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PREFACE 

This report was prepared by personnel of the Washington district of 
the Water Resources Division of the U.S. Geological Survey under the 
supervision of J. E. McCall, succeeded by C. R. Collier, District Chief, 
and W. H. Robinson, Regional Hydrologist, Western Region. It was done 
in cooperation with the State of Washington and with other agencies. 

This report is one of a series issued by State. General direction 
for the series is by J. S. Cragwall, Jr., Chief Hydrologist, U.S. 
Geological Survey, and G. W. Whetstone, Assistant Chief Hydrologist for 
Scientific Publications and Data Management. 

Data for Washington are in two volumes as follows: 

Volume 1. Western Washington 

Volume 2. Eastern Washington 
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WATER RESOURCES DATA FOR WASHINGTON, 1977 

INTRODUCTION 

Water resources data for the 1977 water year for Washington consist of 
records of stage, discharge, and water quality of streams; stage, contents, 
and water quality of lakes and reservoirs; and water levels and water-quality 
of ground water. This report, in two volumes, contains discharge records for 
258 gaging stations; stage only records for 4 gaging stations; stage and 
contents for 44 lakes and reservoirs; water quality for 162 gaging stations, 7 
lakes, 50 wells and 71 miscellaneous sites; and water levels for 173 observation 
wells. Also included are 146 crest-stage partial-record stations and 19 low-flow 
partial-record stations. Additional water data were collected at various sites, 
not involved in the systematic data collection program, and are published as 
miscellaneous measurements. These data represent that part of the National Water 
Data System collected by the U.S. Geological Survey and cooperating State and 
Federal agencies in Washington. 

Volume 2 of this report contains data for Eastern Washington and is defined 
as the Upper Columbia River Basin, the Snake River Basin and the Lower Columbia 
River Basin down to and including the Klickitat River Basin. Volume 1 of this 
report contains data for Western Washington and is defined as the Pacific Slope 
Basins and that portion of the Lower Columbia River Basin downstream from the 
Klickitat River Basin. 

Records of discharge or stage of streams, and contents or stage of lakes and 
reservoirs were first published in a series of U.S. Geological Survey water-supply 
papers entitled "Surface Water Supply of the United States." Through September 
30, 1960, these water-supply papers were in an annual series and then in a 5-year 
series for 1961-65 and 1966-70. Records of chemical quality, water temperatures, 
and suspended sediment were published from 1941 to 1970 in an annual series of 
water-supply papers entitled "Quality of Surface Waters of the United States." 
Records of ground-water levels were published from 1935 to 1974 in a series of 
water-supply papers entitled "Ground-Water Levels in the United States." Water-
supply papers may be consulted in the libraries of the principal cites in the 
Unites Jtates or may be purchased from Branch of Distribution, U.S. Geological 
Survey, 604 South Pickett Street, Alexandria, Va. 22304. 

For water years 1961 through 1974, streamflow data were released by the 
Geological Survey in annual reports on a State-boundary basis. Water-quality 
records for water years 1964 through 1974 were similarly released either in 
separate reports or in conjunction with streamflow records. Beginning with 
the 1975 water year, water data for streamflow, water quality, and ground water 
are published as an official Survey report on a State-boundary basis. These 
official Survey reports carry an identification number consisting of the two 
letter State abbreviation, the last two digits of the water year, and the volume 
number. For example, this report is identified as "U.S. Geological Survey Water-
Data Report WA-77-2." Water-Data reports are for sale by the National Technical 
Information Service, U.S. Department of Commerce, Springfield, Virginia, 22161. 



COOPERATION 

The U.S. Geological Survey and organizations of the State of Washington 
have had cooperative agreements for the systematic collection of surface-
water and water-quality records since 1909. Organizations that supplied 
data are acknowledge in the station descriptions. Organizations that 
assisted in collecting data through cooperative agreements with the Survey 
are: 

Washington State Department of Ecology, Wilbur G. Hallauer 
Washington State Department of Fisheries, Gordon Sandison 
Washington State Department of Transportaion, William A. Bulley, 

secretary 
Washington State Department of Game, Ralph W. Larson, director 
City of Seattle, Department of Lighting, Gordon Vickery, 

superintendent 
Municipality of Metropolitan Seattle, Neil Peterson, executive 

director 
City of Tacoma, Department of Public Utilities, A. J. Benedetti, 

director 
City of Tacoma, Department of Public Works, Ronald M. Button, 

director 
City of Everett, Department of Utilities, Marvin C. Haglund, 

director 
City of Bellevue, Department of Public Works, Clark Douglas, director 
Chelan County, P.U.D. No. 1, Howard Elmore, manager 
King County, Department of Public Works, J. L. DeSpain, director 
Lewis County, Department of Public Works, Verne Wagar, director 
Spokane County Board of Commissioners, Jerry C. Kopet, chairman 
Quileute Tribal Council, Christian Penn, Sr., chairman 
Quinault Tribal Council, Joseph B. DeLa Cruz, president 
Makah Tribal Council, John Ides, chairman 
Spokane Tribe, Glenn F. Galbraith, executive director 
Tulalip Tribal Board of Directors, G.S. Williams, chairman 
Yakima Tribal Council, Watson Totus, chairman 

Assistance in the form of funds or services was given by the Corps of 
Engineers, U.S. Army, in collecting records for 44 gaging stations; the 
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, in collecting records for 12 water-
quality stations; the U.S. Energy Research and Development Administration, 
in collecting records for 6 water-quality stations; the Bureau of 
Reclamation, U.S. Department of Interior, in collecting records for 18 
gaging stations; the U.S. Department of State, in collecting records for 
13 gaging stations; the Bonneville Power Administration, in collecting 
records for 4 gaging stations. 
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The following organizations aided in collecting records: 

Crown Zellerbach Corporation; Intercounty River Improvement; 
ITT Rayonier; Pacific Power and Light Co., No. 1 of Cowlitz County, 
No. 1 of Douglas County, No. 2 of Grant County, No. 1 of Pend Oreille 
County, Puget Sound Power and Light Co., Skagit County Engineer; 
University of Washington, through its Fisheries Research Institute; 
Washington Public Power Supply System; Washington Water Power Co., 
Whatcom County Engineer. 

DEFINITION OF TERMS 

Terms related to streamflow, water-quality, and other hydrologic data, as 
used in this report are defined below. See also table for converting English 
units to International System of units (SI) on the inside of the back cover. 

Acre-foot (AC-FT, ac-f t) is a quantity of water required to cover 1 acre 
to a depth of 1 foot and is equivalent to 43,560 cubic feet or about 326,000 
gallons or 1,233 cubic metres. 

Aquifer is a geologic formation, group of formations, or part of a 
formation that contains sufficient saturated permeable material to yield 
significant quantities of water to wells and springs. 

Bacteria are microscopic unicellular organisms, typically spherical, rod-
like, or spiral and threadlike in shape, often clumped into colonies. Some 
bacteria cause disease, others perform an essential role in nature in the 
recycling of materials; for example, by decomposing organic matter into a form 
available for reuse of plants. 

Total coliform bacteria are a particular group of bacteria that are used 
as indicators of possible sewage pollution. They are characterized as aerobic 
or facultative anaerobic, gram-negative, nonspore-forming, rod-shaped bacteria 
which ferment lactose with gas formation within 48 hours at 35°C. In the 
laboratory these bacteria are defined as all the organisms which produce 
colonies with a golden-green metallic sheen within 24 hours when incubated at 
35°C + 1.0°C on M-Endo medium (nutrient medium for bacterial growth). Their 
concentrations are expressed as number of colonies per 100 mL of sample. 

Fecal coliform bacteria are bacteria that are present in the intestines 
or feces of warm-blooded animals. They are often used as indicators of the 
sanitary quality of the water. In the laboratory they are defined as all 
organisms which produce blue colonies within 24 hours when incubated at 
44.5°C + 0.2°C on M-FC medium (nutrient medium for bacterial growth). 
Their concentrations are expressed as number of colonies per 100 mL of 
samples. 
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Fecal streptocaccal bacteria are bacteria found also in intestines of 
warm-blood animals. Their presence in water is considered to verify fecal 
pollution. They are characterized as gram-positive, cocci bacteria which are 
capable of growth in brain-heart infusion broth. In the laboratory they are 
defined as all the organisms which produce red or pink colonies within 48 
hours at 35°C + 1.0°C on M-enterrococcus medium (nutrient medium for 
bacterial growth). Their concentrations are expressed as number of colonies 
per 100 mL of sample. 

Bed material is the unconsolidated material of which a streambed, lake, 
pond, reservoir, or estuary bottom is composed. 

Biochemical oxygen demand (BOD) is a measure of the quantity of dissolved 
oxygen, in milligrams per liter, necessary for the decomposition of organic 
matter by microorganisms, such as bacteria. 

Biomass is the amount of living matter present at any given time, expressed 
as the mass per unit area or volume of habitat. 

Ash mass is the mass or amount of residue present after the residue 
from the dry mass determination has been ashed in a muffle furnace at a 
temperature of 500°C for 1 hour. The ash mass values of zooplankton and 
phytoplankton are expressed in grams per cubic meter (g/m3), and periphyton 
and benthic organisms in grams per square meter (g/m2). 

Dry mass refers to the mass of residue present after drying in an oven 
at 60°C for zooplankton and 105°C for periphyton, until the mass remains 
unchanged. This mass represents the total organic matter, ash and sediment, 
in the sample. Dry mass values are expressed in the same units as ash mass. 

Organic mass or volatile mass of the living substance is the difference 
between the dry mass and ash mass, and represents the actual mass of the 
living matter. The organic mass is expressed in the same units as for ash 
mass and dry mass. 

Wet mass is the mass of living matter plus contained water. 

Bottom material: See Bed material 

Cells /volume refers to the number of cells of any organism which is counted 
by using a microscope and grid or counting cell. Many planktonic organisms are 
multicelled and are counted according to the number of contained cells per sample, 
usually milliliters (mL) or liters (L). 

Cfs-day is the volume of water represented by flow of 1 cubic foot per second 
for 24 hours. It is equivalent to 86,400 cubic feet, approximately 1.9835 acre-
feet, about 646,000 gallons or 2,447 cubic meters. 
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Chemical oxygen demand (COD) is a measure of the chemically oxidizable 
material in the water, and furnishes an approximation of the amount of organic 
and reducing material present. The determined value may correlate with natural 
water color or with carbonacous organic pollution from sewage or industrial wastes. 

Chlorophyll refers to the green pigments of plants. Chlorophyll a and b are 
the two most common pigments in plants. 

Color unit is produced by one milligram per liter of platinum in the form 
of the chloro-platinate ion. Color is expressed in units of the platinum-cobalt 
scale. 

Contents is the volume of water in a reservoir or lake. Unless otherwise 
indicated, volume is computed on the basis of a level pool and does not include 
bank storage. 

Control designates a feature downstream from the gage that determines the 
stage-discharge relation at the gage. This feature may be a natural constric-
tion of the channel, an artificial structure, or a uniform cross section over 
a long reach of the channel. 

Control structure as used in this report is a structure on a stream or 
canal that is used to regulated the flow or stage of the stream or to prevent 
the intrusion of salt water. 

Cubic feet per second per square mile (CFSM) is the average number of 
cubic feet or water flowing per second from each square mile of area drained, 
assuming that the runoff is distributed uniformly in time and area. 

Cubic foot per second (FT3/s, ft3/s) is the rate of discharge representing 
a volume of 1 cubic foot passing a given point during 1 second and is equivalent 
to approximately 7.48 gallons per second or 448.8 gallons per minute or 0.02832 
cubic meters per second. 

Discharge is the volume of water (or more broadly, volume of fluid plus 
suspended sediment), that passes a given point within a given period of time. 

Mean discharge (MEAN) is the arithmetic mean of individual daily 
mean discharges during a specific period. 

Instantaneous discharge is the discharge at a particular instant 
of time. 

Dissolved refers to the amount of substance present in true chemical 
solution. In practice, however, the term includes all forms of substance 
that will pass through a 0.45-micrometer membrane filter, and thus may 
include some very small (coloidal) suspended particles. Analyses are per-
formed on filtered samples. 
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Diversity index is a numerical expression of evenness of distribution of 
aquatic organisms. The formula for diversity index is: 

n
i 

n. 
2 

n n 
Z=1 

Where n. is the number of individuals per taxon, n is the total number of 
individuals, and s is the total number of taxa in the sample of the community. 
Diversity index values range from zero, when all the organisms in the sample 
are the same, to some positive number, when some or all of the organisms in 
the sample are different. 

Drainage area of a stream at a specific location is that area, measured in 
a horizontal plane, enclosed by a topographic divide from which direct surface 
runoff from precipitation normally drains by gravity into the river above the 
specified point. Figures of drainage area given herein include all closed 
basins, or noncontribution area, within the area unless otherwise noted. 

Drainage basin is a part of the surface of the earth that is occupied 
by a drainage system, which consists of a surface stream or a body of impounded 
surface water together with all tributary surface streams and bodies of im-
pounded surface water. 

Gage height (G.H.) is the water-surface elevation referred to some 
arbitrary gage datum. Gage height is often used interchangeably with the 
more general term "stage," although gage height is more appropriate when used 
with a reading on a gage. 

Gaging station is a particular site on a stream, canal, lake or 
reservoir where systematic observations of hydrologic data are obtained. 

Hardness of water is a physical-chemical characteristic that is commonly 
recognized by the increased quantity of soap required to produce lather. It 
is attributable to the presence of alkaline earths (principally calcium and 
magnesium) and is expressed as equivalent calcium carbonate (CaCO3). 

Hydrologic unit is a geographic area representing part or all of a 
surface drainage basin or distinct hydrologic feature as delineated by the 
Office of Water Data Coordination on the State Hydrologic Unit Maps; each 
hydrologic unit is identified by an 8-digit number. 

Methylene blue active substance (MBAS) is a measure of apparent detergents. 
This determination depends on the formation of a blue color when methylene blue 
dye reacts with synthetic detergent compounds. 
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Micrograms per gram (ug/g) is a unit expressing the concentration of a 
chemical element as the mass (micrograms) of the element sorbed per unit mass 
(gram) of sediment. 

Micrograms per liter (UG/L, ug/L) is a unit expressing the concentration 
of chemical constituents in solution as mass (micrograms) of solute per unit 
volume (liter) of water. One thousand micrograms per liter is equivalent to 
one milligram per liter. 

Milligrams per liter (MG/L, mg/L) is a unit for expressing the concentra-
tion of chemical constituents in solution. Milligrams per liter represent the 
mass of solute per unit volume (liter) of water. Concentration of suspended 
sediment also is expressed in mg/L, and is based on the mass of sediment per 
liter of water-sediment mixture. 

Organism is any living entity, such as an insect, phytoplankter, or 
zooplankter. 

Organism count/area refers to the number of organisms collected and 
enumerated in a sample and adjusted to the number per area habitat, usually 
square meters(m2), acres, or hectares. Periphyton benthic organisms, and 
macrophytes are expressed in these terms. 

Organism count/volume refers to the number of organisms collected and 
enumerated in a sample and adjusted to the number per sample volume, usually 
expressed in these terms. 

Total organism count is the total number of organisms collected and 
enumerated in any particular sample. 

Partial-record station is a particular site where limited streamflow and/ 
or water-quality data are collected systematically over a period of years for 
use in hydrologic analyses. 

Partial-size is the diameter, in millimeters (mm), of suspended sediment 
or bed material determined by either sieve or sedimentation methods. Sedimen-
tation methods (pipet, bottom-withdrawal tube, visual-accumulation tube) 
determine fall diameter of particles in either distilled water (chemically 
dispersed) or in native water (the river water at the time and point of sampling). 

Particle-size classification used in this report agrees with recommenda-
tions made by the American Geophysical Union Subcommittee on Sediment Terminology. 

The classification is as follows: 

Classification Size (mm) Method of analysis 

Clay 0.00024 - 0.004 Sedimentation 
Silt .004 - .062 Sedimentation 
Sand .062 - 2. Sedimentation or sieve 
Gravel 2.0 -64.0 Sieve 
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The particle-size distribution given in this report are not necessarily 
representative of all particles in transport in the stream. Most of the 
organic material is removed and the sample is subjected to mechanical and 
chemical dispersion before analysis in distilled water. Chemical dispersion 
is not used for native water analysis. 

Percent composition is a unit for expressing the ratio of a particular 
part of a sample or population to the total sample or population, in terms 
of types, numbers, mass or volume. 

Pesticides are chemical compounds used to control undesirable plants 
and animals. Major categories of pesticides include insecticides, miticides, 
fungicides, herbicides, and rodenticides. Insecticides and herbicides, which 
control insects and plants respectively, are the two categories reported. 

12
Picocurie (PC, pCi) is one trillienth (1 x 10 ) of the amount of radio-

activity representediby a curie (Ci). A curie is the amount of radioactivity 
that yields 3.7 x 10 radioactive disintegrations per second. A picocurie 
yields 2.22 dpm (disintegrations per minute). 

Plankton is the community of suspended, floating, or weakly swimming 
organisms that live in the open water of lakes and rivers. 

Phytoplankton is the plant part of the plankton. They are usually 
microscopic and their movement is subject to the water currents. 
Phytoplankton growth is dependent upon solar radiation and nutrient 
substances. Because they are able to incorporate as well as release 
materials to the surrounding water, the phytoplankton have a profound 
effect upon the quality of the water. They are the primary food pro-
ducers in the aquatic environment, and are commonly known as algae. 

Blue-green algae are a group of phytoplankton organisms having 
a blue pigment, in addition to the green pigment called chlorophyll. 
Blue-green algae often cause nuisance conditions in water. 

Diatoms are the unicellular or colonial algae having a siliceous 
shell. Their concentrations are expressed as number of cells/mL 
of sample. 

Green algae have chlorophyll pigments similar in color to those 
higher green plants. Some forms produce algal mats or floating 
"moss in lakes. Their concentrations are expressed as number of 
cells/mL of sample. 

Zooplankton is the animal part of the plankton. Zooplankton are 
capable of extensive movements within the water column, and are often 
large enough to be seen with the unaided eye. Zooplankton are secondary 
consumers feeding upon bacteria, phytoplankton, and detritus. Because 
they are the grazers in the aquatic environment, the zooplankton are a 
vital part of the aquatic food web. The zooplankton community is domin-
ated by small crustaceans and rotifers. 
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Runoff in inches (IN, in) shows the depth to which the drainage area 
would be covered if all the runoff for a given time period were uniformly 
distributed on it. 

Sediment is solid material that originates mostly from disintegrated 
rocks and is transported by, suspended in, or deposited from water; it includes 
chemical and biochemical precipitates and decomposed organic material, such 
as humus. The quantity, characteristics, and cause of the occurrence of sedi-
ment in streams are influenced by environmental factors. Some major factors 
are degree of slope, length of slope, soil characteristics, land usage, and 
quantity and intensity of precipitation. 

Suspended sediment is the sediment that at any given time is main-
tained in suspension by the upward components of turbulent currents or 
that exists in suspension as a colloid. 

Suspended-sediment concentration is the velocity-weighted concentration 
of suspended sediment in the sampled zone (from the water surface to a point 
approximately 0.3 ft above the bed) expressed as milligrams of dry sediment 
per liter of water-sediment mixture (mg/L). 

Suspended-sediment discharge (tons/day) is the rate at which dry 
weight of sediment passes a section of a stream or is the quantity of 
sediment, as measured by dry weight or volume, that passes a section in 
a given time. It is computed by multiplying discharge times mg/L times 
0.0027. 

Suspended-sediment load is quantity of suspended sediment passing a 
section in a specified period. 

Total sediment discharge (tons/day) is the sum of the suspended-
sediment discharge and the bed-load discharge. It is the total quantity 
of sediment, as measured by dry weight or volume, that passes a section 
during a given time. 

Mean concentration is the time-weighted concentration of suspended 
sediment passing a stream section during a 24-hour day. 

Solute is any substance derived from the atmosphere, vegetation, soil, 
or rocks that is dissolved in water. 

Specific conductance is a measure of the ability of a water to conduct 
an electrical current. It is expressed in micromhos per centimeter at 25°C. 
Specific conductance is related to the type and concentration of ions in 
solution and can be used for approximating the dissolved-solids content of 
the water. Commonly, the concentration of dissolved solids (in milligrams 
per liter) is about 65 percent of the specific conductance (in micromhos). 
This relation is not constant from stream to stream, and it may vary in 
the same source with changes in the composition of the water. 
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Stage-discharge relation is the relation between gage height (stage) 
and volume of water per unit of time, flowing in a channel. 

Streamflow is the discharge that occurs in a natural channel. Although 
the term "discharge" can be applied to the flow of a canal, the word "stream-
flow" uniquely describes the discharge in a surface stream course. The term 
"streamflow" is more general than "runoff" as streamflow may be applied to 
discharge whether or not it is affected by diversion or regulation. 

Substrate is the physical surface upon which an organism lived. 

Natural substrates refers to any naturally occurring emersed or 
submersed solid surface, such as rock or tree, upon which an organism 
lived. 

Artificial substrate is a device which is purposely placed in a 
stream or lake for colonization of organisms. The artificial substrate 
simplifies the community structure by standardizing the substrate from 
which each sample is taken. Examples of artificial substrates are basket 
samplers (made of wire cages filled with clean streamside rocks) and multi-
plate samplers (made of hardboard) for benthic organism collection, and 
plexiglass strips for periphyton collection. 

Surface area of a lake is that area outlined on the latest U.S.G.S. 
topographic map as the boundary of the lake and measured by a planimeter in 
acres. In localities not covered by topographic maps, the areas are computed 
from the best maps available at the time planimetered. All areas shown are 
those for the stage when the planimetered map was made. 

Suspended (as used in tables of chemical analyses) refers to the amount 
(concentration) of the total concentration in a water-sediment mixture. The 
water-sediment mixture is associated with (or sorbed on) that material retained 
on a 0.45 micrometer filter. 

Time-weighted average is computed by multiplying the number of days in 
the sampling period by the concentrations of individual constituents for the 
corresponding period and dividing the sum of the products by the total number 
of days. A time-weighted average represents the composition of water that 
would be contained in a vessel or reservoir that had received equal quantities 
of water from the stream each day for the year. 

Tons per acre-foot indicates the dry mass of dissolved solids in 1 acre-
foot of water. It is computed by multiplying the concentration in milligrams 
per liter by 0.00136. 

Tons per day is the quantity of substance in solution or suspension that 
passes a stream section during a 24-hour day. 

Total load (tons) is the total quantity of any individual constituent, 
as measured by dry mass or volume, that is dissolved in a specific amount 
of water (discharge) during a given time. It is computed by multiplying 
the total discharge, times the mg/L of the constituent, times the factor 
0.0027, times the number of days. 







































































































































































































































































141 WENATCHEE RIVER BASIN 

12457000 WENATCHEE RIVER AT PLAIN, WA 

LOCATION.--Lat 47 ° 45'47", long 120° 39'54", in NE1/4SW4 sec.12, T.26 N., R.17 E., Chelan County, Hydrologic Unit 
17020011, on left bank 300 ft (91 m) downstream from county road bridge at Plain, 0.3 mi (0.5 km) downstream 
from Beaver Creek, 2.2 mi (3.5 km) downstream from Chiwawa River, 11.3 mi (18.2 km) north of Leavenworth, and 
at mile 46.2 (74.3 km). 

DRAINAGE AREA.--591 mi' (1,531 km 2 ). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--October 1910 to current year. Published as "near Leavenworth" 1910-31. 

REVISED RECORDS.--WSP 482: 1911-14. WSP 1316: 1914(M), 1916(M), 1919(M), 1921-23(M), 1927(M). 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder. Altitude of gage is 1,805 ft (550.2 m), from river-profile map. Prior to Jan. 8 
1932, nonrecording gages at site 0.2 mi (0.3 km) downstream at different datum. 

REMARKS.--Records excellent, except those for period of no gage-height record, Feb. 16 to Apr. 1, which 
are good. Wenatchee Park Land and Irrigation Company diverts water from the Chiwawa River, above the 
station for irrigation of 1,400 acres (5.6 km 2 ) near Plain. Natural regulation by Wenatchee Lake 8.0 mi 
(12.9 km) upstream. 

AVERAGE DISCHARGE.--67 years, 2,254 ft 3 /s (63.83 m 3 /s), 51.79 in/yr (1,315 mm/yr), 1,633,000 acre-ft/yr 
(2,013 hm 3 /yr). 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Maximum discharge, 22,700 ft 3 /s (643 m 3 /s) May 29, 1948, gage height, 12.43 ft 
(3.789 m), from high-water mark in well; minimum, 168 ft 3 /s (4.76 m 3 /s) Nov. 30, 1952, gage height, 1.31 ft 
(0.399 m) 

EXTREMES FOR CURRENT YEAR.--Maximum discharge, 6,530 ft 3 /s (185 m 3 /s) June 8, gage height, 6.55 ft (1.996 m); 
minimum, 475 ft 3 /s (13.5 m 3 /s) Oct. 24, gage height, 1.96 ft (0.596 m). 

DISCHARGE, IN CUBIC FEET PER SECOND, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FE8 MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 854 875 712 818 882 1020 816 4140 2680 1620 838 795 
2 814 770 693 764 860 980 809 4510 2820 1580 830 711 
3 806 701 692 732 825 940 809 4580 2630 1450 845 767 
4 767 660 679 701 804 900 868 4030 2870 1290 876 884 
5 732 629 661 647 777 870 999 3420 3300 1140 937 1080 

6 696 598 642 594 744 870 1250 2940 4030 1060 945 960 
7 667 579 669 572 719 900 1680 2660 5570 983 891 861 
8 646 567 766 561 707 1000 2360 2560 6210 968 868 788 
9 627 584 801 566 695 1020 2420 2500 4940 983 838 725 

10 620 590 747 561 744 1000 2240 2730 4000 976 830 676 

11 665 583 724 572 853 960 2070 2770 3660 976 830 634 
12 659 569 697 588 1140 920 1950 2530 3540 1020 830 606 
13 642 551 679 600 1680 870 1940 2420 3540 1010 838 592 
14 620 529 670 605 1480 820 1870 2350 3450 968 838 585 
15 604 526 684 605 1310 800 1780 2230 3310 968 830 564 

16 591 578 878 647 1200 800 1720 2130 3130 991 816 532 
17 566 985 882 912 1200 770 1610 2030 3120 991 788 508 
18 550 1570 898 2940 1210 730 1530 1990 3240 976 767 490 
19 535 1300 868 4320 1200 720 1440 2070 3370 922 746 508 
20 520 1100 825 3140 1170 710 1360 2140 3340 876 718 599 

21 509 970 797 2420 1160 720 1330 2480 2950 861 725 725 
22 498 890 777 1990 1150 740 1340 2660 2750 861 704 732 
23 483 827 770 1700 1100 770 1640 2850 2560 868 648 711 
24 482 811 725 1490 1070 800 2490 2700 2300 861 634 753 
25 522 1090 725 1320 1040 790 4080 2450 2270 853 683 725 

26 554 1040 975 1240 1030 770 5090 2410 2150 876 816 711 
27 535 889 1380 1150 1010 870 4550 2290 1980 891 767 669 
28 522 818 1230 1070 1040 870 4050 2120 1860 940 676 641 
29 517 781 1100 991 --- 860 4010 1970 1790 975 899 648 
30 508 736 991 943 840 4060 1900 1670 914 1050 627 
31 548 --- 882 905 830 --- 1880 --- 853 922 ---

TOTAL 18859 23696 25219 36664 28800 26460 64161 82440 95030 31502 25223 20807 
MEAN 608 790 814 1183 1029 854 2139 2659 3168 1016 814 694 
MAX 854 1570 1380 4320 1680 1020 5090 4580 6210 1620 1050 1080 
MIN 482 526 642 561 695 710 809 1880 1670 853 634 490 
CFSM 1.03 1.34 1.38 2.00 1.74 1.45 3.62 4.50 5.36 1.72 1.38 1.17 
IN. 1.19 1.49 1.59 2.31 1.81 1.67 4.04 5.19 5.98 1.98 1.59 1.31 
AC-FT 37410 47000 50020 72720 57120 52480 127300 163500 188500 62480 50030 41270 

CAL YR 1976 TOTAL 963323 MEAN 2632 MAX 10000 MIN 482 CFSM 4.45 IN 60.64 AC-FT 1911000 
WTR YR 1977 TOTAL 478861 MEAN 1312 MAX 6210 MIN 482 CFSM 2.22 IN 30.14 AC-FT 949800 
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12459000 WENATCHEE RIVER AT PESHASTIN, WA 

36'46", in SE4SW4 sec.8, T.24 N., R.18 E., Chelan County, Hydrologic Unit 
17020011, on right bank, 1.0 mi (1.6 km) northwest of Peshastin, 3.5 mi (5.6 km) upstream from Peshastin 
Creek, 4.1 mi (6.6 km) downstream from Icicle Creek, and at mile 21.5 (34.6 km). 

DRAINAGE AREA.--1,000 mi' (2,600 km 2 ), approximately. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--October 1928 to February 1929 (monthly discharge only), March 1929 to current year. 

REVISED RECORDS.--WSP 1316: 1929-32(M). 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder. Datum of gage is 1,028.04 ft (313.347 m) above mean sea level. Prior to Mar. 24, 
1932, nonrecording gage at site 1.2 mi (1.9 km) downstream at different datum. 

REMARKS.--Records excellent except those for period of no gage-height record, June 5 to July 29, which are 
good. Numerous diversions upstream for irrigation of an estimated 3,200 acres (13 km 2 ) upstream from 
station. Diversio from Icicle Creek 5.7 mi (9.2 km) upstream from mouth is used for irrigation of a 
substantial part of the 2,000 acres (89 km2 ) irrigated downstream from station. 

AVERAGE DISCHARGE.--49 years, 3,125 ft 3 /s (88.50 m 3 /s), 2,264,000 acre-ft/yr (2,790 hm 3 /yr). 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Maximum discharge, 32,300 ft 3 /s (915 m 3 /s) May 28, 1948, gage height, 15.88 ft 

LOCATION.--Lat 47 °35'00", long 120°

(4.840 m); minimum, 183 ft 3 /s (5.18 m 3 /s) Oct. 14, 1939; minimum gage height, 1.24 ft (0.378 m) Nov. 1, 

1952; minimum daily discharge, 270 ft 3 /s (7.65 m 3 /s) Oct. 2, 1929, Nov. 30, 1936, Dec. 1, 1952. 

EXTREMES FOR CURRENT YEAR.--Maximum discharge, 9,010 ft 3 /s (255 m 3 /s) June 8, gage height, 7.70 ft (2.347 m) 

(from high-water mark in well); minimum, S79 ft 3 /s (16.4 m 3 /s) Sept. 19, gage height, 1.94 ft (0.591 m). 

DISCHARGE. IN CUBIC FEET PER SECOND, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 1150 1230 922 1080 1210 1360 1010 5630 3740 2050 967 991 
2 1080 1120 890 1050 1200 1290 997 6100 3930 1980 963 850 

3 1060 962 890 1030 1120 1240 999 6200 3660 1840 970 808 
4 1030 890 890 991 1070 1190 1080 5450 3950 1660 999 1010 
5 970 836 859 883 1030 1150 1260 4550 5000 1500 1090 1320 

6 927 794 829 800 990 1130 1560 3900 6600 1410 1140 1170 
7 881 752 851 770 951 1150 2120 3510 8600 1310 1050 1020 
8 844 738 996 750 926 1310 3030 3360 9000 1280 1010 942 
9 816 780 1080 740 917 1360 3180 3240 6800 1270 990 861 

10 794 794 987 750 992 1350 2920 3490 6000 1260 972 787 

11 824 773 938 760 1150 1260 2680 3620 5300 1250 963 736 
12 845 752 898 780 1380 1200 2520 3270 5200 1290 953 705 
13 814 718 867 800 2170 1140 2460 3130 5200 1270 957 685 
14 789 687 851 800 1930 1070 2380 3070 5200 1210 963 669 
15 760 675 844 810 1700 1050 2240 2890 4900 1200 948 655 

16 739 712 1140 966 1570 1030 2180 2740 4500 1210 927 625 
17 707 1170 1160 1170 1540 986 2050 2600 4400 1220 891 597 
18 688 1950 1150 3520 1620 950 1930 2540 4700 1200 859 591 
19 673 1740 1120 5880 1580 942 1830 2620 4800 1110 840 610 
20 656 1490 1050 4220 1530 929 1730 2750 4800 1030 806 733 

21 643 1300 1010 3250 1530 928 1680 3180 4200 1000 798 914 
22 628 1200 984 2630 1530 959 1700 3530 3900 1000 794 1010 
23 616 1110 974 2220 1500 1010 2040 3750 3600 1010 743 954 
24 602 1060 932 1940 1390 1050 3200 3590 3200 1020 729 992 
25 636 1360 908 1750 1390 1020 5460 3260 3100 1010 761 987 

26 702 1440 1220 1670 1350 1000 6820 3230 2950 1000 942 947 
27 696 1170 1840 1540 1320 1140 6060 3050 2700 1010 949 892 
28 669 1090 1670 1450 1390 1140 5430 2790 2500 1070 825 851 
29 656 1040 1480 1350 --- 1110 5500 2600 2400 1140 898 857 
30 650 970 1330 1270 1070 5530 2500 2150 1100 1330 885 
31 675 --- 1170 1210 1040 --- 2550 --- 1000 1200 ---

TOTAL 24220 31303 32730 48830 37976 34554 83576 108690 136980 38910 29227 25654 

MEAN 781 1043 1056 1575 1356 1115 2786 3506 4566 1255 943 855 
MAX 1150 1950 1840 5880 2170 1360 6820 6200 9000 2050 1330 1320 
MIN 602 675 829 740 917 928 997 2500 2150 1000 729 591 
AC-FT 48040 62090 64920 96850 75330 68540 165800 215600 271700 77180 57970 50880 

CAL YR 1976 TOTAL 1328343 MEAN 3629 MAX 13600 MIN 602 AC-FT 2635000 
w7R YR 1977 TOTAL 632650 MEAN 1733 MAX 9000 MIN 591 AC-FT 1255000 

https://1,028.04
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12462500 WENATCHEE RIVER AT MONITOR, WA 

LOCATION.--Lat 47°29'58", long 120°25'24", in NE1/4SW4 sec.11, 1.23 N., R.19 E., Chelan County, Hydrologic Unit 
17020011, on right bank 1.0 mi (1.6 km) north of Monitor, 3.5 mi (5.6 km) downstream from Mission Creek, and 
at mile 7.0 (11.3 km). 

DRAINAGE AREA.--1,301 mi' (3,370 km 2 ). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.-August to November 1897, October 1962 to current year. Published as "near Wenatchee" 1897. 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder. Altitude of gage is 680 ft (207 m), from topographic map. Aug. 7 to Nov. 7, 1897, 
nonrecording gage 1 mi (1.6 km) downstream at different datum. 

REMARKS.--Records excellent. No regulation. Diversions for irrigation of about 25,000 acres (100 km 2 ) above 

station. 

AVERAGE DISCHARGE.--15 years, 3,420 ft 3 /s (96.85 m 3 /s), 2,478,000 acre-ft/yr (3,060 hm 3 /yr). 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Maximum discharge, 29,200 ft 3 /s (827 m 3 /s) Dec. 4, 1975, gage height, 27.14 

ft (8.272 m); minimum, 362 ft 3 /s (10.3 m 3 /s) Sept. 4, 5, 6, 1973, gage height, 16.98 ft (5.176 m). 

EXTREMES FOR CURRENT YEAR.--Maximum discharge, 9,410 ft 3 /s (266 m 3 /s) June 8, gage height, 21.94 ft (6.687 m); 

minimum, 512 ft 3 /s (14.5 m 3 /s) Sept. 17, 18, gage height, 17.19 ft (5.240 m). 

DISCHARGE, IN CUBIC FEET PER SECOND, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

1130 
1070 
1040 
1020 

971 

1230 
1250 
1070 

988 
934 

1000 
985 
978 
971 
945 

1140 
1050 
1020 
963 
881 

1280 
1280 
1190 
1140 
1110 

1450 
1360 
1310 
1260 
1220 

996 
986 
998 

1080 
1280 

5780 
6230 
6410 
5680 
4760 

3680 
4040 
3730 
3920 
4840 

2000 
1950 
1830 
1620 
1430 

832 
823 
823 
844 
922 

925 
785 
698 
870 

1200 

6 
7 
8 
9 

10 

930 
884 
845 
812 
787 

888 
848 
825 
862 
882 

911 
921 

1040 
1140 
1080 

775 
750 
750 
760 
780 

1070 
1020 
993 
987 

1030 

1200 
1210 
1360 
1440 
1420 

1620 
2230 
3180 
3350 
3060 

4060 
3610 
3430 
3270 
3490 

5970 
8120 
9020 
7210 
5830 

1280 
1170 
1100 
1110 
1120 

994 
924 
866 
848 
826 

1100 
949 
870 
803 
716 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

801 
840 
809 
783 
798 

860 
834 
806 
768 
758 

1020 
977 
951 
929 
919 

800 
810 
820 
830 
860 

1210 
1390 
2250 
2070 
1810 

1340 
1280 
1230 
1160 
1140 

2790 
2620 
2530 
2490 
2330 

3690 
3340 
3160 
3100 
2940 

5330 
5150 
5150 
5110 
4850 

1100 
1120 
1130 
1080 
1050 

818 
809 
811 
818 
807 

660 
623 
596 
579 
567 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

833 
805 
778 
764 
745 

774 
1130 
1970 
1860 
1600 

1120 
1240 
1220 
1210 
1120 

910 
1120 
3250 
0340 
4610 

1660 
1620 
1690 
1670 
1610 

1120 
1080 
1040 
1030 
1010 

2270 
2130 
2000 
1880 
1760 

2790 
2630 
2550 
2600 
2740 

4480 
4390 
4590 
4740 
4740 

1060 
1080 
1080 
1010 

927 

787 
756 
723 
707 
673 

542 
519 
514 
540 
674 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

731 
716 
704 
688 
711 

1410 
1290 
1200 
1140 
1350 

1110 
1080 
1070 
1010 

991 

3510 
2840 
2410 
2090 
1850 

1600 
1610 
1580 
1470 
1460 

946 
930 
977 

1030 
1000 

1690 
1690 
2000 
3110 
5460 

3120 
3560 
3800 
3680 
3290 

4190 
3890 
3550 
3130 
3060 

884 
867 
882 
889 
885 

659 
659 
617 
585 
615 

826 
974 
938 
969 
978 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

778 
791 
755 
742 
737 
747 

1560 
1270 
1160 
1110 
1060 
---

1190 
1930 
1790 
1580 
1440 
1270 

1760 
1640 
1540 
1430 
1340 
1280 

1420 
1390 
1460 
---

987 
1120 
1160 
1120 
1070 
1020 

7080 
6340 
5630 
5660 
5700 
---

3230 
3110 
2830 
2620 
2510 
2510 

2910 
2680 
2490 
2330 
2130 
---

879 
887 
916 
994 
965 
877 

774 
843 
725 
711 

1170 
1120 

952 
900 
871 
872 
881 
---

TOTAL 
MEAN 
MAX 
MIN 
AC-FT 

25545 
824 

1130 
688 

50670 

33687 
1123 
1970 

758 
66820 

35138 
1133 
1930 

911 
69.700 

50909 
1642 
6340 

750 
101000 

40070 
1431 
2250 

987 
79480 

36020 
1162 
1450 

930 
71450 

85940 
2865 
7080 
986 

170500 

110520 
3565 
6410 
2510 

219200 

135250 
4508 
9020 
2130 

268300 

35172 
1135 
2000 
867 

69760 

24889 
803 

1170 
585 

49370 

23891 
796 

1200 
514 

47390 

CAL YR 
WTR YR 

1976 
1977 

TOTAL 
TOTAL 

1424230 
637031 

MEAN 
MEAN 

3891 
1745 

MAX 
MAX 

14800 
9020 

MIN 
MIN 

688 
514 

AC-FT 
AC-FT 

2825000 
1264000 



 
 

 
 

144 WENATCHEE RIVER BASIN 

12462520 WENATCHEE RIVER AT WENATCHEE, WA 

LOCATION.--Lat 47°27'32", long 120°20'07", in SE1/4NW4 sec.28, T.23 N., R.20 E., Chelan County, Hydrologic Unit 
17020011, at bridge on U.S. Highway 2, 1.3 mi (2.1 km) north of Wenatchee, and at mile 1.1 (1.8 km). 

DRAINAGE AREA.--1,327 mil (3,437 km2 ). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Water years, 1960-63, 1964-66 (partial-record station), 1967-70, 1972, 1975-76, Aug. 16 to 
Aug. 17, 1977. 

COOPERATION.--Temperature, dissolved oxygen, pH, turbidity, specific conductance, and conform data furnished by 
Washington State Department of Ecology. 

WATER QUALITY DATA, AUGUST 1977 

SPE- IMmE-
CIFIC OIATE FECAL 

INSTAN- CON- PER- COLI- COLI-
TANEOUS DUCT- TOR- DIS- CENT FORM FORM HARD-
DIS- ANCE ph TEMPER- RID- SOLVED SATuR- (COL. .7UM-MF NESS 

TIME CHARGE ;MICRO- ATURL ITY OXYGEN ATION PFR (COL./ (CA.MG) 
DATE (CFS) MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG C) (JTU) (MG/L) 100 ML) 100 ML) (MG/L) 

AUG 
16... 0800 790 73 7.2 19.8 1 9.1 100 38 29 
16... 1100 400 60 -- 21.5 10.5 120 
16... 1400 790 68 7.4 23.6 1 10.5 125 <5 
16... 1655 790 60 9.0 25.3 10.0 123 --
16... 2000 771 61 8.4 24.7 1 9.1 110 1300 86 
16... 2245 771 72 8.7 23.1 8.3 98 
17... 0200 771 73 7.2 20.7 1 8.2 93 81600 40 
17... 0450 762 79 7.3 20.5 8.3 93 --
17... 0800 762 -- 7.6 20.1 9.7 108 

B Results based upon colony counts outside the ideal range. 

DIS- DIS-
NON- DIS- SOLVED SOLVED 
CAR- SOLVED MAG- DIS- PO- ALKA- DIS-

40NATE CAL- NE- SOLVED TAS- BICAR- CAR- LINITY CARBON SOLVED 
HARD- CIum SIuM SODIUM SIUM ZONATE BONATE AS DIOXIDE SULFATE 
NESS (CA) (MGI (NA) (K) (HCO3) (CO3) CAC03 (CO2) (SO4) 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (mG/L) (MG/L1 (mG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L1 

AUG 
16... 6 f-..2 3.2 7.9 1.9 28 0 23 2.8 4.1 

-- -_ --
16... 24 0 20 1.5 
16... --

16... 

16... 
16... 
17... 
17... 
17... 

DIS- TOTAL DIS-
DIS- DIS- SOLVED TOTAL TOTAL KJEL- SOLVED 

SOLVED SOLVED DOS- SOLIDS NITRITE AMMONIA DAHL TOTAL ORTHO. 
CHLO- FLUI,- SOLVED (SUM OF SUS- PLUS NITRO- NITRO- PROS- PHOS-
RIDE RIDE SILICA CONSTI- PENDED NITRATE GEN GEN PHORUS PHORUS 
(CL) (F) (5102) TUENTS) SOLIDS (NI (N) (N) (P) (P1 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L1 (MG/L) (mG/L) (mG/L) (MG/L) (mG/L) (mG/L) (MG/L1 (MG/L) 

AUG 
16... 13 .0 5.9 56 11 .15 .03 .18 .02 .00 

16... 
16. • • 6 .11 .10 .26 .01 .00 
16•• • 
16... 
16... 
17... 
17... 
17• • • 
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Figure 13. Gaging stations in Columbia River basin from Rock Island Dam to Priest Rapids gage. 



146 COLUMBIA RIVER MAIN STEM 

12462600 COLUMBIA RIVER BELOW ROCK ISLAND DAM, WA 

Lat 47°19'57", long 120°04'48", in NE4NW4 sec.9, T.21 N., R.22 E., Douglas County, Hydrologic UnitLOCATION.--
17020010, on left bank 1.0 mi (1.6 km) downstream from Rock Island Dam, 2.0 mi (3.2 km) downstream from Rock 
Island Creek, 12 mi (19.3 km) southeast of Wenatchee, and at mile 452.4 (727.9 km). 

DRAINAGE AREA.--89,400 mil (231,500 km 2), approximately. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--January to December 1910 (gage heights only), May 1913 to December 1916, October 1930 to 
current year. Published as "at Wenatchee" January 1910 to December 1916, and as "at Trinidad" October 1930 
to May 1961. Chemical analyses October 1971 to September 1972, October 1974 to September 1976. 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder. Datum of gage is at mean sea level. Prior to Jan. 1, 1916, nonrecording gage 
1.2 mi (1.9 km) upstream from highway bridge at Wenatchee, at mile 466.3 (750.3 km), at datum 583 ft 
(177.7 m) above mean sea level, unadjusted. Jan. 1 to Dec. 31, 1916, nonrecording gage on pier of highway 
bridge at Wenatchee, at mile 465.1 (748.3 km), at datum 579.30 ft (176.571 m) above mean sea level, un-
adjusted. Oct. 1, 1930 to May 31, 1961, water-stage recorder 0.5 mi (0.8 km) southwest of Trinidad, at 
mile 441.7 (710.7 km), at datum 499.3 ft (152.19 m) above mean sea level (river-profile survey). Since May 
21, 1963, auxiliary water-stage recorder 2.0 mi (3.2 km) downstream at same datum. 

discharge records good. Flow regulated by nine major reservoirs and numerous small reservoirs andREMARKS.--Water-
powerplants. Diversion by Feeder Canal for Columbia Basin project (see sta 12435500) and for irrigation of 

about 380,000 acres (1,540 km2) in the United States and an additional 35,000 acres (142 km2
) in Canada. 

AVERAGE DISCHARGE.--50 years (water years 1914-16, 1931-77), 122,100 ft 3/s (3,458 m 3/s), 88,460,000 acre-ft/yr 

(109,000 hm3/yr), unadjusted. 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Maximum discharge, 692,600 ft3/s (19 600 m3/s) June 12, 1948, gage height, 

59.35 ft (18.090 m) site and datum then in use; minimum, 4,120 ft'/s (117 m3/s) Feb. 10, 1932, gage height, 

11.40 ft (3.475 m), site and datum then in use. 

EXTREMES OUTSIDE PERIOD OF RECORD.--Flood of June 7, 1894, reached a discharge of about 740,000 ft3/s (21,000 

m 3/s), from floodmarks at Wenatchee. 

EXTREMES FOR CURRENT YEAR.--Maximum daily discharge, 149,000 ft3/s (4,220 m3/s) Jan. 29; minimum daily, 45,700 

ft3/s (1,290 m 3/s) Apr. 3. 

DISCHARGE, IN CUBIC FEET PER SECOND, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

100000 
107000 

93000 
102000 
101000 

99700 
99100 

101000 
105000 
102000 

110000 
104000 
101000 

96400 
84500 

114000 
101000 
110000 
107000 
111000 

116000 
123000 
118000 
105000 
113000 

99300 
111000 
109000 
104000 

80500 

89300 
65700 
45700 
70000 
63600 

56900 
113000 
102000 

94900 
103000 

114000 
133000 
104000 

70100 
50400 

71000 
52800 
48600 
50300 
69900 

80800 
83400 
95200 
81800 
85300 

88600 
88800 
63900 
57700 
56800 

6 
7 
8 
9 

10 

99900 
102000 
100000 
105000 
89900 

88800 
64300 
88200 
98700 

108000 

105000 
102000 

87200 
90500 
94600 

114000 
101000 
104000 
107000 
121000 

89300 
114000 
89200 
86100 
81100 

78000 
123000 

97800 
111000 

96500 

74800 
73800 
64800 
68200 
51900 

100000 
67000 
49900 

111000 
115000 

79400 
75700 
77800 
74700 
72200 

83100 
78800 
69300 
51700 
47300 

75600 
60300 
81300 

101000 
90400 

82500 
92100 
92600 
93600 
75000 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

97100 
109000 
113000 
104000 
105000 

110000 
99700 

111000 
83400 

106000 

83300 
84200 

106000 
105000 

96000 

123000 
108000 

91500 
109000 

95700 

87100 
72600 
67000 
92000 
89700 

95100 
60700 
63100 

107000 
113000 

64100 
71800 
70900 
76300 
80000 

113000 
96700 
94700 
94600 
64700 

66700 
56800 
79800 
91800 
85700 

63700 
66900 
83400 
91300 
88500 

93300 
93300 
80700 
65300 
87900 

62800 
88000 
93000 
89800 
93500 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

119000 
98600 

107000 
105000 
101000 

104000 
96800 

109000 
99800 
89100 

101000 
104000 
105000 

94200 
113000 

81300 
94700 
95400 

101000 
105000 

90900 
95100 
90800 
68900 
57900 

98100 
96700 
96000 
82200 
68000 

63100 
52600 
86500 
85800 
87200 

105000 
112000 
116000 
109000 
98400 

108000 
106000 

82500 
70400 
89400 

88100 
64900 
79600 
83400 
98900 

91700 
87500 
73300 
79800 
70000 

96900 
70000 
54500 
83200 
89700 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

109000 
113000 
103000 
89900 

103000 

80300 
106000 
108000 
107000 

76700 

110000 
111000 
101000 
107000 
81600 

110000 
112000 
123000 
126000 
125000 

103000 
99200 

117000 
101000 
115000 

80100 
94300 

103000 
114000 
112000 

91100 
87500 
69100 
48600 
82200 

69700 
66200 

126000 
137000 
119000 

87000 
90000 
72200 
76600 
68400 

108000 
95300 
94100 
57600 
73500 

57800 
87000 
72300 
72700 
76500 

87900 
86400 
92400 
81000 
70900 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

95900 
113000 
116000 
108000 
110000 

96100 

84100 
102000 

98400 
115000 
113000 

---

58000 
85800 

118000 
110000 
105000 
104000 

114000 
118000 
131000 
149000 
136000 
121000 

83200 
70900 
97500 
---

71800 
83700 

101000 
89900 
93700 
95000 

75100 
72000 
66600 
72200 
64200 
---

124000 
122000 

49100 
51300 
70000 

108000 

65600 
84600 
84100 
72500 
68900 
---

85500 
92700 
94100 
93900 
88000 
58700 

68900 
67600 
57600 
80000 
76100 
89500 

90700 
84000 
79000 
74100 
70900 

---

TOTAL 
MEAN 
MAX 
MIN 
AC-FT 

3215400 
103700 
119000 

89900 
6378000 

2954100 
98470 

115000 
64300 

5859000 

3058300 
98650 

118000 
58000 

6066000 

3459600 
111600 
149000 

81300 
6862000 

2633500 
94050 

123000 
57900 

5224000 

2928500 
94470 

123000 
60700 

5809000 

2134700 
71160 
91100 
45700 

4234000 

2959100 
95450 

137000 
49100 

5869000 

2448300 
81610 

133000 
50400 

4856000 

2372900 
76550 

108000 
47300 

4707000 

2463900 
79480 

101000 
57600 

4887000 

2430300 
81010 
96900 
54500 

4820000 

CAL YR 1976 TOTAL 
WTR YR 1977 TOTAL 

52426800 
33056600 

MEAN 143200 

MEAN 90570 

MAX 264000 
MAX 149000 

MIN 52200 
MIN 45700 

AC-FT 
AC-FT 

104000000 
65570000 



147 CRAB CREEK BASIN 

12464670 CLEAR LAKE NEAR MEDICAL LAKE, WA 

LOCATION.--Lat 47°32'30", long 117°41'21", in NW1-4SW4 sec.30, T.24 N., R.41 E., Spokane County, Hydrologic Unit 
17020013, on north shore 2.2 mi (3.5 km) south of town of Medical Lake. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--9.51 mi l (24.63 km 2 ), including that of West Medical Lake. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--September 1958 to current year (fragmentary), chemical analyses April 1973 to October 1973. 

REVISED RECORDS.--WSP 1933: Drainage area. 

GAGE.--Nonrecording gage. Datum of gage is 2,298.6 ft (700.61 m) above mean sea level (unadjusted). 

REMARKS.--No known regulation. Some pumping for domestic use and irrigation. Gage heights to top of ice Jan. 4 
to Feb. 11 and Feb. 25 to Mar. 1. 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Maximum gage height observed, 44.50 ft (13.564 m) Apr. 2, 1974; minimum observed, 
38.74 ft (11.808 m) Oct. 8, 11, 18, 1968, Oct. 16, 19, 1973. 

EXTREMES FOR CURRENT YEAR.--Maximum gage height observed, 41.98 ft (12.796 m) Oct. 1; minimum observed, 39.90 ft 
(12.162 m) Sept. 23, 27. 

GAGE HEIGHT ► IN FEET. wATEP YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FE8 MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

41.98 

_-_ 
41.94 

---
41.74 

___ 
---

41.74 

---

41.68 
-- 41.66 

41.70 

41.70 

41.76 
... 

41.80 

41.90 

41.89 

41.78 

41.66 
---

41.60 
---

41.36 
---

41.20 

---
40.64 

___ 

40.56 

40.10 

6 
7 

9 
10 

41.92 
41.74 

41.68 

41.66 

41.66 
41.68 41.84 41.88 

41.74 
41.62 

41.60 

41.13 40.51 
40.48 

40.08 

40.02 

11 
12 
13 
14 

41.84 

41.84 

41.74 

41.62 

41.66 

41.66 

41.68 41.88 
41.86 

41.72 

41.70 
41.60 

41.08 
40.00 

15 41.71 41.88 41.84 41.00 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

41.78 

41.70 

41.70 

41.62 
41.70 41.72 41.88 

41.80 

41.66 

41.68 

41.78 

40.88 

40.34 

40.28 

39.94 

39.94 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

41.78 
41.70 

41.63 

41.62 

41.70 

41.70 

41.74 

41.72 

41.88 

41.90 

41.80 

41.66 

41.52 

41.46 

40.80 
40.18 39.90 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

41.76 

41.72 

41.70 

41.68 

41.64 

41.64 

41.70 
41.90 

41.78 

41.76 

41.70 

41.38 

40.78 

40.70 

40.18 

40.14 

39.90 

39.92 

MEAN 
MAX 
MIN 

https://AREA.--9.51


148 CRAB CREEK BASIN 

12465000 CRAB CREEK AT IRBY, WA 

LOCATION.--Lat 47° 21'38", long 118° 50'56", in NIANW4 sec.31, T.22 N., R.32 E., Lincoln County, Hydrologic Unit 
17020013, on right bank 8 ft (2.4 m) upstream from highway bridge at Irby, 5.4 mi (8.7 km) downstream from 
Lake Creek, 7.5 mi (12.1 km) west of Odessa, and at mile 111.5 (179.4 km). 

DRAINAGE AREA.--1,042 mi l (2,699 km 2 ). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--September 1942 to current year. Chemical analyses October 1961 to September 1962. 

REVISED RECORDS.--WSP 1446: 1949-51. WSP 1933: Drainage area. 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder. Datum of gage is 1,386.30 ft (422.544 m) above mean sea level. 

REMARKS.--Records good except those for Oct. 1 to Dec. 20, when the control was leaking, which are fair. 
No regulation. Some diversion for irrigation above station. 

AVERAGE DISCHARGE.--35 years, 76.7 ft 3 /s (2.172 m 2 /s), 57,570 acre-ft/yr (68.5 hm 2 /yr). 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Maximum discharge, 8,370 ft 3 /s (237 m 2 /s) Feb. 27, 1957, gage height, 11.94 ft 
(3.639 m); no flow Jan. 3, 8, 9, 15-22, 1969, and part of each day Aug. 23, 24, 1977. 

EXTREMES FOR CURRENT YEAR.--Peak discharges above base of 300 ft 3 /s (8.5 m 3 /s) and maximum(*): 

Discharge Gage height Discharge Gage height 
Date Time (ft3 /s) (m 3 /s) (ft) (m) Date Time (ft 3 /s) (m3 /s) (ft) (m) 

Jan. 11 0945 (a) *2.44 0.744 Apr. 7 1500 *22 0.62 2.18 0.664 
a Backwater from ice. 

Minimum discharge, no flow part of each day Aug. 23, 24. 

DISCHARGE, IN CUBIC FEET PER SECOND, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 6.4 3.5 3.5 5.0 8.0 15 21 14 9.0 4.1 2.6 1.4 
2 4.0 3.5 3.5 4.7 8.0 15 21 15 8.6 3.8 2.4 1.1 
3 3.5 3.5 3.5 4.7 10 16 21 16 8.6 3.3 1.7 1.1 
4 3.5 3.5 3.5 4.4 10 16 21 14 8.6 3.0 1.1 1.3 
5 3.5 3.5 3.5 4.1 9.5 16 21 14 8.1 3.5 .91 1.1 

6 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.8 9.5 16 21 14 8.1 4.1 .82 1.1 
7 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.8 11 17 21 14 8.1 3.8 .91 .91 
8 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.5 11 17 21 14 7.6 4.1 1.3 .91 
9 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.5 12 16 21 13 7.3 3.8 1.4 .73 

10 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.2 13 17 20 13 6.9 3.8 1.5 .73 

11 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.2 13 17 20 13 6.5 3.8 1.7 .91 
12 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.8 13 18 20 12 6.5 3.5 1.5 .91 
13 3.5 3.5 3.5 4.1 13 18 19 12 6.9 2.6 1.5 .65 
14 3.5 3.5 3.5 4.4 13 18 18 11 6.9 2.0 1.4 .58 
15 3.5 3.5 4.0 7.0 14 18 17 11 6.1 2.0 1.4 .65 

16 3.5 3.5 4.0 8.0 14 18 15 11 6.1 2.6 1.4 .51 
17 3.5 3.5 4.0 10 14 18 16 11 5.7 3.8 1.4 .73 
18 3.5 3.5 4.4 18 14 18 16 11 5.7 3.5 1.4 .82 
19 3.5 3.5 4.4 15 14 18 15 11 5.3 3.3 1.3 1.1 
20 4.9 3.5 3.5 13 14 18 16 10 5.7 3.0 1.3 1.1 

21 4.9 3.5 3.8 13 14 18 15 10 5.7 2.8 1.1 1.3 
22 4.0 3.5 4.0 12 14 18 14 9.6 5.3 2.4 .82 1.3 
23 4.0 3.5 4.4 11 15 19 14 9.6 5.0 2.6 .06 1.3 
24 4.0 3.5 4.4 11 14 19 14 11 4.7 2.6 .34 1.5 
25 3.5 3.5 4.4 10 14 19 14 9.0 3.5 2.4 .65 1.7 

26 3.5 3.5 4.6 9.0 15 19 15 8.6 3.3 2.8 .91 1.7 
27 3.5 3.5 5.0 9.0 15 19 15 9.6 4.4 2.6 1.0 1.4 
28 3.5 3.5 5.0 8.0 15 19 15 9.6 3.8 2.2 1.4 1.5 
29 3.5 3.5 5.0 9.0 --- 19 15 9.0 3.8 2.2 1.5 1.5 
30 3.5 3.5 5.3 8.0 19 14 9.0 4.4 2.4 1.5 1.9 
31 3.5 --- 5.3 7.5 20 --- 9.0 --- 2.6 1.5 ---

TOTAL 116.2 105.0 124.5 234.7 354.0 548 526 358.0 186.2 95.0 39.72 33.44 
MEAN 3.75 3.50 4.02 7.57 12.6 17.7 17.5 11.5 6.21 3.06 1.28 1.11 
MAX 6.4 3.5 5.3 18 15 20 21 16 9.0 4.1 2.6 1.9 
MIN 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.2 8.0 15 14 8.6 3.3 2.0 .06 .51 
AC-FT 230 208 247 466 702 1090 1040 710 369 188 79 66 

CAL YR 1976 TOTAL 29650.40 MEAN 81.0 MAX 1930 MIN 3.5 AC-FT 58810 
WTR YR 1977 TOTAL 2720.76 MEAN 7.45 MAX 21 MIN .06 AC-FT 5400 

https://1,386.30


149 CRAB CREEK BASIN 

12467000 CRAB CREEK NEAR MOSES LAKE, WA 

LOCATION.--Lat 47°11'22", long 119°15'53", in NW4NE% sec.35, T.20 N., R.28 E., Grant County, Hydrologic Unit 
17020015, on left bank at downstream side of highway bridge, 3 mi (4.8 km) upstream from Parker Horn, 4 mi 
(6.4 km) north of town of Moses Lake, and at mile 63.0 (101.4 km). 

DRAINAGE AREA.--2,228 mi 2 (5,771 km 2 ), of which 219 mi 2 (567 km 2 ) in the vicinity of Long Lake Reservoir is 
noncontributing. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--September 1942 to current year, chemical analyses October 1961 to September 1962. 

REVISED RECORDS.--WSP 1933: Drainage area. 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder. Datum of gage is 1,070.39 ft (326.255 m) above mean sea level (Bureau of Reclama-
tion bench mark). Prior to July 14, 1956, at site 300 ft (91 m) upstream at same datum. 

REMARKS.--Records excellent. Numerous small diversions for irrigation and domestic use above station. Most of 
natural flow from upper basin passes this station underground. No known regulation. Since 1952, return 
flow from irrigation on Columbia Basin project has increased runoff during summer months. 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Maximum discharge, 10,400 ft 3 /s (295 10/s), Feb. 28, 1957, gage height, 6.81 ft 
(2.076 m); no flow for several months each year prior to 1952, and part of each day Jan. 14, 15, 1953. 

EXTREMES FOR CURRENT YEAR.--Maximum discharge, 116 ft 3 /s (3.29 m 3 /s) Aug. 30, gage height, 3.08 ft (0.939 m); 
minimum, 9.0 ft 3 /s (0.25 m 3 /s) Apr. 5, 6, 7, gage height, 1.57 ft (0.479 m). 

DISCHARGE, IN CUBIC FEET PER SECOND. WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 91 78 38 
2 91 75 38 
3 90 74 38 
4 90 73 38 
5 91 72 38 

22 
21 
21 
20 
19 

14 
14 
15 
15 
15 

17 11 
14 10 
16 9.7 
15 9.3 
13 9.2 

20 
20 
24 
26 
24 

47 
46 
46 
49 
48 

54 
54 
54 
55 
57 

80 
79 
79 
78 
79 

101 
100 
102 
105 
100 

6 88 70 38 
7 87 68 38 
8 88 67 37 
9 90 65 35 

10 90 64 34 

18 
17 
16 
16 
16 

15 
15 
15 
15 
18 

13 9.2 
13 9.2 
13 9.3 
12 9.7 
11 11 

29 
25 
25 
29 
28 

49 
50 
47 
47 
47 

59 
60 
62 
62 
62 

78 
76 
78 
76 
76 

94 
95 
95 
94 
94 

11 90 61 33 
12 88 59 32 
13 88 56 31 
14 86 56 30 
15 84 58 30 

16 
16 
17 
17 
17 

18 
18 
19 
18 
16 

11 11 
11 11 
14 11 
13 11 
12 13 

28 
28 
28 
33 
37 

46 
46 
46 
47 
48 

64 
65 
65 
67 
67 

75 
76 
76 
76 
78 

93 
90 
90 
90 
90 

16 84 57 30 
17 84 56 29 
18 84 54 29 
19 84 53 28 
20 84 52 27 

18 
18 
17 
17 
16 

16 
16 
16 
16 
16 

11 14 
11 14 
10 14 
10 14 
9.7 15 

34 
32 
33 
40 
34 

47 
47 
47 
48 
48 

67 
70 
70 
70 
72 

79 
80 
79 
79 
83 

94 
95 
93 
94 
93 

21 84 52 27 
22 83 50 27 
23 83 49 27 
24 83 48 26 
25 84 47 26 

16 
15 
15 
14 
14 

16 
16 
14 
14 
13 

9.7 15 
9.5 16 

11 16 
11 16 
10 16 

33 
33 
37 
42 
40 

48 
50 
50 
47 
48 

73 
75 
76 
80 
83 

84 
84 
84 
94 
91 

98 
107 
101 
99 

105 

26 83 42 26 
27 83 44 26 
28 83 43 25 
29 81 42 24 
30 79 41 23 
31 80 --- 22 

14 
14 
14 
14 
14 
14 

13 
13 
18 

---

9.5 17 
9.3 18 

10 19 
14 20 
12 20 
11 ---

38 
38 
40 
40 
45 
47 

47 
47 
49 
51 
53 

---

83 
84 
84 
81 
80 
80 

93 
94 
94 
94 

108 
104 

101 
98 

101 
97 
95 

---

TOTAL 2658 1726 950 
MEAN 85.7 57.5 30.6 
MAX 91 78 38 
MIN 79 41 22 
AC-FT 5270 3420 1880 

513 
16.5 

22 
14 

1020 

437 
15.6 

19 
13 

867 

366.7 398.6 
11.8 13.3 

17 20 
9.3 9.2 
727 791 

1010 
32.6 

47 
20 

2000 

1436 
47.9 

53 
46 

2850 

2135 
68.9 

84 
54 

4230 

2584 
83.4 

108 
75 

5130 

2904 
96.8 

107 
90 

5760 

CAL YR 1976 
BIB YR 1977 

TOTAL 
TOTAL 

40434.0 
17118.3 

MEAN 
MEAN 

110 
46.9 

MAX 789 
MAX 108 

MIN 22 
MIN 9.2 

AC-FT 
AC-FT 

80200 
33950 

https://1,070.39


CRAB CREEK BASIN150 

12469500 LENORE LAKE NEAR SOAP LAKE, WA 

LOCATION.--Lat 47°30'52", long 119°30'06", in SE4SW4 sec.], T 23 N., R.26 E., Grant County, Hydrologic Unit 
17020014, on east shore 200 ft (61 m) downlake from outlet gate on Alkali Lake and 8.8 mi (14.2 km) north of 
town of Soap Lake. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--367 mi l (951 km 2 ), of which 281 mil (728 km 2 ) in the vicinity of Banks Lake is noncontributing. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--July 1936, March 1938 to December 1956 (fragmentary), January 1957 to current year. 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder. Datum of gage is at mean sea level (Bureau of Reclamation bench mark). Prior to 
Dec. 20, 1956, nonrecording gages 800 ft (244 m) uplake at same datum. 

REMARKS.--Records excellent except those for the period Oct. 21 to Dec. 9, which are good. Some diversion from 
tributaries for irrigation, and pumping into and out of lake. 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Maximum elevation observed, 1,087.73 ft (331.540 m) June 12, 1953; minimum, 
1,072.72 ft (326.965 m) Jan. 2, 1959 (affected by wind). 

EXTREMES OUTSIDE PERIOD OF RECORD.--Maximum elevation known, 1,092.2 ft (332.90 m), from well-defined alkali 
line at gage, date unknown. 

EXTREMES FOR CURRENT YEAR.--Maximum elevation, 1,080.27 ft (329.266 m) Apr. 25; minimum, 1,077.60 ft (328.542 m) 
Sept. 30. 

ELEVATION, IN FEET AdOvE MEAN SEA LEVEL. WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEM9ER 1977 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FE8 MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 1078.32 1077.96 1078.32 1078.89 1079.60 1079.60 1079.89 1080.13 1079.25 1078.71 1078.22 1077.93 
2 1078.29 1077.96 1078.35 1078.91 1079.62 1079.59 1079.92 1080.13 1079.23 1078.65 1078.20 1077.93 
3 1078.23 1077.98 1078.37 1078.93 1079.64 1079.59 1079.94 1080.13 1079.16 1078.61 1078.19 1077.94 
4 1078.17 1077.99 1078.38 1078.95 1079.67 1079.59 1079.96 1080.12 1079.18 1078.56 1078.18 1077.94 
5 1078.16 1078.00 1078.40 1079.97 1079.69 1079.58 1079.98 1080.10 1079.16 1078.51 1078.22 1077.94 

6 1078.14 1078.01 1078.43 1078.99 1079.72 1079.58 1080.00 1080.07 1079.14 1078.47 1078.21 1077.93 
7 1078.12 1078.03 1078.45 1079.01 1079.74 1079.59 1080.02 1080.04 1079.12 1078.43 1078.20 1077.91 
8 1078.09 1078.04 1078.48 1079.03 1079.76 1079.58 1080.04 1080.01 1079.07 1078.35 1078.17 1077.90 
9 1078.07 1078.06 1078.43 1079.06 1079.76 1079.56 1080.05 1079.98 1079.04 1078.36 1078.15 1077.90 

10 1078.05 1078.06 1078.45 1079.07 1079.76 1079.53 1080.06 1079.96 1079.04 1078.36 1078.12 1077.90 

11 1078.01 1078.07 1078.46 1079.09 1079.77 1079.52 1080.07 1079.94 1079.05 1078.38 1078.13 1077.88 
12 1077.99 1078.08 1078.49 1079.13 1079.77 1079.52 1080.08 1079.89 1079.06 1078.35 1078.12 1077.87 
13 1077.96 1078.11 1078.50 1079.16 1079.75 1079.53 1080.10 1079.85 1079.05 1078.36 1078.12 1077.87 
14 1077.91 1078.12 1078.52 1079.17 1079.74 1079.53 1080.09 1079.81 1079.10 1078.36 1078.08 1077.87 
15 1077.90 1078.14 1078.54 1079.19 1079.73 1079.56 1080.11 1079.77 1079.11 1078.35 1078.08 1077.86 

16 1077.86 1078.15 1078.56 1079.22 1079.72 1079.58 1080.12 1079.74 1079.11 1078.34 1078.08 1077.85 
17 1077.82 1078.16 1078.58 1079.25 1079.70 1079.61 1080.12 1079.71 1079.12 1078.34 1078.07 1077.85 
18 1077.81 1078.17 1078.60 1079.26 1079.68 1079.64 1080.11 1079.69 1079.13 1078.32 1078.06 1077.85 
19 1077.82 1078.16 1078.61 1079.28 1079.67 1079.66 1080.13 1079.67 1079.14 1078.30 1078.05 1077.86 
20 1077.83 1078.20 1078.63 1079.31 1079.65 1079.69 1080.13 1079.63 1079.13 1078.29 1078.02 1077.86 

21 1077.84 1078.22 1078.65 1079.34 1079.64 1079.72 1080.15 1079.60 1079.11 1078.30 1078.02 1077.84 
22 1077.85 1078.23 1078.67 1079.36 1079.62 1079.73 1080.16 1079.55 1079.09 1078.29 1078.01 1077.85 
23 1077.85 1078.25 1078.70 1079.37 1079.61 1079.77 1080.12 1079.55 1079.06 1078.27 1077.99 1077.84 
24 1077.86 1078.27 1078.72 1079.40 1079.60 1079.79 1080.20 1079.53 1079.02 1078.26 1077.99 1077.82 
25 1077.88 1078.26 1078.74 1079.43 1079.58 1079.81 1080.23 1079.50 1078.98 1078.27 1077.98 1077.78 

26 1077.89 1078.22 1078.76 1079.45 1079.57 1079.83 1080.23 1079.46 1078.92 1078.27 1077.97 1077.75 
27 1077.90 1078.27 1078.78 1079.48 1079.55 1079.84 1080.22 1079.42 1078.87 1078.27 1077.96 1077.71 
28 1077.91 1078.29 1078.80 1079.50 1079.59 1079.85 1080.20 1079.38 1078.82 1078.26 1077.96 1077.69 
29 1077.92 1078.29 1078.82 1079.52 1079.85 1080.18 1079.33 1078.77 1078.24 1077.94 1077.66 
30 1077.93 1078.31 1078.85 1079.55 1079.88 1080.15 1079.27 1078.75 1078.22 1077.94 1077.62 
31 1077.95 --- 1078.87 1079.57 --- 1079.89 --- 1079.26 --- 1078.22 1077.94 

MEAN 1077.98 1078.14 1078.58 1079.22 1079.68 1079.66 1080.09 1079.75 1079.06 1078.36 1078.08 1077.85 
MAX 1078.32 1078.31 1078.87 1079.57 1079.77 1079.89 1080.23 1080.13 1079.25 1078.71 1078.22 1077.94 
MIN 1077.81 1077.96 1078.32 1078.89 1079.55 1079.52 1079.89 1079.26 1078.75 1078.22 1077.94 1077.62 

WTR YR 1977 MEAN 1078.86 MAX 1080.23 MIN 1077.62 

https://1,077.60
https://1,080.27
https://1,072.72
https://1,087.73


CRAB CREEK BASIN 151 

12470000 SOAP LAKE NEAR SOAP LAKE, WA 

LOCATION.--Lat 47°24'11", long 119° 29'11", in NW1/4SW4 sec.18, T.22 N., R.27 E., Grant County, Hydrologic Unit 
17020014, on east shore 0.9 mi (1.4 km) north of town of Soap Lake. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--413 mi' (1,070 km 2 ), of which 281 mi' (728 km 2 ) in the vicinity of Banks Lake is noncontributing. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.-May to August 1936, March 1938 to February 1957 (fragmentary), March 1957 to current year. 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder. Datum of gage is at mean sea level (Bureau of Reclamation bench mark). Prior to 
Feb. 4, 1953, nonrecording gage at site 0.2 mi (0.3 km) uplake. Feb. 4, 1953, to June 8, 1954, nonrecording 
gage at site 1.5 mi (2.4 km) uplake and June 9, 1954, to June 21, 1957, water-stage recorder at site 0.2 
mi (0.3 km) uplake. 

REMARKS.--Some diversion from tributaries for irrigation. Water pumped from lake to reduce or limit high 
stages. 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Maximum elevation observed, 1,079.20 ft (328.940 m) Jan. 28, 1953; minimum 
observed, 1,070.87 ft (326.401 m) Oct. 21, 1939. 

EXTREMES OUTSIDE PERIOD OF RECORD.--Maximum elevation known, 1,083.1 ft (330.13 m), from well-defined alkali 
line at gage, date unknown. 

EXTREMES FOR CURRENT YEAR.--Maximum elevation, 1,074.67 ft (327.559 m) Mar. 26; minimum, 1,073.22 ft 
(327.117 m) Sept. 19, 20, 22, 23. 

ELEVATION, IN FEET ABOVE MEAN SEA LEVEL, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 1073.87 1073.82 1074.07 1074.22 1074.37 1074.56 1074.61 1074.48 1074.37 1074.05 1073.62 1073.31 
2 1073.88 1073.82 1074.07 10(4.22 1074.38 1074.57 1074.60 1074.48 1074.37 1074.00 1073.61 1073.31 
3 1073.85 1073.83 1074.08 1074.22 1074.38 1074.59 1074.60 1074.49 1074.37 1073.98 1073.61 1073.31 
4 1073.83 1073.86 1074.08 1074.23 1074.39 1074.59 1074.60 1074.51 1074.38 1073.96 1073.60 1073.32 
5 1073.83 1073.88 1074.08 1074.22 1074.39 1074.60 1074.60 1074.49 1074.38 1073.93 1073.63 1073.32 

6 1073.83 1073.90 1074.08 1074.23 1074.40 1074.60 1074.61 1074.48 1074.39 1073.91 1073.62 1073.31 
7 1073.83 1073.91 1074.09 1074.23 1074.40 1074.60 1074.61 1074.48 1074.39 1073.91 1073.61 1073.31 
8 1073.83 1073.93 1074.10 2074.23 1074.41 1074.61 1074.61 1074.48 1074.37 1073.90 1073.59 1073.28 
9 1073.83 1073.94 1074.10 1074.24 1074.42 1074.61 1074.60 1074.48 1074.35 1073.88 1073.57 1073.28 

10 1073.83 1073.95 1074.10 1074.24 1074.41 1074.61 1074.60 1074.48 1074.33 1073.86 1073.55 1073.28 

11 1073.82 1073.97 1074.11 1074.25 1074.43 1074.61 1074.59 1074.48 1074.33 1073.86 1073.54 1073.28 
12 1073.82 1073.98 1074.12 1074.27 1074.44 1074.62 1074.59 1074.47 1074.33 1073.84 1071.54 1073.27 
13 1073.82 1073.99 1074.12 1074.27 1074.44 1074.63 1074.59 1074.46 1074.32 1073.82 1073.53 1073.27 
14 1073.81 1073.99 1074.14 1074.28 1074.44 1074.63 1074.57 1074.45 1074.31 1073.81 1073.51 1073.26 
15 1073.80 1074.00 1074.14 1074.29 1074.45 1074.64 1074.56 1074.44 1074.30 1073.81 1073.50 1073.24 

16 1073.80 1074.02 1074.14 1074.29 1074.45 1074.64 1074.56 1074.43 1074.29 1073.79 1073.49 1073.24 
17 1073.78 1074.02 1074.14 1074.30 1074.46 1074.63 1074.55 1074.42 1074.28 1073.78 1073.49 1073.24 
18 1073.77 1074.04 1074.15 1074.30 1074.46 1074.63 1074.53 1074.43 1074.28 1073.76 1073.48 1073.24 
19 1073.77 1074.05 1074.16 1074.31 1074.47 1074.63 1074.52 1074.43 1074.28 1073.74 1073.46 1073.24 
20 1073.77 1074.06 1074.16 1074.32 1074.47 1074.63 1074.51 1074.42 1074.26 1073.73 1073.45 1073.24 

21 1073.77 1074.06 1074.16 1074.32 1074.48 1074.63 1074.51 1074.42 1074.24 1073.73 1073.45 1073.24 
22 1073.78 1074.07 1074.17 1074.33 1074.49 1074.63 1074.51 1074.40 1074.22 1073.72 1073.42 1073.23 
23 1073.78 1074.08 1074.18 1074.33 1074.50 1074.64 1074.51 1074.41 1074.20 1073.70 1073.40 1073.24 
24 1073.78 1074.08 1074.18 1074.33 1074.49 1074.64 1074.51 1074.41 1074.18 1073.69 1073.40 1073.25 
25 1073.79 1074.08 1074.18 1074.34 1074.49 1074.63 1074.51 1074.41 1074.17 1073.69 1073.39 1073.26 

26 1073.79 1074.07 1074.20 1074.34 1074.50 1074.63 1074.51 1074.40 1074.14 1073.69 1073.38 1073.27 
27 1073.79 1074.07 1074.20 1074.35 1074.51 1074.63 1074.50 1074.38 1074.12 1073.69 1073.35 1073.27 
28 1073.80 1074.07 1074.20 1074.35 1074.54 1074.62 1074.50 1074.37 1074.10 1073.68 1073.34 1073.29 
29 1073.80 1074.06 1074.21 1074.36 --- 1074.62 1074.50 1074.36 1074.05 1073.65 1073.32 1073.30 
30 1073.80 1074.07 1074.21 1074.37 --- 1074.62 1074.49 1074.35 1074.05 1073.63 1073.33 1073.30 
31 1073.81 --- 1074.22 1074.37 --- 1074.61 --- 1074.35 --- 1073.62 1073.32 

MEAN 1073.81 1073.99 1074.14 1074.29 1074.45 1074.62 1074.56 1074.44 1074.27 1073.80 1073.49 1073.27 
MAX 1073.88 1074.08 1074.22 1074.37 1074.54 1074.64 1074.61 1074.51 1074.39 1074.05 1073.63 1073.32 
MIN 1073.77 1073.82 1074.07 1074.22 1074.37 1074.56 1074.49 1074.35 1074.05 1073.62 1073.32 1073.23 

CAL YR 1976 MEAN 1074.55 MAX 1075.24 MIN 1073.77 
WTR YR 1977 MEAN 1074.09 MAX 1074.64 MIN 1073.23 

https://1,073.22
https://1,074.67
https://1,070.87
https://1,079.20


152 CRAB CREEK BASIN 

12470500 ROCKY FORD CREEK NEAR EPHRATA, WA 

LOCATION.--Lat 47°18'46", long 119° 26'40", in SWIASWIA sec.16, T.21 N., R.27 E., Grant County, Hydrologic 
Unit 17020015, on right bank 1.4 mi (2.3 km) downstream from source at Rocky Ford Springs, 5.0 mi (8.0 km) 
east of Ephrata, and 6.3 mi (10.1 km) upstream from mouth at Moses Lake. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--458 mil (1,186 km 2 ), of which 446 mi l (1,155 km 2 ) in vicinity of Banks and Soap Lakes is 
noncontributing. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--June 1909 to April 1910, July to December 1911, August 1942 to current year. Prior to January 
1910, published as Upper Crab Creek near Ephrata. 

REVISED RECORDS.--WSP 1933: Drainage area. 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder. Datum of gage is 1,068.51 ft (325.682 m) above mean sea level (Bureau of 
Reclamation bench mark). Prior to Jan. 1, 1912, nonrecording gages at sites 4.5 mi (7.2 km) to 5.5 mi 
(8.8 km) downstream at different datums. Aug. 19, 1942, to May 23, 1945, water-stage recorder at site 
3.5 mi (5.6 km) downstream at datum 5.37 ft (1.637 m) lower. May 23, 1945 to June 15, 1977, water-stage 
recorder at site 0.2 mi (0.3 km) downstream at datum 3.53 ft (1.106 m) lower. 

REMARKS.--Records excellent. Slight regulation by fish hatchery 1.5 mi (2.4 km) upstream. 

AVERAGE DISCHARGE.--35 years (water years 1943-77), 79.4 ft 3 /s (2.249 m 3 /s), 57,530 acre-ft/yr (70.9 hm 3 /yr). 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Maximum discharge, 212 ft 3 /s (6.00 m 3 /s) Apr. 15-18, 1956, gage height, 3.58 ft 
(1.091 m) datum then in use; minimum observed, 20 ft 3 /s (0.57 m 3 /s) Aug. 13-18, 1911. 

EXTREMES FOR CURRENT YEAR.--Maximum discharge, 97 ft 3 /s (2.75 m 3 /s) Oct. 4, gage height, old site, 2.53 ft 
(0.771 m), new site 6.16 ft (1.878 m); minimum daily discharge, 48 ft 3 /s (1.36 m 3 /s) May 15. 

DISCHARGE. IN CUBIC FEET PER SECOND, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 
MFAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEH MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 94 88 78 69 60 54 50 50 55 66 66 70 
2 94 88 78 69 60 53 50 50 55 66 67 71 
3 94 87 78 69 60 54 51 50 56 67 68 69 
4 94 87 78 69 60 53 50 50 57 67 67 69 
5 94 86 78 68 59 53 50 50 57 67 66 70 

6 93 86 78 67 60 53 50 50 56 67 66 69 
7 93 86 77 67 59 53 50 50 57 69 67 71 
8 93 85 77 67 59 53 51 50 56 69 68 71 
9 93 85 76 67 59 53 50 50 57 69 68 70 

10 92 85 76 66 58 52 50 50 58 70 68 71 

11 92 85 75 66 58 52 50 49 58 71 69 70 
12 92 84 75 66 58 52 50 49 58 72 69 70 
13 92 84 75 66 58 52 49 49 59 70 69 71 
14 92 83 74 66 57 52 50 49 60 70 69 71 
15 92 83 74 66 57 52 49 48 59 72 69 72 

16 91 62 74 65 57 52 50 49 58 72 70 72 
17 91 82 74 65 56 52 50 49 58 72 70 71 
18 91 82 73 65 56 52 50 49 58 71 71 72 
19 91 82 73 63 56 51 50 50 58 70 7? 72 
20 90 82 72 64 56 51 50 50 60 69 73 72 

21 91 82 72 63 55 51 49 51 63 69 71 72 
22 91 82 72 63 55 51 49 51 63 69 69 72 
23 90 81 72 63 55 51 49 51 63 69 69 72 
24 90 81 72 63 55 51 50 52 64 69 71 71 
25 90 81 72 62 55 51 50 51 64 69 71 72 

26 90 80 71 62 55 50 50 51 64 68 70 71 
27 90 80 71 61 55 50 50 52 64 67 69 71 
28 90 79 71 61 55 50 50 52 64 68 71 71 
29 89 79 70 61 --- 50 50 53 64 68 72 71 
30 89 79 70 61 51 50 53 65 67 71 71 
31 89 --- 70 60 51 --- 53 --- 67 69 ---

TOTAL 2837 2496 2296 2010 1603 1606 1497 1561 1788 2136 2145 2128 
MEAN 91.5 74.1 57.3 49.9 59.6 69.283.2 64.8 51.8 50.4 68.9 70.9 
MAX 94 88 78 69 60 54 51 53 65 72 73 72 
MIN 89 79 70 60 55 50 49 48 55 66 66 69 
AC-FT 5630 4950 4550 3990 3180 3190 2970 3100 3550 4240 4250 4220 

CAL YR 1976 TOTAL 30876 MEAN 84.4 MAX 101 MIN 69 AC-FT 61240 
WTR YR 1977 TOTAL 24103 MEAN 66.0 MAX 94 MIN 48 AC-FT 47810 

https://1,068.51
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CRAB CREEK BASIN 153 

12471000 MOSES LAKE AT MOSES LAKE, WA 

sec.28, T.19 N., R.28 E., Grant County, Hydrologic Unit 
17020015, on east shore 35 ft (11 m) north of U.S. Highway 10 and Interstate 90, 1.7 mi (2.7 km) upstream 
from outlet, 2.7 mi (4.3 km) southwest of town of Moses Lake, and at mile 55.9 (89.9 km). 

LOCATION.--Lat 47 °06'11", long 119°19'02", in SW4SW1/4 

DRAINAGE AREA.--3,080 mi 2 (7,977 km2 ), of which 665 mi 2 (1,722 km 2 ) is noncontributing. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--June 1909 to September 1914 and November 1936 to September 1945 (fragmentary), October 1945 
to current year. Published as "at Neppel" 1912-14. 

REVISED RECORDS.--WSP 1933: Drainage area. 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder. Datum of gage is at mean sea level (Bureau of Reclamation bench mark). Prior 
to Apr. 3, 1910, nonrecording gage at site 0.6 mi (1.0 km) northeast at different datum. Apr. 3, 1910, 
to Sept. 30, 1914, and Nov. 19, 1936, to Nov. 24, 1944, nonrecording gages at site 2.8 mi (4.5 km) north-
east at Parker Horn at various datums. Oct. 30, 1945, to Mar. 14, 1955, water-stage recorder at site near 
west shore on downstream side of bridge on U.S. Highway 10 at present datum. 

REMARKS.--Elevation controlled between 1,046 (318.8 m) and 1,048 ft (319.4 m) by two outlet structures at south 
end of lake. Many small diversions for irrigation. 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.-- Maximum elevation, 1,048.29 ft (319.519 m) Mar. 10, 1950; minimum observed, 
1,038.17 ft (316.434 m) Aug. 27, 1910. 

EXTREMES FOR CURRENT YEAR.--Maximum elevation, 1,047.10 ft (319.156 m) Apr. 1; minimum, 1,044.16 ft (318.260 m) 
Feb. 1, 2. 

ELEVATION, IN FEET ABOVE MEAN SEA LEVEL, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 1046.52 1045.42 1044.49 1044.29 1044.17 1045.20 1047.03 1046.59 1046.99 1046.59 1046.66 1046.81 
2 1046.51 1045.40 1044.48 1044.28 1044.17 1045.23 1046.94 1046.57 1046.91 1046.57 1046.67 1046.77 
3 1046.49 1045.35 1044.47 1044.28 1044.18 1045.29 1046.88 1046.64 1046.86 1046.55 1046.68 1046.80 
4 1046.49 1045.33 1044.46 1044.27 1044.20 1045.32 1046.87 1046.70 1046.88 1046.54 1046.69 1046.84 
5 1046.48 1045.31 1044.45 1044.26 1044.22 1045.36 1046.92 1046.73 1046.90 1046.54 1046.69 1046.87 

6 1046.48 1045.28 1044.44 1044.26 1044.23 1045.39 1046.95 1046.75 1046.91 1046.53 1046.69 1046.89 
7 1046.48 1045.24 1044.44 1044.25 1044.24 1045.40 1046.98 1046.72 1046.87 1046.54 1046.69 1046.91 
8 1046.47 1045.20 1044.43 1044.24 1044.26 1045.44 1046.99 1046.71 1046.80 1046.55 1046.70 1046.89 
9 1046.47 1045.16 1044.42 1044.24 1044.31 1045.48 1047.00 1046.70 1046.78 1046.55 1046.71 1046.83 
10 1046.48 1045.11 1044.42 1044.23 1044.36 1045.52 1047.02 1046.69 1046.77 1046.54 1046.71 1046.72 

11 1046.47 1045.06 1044.41 1044.23 1044.41 1045.54 1047.04 1046.67 1046.77 1046.55 1046.71 1046.62 
12 1046.47 1045.00 1044.40 1044.23 1044.46 1045.57 1047.06 1046.68 1046.76 1046.55 1046.71 1046.54 
13 1046.46 1044.96 1044.40 1044.23 1044.51 1045.61 1047.05 1046.69 1046.75 1046.54 1046.72 1046.58 
14 1046.46 1044.91 1044.38 1044.22 1044.57 1045.63 1047.00 1046.69 1046.75 1046.55 1046.75 1046.63 
15 1046.43 1044.87 1044.38 1044.22 1044.61 1045.67 1046.99 1046.69 1046.76 1046.56 1046.77 1046.68 

16 1046.43 1044.84 1044.37 1044.22 1044.65 1045.71 1046.97 1046.69 1046.75 1046.57 1046.78 1046.72 
17 1046.42 1044.81 1044.37 1044.21 1044.70 1045.73 1046.95 1046.70 1046.75 1046.56 1046.79 1046.77 
18 1046.37 1044.78 1044.36 1044.21 1044.74 1045.75 1046.96 1046.70 1046.75 1046.55 1046.83 1046.81 
19 1046.19 1044.75 1044.35 1044.21 1044.79 1045.88 1046.94 1046.70 1046.74 1046.56 1046.85 1046.86 
20 1046.02 1044.72 1044.34 1044.21 1044.83 1046.00 1046.93 1046.70 1046.72 1046.58 1046.86 1046.90 

21 1045.87 1044.69 1044.34 1044.20 1044.88 1046.12 1046.93 1046.69 1046.70 1046.58 1046.90 1046.93 
22 1045.78 1044.67 1044.34 1044.20 1044.91 1046.28 1046.93 1046.69 1046.70 1046.59 1046.92 1046.96 
23 1045.65 1044.65 1044.34 1044.20 1044.95 1046.32 1046.90 1046.71 1046.69 1046.60 1046.94 1046.99 
24 1045.55 1044.63 1044.33 1044.19 1044.99 1046.44 1046.88 1046.73 1046.68 1046.60 1047.00 1046.98 
25 1045.47 1044.62 1044.33 1044.19 1045.02 1046.55 1046.84 1046.80 1046.67 1046.61 1046.93 1046.95 

26 1045.38 1044.60 1044.32 1044.19 1045.06 1046.63 1046.82 1046.86 1046.65 1046.63 1046.92 1046.92 
27 1045.33 1044.55 1044.32 1044.18 1045.10 1046.75 1046.80 1046.92 1046.63 1046.64 1046.89 1046.89 
28 1045.40 1044.54 1044.32 1044.18 1045.15 1046.81 1046.78 1046.94 1046.62 1046.65 1046.87 1046.87 
29 1045.48 1044.52 1044.31 1044.18 1046.88 1046.71 1046.94 1046.60 1046.64 1046.86 1046.84 
30 1045.49 1044.51 1044.30 1044.17 --- 1046.94 1046.65 1046.96 1046.59 1046.64 1046.90 1046.81 
31 1045.47 --- 1044.30 1044.17 --- 1047.01 --- 1046.99 --- 1046.65 1046.85 ---

MEAN 1046.11 1044.92 1044.38 1044.22 1044.60 1045.92 1046.92 1046.74 1046.76 1046.58 1046.79 1046.82 
MAX 1046.52 1045.42 1044.49 1044.29 1045.15 1047.01 1047.06 1046.99 1046.99 1046.65 1047.00 1046.99 
MIN 1045.33 1044.51 1044.30 1044.17 1044.17 1045.20 1046.65 1046.57 1046.59 1046.53 1046.66 1046.54 

CAL YR 1976 MEAN 1045.77 MAX 1046.88 MIN 1044.22 
WTR YR 1977 MEAN 1045.90 MAX 1047.06 MIN 1044.17 

https://1,044.16
https://1,047.10
https://1,038.17
https://1,048.29


154 CRAB CREEK BASIN 

12472600 CRAB CREEK NEAR BEVERLY, WA 

LOCATION.--Lat 46°49'48", long 119°49'48", in NW4Slei sec.33, T.16 N., R.24 E., Grant County, Hydrologic Unit 
17020015, on right bank 4.9 mi (7.9 km) east of Beverly and at mile 4.5 (7.2 km). 

DRAINAGE AREA.--4,842 mil (12,541 km2), of which 665 mil (1,722 km2) in the vicinity of Soap Lake is noncontributing. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--February 1959 to current year. Water-quality records 1959-72, 1975-76, water temperatures 
August 1959 to September 1962, July 1968 to August 1970, published as 12472500 "near Smyrna" for period 1959-63. 

PEVISED RECORDS.--WSP 1933: Drainage area. 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder. Altitude of gage is 500 ft (152 m), from topographic map. 

REMARKS.--Records good. Many diversions above station for irrigation. Flow largely regulated by Potholes 
Reservoir 41.3 mi (66.5 km) upstream. A major portion of flow is return fluws from parts of the Columbia 
Basin project. 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Maximum discharge, 346 ft3/s (9.80 m3/s) Nov. 13, 1973; maximum gage height, 
5.97 ft (1.820 m) Feb. 16, 1969, backwater from ice; minimum discharge, 10 ft3/s (0.28 m3/s) Jan. 10, 1963, 

result of freezeup. 

EXTREMES FOR CURRENT YEAR.--Maximum discharge, 343 ft3/s (9.71 m3/s) Sept. 29, gage height, 4.90 ft (1.494 m); 

minimum, 101 ft3/s (2.86 m3/s) July 2, gage height, 2.29 ft (0.698 m). 

DISCHAi-,GE. IN CUBIC FEET PER SECOND. WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTFMHER 1977 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FE8 MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SFP 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

268 
269 
265 
270 
270 

300 
300 
290 
280 
265 

188 
186 
184 
187 
186 

170 163 
165 162 
160 163 
155 163 
140 164 

177 
173 
167 
172 
170 

208 
201 
197 
192 
184 

165 
174 
181 
193 
204 

227 
229 
233 
238 
243 

113 
112 
124 
129 
139 

208 
207 
209 
202 
200 

323 
323 
325 
329 
329 

6 
7 
8 
9 

10 

273 
278 
281 
280 
276 

250 
235 
225 
215 
210 

188 
190 
192 
200 
204 

130 164 
120 165 
120 167 
125 167 
125 173 

160 
161 
166 
165 
169 

170 
157 
146 
145 
152 

210 
217 
228 
229 
225 

245 
245 
230 
222 
186 

150 
160 
165 
162 
171 

204 
209 
215 
219 
206 

332 
333 
331 
329 
316 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

277 
280 
2d0 
277 
273 

205 
200 
195 
195 
195 

196 
191 
189 
188 
187 

125 198 
125 194 
130 188 
130 182 
130 174 

174 
172 
173 
175 
180 

164 
180 
168 
181 
178 

227 
225 
219 
204 
196 

168 
165 
165 
166 
172 

171 
174 
183 
186 
183 

200 
197 
202 
197 
197 

304 
297 
295 
291 
287 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

268 
268 
273 
277 
281 

195 
200 
205 
210 
205 

187 
185 
181 
180 
174 

132 168 
134 188 
137 173 
138 169 
163 164 

179 
175 
177 
176 
178 

169 
182 
176 
193 
204 

193 
197 
210 
207 
202 

181 
185 
188 
188 
180 

182 
182 
187 
199 
210 

202 
203 
205 
214 
226 

287 
?83 
281 
286 
290 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

266 
290 
294 
296 
294 

195 
190 
193 
202 
200 

175 
176 
180 
183 
181 

173 166 
171 167 
169 165 
167 157 
165 151 

183 
195 
189 
197 
199 

210 
213 
211 
208 
191 

187 
196 
195 
210 
219 

175 
170 
165 
155 
140 

209 
206 
203 
201 
206 

231 
232 
238 
250 
254 

293 
288 
?90 
302 
313 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

298 
300 
300 
300 
300 
300 

201 
192 
191 
189 
187 
---

179 
190 
188 
183 
178 
174 

166 149 
166 150 
165 165 
164 ---
163 
163 

192 
185 
202 
193 
185 
193 

194 
188 
183 
179 
172 
---

215 
214 
219 
216 
220 
224 

130 
135 
130 
127 
121 
---

212 
213 
202 
208 
213 
211 

255 
261 
271 
276 
296 
314 

327 
333 
339 
342 
339 
---

TOTAL 
MEAN 
MAX 
MIN 
AC-FT 

8742 
282 
300 
265 

17340 

6515 
217 
300 
187 

12920 

5750 
185 
204 
174 

11410 

4586 4699 
148 168 
173 198 
120 149 

9100 9320 

5542 
179 
202 
160 

10990 

5496 
183 
213 
145 

10900 

6421 
207 
229 
165 

12740 

5504 
183 
245 
121 

10920 

5566 
180 
213 
112 

11040 

7000 
226 
314 
197 

13880 

9337 
311 
342 
281 

18520 

CAL YR 1976 TOTAL 79546 
WIN YR 1977 TOTAL 75158 

MEAN 217 
MEAN 206 

MAX 300 
MAX 342 

MIN 136 
MIN 112 

AC-FT 157800 
AC-FT 149100 



155
COLUMBIA RIVER MAIN STEM 

12472800 COLUMBIA RIVER BELOW PRIEST RAPIDS DAM, WA 

51'49", in SEIINW4 sec.7, T.13 N., R.24 E., Grant County, Hydrologic Unit 
17020016, on left bank 2.6 mi (4.2 km) downstream from Priest Rapids Dam, 14.7 mi (23.7 km) south of Beverly, 

and at mile 394.5 (634.8 km). 

LOCATION.- -Lat 46°37'44", long 119° 

DRAINAGE AREA.- -96,000 mi' (249,000 km 2 ), approximately. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--January 1917 to current year. January 1917 to September 1930, at site 3.4 mi (5.5 km) 
downstream, published as "at Vernita." October 1930 to July 27, 1959, at site 46.5 mi (74.8 km) upstream, 

published as "at Trinidad." 

REVISED RECORDS.--WSP 1933: Drainage area. 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder. Datum of gage is at mean sea level. Prior to Oct. 1, 1930, nonrecording gages 
at site 3.4 mi (5.5 km) downstream at datum 388.7 ft (118.48 m) above mean sea level, unadjusted. Oct. 1, 
1930, to July 27, 1959, water-stage recorder at site 46.5 mi (74.8 km) upstream at datum 499.3 ft (152.19 m) 

above mean sea level (river-profile survey). 

REMARKS --Records excellent. Diversions for irrigation of about 500,000 acres (2,020 km 2 ) above station. 

Flow regulated by 10 major reservoirs and numerous smaller reservoirs and powerplants. 

AVERAGE DISCHARGE.--60 years, 120,400 ft'is (3,410 m 3 /s), 87,230,000 acre-ft/yr (108,000 hm 3 /yr). 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Maximum discharge, 692,600 ft 3 /s (19,600 m3 /s) June 12, 1948, gage height, 59.35 ft 

(18.090 m), site and datum then in use; minimum, 4,120 ft 3 /s (117 m 3 /s) Feb. 10, 1932, gage height, 11.40 ft 

(3.475 m) site and datum then in use. 

EXTREMES OUTSIDE PERIOD OF RECORD.--Flood of June 7, 1894, reached a discharge of about 740,000 ft 3 /s 

(21,000 m 3 /s), based on information obtained at other points. 

EXTREMES FOR CURRENT YEAR.--Maximum discharge, 192,000 20/s (5,440 m 3 /s) May 9, elevation, 411.08 ft (125.297 m); 

minimum, 35,500 ft 3 /s (1,010 m 3 /s) July 2, elevation, 396.25 ft (120.777 m). 

DISCHARGE, IN CUBIC FEET PER SECOND, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 
MEAN VALUES 

OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP
DAY 

1 99800 100000 127000 109000 116000 126000 93200 53500 122000 74600 82200 84700 

42700 80800 97300
2 101000 104000 90300 102000 123000 109000 70100 117000 127000 

3 96100 100000 84600 106000 130000 111000 48800 108000 98600 45100 99800 62900 
55900

4 114000 107000 91700 131000 110000 116000 60300 90100 59300 38900 83500 

5 99700 99300 79800 118000 109000 74900 65400 106000 43100 60600 83200 47900 

6 108000 87200 101000 112000 88900 77600 76100 104000 77600 82500 61400 85000 

7 102000 62500 99900 108000 118000 117000 62200 69000 81400 90500 56000 89800 

92900 115000 67700 42100 69300 71200 89900 90900 

9 104000 98200 88400 93000 86000 
8 101000 84100 83000 97800 

115000 55500 107000 77100 43600 91500 91300 

10 91600 10&000 92700 111000 85600 114000 63300 126000 79800 38400 71400 61900 

11 107000 111000 76600 126000 88300 104000 55800 125000 51800 60700 91900 59200 

12 114000 109000 80400 114000 77200 55700 69600 105000 52000 64000 87200 98400 

13 121000 103000 109000 86400 72600 51700 73100 86700 84100 79900 85100 92900 

91400 56500 89300 

15 100000 102000 92900 97700 103000 109000 67700 52700 81600 83600 94100 86900 
14 115000 81600 97000 108000 91500 113000 75200 92800 83200 

88400 
53100 84700 

16 108000 111000 100000 83600 86600 108000 73900 99400 99900 77000 91400 

17 101000 88000 111000 93600 104000 98100 48400 110000 109000 85200 

18 109000 111000 104000 97500 97500 99700 76000 119000 66100 90800 73400 46000 

19 116000 93900 96200 105000 66800 80500 86700 116000 68300 83200 85900 79400 

20 106000 86900 108000 108000 59300 69900 84400 95400 86200 90400 65500 87600 

67500 94300 89500 49700 88100
21 103000 76700 111000 114000 116000 80600 91700 

61100 87100 93000 95600 82700
22 113000 103000 118000 114000 105000 96800 86200 

23 102000 104000 99800 127000 116000 102000 64900 121000 60200 72100 73600 92300 

24 89700 105000 101000 130000 112000 113000 50600 139000 81000 43200 83200 92300 

81700 75600 6380025 116000 73900 82000 132000 119000 123000 79100 118000 66800 

80100 54900 135000 82600 82600 72500 128000 60000 81800 78500 87000 

27 115000 96300 87900 111000 71100 76300 70300 129000 92400 88600 58300 
26 93100 

81100 
94500 8110028 122000 93500 115000 127000 106000 106000 64900 43600 77300 59800 

96700 68800 44500 69500 82800 87400 7420029 113000 112000 112000 146000 ---
95200 62100 71400 58300 81900 77500 76800 

31 72000 --- 116000 127000 97600 
30 118000 115000 107000 141000 

--- 119000 --- 56200 92500 ---

2084500 2966800 2364300 2227500 2447600 2399800 

MEAN 105500 96910 97360 113300 97710 97900 69480 95700 78810 78950 
TOTAL 3271000 2907200 3018100 3513600 2735900 3034900 

71850 79990 

MAX 122000 115000 127000 146000 130000 126000 93200 139000 127000 94500 99800 98400 

WIN 72000 62500 54900 83600 59300 51700 48400 42100 43100 38400 49700 46000 

AC-FT 6488000 5766000 5986000 6969000 5427000 6020000 4135000 5885000 4690000 4418000 4855000 4760000 

MAX 243000 MIN 39300 AC-FT 102900000CAL YR 1976 TOTAL 51888000 MEAN 141800 
90330 MAX 146000 MIN 38400 AC-FT 65400000WTR YR 1977 TOTAL 32971200 MEAN 



COLUMBIA RIVER MAIN STEM156 

12472900 COLUMBIA RIVER AT VERNITA BRIDGE, NEAR PRIEST RAPIDS DAM, WA 

LOCATION.--Lat 46°38'34", long 119°43'54", in NW4SE1/4 sec.6, 1.13 N., R.25 E., Grant County, Hydrologic Unit 
17020016, at State Highway 24 Vernita Bridge crossing, 9.0 mi (14.5 km) downstream from Priest Rapids Dam, 
and at mile 388.1 (624.5 km). 

DRAINAGE AREA.--96,000 mil (248,600 km 2 ), approximately. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Water years 1962-63, 1972, 1974 to current year. 

PERIOD OF DAILY RECORD.--
WATER TEMPERATURES: July 1974 to current year. 

INSTRUMENTATION.--Temperature recorder since July 1974. 

REMARKS.--October 1971 to September 1972, at site 6.4 mi (10.3 km) upstream, published as 12472800 "below Priest 
Rapids Dam." Prior to October 1971 published as 12472800 "at Vernita Ferry." 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF DAILY RECORD.--
WATER TEMPERATURES: Maximum, 20.5°C Aug. 16-21, 1977; minimum, 1.5°C Feb. 8-10, 1975. 

EXTREMES FOR CURRENT YEAR.--
WATER TEMPERATURES: Maximum, 20.5°C Aug.16-21; minimum, 2.5°C Feb. 5-11. 

TEMPERATURE (DE),. C) OF WATER, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

UAY MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN 

OCTOBER NOVEMBER DECEMBER JANUARY 

1 17.5 17.0 17.0 13.0 13.0 13.0 8.5 8.5 8.5 6.0 5.5 5.5 
2 17.0 17.0 17.0 13.0 13.0 13.0 8.5 8.0 8.5 5.5 5.0 5.5 
3 17.0 16.5 16.5 13.0 13.0 13.0 8.0 8.0 8.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 
4 16.5 16.0 16.0 13.0 13.0 13.0 8.0 7.5 8.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 
5 16.0 16.0 16.0 13.0 13.0 13.0 8.0 7.5 8.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 

6 16.0 16.0 16.0 13.0 13.0 13.0 7.5 7.5 7.5 5.0 4.5 4.5 
7 16.0 16.0 16.0 13.0 12.5 12.5 7.5 7.5 7.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 
8 16.0 15.5 16.0 12.5 12.5 12.5 8.0 7.5 7.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 
9 16.0 15.5 16.0 12.5 12.5 12.5 7.5 7.5 7.5 4.5 4.0 4.0 

10 16.0 15.5 16.0 12.5 12.5 12.5 7.5 7.5 7.5 4.0 4.0 4.0 

11 15.5 15.5 15.5 12.5 12.5 12.5 7.5 7.5 7.5 4.0 4.0 4.0 
12 15.5 15.5 15.5 12.5 12.5 12.5 7.5 7.5 7.5 4.0 4.0 4.0 
13 15.5 15.5 15.5 12.5 12.0 12.0 7.5 7.5 7.5 4.0 3.5 3.5 
14 15.5 15.0 15.5 12.0 12.0 12.0 7.5 7.5 7.5 3.5 3.5 3.5 
15 15.5 15.0 15.0 12.0 11.5 12.0 7.5 7.5 7.5 3.5 3.5 3.5 

16 15.0 15.0 15.0 7.5 7.0 7.5 3.5 3.5 3.5
17 15.0 14.5 15.0 7.5 7.0 7.0 3.5 3.5 3.5 
18 14.5 14.5 14.5 7.5 7.5 7.5 3.5 3.5 3.5 
19 14.5 14.0 14.5 7.5 7.0 7.0 3.5 3.5 3.5 
20 14.5 14.0 14.0 7.0 7.0 7.0 3.5 3.5 3.5 

21 14.0 14.0 14.0 7.0 7.0 7.0 3.5 3.5 3.5 
22 14.0 13.5 14.0 7.0 7.0 7.0 3.5 3.5 3.5 
23 13.5 13.5 13.5 --- 7.0 7.0 7.0 3.5 3.5 3.5
24 13.5 13.5 13.5 10.0 10.0 10.0 6.5 6.5 6.5 3.5 3.5 3.5
25 13.5 13.5 13.5 10.0 9.5 9.5 6.5 6.5 6.5 3.5 3.5 3.5 

26 13.5 13.5 13.5 9.5 9.0 9.5 6.5 6.5 6.5 3.5 3.5 3.5
27 13.5 13.0 13.5 9.0 9.0 9.0 6.5 6.5 6.5 3.5 3.5 3.5
28 13.0 13.0 13.0 9.0 9.0 9.0 6.5 6.5 6.5 3.5 3.5 3.5
29 13.0 13.0 13.0 9.0 8.5 9.0 6.5 6.0 6.5 3.0 3.0 3.0
30 13.0 13.0 13.0 8.5 8.5 8.5 6.0 6.0 6.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 
31 13.0 13.0 13.0 --- --- --- 6.0 6.0 6.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 

MONTH 17.5 13.0 15.0 13.0 8.5 11.5 8.5 6.0 7.0 6.0 3.0 4.0 



157 COLUMBIA RIVER MAIN STEM 

12472900 COLUMBIA RIVER AT VERNITA BRIDGE, NEAR PRIEST RAPIDS, DAM, WA--Continued 

TEMPERATURE C) OF WATER, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

DAY MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN 

FEBRUARY MARCH APRIL MAY 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

3.0 
3.0 
3.0 
3.0 
2.5 

3.0 
3.0 
3.0 
3.0 
2.5 

3.0 
3.0 
3.0 
3.0 
2.5 

3.5 
3.5 
3.5 
3.5 
4.0 

3.5 
3.5 
3.5 
3.5 
3.5 

3.5 
3.5 
3.5 
3.5 
3.5 

5.5 
5.5 
6.5 
6.5 
7.0 

5.0 
5.5 
5.5 
6.0 
6.5 

5.5 
5.5 
6.0 
6.0 
6.5 

10.5 
10.5 
10.0 
9.5 
9.5 

10.0 
10.0 
9.5 
9.5 
9.5 

10.0 
10.0 
10.0 
9.5 
9.5 

6 
7 
8 
9 

10 

2.5 
2.5 
2.5 
2.5 
3.0 

2.5 
2.5 
2.5 
2.5 
2.5 

2.5 
2.5 
2.5 
2.5 
2.5 

4.0 
4.0 
4.0 
4.0 
4.0 

3.5 
4.0 
4.0 
4.0 
4.0 

4.0 
4.0 
4.0 
4.0 
4.0 

7.0 
7.5 
7.0 
7.0 
7.5 

6.5 
6.5 
7.0 
7.0 
7.0 

6.5 
7.0 
7.0 
7.0 
7.0 

9.5 
10.0 
10.5 
11.0 
10.5 

9.5 
9.5 

10.0 
10.0 
10.0 

9.5 
9.5 

10.0 
10.5 
10.5 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

3.0 
3.0 
3.0 
3.0 
3.0 

2.5 
3.0 
3.0 
3.0 
3.0 

3.0 
3.0 
3.0 
3.0 
3.0 

4.0 
4.S 
4.5 
4.0 
4.5 

4.0 
4.0 
4.0 
4.0 
4.0 

4.0 
4.0 
4.0 
4.0 
4.0 

7.5 
7.5 
8.0 
8.0 
8.0 

7.0 
7.5 
7.5 
7.5 
7.5 

7.5 
7.5 
7.5 
7.5 
8.0 

10.0 
10.0 
10.5 
10.0 
10.5 

10.0 
9.5 

10.0 
9.5 

10.0 

10.0 
10.0 
10.0 
10.0 
10.0 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

3.0 
3.5 
3.5 
3.5 
3.5 

3.0 
3.0 
3.0 
3.5 
3.5 

3.0 
3.0 
3.5 
3.5 
3.5 

4.5 
4.0 
4.S 
4.5 
4.5 

4.0 
4.0 
4.0 
4.0 
4.5 

4.0 
4.0 
4.0 
4.5 
4.5 

8.0 
8.0 
8.0 
8.0 
8.0 

7.5 
7.5 
8.0 
7.5 
7.5 

8.0 
8.0 
R.0 
8.0 
8.0 

10.5 
10.5 
10.5 
11.0 
11.0 

10.0 
10.0 
10.5 
10.5 
10.5 

10.5 
10.5 
10.5 
10.5 
11.0 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

3.5 
3.5 
3.5 
3.5 
3.5 

3.5 
3.5 
3.0 
3.0 
3.0 

3.5 
3.5 
3.5 
3.5 
3.5 

4.5 
5.0 
5.0 
5.0 
5.0 

4.5 
4.5 
5.0 
5.0 
5.0 

4.5 
5.0 
5.0 
5.0 
5.0 

805 
8.5 
9.0 
9.5 
9.5 

8.0 
8.0 
8.5 
9.0 
9.0 

8.0 
8.5 
9.0 
9.0 
9.5 

11.5 
12.0 
12.0 
11.5 
12.0 

11.0 
11.0 
11.5 
11.5 
11.5 

11.0 
11.5 
11.5 
11.5 
11.5 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

3.5 
3.5 
3.5 

3.0 
3.0 
3.5 

3.0 
3.5 
3.5 

5.5 
5.5 
5.5 
5.0 
5.5 
5.5 

5.0 
5.0 
5.0 
5.0 
5.0 
5.5 

5.0 
5.5 
5.0 
5.0 
5.0 
5.5 

9.5 
9.5 

10.0 
10.0 
10.0 

9.0 
9.0 
9.0 
9.5 
9.5 

9.0 
9.5 
9.5 

10.0 
10.0 

12.0 
12.0 
12.0 
12.5 
12.0 
12.5 

11.5 
11.5 
11.5 
11.5 
12.0 
12.0 

11.5 
11.5 
1200 
12.0 
12.0 
12.0 

MONTH 3.5 2.5 3.0 5.5 3.5 4.5 10.0 5.0 8.0 12.5 9.5 10.5 

DAY MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN 
JUNE JULY AUGUST SEPTEMBER 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

12.0 
12.0 
12.5 
12.5 
13.5 

12.0 
11.5 
12.0 
12.0 
12.5 

12.0 
12.0 
12.0 
12.5 
13.0 

17.0 
17.0 
17.0 
16.5 
16.5 

16.5 
16.5 
16.5 
16.0 
16.0 

16.5 
16.5 
16.5 
16.5 
16.0 

18.5 
18.5 
18.5 
19.0 
19.0 

17.5 
18.0 
18.0 
18.0 
18.5 

18.0 
18.0 
18.0 
18.5 
18.5 

18.5 
18.5 
18.5 
18.5 
18.5 

18.0 
18.0 
18.0 
18.0 
18.0 

18.5 
18.5 
18.0 
18.0 
18.5 

6 
7 
8 
9 

10 

13.5 
14.0 
14.0 
14.0 
14.0 

13.0 
13.5 
13.5 
13.5 
13.5 

13.0 
14.0 
14.0 
14.0 
13.5 

16.0 
16.5 
16.5 
16.5 
16.5 

15.5 
15.5 
16.0 
16.0 
16.0 

16.0 
16.0 
16.5 
16.5 
16.0 

19.0 
19.0 
19.0 
19.0 
19.5 

18.5 
18.5 
19.0 
18.5 
19.0 

18.5 
18.5 
19.0 
19.0 
19.0 

18.5 
18.0 
18.0 
18.0 
18.5 

18.0 
18.0 
17.5 
17.5 
18.0 

18.0 
18.0 
18.0 
18.0 
18.0 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

14.0 
14.5 
15.0 
15.0 
15.0 

14.0 
14.0 
14.5 
14.5 
14.5 

14.0 
14.5 
14.5 
15.0 
15.0 

16.5 
16.5 
16.5 
16.5 
16.5 

16.5 
16.0 
16.0 
16.0 
16.0 

16.5 
16.0 
16.0 
16.0 
16.5 

19.5 
20.0 
20.0 
20.0 
20.0 

19.0 
19.5 
19.5 
19.5 
19.5 

19.5 
19.5 
20.0 
20.0 
20.0 

18.5 
18.5 
19.0 
18.5 
18.5 

18.0 
18.5 
18.5 
18.5 
18.0 

18.5 
18.5 
18.5 
18.5 
18.0 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

15.0 
15.5 
16.0 
16.5 
16.5 

14.5 
15.0 
15.5 
16.0 
16.0 

15.0 
1.5 
15.5 
16.0 
16.0 

17.0 
16.5 
16.5 
16.5 
16.5 

16.5 
16.5 
16.5 
16.0 
15.5 

16.5 
16.5 
16.5 
16.0 
16.0 

20.5 
20.5 
20.5 
20.5 
20.5 

19.5 
20.0 
20.0 
20.0 
20.0 

20.0 
20.0 
20.5 
20.0 
20.5 

18.0 
18.0 
18.0 
18.0 
18.0 

18.0 
18.0 
18.0 
18.0 
18.0 

18.0 
18.0 
18.0 
18.0 
18.0 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

16.5 
16.5 
16.5 
16.5 
16.5 

16.0 
16.0 
16.0 
16.0 
16.0 

16.0 
16.0 
16.0 
16.5 
16.5 

17.0 
17.0 
1700 
17.0 
17.5 

16.5 
16.5 
16.5 
17.0 
17.0 

16.5 
17.0 
17.0 
17.0 
17.0 

20.5 
20.0 
20.0 
20.0 
19.5 

20.0 
20.0 
19.5 
19.5 
19.0 

20.5 
20.0 
20.0 
19.5 
19.5 

18.0 
17.5 
17.5 
17.5 
17.5 

17.5 
17.5 
17.5 
17.5 
17.0 

18.0 
17.5 
17.5 
17.5 
17.5 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

16.5 
16.5 
16.5 
16.5 
16.5 
---

16.0 
16.0 
16.0 
16.0 
16.5 
---

16.5 
16.5 
16.5 
16.5 
16.5 
---

17.5 
17.5 
17.5 
17.5 
17.5 
17.5 

17.0 
17.0 
17.5 
17.5 
17.0 
17.0 

17.0 
17.5 
17.5 
17.5 
17.0 
17.5 

19.5 
19.5 
19.0 
19.0 
18.5 
18.5 

19.5 
19.0 
19.0 
18.5 
18.5 
18.0 

19.5 
19.0 
19.0 
19.0 
18.5 
18.5 

17.0 
17.0 
17.0 
17.0 
17.0 
---

17.0 
17.0 
17.0 
17.0 
16.5 
---

17.0 
17.0 
17.0 
17.0 
16.5 
---

MONTH 16.5 11.5 15.0 17.5 15.5 16.5 20.5 17.5 19.5 19.0 16.5 18.0 
YEAR 20.5 2.5 11.0 



158 COLUMBIA RIVER MAIN STEM 

12473520 COLUMBIA RIVER AT RICHLAND, WA 

LOCATION.--Lat 46°18'46", long 119°15'28", in NW4NW1/4 sec.36, T.10 N., R.28 E., Benton County, Hydrologic Unit 
17020016, at city of Richland pumping plant, 4.8 mi (7.7 km) upstream from Yakima River. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--96,900 mi l (251,000 km 2 ), approximately. 

PERIOD OF DAILY RECORD.--
WATER TEMPERATURES: July 1974 to current year. 

INSTRUMENTATION.--Water-temperature recorder with probe located at city of Richland pumping plant pier near right 
bank from July 1974 until January 1977. Since January 1977, recorder probe located 200 ft (61 m) streamward 
from plant. 

REMARKS.--Water temperatures given in the table below were checked for accuracy of representing the average in the 
river cross-section by obtaining four thermal load measurements between September 1974 and September 1975. These 
indicated variations between the monitors recorded temperature in use from July 1974 until January 1977, and the 
average (discharge weighted) stream temperature as follows: 

Date Time Monitor recorded Average stream temperature Error in 
Temperature °C (Discharge weighted) °C Monitor Record 

Sept. 11, 1974 1400 18.9 18.3 +.06 
Nov. 15 1115 11.4 11.5 -0.1 
Apr. 8, 1975 1130 5.5 5.0 +0.5 
Sept. 10 1130 18.8 18.7 +0.1 

Probe installed January 1977 reflects mean river water temperature. 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF DAILY RECORD.--
WATER TEMPERATURES: Maximum, 21.5°C Aug. 17-20, 1977; minimum, 2,0°C Feb. 5, 6, 10, 21, 22, 1975, Feb. 4-8, 
1976 

EXTREMES FOR CURRENT YEAR.--
WATER TEMPERATURES: Maximum, 21.5 °C Aug. 17-20; minimum, 2.5°C Jan. 30, 31, Feb. 1-9. 

TEMPERATURE (0E(i. Cl OF WATER, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

DAY MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN 

OCTOBER NOVEMBER DECEMHER JANUARY 

1 18.0 17.0 17.5 13.5 13.0 13.0 8.0 7.5 7.5 5.0 5.0 5.0 
2 17.5 15.5 17.0 13.0 12.5 13.0 8.0 7.5 7.5 5.0 4.5 5.0 
3 16.5 16.0 16.5 13.0 12.5 13.0 7.5 7.0 7.5 5.0 5.0 5.0 
4 16.5 15.5 16.0 13.0 12.5 13.0 7.5 7.0 7.5 5.0 4.5 5.0 
5 16.0 15.5 15.5 13.0 13.0 13.0 7.0 7.0 7.0 4.5 4.0 4.0 

6 16.5 15.5 16.0 13.0 12.5 12.5 7.5 7.0 7.0 4.0 3.5 4.0 
7 16.5 15.5 16.0 13.0 12.5 13.0 7.5 7.0 7.5 4.0 3.5 3.5 
8 16.5 15.5 16.0 13.0 12.5 13.0 7.5 7.0 7.5 3.5 3.5 3.5 

7.0 7.5 3.5 3.0 3.0 
10 16.5 15.5 16.0 12.5 12.0 12.5 7.5 7.0 7.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 
9 16.0 15.5 16.0 12.5 12.5 12.5 7.5 

11 16.5 15.5 16.0 12.0 12.0 12.0 7.5 7.0 7.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 
12 16.0 15.0 15.5 12.0 11.5 12.0 7.0 7.0 7.0 3.5 3.0 3.0 
13 16.0 15.0 15.5 11.5 11.5 11.5 7.0 7.0 7.0 3.5 3.0 3.0 
14 15.5 15.0 15.0 11.5 11.5 11.5 7.0 7.0 7.0 3.5 3.0 3.5 
15 15.0 14.5 15.0 11.5 11.0 11.5 7.0 7.0 7.0 3.5 3.0 3.0 

16 15.0 14.5 14.5 12.0 11.5 11.5 7.0 7.0 7.0 3.5 3.0 3.5 
17 15.0 14.0 14.5 12.0 11.5 11.5 7.0 6.5 7.0 3.5 3.5 3.5 
18 14.5 13.5 14.0 11.5 11.0 11.5 6.5 6.5 6.5 --- --- ---
19 14.0 13.5 14.0 11.0 10.5 10.5 6.5 6.5 6.5 4.0 4.0 4.0 
20 14.5 13.5 14.0 10.5 10.0 10.5 6.S 6.5 6.5 4.0 3.5 4.0 

21 14.0 13.5 14.0 10.5 10.0 10.0 6.5 6.5 6.5 4.0 4.0 4.0 
22 14.0 13.5 13.5 10.0 9.5 10.0 6.5 6.5 6.5 4.0 3.5 3.5 
23 13.5 13.0 13.5 10.0 9.5 9.5 6.5 6.5 6.5 3.5 3.5 3.5 
24 13.5 13.0 13.5 9.5 9.5 9.5 6.5 6.0 6.5 3.5 3.5 3.5 
25 13.5 13.0 13.0 9.5 9.0 9.5 6.5 6.0 6.0 3.5 3.5 3.5 

26 13.5 13.0 13.5 9.0 8.0 8.5 6.5 6.5 6.5 3.5 3.0 3.0 
27 13.5 13.0 13.0 8.0 7.5 8.0 7.0 6.5 6.5 3.0 3.0 3.0 
28 13.0 13.0 13.0 8.0 8.0 8.0 6.5 6.0 6.5 3.0 3.0 3.0 
29 13.0 12.5 13.0 8.0 7.5 8.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 
30 13.0 12.5 12.5 8.0 7.5 8.0 6.0 5.5 6.0 3.0 2.5 3.0 
31 13.0 12.5 12.5 --- --- --- 5.5 5.0 5.5 3.0 2.5 2.5 

MONTH 18.0 12.5 14.5 13.5 7.5 11.0 8.0 5.0 7.0 5.0 2.5 3.5 



159 COLUMBIA RIVER MAIN STEM 

12473520 COLUMBIA RIVER AT RICHLAND, WA--Continued 

TEMPERATURE (DEu. Cl OF WATER. WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

DAY MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN 
FEBRUARY MARCH APRIL MAY 

1 
2
3 
4 
5 

3.0 
3.0 
3.0 
2.5 
3.0 

2.5 
2.5 
2.5 
2.5 
2.5 

2.5 
2.5 
2.5 
2.5 
3.0 

4.0 
4.0 
4.0 
4.0 
4.5 

3.5 
3.5 
4.0 
3.5 
4.0 

3.5 
3.5 
4.0 
4.0 
4.0 

6.5 
6.5 
7.5 
8.5 
8.5 

6.0 
6.0 
6.5 
7.5 
7.5 

6.0 
6.5 
7.0 
8.0 
8.0 

11.5 
11.5 
11.0 
10.5 
10.5 

11.0 
11.0 
10.5 
9.5 
9.5 

11.0 
11.5 
10.5 
10.0 
10.0 

6 
7 
8 
9 

10 

3.0 
3.0 
3.0 
3.0 
4.0 

2.5 
2.5 
2.5 
2.5 
3.0 

3.0 
3.0 
3.0 
3.0 
3.5 

4.5 
4.5 
4.5 
4.5 
4.5 

4.5 
4.5
4.0 
4.5 
4.0 

4.5 
4.5 
4.5 
4.5 
4.5 

8.5 
8.5
9.0 
8.5 
8.5 

8.0 
7.5 
8.5 
8.0 
8.0 

8.0 
8.0 
8.5 
8.0 
8.5 

10.5 
10.5 
11.5 
13.0 
12.0 

9.5 
9.5 

10.5 
11.5 
11.0 

10.0 
10.0 
11.0 
12.0 
11.5 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

3.5 
4.5 
4.0 
4.0 
3.5 

3.5
3.5 
3.5 
3.5 
3.5 

3.5
4.0 
4.0 
3.5 
3.5 

4.5 
4.5 
5.0 
5.0 
5.0 

4.0 
4.5 
4.5 
4.5 
4.0 

4.5 
4.5 
5.0 
4.5 
4.5 

9.0 
9.0 
9.0 
9.0 
9.0 

8.5 
8.5 
8.5 
8.0 
8.5 

8.5 
9.0 
9.0 
8.5 
8.5 

11.5 
11.0 
11.5 
11.5 
11.0 

10.5 
10.5 
11.0 
11.0 
10.5 

11.0 
11.0 
11.0 
11.0 
11.0 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

4.0 
4.0 
4.0 
4.0 
4.0 

3.5 
3.5 
3.5 
3.5 
4.0 

3.5 
3.5 
4.0 
4.0 
4.0 

5.0 
5.0 
5.0 
5.0 
5.0 

4.5 
4.5 
4.5 
4.5 
4.5 

4.5 
4.5 
5.0 
5.0 
5.0 

9.5 
9.0 
9.5 
9.0 
9.0 

9.0 
8.5 
9.0 
8.5 
8.5 

9.0 
9.0 
9.0 
8.5 
9.0 

11.5 
11.5 
11.5 
12.0 
12.5 

11.0 
10.5 
10.5 
11.0 
11.0 

11.5 
11.0 
11.0 
11.5 
12.0 

21 
22
23 
24 
25 

4.0 
4.0 
4.0 
4.0 
4.0 

4.0 
3.5 
3.5 
3.5 
3.5 

4.0 
4.0 
3.5 
3.5 
3.5 

5.5 
6.0 
6.0 
6.0 
6.0 

5.0 
5.0 
5.5 
5.0 
5.0 

5.0 
5.5 
5.5 
5.5 
5.5 

9.0 
10.0 
10.0 
10.5 
11.0 

8.5 
9.0 
9.5 

10.0 
10.5 

9.0 
9.5 
9.5 

10.0 
10.5 

13.0 
13.0 
13.0 
12.5 
13.0 

11.5 
12.5 
12.5 
11.5 
11.5 

12.5 
13.0 
13.0 
12.0 
17.0 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

4.0 
4.5 
4.5 
---

3.0 
4.0 
4.0 
---

3.5 
4.0 
4.0 

6.5 
6.5 
6.0 
6.0 
6.5 
6.5 

5.5 
6.0 
5.5 
5.5 
5.5 
6.0 

6.0 
6.0 
6.0 
6.0 
6.0 
6.0 

10.5 
11.0 
11.0 
11.0 
11.0 
---

10.0 
10.0 
10.0 
10.5 
10.5 
---

10.5 
10.5 
10.5 
11.0 
11.0 
---

13.0 
12.5 
13.0 
14.0 
14.0 
14.0 

12.0 
12.0 
12.0 
12.5 
13.5 
13.0 

12.5 
12.0 
12.5 
13.0 
13.5 
13.5 

MONTH 4.5 2.5 3.5 6.5 3.5 5.0 11.0 6.0 9.0 14.0 9.5 11.5 

DAY MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN 

JUNE JULY AUGUST SEPTEMBER 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

13.5 
13.5 
13.0 
13.5 
15.0 

13.0 
12.0 
12.5 
13.0 
13.5 

13.0 
12.5 
13.0 
13.0 
14.0 

18.0 
17.5 
18.0 
17.5 
17.5 

17.5 
17.0 
17.0 
17.0 
16.5 

17.5 
17.5 
17.5 
17.0 
17.0 

19.0 
19.5 
19.5 
19.5 
20.0 

18.5 
18.5 
18.5 
18.5
19.0 

18.5 
19.0 
19.0 
19.0 
19.5 

19.0 
19.0 
19.0 
19.0 
19.0 

18.0 
18.0 
18.0 
18.5 
18.5 

18.5 
18.5
18.5 
19.0 
19.0 

6 
7 
8 
9 

10 

16.5 
16.0 
16.0 
15.5 
15.5 

15.0 
15.0 
15.0 
14.5 
14.5 

15.5 
15.0 
15.5 
15.0 
15.0 

17.0 
17.5 
17.0 
17.5 
18.0 

16.5 
16.0 
16.5 
17.0 
17.0 

16.5 
17.0 
16.5 
17.5 
17.5 

20.0 
20.0 
20.0 
20.0 
20.0 

19.0 
19.5 
19.5 
19.0 
19.0 

19.5 
19.5 
20.0 
19.5 
19.5 

19.0 
19.0 
18.5 
18.5 
18.5 

18.5 
18.0 
17.5 
17.5 
18.0 

19.0 
18.5 
18.0 
18.0 
18.5 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

15.0 
16.0 
16.5 
16.5 
16.5 

14.5 
15.0 
16.0 
15.0 
15.5 

15.0 
15.5 
16.0 
15.5 
16.0 

19.0 
18.5 
17.5 
17.5 
18.0 

17.5 
17.5 
16.5 
16.5 
16.5 

18.0 
18.0 
17.0 
17.0 
17.0 

20.5 
21.0 
21.0 
21.0 
21.0 

19.5 
19.5 
20.0 
20.5 
20.5 

20.0 
20.5 
20.5 
20.5 
20.5 

19.0 
19.0 
19.5 
19.0 
18.5 

18.0 
18.5 
18.5 
18.5 
18.0 

18.5 
18.5 
19.0 
19.0 
18.5 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

16.5 
16.5 
17.0 
18.0 
17.5 

15.5 
15.5 
16.0 
17.0 
17.0 

16.0 
16.0 
16.5 
17.5 
17.5 

18.0 
17.5 
17.5 
17.5 
17.5 

17.0 
17.0 
17.0 
16.5 
16.5 

17.5 
17.0 
17.5 
17.0 
17.0 

21.0 
21.5
21.5 
21.5 
21.5 

20.0 
20.5 
20.5 
20.5 
20.5 

20.5 
21.0 
21.0 
21.0 
21.0 

18.0 
18.0 
18.0 
18.0 
18.0 

17.5 
17.5 
17.5 
17.5 
17.5 

18.0 
17.5 
18.0 
17.5 
17.5 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

17.5 
18.0 
17.5 
18.0 
18.5 

16.5 
16.5 
16.5 
17.5 
17.0 

17.0 
17.0 
17.0 
17.5 
17.5 

18.0 
18.5 
18.5 
18.5 
18.5 

16.5 
17.0 
17.5 
17.5 
17.5 

17.0 
17.5 
18.0 
18.0 
18.0 

21.0 
21.0 
20.5 
20.0 
19.5 

20.5 
20.5 
20.0 
19.5 
19.0 

21.0 
21.0 
20.0 
20.0 
19.0 

18.0 
17.5 
17.5 
17.5 
17.5 

17.5 
17.5 
16.5 
16.5 
17.0 

17.5 
17.5 
17.0 
17.0 
17.0 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

18.0 
18.0 
18.0 
17.5 
18.0 
---

17.0 
17.0 
16.5 
16.5 
16.5 
---

17.5 
17.5 
17.5 
17.0 
17.5 
---

18.5 
19.0 
18.5 
18.5 
18.5 
18.5 

17.5 
18.0 
18.0 
17.5 
17.5 
18.0 

18.0 
18.5 
18.0 
18.0 
18.0 
18.0 

19.5 
19.5 
19.0 
19.0 
19.0 
19.0 

19.0 
19.0 
19.0 
18.5 
18.0 
18.5 

19.0 
19.0 
19.0
18.5 
18.5 
18.5 

17.0 
17.0 
17.0 
17.0 
17.0 
---

16.5 
16.5 
16.5 
16.5 
16.5 
---

17.0 
17.0 
16.5 
16.5 
16.5 
---

MONTH 18.5 12.0 16.0 19.0 16.0 17.5 21.5 18.0 20.0 19.5 16.5 18.0 
YEAR 21.5 2.5 11.5 



EXPLANATION 
4790 

0 7 9.
Gaging station 

Top numbers are abbreviated 
versions of those given in the 
station descriptions in the report. 
Bottom numbers are river miles 
where determined. 

Powerhouse 

Stream, open flume, or canal 

Kachess Lake 

Cle Elum Lake 
storage began 

showing direction of flow. 

storage began 
1905 

1932 

4785 
Penstock, tunnel, closed flume, 

or pipe showing direction of flow. 
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Figure 14. Gaging stations in Yakima River basin between Keechelus Lake and Naneum Creek. 



161 YAKIMA RIVER BASIN 

12474500 YAKIMA RIVER NEAR MARTIN, WA 

LOCATION.--Lat 47 °19'17", long 121° 20'06", in SW4SW1$ sec.10, T.21 N., R.12 E., Kittitas County, Hydrologic Unit 
17030001, Wenatchee National Forest, on left bank 800 ft (244 m) downstream from dam at outlet of Keechelus
Lake, 2.9 mi (4.7 km) northwest of Martin, 9.5 mi (15.3 km) northwest of Easton, and at mile 214.4 (345.0 km). 

DRAINAGE AREA.--54.7 mi l (141.7 km 2 ). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--October 1903 to current year. Prior to February 1904 monthly discharge only, published in 
WSP 1316. 

REVISED RECORDS.--WSP 2186: 1910. WSP 1933: Drainage area. 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder. Datum of gage is 2,422.40 ft (738.348 m) above mean sea level (Bureau of 
Reclamation bench mark). Prior to July 20, 1923, nonrecording gages at several sites within 2 mi (3 km) 
of present site at various datums. 

REMARKS.--Records good. Flow completely regulated by Keechelus Lake. No diversion above station. 

COOPERATION.--Gaging station operated and daily discharge records furnished by Bureau of Reclamation; records 
reviewed by Geological Survey. 

AVERAGE DISCHARGE.--74 years, 338 ft 3 /s (9.572 m 3 /s), 244,900 acre-ft/yr (302 hm 3 /yr), adjusted for storage since 
January 1906. 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Maximum discharge, 7,370 ft 3 /s (209 m 3 /s) Mar. 26, 1915, when temporary crib dam 
was washed out; practically no flow when gates in Keechelus Lake Dam are closed. 

EXTREMES FOR CURRENT YEAR.--Maximum discharge, 1,750 ft 3 /s (49.6 m 3 /s) Aug. 12, gage height, 9.78 ft (2.981 m); 
no flow most of year when gates at Keechelus Lake were sealed. 

DISCHAPGE. IN CUBIC FEET PER SECOND. WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 2.5 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 34 1490 665
2 2.5 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 28 1550 580 
3 2.5 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 62 1580 488
4 2.5 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 68 1600 408
5 2.5 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 73 1670 342 

6 2.0 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 78 1690 101
7 2.0 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 78 1660 4.0
8 2.0 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 78 1630 3.0
9 2.0 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 78 1660 .00

10 2.0 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 62 1690 .00 

11 2.0 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 62 1710 .00
12 2.0 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 119 1720 .00
13 2.0 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 491 1700 .00
14 2.0 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 1480 1650 .0015 2.0 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 1480 1610 .00 

16 2.0 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 1470 1580 .0017 2.0 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 1460 1530 .0018 2.0 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 1450 1570 .0019 2.0 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 1470 1610 .0020 2.0 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 1490 1580 .00 

21 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 1480 1510 .0022 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 1460 1520 .0023 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 1450 1550 .0024 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 1440 1490 .0025 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 1460 1400 .00 

26 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 1470 1280 .0027 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 1460 1160 .0028 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 1440 1040 .0029 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 1500 942 .0030 .00 .00 ..00 .00 .00 .00 .00 17 1530 852 .0031 .00 --- .00 .00 .00 --- .00 --- 1510 756 ---
TOTAL 42.50 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 17.00 27811 45980 2591.00MEAN 1.37 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .000 .57 897 1483 86.4MAX 2.5 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 17 1530 1720 665MIN .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 28 756 .00AC-FT 84 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 34 55160 91200 5140t +5,520 +12,900 +16,070 +20,690 +14,350 +11,160 +27,940 +21,870 +16,860 -54,520 -88,490 +3,170MEAN$ 91.1 217 261 336 258 182 470 356 284 10.4 44.1 140CFSMt 1.67 3.97 4.77 6.14 4.72 3.33 8.59 6.51 5.19 .19 .81 2.85IN.0 1.92 4.42 5.51 7.09 4.92 3.83 9.58 7.50 5.79 .22 .93 2.56AC-FT9 5,600 12,900 16,070 20,690 14,350 11,160 27,940 21,870 16,890 640 2,710 8,310 

CAL YR 1976: TOTAL 168,795.90 MEAN 461 MAX 1,730 MIN .00 AC-FT 334,800DO • MEANt 341 CFSMt 6.23 INt 84.91 AC-FTI 247,700WTR YR 1977: TOTAL 76,441.50 MEAN 209 MAX 1,720 MIN .00 AC-FT 151,600DO • MEANt 220 CFSMt 4.02 INt 54.54 AC-FT$ 159,100 

t Change in contents, in acre-feet, in Keechelus Lake.
Adjusted for change in contents in Keechelus Lake. 9 

https://76,441.50
https://168,795.90
https://2,422.40


 

162 YAKIMA RIVER BASIN 

12476000 KACHESS RIVER NEAR EASTON, WA 

LOCATION.--Lat 47°15'41", long 121°12'08", on north line sec.3, T.20 N., R.13 E., Kittitas County, Hydrologic 
Unit 17030001, on left bank 0.3 mi (0.5 km) downstream from Kachess Lake, 2.0 mi (3.2 km) northwest of Easton, 
and at mile 0.6 (1.0 km). 

DRAINAGE AREA.--63.6 mi' (164.7 km') 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--October 1903 to current year. 

REVISED RECORDS.--WSP 369: 1904, 1907-8. WSP 1216: Drainage area. 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder. Datum of gage is 2,188.10 ft (666.933 m) above mean sea level (Bureau of Reclama-
tion bench mark). Prior to July 22, 1913, nonrecording gage and July 22, 1913, to Aug. 14, 1916, water-stage 
recorder, at site 0.2 mi (0.3 km) upstream at different datum. Aug. 15, 1916, to Oct. 8, 1927, water-stage 
recorder at site 0.5 mi (0.8 km) downstream at different datum. Oct. 9, 1927, to Oct. 30, 1951, water-stage 
recorder at present site at datum 1.33 ft (0.405 m) higher. 

REMARKS.--Records good. Flow completely regulated by Kachess Lake. 

COOPERATION.--Gaging station operated and daily discharge records furnished by Bureau of Reclamation; 2 discharge 
measurements made and records reviewed by Geological Survey. 

AVERAGE DISCHARGE.--74 years, 294 ft 3 /s (8.326 m 3 /s), 213,000 acre-ft/yr (263 hm 3 /yr), adjusted for storage 
since October 1905. 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Maximum discharge, 3,060 ft 3 /s (86.7 m 3 /s) Apr. 10, 1972, gage height, 8.57 ft 
(2.612 m); no flow at times when gates in dam are closed. 

EXTREMES FOR CURRENT YEAR.--Maximum discharge, 2,010 ft'is (56.9 m 3 /s) Sept. 14, gage height, 7.34 ft (2.237 m); 
minimum, 1.8 ft 3 /s (0.051 m 3 /s) Sept. 30. 

DISCH4RGE• IN CUBIC. FEET PER SECOND, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FE8 MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 1100 38 4b 5.2 4.9 6.1 6.7 306 590 929 12 1100 
2 1090 30 46 5.2 4.9 5.8 6.4 347 598 946 12 1250 
3 1090 39 46 5.2 4.9 5.8 6.4 344 576 946 12 1310 
4 1080 42 46 5.2 4.9 5.5 6.4 344 562 940 12 1290 
5 1080 47 46 5.2 4.9 5.5 5.1 344 558 934 12 1280 

6 1080 47 46 5.2 4.9 5.8 6.1 400 522 934 11 1390 
7 1070 47 46 5.2 4.9 5.8 6.1 435 500 929 11 1600 
8 1070 47 46 5.2 4.9 6.1 5.8 431 495 940 11 1660 
9 1070 47 46 5.2 4.9 6.4 5.8 431 531 946 11 1740 

10 1060 48 46 5.2 5.2 6.1 5.8 427 585 946 11 1780 

11 1060 48 46 5.2 5.5 6.1 5.8 427 603 940 10 1780 
12 514 48 46 4.9 6.1 6.1 5.8 427 603 934 139 1820 
13 97 48 46 4.9 5.8 5.8 5.8 427 603 662 231 1910 
14 97 48 4b 4.9 5.5 5.8 5.8 419 598 14 231 1960 
15 97 48 46 4.9 5.2 5.8 5.8 407 598 13 231 1880 

16 98 48 46 4.9 5.2 5.8 5.8 463 598 13 279 1840 
17 98 48 46 8.5 5.2 5.5 5.5 500 630 13 13 1720 
18 63 48 46 8.5 5.2 5.5 5.5 500 655 13 128 1580 
19 38 48 46 7.0 5.2 5.8 5.5 539 650 13 252 1470 
20 38 47 46 5.8 5.2 5.8 5.5 572 694 13 396 1380 

21 38 47 46 5.8 5.2 5.8 5.5 567 725 13 508 1320 
22 38 47 46 5.8 5.5 6.1 5.8 562 725 12 557 1290 
23 38 47 46 5.5 5.5 6.1 6.1 567 740 12 647 1270 
24 38 47 46 5.2 5.2 6.1 6.1 567 813 12 680 1250 
25 38 47 46 5.2 5.2 5.8 6.1 567 852 12 680 1220 

26 38 47 37 5.2 5.2 7.4 5.8 580 852 12 800 612 
27 38 47 6.1 5.2 5.2 10 74 598 846 12 902 192 
28 38 47 5.8 5.2 5.8 8.1 208 594 846 12 896 192 
29 38 47 5.5 5.2 --- 7.4 252 580 846 12 941 105 
30 38 46 5.2 4.9 7.0 243 567 874 12 995 1.8 
31 38 --- 5.2 4.9 7.0 --- 576 --- 12 990 ---

TOTAL 13408 1380 1214.8 169.6 146.2 193.7 930.8 14815 19868 12151 10621 39192.8 
MEAN 433 46.0 39.2 S.47 5.22 6.25 31.0 478 662 392 343 1306 
MAX 1100 48 46 8.5 6.1 10 252 598 874 946 995 1960 
MIN 38 30 5.2 4.9 4.9 5.5 5.5 306 495 12 10 1.8 
AC-FT 26590 2740 2410 336 290 384 1850 29390 39410 24100 21070 77740 
t -24,340 +5,080 +9,730 +15,610 +11,660 +10,400 +19,910 -11,550 -25,580 -22,480 -18,910 -73,650

MEAN$ 36.9 131 197 259 215 175 366 290 232 26.3 35.1 68.7 
CFSM$ .58 2.06 3.10 4.07 3.38 2.75 5.75 4.56 3.65 .41 .55 1.08 
IN.$ .66 2.31 3.57 4.70 3.52 3.18 6.42 5.26 4.07 .47 .64 1.20 
AC-FT8 2,250 7,820 12,110 15,950 11,950 10,780 21,760 17,840 13,830 1,620 2,160 4,090 

CAL YR 1976: TOTAL 124,849.8 MEAN 341 MAX 1,170 MIN 5.2 AC-FT 247,600
DO • MEAN$ 299 CFSM$ 4.70 IN$ 64.09 AC-FT$ 217,400

WTR YR 1977: TOTAL 114,090.9 MEAN 313 MAX 1,960 MIN 1.8 AC-FT 226,300
DO • MEANt 169 CFSM$ 2.66 1N$ 36.03 AC-FT$ 122,200 

t Change in contents, in acre-feet, in Kachess Lake. 
9 Adjusted for change in contents in Kachess Lake. 

https://2,188.10


163 YAKIMA RIVER BASIN 

12479000 CLE SLUM RIVER NEAR ROSLYN, WA 

LOCATION.--Lat 47°14'41", long 121°04'00", in NWIANWIs sec.11, T.20 N., R.14 E., Kittitas County, Hydrologic Unit 
17030001, on left bank 0.3 mi (0.5 km) downstream from dam at Cle Elum Lake, 3.4 mi (5.5 km) northwest of 
Roslyn, and at mile 7.9 (12.7 km). 

DRAINAGE AREA.--203 mi l (526 km2 ). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--October 1903 to current year. 

REVISED RECORDS.--WSP 369: 1906-8. WSP 1216: Drainage area. WSP 1286: 1908-9. WSP 1316: 1904. 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder. Datum of gage is 2,102.10 ft (640.720 m) above mean sea level (Bureau of Reclama-
tion bench mark). Prior to Oct. 14, 1913, and Sept. 4, 1931, to Apr. 19, 1933, several nonrecording gages 
and Oct. 14, 1913, to Sept. 3, 1931, water-stage recorder, at about same sites at same datum. 

REMARKS.--Records good above 100 ft 3 /s (2.83 m 3 /s) and fair below. No diversion above station. Flow regulated by 
Cle Elum Lake 0.3 mi (0.5 km) upstream. 

COOPERATION.--Gaging station operated and daily discharge records furnished by Bureau of Reclamation; 1 discharge 
measurement made and records reviewed by Geological Survey. 

AVERAGE DISCHARGE.--74 years, 933 ft 3 /s (26.42 m 2 /s), 676,000 acre-ft/yr (834 hm 2 /yr), adjusted for storage since 
1906. 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Maximum discharge, 18,700 ft 3 /s (530 m 3 /s) Nov. 15, 1906, gage height, 14.05 ft 
(4.282 m); no flow at times when gates in dam are closed. 

EXTREMES FOR CURRENT YEAR.--Maximum discharge, 3,830 ft 3 /s (108 m 3 /s) June 26, gage height, 9.53 ft (2.905 m); 
minimum daily, 1.1 ft 3 /s (0.031 m 3 /s) Dec. 24 to Jan. 18. 

DISCHARGE. IN CUBIC FEET PER SECOND. WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FE8 MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

1480 
1500 
1500 
1390 
1180 

3.4 
3.9 
3.9 
3.9 
3.4 

1.3 
1.3 
1.3 
1.3 
1.3 

1.1 
1.1 
1.1 
1.1 
1.1 

17 
19 
18 
ly 
19 

11 
11 
11 
10 
11 

13 
13 
13 
68 
92 

1680 
1810 
1970 
1990 
2020 

1990 
1910 
1630 
1520 
1520 

3690 
3740 
3700 
3660 
3630 

2690 
2640 
2590 
2540 
2490 

1020 
968 
908 
872 
836 

6 
7 
8 
9 

10 

1180 
1180 
1180 
1180 
1180 

3.4 
3.0 
3.0 
3.0 
3.0 

1.3 
1.2 
1.2 
1.2 
1.2 

1.1 
1.1 
1.1 
1.1 
1.1 

20 
20 
20 
22 
22 

12 
12 
12 
12 
11 

90 
271 

1020 
1400 
1300 

1960 
1900 
1920 
1910 
1900 

1520 
1400 
1380 
1440 
1820 

3610 
3570 
3600 
3600 
3560 

2440 
2390 
2340 
2290 
2250 

808 
775 
742 
704 
665 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

1180 
1060 

854 
854 
854 

3.0 
3.0 
3.0 
2.6 
2.4 

1.2 
1.2 
1.2 
1.2 
1.2 

1.1 
1.1 
1.1 
1.1 
1.1 

16 
16 
12 
13 
13 

12 
12 
11 
11 
11 

1210 
1430 
1540 
1510 
1410 

1710 
1490 
1630 
1690 
1680 

2190 
2370 
2440 
2440 
2520 

3530 
3560 
3640 
2980 
3020 

2200 
2150 
2090 
2040 
1980 

635 
600 
555 
520 
492 

16 
17 

854 
854 

2.4 
2.4 

1.2 
1.2 

1.1 
1.1 

13 
12 

12 
11 

1430 
1440 

1690 
1780 

2790 
2940 

3040 
3000 

1920 
1860 

470 
438 

18 
19 
20 

854 
560 

90 

2.4 
2.4 
1.8 

1.2 
1.2 
1.2 

1.1 
6.1 
6.1 

11 
12 
11 

10 
10 
9.2 

1420 
1490 
1610 

1920 
1920 
1890 

3060 
3040 
3050 

2870 
2800 
2860 

1790 
1730 
1660 

412 
394 
384 

21 88 1.6 1.2 10 12 10 1620 1920 3150 2850 1610 384 
22 
23 

85 
85 

1.5 
1.5 

1.2 
1.2 

11 
12 

11 
11 

10 
10 

1240 
859 

1910 
1880 

3280 
3310 

2850 
2820 

1540 
1480 

384 
384 

24 
25 

85 
88 

1.5 
1.4 

1.1 
1.1 

13 
13 

11 
10 

10 
10 

786 
503 

1850 
1800 

3410 
3430 

2780 
2820 

1420 
1360 

389 
389 

26 36 1.4 1.1 14 10 12 187 1850 3580 2830 1310 389 
27 5.5 1.4 1.1 15 11 13 196 1900 3640 2840 1260 384 
28 
29 

4.9 
4.4 

1.3 
1.3 

1.1 
1.1 

16 
17 

12 12 
13 

649 
1170 

1910 
1920 

3640 
3630 

2830 
2820 

1220 
1160 

380 
376 

30 3.9 1.3 1.1 17 22 1540 1980 3620 2790 1120 268 
31 3.4 --- 1.1 17 18 --- 2100 --- 2750 1080 ---

TOTAL 21453.1 73.5 37.0 187.0 412 362.2 27520 57480 77660 98640 58640 16925 
MEAN 692 2.45 1.19 6.03 14.7 11.7 917 1854 2589 3182 1892 564 
MAX 
MIN 
AC-FT 

1500 
3.4 

42550 

3.9 
1.3 
146 

1.3 
1.1 

73 

17 
1.1 
371 

22 
10 

817 

22 
9.2 
718 

1620 
13 

54590 

2100 
1490 

114000 

3640 
1380 

154000 

3740 
2750 

195700 

2690 
1080 

116300 

1020 
268 

33570 

t 
MEANt 
CFSM: 
IN.4 
AC-FT$ 

-29,160 
218 

1.07 
1.24 

13,390 

+21,120 
357 

1.76 
1.96 

21,270 

+22,890 
373 

1.84 
2.12 

22,960 

+39,=70 
646 

3.18 
3.67 

39,740 

+26,610 
494 

2.43 
2.53 

27,430 

+22,390 
376 

1.85 
2.13 

23,110 

+10,240 
1,090 

5.37 
5.99 

64,830 

-51,520 
1,016 

5.00 
5.77 

62,480 

-88,290 
1,104 

5.44 
6.07 

65,710 

173,550 
359 

1.77 
2.04 

22,050 

-98,980 
282 

1.39 
1.60 

17,320 

-15,540 
303 

1.49 
1.67 

18,030 

CAL YR 1976: TOTAL 362,326.6 
DO • MEANt 1,018 

WTR YR 1977: TOTAL 359,389.8 
DO • MEANt 550 

MEAN 990 
CFSMt 5.01 
MEAN 985 
CFSMt 2.71 

MAX 
IN: 
MAX 
IN( 

3,040 
68.25 
3,740 
36.80 

MIN 1.1 AC-FT 
AC-FTt 738,900 
MIN 1.1 AC-FT 
AC-FTt 398,400 

718,700 

712,800 

t Change in contents, in acre-feet, in Cle Elum Lake. 
t Adjusted for change in contents in Cle Elum Lake. 

https://2,102.10
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12479500 YAKIMA RIVER AT CLE ELUM, WA. 

LOCATION.--47°11'33", long 120°56'48", in SW4SE1/4 sec.27, T.20 N., R.15 E., Kittitas County, Hydrologic Unit 
17030001, on right bank 300 ft (91 m) downstream from highway bridge at Cle Elum, 0.1 mi (0.2 km) downstream 
from Crystal Creek (formerly Roslyn Creek), 1.3 mi (2.1 km) downstream from Tillman Creek, 7.0 mi (11.3 km) 
upstream from Teanaway River, and at mile 183.1 (294.6 km). 

DRAINAGE AREA.--495 mil (1,282 km2). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--August 1906 to current year. Chemical analyses February 1910 to January 1911, December 1952 
to September 1956, July 1969 to September 1970. Water temperature December 1952 to September 1956. 

REVISED RECORDS.--WSP 369: 1910-11. WSP 832: 1936. WSP 1933: Drainage area. 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder. Altitude of gage is 1,900 ft (579 m), from topographic map. Prior to July 12, 
1911, June 28, 1923, to Oct. 21, 1924, Nov. 13, 1964, to Sept. 30, 1968, Oct. 1, 1969 to Sept. 1971, non-
recording gage, and July 12, 1911, to June 27, 1923, Oct. 22, 1924, to Nov. 12, 1964, Oct. 1, 1968 to Sept. 
30, 1969, water-stage recorder, all at various locations within 500 ft (150 m) of present site at different 

datums. 

REMARKS.--Records fair. Kittitas high-line canal diverts water from river at Easton 19.5 mi (31.4 km) upstream 
for irrigation below station. Several smaller diversions for irrigation of several hundred acres above station. 
Considerable regulation by Keechelus, Kachess, and Cle Elum Lakes. 

COOPERATION.--Gaging station operated and daily discharge furnished by Bureau of Reclamation. One discharge measure-
ment made and records reviewed by Geological Survey. 

AVERAGE DISCHARGE.--71 years, 2,040 ft3/s (57.77 m3/s), 56.02 in/yr (1,423 mm/yr), 1,478,000 acre-ft/yr 
(1,820 hm3/yr), adjusted for storage since October 1906 and Kittitas Canal diversion since 1930. 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Maximum discharge, 25,600 ft3/s (725 m3/s) Nov. 14, 1906, gage height, 12.5 ft 
(3.81 m) from floodmarks, datum then in use; minimum, 34 ft3/s (0.96 m3/s) Oct. 27, 28, 29, 1973, gage height, 
2.57 ft (0.783 m). 

EXTREMES FOR CURRENT YEAR.--Maximum discharge, 4,180 ft3/s (118 m3/s) July 2, gage height, 5.15 ft (1.570 m); 
minimum daily, 162 ft3/s (4.59 m3/s) Nov. 13. 

DISCHARGE, IN CUBIC FEET PER SECOND, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

1640 
1660 
1640 
1590 
1390 

215 
258 
240 
230 
215 

200 
190 
186 
195 
190 

288 
258 
246 
230 
230 

258 
252 
240 
230 
225 

363 
342 
335 
314 
215 

394 
402 
410 
418 
570 

1800 
1960 
2150 
2170 
2170 

2230 
2110 
1860 
1690 
1690 

3990 
4150 
4120 
4050 
3960 

3410 
3380 
3380 
3310 
3330 

2190 
2230 
2210 
2080 
1980 

6 
7 
8 
9 

10 

1390 
1390 
1390 
1390 
1390 

215 
210 
205 
178 
170 

182 
178 
230 
246 
246 

394 
495 
379 
630 

1080 

215 
215 
205 
205 
225 

195 
210 
230 
264 
276 

651 
786 

1320 
1480 
1550 

2130 
2040 
2060 
2060 
2060 

1670 
1570 
1540 
1550 
1840 

3870 
3810 
3780 
3900 
3780 

3380 
3310 
3230 
3150 
3180 

1880 
1840 
1860 
1840 
1920 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

1370 
1370 
1070 
1070 
1070 

166 
166 
162 
166 
166 

240 
235 
230 
225 
225 

1180 
1140 

810 
356 
363 

307 
378 
459 
410 
370 

300 
294 
294 
288 
282 

1320 
1590 
1860 
1840 
1690 

1960 
1670 
1760 
1860 
1860 

2280 
2500 
2610 
2590 
2640 

3690 
3630 
3990 
3750 
3900 

3150 
3230 
3310 
3230 
3120 

1860 
1820 
1880 
1920 
1820 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

1060 
1060 
1040 

896 
307 

170 
174 
220 
230 
220 

246 
252 
252 
270 
258 

370 
378 
531 
987 
774 

342 
335 
356 
349 
328 

288 
282 
276 
240 
225 

1710 
1690 
1670 
1640 
1750 

1860 
1900 
2110 
2130 
2080 

2920 
3100 
3250 
3230 
3230 

3960 
3930 
3720 
3550 
3720 

3020 
3280 
3100 
2850 
2850 

1730 
1640 
1480 
1350 
1280 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

276 
235 
215 
220 
230 

220 
215 
210 
215 
230 

252 
246 
252 
240 
258 

630 
560 
495 
434 
402 

328 
335 
342 
328 
307 

235 
240 
235 
230 
210 

1760 
1540 
1260 
1310 
1320 

2110 
2130 
2080 
2040 
2000 

3310 
3470 
3520 
3550 
3660 

3660 
3630 
3580 
3520 
3550 

2950 
2830 
2950 
2950 
2850 

1290 
1220 
1220 
1230 
1220 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

225 
205 
210 
200 
200 
215 

240 
235 
220 
215 
215 
---

276 
468 
468 
410 
363 
321 

370 
349 
328 
307 
282 
264 

307 
300 
335 
---

225 
246 
264 
282 
394 
386 

1010 
570 
935 

1290 
1660 
---

2020 
2110 
2110 
2110 
2150 
2320 

3870 
3990 
4020 
3990 
3990 
---

3610 
3580 
3580 
3520 
3580 
3520 

2800 
2800 
2640 
2450 
2480 
2300 

1220 
1170 
1130 
1110 
1060 
---

TOTAL 
MEAN 
MAX 
MIN 
AC-FT 
t 

tt 
MEANt 
CFSMt 
IN.8 
AC-FTT 

27614 
891 

1660 
200 

54770 
-47,980 
22,990 

484 
0.98 
1.13 

29,780 

6191 
206 
258 
162 

12280 
+39,100 

0 
863 
1.74 
1.95 

51,380 

8030 15539 8486 8460 37396 62970 83470 116580 94200 48680 
3039 1623259 501 303 273 1247 2031 2782 3761 

4150 3410 2230468 1180 459 394 1860 2320 4020 
3520 2300 1060178 230 205 195 394 1670 1540 

74170 124900 165600 231200 186800 9656015930 30820 16830 16780 
+48,690 +75,670 +52,620 +43,950 +58,090 -41,200 -97,010 -250,550 -206,380 -86,020 

50,610 34,9900 0 0 0 8,770 41,380 44,730 56,540 
505 7651,051 1,732 1,251 988 2,370 2,035 1,904 605 
1.02 1.552.12 3.50 2.53 2.00 4.79 4.11 3.85 1.22 
1.18 1.732.45 4.04 2.63 2.30 5.34 4.74 4.29 1.41 

64,620 106,500 69,450 60,730 141,000 125,100 113,300 37,190 31,030 45,530 

MAX 5,680 MIN 162 AC-FT 1,365,000 

DO • MEANt 2,188 CFSM# 4.42 IN$ 60.19 AC-FTt 1,588,000 

WTR YR 1977: TOTAL 517,616 MEAN 1,418 

CAL YR 1976: TOTAL 687,974 MEAN 1,880 

MAX 4,150 MIN 162 AC-FT 1,027,000 

DO • MEANT 1,210 CFSMT 2.44 INT 33.20 AC-FT# 876,000 

Change in contents, in acre-feet, for Keechelus, Kachess, and Cle Elum Lakes. 
tt Diversion, in acre-feet, by Kittitas Canal. 
# Adjusted for change in lake contents and diversion. 

t 
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12483800 NANEUM CREEK NEAR ELLENSBURG, WA 

LOCATION.--Lat 47°07'37", long 120 ° 28'47", in SE4NE4 sec.20, T.19 N., R.19 E., Kittitas County, Hydrologic Unit 
17030001, on right bank 10 ft (3.0 m) upstream from intake of Ellensburg water-supply system, 9 mi (14 km) 
north of Ellensburg, and at mile 0.5 (0.8 km), corrected. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--69.5 mi l (180.0 km 2 ). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--March 1957 to September 1971, September 1972 to current year. 

REVISED RECORDS.--WSP 1566: Drainage area. WRD Wash. 1974: 1973(M). 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder and concrete control. Altitude of gage is 2,480 ft (756 m), from topographic map. 

REMARKS.--Records good except those for winter periods, which are poor. Small diversion above station for 
irrigation. 

AVERAGE DISCHARGE.--19 years(water years 1958-71, 1973-77), 56.2 ft 3 /s (1.592 m 3 /s) 10.98 in/yr (279 mm/yr), 
40,720 acre-ft/yr (50.2 hm 3 /yr). 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Maximum discharge, 968 ft 3 /s (27.4 m 3 /s) June 9, 1964, gage height, 4.08 ft 
(1.244 m); minimum, 3.8 ft 3 /s (0.11 m 3 /s) Aug. 17, 1977. 

EXTREMES FOR CURRENT YEAR.--Peak discharges above base of 150 ft 3 /s (4.25 m 3 /s) and maximum (*): 

Discharge Gage height Discharge Gage height 
Date Time (ft 3 /s) (m 3 /s) (ft) (m) Date Time (ft 3 /s) (m3 /s) (ft) (m) 

Apr. 26 0300 *47 1.33 0.70 0.213 Jan. 3 2230 (a) *1.79 0.546 

Minimum discharge, 3.8 ft 3 /s (0.11 m 3 /s) Aug. 17. 

a Result of freezeup. 

DISCHARGE. IN CUBIC FEET PER SECOND, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 19 20 13 14 15 16 15 33 30 15 9.7 8.3 
2 19 18 13 13 16 15 15 36 28 15 9.7 8.3 
3 20 18 15 12 17 15 16 40 26 15 9.7 8.3 
4 20 18 16 11 17 15 16 33 28 15 10 8.7 
5 20 18 16 10 17 15 21 31 29 15 9.0 9.2 

6 20 18 16 11 17 16 24 29 26 14 8.0 7.8 
7 20 18 18 11 18 16 27 29 26 14 7.5 7.4 
8 20 18 19 11 18 16 34 31 26 14 7.0 7.8 
9 19 18 20 11 18 16 31 27 25 14 7.0 7.8 

10 19 18 19 10 19 15 26 27 24 14 6.5 7.8 

11 19 18 19 10 20 15 25 28 24 14 6.5 7.8 
12 19 18 18 10 25 15 24 27 24 13 6.5 7.4 
13 19 16 18 12 30 14 24 26 23 13 6.5 6.9 
14 19 16 18 15 26 14 23 26 23 13 6.5 6.9 
15 19 17 18 17 22 15 22 26 22 13 6.5 6.9 

16 19 18 19 17 20 15 22 26 21 12 6.0 7.4 
17 19 18 19 19 18 15 21 25 19 12 5.6 7.8 
18 19 18 19 20 18 15 21 25 19 12 5.1 7.8 
19 18 17 18 22 17 14 20 25 19 11 5.1 9.2 
20 17 16 15 21 17 14 19 24 18 11 5.1 9.2 

21 17 17 17 21 16 15 19 24 18 11 5.6 8.3 
22 17 16 18 20 16 16 20 24 18 11 6.5 8.7 
23 17 16 17 17 15 17 26 28 17 11 6.5 11 
24 18 17 16 13 15 16 35 29 17 11 8.3 12 
25 19 18 18 13 15 15 41 26 17 11 7.8 11 

26 19 16 18 13 16 15 41 26 16 11 8.7 12 
27 19 13 18 13 16 16 35 26 16 11 8.3 11 
28 18 12 19 13 17 15 34 25 16 10 8.3 11 
29 18 12 18 13 --- 14 34 24 16 10 9.2 13 
30 18 12 18 14 15 34 24 15 10 13 12 
31 19 --- 17 14 15 --- 24 --- 10 9.7 ---

TOTAL 582 503 540 441 511 470 765 854 646 386 235.4 268.7 
MEAN 18.8 16.8 17.4 14.2 18.3 15.2 25.5 27.5 21.5 12.5 7.59 8.96 
MAX 20 20 20 22 30 17 41 40 30 15 13 13 
MIN 17 12 13 10 15 14 15 24 15 10 5.1 6.9 
AC-FT 1150 998 1070 875 1010 932 1520 1690 1280 766 467 533 

CAL YR 1976 TOTAL 25985.0 MEAN 71.0 MAX 437 MIN 12 AC-FT 51540 
wTR YR 1977 TOTAL 6202.1 MEAN 17.0 MAX 41 MIN 5.1 AC-FT 12300 



 

  

 

 

 

 

  

  

 

 

 

Bumping Lake 
storage began 

1910 

4875 
17.00 

N.F. Tieton Rimrock Lake 
River storage began 

1925 

4910 
21.30 

• 
C 
0 

:tr.) 
> 

vi 

4880 
015 8 Bumping River 

. 

4915 
20 9

0 ' 
Tieton River 

EXPLANATION 
4880 

0 15.8 
Gaging station 

Top numbers are abbreviated 

versions of those given in the 

station descriptions in the report. 
Bottom numbers are river miles 

where determined. 

C 
co 
'cr) 

a) > 
E E 

(.n
a) 

co '50 

a) eTc 

Powerhouse 

4 

Stream, open flume, or canal 

showing direction of flow. 

4885 4-, 

00.5 =1 
Penstock, tunnel, closed flume, 

ir mile 44.6 
or pipe showing direction of flow. 

mile 
3.5 4845 

140.4 

Rattlesnake 
Creek 

mile 27.8 

mile 4940 

mile 123.6 

mile 

Selah—Moxee 
Canal 

17.5 16 6
0 '

2.7 mile 116.3 
• Naches River 0) 

_c 
w 

mile 
14.4 

4925 
14 2

0 . 

3 
0 

cu 

50045 
107.35005 

N.F. Ahtanum 5.3 
Creek 5025 

0.6mile 0.0- Ahtanum mile 106.9 
\ Creek

5010 
mile 23.14.0 

Creek 
S.F. Ahtanum 

Figure 15. Gaging stations in Yakima River basin between Bumping Lake and Ahtanum Creek. 
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12484500 YAKIMA RIVER AT UMTANUM, WA 

LOCATION.--Lat 46° 51'46", long 120° 28'44", in Shil4NW1/4 sec.20, T.16 N., R.19 E., Kittitas County, Hydrologic Unit 
17030001, on right bank at Umtanum railway siding, 0.5 mi (0.8 km) upstream from Umtanum Creek, 4.2 mi (6.8 km) 
upstream from McPherson Canyon, 10 mi (16 km) south of Ellensburg, and at mile 140.4 (225.9 km). 

DRAINAGE AREA.--1,594 mil (4,128 km 2 ). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--August 1906 to current year Monthly discharge only for some periods, published in WSP 1316. 

REVISED RECORDS.--WSP 412: 1914. WSP 1286: 1910. WSP 1933: Drainage area. 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder. Datum of gage is 1,300.00 ft (396.240 m) above mean sea level. Prior to Sept. 28, 
1911, nonrecording gage at approximately same site at various datums. Sept. 28, 1911, to Nov. 23, 1936, 
water-stage recorder at site about 300 ft (91 m) upstream at datum 26.70 ft (8.138 m) higher. 

REMARKS.--Records excellent. Flow partly regulated by Keechelus, Kachess, and Cle Elum Lakes. Diversions above 
station for irrigation of about 105,000 acres (420 km 2 ). 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Maximum discharge, 41,000 ft 3 /s (1,160 m 3 /s) Nov. 15 or 16, 1906, gage height, 
41.1 ft (12.53 m), from floodmarks, present datum; minimum recorded, 138 ft 3 /s (3.91 m 3 /s) Oct. 3, 1915, gage 
height, 2.86 ft (0.872 m), datum then in use. 

EXTREMES FOR CURRENT YEAR.--Maximum discharge, 4,130 ft'is (117 m 3 /s) July 13, gage height, 32.74 ft (9.979 ; 
minimum daily, 390 ft'is (11.0 m 3 /s) Jan. 10; minimum gage height, 30.16 ft (9.193 m) Dec. 3. 

DISCHARGE, IN CUBIC FEET PER SECOND, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 2290 591 460 559 527 655 623 2380 2820 3760 3700 2830 
2 2380 615 453 519 543 631 615 2530 2640 3910 3640 2850 
3 2340 615 439 488 503 615 607 2700 2610 3980 3620 2870 
4 2380 599 446 474 481 583 615 2760 2360 3980 3560 2780 
5 2260 583 439 467 474 551 802 2700 2390 3940 3590 2650 

6 2140 559 439 460 460 488 1070 2650 2350 3890 3650 2500 
7 2100 551 446 450 446 495 1330 2580 2260 3840 3640 2400 
8 2100 543 481 430 446 527 2040 2580 2030 3770 3550 2350 
9 2100 519 503 410 439 551 2500 2560 1920 3860 3450 2290 

10 2150 488 511 390 453 551 2430 2530 1870 3860 3440 2350 

11 2200 481 503 400 551 551 2000 2620 2300 3870 3410 2320 
12 2220 474 495 410 615 567 1880 2240 2550 3740 3370 2270 
13 1950 467 488 420 812 559 2310 2140 2750 3950 3480 2250 
14 1760 460 481 420 792 543 2340 2280 2790 3830 3420 2300 
15 1630 453 474 430 718 543 2210 2280 2760 3770 3340 2260 

16 1570 453 488 439 664 527 2160 2240 2890 3870 3240 2170 
17 1540 453 519 543 631 519 2140 2150 3070 3880 3720 2130 
18 1520 467 519 1120 623 511 2090 2270 3220 3880 3540 1980 
19 1520 535 519 2140 631 495 2030 2370 3240 3640 3060 1840 
20 1150 527 503 1630 599 474 2110 2360 3220 3730 2940 1700 

21 850 511 495 1280 599 467 2140 2320 3280 3720 3100 1640 
22 774 503 511 1060 599 467 2090 2410 3410 3710 3070 1650 
23 700 488 495 920 599 474 1670 2480 3470 3670 3080 1660 
24 655 495 481 821 575 495 1700 2530 3450 3650 3240 1750 
25 647 488 453 745 559 481 2110 2420 3560 3640 3210 1790 

26 655 527 503 700 551 460 2000 2420 3650 3740 3220 1830 
27 631 511 682 655 543 575 1360 2440 3800 3730 3250 1790 
28 599 481 860 599 599 639 1170 2490 3800 3740 3180 1610 
29 591 474 774 567 --- 583 1460 2490 3780 3710 3030 1560 
30 575 467 700 527 591 2110 2460 3800 3770 3150 1510 
31 567 --- 623 511 615 --- 2600 --- 3760 2990 ---

TOTAL 46544 15378 16183 20984 16032 16783 51712 75980 88040 117790 103880 63880 
MEAN 1501 513 522 677 573 541 1724 2451 2935 3800 3351 2129 
MAX 2380 615 860 2140 812 655 2500 2760 3800 3980 3720 2870 
MIN 567 453 439 390 439 460 607 2140 1870 3640 2940 1510 
AC-FT 92320 30500 32100 41620 31800 33290 102600 150700 174600 233600 206000 126700 

CAL YR 1976 TOTAL 1070235 MEAN 2924 MAX 7430 MIN 439 AC-FT 2123000 
WTR YR 1977 TOTAL 633186 MEAN 1735 MAX 3980 MIN 390 AC-FT 1256000 

https://1,300.00


 
 

168 YAKIMA RIVER BASIN 

12485005 ROZA CANAL AT BEAM ROAD NEAR ZILLAH, WA 

LOCATION.--Lat 46° 24'58", long 120°09'59", in NE1/4 NE1/4 sec.27, T.11 N., R.21 E., Yakima County, Hydrologic 
Unit 17030003, 4 mi (6.4 km) east-northeast Zillah. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--March to September 1975 (discontinued). 

WATER QUALITY DATA, MARCH TO SEPTEMBER 1975 

SPE- SUS-
CIFIC PENDED 

INSIAN- CON- SUS- SEDI-
TANEOUS DUCT- TUR- PENDED MENT 

TIME 
()IS... ANCE 

CHARGE (MICRO...
TEMPER.. 
ATURE 

BID... 
ITY 

SEDI-. DIS 
MENT CHARGE 

DATE (CFS) MHOS) (DEG C) (JTU) (MG/L) (T/DAY) 

MAR . 1975 
19... 1510 51u 138 5.5 6 56 77 
21... 1610 510 140 4.5 3 31 43 
25... 1620 530 140 6.0 2 24 34 
27... 1550 540 140 4.0 2 12 17 

APR 
2... 1200 500 130 6.0 1 11 15 
3... 1930 490 133 6.0 1 5 6.6 
07... 1555 530 133 8.0 2 4 5.7 
09... 1600 550 135 8.0 1 7 10 
14... 1555 550 125 8.0 2 10 15 
22... 1615 140u 120 9.0 6 22 83 
24... 1620 630 115 16.0 6 24 41 
30... 0840 63u 125 9.0 8 36 '.1 

MAY 
02... 1500 700 120 11.0 5 34 64 
07... 1400 750 115 12.0 -- 41 83 
10... 1450 780 120 14.0 5 39 82 
16... 1435 820 94 12.0 30 126 279 
18... 2020 840 95 13.0 6 95 215 
25... 0930 780 90 10.0 10 68 143 
31... 1705 950 90 16.0 10 62 159 

JUN 
05... 1050 1080 100 13.0 10 81 236 
09... 1715 1400 95 14.0 7 53 200 
13... 1035 1050 98 16.0 6 117 332 
18... 1615 1100 100 14.0 6 33 98 
21... 1045 1100 105 17.0 5 31 92 
24... 1045 115U 100 15.0 7 36 112 
26... 1245 1230 95 15.0 4 28 93 

JUL 
01... 1050 1090 110 16.0 6 22 65 
03... 1045 1010 105 17.0 6 27 74 
08... 1645 1020 120 18.0 10 84 231 
11... 1745 1050 110 20.0 10 43 122 
17... 0935 1080 100 17.0 4 26 76 
21... 1045 1200 105 18.6 4 34 110 
23... 1045 1010 70 19.8 4 25 72 
25... 1645 1060 90 22.2 5 30 86 
29... 1615 1020 95 19.2 6 21 58 

AUG 
01... 1730 1000 100 18.2 6 24 65 
05... 1630 1000 95 18.8 4 25 67 
14... 
19... 

1610 
0900 

670 
740 

93 
100 

16.0 
14.5 

1 15 
19 

27 
38 

21... 1200 900 90 17.2 21 26 63 
27... 1745 800 100 16.7 1 16 35 

SEP 
04... 
10... 
16... 

0900 
1025 
1805 

750 
790 
980 

105 
130 
100 

13.9 
17.1 
16.2 

1 
1 
1 

9 
16 

9 

18 
34 
24 

25... 1100 660 110 14.2 1 8 14 



169 YAKIMA RIVER BASIN 

12485010 ROZA CANAL AT SCOON ROAD NEAR SUNNYSIDE, WA 

LOCATION.--Lat 46°23'25", long 120°01'07", on line between SE% sec.35, and SW' sec.36, T.11 N., R.22 E., 
Yakima County, Hydrologic Unit, 17030003, at Scoon Road crossing, 4.0 mi (6.4 km) north of Sunnyside. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--March to October 1976 (discontinued). 

WATER QUALITY DATA, MARCH TO OCTOBER 1976 

SPE- TOTAL SUS.. 
CIF1C TOTAL KJEL- PENDED 

INSTAN-. CON- NITRITE DAHL TOTAL TOTAL SUS- SEDI-
TANEOUS DUCT- TUP- PLUS NITRO- NITRO- RHOS.- PENOED MENT 

DI5- ANCE TEMPER- BID- NITRATE GEN GEN PHORUS SEDI.. DIS... 
TIME CHARGE (MICRO- ATUWE ITY (N) (N) (N) (P) MENT CHARGE 

DATE (CFS) MHOS) (DEG C) (JTU) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (T/DAY) 

MA4 • 1976 

22... 
26... 

1415 
1455 
1255 

351 
327 
395 

112 
132 
137 

8.1 
5.8 
7.0 

22 
11 
15 

.10 .44 .54 .12 104 
30 
54 

99 
26 
58 

29... 1610 375 120 7.6 15 36 36 
APR 
02.e. 1650 399 98 4.4 6 63 68 
05... 
09... 

1520 
1155 

373 
382 

82 
96 

11.0 
8.0 

3 
9 

.00 .13 .13 .04 19 
36 

19 
37 

13... 1215 448 92 8.4 13 80 97 
15... 1020 437 86 7.4 6 -- 44 52 
19... 1335 395 102 10.0 4 .01 .29 .30 .04 23 25 
22... 
27... 

1345 
1125 

407 
453 

90 
91 

9.4 
9.3 

4 
4 

-- 30 
52 

33 
64 

30... 1250 433 113 11.4 4 43 50 
MAY 
03... 1605 420 98 13.2 6 .00 .34 .34 .11 72 82 
07... 0905 469 95 11.2 6 -- -- 83 105 
10... 1245 535 77 12.6 a 108 156 
13... 1130 633 78 12.0 6 86 147 
17... 1130 630 87 12.4 4 -- 70 119 
21... 0900 595 93 10.6 4 .10 .22 .32 .08 67 103 
24... 1130 620 82 11.7 3 -- 43 72 
27... 1155 625 69 12.2 3 77 130 

JUN 
01... 1400 600 75 11.2 2 .13 .2? .35 .12 50 81 
03... 
08... 
10... 

1100 
1030 
1225 

550 
535 
575 

100 
104 

99 

11.3 
14.9 
14.9 

2 
2 
3 

--
.09 
.00 

--
.26 
.34 

--
.35 
.42 

.08 

.10 

59 
7 

64 

88 
10 
99 

14... 1200 617 107 13.4 2 -- -- -- 48 80 
17... 
21... 
24... 
28... 

1130 
1425 
1100 
1200 

619 
623 
625 
625 

115 
118 
103 

75 

15.3 
17.0 
15.0 
16.5 

2 
2 
2 
2 

.05 .2? .27 .07 
47 
41 
46 
74 

79 
69 
78 

125 
JUL 
01... 
06... 
08... 
12.o. 
16... 
19... 

1230 
1115 
1145 
1155 
1220 
1400 

600 
633 
635 
680 
645 
630 

72 
79 
78 
BO 

100 
80 

15.6 
18.6 
18.8 
16.6 
18.5 
19.6 

2 
3 
2 
2 
6 
6 

.13 

.08 

.19 

--
.27 

--
.32 
--

--
.35 

.05 

.08 

70 
32 
34 
31 
45 
38 

113 
55 
58 
57 
78 
65 

22... 1230 630 77 18.1 4 -- -- 26 44 
26... 
29... 

1345 
1115 

645 
647 

106 
92 

19.2 
16.7 

4 
7 

30 
33 

52 
58 

AUG 
03... 
06... 

1215 
1400 

660 
655 

105 
94 

16.1 
16.8 

7 
4 

.20 .33 
--

.53 
--

.09 
--

43 
36 

77 
64 

10... 1020 675 104 16.2 3 .11 .23 .34 .06 25 46 
12... 
16... 
20... 

1045 
1315 
1045 

635 
630 
590 

106 
91 

102 

18.6 
15.5 
15.5 

3 
3 
3 

.10 .26 
--

.36 
--

.06 
--

23 
20 
26 

39 
34 
41 

24... 
27... 

1145 
1215 

580 
555 

99 
100 

17.5 
15.2 

3 
2 .05 

--
.36 .41 .06 

19 
12 

30 
18 

31... 1230 550 102 17.6 3 -- 12 18 
SEP 
02... 1430 545 77 18.1 2 14 21 
07... 1300 540 76 14.0 2 .07 .14 .21 .04 10 15 
09... 1115 555 93 13.6 2 7 10 
15... 1230 485 110 14.6 2 B 10 
17... 1315 498 102 15.3 2 7 9.4 
20... 1445 502 102 -- 1 -- 4 5.4 
23... 
27... 

1145 
1300 

460 
440 

105 
105 

15.8 
16.1 

1 
2 

.08 .16 .24 
--

.05 1 
5 

1.2 
5.9 

OCT 

04... 
08... 
12... 

1230 
1530 
1145 
1445 
1145 

448 
458 
425 
430 
455 

110 
123 
122 
121 
115 

15.8 
12.4 
13.5 
13.9 
11.1 

2 
2 
2 
2 
2 

.04 .18 
--

.22 
.._ 

--

.06 
2 
6 
7 
5 
8 

2.4 
7.4 
8.0 
5.8 
9.8 

1300 465 123 9.7 1 .48 .16 .64 .04 6 7.5 



 

 

170 YAKIMA RIVER BASIN 

12485012 ROZA CANAL BELOW SULPHUR CREEK WASTEWAY, NEAR SUNNYSIDE, WA 

LOCATION.--Lat 46° 22'20", long 119°57'27", in NE4NE4 sec.8, T.10 N., R.23 E., Yakima County, Hydrologic 
Unit 17030003, at Sulphur Creek Wasteway, 3.8 mi (6.1 km) northeast of Sunnyside. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--March to October 1976 (discontinued). 

WATER QUALITY DATA, MARCH TO OCTOBER 1976 

SPE- TOTAL SUS-
CIFIC TOTAL KJEL.• PENDED 

INSTAN- CON- NITRITE DAHL TOTAL TOTAL SUS- SEM.. 
TANEnOS DUCT- TUR.. PLUS NITRO-. NITRO- PROS- PENDED MENT 

DATE 
TIME 

DIS- ONCE TEmi,ER-
CHARGE (MICRO-. ATURE 
(CFS) MHOS) (LEG C) 

811)... NITRATE GEN GEN PHORUS SEOI- DIS-. 
ITY (N) (N) (N) (P1 MENT CHARGE 

(Jill) (MG/L1 (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (T/DAY) 

MAR o 1976 
18... 1450 182 141 8.1 22 .08 .37 .45 .18 62 30 
22... 1440 214 132 5.6 11 .... -- 22 13 
26... 1140 223 132 7.0 14 55 33 
29... 1630 227 117 7.6 13 38 23 

APR 
02... 
05... 

1545 
1540 

305 
306 

98 
97 

7,0 
10.8 

b 
3 .01 .18 .19 .02 

23 
14 

19 
12 

09... 1130 341 96 7.9 10 31 29 
13... 1155 338 92 8.7 11 65 59 
15." 1640 330 94 7.8 6 -- 51 45 
19... 1400 339 86 10.6 3 .05 .32 .37 .07 22 20 
22... 1315 362 80 10.0 4 -- 30 29 
27... 1150 366 89 9.1 4 44 43 
30... 1115 357 112 10.7 4 46 44 

MAY 
03... 1620 404 78 13.6 4 .01 .26 .27 .07 41 45 
07... 
10... 

0925 
1215 

424 
480 

95 
75 

/1.7 
14.0 

6 
6 

...... -- 65 
95 

74 
123 

13... 1115 490 67 12.8 7 108 143 
17... 1115 487 92 12.8 4 --. 115 151 
21... 0930 507 92 11.2 5 .10 .22 .32 .09 86 118 
24... 1115 507 82 12.4 3 -.. 96 131 
27... 1210 489 78 11.8 3 124 164 

JUN 
01... 1200 460 70 11.3 3 .14 .21 .35 .09 76 94 
03... 1045 457 80 11.9 3 -- -- -- 78 96 
08... 1015 452 104 15.6 3 .09 .29 .38 .08 53 65 
09... 0750 456 103 14.8 2 .06 .32 .38 .09 88 108 
10... 1230 489 103 15.6 4 .11 .27 .38 .10 87 115 
14... 1145 486 103 13.6 2 --. -.. -- -... 89 117 
17... 
21.... 

1115 
1400 

513 
513 

112 
116 

15.6 
16.8 

2 
2 .07 

--
.26 

--
.33 

--
.08 

105 
67 

1,453 

24.0. 1045 525 110 15.4 2 -- -... 69 98 
28... 1145 527 89 17.1 2 75 107 

JUL 
01... 1215 528 73 14.9 2 -... -- 94 134 
06... 1100 528 79 19.0 2 .13 .24 .37 .07 77 110 
08... 1130 527 78 19.0 3 .... -- 78 111 
12... 1135 535 92 16.6 2 51 74 
16... 1305 534 98 19.8 5 -- ... 53 76 
19... 1315 528 79 19.6 6 .09 .24 .33 .07 104 148 
22... 1130 546 95 18.5 7 -- -- 54 80 
26... 1330 571 107 19.4 b 39 60 
29... 1100 545 90 17.1 9 87 128 

AUG 
03... 1300 549 112 17.0 6 .21 .32 .53 .09 53 79 
06... 1440 549 92 17.6 6 -- -- -- 53 79 
10... 1040 552 104 16.7 3 .10 .19 .29 .07 38 57 
12... 1105 522 106 19.2 3 .08 .20 .28 .07 42 59 
16... 1245 496 94 15.9 5 -- -- -- 41 55 
20... 1100 520 108 16.1 5 43 60 
24..6 1215 518 101 18.0 4 36 50 
27... 1245 478 100 15.9 3 .09 .31 .40 .06 15 19 
31.e. 1300 461 107 18.4 3 17 21 

SEP 
02..0 1415 460 98 18.5 2 18 22 
07... 1245 464 94 14.9 4 .07 .21 .28 .06 27 34 
09... 1100 465 79 14.0 4 32 40 
15... 1215 421 120 14.9 2 21 24 
17... 1330 404 110 15.6 2 15 16 
20... 1430 385 102 .... 2 -- 16 17 
23... 1130 360 102 15.9 2 .06 .19 .25 .05 25 24 
27e.. 1245 359 105 16.4 2 -- 12 12 

OCT 
01... 1215 359 110 16.1 2 9 8.7 
04... 1515 360 112 12.8 2 .04 .16 .20 .06 8 7.8 
08... 1130 340 123 13.6 2 8 7.3 
12... 1415 341 122 14.1 2 8 7.4 
15... 1130 333 95 11.4 2 -- 15 13 
18... 1230 347 117 9.9 2 .07 .16 .23 .05 9 8.4 



171 YAKIMA RIVER BASIN 

12485014 ROZA CANAL AT BLACK CANYON CREEK NEAR SUNNYSIDE, WA 

LOCATION.--Lat 46°20'49", long 119° 53'53", in SE4SE1/4 sec.14, T.10 N., R.23 E., Yakima County, Hydrologic Unit 
17030003, at Black Canyon Creek crossing 5.0 mi (8.0 km) east of Sunnyside. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--March to October 1976 (discontinued). 

WATER QUALITY DATA, MARCH TO OCTOBER 1976 

SPE- TOTAL SUS 
CIFIC TOTAL KJE1, PENDED 

INSTAN- CON- NITRITE DAHL TOTAL TOTAL SUS- SEDI-
TANEOuS DUCT- TUR- PLUS NITRO- NITRO- PHOS- FENDED MENT 

DIS- ANCE TEMPER- BID- NITRATE GEN GEN PHORUS SEDI- DIS-
TIME CHARbt (M1CR0- ATURt ITY (N) (N) (5) (P) MENT CHARGE 

DATE (CFS) MHOS) (DE', C) (j7U) (MG/E) (MG/E) (MG/L) (MG/E) (MG/LI (T/DAY) 

MAR . 1976 
18... 1510 170 130 8.0 31 .12 .34 .46 .10 173 79 

22... 1415 170 132 5.6 16 -- -- 54 25 

26... 1120 200 132 6.8 17 83 45 
40 2429... 1425 218 97 b.2 12 

APR 
34 2602... 1430 282 96 7.2 d 

05... 161' 278 93 10.8 3 .05 .16 .21 .03 24 18 
09... 1115 271 83 6.2 10 46 34 

13... 1045 300 75 8.7 12 71 58 
15... 1215 297 96 8.4 6 46 37 

19... 1500 302 95 10.8 3 .00 .28 .28 .05 16 13 
22... 1230 305 100 10.2 4 30 25 
27... 1250 310 84 10.0 4 56 47 
30... 1100 320 112 10.7 4 44 38 

MAY 
03... 1640 330 100 13.8 4 .01 .28 .29 .08 46 41 
07... 1025 370 94 11.8 7 -- 70 70 

119 12710... 1200 395 82 14.1 7 
16413... 1100 450 89 13.5 8 135 

17... 1100 465 90 13.1 4 149 187 

21... 1245 470 97 11.8 5 .10 .31 .41 .12 102 129 
24... 1100 470 80 12.4 3 100 127 
27... 1230 455 P2 13.2 3 126 155 

JUN 
.20 .32 .11 72 84 

03,.... 1030 422 73 12.2 3 -- --
01... 1130 430 72 11.8 3 .12 

85 97 
08... 0945 397 106 16.5 3 .07 .25 .32 .04 75 80 
10... 1245 435 104 16.5 4 .10 .32 .42 .08 90 106 
14... 1130 425 113 14.2 2 -- -- 93 107 
17... 1100 475 104 16.1 3 -- -- 101 130 
21... 1345 470 123 17.5 3 .09 .33 .42 .10 72 91 
24... 1030 475 110 16.0 3 -- 81-- 104 
28... 1130 480 89 17.9 2 89 l 

JUL 
01... 1200 470 72 15.5 3 96 122 
06... 1045 480 102 19.6 2 .14 .40 .54 .11 84 109 
08... 1115 480 78 19.8 4 92 119 

12... 1120 480 87 17.4 2 80 104 
16... 1355 480 94 20.9 14 -- 137 178 

19... 1245 480 80 20.2 7 .12 .26 .38 .11 71 92 

22... 1100 490 87 19.0 12 -- 82 108 
26.0. 1315 515 105 20.2 4 51 71 
29... 1045 500 92 17.5 12 79 107 

AUG 
03... 1345 490 110 17.6 7 .22 .31 .53 .10 9874 
06... 1330 490 92 18.3 5 -- -- -- 63 83 
10... 1100 490 100 17.3 4 .09 .21 .30 .07 42 56 
12... 1200 485 93 19.7 3 .08 .19 .27 .07 43 56 
16... 1230 470 112 16.2 5 -- -- -- 48 61 

20... 1245 470 86 16.9 0 47 60 
24... 1400 465 94 18.8 4 -- 32 40 
27... 1330 430 93 16.9 3 .05 .26 .31 .07 21 24 
31... 1430 405 90 19.3 3 -- 14 15 

SEP 
02... 1315 405 100 18.9 3 24 26 
07... 1230 400 79 15.4 4 .06 .18 .24 .06 30 32 
09... 1045 395 93 14.2 4 29 31 
15... 1200 360 105 15.0 2 21 20 
17... 1415 355 110 16.1 2 19 18 
20... 1415 335 100 -- 2 -- 14 13 
23... 1115 325 103 16.1 2 .06 .32 .38 .06 15 13 
27... 1200 303 102 16.4 2 -- 15 12 

OCT 
01... 1115 312 112 15.9 2 20 17 
04... 1500 320 112 13.0 2 .03 .18 .21 .06 10 8.6 
08... 1030 300 120 13.5 2 15 12 
12... 1245 289 122 13.7 2 9 7.0 

15... 1045 298 92 11.5 3 -- 8 6.4 
18... 1130 252 123 9.7 2 .06 .20 .26 .05 34 23 



172 YAKIMA RIVER BASIN 

12485016 ROZA CANAL AT FACTORY ROAD NEAR SUNNYSIDE, WA 

LOCATION.--Lat 46°19'02", long 119° 53'28", on line between SIlla sec.25 and NW' sec.36, T.10 N., R.23 E., Yakima 
County, Hydrologic Unit 17030003, at Factory Road crossing, 5.2 mi (8.4 km) east of Sunnyside. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--March to October 1976 (discontinued). 

WATER QUALITY DATA, MARCH TO OCTOBER 1976 

SPE- TOTAL SUS-
CIVIC TOTAL KJEL- PENDED 

INSTAN- CON- NITRITE DAHL TOTAL TOTAL SUS-. SEDI-
TANEOUS DUCT- TUR-. PLUS NITRO- NITRO-. PROS.- PENOED MENT 

UIS- ANCE TEMPER- H10- NITRATE GEN GEN PHORUS SEUI.. DIS.. 

DATE 
TIME CHARGE (MICRO- ATUkt 

(CFS) MHOS) (DEG L) 
ITY 

(JTI)) 
(N) 

(r.46/L) 
(N) 

(MG/L1 
(N) 

(mG/L) 
(P) 

(MG/L) 
MENT CHARGE 

(M6/L) (T/DAY) 

MAN 1976 
18... 
22... 
26... 
29... 

1550 
1455 
1100 
1340 

19? 
173 
181 
193 

141 
110 
137 
98 

8.0 
5.6 
0.4 
7.6 

22 
le 
17 
14 

.10 .40 .50 .14 
94(2 
44 
39 

g 
22 
20 

APR 
02o" 
05.... 
09... 
13... 
15... 
19... 
22.... 
27... 

1330 
1655 
1040 
1015 
1245 
1600 
1145 
1305 

230 
245 
225 
249 
249 
247 
275 
280 

95 
95 
88 
R4 
77 

100 
108 
88 

6.8 
10.1 
8.6 
4.8 
7.7 

10.6 
9.7 

10.0 

15 
3 

10 
13 

7 
5 
4 
5 

.00 

.01 

.13 

.19 

.13 

.20 

.04 

.05 

59 
21 
48 
68 
59 
17 
33 
72 

37 
14 
29 
46 
40 
11 
25 
54 

29... 1025 275 11? 10.4 5 50 37 
MAY 
03... 
07... 
10... 
13... 

1720 
1040 
1115 
1015 

297 
300 
312 
363 

98 
94 
83 
78 

14.0 
12.0 
13.8 
13.0 

5 
8 
8 

11 

.05 .29 .34 
--

.11 76 
93 

158 
194 

61 
75 

133 
190 

17... 
21... 
244... 
27... 

1015 
1200 
1015 
1300 

358 
380 
383 
380 

92 
94 
82 
58 

12.7 
12.4 
12.6 
13.3 

5 
6 
4 
3 

.09 .28 
.... 

.37 
--

.11 
216 
140 
139 
142 

209 
144 
144 
146 

JUN 
01... 
03... 
08... 
10... 
14... 
17... 
21... 

1045 
0945 
0900 
1340 
1045 
1015 
1305 

382 
372 
360 
368 
367 
383 
390 

70 
90 
82 

100 
110 
103 
120 

11.4 
11.9 
16.0 
16.7 
14.0 
15.8 
17.5 

3 
3 
4 
5 
.3 
4 
3 

.11 
--

.09 

.09 
--

.U7 

.22 
-... 

.30 

.28 
--
--

.29 

.33 
.--. 
.39 
.37 
--
--

.36 

.09 

.11 

.10 

.11 

98 
98 
98 

125 
150 
192 
154 

101 
98 
95 

124 
149 
199 
162 

24... 
28... 

0945 
1045 

398 
400 

112 
92 

16.0 
17.3 

4 

4 

-- .... 166 
170 

178 
184 

JUL 
01... 
06... 
08... 
12... 
16... 
19... 

1115 
1000 
1030 
1050 
1410 
1200 

396 
395 
394 
404 
403 
394 

73 
102 
101 

84 
94 
88 

15.9 
19.2 
19.6 
17.0 
21.3 
20.5 

3 
2 
4 
3 

12 
11 

.12 

.10 

--
.66 
--

--
.36 

.78 

--
.46 

.12 

.10 

156 
154 
145 
110 
117 
104 

167 
164 
154 
120 
127 
111 

22... 
26... 
29... 

1015 
1230 
1000 

408 
430 
410 

82 
110 

92 

19.9 
20.4 
17.7 

14 
12 
12 

-- -- 154 
101 
32 

170 
117 

35 

AUG 
03... 
06... 
10... 
12... 
16... 
20... 
24... 
27... 
31,... 

1410 
1345 
1315 
1215 
1145 
1300 
1415 
1345 
1445 

420 
418 
438 
400 
404 
398 
398 
377 
362 

110 
84 

104 
108 
103 
104 
101 

94 
90 

1/.6 
18.4 
18.2 
19.9 
16.1 
17.1 
18.1 
17.0 
19.6 

12 
9 
6 
7 
8 
7 
5 
4 
4 

.28 

.10 
.00 

.05 

.41 

.29 

.26 

.24 

.69 
--

.39 

.34 
--

--
.29 
--

.12 

.08 

.07 

.07 

92 
106 

80 
52 
81 
60 
59 
31 
23 

104 
120 

95 
56 
88 
64 
63 
32 
22 

SEP 
02... 
07... 
09... 
15... 
17... 
20... 
23... 
27... 

1300 
1145 
1000 
1115 
1450 
1200 
1030 
1145 

360 
352 
362 
328 
322 
308 
275 
289 

82 
80 
92 

100 
102 
102 

98 
98 

19.0 
15.6 
13.8 
14.8 
16.3 
16.2 
16.0 
16.3 

3 
4 
4 
3 
2 
2 
2 
2 

.04 

.03 

.22 

.71 

--
.26 
--

--
.24 
--

.08 

.06 

34 
39 
44 
26 
29 
21 
18 
19 

33 
37 
43 
23 
25 
17 
13 
15 

OCT 
01... 
04... 
08... 
12... 
15... 

1100 
1415 
1015 
1230 
1030 
1115 

290 
293 
278 
267 
289 
259 

110 
123 
120 
122 

98 
120 

15.9 
13.0 
13.3 
13.9 
11.1 
9.3 

3 
2 
2 
2 
3 
2 

.02 

.04 

.21 

.14 

--
.23 
--

.18 

.07 

.05 

21 
25 
14 
10 
16 
12 

16 
20 
11 
7.2 

12 
8.4 
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12485018 ROZA CANAL AT WILGUS ROAD NEAR GRANDVIEW, WA 

LOCATION.--Lat 46°17'22", long 119°49'48", in SW4SW4 sec.4, T.9 N., R.24 E., Benton County, Hydrologic Unit 
17030003, at Wilgus Road crossing, 3.8 mi (6.1 km) northeast of Grandview. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--March 1975 to October 1976 (discontinued). 

WATER QUALITY DATA, MARCH 1975 TO OCTOBER 1976 

SPE- SUS-
CIFIC PENDED 

INSTAN-. CONfr SUS- SEDI-
TANEOUS DUCT- TUR.. PENDED MENT 

DI5- ANCE TEMPER- BID•. SERI- 015-
TIME CHARGE (MICRO ATURE ITY MENT CHARGE 

DATE (CFS) MHOS) (DEG C) (JTU) (MG/L) (T/DAY) 

MAR ♦ 1975 
20... 1455 117 145 6.0 139 44 
24... 1515 87 140 6.5 6 146 34 
26... 1525 96 140 5.0 8 54 14 
28... 1330 130 140 5.0 20 45 16 

APR 
02... 1015 141 127 8.0 3 23 8.8 
04... 1515 159 129 7.0 2 18 7.7 
08... 1520 175 130 9.0 1 13 6.1 
10.o. 1510 151 120 10.5 3 16 6.5 
15... 1600 157 170 9.5 3 23 9.7 
21... 1520 177 120 11.0 7 28 13 
23... 1530 194 120 11.0 10 53 28 
28... 0945 221 120 9.0 20 83 50 

MAY 
01... 1300 300 120 12.0 10 43 35 
05... 0925 300 120 10.0 10 46 37 
08... 1655 300 120 15.0 10 65 53 
14... 1530 300 115 13.0 30 153 124 
18... 1105 326 77 13.0 20 133 117 
23... 1030 300 90 14.0 30 135 112 
29... 1425 320 95 12.0 20 115 101 

JUN 
01... 1050 287 100 18.0 20 106 82 
03... 1030 329 98 12.0 20 108 96 
06.e. 1300 348 95 18.0 30 139 131 
10... 1125 341 100 17.0 20 112 103 
16... 1300 352 95 17.0 20 118 112 
19... 1125 359 100 15.0 20 94 91 
23... 1300 362 100 18.0 20 95 93 
25... 1400 363 100 17.0 10 67 66 
27... 1400 371 100 15.0 20 60 60 

JUL 
02... 1415 111 110 19.0 20 57 17 
04... 1400 353 110 18.0 20 89 85 
09... 1415 337 125 19.0 20 102 93 
12... 1400 349 110 20.0 20 98 92 
16... 0915 301 100 17.0 10 74 60 
18... 0915 303 100 18.6 10 71 58 
22... 1115 309 100 21.8 10 70 58 
28... 1130 307 90 23.8 10 62 51 
31... 1145 300 95 18.8 10 51 41 

AUG 
04... 1115 306 95 18.8 10 128 106 
14., • 1330 188 96 19.2 4 59 30 
19.e. 1305 77 100 18.0 5 61 13 
21... 0815 316 110 16.4 3 48 41 
26.... 1030 318 100 16.5 1 32 27 

SEP 
02... 1015 258 110 14.0 2 31 22 
09... 1030 232 100 17.3 1 32 20 
17.e. 0850 233 100 15.5 1 35 22 
23... 1010 233 110 14.7 1 25 16 
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12485018 ROZA CANAL AT WILGUS ROAD NEAR GRANDVIEW, WA--Continued 

WATER QUALITY DATA, MARCH 1975 TO OCTOBER 1976 

SPE- TOTAL SUS-

DATE 
TIME 

INSTAN-
TANEOUS 

DIS-
CHARGE 
(CFS) 

CIFIC TOTAL KJEL-
CON.. NITRITE DAHL TOTAL 
DUCT... TUR- PLUS NITRO- NITRO.. 
ANCE TEMPER- BID- NITRATE GEN GEN 

(MICRO- ATURE ITY IN) (N) (N) 
MHOS) (DEA, CI (JTU) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) 

TOTAL 
PHOS-
PHORUS 
(P) 

(MG/L) 

SUS-
PENDED 
SEDI-

SENT 
(MG/L) 

PENDED 
SEDI-

MENT 
DIS-

CHARGE 
(T/DAY) 

MAR o 1976 
18... 1615 
23... 1340 
26... 1000 
29... 1325 

160 
134 
155 
180 

114 
1?8 
140 
100 

8.0 
6.3 
6.1 

13.0 

36 
13 
19 
13 

.14 .60 .74 
--

.21 324 
50 
86 
43 

140 
18 
36 
21 

APR 
02... 
05... 
0.4... 
13... 
15... 
19... 
22... 
27... 
30... 

1315 
1715 
1030 
1000 
1005 
1645 
1130 
1350 
1015 

230 
212 
187 
205 
194 
197 
196 
232 
234 

105 
92 
96 
43 
89 
95 

109 
93 

102 

7.4 
9.8 
9.3 
9.4 
7.4 

10.8 
10.0 
10.3 
11.2 

15 
4 
9 

12 
7 
7 
4 
6 
5 

.04 

.00 

.16 

.25 

.20 

--
.25 
--

.04 

.05 

71 

'3. 
81 
72 
29 
34 
97 
51 

44 
19 
23 
45 
38 
15 
18 
61 
32 

MAY 
03... 
07... 
10... 
13... 
17... 
21... 
24... 
27.... 

1735 
1125 
1100 
1000 
1000 
1145 
1000 
1315 

235 
239 
235 
262 
287 
292 
302 
313 

100 
89 
82 
AO 
95 
94 
85 
54 

14.4 
12.9 
13.6 
11.9 
12.7 
12.0 
12.5 
13.5 

6 
9 
9 

12 
6 
6 
4 
4 

.00 

.10 

.30 

.35 

.30 

--
.45 
--

.11 

.11 

73 
80 

112 
170 
175 
120 
126 
155 

46 
52 
71 

129 
136 
95 

103 
131 

JUN 
01... 
03... 
06... 
10... 
14... 
17... 
21... 
24... 
28... 

1030 
0915 
0845 
1425 
1030 
1000 
1250 
0930 
1030 

315 
302 
282 
290 
292 
298 
302 
308 
314 

75 
94 
99 

100 
105 
104 
118 
109 

74 

11.2 
11.5 
15.9 
18.0 
14.1 
16.1 
18.2 
16.0 
17.3 

3 
4 
3 
5 
4 
3 
3 
4 
3 

.12 
--

.07 

.06 
--

.05 

.30 
--

.32 

.29 

--. 
.32 
--

.42 
--

.39 

.35 
--
--

.37 
--

.12 
--

.11 

.12 
--

.10 

108 
103 
90 

118 
130 
131 
112 
137 
157 

92 
84 
69 
92 

102 
105 

91 
114 
133 

JUL 
01... 
06.e. 
08... 
12... 
16... 
19... 

1100 
0945 
1015 
1035 
1500 
1130 

306 
308 
313 
312 
315 
310 

72 
89 
90 
87 
94 
80 

16.6 
19.6 
19.6 
17.2 
22.1 
21.0 

4 
3 
3 
3 

13 
12 

.14 

.10 

.70 

--
.39 

.84 

..... 
.49 

.12 

.12 

121 
109 
136 
104 
133 
140 

100 
91 

115 
88 

113 
117 

22.e. 
26... 
29... 

0945 
1215 
0945 

317 
329 
317 

80 
115 
115 

19.9 
20.8 
18.2 

16 
11 
12 

-- -- 145 
87 

113 

124 
77 
97 

AUG 
03... 
06... 
10... 
12... 
16... 
20... 
24... 
27... 
31... 

1515 
1445 
1330 
1305 
1115 
1345 
1545 
1445 
1600 

327 
328 
329 
308 
315 
325 
302 
292 
283 

111 
93 

104 
102 

94 
105 
101 
102 
110 

18.5 
19.0 
18.8 
20.0 
16.2 
17.5 
19.5 
17.5 
20.0 

12 
9 
7 
4 
8 
7 
6 
4 
4 

.26 
--

.10 

.06 
--

.03 

.37 
--

.27 

.20 
--

.22 

.63 
--

.37 

.26 
--

.25 

.12 
--

.09 

.08 
--

.08 

130 
106 

76 
63 
76 
88 
50 
35 
26 

115 
94 
68 
52 
65 
77 
41 
28 
20 

SEP 
02... 
07... 
09... 
15... 
17... 
20... 
23... 
27... 

1130 
1115 
0945 
1045 
1515 
1145 
1015 
1045 

284 
275 
285 
269 
260 
267 
218 
235 

90 
77 
92 
98 

105 
94 
98 

105 

18.9 
16.0 
13.6 
14.4 
--
--

15.6 
16.1 

2 
4 
4 
3 
2 
2 
2 
2 

.03 

.06 

.17 

--
.34 
--

.20 

.40 

.07 

.05 

31 
38 
51 
33 
28 
21 
15 
16 

24 
28 
39 
24 
20 
15 
8.8 

10 
OCT 
01... 
04... 
08... 
12... 
15... 
18... 

1015 
1345 
0930 
1130 
0945 
1000 

228 
240 
225 
223 
238 
246 

112 
111 
123 
128 
99 

120 

15.5 
13.4 
12.6 
13.5 
10.6 
8.6 

3 
3 
4 
3 
3 
3 

.03 

.07 

.20 

--
.32 

--
.23 
--

--
.39 

.07 

.05 

26 
28 
27 
21 
21 
18 

16 
18 
16 
13 
13 
12 
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12485960 WENAS CREEK AT WENAS ROAD CROSSING NEAR SELAH, WA 

LOCATION.--Lat 46°30'02", long 120°31'10", in NE4NW4 sec.13, T.14 N., R.18 E., Yakima County, Hydrologic 
Unit 17030001, 4 mi (6.4 km) north of Selah at Wenas Road crossing. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--186 mil (482 km 2 ). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--March 1975 to September 1976 (discontinued). 

WATER QUALITY DATA, MARCH 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

SPE- SUS-
CIFIC PENDED 

INSTAN- CON- SUS- SEDI.. 
TANEOUS DUCT.. TUN- PENDED MENT 

1)15- ANCE TEMPER- BID- SEDI-. DIS.. 
TIME CHARGE (MICRO- ATURE ITY RENT CHARGE 

DATE (CFS) MHOS) (DEG C) IJTU) (MG/L) (T/DAY) 

MAR . 1975 
03... 1600 -.. -- 8.0 6 .160 --
14... 1100 79 173 3.5 15 75 16 
19... 1010 79 180 4.0 15 79 17 
21... 0855 76 170 3.5 8 .... --
25... 0935 31 235 4.0 2 40 3.3 
27... 0910 30 240 2.0 7 27 2.2 
31... 1110 47 200 5.0 20 111 14 

APR 
03... 0900 68 170 4.0 5 74 14 
07... 0935 59 185 4.0 4 44 7.0 
09... 1010 78 170 5.0 5 121 25 
14... 0955 290 140 5.5 15 529 414 
18... 1010 260 130 8.0 .... 336 236 
22... 1010 21U 135 8.0 20 175 99 
24... 1010 183 130 8.0 10 155 77 
29... 0940 17U 130 8.0 10 141 65 

MAY 
02... 1025 135 9.0 10 155 
06... 0955 135 10.0 10 79 
10... 1050 135 14.0 10 89 
15... 1925 13U 13.0 10 89 
18... 1730 135 14.0 10 92 --
24... 1000 104 175 13.0 7 37 10 
31... 1010 27 200 18.0 7 37 2.7 

JUN 
01... 1710 26 200 18.0 10 47 3.3 
04... 1620 26 190 12.0 8 58 4.1 
09... 1225 20 230 16.0 4 35 1.9 
11... 1345 65 250 17.0 5 36 6.3 
18... 1155 15 240 17.0 4 21 .85 
20... 1550 11 255 19.0 4 13 .39 
24... 1600 54 260 19.0 4 14 2.0 
26... 1600 8.8 280 17.0 3 11 .26 

JUL 
01... 1600 6 2 320 19.0 4 8 .13 
03... 1600 440 380 18.0 4 12 .13 
08... 1115 27 460 19.0 2 15 1.1 
11... 1115 3.0 480 20.0 3 -- --
21... 1600 1.1 525 22.9 3 14 .04 
25... 1105 .80 530 22.6 4 28 .06 
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12485960 WENAS CREEK AT WENAS ROAD CROSSING NEAR SELAH, WA--Continued 

WATER QUALITY DATA, MARCH 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

SPE- SUS-
CIFIC PENDED 

INSTAN- CON- SUS- SEDI-
TANEOUS DUCT- TUR- PENDED RENT 

u1S- ANCE TEMPER- BID- SERI- DIS-
TIME CHARGE (MICRO- ATURE ITT RENT CHARGE 

DATE (CFS) MHOS) (DEG C) (JTU) (MG/L) (T/DAY) 

AUG . 1975 
01... 1310 1.1 500 19.2 2 6 .02 
13... 1500 .20 800 23.6 1 28 .02 
19... 0810 .90 480 16.3 2 9 .02 

SEP 
05... 0815 3.5 420 13.2 2 '35 .33 
12... 0925 3.2 440 14.5 1 9 .08 
19... 0920 4.8 420 10.5 2 10 .13 
25... 1620 0.0 380 18.2 2 20 .32 

OCT 
20... 1415 9.0 380 10.6 1 3 .07 

MAR , 1,,t6 
03... 0805 19 211 .6 6 19 .97 
10... 0855 13 295 5.4 5 13 .48 
17... 0810 2U 241 6.7 22 57 3.1 
23... 0820 44 139 2.7 20 63 7.5 
25... 1510 41 172 7.0 18 54 6.0 
31... 0945 54 162 6.1 39 199 29 

APR 
01... 1645 54 141 8.5 13 87 13 
05... 1505 8n 145 12.5 18 590 140 
09... 0950 282 131 8.0 31 763 581 
13... 0820 160 132 7.4 22 261 117 
15... 1535 91 148 8.7 12 242 59 
20... 1520 72 153 12.2 8 108 21 
23... 0815 54 150 6.0 5 46 6.7 
26... 1615 31 158 11.4 5 46 3.9 
29... 1505 36 157 14.0 5 38 3.7 

MAY 
03... 1800 47 151 15.8 6 82 10 
06... 1420 41 145 15.0 4 38 4.2 
10... 1630 45 139 13.6 5 66 8.0 
13... 1645 35 130 17.2 5 37 3.5 
17... 1530 31 113 15.2 4 27 2.3 
20... 1445 19 142 16.5 4 22 1.1 
24... 1600 12 186 14.6 2 25 .84 
27... 1635 8.8 235 13.9 2 22 .52 

JUN 
02... 0815 5.4 285 8.5 1 6 .09 
03... 1545 5.4 303 18.8 2 9 .13 
07... 1445 3.5 325 20.5 2 9 .09 
11... 0815 3.9 285 12.5 2 9 .09 
15... 0730 3.9 360 14.7 2 9 .09 

7 .0625... 0830 3.0 330 10.5 2 
1.3 375 24.0 2 4 .0128... 1815 

JUL 
06... 2000 2.2 407 24.4 1 4 .02 
13... 1150 2.8 375 17.7 1 6 .05 

2 -- --20... 0815 1.0 375 19.2 
27... 0830 2.0 385 14.2 2 4 .02 

AUG 
02... 1515 1.5 409 20.8 1 6 .02 
10... 0830 .30 465 16.5 2 6 .00 
17... 1645 455.40 18.6 1 11 .01 
23... 1700 .50 475 19.9 2 6 .01 
30... 1900 .10 555 21.6 2 12 .00 

SEP 
07... 1915 1.1 395 15.8 2 10 .03 
14... 1100 1.0 395 14.0 2 7 .02 

7 .0421... 0800 2.0 395 -- 2 
27... 1845 1.9 430 18.7 2 8 .04 
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12488000 BUMPING RIVER NEAR NILE, WA 

LOCATION.--Lat 46°52'48", long 121°16'52", in NE4 sec.13, T.16 N., R.12 E. (unsurveyed), Yakima County, 
Hydrologic Unit 17030002, Snoqualmie National Forest, on right bank 1.2 mi (1.9 km) downstream from spillway 
of Bumping Lake Dam, 1.3 mi (2.1 km) southwest of Gooseprairie post office, 8.6 mi (13.8 km) southwest of 
town of American River, 15.8 mi (25.4 km) west of Nile, and at mile 15.8 (25.4 km). 

DRAINAGE AREA.--70.7 mil (183.1 km2). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--June to July 1906, April 1909 to current year. Water temperatures October 1970 to May 1971. 

REVISED RECORDS.--WSP 369: 1911. WSP 1286: 1911. WSP 1933: Drainage area. 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder. Altitude of gage is 3,330 ft (1,015 m), from topographic map. Prior to June 
13, 1913, nonrecording gages at several sites within 1.3 mi (2.1 km) upstream of present site at different 
datums. June 13, 1913 to September 30, 1972, water-stage recorder at site 0.8 mi (1.3 km) upstream at 
different datum. 

REMARKS.--Records good. Flow completely regulated by dam at Bumping Lake. 

COOPERATION.--Gaging station operated and daily discharge records furnished by Bureau of Reclamation; 2 discharge 
measurements made and records reviewed by Geological Survey. 

AVERAGE DISCHARGE.--68 years (water years 1910-77), 296 ft3/s (8.383 m3/s), 214,500 acre-ft/yr (264 hm3/yr), 
adjusted for storage. 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Maximum discharge, 5,180 ft3/s (147 m3/s) Dec. 29, 1917, gage height, 9.33 ft 
(2.844 m), site and datum then in use; practically no flow when gates in outlet conduit are closed. 

EXTREMES FOR CURRENT YEAR.--Maximum discharge, 701 ft3/s (19.9 m3/s) June 7, gage height, 3.70 ft (1.128 m); 
minimum, 2.6 ft3/s (0.736 m3/s) part or all of each day Mar. 2-8, gage height, 1.16 ft (0.354 m). 

DISCRAMUE, IN CUBIC FEET PEP SECOND, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 171 111 73 108 89 2.7 4.3 24 376 115 183 234 
2 168 108 70 102 86 2.7 4.1 25 430 102 183 234 
3 162 138 69 93 42 2.7 4.1 26 410 93 183 230 
4 158 162 67 86 4.6 2.6 5.1 24 490 91 225 234 
5 155 142 65 82 4.3 2.6 6.3 23 580 93 254 230 

6 150 125 64 77 4.3 2.6 7.8 22 638 89 254 230 
7 148 113 64 72 4.3 2.6 10 23 667 86 251 226 
8 145 106 70 70 3.9 3.5 12 21 638 86 251 226 
9 142 97 73 65 3.3 3.5 12 20 526 82 251 223 

10 138 91 72 64 3.1 3.1 11 23 450 77 251 223 

11 135 86 69 61 3.1 2.9 11 22 400 75 248 220 
12 132 82 65 61 2.9 2.9 11 32 358 69 244 216 
13 130 79 64 59 2.9 2.9 12 55 345 69 237 216 
14 132 77 62 58 3.5 2.9 11 113 329 64 234 212 
15 135 77 61 58 3.5 2.9 11 209 309 65 234 212 

16 125 79 62 58 2.9 2.7 11 223 285 65 289 209 
17 113 84 62 62 2.9 2.7 10 220 269 59 325 209 
18 104 93 62 93 2.9 2.7 9.5 220 262 109 321 206 
19 142 95 61 162 2.9 2.7 9.0 220 251 132 321 206 
20 168 93 58 186 2.7 2.7 9.0 230 230 122 309 202 

21 145 89 58 183 2.7 2.9 9,5 289 212 122 305 202 
22 128 88 58 174 2.7 3.5 11 317 195 161 301 198 
23 113 86 59 162 2.9 3.7 12 321 183 186 301 198 
24 104 84 56 150 3.5 3.5 14 309 171 186 301 195 
25 102 86 58 140 2.9 3.5 18 289 162 189 297 195 

26 120 82 72 130 2.9 3.7 20 289 150 189 297 192 
27 138 79 86 122 2.9 4.6 21 277 138 186 293 192 
28 125 77 88 113 2.7 3.9 22 262 135 186 289 189 
29 115 77 112 106 --- 3.9 24 248 120 186 259 189 
30 108 75 140 100 3.7 24 237 115 183 237 186 
31 108 --- 122 93 3.7 --- 265 --- 183 237 ---

TOTAL 4159 2861 2222 3150 298.2 97.2 356.7 4878 9844 3700 8165 6334 
MEAN 134 95.4 71.7 102 10.7 3.14 11.9 157 328 119 263 211 
MAX 171 162 140 186 89 4.6 24 321 687 189 325 234 
MIN 102 75 56 58 2.7 2.6 4.1 20 115 59 183 186 
AC-FT 8250 5670 4410 6250 591 193 708 9680 19530 7340 16200 12560 
t -4,190 -950 -150 -200 +4,930 +4,310 +13,180 +8,280 -790 -2,960 -13,040 -7,960 

MEANS 66.0 79.3 69.3 98.4 99.4 73.2 233 292 315 71.2 51.4 77.3 
CFSMt .93 1.12 .98 1.39 1.41 1.04 3.30 4.13 4.46 1.01 .73 1.09 
1N.8 1.08 1.25 1.13 1.60 1.46 1.19 3.68 4.76 4.97 1.16 .84 1.22 
AC-FT9 4,060 4,720 4,260 6,050 5,520 4,500 13,890 17,960 18,740 4,380 3,160 4,600 

CAL YR 1976: TOTAL 117,956.0 MEAN 322 MAX 1,280 MIN 56 AC-FT 234,000 
DO • MEANt 310 CFSM$4.38 INt 59.60 AC-FTt 224,700 

WTR YR 1977: TOTAL 46,065.1 MEAN 126 MAX 687 MIN 2.6 AC-FT 91,370 
DO • MEANt 127 CFSMt1.80 INt 24.35 AC-FTt 91,830 

t Change in contents, in acre-feet, in Bumping Lake. 
t Adjusted for change in contents in Bumping Lake. 



178 
YAKIMA RIVER BASIN 

12488500 AMERICAN RIVER NEAR NILE, WA 

LOCATION.--Lat 46° 58'40", long 121°10'03", in SPANW1/4 sec.12, T.17 N., R.13 E., Yakima County, Hydrologic Unit 
17030002, Snoqualmie National Forest, on right hank 300 ft (91 m) upstream from Bumping Lake Road bridge, 
4.9 mi (7.9 km) downstream from Hall Creek, 16.0 mi (25.7 km) northwest of Nile, and at mile 0.5 (0.8 km). 

DRAINAGE AREA.--78.9 mil (204.4 km 2 ). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--April 1909 to March 1912, July to September 1913, June to September 1914, June to September 
1915, October 1939 to current year. Monthly discharge only for some periods, published in WSP 1316. 
Chemical analyses October 1962 to September 1964, water temperatures October 1968 to May 1971. 

REVISED RECORDS.--WSP 982: 1940-42. WSP 1216: Drainage area. WSP 1286: 1911. 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder. Datum of gage is 2,700.0 ft (822.96 m) above mean sea level (Washington State 
Highway Department bench mark). Prior to Sept. 12, 1915, nonrecording gage at site 300 ft (91 m) downstream 
at different datum. Oct. 12 to Dec. 7, 1939, nonrecording gage at present site and datum. 

REMARKS.--Records excellent except those for Dec: 20 to Feb. 20, which are fair. No regulation or diversion. 

AVERAGE DISCHARGE.--40 years (water years, 1910-11, 1940-77), 246 ft 3 /s (6.967 m 3 /s) 42.34 in/yr (1,075 mm/yr) 
178,200 acre-ft/yr (220 hm3 /yr). 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Maximum discharge, 3,340 ft 3 /s (94.6 m 3 /s) Dec. 4, 1975, gage height, 77.37 ft 
(23.582 m); minimum, 20 ft 3 /s (0.57 m 3 /s) Nov. 22, 1940. 

EXTREMES FOR CURRENT YEAR.--Maximum discharge, 625 ft 3 /s (17.7 m 3 /s) June 8, gage height, 74.28 ft (22.641 m); 
minimum dialy, 30 ft 3 /s (0.85 m 3 /s) Jan. 10, 11. 

DISCHARGE, IN CUBIC FEET PER SECOND, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 61 84 48 45 41 50 52 360 437 95 46 51 
2 60 75 47 45 43 47 50 354 360 90 45 48 
3 59 69 47 43 41 47 52 350 301 89 43 47 
4 59 65 46 40 40 46 65 289 437 93 43 61 
5 59 63 46 38 39 46 80 240 485 90 49 115 

6 58 60 45 37 39 46 102 208 524 87 78 84 
7 57 58 47 35 38 49 141 191 571 83 59 70 
8 57 58 47 34 38 55 200 184 547 79 52 64 
9 56 59 47 33 37 52 184 176 398 76 48 58 

10 55 60 46 30 37 48 158 195 335 75 44 55 

11 55 59 45 30 43 48 144 197 328 72 43 50 
12 54 57 44 32 50 49 139 175 298 72 42 47 
13 54 56 44 32 65 47 141 168 305 70 39 46 
14 52 54 44 34 64 43 135 171 292 67 38 43 
15 52 57 44 40 60 47 130 165 273 65 37 42 

16 51 60 45 45 57 44 130 156 244 64 37 41 
17 51 67 45 60 55 43 122 149 238 63 36 41 
18 50 84 46 80 52 43 116 145 238 63 35 42 
19 50 75 45 130 51 42 110 143 225 60 35 46 
20 49 69 43 115 51 41 106 158 213 58 34 47 

21 49 65 42 90 57 42 107 192 187 56 35 55 
22 49 64 42 80 54 44 125 215 181 55 35 55 
23 48 61 44 65 50 48 152 225 164 52 35 55 
24 49 59 40 55 47 47 213 199 149 51 44 58 
25 57 59 41 50 52 46 353 181 143 52 47 60 

26 58 56 48 47 47 47 425 203 134 56 48 63 
27 56 54 64 45 48 52 352 194 124 59 49 61 
28 55 49 57 43 53 48 329 172 114 56 46 59 
29 55 49 54 41 --- 46 368 158 107 53 46 60 
30 52 50 52 40 45 354 156 99 51 53 60 
31 59 --- .48 39 47 --- 218 --- 49 55 ---

TOTAL 1686 1855 1443 1573 1349 1445 5135 6287 8451 2101 1376 1684 
MEAN 54.4 61.8 46.5 50.7 48.2 46.6 171 203 282 67.8 44.4 56.1 
MAX 61 84 64 130 65 55 425 360 571 95 78 115 
MIN 48 49 40 30 37 41 50 143 99 49 34 41 
CFSM .69 .78 .59 .64 .61 .59 2.17 2.57 3.57 .86 .56 .71 
IN. .79 .87 .68 .74 .64 .68 2.42 2.96 3.98 .99 .65 .79 
AC-FT 3340 3680 2860 3120 2680 2870 10190 12470 16760 4170 2730 3340 

CAL YR 1976• TOTAL 88435 MEAN 242 MAX 1060 MIN 40 CFSM 3.07 IN 41.70 AC-FT 175400 
WTR YR 1977 TOTAL 34385 MEAN 94.2 MAX 571 MIN 30 CFSM 1.19 IN 16.21 AC-FT 68200 



179 YAKIMA RIVER BASIN 

RESERVOIRS IN YAKIMA RIVER BASIN, WA 

12474000 KEECHELUS LAKE.--Lat 47°19'21", long 121°20'18", in SE4NE1/4 sec.12, T.21 N., R.11 E., Kittitas 
County, Hydrologic Unit 17030001, Wenatchee National Forest, at headgate tower of outlet at dam on Yakima 
River 3.0 mi (4.8 km) northwest of Martin, 10 mi (16 km) northwest of Easton, and at mile 214.5 (345.1 km). 
DRAINAGE AREA, 54.7 mi2 (141.7 km2). PERIOD OF RECORD, January 1906 to current year. GAGE, water-stage 
recorder and low water staff gages. Datum of gage is at mean sea level (Bureau of Reclamation bench mark). 
Prior to Mar. 24, 1967, nonrecording gage at same site and datum. 

REMARKS.--Reservoir is formed on natural lake by earth-filled dam completed in 1917; storage began behind 
crib dam Jan. 12, 1906, behind present dam Aug. 19, 1914. Initial filling of present reservoir June 15, 1920. 
Usable capacity, 157,800 acre-ft (195 hm 3) between elevation, 2,425.00 ft (739.140 m), invert of gate sill, 
and 2,517.00 ft (767.182 m), spillway crest. Spillway raised 2 ft (0.6 m) Sept. 12, 1952. Figures given 
herein represent usable contents. Water is used for irrigation. 

COOPERATION.--Records furnished by Bureau of Reclamation and reviewed by Geological Survey. 
EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Maximum contents, 160,940 acre-ft (198 hm3) June 5, 1969, elevation, 

2,518.23 ft (767.557 m); minimum observed, 448 acre-ft (0.552 hm3) Sept. 6, 12, 13, 1906 (original crib dam); 
minimum elevation observed, 2,428.30 ft (740.146 m) Sept. 20, 1926. 

EXTREMES FOR CURRENT YEAR.--Maximum contents, 158,230 acre-ft (195 hm3) July 5-8, elevation, 2,517.18 
ft (767.236 m); minimum, 10,660 acre-ft (13.1 hm3) Oct. 1, elevation, 2,433.47 ft (741.722 m). 

12475500 KACHESS LAKE.--Lat 47°15'53", long 121°12'16", in SIOSW4 sec.34, T.21 N., R.13 E., Kittitas County, 
Hydrologic Unit 17030001, Wenatchee National Forest, on outlet gate tower at dam on Kachess River, 2.4 
mi (3.9 km) northwest of Easton. DRAINAGE AREA, 63.6 mil (164.7 km2). PERIOD OF RECORD, September 1905 to 
current year. GAGE, water-stage recorder. Datum of gage is at mean sea level (Bureau of Reclamation bench 
mark). Prior to Oct. 28, 1966, nonrecording gage at same site and datum. 

REMARKS.--Reservoir is formed on natural lake by earth-filled dam completed in 1912. Original crib dam, 
capacity of 21,000 acre-ft (25.9 hm3), used Sept. 20, 1905, to June 30, 1911. Storage behind present dam 
began June 30, 1911. Usable capacity, 239,000 acre-ft (295 hm3) between elevation, 2,192.75 ft (668.350 m), 
invert of gate sill, and 2,262.00 ft (689.458 m), top of spillway gate. Figures given herein represent usable 
contents. Water is used for irrigation. 

COOPERATION.--Records furnished by Bureau of Reclamation and reviewed by Geological Survey. 
EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Maximum contents, 244,800 acre-ft (302 hm 3) May 9, 1957, elevation, 

2.263.29 ft (689.851 m); minimum observed, 525 acre-ft (0.647 hm 3) Sept. 14, 15, 1910 (original crib dam); 
minimum elevation observed, 2,197.73 ft (669.868 m) Sept. 25, 27, 1915. 

EXTREMES FOR CURRENT YEAR.--Maximum contents, 236,040 acre-ft (291 hm3) May 4, 5, elevation, 2,261.35 ft 
(689.259 m); minimum, 81,350 acre-ft (100 hm3) Sept. 27, 28, elevation, 2,221.68 ft (677.168 m). 

12478500 CLE ELUM LAKE.--Lat 47°14'44", long 121°04'24", in NE4NE1/4 sec.10, T.20 N., R.14 E., Kittitas County, 
Hydrologic Unit 17030001, at dam on Cle Elum River at outlet of Cle Elum Lake, 4.0 mi (6.4 km) northwest of 
Roslyn, and at mile 8.3 (13.4 km). DRAINAGE AREA, 203 mi2 (526 km2). PERIOD OF RECORD, May 1906 to current 
year. GAGE, water-stage recorder. Datum of gage is at mean sea level (Bureau of Reclamation bench mark). 
Prior to Mar. 6, 1968, nonrecording gage at same site and datum. 

REMARKS.--Reservoir is formed on natural lake by earth-filled dam completed in 1933; storage began behind 
present dam Feb. 26, 1932. Usable capacity, 436,900 acre-ft (539 hm3) between elevation, 2,110.00 ft 
(643.128 m), invert of gate sill, and 2,240.00 ft (682.752 m), top of spillway gate. Figures given herein 
represent usable contents. Water is used for irrigation. 

COOPERATION.--Records furnished by Bureau of Reclamation and reviewed by Geological Survey. 
EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Maximum contents observed, 448,520 acre-ft (551 hm 3) May 8, 9, 1957, 

elevation, 2,241.98 ft (683.356 m); minimum observed, 2,380 acre-ft (2.93 hm3) Aug. 31, 1906; minimum eleva-
tion observed, 2,114.35 ft (644.454 m) Oct. 14, 1932. Storage was uncontrolled Oct. 3, 1931, to Feb. 26, 1932. 

EXTREMES FOR CURRENT YEAR.--Maximum contents, 442,540 acre-ft (546 hm3) May 3, elevation, 2,241.16 ft 
(683.106 m); minimum observed, 13,470 acre-ft (16.6 hm3) Sept. 30, elevation, 2,116.74 ft (645.182 m). 

12487500 BUMPING LAKE.--Lat 46°52'25", long 121°17'57", in SW% sec.14 (unsurveyed), T.16 N., R.12 E., Yakima 
County, Hydrologic Unit 17030002, Snoqualmie National Forest, at outlet of dam on Bumping Romping River, 
2.2 mi (3.5 km) southwest of Goose Prairie, 10 mi (16 km) southwest of town of American River, 19 mi 
(31 km) west of Nile, and at mile 17.0 (27.4 km). DRAINAGE AREA, 69.3 mi2 (179.5 km2). PERIOD OF RECORD, 
June to July 1906, April 909 to current year. GAGE, water-stage recorder. Datum of gage is at mean sea 
level (Bureau of Reclamation benchmark). Prior to Nov. 23, 1966, nonrecording gage at same site and datum. 

REMARKS.--Reservoir is formed on natural lake by earth-fill dam completed in 1910; storage began Nov. 3, 
1910. Usable capacity, 33,700 acre-ft (41.6 hm3) between elevation 3,389.00 ft (1,032.967 m), invert of 
gate sill and 3,426.00 ft (1,044.245 m), spillway crest. Figures given herein represent usable contents. 
Water is used for irrigation. 

COOPERATION.--Records furnished by Bureau of Reclamation and reviewed by Geological Survey. 
EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Maximum contents observed, 39,840 acre-ft (49.1 hm 3) June 21, 22, 1925, 

elevation, 3,430.55 ft (1,045.632 m); minimum observed, 1,130 acre-ft (1.39 hm3) Feb. 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 1949, 
elevation, 3,390.80 ft (1,033.516 m). 

EXTREMES FOR CURRENT YEAR.--Maximum contents, 35,590 acre-ft (43.9 hm 3) June 8, elevation, 3,427.43 ft 
(1,044.681 m); minimum, 4,100 acre-ft (5.06 hm3) Jan. 16, elevation, 3,395.37 ft (1,034.909 m). 

12491000 RIMROCK LAKE.--Lat 46°39'23", long 121°07'43", in NE4SW4 sec.31, T.14 N., R.14 E., Yakima County, 
Hydrologic Unit 17030002, Snoqualmie National Forest, on upstream spillway pier at Tieton dam on Tieton River 
at Rimrock, 0.6 mi (1.0 km) upstream from Wildcat Creek, 7.1 mi (11.4 km) upstream from headworks on Tieton 
Canal, 21 mi (34 km) west of Naches and at mile 21.3 (34.3 km). DRAINAGE AREA, 187 mil (484 km2). PERIOD OF 
RECORD, April 1925 to current year. Prior to October 1959, published as Tieton Reservoir. GAGE, water-stage 
recorder and low water staff gages. Datum of gage is at mean sea level (Bureau of Reclamation bench mark). 
Prior to Mar. 14, 1967, nonrecording gage at same site and datum. 

REMARKS.--Reservoir is formed by earth-fill dam completed in 1925; storage began Apr. 27, 1925. Usable 
capacity, 198,000 acre-ft (244 hm3) between elevation 2,766.00 ft (843.077 m), invert of tunnel entrance, 
and 2,926.00 ft (891.845 m), crest of spillway gates. Figures given herein represent usable contents. 
Water is used for irrigation. 

COOPERATION.--Records furnished by Bureau of Reclamation and reviewed by Geological Survey. 
EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Maximum contents, 201,630 acre-ft (249 him') June 18, 1974, elevation, 

2,927.43 ft (892.281 m); minimum observed, 89 acre-ft (0.110 hm3) Oct. 12, 1926, elevation, 2,766.77 ft 
(843.311 m). 

EXTREMES FOR CURRENT YEAR.--Maximum contents, 176,600 acre-ft (218 hm 3) June 25, 26, 27, elevation, 2,917.20 
ft (889.163 m); minimum, 46,360 acre-feet (57.2 hm 3) Sept. 30, elevation, 2,843.40 ft (866.668 m). 
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RESERVOIRS IN YAKIMA RIVER BASIN, WA--Continued 

MONTHEND ELEVATION AND CONTENTS AT 2400, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

Contents Change in Contents Change in 
Date Elevation (acre- contents Elevation (acre- contents 

(feet) feet) (acre-feet) (feet) feet) (acre-feet) 

12474000 KEECHULUS LAKE 12475500 KACHESS LAKE 

Sept. 30 2,433.46 10,640 --- 2,250.02 186,450 
Oct. 31 2,437.76 16,160 +5,520 2,244.14 162,110 -24,340 

Nov. 30 2,447.60 29,060 +12,900 2,245.39 167,190 +5,080 

Dec. 31 2,459.39 45,130 +16,070 2,247.75 176,920 +9,730 

-30,230- -87,0- 80CAL YR 1976 

Jan. 31 2,473.19 65,820 +20,6- 90 2,251.45 192,530 +15,610 
2,481.59 80,170 +14,350 2,254.16 204,190 +11,660Feb. 28 

Mar. 31 2,487.57 91,330 +11,160 2,256.54 214,590 +10,400 

Apr. 30 2,500.98 119,270 +27,940 2,261.01 234,500 +19,910 
2,510.35 141,140 +21,870 2,258.43 222,950 -11,550May 31 

June 30 2,517.09 158,000 +16,860 2,252.58 197,370 -25,580 
2,247.26 174,890 -22,480July 31 2,493.64 103,480 -54,520 
2,242.61 155,980 -18,910 

18,160 +3,170 2,222.02 82,330 -73,650Aug. 31 2,436.85 14,990 -88,490 
Sept. 30 2,439.31 

-104,120WTR YR 1977 +7,520 

12478500 CLE SLUM LAKE 12487500 BUMPING LAKE 

Sept. 30 2,216.03 328,210 3,403.41 9,890 
Oct. 31 2,209.09 299,050 -29,160 3,397.73 5,700 -4,190 
Nov. 30 2,214.14 320,170 +21,120 3,396.34 4,750 -950 
Dec. 31 2,219.48 343,060 +22,890 3,396.12 4,600 -150 

CAL YR 1976 +20,220 -9,310 

Jan. 31 2,228.35 382,430 +39,370 3,395.82 4,400 -200 
Feb. 28 2,234.12 409,040 +26,610 3,402.69 9,330 +4,930 
Mar. 31 2,238.85 431,430 +22,390 3,407.87 13,640 +4,31(1 
Apr. 30 2,240.98 441,670 +10,240 3,420.46 26,820 +13,185 
May 31 2,230.04 390,150 -51,520 3,427.06 35,100 +8,280 
June 30 2,209.77 301,860 -88,290 3,426.46 34,310 -790 
July 31 2,162.50 128,310 -173,550 3,424.16 31,350 -2,960 
Aug. 31 2,124.50 29,330 -98,980 3,412.75 18,310 -13,040 
Sept. 30 2,116.90 13,790 -15,540 3,403.99 10,350 -7,960 

WTR YR 1977 
-314,420 +460 

12491000 RIMROCK LAKE 

Sept 30 2,879.78 100,300 ---
Oct. 31 2,875.20 92,430 -7,870 
Nov. 30 2,880.57 101,690 +9,260 
Dec. 31 2,884.59 108,910 +7,220 

CAL YR 1976 -33,510 

Jan. 31 2,890.65 120,280 +11,370 
Feb. 28 2,895.62 130,010 +9,730 
Mar. 31 2,900.52 139,970 +9,960 
Apr. 30 2,907.56 154,880 +14,910 
May 31 2,910.89 162,200 +7,320 
June 30 2,916.71 175,460 +13,260 
July 31 2,905.23 149,860 -25,600 
Aug. 31 2,879.15 99,200 -50,660 
Sept. 30 2,843.63 46,630 -52,570 

WTR YR 1977 -53,670 
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12491500 TIETON RIVER AT TIETON DAM, NEAR NACHES, WA 

LOCATION.--Lat 46°39'46", long 121°07'25", in NWIINE4 sec.31, T.14 N., R.14 E., Yakima County, Hydrologic Unit 
17030002, Snoqualmie National Forest, on left bank 900 ft (270 m) upstream from Wildcat Creek, 1,200 ft (370 m) 
downstream from Tieton Dam, 19.0 mi (30.6 km) upstream from Oak Creek, 22 mi (35 km) southwest of Naches, and 
at mile 20.9 (33.6 km). 

DRAINAGE AREA.--187 mil (484 km2). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--August 1908 to December 1912, June to September 1914, June 1918 to March 1921, April 1925 
to current year. Monthly discharge only for some periods, published in WSP 1316. Published as "at McAllister 
Meadows" prior to October 1914 and as "at Rimrock" 1918-19. 

REVISED RECORDS.--WSP 369: 1909-10. WSP 1286: 1910, 1928(M), 1935(M). WSP 1316: 1909. 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder. Datum of gage is 2,680.99 ft (817.166 m) above mean sea level (Bureau of Reclama-
tion bench mark). Prior to Oct. 1, 1914, nonrecording gage at site 0.3 mi (0.5 km) upstream at different 
datum. Oct. 1, 1918, to Mar. 31, 1919, Apr. 27 to Sept. 4, 1925, nonrecording gage, and Sept. 5, 1925, to 
Apr. 23, 1933, water-stage recorder, at site about 800 ft (240 m) downstream at different datum. Apr. 24, 
1933, to Dec. 11, 1934, water-stage recorder at present site at datum 2.0 ft (0.61 m) higher. 

REMARKS.--Records good except those below 120 ft3/s (3.40 m3/s), which are fair. No diversion above station. 
Flow regulated by Rimrock Lake 1,200 ft (370 m) upstream beginning April 1925. 

COOPERATION.--Gaging station operated and daily discharge records furnished by Bureau of Reclamation; 2 discharge 
measurements made and records reviewed by Geological Survey. 

AVERAGE DISCHARGE.- -58 years (water years 1909-12, 1919-20, 1926-77), 507 ft3/s (14.36 m3/s), 367,300 acre-ft/yr 
(453 hm3/yr), adjusted for storage since October 1925. 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Maximum discharge, 8,450 ft3/s (239 m3/s) Dec. 22, 1933, gage height, 9.24 ft 
(2.816 m), datum then in use; no flow Apr. 4-6, 10, 1930. 

EXTREMES FOR CURRENT YEAR.--Maximum discharge, 1,710 ft3/s (48.4 m3/s) Sept. 21, gage height, 5.48 ft (1.670 m); 
minimum, 0.4 ft3/s (0.011 m3/s) Mar. 29, gage height, 1.06 ft (0.323 m); minimum daily, 0.8 ft3/s (0.023 m3/s) 
Mar. 28. 

DISCHARGE, IN CUBIC FEET PER SECOND. WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 1010 42 114 5.4 4.5 4.2 4.5 325 298 520 798 956 
2 976 42 114 5.8 4.2 4.2 5.8 319 298 520 R44 908 
3 976 42 114 5.4 4.2 4.2 5.8 313 301 525 868 988 
4 876 42 114 5.4 4.2 4.2 44 313 301 530 965 988 
5 776 42 114 5.4 4.2 4.2 37 301 301 530 1010 924 

6 776 42 114 5.4 4.2 4.2 19 298 301 525 1010 886 
7 776 42 114 5.4 4.2 4.2 6.4 298 301 535 1010 933 
8 776 42 114 5.4 4.2 4.5 6.1 298 301 613 863 1060 
9 776 42 95 5.4 4.5 4.2 5.8 272 301 622 843 1140 

10 776 42 52 3.5 4.8 4.2 5.1 259 301 622 1020 1140 

11 776 42 53 2.0 4.2 4.5 5.1 259 304 622 1130 1130 
12 712 42 53 2.2 4.2 4.2 5.1 259 304 622 1180 1130 
13 582 42 53 3.5 4.2 4.2 5.1 259 307 622 1190 1190 
14 567 41 53 3.9 4.2 4.2 5.1 259 307 629 1190 1220 
15 265 41 53 4.8 4.2 4.2 5.1 259 310 756 1190 1210 

16 114 40 53 5.1 4.2 4.2 4.5 259 310 844 1270 1230 
17 114 40 53 5.1 4.2 4.2 4.5 259 310 844 1230 1290 
18 114 40 53 5.1 4.2 4.2 4.5 262 310 809 1270 1290 
19 72 40 53 5.1 4.2 4.2 4.5 259 310 704 1420 1410 
20 47 39 52 5.1 4.2 4.2 4.5 259 310 704 1580 1560 

21 47 39 52 4.8 4.2 4.5 4.5 259 323 704 1580 1640 
22 46 39 44 4.5 4.2 3.9 23 259 328 704 1520 1680 
23 46 39 20 4.5 4.2 3.9 91 212 328 704 1490 1630 
24 46 39 5.8 4.5 4.2 3.9 134 192 347 763 1400 1560 
25 45 39 5.8 4.5 4.2 3.9 187 161 356 798 1280 1410 

26 45 39 5.8 4.5 4.2 3.9 230 252 360 804 1130 1160 
27 43 39 5.8 4.5 4.5 4.2 244 280 440 804 1060 1030 
28 43 39 5.8 4.5 4.5 .80 295 286 460 804 1020 952 
29 43 80 5.8 4.5 1.6 328 286 465 798 942 946 
30 42 114 5.4 4.5 4.5 325 286 504 798 982 280 
31 42 5.8 4.5 4.5 289 798 918 

TOTAL 12345 1333 1750.0 144.2 119.4 124.20 2049.0 8351 9997 21177 35203 34951 
MEAN 398 44.4 56.5 4.65 4.26 4.01 68.3 269 333 683 1136 1165 
MAX 1010 114 114 5.8 4.8 4.5 328 325 504 844 1580 1680 
MIN 42 39 5.4 2.0 4.2 .80 4.5 161 298 520 798 280 
AC-FT 24490 2640 3470 286 237 246 4060 16560 19830 42000 69830 69330 

-7,870 +9,260 +7,220 +11,370 +9,730 +9,960 +14,910 +7,320 +13,260 -25,600 -50,660 -52,570 
MEANt 270 200 174 190 180 166 319 388 556 267 312 282 
CFSMt 1.44 1.07 .93 1.02 .96 .89 1.71 2.07 2.97 1.43 1.67 1.51 
IN.t 1.67 1.19 1.07 1.17 1.00 1.02 1.90 2.39 3.32 1.64 1.92 1.68 
AC-FT$ 16,620 11,900 10,690 11,660 9,970 10,210 18,970 23,880 33,090 16,400 19,170 16,760 

CAL YR 1976: TOTAL 232,623.00 MEAN 636 MAX 1,670 MIN 5.4 AC-FT 461,400 
DO • MEAN$ 589 CESMt 3.15 IN$ 42.90 AC-FT$ 427,890 

WTR YR 1977: TOTAL 127,543.80 MEAN 349 MAX 1,680 MIN .80 AC-FT 253,000 
DO • MEAN$ 275 CFSM$ 1.47 INt 19.98 AC-FT$ 199,300 

t Change in contents, in acre-feet, in Rimrock Lake. 
$ Adjusted for change in contents in Rimrock Lake. 

https://127,543.80
https://232,623.00
https://2,680.99


182 YAKIMA RIVER BASIN 

12492500 TIETON RIVER AT HEADWORKS OF TIETON CANAL, NEAR NACHES, WA 

LOCATION.--Lat 46° 40'16", long 121°00'00", in NE4SMi sec.30, T.14 N., R.15 E., Yakima County, Hydrologic Unit 
17030002, Snoqualmie National Forest, on right bank 1,000 ft (300 m) downstream from headworks of Tieton Canal, 
7.1 mi (11.4 km) downstream from Tieton Dam, 12.4 mi (20.0 km) upstream from Oak Creek, 16 mi (26 km) southwest 
of Naches, and at mile 14.2 (22.8 km). 

DRAINAGE AREA.--239 mi.' (619 km 2 ). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--April 1906 to current year. Monthly discharge only for some periods, published in WSP 1316. 

REVISED RECORDS.--WSP 1216: Drainage area. WSP 1286: 1910(M), 1920. 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder. Datum of gage is 2,280.44 ft (695.078 m) above mean sea level, unadjusted. Prior 
to July 28, 1909, nonrecording gages at same site or sites within 1.5 mi (2.4 km) downstream at same datum. 

REMARKS.--Records good. Diversion for irrigation by Tieton Canal 1,000 ft (300 m) upstream. Flow regulated 
by Rimrock Lake 7.1 mi (11.4 km) upstream beginning April 1925. 

COOPERATION.--Gaging station operated and daily discharge records furnished by Bureau of Reclamation; 2 discharge 
measurements made and records reviewed by Geological Survey. 

AVERAGE DISCHARGE.--71 years, 569 ft 3 /s (16.11 m 3 /s) 412,200 acre-ft/yr (508 hm 3 /yr), adjusted for diversion since 
1910 and for storage since October 1924. 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Maximum discharge, 8,910 ft 3 /s (252 m3 /s) Dec. 22, 1933, gage height, 9.70 ft 
(2.957 m); no flow at times in 1926, 1929, 1931-32, 1934, 1945. 

EXTREMES FOR CURRENT YEAR.--Maximum discharge, 1,270 ft 3 /s (36.0 m 3 /s) Sept. 21, 22, 23, gage height, 4.27 ft 
(1.301 m); minimum, 3.0 ft 3 /s (0.085 m3 /s) Dec. 24, gage height, 1.56 ft (0.475 m). 

DISCHARGE, IN CUBIC FEET PER SECOND, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 948 53 36 11 13 10 14 23 28 199 486 552 

2 948 50 36 12 13 8.8 14 28 28 199 540 584 

3 939 50 36 15 12 9.3 16 18 27 206 570 577 

4 858 50 36 15 11 8.8 56 16 28 206 667 577 

5 745 50 36 15 11 9.3 72 13 28 202 717 516 

6 738 48 36 15 10 11 61 12 28 202 717 474 

7 745 48 36 15 10 12 50 20 28 210 717 510 

8 745 48 68 15 10 13 36 24 27 292 557 650 

9 745 48 98 15 11 12 13 23 27 305 509 745 

10 745 48 58 15 16 11 12 22 28 310 689 745 

11 738 48 58 15 22 10 12 21 28 310 811 745 

12 683 48 58 15 23 10 12 21 29 310 882 745 

13 552 48 58 15 30 9.3 12 22 29 310 874 806 

14 540 48 58 15 18 10 12 22 29 314 874 836 

15 284 48 58 15 16 9.3 12 21 29 438 866 829 

16 105 48 58 15 16 9.3 12 21 29 534 948 843 

17 105 45 58 17 16 8.8 12 21 30 540 914 914 

18 105 45 58 42 14 8.8 13 21 30 511 930 914 

19 79 44 58 16 10 9.3 12 21 30 400 1070 1010 

20 48 45 58 16 9.3 8.8 12 22 29 395 1220 1150 

21 48 45 58 16 9.3 9.3 12 22 30 395 1210 1210 

22 48 45 44 16 10 11 13 23 30 395 1150 1260 

23 48 45 7.7 16 8.8 13 30 33 30 395 1120 1220 

24 48 45 6.1 15 12 12 29 23 33 447 1040 1180 

25 51 45 8.8 15 8.8 11 24 48 35 492 939 1060 

26 50 43 12 15 8.2 12 24 24 42 498 769 890 

27 50 50 13 15 8.8 16 24 27 112 492 689 766 

28 48 45 9.0 15 12 12 27 27 140 492 653 710 

29 48 40 11 15 --- 9.3 29 27 146 492 540 724 

30 48 42 8.2 15 12 23 27 177 486 584 283 

31 51 --- 4.0 12 14 --- 27 --- 486 522 ---

TOTAL 11933 1405 1237.8 489 369.2 330.4 700 720 1344 11463 24774 24025 

MEAN 385 46.8 39.9 15.8 13.2 10.7 23.3 23.2 44.8 370 799 801 

MAX 948 53 98 42 30 16 72 48 177 540 1220 1260 

MIN 48 40 4.0 11 8.2 8.8 12 12 27 199 486 283 

AC-FT 23670 2790 2460 970 732 655 1390 1430 2670 22740 49140 47650 

t 
tt 

MEANt 

-7,870 
73 

258 

+9,260 
200 
206 

-7,220 
1,080 

175 

+11,370 
0 

201 

+9,730 
0 

188 

+9,960 
0 

173 

+14,910 
4,190 

344 

+7,320 
16,260 

407 

+13,260 
17,600 

563 

-25,600 
20,580 

288 

-50,660 
20,960 

316 

-52,570 
16,900 

201 
CFSMt 1.08 .86 .73 .84 .79 .72 1.44 1.70 2.36 1.21 1.32 .84 
1N.0 1.25 .96 .84 .97 .82 .84 1.61 1.96 2.64 1.39 1.52 .94 
AC-FTt 15,870 12,250 10,760 12,340 10,460 10,620 20,490 25,010 33,530 17,720 19,400 11,980 

CAL YR 1976: TOTAL 
DO • MEAN* 

202,843.8 MEAN 554 MAX 
648 CFSM$ 2.71 INt 

1,360 MIN 4.0 AC-FT 402,300 
36.86 AC-FT0 469,600 

WTR YR 1977: TOTAL 
DO • MEANt 

78,790.4 MEAN 216 MAX 
277 CFSMt 1.16 1N$ 

1,260 MIN 4.0 AC-FT 156,300 
15.74 AC-FTt 200,500 

t Change in contents, in acre-feet, in Rimrock Lake. 
tt Diversion, in acre-feet, by Tiet6n Canal. 

Adjusted for change in lake contents and diversion. 

https://2,280.44
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12494000 NACHES RIVER BELOW TIETON RIVER, NEAR NACHES, WA 

LOCATION .--Lat 46°44'48", long 120°46'05", in SW1/4 NE4 sec.36, T.15 N., R.16 E., Yakima County, Hydrologic Unit 
17030002, on left bank 0.4 mi (0.6 km) downstream from Wapatox power canal intake, 0.9 mi (1.4 km) downstream 
from Tieton River, 3.5 mi (5.6 km) northwest of Naches, and at mile 16.6 (26.7 km). 

DRAINAGE AREA.--941 mil (2,437 km2). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--August to October 1905, October 1908 to current year. Monthly discharge only for some periods, 
published in WSP 1316. 

REVISED RECORDS.--WSP 1216: Drainage area. WSP 1286: 1910(M), 1911, 1929-30(M), 1932-33(M), 1935(M). WSP 
1396: 1954. 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder. Datum of gage is 1,549.67 ft (472.339 m) above mean sea level. Prior to Dec. 7, 
1916, nonrecording gage and Dec. 7, 1916, to Sept. 9, 1936, water-stage recorder, at site 0.6 mi (1.0 km) 
upstream at different datums. Sept. 10 to Oct. 30, 1936, nonrecording gage at present site and datum. 

REMARKS.--Records good. Flow regulated by Bumping Lake since November 1910 and Rimrock Lake since October 
1924. Diversions by Selah Valley and Tieton Canals since 1909, Wapatox Canal since 1936, and municipal water 
supply for the city of Yakima from the Oak Flat diversion canal until 1975. Small unmeasured diversions for 
irrigation of approximately 420 acres (1.7 km2) above station. 

COOPERATION.--Gage-height record collected in cooperation with, and five discharge measurement furnished by 
Bureau of Reclamation. 

AVERAGE DISCHARGE.--69 years (water years 1909-77), 1,742 ft3/s (49.33 m3/s), 1,262,000 acre-ft/yr (1,560 hm 3/yr) 
adjusted for diversions by Naches-Selah, Tieton, and Wapatox Canals, and for change in contents in Bumping and 
Rimrock Lakes. 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Maximum discharge, 32,200 ft3/s (912 m 3/s) Dec. 22, 23, 1933, gage height, 14.33 
ft (4.368 m), site and datum then in use; minimum, 1 ft3/s (0.03 m3/s) Nov. 7, 1942, and for many days during 
winter of 1943-44, result of regulation and diversion. 

EXTREMES FOR CURRENT YEAR.--Maximum discharge, 1,550 ft3/s (43.9 m3/s) June 8, gage height, 12.76 ft (3.889 m); 
minimum, 2.5 ft3/s (0.071 m3/s) Mar. 29, result of regulation and diversion. 

MONTHLY DISCHARGE OF NACHES RIVER AND CANALS NEAR NACHES, WASH. 
WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

Runoff or Diversion in acre-feet Change in Combined flow 
contents in of Naches 

Naches Bumping and River and 
River Selah Rimrock canals 

Month near Valley Tieton Wapatox Lakes (acre-feet) 
Naches Canal Canal Canal (acre-feet) (unadjusted) 

October 28,420 4,040 73 10,100 -12,060 30,570 
November 17,860 0 200 2,960 +8,310 29,330 
December 16,730 540 1,080 488 +7,070 25,910 

CAL YR 1976 1,155,000 46,350 100,800 163,000 -42,820 1,422,000 

January 15,770 0 0 351 +11,170 27,290 
February 11,240 0 0 0 +14,660 25,900 
March 8,430 3,200 0 391 +14,270 26,290 
April 17,730 6,520 4,190 14,600 +28,090 71,130 
May 23,730 7,460 16,260 19,810 +15,600 82,860 
June 35,570 7,380 17,600 18,040 +12,470 91,060 
July 9,420 7,950 20,580 20,250 -28,560 29,640 
August 34,880 8,080 20,960 26,260 -63,700 26,480 
September 41,630 6,200 16,900 22,150 -60,530 26,350 

WTR YR 1977 
261,400 51,390 97,040 135,400 -53,210 492,800 

Note.--Previous years included City of Yakima diversion at Oak Flat. This diversion was discontinued during 
the 1975 water year. 

https://1,549.67
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124940 NACHES RIVER BELOW TIETON RIVER, NEAR NACHES, WA--Continued 

SECOND, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 
MEAN VALUES 

DISCHARGE, IN CUBIC FEET PER 

JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP
DAY OCT NOV DEC 

1 818 342 282 200 260 234 88 775 668 145 198 470 

90 757 754 118 212 505810 342 282 200 270 216 

3 803 326 270 200 260 211 88 
2 

769 650 116 231 505 

4 734 342 260 200 220 185 113 631 810 113 282 522 

5 632 338 250 170 180 175 148 503 1130 111 446 548 

632 250 135 170 173 134 415 1270 109 510 472 

7 632 314 290 130 160 177 195 370 1420 104 485 4606 326 

210 490 362 1450 118 358 557 

9 632 302 354 125 
8 638 310 310 130 150 

150 205 374 326 1090 129 212 633 

157 180 258 354 874 123 402 62710 626 298 302 120 

384 789 118 470 619 
298 716 118 570 614

11 626 290 290 115 205 160 189 

12 604 286 294 115 209 157 151 
13 510 282 302 125 257 157 143 286 692 116 560 646 

233 143 129 290 668 111 560 678 

15 424 270 294 180 208 143 113 326 609 
14 495 274 298 150 

137 543 671 

548 198 587 671294 278 298 240 198 134 113 318 
258 500 198 674 735

16 
286 290 298 270 197 126 104 

97 246 480 195 668 74017 
18 310 326 302 330 201 111 

19 310 318 294 600 201 106 97 236 446 140 775 798 

20 310 314 258 560 194 106 88 232 415 140 954 931 

521 195 92 84 278 318 137 962 1020
21 290 306 245 

451 195 88 93 397 232 134 930 1100
22 250 302 220 
23 240 294 235 406 184 95 145 441 209 151 882 1080 

415 189 173 874 102024 290 218 350 171 101 322 

25 282 290 232 330 199 95 820 379 176 212 789 963
232 

300 210 90 1090 358 164 229 704 819 

27 330 310 
26 326 282 282 

243 280 206 116 869 358 164 218 620 724 

28 322 258 250 270 229 118 742 322 176 218 604 661 
789 298 167 212 490 6724529 314 286 235 250 ---

278 160 208 538 52830 306 286 230 250 32 783 
67 --- 302 --- 202 495 ---31 310 --- 200 250 

4751 17585 209898435 7953 5669 4248 8939 11962 17934 

MEAN 462 300 
TOTAL 14328 9005 

272 e57 202 137 298 386 598 153 567 700 
775 1450 229 962 1100342 354 600 270 234 1090 

MIN 232 243 200 115 150 32 84 232 160 104 198 460 

AC-FT 28420 17860 16730 15770 11240 8430 17730 23730 35570 34880 

MAX 818 

9420 41630 

t -12,060 +8,310 +7,070 +11,170 +14,660 +14,270 +28,090 +15,600 +12,470 -28,560 -63,700 60,530 

3,590 25,310 43,530 43,020 48,780 55,300 45,250 

MEAN* 497 493 421 444 466 428 1,195 1,348 1,530 
tt 14,210 3,160 2,110 351 0 

482 431 443 

0.45 0.47 0.50 0.45 1.27 1.43 1.63 0.51 0.46 0.47CFSMt 0.53 0.52 
0.58 0.52 0.54 0.52 0.52 1.42 1.65 1.81 0.59 0.53 0.531N.$ 0.61 

71,130 82,860 91,060 29,640 26,480 26,350AC-FT# 30,570 29,330 25,910 27,290 25,900 26,290 

MAX 6,160 MIN 200 AC-FT 1,155,000 

DO • MEANS 1,959 CFSMS 2.08 INS 28.33 AC-FTS 1,422,000 
WTR YR 1977: TOTAL 131,798 MEAN 361 MAX 1,450 MIN 32 AC-FT 261,400 

DO • MEANS 681 CFSMS 0.72 IN* 9.82 AC-FT# 492,800 

CAL YR 1976: TOTAL 582,538 MEAN 1,592 

t Change in contents, in acre-feet, Bumping and Rimrock Lakes. 
tt Diversion, in acre-feet, by Tieton, Selah Valley, and Wapatox Canals. 
# Adjusted for change in lake contents and diversion. 
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185 YAKIMA RIVER BASIN 

12500010 YAKIMA RIVER NEAR TERRACE HEIGHTS, WA 

LOCATION.--Lat 46°36'21", long 120° 28'27", in NWUNE: sec.20, T.13 N., R.19 E., Yakima County, Hydrologic Unit 
17030003, at Terrace Heights Way bridge, 1.6 mi (2.6 km) west of Terrace Heights, and at mile 113.2 (182.1 km). 

DRAINAGE AREA.--3,250 mi.' (8,420 km 2 ). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Water years 1971-72, 1974-75, Sept. 27 to Sept. 28, 1977 (discontinued). 

REMARKS.--Temperature, dissolved oxygen, pH, turbidity, specific conductance and coliform data furnished by 
Washington State Department of Ecology. 

WATER QUALITY DATA, SEPTEMBER 1977 

SPE- ImME-
CIFIC DIATE FECAL 

INSTAN- CON- PER- COLI- COLI-
TANEOUS DUCT- TUR- DIS- CENT FORM FORM HARD-

DIS- ANCE PH TEMPER- BID- SOLVED SATUR- (COL. .7UM-mF NESS
TIME CHARGE (MICRO- ATURE ITY OXYGEN ATION PER (COL./ (CA.MG)DATE ICES) MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG C) (uTU) (MG/L) 100 ML) 100 ML) (mG/L) 

SEP 
27... 0800 2680 124 7.5 12.5 5 9.5 89 B640 652 4327... 1100 2660 121 7.9 13.2 -- 10.7 101 -- --27... 1405 2640 122 8.4 13.9 3 11.4 110 B600 820 
27.:. 1715 2600 116 8.3 14.1 -- -- --27... 2100 2630 120 8.0 13.7 3 2700 8027... 2315 2610 121 7.8 13.4 --
28... 0200 2610 121 7.6 13.2 4 8910 86428... 0500 2600 123 7.7 12.9 --28... 0800 2580 124 -- 12.9 9738 B52 
H Results based upon colony counts outside the ideal range. 

DIS- DIS-
NON- DIS- SOLVED SOLVED 
CAR- SOLVED RAG- DIS- PO- ALKA- DIS-

BONATE CAL- NE- SOLVED TAS- 8ICAR- CAR- LINITY CARBON SOLVED 
HARD- CIUM SIUm SODIUM SIUm BONATE BONATE AS DIoX1UE SULFATE 
NESS (CA) (MG) (NA) (K) (HCO3) (CO3) CAC03 (CO2) (SO4)

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L1 (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/LI (MG/L) (MG/L) (mG/L) 

SEP 
27... 11 3.8 5.3 1.5 59 0 48 3.0 5.9 
27... --
27... 
27... 
27... 
27... 
28... 

DIS- TOTAL DIS-
DIS- DIS- SOLVED TOTAL TOTAL KJEL- SOLVED 

SOLVED SOLVED DIS- SOLIDS NITRITE AMMONIA DAHL TOTAL ORTHO. 
CHLO- FLUO- SOLVED (SUM OF SUS- PLUS NITRO- NITRO- PHOS- PHOS-
RIDE RIDE SILICA CONSTI- PENDED NITRATE GEN GEN PHORUS PHORUS 
(CL) (F) (SI02) TUENTS) SOLIDS (N) (N) (N) (P) (R)

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/LI (MG/L1 (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (mG/L) (MG/L1 (mG/L) 

SEP 
27... 2.6 .1 19 78 12 .08 .04 .18 .0527... .03 

27... 8 .05 .05 .15 .05 .0327... 
27... 
27... 
28... 
28... 
28... 



186 YAKIMA RIVER BASIN 

12500420 MOXEE DRAIN AT BIRCHFIELD ROAD NEAR UNION GAP, WA 

LOCATION.--Lat 46°32'46", long 120°26'13", in SE4NW4 sec.10, T.12 N., R.19 E., Yakima County, Hydrologic Unit 
17030003, 2 mi (3.2 km) southeast of Yakima at Birchfield crossing. 

PERIOD OF RECORD. May 1975 to September 1976 (discontinued). 

WATER QUALITY DATA, MAY 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

SPE- SUS-
CIFIC PENDED 

INSTAN- CON- SUS- SEDI-
TANEDUS DUCT- TUR- PENDED MENT 

01S- ANCE TEMPER- HID- SEDI- DIS-

DATE 
TIME CHARGE (MICRO- ATURE 

(CFS) MHOS) (DEG C) 
ITY 

(JTU) 
MENT CHARGE 

(MG/L) (T/DAY) 

MAY , 1975 
24... 1210 54 350 16.0 50 1540 225 
31... 1235 52 410 18.0 50 801 112 

JUN 
01... 1820 58 400 20.0 40 558 87 
04... 
09... 

1415 
1330 

44 
56 

440 
380 

19.0 
16.0 

30 
30 

440 
479 

52 
75 

11... 
18... 
20... 
24... 

1605 
1240 
1345 
1415 

51 
05 
15 
77 

44U 
310 
360 
350 

18.0 
16.0 
18.0 
18.0 

40 
40 
30 
40 

675 
747 
474 
520 

93 
171 

96 
108 

26... 1410 71 337 16.0 30 668 139 
JUL 
01... 1410 59 420 17.0 30 646 103 
03... 
08... 
11... 
15... 
17... 
21... 
25... 
29... 

1415 
1245 
1245 
1445 
1305 
1420 
1230 
1045 

73 
61 
54 
61 
53 
65 
57 
69 

360 
460 
400 
400 
400 
420 
400 
350 

19.0 
20.0 
19.0 
19.0 
19.6 
21.3 
22.6 
17.1 

40 
40 
40 
50 
45 
35 
40 
35 

636 
1730 
872 
670 
632 
618 
659 
411 

125 
285 
127 
110 

90 
108 
101 

77 
AUG 
01... 
05... 

1100 
1100 

63 
62 

360 
370 

17.0 
18.4 

20 
35 

295 
376 

50 
63 

13... 
18... 
21... 

1230 
1640 
1500 

74 
54 

108 

370 
365 
350 

17.7 
18.7 
20.2 

11 
30 

5 

307 
951 
362 

61 
139 
106 

28... 1150 115 350 16.4 4 261 81 
SEP 
04... 
11... 
18... 
25... 

1500 
1325 
1805 
1300 

74 
114 
115 
102 

350 
310 

330 

18.0 
18.4 
16.5 
15.5 

3 
2 
3 
4 

197 
199 
149 
205 

39 
61 
46 
56 

OCT 
20... 1530 26 700 12.1 1 52 3.7 

MAR 1976 
0850 9.0 880 2.8 3 12 .29 

10... 1040 
0905 
0850 

9.0 
It 
13 

820 
650 
510 

8.2 
7.4 
5.5 

1 
9 

27 

45 
29 
78 

1.1 
.94 

2.7 



187 YAKIMA RIVER BASIN 

12500420 MOXEE DRAIN AT BIRCHFIELD ROAD NEAR UNION GAP, WA--Continued 

WATER QUALITY DATA, MAY 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

SPE- SUS-
CIFIC PENDED 

INSTAN- CON- SUS- SEDI-
TANEOUS DUCT- TUR- PENDED MENT 

DOS- ANCE TEMPER- BID- SEDI- DIS-
TIME CHARGE (MICRO- ATURE ITY RENT CHARGE 

DATE (CFS) MHOS) (DEG C) (JTU) (RG/L) (T/DAY) 

MAR . 19/6 
25... 1535 le 550 10.3 17 41 1.3 
31... 0915 37 298 8.0 14 1200 120 

APR 
01... 1600 83 2b5 9.8 12 404 91 
05... 1535 34 280 15.0 2 493 45 
09... 0915 bO 248 7.8 10 74 12 
13... 0845 56 245 8.4 15 336 51 
15... 1605 53 250 9.7 8 266 38 
20... 1550 73 248 13.6 8 497 90 
23... 0845 7D 232 7.2 5 280 57 
26... 1650 6d 245 12.0 5 240 44 
29... 1540 54 218 15.9 7 243 35 

MAY 
04... 0830 43 338 9.8 8 221 26 
06... 1445 50 285 17.2 10 384 52 
11... 0815 74 247 9.1 9 460 92 
13... 1600 61.) 278 18.1 16 482 78 
17... 1500 54 263 16.4 11 346 50 
20... 1415 36 360 17.2 15 486 47 
24... 1500 77 250 14.2 12 643 134 
27... 1445 76 285 13.4 9 542 111 

JUN 
01... 1700 70 277 15.1 17 663 136 
03... 1515 74 325 16.9 14 581 116 
07... 1430 62 335 18.5 12 462 77 
11... 0845 75 310 12.3 24 1320 267 
15... 0800 74 315 13.6 18 577 115 
17... 1445 73 327 20.0 21 807 159 
21... 1515 73 340 18.3 20 875 172 
25... 0845 78 277 12.0 18 756 159 
28... 2015 73 270 21.6 20 719 142 
JUL 
01... 1630 115 295 19.3 20 758 235 
06... 2030 75 330 20.8 22 654 132 
09... 0815 81 268 16.1 18 669 146 
13... 1225 78 297 17.4 19 597 126 
16... 0730 73 330 15.4 16 759 150 
20... 0830 73 265 16.5 119 962 190 
22... 1945 73 280 21.8 94 981 193 
27... 0845 79 307 14.6 108 733 156 
29... 1645 74 335 21.4 37 724 145 

AUG 
77 18.6 27 494 103 

05... 1600 13 305 21.0 39 483 17 
09... 1820 18 315 20.7 18 401 19 
17... 1700 24 295 18.7 23 413 27 
19... 1600 19 320 16.3 20 413 21 
23... 1630 17 323 20.1 19 282 13 
26... 1615 23 293 17.6 13 985 61 
30... 1915 14 305 20.3 18 298 11 
SEP 
02... 1845 13 320 19.5 13 343 12 
07... 1930 78 245 16.1 14 298 63 
09... 1745 80 280 17.2 13 266 57 
14... 1145 77 255 14.1 11 196 41 
17... 1330 80 275 16.8 9 246 53 
20... 1930 77 280 -- 11 334 69 

02... 1545 291 

23... 1645 76 295 17.7 13 279 57 
28... 0930 7b 315 14.3 14 235 48 



188 YAKIMA RIVER BASIN 

12500445 WIDE HOLLOW CREEK NEAR MOUTH, AT UNION GAP, WA 

LOCATION.--Lat 46°32'19", long 120°28'17", in SE4SW14 sec.8, T.12 N., R.19 E., Yakima County, Hydrologic Unit 
17030003, at private road to Union Gap sewerage plant. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--64.8 mi l (167.8 km 2 ) 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--March 1975 to September 1976 (discontinued). 

WATER QUALITY DATA, MARCH 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

SPE- SUS 
CIFIC PENDED 

INSTAN- CON- SUS- 5E01.. 
TANEOUS DUCT- TUR PENDED MENT 

OI5 ANCE TEMPER- 81C, SEDI- DIS 
TIME CHARGE (MICRO- ATURE ITY MENT CHARGE 

DATE (CF5) MHOS) (DEG C) (Jill) (MG/L) (T/DAY) 

MAP • 1975 
12... 1450 44 790 8.5 2 27 3.5 
14... 0935 38 660 7.0 4 22 2.3 
19... 0930 35 565 7.0 2 14 1.3 
21... 1040 32 600 7.0 0 14 1.2 
25... 1100 31 550 6.0 3 15 1.3 
27... 1040 43 620 4.5 2 18 2.1 
31... 1020 45 390 7.0 2 16 2.0 

APP 
03... 1035 6. 404 -- 2 37 6.5 
07... 1100 74 305 7.0 2 28 5.6 
09... 1140 73 300 8.0 1 35 6.9 
14... 1140 63 330 8.5 2 22 3.7 
18... 1150 64 390 11.0 -- 16 2.6 
22... 1145 60 405 10.0 4 25 4.0 
24... 1145 52 365 10.0 4 14 2.0 
29... 1120 38 420 11.0 5 12 1.2 

MAY 
02... 1205 40 350 11.0 5 30 4.? 
06... 1135 60 370 12.0 20 22 3.6 
10... 1235 10 310 16.0 -- 43 8.1 
15... 1835 93 415 14.0 3 33 8.3 
18... 1920 82 300 14.0 10 59 13 
24... 1105 au 320 13.0 8 38 8.2 
31... 1120 31 350 17.0 4 37 3.7 

JUN 
01... 1950 40 290 17.0 8 31 4.0 
04... 1535 30 435 18.0 10 76 7.8 
09... 1505 50 370 15.0 6 44 5.9 
11... 1445 4U 480 17.0 6 51 5.5 
18... 1400 44 450 15.0 9 72 8.6 
20... 1500 44 420 18.0 5 25 3.0 
24... 1515 43 480 16.0 8 23 2.7 
26... 1515 32 440 16.0 4 26 2.2 

JUL 
01... 1515 40 510 16.0 5 25 2.7 
03... 1515 40 500 17.0 6 14 1.5 
08... 1200 33 700 18.0 6 18 1.6 
11... 1205 36 600 17.0 6 113 11 
15... 1545 36 600 17.0 7 21 2.0 
17... 1405 3d 420 17.2 3 6 .62 
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12500445 WIDE HOLLOW CREEK NEAR MOUTH, AT UNION GAP, WA--Continued 

WATER QUALITY DATA, MARCH 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

SME.. SUS-
CIVIC MENDED 

INSTAN- CON- SUS.-
TANEOUS DUCT- PENDED MENT 

01S- ANCE TEMPER.. 8ID- 5E01- OIS-

DATE 
TIME CHARGE (MICRO.. ATURE 

(CFS) MHOS) (DEG C) 
ITY 

(JTI)) 
MENT 

(MG/L) 
CHARGE 

(T/DAY) 

JUL , 1975 
21... 1515 33 420 20.4 2 9 .80 
25... 1145 21 420 19.6 10 6 .44 
29... 1145 31 390 16.4 3 22 1.8 

AUG 
01... 1230 31 360 17.2 2 7 .59 
05... 1200 31 340 18.4 4 5 .42 
13... 1135 55 400 19.0 1 13 1.9 
18... 1610 77 340 17.8 9 62 13 
21... 1615 W.) 41U 19.0 4 26 4.2 
27... 1555 65 700 17.4 10 18 3.2 

SEP 
04..0 1525 is 480 16.7 3 -- --
11... 1130 75 550 16.2 6 14 2.8 
19... 0830 be 600 13.0 7 16 2.7 
25... 1320 62 600 16.0 15 25 4.2 

OCT 
20... 1700 3/ 525 13.0 7 .70 

MAR 1976 
03... 1055 In 750 6.2 11 11 .53 
09... 1610 id 1660 11.6 22 2 .10 
17... 1000 Is 1900 10.0 27 20 .86 
23... 0945 Is 1100 7.7 18 21 .91 
25... 1635 Is 1800 11.1 26 21 .85 
31... 0830 44 350 9.0 31 187 22 

APR 
01... 1530 3/ 26 10.6 29 48 4.8 
05... 1620 27 1580 14.5 22 25 1.8 
09e.. 0805 38 630 8.6 9 34 3.5 
13... 0935 39 650 10.0 9 32 3.4 
15... 1630 43 720 9.6 8 34 3.9 
20... 1615 43 650 12.1 7 43 5.0 
23... 0945 26 800 10.0 8 30 2.1 
26... 1720 41 620 10.8 6 32 3.5 
29... 1625 37 1280 14.5 14 35 3.5 

MAY 
04... 0915 .3, 495 11.8 6 31 3.2 
06... 1500 41 900 13.7 10 44 4.9 
11... 0930 52 632 10.7 1! 16 2.2 
13... 1530 44 398 16.0 9 31 3.7 
20... 1330 44 255 13.0 3 34 4.0 
24... 1415 yd 265 13.0 3 31 4.0 
27... 

JUN 
1605 43 320 12.2 2 19 2.2 

01... 
03... 
07... 
11... 
15... 
17... 
21... 
25... 
28... 

1615 
1430 
1345 
0930 
0845 
1400 
1400 
1030 
2100 

4o 
48 
44 
42 
35 
38 
31 
37 
30 

265 
265 
245 
248 
340 
255 
560 
335 
365 

13.0 
13.8 
15.9 
13.3 
13.8 
17.0 
16.4 
13.1 
17.7 

2 
2 
2 
2 
1 
1 
4 
1 
1 

24 
16 
12 
19 
13 
9 

18 
24 
19 

3.0 
2.1 
1.4 
2.2 
1.2 
.92 

1.8 
2.4 
1.5 

JUL 
01... 
06... 
09... 
13... 
15... 
20... 
22... 
27... 
29... 

AUG 

1545 
2115 
0900 
1305 
1515 
0915 
2030 
0930 
1530 

38 
38 
42 
42 
32 
28 
26 

30 
29 

285 
315 
275 
358 
900 
325 
300 
385 
355 

15.5 
17.5 
16.0 
16.6 
18.2 
15.9 
17.4 
15.0 
18.0 

1 
1 
1 
1 
4 
1 
1 
3 
2 

18 
14 

5 
4 

12 
12 
28 

6 
10 

1.8 
1.4 
.57 
.45 

1.0 
.91 

2.0 
.49 
.78 

02... 
05... 
09... 
17... 
19... 
23... 
26... 
31... 

SEP 

1635 
1515 
1800 
1800 
1515 
1530 
1530 
0800 

Je 
26 
30 
43 
43 
44 
53 
43 

413 
950 
565 
330 
320 
345 
320 
398 

17.0 
17.9 
17.8 
16.1 
15.5 
17.8 
16.0 
16.3 

4 
9 
5 
3 
2 
2 
3 
2 

6 
7 

31 
15 
15 
18 
18 
11 

.52 

.49 
2.5 
1.7 
1.7 
2.1 
2.6 
1.3 

02... 
07... 
09... 
14... 
17... 
20... 
23... 

1800 
2015 
1830 
1230 
1415 
1900 
1615 

38 
45 
45 
55 
68 
58 
65 

285 
315 
335 
290 
225 
315 
315 

17.5 
15.0 
15.7 
14.5 
16.5 

--
17.0 

2 
4 
4 
4 
3 
3 
2 

7 
12 
23 
18 
21 
19 
20 

.72 
1.5 
2.8 
2.7 
3.9 
3.0 
3.5 

27... 1630 56 330 16.3 4 20 3.0 
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12500450 YAKIMA RIVER ABOVE AHTANUM CREEK, AT UNION GAP, WA 

LOCATION.--Lat 46°32'04", long 120° 27'58", in NW4NE1/4 sec.17, T.12 N., R 19 E., Yakima County, Hydrologic Unit 
17030003, on left bank 2,200 ft (670 m) upstream from Ahtanum Creek, 0.8 mi (1.3 km) upstream from Wapato 
Dam, 1.4 mi (2.3 km) southeast of Union Gap, and at about mile 107.3 (113.8 km). 

DRAINAGE AREA.--3,479 mi l (9,011 km 2 ). 

WATER-DISCHARGE RECORDS 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--October 1966 to current year. 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder. Datum of gage is at mean sea level. Prior to Apr. 4, 1967, at site 1,200 ft 
(370 m) downstream at same datum. 

REMARKS.--Water-discharge records good. Diversions above station for irrigation of about 212,000 acres (860 km 2 ). 
Flow partly regulated by Keechelus, Kachess, Cle Elum, Bumping, and Rimrock Lakes. Records at this site plus those 
for Ahtanum Creek at Union Gap are equivalent to 12503000, Yakima River at Union Gap. 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Maximum discharge, 28,200 ft 3 /s (799 m 3 /s) Dec. 4, 1975, elevation, 948.34 ft 
(289.054 m); minimum, 565 ft 3 /s (16.0 m 3 /s) Mar. 27, 1977, elevation, 937.38 ft (285.713 m). 

EXTREMES FOR CURRENT YEAR.--Maximum discharge, 3,920 ft 3 /s (111 m 3 /s) Aug. 17, elevation, 939.85 ft (286.466 m); 
minimum, 565 ft 3 /s (16.0 m 3 /s) Mar. 27, elevation, 937.38 ft (285.713 m). 

DISCHARGE, IN CUBIC FEET PER SECOND, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 2770 1270 959 1080 959 910 587 3150 3030 2980 2970 2920 

2 2850 1280 959 1030 979 910 592 3120 3290 3050 2880 2820 

3 2840 1280 949 989 979 890 597 2920 3100 3180 2820 2840 
4 2850 1270 949 959 929 870 593 2880 2980 3250 2790 2850 

5 2690 1270 969 969 890 841 617 2690 3360 3180 2820 2800 

6 2550 1240 959 919 861 822 929 2540 3360 3130 2980 2680 

7 2520 1210 959 840 832 784 1340 2520 3360 3030 3130 2490 

8 2570 1180 969 820 803 774 1680 2550 3180 2950 3150 2390 

9 2550 1160 989 800 784 803 2450 2460 2740 3020 3020 2400 

10 2550 1140 1010 800 774 803 2250 2460 2280 3100 2800 2410 

11 
12 

2540 
2540 

1120 
1110 

999 
989 

820 
830 

793 
861 

784 
784 

1770 
1390 

2610 
2300 

2360 
2580 

3070 
2980 

2750 
2900 

2460 
2430 

13 2360 1070 989 840 969 774 1490 2020 2740 3000 3000 2370 

14 
15 

2120 
2010 

1050 
1040 

989 
979 

850 
870 

1140 
1050 

756 
748 

1700 
1630 

2090 
2210 

2770 
2680 

3130 
2920 

3100 
3050 

2390 
2440 

16 
17 

1680 
1560 

1030 
989 

989 
999 

890 
900 

989 
929 

738 
738 

1510 
1470 

2270 
2160 

2630 
2710 

3070 
3200 

3000 
3410 

2420 
2400 

18 1560 979 999 1160 900 813 1440 2140 2770 3250 3480 2410 

19 
20 

1560 
1590 

1020 
1060 

1010 
999 

2600 
2790 

890 
880 

783 
817 

1350 
1300 

2280 
2300 

2850 
2790 

3150 
2970 

3250 
3020 

2330 
2320 

21 
22 

1740 
1500 

1060 
1060 

989 
989 

2310 
1870 

920 
890 

735 
720 

1400 
1400 

2300 
2480 

2760 
2820 

3000 
2930 

3130 
3340 

2330 
2420 

23 1460 1060 1010 1610 870 710 1420 2580 2870 2900 3180 2540 

24 1410 1060 979 1440 784 649 1880 2720 2800 2870 3250 2690 

25 1390 1060 949 1130 774 640 2690 2480 2850 2900 3320 2750 

26 
27 

1370 
1370 

1050 
1040 

929 
959 

1120 
1110 

784 
793 

601 
579 

3270 
2740 

2430 
2410 

2920 
3020 

2950 
3020 

3300 
3180 

2750 
2650 

28 1520 1020 1090 1070 880 681 1850 2460 3030 3000 3120 2540 

29 
30 

1370 
1310 

989 
969 

1200 
1210 

1030 
989 

--- 666 
612 

2190 
2710 

2450 
2360 

3030 
3030 

2980 
2970 

3000 
2980 

2410 
2390 

31 1280 --- 1160 959 586 --- 2400 --- 2980 3080 ---

TOTAL 61980 33136 31076 36394 24886 23321 48235 76740 86690 94110 95200 76040 

MEAN 1999 1105 1002 1174 889 752 1608 2475 2890 3036 3071 2535 

MAX 2850 1280 1210 2790 1140 910 3270 3150 3360 3250 3480 2920 

MIN 1280 969 929 800 774 579 587 2020 2280 2870 2750 2320 

AC-FT 122900 65730 61640 72190 49360 46260 95670 152200 171900 186700 188800 150800 

CAL YR 1976 TOTAL 1555292 MEAN 4249 MAX 12100 MIN 929 AC-FT 3085000 

WTR YR 1977 TOTAL 687808 MEAN 1884 MAX 3480 MIN 579 AC-FT 1364000 
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12500450 YAKIMA RIVER ABOVE AHTANUM CREEK, AT UNION GAP, WA--Continued 

WATER-QUALITY RECORDS 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Water years 1969, 1971, March 1975 to September 1976 (discontinued). 

WATER QUALITY DATA, MARCH 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

SPE-
PENDED 

INSTAN- 10(FN!C SUS- SEDI-
TANEOUS DUCT- TUR- PENDED MENT 

DOS- ANCE TEMPER- BID- SEDI- DIS-
TIME CHARGE (MICRO- ATURE ITY MENT CHARGE 

DATE (CFS) MHOS) (DEG C) (JTU) (MG/L) (T/DAY) 

MAR . 1975 
14... 0900 3790 143 4.0 2 16 164 
19... 0840 2900 120 3.5 3 11 86 
21... 0945 2460 140 4.0 3 13 86 
25... 1010 264U 150 4.0 2 10 71 
27... 1010 2480 172 3.5 3 8 54 
31... 0945 2800 142 5.0 4 32 242 

APR 
03... 0950 2800 149 5.0 2 25 189 
07... 1020 2560 170 6.0 2 25 173 
09... 1105 2700 170 7.0 1 41 299 
14... 1055 4390 140 6.5 6 69 818 
18... 1100 4430 145 10.0 -- 50 598 
22... 1105 4610 115 9.0 5 27 336 
24... 1100 4500 117 9.0 5 26 316 
29... 1035 4380 130 9.0 7 31 367 

MAY 
02... 1120 4380 135 10.0 6 42 497 
06... 1045 4690 130 10.0 5 35 443 
10... 1135 14700 110 14.0 -- 182 7220 
15... 1755 14500 95 15.0 20 239 9360 
18... 1820 12600 93 11.0 10 115 3910 
24... 1125 13300 100 10.0 20 106 3810 
31... 1145 10700 100 15.0 10 76 2200 

JUN 
01... 1850 12100 85 15.0 20 93 3040 
04... 1445 10600 85 13.0 10 88 2520 
09... 1400 8410 100 13.0 8 60 1360 
11... 1515 8120 100 15.0 10 121 2650 
18... 1300 7370 105 13.0 10 124 2470 
20... 1410 7280 105 16.0 6 50 983 
23... 1430 6490 120 16.0 10 103 1810 
26... 1435 6200 105 14.0 8 69 1160 

JUL 
01... 1430 4160 130 15.0 10 98 1100 
03... 1430 5050 115 17.0 10 120 1640 
08... 1305 473U 90 17.0 10 62 792 
11... 1305 4290 100 12.0 6 126 1460 
15... 1510 4770 110 18.0 8 62 798 
17... 1325 3820 105 18.4 5 29 299 
21... 1445 3980 140 21.4 5 48 516 
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12500450 YAKIMA RIVER ABOVE AHTANUM CREEK, AT UNION GAP, WA--Continued 

WATER QUALITY DATA, MARCH 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 
SPE- SUS 
CIFIC PENDED 

INSTAN- CON- SUS- SEDI 
TANEOUS DUCT.. TUR-. PENDED MENT 

UIS- ANCE TEMPER- SEDI - DIS-
TIME CHARGE (MICRO- ATURE ITY MENT CHARGE 

DATE (O'S) MHOS) (DEG Cl (JTU) (MG/L) (T/DAY) 

JUL t 1975 
25... 1305 3550 140 22.3 10 48 400 
29... 1115 3420 130 17.2 8 46 425 

AUG 
01... 1145 3550 120 17.4 5 20 192 
05... 1130 3560 100 18.8 8 23 221 
13..e 1255 3210 102 18.0 1 --
18... 1620 4590 100 17.0 2 33 409 
21... 1540 4080 110 20.8 1 15 165 

SEP 
04... 1425 3150 120 17.0 1 12 102 
11... 1300 2350 120 17.4 1 15 95 
18.o. 1745 2720 120 16.0 1 12 88 
25... 1230 2580 130 15.4 1 12 84 

OCT 
20... 1600 1730 158 11.2 11 51 

MAR . 19/6 
03e.. 0920 2290 131 .8 3 5 31 
10... 1100 2920 132 6.0 7 28 221 
17... 0930 2520 128 6.0 6 11 75 
23... 0915 3000 118 4.3 6 10 81 
25... 1605 2980 128 7.0 7 12 97 
31... 0845 4400 101 7.6 18 73 867 

APR 
01... 1545 4480 125 6.5 5 30 363 
05... 1550 4760 94 10.4 4 36 463 
09... 0850 9470 79 6.6 16 182 4650 
13... 1010 9720 95 7.2 9 46 1210 
15e.e 1740 8360 100 6.8 5 35 790 
20... 1640 6690 99 9.7 3 37 668 
23... 0915 6200 110 6.8 3 29 485 
27... 0805 5400 96 7.7 3 18 262 
29... 1600 5040 104 11.1 3 14 191 

MAY 
04... 0845 9420 92 8.6 8 71 1810 
06.e. 1530 7840 70 11.6 4 30 635 
11... 0900 12500 77 7.7 11 99 3340 
13... 1600 9640 84 11.8 6 43 1120 
20... 1400 7330 82 10.8 3 13 257 
24... 1445 8820 75 11.3 3 29 691 
27... 1515 8030 77 11.4 3 29 629 

JUN , 1976 
01... 1645 6720 82 11.1 2 18 327 
03... 1500 4580 14 12.4 2 23 284
07... 1415 3720 94 14.9 1 15 151 
11... 0900 4800 76 11.7 3 30 389 
15... 0815 3720 104 13.2 2 20 201
17... 1430 5240 87 16.2 2 32 453
21... 1440 6470 79 14.2 3 40 699 
25... 0915 6320 82 12.1 3 33 563
28... 2030 5800 89 18.0 3 31 485

JUL 
01... 1615 6060 74 14.7 2 30 491 
06... 2045 5580 82 18.1 2 21 316 
09... 0830 7820 67 14.9 3 78 1650 
13... 1245 5970 73 16.6 1 22 355 
16... 0825 4020 80 16.3 2 13 141 
20... 0845 3740 65 16.6 5 35 353 
22... 2000 3920 82 19.5 5 29 307 
27... 0900 3680 97 14.6 5 23824
29... 1600 3630 97 18.2 4 17 167 

AUG 
02... 1600 4140 97 16.3 2 15 168 
05... 1545 4000 97 18.0 2 17 184 
09... 1740 4340 97 18.5 2 13 152 

317... 1730 4320 107 16.8 22 257 
19... 1545 3680 105 15.3 3 17 169 
23... 1600 3320 104 18.5 2 15 134 
26... 1600 3700 102 16.3 2 16 160 
30... 1930 3550 102 19.0 2 18 173

SEP 
02... 1830 3120 102 18.3 2 13516 
07... 1945 3500 92 15.6 2 18019 
09... 1800 3320 93 16.0 2 13415 
14... 1200 3030 112 14.0 3 13 106 
17... 1345 3120 110 15.9 2 11 93 
20... 1915 3080 92 '... 2 14 116 
23... 1630 2850 113 17.1 2 11 85 
27... 1600 2790 115 16.7 2 11315 
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12500500 NORTH FORK AHTANUM CREEK NEAR TAMPICO, WA 

LOCATION.--Lat 46°33'52", long 120° 54'57", in SW4SE4 sec.35, T.13 N., R.15 E., Yakima County, Hydrologic Unit 
17030003, on left bank 150 ft (46 m) downstream from Nasty Creek, 3.2 mi (5.1 km) northwest of Tampico, 20 mi 
(32.2 km) west of Yakima, and at mile 5.3 (8.5 km). 

DRAINAGE AREA.--68.9 mi l (178.5 km 2 ). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--August 1907 to current year (no winter records in water years 1908-09, 1916-30). Monthly 
discharge only for some periods, published in WSP 1316. 

REVISED RECORDS.--WSP 1216: Drainage area. WSP 1286: 1910(M), 1914-15. 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder. Concrete control Nov. 11, 1915, to December 1933, and broad-crested weir since 
September 1934. Altitude of gage is 2,450 ft (747 m), from topographic map. Aug. 26, 1907, to Apr. 1, 
1913, Aug. 20, 1915, to Sept. 5, 1916, nonrecording gage, and Apr. 2, 1913, to Aug. 19, 1915, Sept. 6, 
1916, to Sept. 19, 1934, water-stage recorder at site 50 ft (15 m) upstream at different datum. 

REMARKS.--Records good except those for winter periods which are fair. Minor diversions. No regulation. 

AVERAGE DISCHARGE.--53 years (water years 1910-15, 1931-77), 69.9 ft 3 /s (1.930 m 3 /s), 13.78 in/yr (350 mm/yr), 
50,640 acre-ft/yr (62.4 hm 3 /yr). 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Maximum discharge, 1,580 ft 3 /s (44.7 m 3 /s) Jan. 15, 1974, gage height, 5.45 ft 
(1.661 m) from rating curve extended above 690 ft 3 /s (19.5 m 3 /s) on basis of slope-area measurement of peak 
flow; minimum, 3.1 ft 3 /s (0.0.88 m3/s) Nov. 27, 1976. 

EXTREMES FOR CURRENT YEAR.--Peak discharges above base of 200 ft 3 /s ( 5.66 m 3 /s) and maximum (*): 

Discharge Gage height Discharge Gage height 
Date Time (ft 3 /s) (m 3 /s) (ft) (m) Date Time (ft 3 /s) (m 3 /s) (ft) (m) 

Jan. 5 1000 (a) ---- 2.17 0.661 Apr. 25 2400 *61 1.73 1.42 0.433 

Minimum discharge, 3.1 ft 3 /s (0.088 m 3 /s) Nov. 27. 

a Backwater from ice. 

DISCHAPGE. IN CUBIC FEET PER SECOND, wATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 
2 

25 
24 

27 
24 

16 
18 

9.0 
12 

11 
13 

16 
16 

16 
16 

39 
43 

37 
31 

11 
11 

7.8 
7.8 

9.9 
9.6 

3 
4 
5 

24 
24 
25 

24 
23 
23 

21 
20 
17 

10 
8.0 
7.0 

11 
10 
11 

16 
16 
16 

17 
21 
24 

36 
31 
28 

29 
39 
40 

12 
12 
12 

7.6 
7.6 

12 

9.3 
11 
11 

6 24 22 19 6.5 12 16 27 27 44 12 9.6 9.9 
7 24 22 23 6.5 13 17 31 28 42 11 9.0 9.3 
8 24 23 22 6.5 14 18 37 28 36 11 9.0 9.0 
9 23 23 21 6.0 15 16 30 26 30 10 7.8 9.0 

10 23 22 20 6.0 17 16 26 30 27 10 7.6 9.0 

11 23 22 19 6.5 19 16 23 28 26 11 7.6 8.7 
12 23 21 19 6.5 21 16 23 26 24 10 7.3 8.7 
13 22 20 19 7.5 22 15 24 26 25 10 7.3 8.4 
14 22 21 19 8.5 19 15 22 26 26 9.6 7.1 8.4 
15 23 22 20 10 19 15 23 25 22 9.3 7.1 8.4 

16 23 23 20 11 19 15 25 24 20 9.0 7.1 8.7 
17 22 22 20 14 19 15 21 23 19 9.0 7.1 9.3 
18 22 22 19 17 19 15 21 23 18 9.3 6.6 10 
19 22 21 14 19 18 15 20 24 18 9.0 6.6 12 
20 23 21 8.5 20 18 15 20 26 17 8.7 6.8 11 

21 23 20 17 17 19 15 19 30 16 8.7 7.3 12 
22 23 20 19 15 18 16 22 31 16 8.4 7.1 11 
23 23 20 16 14 16 17 29 30 15 8.1 7.1 11 
24 23 21 12 13 16 16 37 27 14 8.1 8.4 12 
25 26 21 17 13 16 15 50 25 14 8.1 8.7 14 

26 24 12 21 12 16 16 46 27 13 14 9.3 13 
27 23 5.4 20 12 16 16 35 26 13 9.6 8.7 13 
28 23 10 15 11 18 15 35 24 13 9.3 9.0 14 
29 
30 

23 
23 

16 
16 

17 
13 

10 
10 

--- 15 
15 

38 
38 

23 
23 

12 
12 

9.0 
8.4 

9.3 
18 

13 
12 

31 26 --- 5 5 10 16 --- 28 -- 8.4 11 ---

TOTAL 725 609.4 547.0 334.5 455 487 816 861 708 307.0 260.7 315.6 
MEAN 23.4 20.3 17.6 10.8 16.3 15.7 27.2 27.8 23.6 9.90 8.41 10.5 
MAX 26 27 23 20 22 18 50 43 44 14 18 14 
MIN 22 5.4 5.5 6.0 10 15 16 23 12 8.1 6.8 8.4 
CFSM .34 .30 .26 .16 .24 .23 .40 .40 .34 .14 .12 .15 
IN. .39 .33 .30 .18 .25 .26 .44 .46 .38 .17 .14 .17 
AC-FT 1440 1210 1080 663 902 966 1620 1710 1400 609 517 626 

CAL YR 1976 TOTAL 26551.4 MEAN 72.5 MAX 324 MIN 5.4 CFSM 1.05 IN 14.34 AC-FT 52660 
WTR YR 1977 TOTAL 6426.2 MEAN 17.6 MAX 50 MIN 5.4 CFSM .26 IN 3.47 AC-FT 12750 
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1250100 SOUTH FORK AHTANUM CREEK AT CONRAD RANCH, NEAR TAMPICO, WA 

LOCATION.--Lat 46 °30'40", long 120° 54'55", in 5E4 sec.23, T.12 N., R.15 F., Yakima County, Hydrologic Unit 
17030003, on left bank at Conrad Ranch, 2.7 mi (4.3 km) southwest of Tampico, 20.3 mi (32.7 km) southwest of 
Yakima, and at mile 4.0 (6.4 km). 

DRAINAGE AREA.--24.8 mi l (64.2 km 2 ). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--March 1915 to current year (no winter records prior to water year 1931). Monthly discharge 
only for some periods, published in WSP 1316. 

REVISED RECORDS.--WSP 312: 1910. WSP 902: 1939. WSP 1264: Drainage area. WSP 1316: 1943(M). 
WSP 1446: 1918(M). 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder. Concrete control Sept. 6, 1916, to December 1933, and since Nov. 28, 1962. 
Altitude of gage is 2,400 ft (732 m), from topographic map. Prior to Aug. 9, 1918, nonrecording gage at 
datum 1.00 ft (0.305 m) lower and Aug. 9, 1918, to Mar. 22, 1951, nonrecording gage at present datum. 

REMARKS.--Records good. Diversion for irrigation of about 55 acres (0.22 km 2 ) above station. No regulation. 

AVERAGE DISCHARGE.--47 years (water years 1931-77), 19.9 ft 2 /s (0.564 m 3 /s), 14,420 acre-ft/yr (17.8 hm 3 /yr). 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Maximum discharge, 1,230 ft 2 /s (34.8 m 3 /s) Jan. 15, 1974, gage height, 5.39 ft 
(1.643 m), from rating curve extended above 140 ft 3 /s (3.96 m 3 /s) on basis of slope-area measurement of peak 
flow; minimum, 2.4 ft /s (0.068 m 3 /s) Dec. 16, 1964, result of freezeup. 

EXTREMES FOR CURRENT YEAR.--Peak discharges above base of 50 ft 3 /s (1.42 m 3 /s) and maximum (*): 

Discharge Gage height Discharge Gage height 
Date Time (ft 3 /s) (m 3 /s) (ft) (m) Date Time (ft 3 /s) (170/s) (ft) (m) 

Jan. 25 1400 (a) *2.52 0.768 Apr. 26 0100 *15 0.425 1.94 0.591 

Minimum daily discharge, 3.1 ft 3 /s (0.088 m 3 /s) Sept. 12-15. 

a Result of freezeup. 

DISCHARGE, IN CUBIC FEET PER SECOND. WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

9.3 
9.3 
9.3 
9.3 
9.3 

9.9 
9.3 
8.7 
8.7 
9.3 

8.5 
8.5 
7.5 
6.8 
6.5 

5.5 
6.5 
6.5 
6.0 
6.0 

6.5 
6.9 
6.4 
6.4 
6.4 

6.9 
5.9 
5.9 
5.9 
5.9 

5.9 
5.9 
6.0 
6.9 
7.7 

10 
11 
10 
8.1 
7.4 

8.1 
7.4 
7.3 
8.1 
7.6 

3.6 
3.6 
3.6 
3.7 
3.7 

3.5 
3.5 
3.5 
3.5 
3.6 

4.0 
4.0 
4.0 
4.2 
4.1 

6 
7 
8 
9 

10 

9.3 
9.3 
9.3 
8.7 
8.7 

9.1 
9.3 
9.3 
9.3 
9.3 

7.5 
8.7 
8.7 
8.0 
8.0 

5.8 
5.8 
5.7 
5.7 
5.5 

6.4 
6.4 
6.4 
6.4 
8.0 

5.9 
6.9 
6.9 
6.4 
6.4 

8.4 
9.3 

11 
8.8 
7.2 

7.2 
8.3 
7.8 
7.1 
9.4 

7.2 
6.9 
6.6 
6.3 
6.2 

3.7 
3.6 
3.6 
3.6 
3.6 

3.6 
3.6 
3.5 
3.4 
3.4 

3.9 
3.7 
3.6 
3.5 
3.3 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

8.7 
8.7 
8.7 
8.7 
8.7 

9.2 
9.3 
9.0 
9.7 
9.9 

8.0 
8.0 
8.0 
7.4 
7.4 

6.0 
6.0 
6.5 
7.0 
8.0 

7.4 
8.0 
8.0 
6.9 
6.9 

5.9 
5.9 
5.9 
6.4 
5.9 

6.8 
6.8 
7.1 
6.6 
6.5 

8.5 
7.2 
7.1 
6.8 
6.9 

6.1 
5.9 
6.2 
6.4 
5.7 

3.3 
3.3 
3.3 
3.3 
3.4 

3.4 
3.3 
3.3 
3.2 
3.3 

3.2 
3.1 
3.1 
3.1 
3.1 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

8.7 
8.7 
8.7 
8.7 
8.7 

11 
11 
10 
9.9 
9.9 

8.0 
8.0 
8.0 
8.0 
6.5 

7.4 
8.7 

11 
8.7 
7.4 

6.9 
6.9 
6.9 
6.9 
6.9 

5.9 
5.9 
5.9 
5.9 
5.4 

7.2 
6.5 
6.2 
5.9 
5.9 

6.6 
6.4 
6.5 
6.2 
6.5 

5.1 
4.9 
4.6 
4.7 
4.4 

3.3 
3.3 
3.7 
3.6 
3.5 

3.3 
3.3 
3.2 
3.2 
3.3 

3.2 
3.3 
3.5 
3.9 
3.2 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

8.7 
8.7 
8.7 
8.7 
9.3 

9.6 
9.5 
9.6 
9.9 
9.9 

7.0 
7.5 
8.0 
7.0 
6.5 

6.9 
6.5 
6.0 
5.0 
5.0 

6.9 
6.9 
6.4 
6.4 
6.4 

5.4 
5.4 
5.9 
5.9 
5.9 

5.9 
6.4 
7.8 

10 
13 

7.0 
7.1 
7.3 
6.9 
6.7 

4.1 
4.1 
3.9 
3.8 
3.8 

3.5 
3.4 
3.4 
3.4 
3.4 

3.5 
3.4 
3.5 
3.7 
3.8 

3.3 
3.2 
3.2 
3.4 
3.8 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

9.3 
8.7 
8.7 
8.7 
8.7 
9.9 

8.5 
6.0 
7.0 
7.5 
8.0 
---

7.0 
7.5 
7.4 
7.4 
7.0 
4.5 

5.7 
6.0 
6.0 
6.0 
6.0 
6.2 

6.4 
6.4 
8.0 
---

6.0 
6.2 
5.9 
5.7 
5.9 
5.9 

12 
10 
9.7 

10 
10 
---

7.1 
6.7 
6.6 
6.4 
6.5 
7.1 

3.8 
3.7 
3.6 
3.6 
3.6 
---

3.5 
3.4 
3.4 
3.4 
3.5 
3.6 

3.9 
3.7 
3.8 
4.0 
6.2 
4.5 

3.7 
3.4 
3.9 
3.5 
3.2 
---

TOTAL 
MEAN 
MAX 
MIN 
AC-FT 

276.9 
8.93 
9.9 
8.7 
549 

276.6 
9.22 

11 
6.0 
549 

232.8 
7.51 
8.7 
4.5 
462 

201.0 
6.4

11 
5.0 
399 

86.8117 
8.0 
6.4 
380 

186.1 
56.00 

6.9 
5.4 
369 

237.4 
7.91 

13 
5.9 
471 

230.4 
7.43 

11 
6.2 
457 

163.7 
5.46 
8.1 
3.6 
325 

108.2 
3.49 
3.7 
3.3 
215 

111.9 
3.61 
6.2 
3.2 
222 

105.6 
3.52 
4.2 
3.1 
209 

CAL YR 1976 TOTAL 8084.3 
WTR YR 1977 TOTAL 2322.3 

MEAN 22.1 
MEAN 6.36 

MAX 72 
MAX 13 

MIN 4.5 
MIN 3.1 

AC-FT 16040 
AC-FT 4610 
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12502500 AHTANUM CREEK AT UNION GAP, WA 

LOCATION.--Lat 46°32'08", long 120°28'20", in SE1/4SW% sec.8, T.12 N., R.19 F.., Yakima County, Hydrologic Unit 
17030003, on left upstream wingwall of Union Pacific Railway bridge at Union Gap, 1.0 mi (1.6 km) south 
of town of Union Gap, and at mile 0.6 (110 km). 

DRAINAGE AREA.--173 mi l (448 km 2 ). 

WATER-DISCHARGE RECORDS 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--May to November 1904, August 1907 to July 1908, March to October 1910, April 1911 to 
September 1914, May 1951 to April 1953, August 1960 to current year. Published as "near Yakima" 1904, 
1907-08, 1910-12. Records for water years 1913-14 are published in WSP 1286. 

REVISED RECORDS.--WSP 1933: Drainage area. 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder. Altitude of gage is 940 ft (287 m), from topographic map. Prior to Sept. 30, 
1914, nonrecording gage at approximately same site at various datums. May 12, 1951 to Sept. 30, 1972, 
water-stage recorder at present site at datum 3.00 ft (0.914 m) higher. 

REMARKS.--Water-discharge record good. Diversions and groundwater withdrawals for irrigation of about 9,000 acres 
(36 km 2 ) above station. 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Maximum discharge, 3,100 ft 3 /s (87.8 m 3 /s) Jan. 16, 1974, gage height, 10.36 
ft (3.158 m); no flow many days during September and October 1904. 

EXTREMES FOR CURRENT YEAR.--Maximum discharge, 50 ft 3 /s (1.42 m 3 /s) Dec. 8, gage height, 3.08 ft (0.939 m); 
minimum, 3.7 ft 3 /s (0.10 m 3 /s) Aug. 18; minimum gage height, 2.29 ft (0.698 m), July 2, Aug. 18. 

DISCHARGE, IN CUBIC FEET PER SECOND, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 27 25 26 36 28 34 19 19 15 5.2 6.5 12 
2 27 25 29 36 28 32 19 21 21 5.6 4.3 12 
3 28 25 33 37 29 34 19 25 20 7.6 4.9 13 
4 28 25 37 35 29 33 19 24 21 7.6 6.2 13 
5 28 25 40 31 29 32 17 23 25 8.4 8.8 13 

b 30 25 43 31 29 31 14 25 23 9.3 8.0 12 
7 28 25 45 31 29 30 14 31 21 7.6 6.2 11 
8 27 25 47 29 29 31 14 33 15 6.5 6.8 10 
9 28 25 49 29 29 30 14 31 13 7.6 9.3 10 

10 29 25 44 29 29 29 16 30 13 8.0 8.4 10 

11 28 25 42 29 29 29 19 33 12 10 8.0 9.3 
12 27 25 42 30 31 30 17 31 12 8.8 8.0 4.9 
13 27 25 42 31 30 30 20 30 13 9.3 5.6 4.9 
14 27 25 40 33 30 28 20 28 12 8.0 7.6 6.2 
15 25 25 40 34 29 28 20 26 11 8.4 9.3 5.2 

16 22 25 40 34 28 28 20 22 10 8.0 6.2 7.2 
17 21 25 40 35 29 28 19 19 15 16 4.6 11 
18 22 26 40 35 28 27 15 19 14 17 4.0 14 
19 22 26 39 36 28 28 14 19 12 14 5.9 13 
20 22 26 37 37 26 27 14 18 12 14 5.9 13 

21 23 26 35 37 26 26 15 17 13 14 6.5 13 
22 23 26 35 36 26 25 15 13 14 13 6.5 14 
23 23 26 38 36 25 24 14 14 10 7.6 6.8 15 
24 23 26 37 35 25 24 13 20 6.8 8.4 6.2 17 
25 24 26 35 34 25 24 13 20 5.9 9.7 6.5 17 

26 25 25 37 31 25 23 15 18 5.2 9.3 6.8 17 
27 25 25 40 33 25 22 15 19 5.9 7.6 7.6 17 
28 25 26 38 29 33 22 15 20 6.8 6.5 8.8 20 
29 25 26 39 28 --- 20 17 20 6.8 7.2 11 19 
31 25 26 39 28 22 19 19 5.9 7.2 13 19 
31 25 --- 39 28 20 --- 19 --- 8.8 13 ---

TOTAL 789 761 1207 1013 786 851 494 706 390.3 286.2 227.2 372.7 
MEAN 25.5 25.4 38.9 32.7 28.1 27.5 16.5 22.8 13.0 9.23 7.33 12.4 
MAX 30 26 49 37 33 34 20 33 25 17 13 20 
MIN 21 25 26 28 25 20 13 13 5.2 5.2 4.0 4.9 
AC-FT 1560 1510 2390 2010 1560 1690 980 1400 774 568 451 739 

CAL YR 1976 TOTAL 28834.0 MEAN 78.8 MAX 300 MIN 18 AC-FT 57190 
WTR YR 1977 TOTAL 7883.4 MEAN 21.6 MAX 49 MIN 4.0 AC-FT 15640 
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12502500 AHTANUM CREEK AT UNION GAP, WA--Continued 

WATER-QUALITY RECORDS 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Water years 1969, 1971, March 1975 to September 1976 (discontinued). 

WATER QUALITY DATA, MARCH 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

SPF-
CIFIC PEI= 

INSTAN- CON- SUS-. 
TANLOUS DUCT- TON- PENDED 5EDIPENT 

DIS.. ANCE TEMPER- BID-SEDI.. 
TIME CHARGE (MICRO- *TUNE ITY PENT CHARGE 

DATE (CFS( MHOS) (DEG C) (JTU) ( MG/L) (T/DAY) 

MAR 1975 
12• • • 1515 145 182 7.0 59 23 
14... 1015 123 216 5.0 32 11 
18... 0915 129 215 5.0 4 24 8.4 
21... 1015 111 230 3.5 2 33 10 

1045 104 227 6.0 3 34 9.5 
27... 1025 96 223 4.0 3 12 3.1 
31... 1010 93 210 5.5 4 79 20 

APR 
03... 1020 96 210 5.0 1 11 2.9 
07... 1045 95 210 6.5 1 10 2.6 
09... 1125 92 217 6.5 1 10 2.5 
14... 1125 136 170 6.5 3 60 22 
18... 1135 151 180 9.0 -... 115 47 
22... 1125 122 170 9.0 5 42 14 
24... 1125 138 165 9.0 5 49 18 
29... 1105 121 160 9.0 7 54 19 

MAY 
024,,, 1145 84 160 10.0 6 49 11 
06... 1120 138 155 11.0 7 46 17 
10... 1210 195 135 14.0 10 149 78 
15...., 1850 333 110 13.0 30 319 287 
18... 1905 291 120 12.0 20 182 143 
24... 1045 174 130 12.0 10 94 44 
31... 1100 240 115 16.0 30 238 154 

JUN 
01... 1930 288 100 17.0 30 238 185 
04... 1520 321 100 16.0 20 212 184 
09..... 1445 230 120 13.0 10 114 71 
11... 1430 205 130 16.0 10 114 63 
18... 1340 190 125 13.0 10 82 42 
20... 1425 185 125 16.0 10 83 41 
24... 1500 141 140 16.0 10 72 27 
26... 1455 174 120 14.0 8 54 25 

JUL 
01... 1500 75 190 16.0 10 33 6.7 
03... 1500 72 190 17.0 10 45 8.7 
08... 1215 61 210 20.0 10 55 9.9 
11... 1220 50 230 19.0 10 53 7.2 
15... 1600 32 280 18.0 5 26 2.2 
17... 1350 28 280 18.8 4 7 .53 
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12502500 AHTANUM CREEK AT UNION GAP, WA--Continued 

WATER QUALITY DATA, MARCH 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

5US-SPE-
CIFIC PENDED 

INSTAN- CON- SUS- SEDI-
TANtOUS DUCT.. TUR- FENDED MENT 

ANCE TEMPER- BID- SEDI- 0I5-
TINT CHARGE (MICRO- ATURE ITY RENT CHARGE 

DATE MHOS) (DEG C) (JTU) (MG/LI IT/DAY) 

JUL • 1975 
21... 1500 18 370 22.3 4 15 .73 
25... 1200 12 310 21.9 2 8 .26 
29... 1200 9.0 380 18.2 4 9 .22 

AUG 
01... 1215 10 39U 19.4 4 8 .22 
05... 1215 7.0 330 21.0 6 12 .23 
13... 1315 11 355 20.4 2 9 .27 
18... 1600 33 415 18.6 9 38 3.4 
21... 1600 11 329 22.0 2 43 1.3 
28... 1115 31 360 16.4 3 13 1.1 

SEP 
04... 1350 29 340 17.4 1 7 .55 
11... 1110 22 39U 16.4 1 7 .42 
18... 1705 22 380 16.7 1 10 .59 
25... 1200 24 370 15.3 2 8 .52 

OCT 
.36 

MAR , 1976 
03... 0935 -- 222 2.0 4 

20... 1620 19 400 11.4 1 7 

11 --
09... 1600 72 155 9.4 5 27 5.2 
17... 0940 86 178 6.8 7 24 5.6 
23... 0935 92 188 5.4 8 23 5.7 
25... 1625 89 168 8.2 5 23 5.5 
31... 0815 90 202 8.0 3 38 9.2 

APR 
01... 1530 89 182 9.0 3 22 5.3 
05... 1605 9.4 152 13.2 3 46 12 
09... 0830 268 127 6.8 15 319 231 
13... 0950 235 135 7.6 6 104 66 
15... 1725 195 145 9.4 5 3668 
20... 1625 147 156 11.8 4 81 32 
23... 0930 118 181 7.4 3 45 14 
26... 1700 17598 11.4 3 47 12 
29... 1615 84 190 14.7 3 37 8.4 

MAY 
04... 0900 322 119 10.0 6 123 107 
06... 1515 183 128 13.9 4 107 53 
11... 0915 291 100 8.6 10 176 138 
13... 1530 275 92 14.5 -- 160 119 
20... 1345 190 125 12.0 8 112 57 
24... 1430 165 124 11.8 3 104 46 
27... 1555 187 122 12.1 4 80 40 

JUN 
01... 1630 149 143 13.1 3 35 14 
03... 1445 132 155 13.2 3 28 10 
07... 1400 115 165 15.9 3 34 11 
11... 0915 153 117 12.0 4 63 26 
15... 0830 115 163 13.5 3 41 13 
17... 1415 153 107 17.4 3 104 43 
21... 1415 174 123 15.5 4 60 28 
25... 1015 120 137 12.1 3 32 10 
28e.. 2045 83 154 19.6 4 31 6.9 

JUL 
01... 1600 98 156 15.8 2 166 44 
06... 2100 83 158 20.2 4 31 6.9 
09... 0845 93 175 16.3 4 41 10 
13... 1315 73 207 18.0 5 27 5.3 
15... 1500 53 215 20.9 5 26 3.7 
20... 0900 33 195 17.5 6 21 1.9 
22... 2030 32 225 19.8 3 23 2.0 
27... 0915 26 335 16.1 3 14 .98 
29... 1545 21 320 20.5 4 14 .79 

AUG 
02... 1625 24 310 19.0 3 13 .84 
05... 1530 21 375 20.6 2 51 2.9 
09... 1750 27 330 21.1 2 4 .29 
17... 1745 29 320 18.5 3 15 1.2 
19... 1530 29 338 16.2 3 10 .78 
23... 1545 23 345 20.2 2 8 .50 

26... 1545 32 335 17.7 2 11 .95 
30... 1945 28 385 20.4 3 13 .98 

SEP 
02... 1815 22 345 19.9 2 8 .48 
07... 2000 2U 320 15.7 3 11 .59 
09... 1815 19 285 17.4 2 8 .41 
14... 1215 16 325 14.3 2 .266 
17... 1400 16 350 16.4 2 13 .56 

-- 2 10 .49 
23... 1600 18 332 18.6 2 9 .44 
27... 1615 18 325 17.9 3 .97 

20... 1915 18 335 

20 
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12503950 YAKIMA RIVER AT PARKER, WA 

LOCATION.--Lat 46 °30'22", long 120°27'07", in NE4NW4 sec.28, T.12 N., R.19 E., Yakima County, Hydrologic Unit 
17030003, at road bridge 0.7 mi (1.1 km) east of Parker, 0.8 mi (1.3 km) upstream from Sunnyside diversion 
dam, and at mile 104.6 (168.3 km). 

DRAINAGE AREA.--3,660 mi l (9,480 km 2 ), approximately. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Water years 1959-70, 1973 to current year. 

PERIOD OF DAILY RECORD.--
SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE: August 1959 to September 1970. 
pH: August 1959 to September 1970. 
WATER TEMPERATURE: August 1959 to September 1970. 

REMARKS.--Records prior to October 1972 collected at this site and published as 12505000 "near Parker." 

COOPERATION.--Temperature, dissolved oxygen, pH, turbidity, color, specific conductance, and coliform data 
furnished by Washington State Department of Ecology. 

WATEP QUALITY DATA. WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

SPE-
CIFIC 

INSTAN- CON- COLOR 
TANEOUS DUCT- (PLAT- TUB-

DIS- ANCE PH TEMPER- INUM- BID-
TIME CHARGE (MICRO- ATURE COBALT ITY 

DATE (CFS) MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG C) UNITS) (JTU) 

OCT 
05... 1635 1730 129 8.4 14.1 4 

NOV 
03... 1625 1300 205 8.2 10.5 38 7 

DEC 
15... 1545 1020 228 8.1 3.2 17 6 

JAN 
19... 1625 2640 153 7.5 1.0 38 50 

FEB 
16... 1545 440 188 8.2 6.7 21 6 

MAR 
23... 1500 180 221 8.6 11.7 25 2 

APR 
20... 1555 650 139 9.1 12.0 29 4 

MAY 
18... 1500 920 130 8.6 15.0 21 2 

SEP 
27... 0910 1250 147 7.7 13.0 4 

TOTAL DIS-
TOTAL KJEL- SOLVED 

AMMONIA DAHL TOTAL ORTHO. 
DIS- TOTAL TOTAL NITRO- NITRO- PROS- PROS-

SOLVED NITRATE NITRITE GEN GEN PHORUS PHORUS 
OXYGEN (N) (N) (N) (N) (P1 (P) 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) (mG/L) (MG/L) (mG/L) (mG/L) (MG/L) 

OCT 
05... 10.8 .10 .01 .10 .29 .09 .04 

NOV 
03... 11.2 .27 .01 .08 .31 .12 .07 

DEC 
15... 14.1 .46 .02 .17 .34 .18 .14 

JAN 
19... 13.2 .27 .01 .32 1.7 .50 .05 

FEB 
16... 13.2 .34 .02 .17 .41 .13 .11 

MAR 
23... 12.8 .27 .02 .22 .38 .17 .13 

APR 
20... 12.6 .15 .01 .07 .23 .10 .07 

MAY 
18... 11.6 .12 .01 .12 .41 .09 .02 

SEP 
27... 10.2 .07 .29 .09 .06 



 
 

 
 

-- 

-- 
-- 

-- 

-- 
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12503950 YAKIMA RIVER AT PARKER, WA--Continued 

WATEP QUALITY DATA, wATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

SPE- IMME•• 
CIFIC OIATE FECAL 

INSTAN- CON- PER- COLI- COLI-
TANEOOS DUCT- TUR- DIS- CENT FORM FORM HARD-

DIS- ANCE PH TEMPER- BID... SOLVED SATUR-, (COL. .7UM...MF NESS 
TIME CHARGE (MICRO- ATURE ITY OXYGEN ATION PER (COL./ (CA,MG) 

DATE ICES) MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG C) (JTU) (MG/L) 100 ML) 100 ML) (MG/L1 

SEP 
27... 0910 1250 147 7.7 13.0 4 10.2 96 2300 76 60 
27... 1115 1250 160 8.1 13.3 -- 11.0 104 -- --
27... 1430 1250 160 8.6 13.7 3 11.1 106 1000 84 
27... 1735 1250 158 6.3 13.7 -- -- -- --
27... 2125 1250 157 8.1 13.5 3 4400 100 
27... 2340 1250 158 7.9 13.3 -- --
28... 0230 1250 160 7.8 13.0 4 17000 720 
28... 0520 1250 159 7.8 13.2 -- --
28... 0850 1250 160 13.1 2400 110 

DOS- DIS-
NON- DI5.. SOLVED SOLVED 
CAR- SOLVED MAG- DIS- PO- ALKA- DOS.. 

BONATE CAL- NE- SOLVED TAS- BICAR- CAR- UNITY CARBON SOLVED 
HARD- CIUM SLUM SODIUM SLUM BONATE BONATE AS DIOXIDE SULFATE 
NESS (CA) (MG) (NA) (K) (HCO3) (CO3) CAC03 (CO2) (504) 

DATE (MG/L) (Mb/L) (MG/L) (MG/L1 (MG/L1 (MG/L) (MG/L1 (MG/L1 (MG/L1 (MG/L1 

SEP 
27... 0 16 4.9 8.2 1.8 73 0 60 2.3 3.9 
27... -- -- --
27... 
27... 
27... 
27... 
28... 
28... 
28... 

DIS- TOTAL DIS-
DIS- DIS- SOLVED TOTAL TOTAL KJEL- SOLVED 

SOLVED SOLVED DOS.. SOLIDS NITRITE AMMONIA DAHL TOTAL ORTHO. 
CMLO- FLUO-. SOLVED (SUM OF SUS- PLUS NITRO- NITRO-. PHOS- PHOS-
RIDE RIDE SILICA CONSTI- PENDED NITRATE GEN GEN PHORUS PHORUS 
(CL) (F) (SI02) TUENTS) SOLIDS (N) (N) (N) (P) (P1 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L1 (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) 

SEP 
27... 4.2 .1 19 94 12 .14 .07 .29 .09 .06 
27... -- --
27... 10 .14 .08 .26 .08 .06 
27... --
27... 
27... 
28... 
28... 
28... 

B Results based upon colony counts outside the ideal range. 
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Figure 16. Gaging stations in Yakima River basin downstream from Sunnyside Canal and in Esquatzel Coulee. 



201 YAKIMA RIVER BASIN 

12504505 SUNNYSIDE CANAL AT BEAM ROAD NEAR GRANGER, WA 

LOCATION.--Lat 46°22'39", long 120 °09'59", in SW4SWIA sec.2, T.10 N., R.21 E., Yakima County, Hydrologic Unit 
17030003, 4 mi (6.4 km) east-southeast of Zillah. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--March to September 1975 (discontinued). 

WATER QUALITY DATA, MARCH TO SEPTEMBER 1975 
SPE- SUS-

PENDED 
INSTAN... CON- SUS- SEDI-
TANtOUS DUCT- TON- PENDED MENT 

ANCE TEMPER- BID- SEDI- DIS-
TIME CHARGE (MICRO.. ATURE ITY MENT CHARGE 

DATE (CFS) MHOS) (DEG C) (JT(1) (MG/L1 (T/DAY) 

CIFIC 

MAR , 1975 
25... 1550 130 150 7.0 3 21 7.4 
27... 1625 180 160 6.0 1 12 5.8 

APR 
02... 1140 295 144 7.0 2 15 12 
07... 1540 430 160 7.0 5 5 5.8 
09... 1540 400 145 8.5 2 18 23 
14... 1540 540 120 9.5 3 16 23 
22... 1600 540 125 9.0 7 21 31 
24... 1600 620 115 11.0 7 29 
30... 0830 790 125 9.0 10 1309 

MAY 
02... 1440 900 120 11.0 10 65 158 
07... 134 0 1000 120 12.0 5 87 235 
10... 1425 1000 115 15.0 10 106 286 
16• • • 1420 990 90 13.0 30 244 652 
18... 2100 1150 90 13.0 20 148 460 
25... 0915 1090 90 12.0 20 142 418 
31... 1640 1200 90 17.0 -- 157 509 

JUN 
05... 1030 1380 85 15.0 20 189 704 
09... 1655 1400 93 15.0 20 1 58 
13... 1015 1600 95 12.0 10 ' .575 
18... 1555 1260 90 14.0 20 165 561 
21... 1030 1150 100 17.0 10 126 391 
24... 1030 1300 93 15.0 10 108 379 
26... 1230 1200 90 15.0 9 87 282 

JUL 
01... 1030 570 105 16.0 10 80 123 
03... 1030 1400 120 18.0 10 95 359 
08... 1700 1450 90 18.0 20 107 419 
11... 1730 1240 95 19.0 10 29889 
17... 0915 1400 100 18.0 8 97 367 
21... 1030 1200 110 20.6 10 70 227 
23... 1700 1080 110 21.2 6 55 160 
25... 1655 1040 110 23.4 8 49 138 
29... 1600 1090 115 20.6 8 13546 

AUG 
01... 1715 970 115 20.9 6 33 86 
05... 1615 1000 120 21.2 6 31 84 
14... 1000 1000 111 19.4 3 10840 
19... 0915 1440 120 17.4 5 57 222 
21... 1145 1150 120 18.8 2 68 211 
27.e. 1725 930 120 18.0 1 20 50 

SEP 
04... 0915 1150 130 16.0 1 14 43 
10... 1000 700 100 16.0 1 11 21 
16... 1745 1010 130 18.2 1 12 33 
254... 1040 990 130 15.5 1 12 32 



 

 

202 YAKIMA RIVER BASIN 

12504510 SUNNYSIDE CANAL AT MAPLE GROVE ROAD NEAR SUNNYSIDE, WA 

LOCATION.--Lat 46°21'27", long 120°02'22", on line between NW% sec.14 and NE' sec.15, T.10 N., R.22 E., Yakima County, 
Hydrologic Unit 17030003, at Maple Grove Road crossing, 2.0 mi (3.2 km) northwest of Sunnyside. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--March to October 1976 (discontinued). 

WATER QUALITY DATA, MARCH TO OCTOBER 1976 

SPE- TOTAL SUS-
CIFIC TOTAL KJEL- PENDED 

INSTAN- CON- NITRITE DAHL TOTAL TOTAL SUS- SEDI-
TANEOUS DUCT- TUR- PLUS NITRO- NITRO- PHOS- PENDED MENT 

DIS- ANCE TEMPER- HID- NITRATE GEN GEN PHORUS SEDI- DIS-
TIME CHAHGE (MICRO- ATURE ITY (N) (N) IN) (PI MENT CHARGE 

DATE (CFS) MHOS) (DE6 CI (JTU) (MG/L) (MG/L1 (MG/L1 (MG/L1 (MG/L) (T/DAY) 

MAR 19769 

.12 .50 95 3826... 1540 150 140 8.2 33 .38 .16 
75 362929... 1600 180 139 8.3 

APR 
02... 1630 450 122 8.2 18 -- 54 66 

Os". 1500 500 112 10.4 7 .04 .24 .28 .09 42 57 
-- 5609... 1145 590 108 9.4 8 35 

53 8913... 1225 620 80 9.4 11 
15... 1610 580 98 8.0 6 -- 45 70 

4 .41 .09 33 5819... 1320 650 89 10.6 .07 .34 
22... 1400 690 112 9.4 5 -- 57 106 

109 20527... 1100 696 101 9.0 7 
30... 1305 722 122 10.6 4 79 154 

MAY 
03... 1550 750 97 13.1 6 .03 .33 .36 .13 92 186 

8 -- -- 143 29707... 0850 770 89 10.7 
254 54910... 1300 800 73 13.0 10 
236 51013... 1145 800 78 12.4 13 

-- 239 52917... 1145 820 83 12.4 5 --

21... 0845 820 93 10.2 7 .10 .23 .33 .10 164 363 
-- 162 35924... 1145 820 66 12.5 6 --

4 218 48327... 1145 820 81 12.5 
JUN 

4 .09 .25 .34 .16 135 29901... 1415 820 71 12.0 
4 -- 132 29203... 1115 820 94 11.4 --

8... 1045 780 112 15.1 5 .10 .40 .50 .16 132 278 

10... 1205 780 100 15.6 6 .08 .34 .42 .16 180 379 
3 -- -- 154 32814... 1215 790 98 13.7 
3 -- 143 3091145 800 107 15.5 

800 16.3 5 .10 .36 .46 .17 174 37621... 1435 92 
-- 177 37824... 1115 790 87 14.4 4 
-- 36316.6 4 17028... 1215 790 90 

JUL 
-- 207 45001... 1245 805 74 14.4 4 

06... 1130 805 92 18.5 4 .11 .31 .42 .18 150 326 
-- 215 46408... 1200 800 77 18.2 4 

204 44312... 1200 805 84 16.0 4 
-- 130 28316... 1150 805 94 18.9 16 --

.14 130 28619... 1415 815 75 19.6 13 .12 .33 .45 
145 31522... 1245 805 75 18.6 16 -- --
477 108026... 1400 840 96 20.8 17 
171 38329... 1130 830 138 17.9 10 

AUG 
03... 1200 860 111 17.4 14 .21 .30 .51 .20 138 320 

06... 1340 860 104 18.3 --8 -- -- 119 276 
10... 0950 870 118 16.7 6 .15 .32 .47 .12 98 230 

1030 840 113 18.7 12 .11 .27 .38 .05 87 197 
7 -- -- -- 98 225

12... 
16... 1345 850 104 16.1 

88 18820... 1030 790 111 15.9 5 
6 -- 74 15224... 1115 760 123 18.2 

56 11027... 1315 730 113 16.4 4 .07 .25 .32 .09 
-- 46 92 

SEP 
31... 1200 740 120 18.3 5 

-- 52 10202... 1445 730 110 19.7 3 
07... 1330 730 90 15.8 4 .11 .18 .29 .09 50 99 

9... 1130 710 93 14.2 5 -- 51 98 
45 85

15... 1245 700 112 15.6 4 
42 7317... 1300 640 112 16.1 3 

20... 1515 640 105 -- 3 -- 34 59 
3 .18 .22 .40 .10 22 3723... 1200 620 117 16.8 

20 3327... 1315 610 118 16.8 3 --

OCT 18 3101... 1245 635 130 16.5 3 
04... 1545 624 130 13.5 4 .13 .24 .37 .09 17 29 

22 3708... 1700 620 140 14.3 4 
12... 1500 600 140 14.4 4 18 29 

21 3415... 1200 600 137 12.0 4 
3 .22 .39 .61 .12 22 361330 600 160 10.2 

PESTICIDE ANALYSES. WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

TOTALTOTAL TOTAL 
TOTAL TOTAL CHLOR- TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL DI- DI

TOTAL 
- TOTAL TOTAL HEPTA -

ENDRIN ETHION CHLORTIME PCB ALDRIN DANE DOD DDE ODT AZINON ELDRIN 
(UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L)

DATE (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) 

.00 .0 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
A27... 1315 .0 

TOTAL TOTAL 
HEPTA-
TOTAL 

TOTAL METHYL METHYL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL 
TRI- TOX- TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL

CHLOR TOTAL MALA- PARA- PARA- TRI-
THION APHENF THION 2.4-D 2,4.5-T SILVEXEPDXIDE LINDANE THION TH1ON THION 

(UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (uG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L)
DATE (UG/L) (UG/L) 

AUG .00 0 .00 .02 .00 .00
.00 .0027... .U0 .00 .00 



203 YAKIMA RIVER BASIN 

12504512 SUNNYSIDE CANAL BELOW SULPHUR CREEK WASTEWAY NEAR SUNNYSIDE, WA 

° 20'48", long 119° 58'20", on line between SWS sec.17 and NW4 sec.20, T.10 N., R.23 Ii., 
Yakima County, Hydrologic Unit 17030003, at Sulphur Creek wasteway crossing, 1.7 mi (2.7 km) northeast of 
Sunnyside 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--March to October 1976 (discontinued). 

WATER QUALITY DATA, MARCH TO OCTOBER 1976 

LOCATION.--Lat 46

DATE 
TIME 

INSTAN-
TANEOUS 

DI5-
CHARbt 
(CFS) 

SPE-
CIFIC 
CON-
DUCT-
ANCE 

MHOS) 

TEmRig-
ATURE 

(OEL,C) 

TUR-
HID-
ITV 

(JTU) 

TOTAL 
NITRITE 

PLUS 
NITRATE 

(N) 
(MO/Ls 

TOTAL 
KJEL-
OAHL 
NITRO-

GEN 
(N)

(0,16/L) 

TOTAL 
NITRO-

GEN 
IN) 

(m(,/L) 

SUS-
PENDED 

TOTAL SUS- SEDI-
PHOS- FENDED MENT 
PHORUS 5E01- OIS-
(P) MENT CHARGE 
(mG/L) (mG/L) (T/UAY1 

MAR . 1976 
26... 1620 
29... 1530 

79 
b5 

153 
145 

8.2 
8.2 

30 
32 

.16 .35 .51 .16 71 
101 

15 
18 

APR 
026.4 
05... 
09... 
13... 
15... 
19... 
22... 
27... 
30... 

1500 
1555 
1210 
124u 
1550 
1425 
1300 
1205 
1320 

167 
261 
391 
450 
530 
551 
590 
613 
6e2 

128 
105 
108 
100 
102 
107 
112 
100 
120 

8.4 

9.8 
9.3 

10.1 
8.4 

10.3 
10.1 
9.4 

11.0 

17 
6 
8 

10 
to 

5 
5 

6 
5 

.10 

.05 

.18 

.22 

.28 

--

.27 
--

.08 

.09 

57 
36 
39 
54 
54 

35 
59 

118 
98 

26 
25 
41 
66 
77 
92 
94 

195 
169 

MAY 
03... 
07... 
10... 
13... 
17... 
21... 
24... 
27... 

1530 
0940 
1330 
1200 
1215 
0945 
1200 
113u 

647 
668 
710 
710 
731 
731 
728 
731 

102 
97 
87 
AO 
P4 
95 
A2 
86 

13.5 
11.3 
13.2 
13.3 
12.5 
10.5 
12.8 
11.6 

5 
11 
10 
13 

5 
11 

6 
6 

./3 

.08 

.28 

.32 

1.0 

.40 

.12 

.13 

91 
159 
449 
249 
247 
186 
190 
297 

159 
287 
859 
477 
488 
367 
373 
586 

JUN 
01... 
03... 
08... 
10... 
14... 
17... 
21... 
24... 
28... 

1430 
1130 
1100 
1200 
1230 
1200 
1450 
1145 
1230 

728 
729 
693 
693 
710 
717 
710 
710 
710 

55 
94 

112 
104 
105 

92 
95 
92 
89 

12.0 
11.3 
15.4 
15.7 
13.2 
15.4 
16.4 
14.6 
16.6 

5 
4 

5 
7 
4 
3 
7 
9 
6 

.11 

.12 

.09 

.10 

.34 
--

.37 

.37 
--

.36 

.45 
--

.49 

.46 
--
--

.46 
--

.16 

.19 

.18 

.20 

171 
136 
152 
188 
149 
178 
199 
196 
231 

336 
267 
284 
352 
286 
345 
381 
376 
443 

JUL 
01... 
06... 
08... 
12... 
16... 
19... 
22... 
26... 
29... 

130U 
1145 
1215 
1215 
1320 
1430 
1300 
1415 
1145 

714 
714 
710 
717 
717 
724 
714 
738 
731 

89 
94 
86 
92 
93 
88 
80 

100 
102 

14.8 
18.5 
18.4 
16.4 
19.6 
19.5 
18.8 
c0.6 
17.7 

5 
6 
6 
4 

19 
21 
20 
18 
15 

.14 

.12 

--
.42 
--

.41 

.56 

--
.53 
--

.20 

.19 

230 
207 
253 
206 
187 
170 
168 
210 
160 

443 
399 
485 
399 
362 
332 
324 
418 
316 

AUG 
03... 
06... 
10... 
12... 
16... 
20... 
24... 
27... 
31... 

1315 
1450 
1240 
1125 
1400 
1115 
1230 
1300 
1315 

745 
738 
756 
728 
734 
675 
647 
616 
622 

107 
104 
108 
113 
110 
119 
116 
112 
135 

17.9 
18.5 
17.9 
18.9 
16.2 
16.3 
18.4 
16.4 
17.7 

18 
14 

8 
13 

9 
8 
7 
8 
6 

.22 
--

.15 

.13 
--

.10 

.35 
--

.30 

.26 
--

--
.34 
--

.57 
--

.45 

.39 
--

--
.44 
--

.18 

.11 

.11 

.11 

185 
143 
126 
123 
117 
107 
88 
79 
66 

372 
285 
257 
242 
232 
195 
154 
131 
111 

SEP 
02... 
07... 
09... 
15... 
17... 
20... 
23... 
27... 

1400 
1345 
1145 
1300 
1345 
1530 
1215 
1230 

625 
628 
613 
595 
541 
541 
518 
510 

113 
90 
93 

135 
92 

107 
120 
122 

19.3 
15.8 
14.9 
15.8 
16.3 
16.5 
17.0 
17.3 

4 

6 
7 

11 
4 
4 
3 
3 

.20 

.15 

--

.23 
--

--

.24 
--

..... 

.43 
--

--

.39 
--

.10 

.10 

59 
61 
61 
51 
38 
50 
32 
22 

100 
103 
101 

82 
56 
73 
45 
30 

OCT 
01... 
04... 
08... 
12... 
15... 
18... 

1200 
1600 
1115 
1400 
1115 
1215 

535 
535 
520 
498 
495 
495 

130 
130 
138 
140 
137 
165 

16.6 
13.9 
14.0 
14.4 
12.1 
10.5 

4 
3 
3 
4 
5 
3 

.15 

--
.25 

.25 

--
.32 

.40 

--
.57 

.10 

.13 

22 
16 
20 
17 
20 
13 

32 
23 
28 
23 
27 
17 



204 YAKIMA RIVER BASIN 

12504514 SUNNYSIDE CANAL AT EDISON ROAD NEAR SUNNYSIDE, WA 

LOCATION --Lat 46"19'26", long 119°56'14", at center of east 1/2 sec.28, T.10 N., R.23 E., Yakima County, 
Hydrologic Unit 17030003, at Edison Road crossing, 3.0 mi (4.8 km) east of Sunnyside. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--March to October 1976 (discontinued). 

WATER QUALITY DATA, MARCH TO OCTOBER 1976 

SPE- TOTAL SUS 
CIFIC TOTAL KJEL- PENOED 

INSTAN.• CON- NITRITE DAHL TOTAL TOTAL SUS- SEDI.• 
TANE0oS DUCT- TUR- PLUS NITRO.. NITRO-. PROS- PENDED MENT 

Dr,. ANCE TEM.-TR-. AID- NITRATE GEN GEN PHORUS SEDI- DIS 

DATE 
TIME CHARGE 

(CFS) 
(MICRO-

MHOS) 
ATURE 

(UE6 CI 
ITY 

(jTU) 
(N) 

(MG/L) 
(N) 

(M6/L) 
(N) 

(MG/L) 
(P) 

(MG/L) 
MENT CHARGE 

(MG/L) (T/DAY) 

MAR , 1976 
26... 1650 50 275 9.0 36 1.2 2.3 3.5 .97 348 47 
29... 1410 50 1?? 9.0 37 -.. 89 12 

APR 
02... 1400 150 140 8.5 22 -- 51 21 
05... 1630 250 118 9.6 13 .07 .39 .46 .13 60 40 
09.o. 
131,.., 
15.... 
19... 
22.... 
27.o. 
30... 

1405 
103h 
1310 
1520 
1215 
1235 
1045 

390 
450 
470 
540 
570 
620 
600 

112 
105 
105 
108 
95 
89 

120 

9.5 
9.9 
8.? 

10.7 
10.5 
9.8 

10.7 

12 
12 

I 
6 
8 
e 
5 

.07 
--

.32 
.“. 

--

.39 .12 

71 
66 

101 
80 

142 
185 
141 

75 
80 

128 
117 
219 
310 
228 

MAY 
03... 
07... 
10•• • 
13... 
17... 
21... 
24... 
27... 

1655 
1010 
1145 
1045 
1045 
1230 
1045 
1240 

630 
650 
690 
690 
710 
710 
710 
710 

91 
84 
90 
70 
90 
95 
85 
71 

13.6 
11.5 
13.0 
12.1 
12.0 
11.7 
12.1 
12.6 

5 
12 
9 

12 
b 

12 
6 
1 

.06 

.13 

.33 
-.. 

--
.37 
--

.39 

.50 

.17 

.21 

153 
225 
260 
394 
320 
250 
241 
291 

260 
395 
484 
734 
613 
479 
462 
558 

JUN 
01... 
03... 
08... 
10... 
14... 
17... 
21... 
24... 
28... 

1115 
1015 
0930 
1325 
1115 
1045 
1330 
1015 
1115 

710 
690 
670 
670 
690 
700 
700 
690 
690 

60 
93 

112 
104 
106 
113 
102 

94 
96 

10.8 
11.2 
15.3 
16.0 
13.0 
15.2 
16.0 
14.7 
16.2 

6 
5 
7 
8 
5 
4 
6 
6 
1 

.13 
--

.13 

.11 
--

.13 

.35 
--

.43 

.52 
--

.41 

.48 
--

.56 
.63 
--
--

.54 
--

.17 
.... 

.20 

.14 
...... 

.16 

216 
197 
230 
258 
219 
242 
260 
277 
306 

414 
367 
416 
467 
408 
457 
491 
516 
570 

JUL 
01... 
06... 
08.... 
12... 
16... 
19... 
22... 
26... 

1145 
1030 
1100 
1110 
1340 
1230 
1045 
1300 

690 
690 
695 
695 
690 
700 
690 
720 

85 
100 
100 
87 

100 
82 

102 
82 

15.0 
18.2 
18.4 
16.1 
19.6 
19.2 
18.8 
20.2 

6 
6 
1 
4 

20 
23 
25 
21 

.17 

.17 

.39 

--
.43 
--

--
.56 
--

.60 

.21 

.21 

299 
322 
315 
280 
239 
222 
252 
278 

557 
600 
591 
525 
445 
420 
469 
540 

29... 1030 710 107 17.7 18 229 439 
AUG 
03... 
06". 
10... 
12... 
16... 
20... 
24... 
27... 
31... 

1340 
1505 
1115 
1140 
1215 
1230 
1345 
1315 
1415 

720 
720 
740 
710 
710 
660 
625 
600 
600 

111 
107 
112 
109 
112 
124 
117 
121 
128 

18.1 
18.6 
17.5 
19.4 
16.3 
15.9 
18.7 
16.7 
19.1 

21 
18 
10 
14 

9 
12 

8 
12 

6 

.27 
--

.21 

.16 
--

.12 

.42 
--

.33 

.31 
--

.29 

.69 
--

.54 

.47 
--

.41 

.21 

.14 

.13 

.12 

238 
188 
141 
118 
163 
181 
118 
104 

94 

463 
365 
282 
226 
312 
323 
199 
168 
152 

SEP 
02... 
07... 
09... 
15... 
17... 
20... 
23... 
27... 

1330 
1215 
1030 
1145 
1400 
1400 
1100 
1215 

610 
610 
600 
580 
520 
520 
510 
490 

115 
92 
94 

135 
107 
120 
117 
122 

19.5 
16.0 
14.7 
15.6 
16.6 
16.7 
16.8 
17.5 

7 
7 
8 
6 
4 
4 
3 
5 

.15 

.18 

--
.24 
--

.28 

--
.39 
--

--
.46 
--

.11 

.10 

98 
81 
87 
54 
37 
45 
39 
45 

161 
133 
141 

85 
52 
63 
54 
60 

OCT 
01... 
04... 
08... 
12.... 
15... 
18... 

1130 
1445 
1045 
1300 
1100 
1145 

525 
535 
510 
490 
480 
480 

135 
133 
141 
143 
135 
160 

16.7 
14.1 
14.1 
14.2 
12.3 
10.5 

4 
5 
5 
5 
5 
4 

.15 

.28 

--
.26 
--

--
.25 

.41 

--
.53 

.12 

.12 

43 
25 
30 
30 
33 
24 

61 
36 
41 

403 
31 



 

205 YAKIMA RIVER BASIN 

12504516 SUNNYSIDE CANAL AT BETHNAY ROAD NEAR GRANDV1 W, WA 

LOCATION.--Lat 46°17'45", long 119° 55'29", near center of sec.3, T.9 N., R.23 0., ',akima County, Hydrologic 
Unit 17030003, 0.7 mi (1.1 km) west of Grandview Butte and 2.8 mi (4.5 km) north of Grandview. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--March to October 1976 (discontinued). 

WATER QUALITY DATA, MARCH TO OCTOBER 1976 

SPE- TOTAL SUS.. 
CIFIC TOTAL KJEL- PENDED 

INSTAN-
TANEOUS 

CON.. 
OUCT-

NITRITE DAHL 1(.101 TOTAL SUS- SEDI 
TOR- PLUS NITRO- NI1)10.- PROS- PENDED MENT 

DATE 
TIME 

DIS-
CHARGE 
(CFS) 

ANCE 

MHOS) 

TEMPER 
ATURE 

(DEB C) 

HID- NITRATE GEN 9(9 PHORUS SERI- D15-
ITY (N1 (N) (N) (P) MENT CHARGE 

(JTU) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/1) (MG/LI (MG/L) (T/DAY) 

MAR • 1976 
29... 1355 50 580 6.6 205 570 77 

APR 
02... 1345 120 138 9.2 31 66 21 
05... 1645 220 115 10.3 12 .10 .28 .38 .09 31 18 
09... 1055 360 111 9.9 9 40 39 
13... 1025 410 105 10.0 11 55 61 
15... 1255 430 103 6.6 6 92 107 
19... 
22... 

1535 
1200 

500 
520 

106 
119 

10.6 
10.6 

15 
6 

.10 .31 .,41 .12 82 
122 

111 
171 

27... 1320 550 101 10.1 6 180 267 
30... 1025 545 122 9.7 5 144 212 

MAY 
03... 1710 565 87 13.8 6 .06 .32 .38 .18 153 233 
076.4. 
10... 

1055 
1130 

600 
640 

98 
72 

11.8 
13.2 

13
8 

-- 240 
299 

389 
517 

13... 1030 640 85 11.2 13 393 679 
17..., 
21... 

1030 
1215 

655 
660 

73 
96 

12.1 
11.4 

5 
18 .13 .36 .4'3 .20 

312 
236 

552 
421 

24.e. 1030 660 88 12.3 6 271 483 
27... 1255 660 96 12.7 8 309 551 

JUN 
01... 1100 660 73 10.9 6 .14 .33 ...7 .18 221 394 
03... 1000 640 101 11.2 5 -- -- -- -- 209 361 
08... 0915 620 112 15.8 6 .13 .39 .!,2 .23 238 398 
10... 1335 620 109 16.4 8 .12 .48 .60 .19 243 407 
14... 1100 640 107 13.4 4 -- -- -- -- 253 437 
17... 1030 650 89 15.3 4 -- 267 469 
21... 1315 650 104 16.3 6 .14 .45 .5,, .22 262 460 
24... 1000 640 96 15.1 10 -- 308 532 
28... 1100 640 77 16.4 7 324 560 

JUL 
01... 1130 640 77 15.3 6 -- -- 305 527 
06... 
08... 
12... 

1015 
1045 
1100 

640 
645 
645 

102 
79 
85 

18.6 
18.6 
16.3 

6 
7 
5 

.19 .46 
...... 

.65 .27 
.... 

293 
379 
226 

506 
660 
394 

16.o. 1420 640 84 19.8 23 215 372 
19... 1215 650 82 19.6 25 .18 .45 .63 .19 239 419 
22.e. 1030 640 82 19.2 26 240 415 
26... 1245 670 104 20.6 22 272 492 
29... 1015 660 107 18.7 20 223 397 

AUG • 1976 
03... 1420 670 111 18.3 18 .23 .57 .80 .10 211 382 
06." 1400 670 112 18.2 20 -- -- -- 216 391 
10... 
12... 
16... 

1130 
1230 
1200 

690 
660 
660 

114 
117 
120 

17.7 
19.6 
16.5 

1/ 
14 
8 

.22 

.17 
--

.32 

.26 
--

.54 

.43 
.15 
.13 
-... 

139 
112 
145 

259 
200 
258 

20... 1315 610 118 17.3 12 140 231 
24... 1430 585 119 18.2 9 130 205 
27... 1400 560 116 17.2 13 .12 .38 .13 99 150 
31... 1500 560 126 19.5 7 78 118 

SEP 
02... 
07... 
09... 

1245 
1200 
1015 

560 
560 
550 

105 
90 
94 

19.6 
16.4 
14.8 

6
8 
2 

.1n 
--

.25 
--

.11 
76 
77 
86 

115 
116 
128 

15... 1130 540 120 15.8 6 59 86 
17... 1445 480 115 16.7 4 36 47 
20... 1345 480 120 16.8 4 40 52 
23... 1045 480 120 16.8 4 .24 .60 .34 .10 32 41 
27... 1130 470 125 17.3 5 36 46 

OCT 
01... 1045 510 138 16.7 5 41 56 
04...• 
08... 

1430 
1000 

541 
495 

135 
141 

14.1 
14.0 

4 
4 

.18 .24 .42 .10 29 
33 

42 
44 

12... 1215 475 145 14.3 4 33 42 
15... 1015 465 135 12.2 5 28 35 
18... 1100 465 160 10.2 3 .27 .14 .51 .10 21 26 



206 YAKIMA RIVER BASIN 

12504518 SUNNYSIDE CANAL AT GRANDVIEW, WA 

LOCATION.--Lat 46 °15'32", long 119°53'25", in NWINW4 sec.24, T.9 N., R.23 E., Yakima County, Hydrologic Unit 
17030003, at Forsell Road crossing at northeast edge of Grandview. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--March 1975 to October 1976 (discontinued). 

WATER QUALITY DATA, MARCH 1975 TO OCTOBER 1976 

SPE- SUS-
CIFIC PENDED 

INSTAN- CON- SUS- SEDI-
TANEOUS DUCT- TUN- PENDED MENT 

OIS- ANCE TEMPER- HID- SERI- DIS-

DATE 
TIME CHARGE 

(CFS) 
(MICRO-
MHOS) 

ATURE 
(DEG C) 

ITY 
(JTU) 

MENT 
(mG/L) 

CHARGE 
(T/DAY) 

MAP , 1975 
28... 1010 20u 170 5.0 9 23 12 

APR 
01... 1250 200 169 8.0 1 12 6.5 
64... 1155 350 130 6.0 2 17 16 
08... 1125 390 160 7.0 2 19 18 
10... 1125 350 153 9.0 20 20 19 
15... 1140 356 130 10.0 1 39 37 
21... 1125 37U 135 11.0 -- 32 32 
23... 1140 400 135 10.0 10 48 52 
28... 1325 460 130 11.0 20 69 86 

MAY 
01... 0940 460 125 11.0 20 88 109 
05... 1325 49U 125 11.0 20 153 202 
08... 2035 550 130 13.0 20 185 275 
14... 1905 550 120 13.0 20 252 374 
18... 1430 56u 105 13.0 30 238 360 
23... 1355 560 100 13.0 40 390 590 
29... 1800 570 107 15.0 30 220 339 

JUN 
01... 1405 570 88 -- 30 215 331 
03... 1405 570 95 16.0 40 337 519 
06... 1625 570 100 15.0 40 301 463 
10... 1455 570 100 12.0 30 258 397 
16... 1635 570 100 16.0 50 236 363 
19... 1505 570 100 15.0 20 286 440 
23... 1715 57u 105 17.0 30 184 283 
25... 1330 570 110 16.0 30 304 468 
27... 1330 570 105 14.0 30 256 394 

JUL 
02... 
04... 

1345 
1330 

550 
570 

125 
130 

13.0 
18.0 

20 
--

219 
265 

325 
408 

09... 1345 600 115 19.0 10 229 371 
12... 1045 600 110 20.0 30 258 418 
16... 0845 600 110 17.0 30 286 463 
18... 0845 60u 119 18.2 30 329 533 
22... 1045 600 120 20.8 30 346 561 
28... 1100 610 120 23.1 20 206 339 
31... 1120 600 125 18.4 15 249 403 

AUG 
04... 1045 61U 120 19.8 15 387 637 
14... 1310 590 130 20.0 8 271 432 
19... 1345 57u 130 18.6 5 197 303 
21... 0800 570 190 17.4 4 161 248 
26... 1005 500 130 17.0 2 85 115 

SEP 
02... 
09... 
16... 

0900 
1000 
1525 

480 
480 
490 

130 
140 
140 

15.6 
18.5 
16.6 

3 
1 
2 

74-6,
53 

9861 
70 

23... 0945 470 140 15.4 2 33 42 



 

207 YAKIMA RIVER BASIN 

12504518 SUNNYSIDE CANAL AT GRANDVIEW, WA--Continued 

WATER QUALITY DATA, MARCH 1975 TO OCTOBER 1976 

DATE 

SPE-
CIF1C 

INSTAN- CON-
TANEDUS DUCT-

01S- ANCE 
TIME C8A4(,t ImIC,0-

ICES) m(107) 

TEm('Ew-
ATUr,E 

(UE',C) 

TUP-
PI0-
ITY 

(JTU) 

TOTAL 
NITRITE 

PLUS 
NITRATE 

(N) 
(MG/L1 

TOTAL 
BJEL-
DAHL 
NITRO-

GEN 
(N) 

(MG/LI 

TOTAL 
NITRO-

GEN 
(N) 

(m6/0 

TOTAL 
PHOS-
PHORUS 

(8) 
(MG/L) 

SUS-
MENDED 
SEDI-

SENT 
(MG/L1 

SUS-
PENDED 
SEDI-
MENT 
DIS-

CHARGE 
(T/DAY) 

MAP . 1976 
26... 1030 50 570 7.1 7 4.2 .96 5.2 .08 10 1.3 

APP 
02... 
05... 
09... 
13... 
15." 
19... 
22... 
27... 
30... 

1045 
1730 
1015 
0945 
1050 
1620 
1115 
1330 
0950 

155 
200 
340 
380 
427 
465 
480 
500 
495 

145 
12? 
112 
107 
101 
112 
128 
103 
128 

9.2 
10.9 
10.7 
10.4 
9.4 
10.3 
10.0 
10.6 
10.6 

39 
9 
/ 

13 

6 
5 
7 
5 

.13 

.11 

.26 

--
.37 
--

--
.39 
--

.48 

.08 

417 

403 
26 
36 
50 
83 
74 
107 
200 
170 

169 
14 
33 
51 
96 
93 
139 
270 
227 

MAY 
03... 
07... 
10... 
13... 
17... 
21... 
24... 
27... 

175U 
1105 
1045 
0945 
0945 
1130 
0945 
1330 

515 
550 
590 
590 
600 
610 
610 
610 

97 
108 
98 
85 
76 
97 
93 
76 

14.4 
12.6 
14.0 
12.6 
1e.7 
11.8 
13.0 
11.6 

8 
15 
9 
18 
6 
13 
6 
10 

.09 

.16 

.29 
--

--
.44 
--

.38 

.60 

.18 

.20 

210 
252 
346 
389 
376 
337 
277 
302 

292 
374 
551 
620 
609 
555 
456 
497 

JUN 
01... 
03... 
08... 
10... 
14... 
17... 
21... 
24... 
28... 

1015 
0900 
0815 
1410 
1015 
0945 
1035 
0915 
1015 

610 
590 
560 
560 
590 
590 
590 
580 
580 

79 
104 
104 
110 
111 
112 
110 
101 
102 

11.? 
1e.0 
16.5 
17.3 
14.7 
15.h 
16.4 
15.6 
17.0 

b 
5 
7 
9 
5 
4 
7 

11 
7 

.16 

.18 

.17 

.17 

.3? 
--

.43 

.42 
--

.49 

.48 
--

.61 

.59 
.... 
--

.66 
--

.17 
--

.21 

.24 
..... 
--

.27 
--

256 
220 
229 
276 
241 
271 
324 
319 
311 

422 
350 
346 
417 
377 
432 
516 
500 
497 

JUL 
01... 
06... 
033". 
12... 
16... 
19... 
22... 
26... 
29... 

1045 
093u 
1000 
1020 
1445 
110U 
0930 
1200 
0930 

580 
580 
585 
585 
580 
600 
590 
620 
610 

97 
99 
110 
92 
100 
88 
102 
96 
115 

10.2 
19.6 
19.4 
16.4 
40.7 
20.3 
19.9 
21.5 
19.0 

6 
7 
6 
5 
e4 
e4 
e6 
18 
23 

.22 

.23 

.45 

--
.79 
--

.67 

1.0 

-.. 
.26 
--

.23 

285 
388 
314 
256 
246 
240 
262 
776 
278 

446 
608 
496 
404 
385 
399 
417 
1300 
458 

AUG . 1976 
03... 1450 

1415 
10... 1350 
12... 1245 
16... 1100 
20... 1330 
24... 1515 
27... 1430 
31... 1530 

620 
620 
650 
620 
620 
570 
545 
520 
520 

112 
118 
118 
120 
119 
122 
123 
123 
110 

19.0 
19.1 
18.6 
40.4 
16.8 
17.9 
19.6 
17.9 
20.3 

19 
13 
8 
16 
9 
9 
9 
12 
6 

.32 
--

.25 

.20 
--

.14 

.41 
--
.32 
.32 
--

.30 

.73 
--

.57 

.52 
--

--
.44 
--

.21 

.16 

.15 

.13 

227 
533 
139 
144 
188 
133 
117 
97 
111 

380 
892 
244 
241 
315 
205 
172 
136 
156 

SEP 
02... 
07... 
09... 

17... 
20... 
23... 
27... 

1145 
1100 
0930 
1030 
1500 
1100 
1000 
1100 

510 
510 
500 
490 
430 
430 
430 
420 

112 
97 
93 
135 
120 
130 
125 
133 

19.7 
16.9 
16.0 
15.7 
--

16.7 
17.1 

6 
8 
14 
8 
4 
4 
3 
5 

.1/ 

.17 

.?4 

.23 

.41 

.40 

.11 

.10 

125 
92 
91 
70 
50 
58 
46 
52 

172 
127 
123 
93 
58 
67 
53 
59 

OCT 
01... 
04... 
08... 
12... 
15... 
18... 

1030 
1330 
0945 
1200 
1000 
1030 

460 
488 
455 
435 
425 
425 

140 
142 
150 
150 
145 
165 

16.5 
14.7 
13.5 
14.0 
11.7 
9.7 

4 
5 
5 
5 
3 

.20 

.30 

.25 

.23 

.45 

.53 

.11 

.09 

33 
29 
31 
24 
21 
19 

41 
38 
38 
28 
24 
22 



208 YAKIMA RIVER BASIN 

12505000 YAKIMA RIVER NEAR PARKER, WA 

LOCATION.--Lat 46°29'50", long 120'26'30", in NE4SE4 sec.28, T.12 N., R.19 E., Yakima County, Hydrologic Unit 
17030003, on left bank 500 ft (152 m) downstream from Sunnyside diversion dam, 1.3 mi (2.1 km) east of Parker, 
3.1 mi (5.0 km) downstream from Ahtanum Creek, and at mile 103.8 (167.0 km). 

DRAINAGE AREA.--3,660 mil (9,479 km2). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--April 1908 to current year. Monthly discharge only for some periods pulished in WSP 1316. 
Prior to October 1916, published as "near Wapato." 

REVISED RECORDS.--WSP 982: 1942. WSP 1122: 1934. WSP 1216: 1949-50. WSP 1516: 1955. WSP 1933: 
Drainage area. 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder. Datum of gage is 885.89 ft (270.019 m) above mean sea level (Bureau of Reclama-
tion bench mark). See WSP 2133 for history of changes prior to May 3, 1962. May 3, 1962 to Sept. 30, 1971, 
water-stage recorder at site 500 ft (152 m) downstream at present datum. 

REMARKS.--Records good, except those below 100 ft3/s (2.83 m3/s), which are poor. Diversions above station for 
irrigation of about 200,000 acres (810 km2) above and 220,000 acres (890 km2) below station. During the irriga-
tion season when Sunnyside Canal is carrying water, as much as 30 ft3/s (0.85 m3/s) depending on the stage of the 
canal, is released ahead of the fish screens and passes river and canal gaging stations unmeasured; Oct. 1, 1965, 
to Sept. 30, 1971, records include this flow. Flow regulated by diversions and by Keechelus, Kachess, Cle Elum, 
Bumping, and Rimrock Lakes. 

COOPERATION.--Gaging station operated and daily discharge records furnished by Bureau of Reclamation; 2 discharge 
measurements made and records reviewed by Geological Survey. 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Maximum discharge, 65,000 ft3/s (1,840 m3/s) Dec. 23, 1933, gage height, 15.0 
ft (4.57 m), from floodmark; minimum, 0.6 ft /s (0.017 m3/s) Apr. 22, June 11, 1977, gage height, 1.54 ft 
(0.469 m); discharge known to be less than 10 ft3/s (0.28 m3/s) for several days during latter part of irrigation 
season in most years prior to 1936, and many days during 1977. 

EXTREMES FOR CURRENT YEAR.--Maximum discharge, 3,230 ft3/s (91.5 m3/s) Oct. 21, gage height, 5.23 ft (1.594 m); 
minimum, 0.6 ft3/s (0.017 m3/s) Apr. 22, June 11, gage height, 1.54 ft (0.469 m). 

MONTHLY DISCHARGE OF YAKIMA RIVER AND CANALS NEAR PARKER, WASH. 
WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

Runoff in acre-feet Combined 
flow of 

Month Yakima Roza Union New Old Yakima 
River 
near 

Canal 
at mile 

Gap 
Canal 

Reser-
vation 

Reser-
vation 

Sunny-
side 

River and 
canals 

Parker 26.9 (estimated) Canal Canal Canal (acre-feet) 

October 
November 
December 

55,280 
63,740 
61,230 

21,870 
0 
0 

308 
0 
0 

33,560 
0 
0 

440 
844 

1,120 

31,100 
0 
0 

142,600 
64,580 
62,350 

CAL YR 1976 2,003,000 338,600 11,060 674,400 4,920 444,400 3,476,000 

January 
February 
March 

64,390 
21,450 

505 

0 
0 
0 

0 
0 

600 

4,770 
30,350 
41,780 

1,200 
902 
0 

0 
0 

4,370 

70,360 
52,700 

472,600 
April 
May 
June 
July 
August 
September 

10,900 
14,360 
19,640 
15,300 
18,140 
14,800 

18,760 
27,230 
37,530 
48,520 
52,190 
39,210 

2,020 
2,050 
2,240 
2,120 
2,050 
1,640 

42,540 
78,910 
84,760 
101,200 
102,200 
84,450 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

42,630 
58,640 
65,440 
73,910 
73,990 
52,640 

116,800 
181,200 
209,600 
241,000 
248,600 
192,700 

WTR YR 1977 359,700 245,300 13,030 604,500 4,510 402,700 1,630,000 

NOTE.--New reservation, Old Reservation, and Sunnyside Canals divert from river above station and below 
Union Gap. Roza and Union Gap Canals divert above Union Gap but records given herein show flow in these 
canals that reaches the valley below Union Gap. Records for Sunnyside Canal furnished by U.S.S.R. Records 
for Union Gap Canal estimated on basis of discharge measurements and records of flow at canal headworks. 
Combined flow represents flow of Yakima River that reaches valley below Union Gap. 



209 
YAKIMA RIVER BASIN 

12505000 YAKIMA RIVER NEAR PARKER, WA--Continued 

DISCHARGE, IN CUBIC FEET PER SECOND, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 
MEAN VALUES 

APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEPDAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FE8 MAR 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

265 
334 
323 
340 
559 

1190 
1270 
1260 
1240 
1250 

924 
924 
916 
988 
972 

1000 
932 
908 
892 
997 

677 
700 
635 
565 
491 

86 
20 
3.3 
5.2 
3.3 

.90 

.90 

.90 
1.1 
1.1 

1120 
983 
497 
323 
175 

612 
802 
707 
635 

1020 

157 
242 
400 
459 
400 

230 
83 

114 
59 

330 

224 
348 
459 
420 
382 

(-; 

8 
9 

10 

621 
607 
677 
677 
692 

1200 
1160 
1140 
1120 
1090 

940 
940 
980 

1050 
1040 

700 
692 
663 
752 
783 

459 
433 
413 
382 
340 

3.3 
1.3 

34 
16 
1.5 

61 
305 
387 
809 
472 

197 
247 
285 
208 
192 

861 
752 
544 
126 

1.1 

334 
230 
135 
243 
329 

567 
579 
446 

52 
48 

143 
31 

102 
181 
213 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

677 
677 
497 
215 
726 

1060 
1040 
1020 
1000 

997 

1000 
988 
980 
97? 
956 

783 
852 
948 
972 
940 

376 
504 
628 
721 
600 

44 
3.3 
3.3 
3.3 
1.5 

157 
5.2 

105 
214 
114 

340 
90 

.90 
1.1 

76 

46 
110 
269 
285 
171 

291 
122 
194 
285 

80 

106 
192 
257 
269 
182 

247 
166 

80 
166 
208 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

752 
649 

1190 
1510 
1530 

815 
889 

1020 
1120 
1120 

964 
988 
997 
988 
956 

892 
900 

1270 
2370 
2510 

484 
346 
410 
317 
214 

1.3 
1.2 
1.1 
1.1 
1.3 

8.9 
7.1 
7.1 
7.1 
5.2 

130 
27 
8.9 

110 
106 

110 
171 
206 
285 
219 

285 
446 
504 
228 
116 

55 
455 
583 
259 
143 

153 
166 
109 

34 
76 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

1700 
1470 
1330 
1240 
1240 

1090 
1080 
1060 
1050 
1030 

908 
988 
964 
900 
844 

2000 
1650 
1400 
1070 

793 

192 
171 

90 
121 

96 

1.3 
1.2 
1.5 
1.5 
1.5 

7.1 
1.5 
7.1 

263 
684 

106 
269 
346 
376 
69 

166 
214 
203 

98 
163 

171 
114 

73 
59 

148 

290 
452 
270 
557 
452 

59 
241 
336 
472 
494 

26 
27 

1280 
1180 

1060 
1010 

908 
997 

932 
876 

135 
139 

1.2 
1.2 

762 
205 

62 
135 

219 
252 

272 
291 

472 
312 

482 
313 

28 
29 

1300 
1250 

916 
924 

1280 
1270 

820 
783 

175 
---

7.1 
1.2 

1.1 
207 

224 
219 

219 
219 

280 
252 

280 
163 

178 
368 

30 
31 

1200 
1160 

924 
---

1220 
1130 

707 
677 

.90 

.90 
686 

---
144 
174 

219 
---

265 
307 

414 
472 

611 
---

TOTAL 27868 32135 30872 32464 10814 254.80 5493.30 7240.90 9904.1 7712 9143 7462 

MEAN 899 1071 996 1047 386 8.22 183 234 330 249 295 249 

MAX 1700 1270 1280 2510 721 86 809 1120 1020 504 583 611 
MIN 215 815 844 663 90 .90 .90 .90 1.1 59 48 31 

AC-FT 55280 63740 61230 64390 21450 505 10900 14360 19640 15300 18140 14800 

CAL YR 1976 TOTAL 1009683.00 MEAN 2759 MAX 11200 MIN 215 AC-FT 2003000 
WTR YR 1977 TOTAL 181363.10 MEAN 497 MAX 2510 MIN .90 AC-FT 359700 



 

 
 

 
 

-- 
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YAKIMA RIVER BASIN210 

12505300 YAKIMA RIVER NEAR TOPPENISH, WA 

LOCATION.--Lat 46°24'35", long 120°18'47", in NW4SW4 sec.27, T.11 N., R.20 E., Yakima County, Hydrologic Unit 
17030003, at State Highway 22 bridge 1.6 mi (2.6 km) north of Toppenish. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--3,720 mi.' (9,630 km 2 ). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Water years 1973-75, Sept. 27 to Sept. 28, 1977 (discontinued). 

COOPERATION.--Temperature, dissolved oxygen, pH, turbidity, specific conductance and conform data furnished by 
Washington State Department of Ecology. 

WATER QUALITY DATA, SEPTEMBER 1977 

SPE- IMME-
CIFIC DIATE FECAL

INSTAN- CON- PER- COLI- COLI-
TANEOUS DUCT- TUR- DIS- CENT FORM FORM HARD-

DIS- ANCE PH TEMPER- BID- SOLVED SATUP- (COL. .7UM-mF NESSTIME OXYGEN AT ION PER (COL./ (CA.MG)CHARGE (MICRO- STORE ITY 
DATE (CFS) MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG C) (JTU) (MG/L) 100 ML) 100 ML) (mG/L) 

SEP 
27... 0940 E300 155 7.7 13.7 3 9.5 90 8200 B15 55
27... 1140 -- 158 7.9 14.1 -- 10.8 103 -- --
27... 1500 161 8.2 14.6 2 11.6 112 8200 832
27... 1800 161 ((.2 14.6 -- __ --
27... 2200 164 7.9 14.0 4 R450 828
27... 2400 157 7.8 __13.9 -- --
28... 0250 165 7.6 13.7 3 8180 820
28... 0540 165 7.7 13.4 --

16728... 0900 E300 -- --

B Results based upon colony counts outside the3i4deal range. 
E Estimated. 

DIS- DIS-
NON- DIS- SOLVED SOLVED 
CAR- SOLVED HAG- DIS- PO- ALKA- DIS-

BONATE CAL- NE- SOLVED TAS- BICAR- CAR- LINITY CARBON SOLVED
HARD- CPA SIUM SODIUM SIUM RONATE RONATF AS DIOXIDE SULFATE
NESS (CA) (MG) (NA) (K) (HCO3) (CO3) CAC03 (CO2) (SO4)

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L1 (MG/L) (mG/L) (mG/L) (mG/L) 

SEP 
27... 0 14 4.9 8.0 1.6 74 0 61 2.4 3.927... 
27... 
27... 
27... 
27... 
28... 
28... 
28... 

DIS- TOTAL DIS-
DIS- DIS- SOLVED TOTAL TOTAL KJEL- SOLVED

SOLVED SOLVED DIS- SOLIDS NITRITE AMMONIA DAHL TOTAL ORTHO. 
CHLO- FLUO- SOLVED (SUM OF SUS- PLUS NITRO- NITRO- PHOS- PHOS-
RIDE RIDE SILICA CONSTI- PENDED NITRATE GEN GEN PHOHUS PHORUS 
(CL) (F) (SI021 TUENTS) SOLIDS (N) (N) (N) (P) (P)

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (mG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (mG/L) (MG/L1 (MG/L) 

SEP 
27... 3.1 .1 20 92 8 .10 .03 .19 .05 .03
27... 
27... 4 .15 .04 .21 .05 .0327... 
27... 
27... 
28... 
28... 
28... 
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12505350 EAST TOPPENISH DRAIN AT WILSON ROAD, NEAR TOPPENISH, WA 

LOCATION.--Lat 46 °22'04", long 120 °15'00", in NW4SE4 sec.7, T.10 N., R.21 E., Yakima County, Hydrologic Unit 
17030003, 2.5 mi (4.0 km) east of Toppenish. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--March 1975 to September 1976 (discontinued). 

WATER QUALITY DATA, MARCH 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

SPE- SUS-
CIFIC PENDED 

INSTAN- CON- SUS- SEDI-
TANIOUS DUCT- TuR- PENDED MENT 

DOS- ANCE TEMPER- BID- SFDI- DIS-
TIME CHARGE (MICRO- ATURE ITY MENT CHARGE 

DATE (CFS) MHOS) (DEG C) (JTU) (MG/L) (7/DAY) 

MAR , 1975 
06... 1210 22 285 14.0 31 1.8 
14... 1220 12 340 13.5 1 7 .23 
19... 1130 9.0 390 11.5 1 8 .19 
21... 1240 9.0 340 10.0 1 14 .34 
25... 1305 9.0 390 8.5 1 9 .22 
27... 1245 8.0 34U 13.0 1 10 .22 
31... 1435 8.0 350 14.0 2 9 .19 

APR 
03... 1225 7.0 330 13.0 0 4 .08 
07... 1145 8.0 355 12.0 1 4 .09 
n9... 1255 7.0 360 13.0 0 5 .09 
14... 1305 1.0 350 10.0 1 6 .11 
22... 1225 2b 235 13.0 4 24 1.7 
24... 1225 30 205 11.0 4 43 3.5 
29... 1205 21 300 13.0 6 20 1.1 

MAY 
1250 24 280 13.0 4 21 1.4 

15... 1720 39 270 15.0 8 44 4.6 
18... 2005 43 210 15.0 10 61 7.1 
24... 1315 45 250 16.0 10 56 6.8 
31... 1330 40 310 18.0 10 57 6.2 

JUN 
01... 2035 3/ 290 18.0 -- 39 3.9 
04... 1320 39 270 18.0 10 63 6.6 
09... 1545 35 300 16.0 10 71 6.7 
11... 1700 34 320 17.0 10 79 7.3 
18... 1440 34 300 15.0 10 59 5.4 
20... 1300 33 330 15.0 10 63 5.6 
24... 1330 39 260 17.0 20 95 10 

JUL 
01... 1330 41 290 16.0 10 69 7.6 
03... 1330 54 250 18.0 10 66 9.6 
08... 1400 48 275 20.0 20 75 9.7 
11... 1010 2U 340 11.0 10 13 .70 
11... 1400 44 290 12.0 10 82 10 
15... 1645 45 290 19.0 20 82 10 
17... 1140 51 250 17.2 10 68 9.4 
21... 1300 4/ 300 19.0 10 62 7.9 
25... 1420 48 330 19.2 10 63 8.2 
28... 1245 44 310 16.6 10 47 5.6 

AUG , 1975 
01... 1415 41 320 18.8 6 24 3.0 
05... 1300 52 310 18.4 10 28 3.9 
14... 0915 60 280 16.4 2 11 1.8 
18... 1525 62 250 18.4 5 27 4.5 
20... 1730 94 240 19.5 3 -- .o-
27... 1240 69 270 17.7 1 21 3.9 

SEP 
04... 1200 74 250 16.4 1 15 3.0 
10... 1215 49 320 17.8 1 6 .79 
17... 1505 42 340 17.4 1 8 .91 
23... 1645 42 340 17.6 1 11 1.2 

OCT 
22... 1010 20 350 12.6 1 24 1.3 

MAR , 1976 
03... 1230 6.0 362 11.2 2 5 .08 
10... 1135 4.0 380 12.4 1 1 .01 
17... 1145 1.0 390 13.9 2 4 .08 
22... 1530 6.0 412 12.2 5 4 .06 
25... 1405 6.0 410 13.5 2 4 .06 
30... 1630 9.0 340 16.0 3 4 .10 

APR 
01... 1500 27 198 11.1 28 555 40 
05... 1215 27 180 15.8 3 30 2.2 
08... 1535 39 161 10.6 8 43 4.5 
12... 1605 50 152 11.4 8 49 6.6 
15... 1405 62 148 10.3 7 79 13 
20... 1340 44 215 14.2 3 48 5.7 
23... 1015 42 252 11.9 3 39 4.4 
26... 1525 38 268 13.5 2 41 4.2 
29... 1345 40 225 15.7 4 43 4.6 

MAY 
04... 1030 40 273 13.3 4 48 5.2 
06... 1240 34 315 16.4 2 34 3.1 
11... 1000 38 282 13.8 3 42 4.3 
14... • 0815 35 226 12.3 3 37 3.5 
20... 1315 43 285 16.2 4 65 7.5 
25... 0830 45 254 11.6 2 37 4.5 
28... 0850 49 270 12.1 10 91 12 

JUN 
02... 0900 51 252 12.8 3 44 6.1 
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12505350 EAST TOPPENISH DRAIN AT WILSON ROAD, NEAR TOPPENISH, WA--Continued 

WATER QUALITY DATA, MARCH 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

SPE- SUS-
CIFIC PENDED 

INSTAN- CON- SUS- SEDI-
TANEOUS DUCT- TUR- PENDED MENT 

DIS- ANCE TEMPER- BID- SEDI- DIS-
TIME CHARGE (MICRO- ATURE ITY mENT CHARGE 

DATE (CFS) MHOS) (DEG C) (JTU) (MG/L) (1/DAY) 

JUN • 1976 
04... 0845 48 285 13.2 2 24 3.1 
07... 1315 45 290 16.9 2 29 3.5 
11... 0945 45 303 13.7 2 30 3.7 
15... 1215 41 290 14.8 2 29 3.7 
18... 0915 46 255 15.0 5 47 5.8 
21... 1330 52 272 17.3 7 98 14 
25... 1045 45 217 14.5 4 41 5.0 
29... 0845 51 250 15.4 9 57 7.8 

JUL 
02... 0845 54 270 14.2 6 62 9.0 
09... 0930 55 215 16.0 6 68 10 
13... 1400 49 257 18.0 10 61 8.1 
15... 1430 40 247 19.4 4 68 8.8 
20... 0945 42 175 16.6 12 46 5.2 
23... 0845 43 257 15.7 7 36 4.2 
27... 1000 41 235 15.5 10 46 5.1 
30... 0900 43 255 16.2 6 35 4.1 

AUG 
02... 1435 4d 241 17.4 4 40 5.2 
05... 1430 45 215 18.5 3 41 5.0 
09... 1705 51 255 18.4 2 32 4.4 
17... 1515 53 245 17.1 4 28 4.0 
19... 1400 57 255 16.3 3 30 4.6 
23... 1500 60 237 18.7 3 35 5.7 
26... 1500 62 213 17.3 3 39 6.5 
30... 1615 64 210 18.9 4 35 6.0 

SEP 
03... 0930 59 230 15.9 2 21 3.3 
08... 0900 62 195 14.0 2 14 2.3 
09... 1500 55 255 16.8 2 17 2.5 
14... 1300 56 235 13.7 2 19 2.9 
17... 1315 59 250 15.8 1 16 2.5 
20... 1845 66 245 -- 1 20 3.6 
23... 1530 64 255 17.6 1 18 3.1 
28... 1030 55 260 15.6 2 16 2.4 



213 YAKIMA RIVER BASIN 

12505410 SUB 35 DRAIN AT PARTON ROAD NEAR GRANGER, WA 

LOCATION.--Lat 46 ° 20'11", long 120°13'48", in SE4SE4 sec.19, T.10 N., R.21 E., Yakima County, Hydrologic 
Unit 17030003, 1.5 mi (2.4 km) west of Granger. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--March 1975 to September 1976 (discontinued). 

WATER QUALITY DATA, MARCH 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

SPE- SUS 
CIFIC PENDED 

INSTAN- CON- SUS- SEDI-
TANEOUS DUCT- TUR- PENDED MENT 

DIS- ANCE TEMPER... BID- SEDI- DIS. 
TIME CHARGE (MICRO- ATURE ITY MENT CHARGE 

DATE (CFS) MHOS) (DEG C) (JTU) (MG/L) (T/DAY) 

MAR , 1975 
11... 1045 23 330 10.5 2 23 1.4 
14... 1350 22 335 13.0 1 30 1.8 
19... 1145 22 330 11.0 1 26 1.5 
25... 1325 22 340 10.5 2 135 8.0 
26... 1310 22 330 11.5 -- 18 1.1 
31... 1455 22 320 10.5 3 22 1.3 

APR 
03... 1245 23 320 11.5 1 26 1.6 
07... 1245 25 330 12.0 1 17 1.1 
09... 1320 24 330 13.5 1 16 1.0 
14... 1325 44 270 10.0 1 52 6.2 
22... 1340 40 300 14.0 20 100 11 
24... 1340 50 280 12.0 20 137 18 
29... 1315 50 270 14.0 20 101 14 

MAY 
02..0 1355 56 265 13.0 20 103 16 
06... 1325 69 230 15.0 20 77 14 
10... 1350 49 260 15.0 9 78 10 
15... 1645 58 300 15.0 7 62 9.7 
18... 2025 64 270 16.0 10 72 12 
24.... 1340 69 230 15.0 20 45 8.4 
31... 1355 33 300 17.0 7 34 3.0 

JUN 
01... 2100 76 275 19.0 10 32 6.6 
04... 1250 65 280 19.0 20 90 16 
09... 1610 57 270 17.0 10 74 11 
11... 1725 57 280 19.0 10 80 12 
18... 1515 61 270 16.0 10 38 6.3 
20... 1230 65 290 17.0 8 43 7.5 
24... 1300 63 290 16.0 10 29 4.9 

JUL 
01... 1300 74 290 16.0 10 71 14 
03... 1300 85 275 17.0 10 46 11 
08... 1425 78 290 18.0 20 64 13 
11... 1430 79 300 18.0 10 71 15 
15... 1715 82 280 19.0 20 62 14 
17... 1110 84 280 16.4 10 61 14 
21... 1230 79 295 18.6 10 50 11 
25... 1440 77 280 20.1 10 37 7.7 
29... 1315 79 295 16.6 15 56 12 

AUG 0 1975 
01... 1445 88 300 18.4 10 41 9.7
05... 1330 84 280 18.4 15 38 8.6
20... 1700 82 290 19.4 3 36 8.0
27... 1415 59 280 16.7 2 25 4.0

SEP 
10... 1145 63 320 16.4 2 59 10
17... 1435 52 320 17.0 2 54 7.6
23... 1620 69 310 17.7 2 1264

OCT 
22... 1000 31 350 11.8 3 38 3.2

MAR 0 1976 
03... 1255 22 299 12.0 1 4 .24
10... 1155 22 430 11.8 1 7 .42
17... 1120 22 329 12.9 1 7 .42
22... 1305 58 351 12.2 5 9 1.4
25... 1350 30 298 11.7 23 8.3103
30... 1615 31 305 14.6 18 74 6.2

APR 
01... 1430 45 300 13.4 7 105 13
05... 1350 42 290 17.0 7 97 11
08... 1510 49 268 12.4 B 168 22
12... 1545 53 258 12.6 6 181 26
15... 1350 52 268 12.9 8 206 29
20... 1320 52 278 15.0 6 17124
23... 1030 50 309 11.5 5 119 16
26... 1505 56 272 14.0 6 141 21
29... 1335 66 261 15.3 5 113 20

MAY 
04... 0945 68 262 12.7 6 115 21
06... 1230 58 248 15.2 5 140 22
11... 0945 67 237 12.4 8 129 23 
14... 0800 66 208 11.4 9 98 17
20... 1300 67 207 15.3 9 91 16
25... 0845 66 263 11.2 3 80 14
28... 0900 75 246 11.6 7 1785

JUN 
02... 0915 78 203 12.3 6 73 15
04... 0900 86 220 12.9 5 71 16
07... 1315 80 235 17.6 4 96 21
11... 1000 72 260 14.1 4 1054 
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12505410 SUB 35 DRAIN AT PARTON ROAD NEAR GRANGER, WA--Continued 

WATER QUALITY DATA, MARCH 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

SPE- SUS-
CIFIC PENDED 

INSTAN- CON- SUS- SEDI.. 
TANEOUS DUCT- TUR- PENDED PENT 

DIS- ANCE TEMPER.. BID- SEDI- 015-

DATE 
TIMF CHARGE (MICRO- ATURE ITY 

(CFS) MHOS) (DEG C) (JTU) 
MENT 

(mG/L) 
CHARGE 

(T/DAY) 

JUN 1876 
15... 1230 82 223 15.6 6 69 15 
18... 0930 de 243 16.1 5 62 14 
21... 1315 70 240 17.6 4 38 7.2 
25... 1100 70 240 14.4 7 81 15 

JUL 
02... 0900 88 215 14.0 7 101 24 
07... 0945 94 250 16.8 6 93 24 
09... 0948 95 265 15.8 5 56 14 
13... 1410 86 255 18.7 6 56 13 
15... 1415 81 249 19.2 3 52 11 
20... 1000 7d 185 17.0 19 88 19 
23... 0900 d4 1d2 16.6 16 80 18 
26... 0900 80 250 15.9 9 86 19 
27... 1015 64 270 15.8 15 64 15 
30... 0915 84 232 16.6 25 65 15 

AUG 
02... 1430 82 187 17.9 11 40 8.9 
ns... 1415 78 260 18.6 7 44 9.3 
09• . • 1655 92 250 19.4 6 41 10 
17... 1500 84 250 17.2 5 32 7.3 
19•. • 1345 82 252 15.7 4 28 6.2 
23... 1445 81 243 18.5 2 11 2.4 
26... 1445 74 250 16.3 3 13 2.6 
30... 1600 56 320 18.5 3 23 3.5 

SEP 
03.... 0945 64 235 14.5 3 16 2.8 
08... 0915 79 265 13.0 5 69 15 
09... 1445 7o 285 16.4 4 18 3.7 
14... 1315 74 210 14.3 4 20 4.0 
17... 1300 80 270 15.5 3 17 3.7 
20... 1830 82 265 -- 3 18 4.0 
23... 1515 86 277 17.3 2 16 3.7 
28... 1015 79 260 15.4 2 10 2.1 

12505450 GRANGER DRAIN AT GRANGER, WA 

/4 sec.21, T.10 N., R.21 E., Yakima County, Hydrologic UnitLOCATION.--Lat 46° 20'37", long 120°11'09", in SE4NE1 
17030003, in a feed lot in Granger. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--March 1975 to September 1976 (discontinued). 

WATER QUALITY DATA, MARCH 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

SUS-
CIFIC 
SPE-

PENDED 
SUS- SEDI-

TANEOUS DUCT-
INSTAN- CON-

TUR- PENDED MENT 
DIS- ANCE TEMPER- BID- SEDI- DIS-

TIME CHARGE (MICRO- ATURE ITY MENT CHARGE 

DATE (CFS) MHOS) (DEG C) (JTU) (MG/LI (T/DAY) 

MAR , 1975 
17... 0820 28 715 9.5 3 98 6.9 

75 5.125 720 8.5 10 

24... 0835 25 700 9.0 2 68 4.620... 0820 

58 3.626... 0830 23 700 8.5 
APR 
02... 1250 26 640 10.5 1 72 5.1 

04... 0820 26 620 9.0 1 98 6.9 

15... 0830 29 610 10.0 1 232 18 
50500 9.0 530 

23... 0835 
21... 0820 35 

3d 495 10.0 20 372 38 

MAY 
01... 0820 44 425 10.0 40 786 93 

02... 0835 48 420 11.0 40 1080 134 

08... 1425 40 525 17.0 40 776 84 

18... 0830 49 350 15.0 40 728 96 

18... 1535 51 420 15.0 40 568 78 

24... 1605 4d 450 14.0 40 545 71 

31... 0830 55 420 17.0 -- 648 96 

JUN 
06... 1030 62 390 12.0 60 812 136 

09... 1030 68 310 15.0 -- 851 156 

11... 1940 51 430 20.0 40 713 98 

16... 1030 64 360 15.0 40 1040 180 

18... 1015 72 370 15.0 40 816 159 

23... 1030 58 350 18.0 50 839 131 

24... 1015 62 370 17.0 40 859 144 

26... 1315 57 390 16.0 30 844 130 

JUL 
01... 1115 16 440 16.0 40 899 39 

03... 1115 56 430 18.0 30 1240 187 

04... 1510 23 680 13.5 -- 62 3.9 

08... 1615 49 500 19.0 50 817 108 

11... 1700 62 440 21.0 40 1040 174 

17... 0955 67 390 16.6 40 867 157 
9719.8 -- 618 

23... 1300 60 
21... 1100 58 400 

440 21.8 40 675 109 

25... 1630 55 385 24.1 45 814 121 
390 20.1 45 686 10629... 1545 57 

AUG 
22.2 4505... 1600 68 400 
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12505450 GRANGER DRAIN AT GRANGER, WA--Continued 

WATER QUALITY DATA, MARCH 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

SPE- SUS-
CIFIC FENDED 

INSTAN.. CON- SUS- SEDI 
TANEOUS DUCT... TUR.. FENDED AENT 

DIS.- ANCE TEMPLR.. 81D- SEDI- OIS-
TIME CHARGE (MICRO.. ATURE ITY MENT CHARGE 

DATE (CFS) MHOS) (DEG C) (JTU) (MG/L) (T/DAY) 

AUG • 1'4/5 
14... 1025 71 340 .... 15 661 127 
19... 0930 de 430 15.6 10 460 102 
21... 1125 80 410 18.0 10 425 92 
25... 1630 80 400 20.4 303 65 
28... 1020 80 460 16.4 8 315 68 

SEP 
04... 0930 do 410 13.8 5 300 65 
10... 1045 75 420 15.6 4 274 55 
11... 1015 70 440 16.0 4 288 54 
16... 1830 67 470 16.4 6 191 34 
18... 1615 70 440 17.8 7 197 37 
22... 1715 60 460 18.2 4 151 24 
25... 1120 65 460 14.5 4 135 24 

OCT 
21... 0840 60 720 11.4 7 275 45 

MAR • 1976 
03... 1425 25 670 11.0 5 94 6.3 
09... 1505 26 600 13.7 3 73 5.1 
17... 1215 25 660 12.9 7 89 6.0 
22... 1450 25 730 12.0 20 104 7.0 
25... 1330 2b 690 12.0 60 257 18 
30... 1600 23 570 14.8 6 99 6.1 

APR 
01... 1145 25 699 12.6 3 100 6.7 
05... 1300 30 635 15.7 2 51 4.1 
08... 1450 33 490 12.7 12 416 37 
12... 1530 29 575 13.0 9 310 24 
15... 1335 40 510 13.0 12 561 61 
20... 1305 34 550 15.0 13 481 44 
23... 1130 43 500 12.0 14 638 74 
26... 1450 42 520 13.8 24 1340 152 
29... 1300 42 420 15.1 18 820 93 

MAY 
04... 1045 51 411 12.9 13 981 135 
06... 1155 55 380 14.0 23 1060 157 
11... 1015 57 322 12.1 18 993 153 
14... 0830 53 283 11.1 27 884 127 
20... 1245 60 410 15.2 20 856 139 
25... 0900 62 383 10.4 13 807 135 
28... 0915 70 380 10.7 26 921 174 

JUN • 1976 
02... 0930 76 350 10.9 26 967 198 
04... 0915 62 360 12.1 24 957 160 
07... 1300 64 300 17.7 14 835 144 
11... 1015 110 425 13.7 23 548 163 
14... 1415 65 400 18.3 8 656 115 
18e.. 0945 64 337 15.4 23 1400 242 
21... 1235 74 365 18.0 37 287 57 
25... 1115 74 342 14.3 19 826 165 
294,.. 0915 67 370 16.4 30 888 161 

JUL 
01... 1530 62 385 18.8 22 945 158 
07... 1000 72 350 17.3 28 946 184 
09... 1000 70 360 16.7 26 860 163 
13... 1425 68 375 20.2 17 602 111 
15... 1405 64 375 20.8 20 637 110 
20... 1015 58 385 17.6 130 961 150 
23... 0915 60 310 16.8 82 895 145 
27... 1030 60 375 16.0 95 986 160 
30... 0930 b2 375 17.4 52 796 133 

AUG 
02... 1415 74 395 20.6 35 632 126 
05... 1400 74 375 21.8 54 763 152 
09... 1640 45 385 21.8 23 464 56 
17... 1245 64 385 17.6 20 374 65 
19... 1330 56 400 16.3 14 294 46 
23... 1415 57 390 20.6 22 296 46 
26... 1430 67 395 17.7 23 340 60 
30... 1545 62 445 20.4 22 295 49 

SEP 
03... 1000 5d 320 15.1 26 324 51 
08... 0930 58 320 12.4 18 220 34 
09... 1430 57 430 16.6 12 208 32 
14... 1330 55 380 15.0 14 197 29 
17... 1245 56 415 15.6 6 170 26 
20... 1815 51 415 -- 6 121 17 
230.4, 1500 53 450 18.2 7 117 17 
28... 1100 57 420 15.4 10 152 23 
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12505500 MARION DRAIN NEAR GRANGER, WA 

LOCATION.--Lat 46°19'14", long 120°13'26", in 5E4510 sec.29, T.10 N., R.21 E., Yakima County, Hydrologic Unit 
17030003, at State Highway 22 crossing, 2. mi (3.2 km) southwest of Granger. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Water years 1974-1975 (previously published), March to October 1975 (discontinued). 

WATER QUALITY DATA, MARCH TO OCTOBER 1975 

SUS-
CIFIC PENDED 

INSTAN- CON- SOS- SEDI-

SPE-

TANEOUS DUCT- TUR- PENDED RENT 
01S- ANCE TEMPER- BID- JIS-

TIMF CHARGE (MICRO- ATONE ITY MENT CHARGE 
DATE (CFs) mm05) (DEG Cl (JTU) (MG/L1 (T/DAY) 

MAR , 1975 
11... 1115 251 350 9.5 2 14 9.5 
14... 1305 227 320 10.5 1 17 10 
19... 1210 287 305 8.5 3 51 40 
21... 1335 284 300 8.0 1 27 21 
25... 1340 332 255 8.0 5 47 42 
27... 1325 3eu 280 7.0 1 52 45 
31... 1510 338 270 9.5 3 35 32 

APR 
03... 1305 401 265 8.0 2 55 60 
07... 1305 422 260 8.5 2 54 62 
09... 1340 272 235 8.5 1 38 28 
15... 1345 320 215 8.5 4 54 47 
22... 1355 254 260 11.0 10 62 43 
24... 1355 263 260 11.0 8 56 40 
29... 1325 320 260 11.0 -- 50 43 

MAY 
01... 0845 257 300 11.0 9 54 37 
06... 1340 416 270 13.0 3 67 75 
08... 1455 401 300 14.0 10 63 68 
15... 1625 618 260 17.0 20 154 257 
18... 0900 614 260 13.0 20 179 297 
24... 1355 215 235 14.0 20 87 51 
31... 1410 275 260 18.0 20 150 111 

JUN 
04... 1230 245 265 12.0 30 152 101 
06... 1100 263 310 10.0 30 74 53 
11... 1740 398 265 18.0 10 67 72 
16... 1105 143 280 14.0 10 79 31 
20... 1215 137 280 17.0 20 103 38 
23... 1100 448 275 15.0 20 281 340 
24... 1240 118 280 16.0 20 65 21 

JUL 
01... 1245 146 280 16.0 20 53 21 
03... 1245 170 270 17.0 30 58 27 
08... 1445 105 290 19.0 20 62 18 
11... 1445 55 285 18.0 30 55 8.2 
15... 1730 90 285 18.0 30 156 38 
17... 1100 108 280 16.4 9 88 26 
21... 1215 98 250 19.1 20 42 11 
25... 1500 80 270 21.2 8 57 12 
29... 1330 58 290 17.3 15 94 15 

AUG 
01... 1500 61 290 18.6 10 29 4.8 
05... 1340 77 225 19.2 25 127 26 
13... 1630 75 290 18.8 4 82 17 
18... 1455 173 280 18.6 17 27 13 
20... 1640 200 330 19.4 3 100 54 
27... 1400 209 270 17.2 2 52 29 

SEP 
04... 1105 97 260 15.3 2 131 34 
104... 1130 212 260 16.2 1 -- --
17... 1420 149 290 16.2 5 32 13 
22.... 1615 224 270 17.2 2 35 21 

OCT 
22... 0950 426 405 10.8 53 61 



 

217 YAKIMA RIVER BASIN 

12507508 TOPPENISH CREEK AT INDIAN CHURCH ROAD NEAR GRANGER, WA 

LOCATION.--Lat 46°18'52", long 120°11'53", in NW4NE4 sec.33, T.10 N., R.21 E., Yakima County, Hydrologic 
Unit 17030003, 1.7 mi (2.7 km) south of Granger. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--March 1975 to September 1976 (discontinued). 

WATER QUALITY DATA, MARCH 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

SPE- SUS-
CIFIC PENDED 

INSTAN- CON- SUS- SEDI-
TANEOUS DUCT- TUR- PENDED MENT 

UIS- ANCE TEMPER- BID- SEDI- DIS-
TIME CHARbE (MICRO- ATURE ITS MENT CHARGE 

DATE (CFS) MHOS) (DEG C) (JTU) !MG/L) (T/DAY) 

MAR , 1975 
11... 1215 467 280 8.5 8 50 63 
17... 0845 294 295 6.5 15 86 68 
19... 1250 2a1 320 7.0 8 45 35 
21... 1410 291 300 6.0 1 50 40 
25... 1525 285 300 9.0 10 78 60 
27... 1505 168 330 6.0 2 27 12 

APR 
02... 1340 141 250 9.0 2 41 16 
03... 1440 114 300 8.5 2 30 9.2 
07... 1450 137 260 10.0 10 42 16 
09... 1510 452 260 9.5 2 58 71 
14... 1515 35 9 230 9.0 4 50 413 
22... 1525 494 230 12.0 10 40 53 
24... 1525 476 250 12.0 9 41 53 
29... 1500 47o 260 13.0 10 34 44 
30... 1425 482 265 14.0 10 45 59 

MAY 
06... 1510 186 260 14.0 34 17 
07... 1930 197 260 15.0 -- 41 22 
15... 1450 267 260 17.0 9 37 27 
16... 1955 265 240 18.0 7 44 34 
24... 1530 207 240 15.0 10 32 18 
25... 1535 190 240 15.0 10 36 18 
31... 1540 152 290 18.0 10 54 22 

JUN 
04... 1045 147 265 17.0 20 68 27 
05... 1610 144 260 13.0 20 67 26 
11... 1910 109 290 19.0 20 72 21 
13... 1630 86 310 19.0 10 67 16 
20... 1030 54 300 18.0 10 39 5.7 
21... 1645 54 280 20.0 10 31 4.5 
24... 1140 48 300 17.0 10 46 6.0 

JUL 
01... 1145 72 290 16.0 10 35 6.8 
03... 1140 84 285 18.0 10 44 10 
08... 1545 30 350 19.0 10 21 1.7 
11... 1545 11 370 21.0 10 20 .59 
17... 1015 23 330 17.4 9 26 1.6 
21... 1115 24 320 20.8 35 40 2.6 
25... 1600 43 365 26.4 10 15 1.7 
28... 1515 20 320 22.1 10 22 1.2 
29... 1515 8.0 325 21.1 10 41 .89 

AUG 
01... 1645 14 330 23.8 9 19 .72 
05... 1530 27 310 22.6 9 49 3.6 
13... 1705 18 320 24.6 5 16 .78 
18... 1340 181 300 20.2 8 41 20 
20... 1600 74 240 21.0 3 53 11 
27... 0950 111 270 17.4 1 50 15 

SEP 
04... 1010 117 260 15.3 2 28 8.8 
10... 1110 109 280 16.5 1 29 8.5 
16.... 1855 66 290 17.0 2 25 4.5 
23... 1600 85 280 17.6 4 31 7.1 

MAR s 1976 
03... 1330 23 320 5.0 6 10 .62 
09... 1455 20 390 9.0 9 34 1.8 
17... 1230 54 285 10.0 11 51 7.4 
22... 1430 9.0 233 8.2 24 63 1.5 
25... 1235 37 250 8.2 8 74 7.4 
30... 1545 36 251 12.4 17 57 5.5 

APR 
01... 1130 62 233 9.4 7 72 12 
05... 1340 74 225 14.1 9 68 14 
08... 1440 57 202 11.7 8 486 75 
12... 1515 183 240 13.3 12 437 216 
15... 1325 265 215 9.7 7 38 27 
20... 1250 142 228 13.9 6 53 20 
23... 1115 134 234 12.2 6 60 22 
26... 1405 113 228 11.7 5 45 14 
29... 1245 254 250 12.9 5 67 46 

MAY 
04... 1100 282 262 13.5 5 38 29 
06... 1140 392 240 13.5 7 67 71 
11... 1030 314 230 12.1 7 52 44 
14... 0845 235 248 13.1 8 59 37 
20... 1230 133 215 13.4 5 30 11 
25... 0915 124 215 11.3 4 43 14 
28... 0930 119 264 11.7 8 39 13 

JUN 
02... 1045 142 237 13.0 8 48 18 



218 YAKIMA RIVER BASIN 

12507508 TOPPENISH CREEK AT INDIAN CHURCH ROAD NEAR GRANGER, WA--Continued 

WATER QUALITY DATA, MARCH 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

SUS 
CIFIC PENDED 

INSIAN- CON- SEDI... 
TANEOUS DUCT- TUR- PENDED MENT 

LOIS- ANCE TEMPER- BID- OIS-
TIME CHARGE (MICRO-. ATUPE 1TY MENT CHARGE 

DATE (CFS) MHOS) (DEG C) (JTU) (MG/L) (1/DAY) 

SPE-

JUN . 1476 
04... 0930 139 265 13.0 6 52 20 
07... 1215 112 236 16.1 5 51 15 
11... 1030 92 ?35 15.0 10 53 13 
15... 1245 9S 270 16.0 9 58 15 
18... 1000 84 257 17.2 7 50 11 
21... 1225 76 260 17.7 6 43 8.8 
25... 1130 39 300 16.1 7 30 3.2 
29... 0930 43 245 17.9 7 40 4.6 

JUL 
01... 1515 9.0 345 20.4 4 19 .46 
07... 1015 13 305 18.8 6 33 1.2 
09... 1015 11 295 17.6 5 31 .92 
13... 1435 81 247 20.2 6 40 8.7 
15... 1350 57 240 20.9 6 49 7.5 
20... 1030 41 185 19.0 18 5.449 
23... 0930 31 215 17.6 16 77 6.4 
27... 1045 10 305 17.8 10 18 .49 
30... 0945 10 310 18.8 20 68 1.8 

AUG 
02... 1400 20 309 19.4 15 86 4.6 
05... 1330 17 310 20.2 7 53 2.4 
09... 1615 48 255 22.2 7 39 5.1 
17... 1230 S2 260 18.0 7 25 3.5 
19... 1315 5* 245 17.1 7 5.236 
23... 1400 59 268 20.5 6 26 4.1 
26... 1415 75 257 17.9 6 30 6.1 
30... 1530 69 285 20.3 6 29 5.4 

SEP 
03... 1015 43 230 16.7 6 25 2.9 
08... 0945 45 220 14.0 7 20 2.4 
09... 1415 44 260 17.2 10 20 2.4 
15... 1345 108 230 15.3 6 36 10 
17... 1230 108 265 16.1 4 38 11 
20... 1800 106 248 -... 4 22 6.3 
23... 1440 115 260 18.0 4 21 6.5 
28... 1110 128 255 16.3 5 23 7.9 
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12507560 COULEE DRAIN AT NORTH SATUS ROAD, NEAR SATUS, WA 

LOCATION.--Lat 46°17'49", long 120° 08'42", in SWINW1/4 sec.1, T.9 N., R.21 E., Yakima County, Hydrologic Unit 
17030003, 1.9 mi (3.1 km) north of Satus. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--March 1975 to September 1976 (discontinued). 

WATER QUALITY DATA, MARCH 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

SPE- SUS-
CIFIC PENDED 

INSTAN- CON- SUS- SEDI-
TANEOUS DUCT- TUR- PENDED MENT 

UIS- ANCE TEMPER- HID- SEDI- DIS-

DATE 
TIME CHARGE 

(CFS) 
(MICRO-

MHOS) 
A TUNE 

(DEG Cl 
ITT 

(JTU) 
mENT 

(mG/L) 
CHARGE 

(T/DAY) 

MAR . 1475 
02... 1425 1.0 340 7.0 7 .02 
17... 0915 1.0 360 5.0 2 27 .07 
19... 1350 1.0 360 7.0 2 13 .04 

APR 
02... 
03... 

1400 
1355 

1.0 
1.0 

350 
370 

10.0 
8.0 

0 
1 

11 
13 

.03 

.04 
07... 1355 1.0 350 9.5 3 11 .03 
09... 1425 1.0 360 9.5 1 7 .02 
14... 1425 1.0 360 9.0 1 30 .08 
22... 1440 3.0 350 16.0 4 19 .15 
29... 1415 14 340 15.0 20 105 4.0 
30... 1355 13 340 16.0 20 130 4.6 

MAY 
06... 1435 13 330 16.0 4 52 1.8 
07... 1905 13 335 14.0 7 58 2.0 
15... 1520 51 320 17.0 8 59 8.1 
16... 1935 19 320 17.0 10 48 2.5 
24... 1505 19 300 17.0 10 50 2.6 
25... 1435 18 300 18.0 10 57 2.8 
31... 1520 20 340 18.0 20 59 3.2 

JUN 
04... 1120 1's 535 19.0 20 62 3.0 
05... 1545 10 325 20.0 20 68 3.3 
11... 1845 17 320 21.0 -- 39 1.8 
13... 1535 18 355 19.0 7 42 2.0 
20... 1100 21 340 18.0 9 58 3.3 
21... 1540 21 350 18.0 10 27 1.5 
25... 1030 27 335 18.0 8 41 3.0 
27... 1030 27 340 16.0 9 32 2.3 

JUL 
02... 1030 33 335 19.0 8 24 2.1 
04... 1030 31 370 18.0 7 19 1.6 
09... 1045 35 380 19.0 7 27 2.6 
12... 1730 36 380 19.0 20 30 2.9 
16... 1530 38 370 19.0 5 26 2.7 
18... 1445 38 350 19.4 5 21 2.2 
23... 1245 39 375 20.1 9 39 4.1 
29... 1445 39 350 19.8 5 14 1.5 

AUG 
01... 
05... 

1615 
1500 

35 
31 

360 
350 

20.2 
21.2 

5 
6 

72 
21 

6.8 
1.8 

13... 1810 21 350 20.5 -- 21 1.2 
18... 1315 27 340 19.8 3 16 1.2 
20... 1530 22 350 21.0 2 23 1.4 
27... 0930 24 350 19.6 2 25 1.6 

SEP 
04... 1230 23 350 19.0 1 13 .81 
09... 1615 21 380 20.9 1 22 1.2 
16.• • 1335 23 360 18.4 11 .68 
23... 1535 19 350 18.7 20 1.0 

APR . 1976 
05... 1210 1.0 370 17.8 4 17 .05 
08... 1420 2.0 218 12.7 10 29 .16 
12... 1500 3.0 390 15.0 5 11 .09 
15... 1245 5.0 365 13.4 3 53 .72 
20... 1230 9.0 365 15.0 4 90 2.2 
26... 1345 13 330 14.0 3 93 3.3 
29... 1230 14 330 15.7 4 77 2.9 

MAY 
04... 1145 15 333 15.2 3 76 3.1 
06... 1120 18 313 15.0 3 59 2.9 
20... 1200 27 258 15.9 4 62 4.5 
25... 1130 29 295 13.8 4 47 3.7 
280.4. 1015 28 315 13.4 4 37 2.8 

JUN 
02... 1130 28 298 15.5 3 56 4.2 
03.64, 
07... 
11... 

1330 
1215 
1100 

28 
28 
29 

318 
305 
260 

17.6 
17.7 
15.3 

2 
3 
6 

53 
62 
60 

4.0 
4.7 
4.7 

15... 1300 29 325 17.0 15 90 7.0 
18... 1015 29 255 16.1 6 75 5.9 
21... 1205 30 330 18.3 7 67 5.4 
25... 1200 30 307 16.2 4 41 3.3 
29... 1000 3-0 315 17.3 6 39 3.? 

JUL 
01... 
07... 

1500 
1100 

30 
30 

285 
217 

18.0 
17.2 

5 
5 

55 
38 

4.5 
3.1 

08... 1500 30 315 20.8 4 39 3.2 
13... 1505 31 305 20.4 4 40 3.3 
15... 1335 31 305 19.8 4 36 3.0 
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12507560 COULEE DRAIN AT NORTH SATUS ROAD, NEAR SATUS, WA--Continued 

WATER QUALITY DATA, MARCH 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

SPE- SUS-
CIFIC PENDED 

INSTAN... CON- SUS- SEDI 
TANEOUS DUCT.. TUR- PENDED MENT 

DIS- ANCE TEMPER.. BID- SEDI.. DIS 
TIME CHARGE (MICRO- ATURE ITY MENT CHARGE 

DATE (CFS) MHOS) (DEG C) (JTU) (MG/L) (T/DAY) 

JUL , 1'076 
20... 1100 31 277 18.6 8 30 2.5 
23... 1000 30 250 18.0 8 37 3.0 
27... 1115 30 325 17.4 8 33 2.7 
30... 1030 30 320 18.4 2 35 2.8 

AUG 
02.... 1345 30 295 19.2 6 33 2.7 
05... 1315 29 317 19.2 4 29 2.3 
09... 1540 29 325 20.6 5 31 2.4 
17... 1030 27 325 10.5 3 16 1.2 
19... 1245 27 330 17.0 3 18 1.3 
23... 1330 29 330 19.8 3 20 1.6 
26... 1345 29 335 17.9 3 16 1.3 
30... 1500 28 355 20.2 4 26 2.0 

SEP 
03... 1045 28 260 16.7 4 20 1.5 
08... 1015 27 270 14.8 3 12 .87 
09... 1400 25 325 17.9 4 18 1.2 
14... 1415 21 285 16.3 4 14 .79 
17... 1215 21 325 16.6 5 19 1.1 
20... 1730 18 320 -- 4 20 .97 
23... 1430 17 322 19.0 5 25 1.1 
28... 1145 15 322 17.2 5 20 .81 

12508590 SATUS CREEK AT PLANK ROAD NEAR SATUS, WA 

LOCATION.--Lat 46°17'25", long 120 °13'12", in SE4SW1/4 sec.5, T.9 N., R.21 E., Yakima County, Hydrologic Unit 
17030003, 3.5 mi (5.6 km) southwest of Granger. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--560 mi l (1,450 km 2 ). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--March 1975 to September 1976 (discontinued). 

WATER QUALITY DATA, MARCH 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

SUS-
CIFIC PENDED 

INSTAN- CON- SUS- SEDI-
TANEOUS DUCT- TUR- PENDED MENT 

DIS- ANCE TEMPER- BID- SEDI- DIS-
TIME CHARGE (MICRO- ATURE ITY MENT CHARGE 

DATE (CFS) MHOS) (DEG C( (JTU) (MG/L1 (T/DAY) 

SPE-

MAR , 1975 
11... 1140 480 109 5.5 4 40 52 
14... 1340 350 6.0 3 36 34 
19... 1230 670 77 6.0 8 81 147 
21... 1350 520 110 4.5 -- 1813 
25... 1400 490 940 6.0 3 28 37 
27... 1340 190 120 4.5 2 18 9.2 
31... 1530 160 118 7.0 3 13 5.6 

APR 
03.... 1325 140 128 6.0 2 9.124 
07... 1325 62 140 8.0 1 16 2.7 

09... 1355 56 150 9.0 1 43 6.5 
14... 1400 150 118 7.0 3 18 7.3 
22... 1410 77 125 11.0 2 46 9.6 
24... 1415 45 125 10.0 3 9 1.1 
29... 1340 55 140 12.0 4 26 3.9 
30... 1455 55 130 12.0 4 13 1.9 

MAY 
06... 1400 55 140 13.0 4 7.450 
07... 2000 55 165 15.0 5 30 4.5 
15... 1600 100 125 16.0 3 34 9.2 
16... 2025 69 125 15.0 3 29 5.4 
24... 1415 54 130 15.0 8 32 4.7 
25... 1500 46 165 17.0 5 2.923 
31... 1435 150 175 18.0 10 55 22 

JUN 
04... 1200 180 140 19.0 10 143 69 
05• • • 1640 220 135 19.0 10 69 41 
11... 1800 130 185 19.0 9 1954 
13... 1600 120 190 20.0 4 87 28 
20... 1145 76 135 19.0 5 25 5.1 
21... 1625 70 145 20.0 7 26 4.9 
24... 1210 65 190 18.0 8 36 6.3 

JUL 
01e.. 1215 48 165 18.0 6 21 2.7 
03... 1215 48 170 20.0 7 1.814 
08... 1515 69 185 20.0 9 55 10 
11... 1515 67 155 20.0 8 59 11 
17... 1035 57 160 19.0 .... 17 2.6 
18... 1435 37 208 22.1 22 2.2 
21... 1145 55 175 22.3 3 4.631 
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12508590 SATUS CREEK AT PLANK ROAD NEAR SATUS, WA--Continued 

WATER QUALITY DATA, MARCH 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

SPE- SUS-
CIFIC PENDED 

INSTAN- CON- SUS- SEDI-
TANEOUS DUCT-. TUR- PENDED MENT 

DIS- ANCE TEMPER- BID- SEDI." DIS-
TIME CHARGE (MICRO- ATURE ITY MENT CHARGE 

DATE (CFS) MHOS) (DEG C) (JTU) (MG/L) (T/DAY) 

JUL • 1975 
23... 
25.4.9. 
29... 

1145 
1330 
1400 

5252 
51 

190 
190 
215 

22.3 
21.3 
14.0 

55 
25 

5 

29 
17 
32 

4.1 
2.4 
4.4 

AUG 
01... 
056.41, 
13... 
20... 
27.e. 

1530 
1415 
1645 
1620 
1300 

52 
48 
36 
52 
53 

210 
200 
240 
220 
220 

22.2 
24.2 
24.7 
22.7 
20.4 

4 
45 

2 
3 
1 

886 
19 
11 
28 
26 

124 
2.5 
1.1 
3.9 
3.7 

SEP 
04.e. 
10... 

1040 
1245 
1350 

66 
62 
63 

240 
260 
270 

15.6 
19.0 
17.2 

2 
1 
2 

21 
20 
19 

3.7 
3.3 
3.2 

22... 1650 63 260 17.7 2 18 3.1 
OCT 
22... 0935 52 185 8.8 1 48 6.7 

MAR • 1976 
03... 1320 
10... 1210 
17... -... 
22... 1405 
25... 1215 
30... 1515 

130 
170 
310 
260 
460 
450 

109 
150 
109 
100 

95 
110 

2.0 
7.6 
8.3 
6.7 
6.0 
9.7 

3 
3 

11 
11 
26 

6 

3 
22 
93 
32 
82 
14 

1.1 
10 
78 
22 

102 
17 

APR 
01... 
05.64, 
09... 
13... 
15... 
20... 
23... 
27... 
29... 

1115 
1235 
1310 
1115 
1310 
1720 
1045 
0910 
1320 

230 
240 
380 
310 
210 
100 
48 
43 

100 

94 
88 
84 
89 
94 

103 
132 
185 
110 

6.1 
10.6 
10.0 
8.7 
8.4 

12.3 
9.7 

10.4 
13.8 

6 
6 
7 
4 
4 
3 
2 
2 
2 

34 
43 
38 
20 
12 
21 

8 
16 
22 

21 
28 
39 
17 
6.8 
5.7 
1.0 
1.9 
5.9 

MAY 
04... 
06... 
11... 
14... 
20..... 
25.4,4, 
28.o. 

1115 
1210 
1045 
0900 
1215 
0930 
0940 

110 
100 
130 
160 
110 
66 
64 

102 
79 
87 

108 
157 
205 
205 

13.0 
13.7 
12.2 
13.6 
13.6 
12.0 
11.8 

2 
2 
2 
4 
3 
4 
6 

17 
17 
24 
36 
19 
27 
32 

5.0 
4.6 
8.4 

16 
5.6 
4.8 
5.5 

JUN 
02... 
03... 
07... 
11... 
154... 
18... 
21... 
25... 

1100 
1345 
1245 
1045 
1300 
1015 
1300 
1145 

52 
51 
45 
44 
40 
39 
39 
39 

233 
250 
260 
300 
365 
364 
350 
355 

14.4 
16.7 
19.6 
16.3 
17.4 
18.5 
19.2 
16.3 

6 
4 
3 
6 
3 
3 
2 
3 

23 
38 
35 
35 
41 
21 
22 
17 

3.2 
5.2 
4.3 
4.2 
4.4 
2.2 
2.3 
1.8 

294,.. 0945 42 390 19.7 5 23 2.6 
JUL 
02.6. 
07... 
08... 
13... 
16... 
20... 
23... 
27... 

0915 
1030 
1515 
1445 
1010 
1045 
0945 
1100 

68 
61 
60 
42 
58 
50 
48 
46 

130 
148 
135 
162 
178 
180 
135 
173 

15.8 
19.2 
22.0 
20.8 
20.7 
21.0 
21.4 
20.1 

4 
6 
3 
5 
4 

12 
5 
5 

52 
45 
51 
43 
35 
60 
21 
19 

9.5 
7.4 
8.3 
4.9 
5.5 
8.1 
2.7 
2.4 

30o.. 1000 4b 175 21.6 6 9 1.1 
AUG 

034,... 
05... 
09..0 
17... 
19". 
23... 
26... 
30... 

0830 
1345 
1600 
1115 
1300 
1345 
1400 
1515 

49 
48 
50 
54 
52 
50 
49 
38 

152 
170 
165 
190 
208 
215 
220 
230 

20.6 
23.1 
23.6 
17.1 
18.4 
22.1 
19.5 
22.7 

5 
5 
2 
3 
3 
3 
6 
5 

26 
22 
17 
17 
18 
20 
23 
31 

3.4 
2.9 
2.3 
2.5 
2.5 
2.7 
3.0 
3.2 

SEP 
03... 
08... 
14... 
17ose 
21... 
234.0 
28... 

1030 
1000 
1400 
1430 
1000 
1715 
1130 

48 
45 
42 
46 
48 
48 
49 

520 
265 
235 
220 
275 
280 
245 

17.8 
14.6 
15.9 
18.5 

--. 
20.8 
17.3 

4 
4 
5 
4 
3 
3 
4 

21 
17 
18 
48 
19 
19 
19 

2.7 
2.1 
2.0 
6.0 
2.5 
2.5 
2.5 
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12508610 SATUS CREEK AT NORTH SATUS ROAD AT SATUS, WA 

LOCATION.--Lat 46°16'23", long 120°08'44", in NANW1/4 sec.13, T.9 N., R.21 E., Yakima County, Hydrologic 
Unit 17030003, 0.2 mi (0.3 km) northeast of Satus. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--March 1975 to September 1976 (discontinued). 

WATER QUALITY DATA, MARCH 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

SDE- 5US. 
CIFIC PENDED 

INSTAN-. CON.- SUS- SEDI-
TANEOUS DUCT- PENDED MENT 

DATE 
TIME 

ANCE 
CHARGE (MICRO-
(cfs) MHOS) 

TEMPER-
ATURE 

(DEG C) 

8ID SEDI- DOS-. 
ITY MENT CHARGE 

(JTU) (MG/L) (T/DAY) 

MAR 9 1975 
01... 1000 621 132 6.5 42 70 
02... 1510 651 133 4.5 -- 30 53 
11... 1315 335 133 6.5 5 40 37 
19... 1430 425 110 5.0 10 107 124 
25... 1510 320 127 6.5 3 42 36 
27... 1440 228 184 6.0 1 37 23 

APR 
02... 

07... 
09... 

1430 
1420 
1410 
1450 

202 
206 
151 
133 

215 
225 
250 
285 

8.5 
8.0 
8.5 

11.0 

1 
3 
4 
2 

32 
44 
29 
93 

17 
24 
12 
33 

14... 
24... 
29... 
30... 

1445 
1500 
1430 
1325 

200 
172 
155 
122 

183 
260 
285 
270 

9.0 
12.0 
15.0 
16.0 

1 34 
66 

108 
115 

18 
31 
45 
38 

MAY 
06... 
07... 
15... 
16... 
25... 
25... 

1950 
1840 
1535 
1910 
1410 
1440 

265 
225 
192 
188 
107 
107 

260 
275 
300 
295 
310 
330 

15.0 
15.0 
18.0 
17.0 
17.0 
17.0 

6 
8 
7 
9 

10 
10 

117 
109 
71 
73 
78 
60 

84 
67 
37 
37 
23 
17 

31... 1500 220 310 20.0 20 102 63 
JUN 
04... 1135 252 215 19.0 --. 126 86 
05... 1525 265 270 19.0 20 86 62 
11o.. 
13... 
20... 

1825 
1510 
1120 

214 
188 
168 

330 
340 
320 

19.0 
18.0 
17.0 

10 
9 
8 

71 
65 
49 

41 
33 
22 

21... 
25... 
27... 

1525 
1045 
1045 

160 
162 
155 

320 
320 
340 

19.0 
18.0 
16.0 

10 
9 
8 

51 
83 
42 

22 
36 
18 

JUL 
02... 
04... 

1045 
1050 

135 
155 

350 
350 

18.0 
18.0 

10 
20 

79 
97 

29 
41 

09... 
12... 
16... 

1105 
1655 
1500 

164 
160 
138 

360 
360 
360 

19.0 
19.0 
18.0 

10 
20 
10 

68 
126 
70 

30 
54 
26 

18... 1435 137 340 19.1 10 59 22 
23... 
29... 

1220 
1430 

126 
104 

340 
380 

21.6 
18.6 

7 
6 

38 
22 

13 
6.2 

AUG 
01... 1600 119 360 20.6 7 25 8.0 
05... 1445 114 360 20.8 7 53 16 
08... 1300 109 340 19.4 -- 41 12 
13... 
18... 

1755 
1145 

109 
133 

350 
350 

21.6 
19.4 

3 
4 

35 
411 

10 
148 

20... 1510 124 340 20.2 2 66 22 
26... 0900 128 350 17.0 2 54 19 

SEP 
02.se 1615 178 330 18.7 2 38 18 
09... 1555 168 350 19.5 1 36 16 
16... 1305 149 350 17.6 1 28 11 
23... 1515 126 350 18.0 1 27 9.2 

OCT 
22... 0910 274 290 9.2 2 16 12 

MAR 9 1976 
03... 1505 
09... 1435 

160 
144 

130 
188 

3.4 
11.0 

4 
3 

15 
14 

6.5 
5.4 

17... 1305 264 100 8.4 20 116 83 
22... 1340 278 111 6.9 14 45 34 
25... 
30... 

1155 
1445 

558 
216 

102 
151 

5.4 
10.4 

32 
8 

151 
30 

227 
17 

APR 
01... 1100 318 128 6.4 7 105 90 
05... 1200 322 96 10.5 5 55 48 
08... 1410 385 99 9.0 5 30 31 
12... 1450 418 112 9.7 5 36 41 
15... 1235 335 170 9.9 6 95 86 
20... 1220 220 243 14.1 6 273 162 
23.6. 1145 184 285 12.2 6 208 103 
26... 1340 168 241 12.8 5 196 89 
29... 1215 234 228 14.6 6 143 90 

MAY 
04... 1130 250 269 15.5 6 173 117 
06... 1110 236 240 13.5 5 134 85 
11... 1100 270 228 14.8 6 194 141 
14... 0915 294 232 14.6 7 133 106 
20... 1145 252 265 14.6 7 146 99 
25... 1115 226 305 13.2 4 136 83 



223 YAKIMA RIVER BASIN 

12508610 SATUS CREEK AT NORTH SATUS ROAD AT SATUS, WA--Continued 

WATER QUALITY DATA, MARCH 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 
SPE- SUS-
CIFIC PEADED 

INSTAN- CON- SUS- SEDI-
TANEOUS DUCT- TUR- PENUED MENT 

01S- ANCE TEMPER- BIU- SEDI- DIS-
TIME CHARGE (MICRO- ATURE ITY WENT CHARGE 

DATE (CFS) MHOS) (DEG C) (JTU) (MG/L) (T/DAY) 

MAY , 1976 
28... 1005 200 325 13.1 60 32' 

JUN 
02... 1115 162 295 14.4 6 102 45 
03... 1315 151 300 16.0 4 95 39 
07... 1200 126 305 17.3 4 127 43 
11... 1115 1/8 345 15.4 7 91 31 
15... 1315 117 330 16.3 5 87 27 
18... 1030 104 335 17.4 5 124 35 
21... 1155 101 340 17.6 4 84 24 
25... 1215 0,3 350 16.0 4 46 11 
29... 1015 90 355 16.8 4 39 119 

JUL 
01... 1445 151 195 17.0 3 50 20 
07... 1045 lot 270 18.5 6 81 36 
08... 1445 168 233 21.5 4 53 24 
13... 1520 176 290 20.4 4 102 48 
15... 1325 162 290 20.5 4 83 36 
20... 1115 1e, 225 19.1 10 54 19 
23... 1015 105 280 18.5 8 81 23 
27... 1130 90 .335 18.2 7 49 12 
30... 1045 100 310 17.9 8 65 18 

AUG 
02... 1335 101 295 19.3 5 47 14 
05... 1300 104 305 19.2 5 45 13 
09... 1530 144 300 20.6 6 75 29 
17... 1015 151 310 16.1 3 39 16 
19... 1230 142 328 17.1 4 44 17 
23... 1315 138 315 19.7 4 42 16 
26... 1330 142 325 17.6 5 36 14 
30... 1445 156 355 19.8 5 44 19 

SEP 
03... 1045 14/ 270 17.0 4 37 15 
08... 1030 142 285 14.8 5 43 16 
09... 1345 146 3/5 17.0 4 26 10 
14... 1430 122 280 15.8 5 89 29 
17... 1200 129 325 16.0 4 20 7.0 
20... 1715 124 310 -- 6 47 16 
23... 1415 126 355 17.8 3 21 7.1 
28... 1200 115 346 16.5 5 20 6.2 



224 
YAKIMA RIVER BASIN 

12508630 SOUTH DRAIN NEAR SATUS, WA 

LOCATION.--Lat 46°15'35", long 120°07'57", in SW4SE1/4 sec.13, T.9 N., R.21 E., Yakima County, Hydrologic 
Unit 17030003, at State Highway 22, 1.1 mi (1.8 km) southeast of Satus. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Water years 1974, March 1975 to September 1976 (discontinued). 

WATER QUALITY DATA, MARCH 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

SUS-
CIFIC PE9DED 

INSTAN, CON- SUS- SEDI-
TANLOUS DUCT- TUR- PENDED MENT 

015- ANCE TEMPER- SEDI- DIS 
TIME CHARGE (MICRO- ATONE ITY MENT CHARGE 

DATE (CFS) MHOS) (DEG C) (JTU) (m6/L) (T/DAY) 

MAR . 19/5 
11... 1345 12 850 11.5 2 95 3.1 
12... 1015 12 860 9.0 -... 31 1.0 
20... 0845 10 900 6.5 2 25 .67 
21... 0900 9.0 815 8.5 2 56 1.4 
24... 0920 IV 950 5.5 3 68 1.8 
26... 0900 9.0 860 7.0 2 13 .3? 

APR 
01... 0845 51 290 7.0 8 56 7.7 
04... 0840 55 276 6.5 4 49 7.3 
08... 0840 70 223 8.0 2 54 11 
10... 0840 71 236 8.5 2 41 7.9 
15... 0900 65 260 8.5 S 24 4.2 
21... 0845 74 250 9.0 -- 59 12 
23... 0855 66 280 10.0 20 97 17 
30... 1255 d3 280 13.0 10 51 11 

MAY 
01... 1510 bb 330 14.0 10 49 8.7 
07... 1815 78 360 16.0 10 72 15 
08... 1535 87 300 16.0 20 96 23 
16... 1840 105 280 17.0 10 146 41 
18... 0935 117 275 14.0 20 164 58 
25... 1340 104 300 15.0 30 154 43 
31... 2115 104 330 21.0 20 135 39 

JUN 
01... 0920 117 350 19.0 20 171 54 
05... 1455 111 310 21.0 20 144 43 
06... 1130 39 320 18.0 60 175 18 
13... 1440 119 340 19.0 10 143 46 
16... 1135 119 300 17.0 10 119 38 
21... 1500 110 360 19.0 20 107 32 
23... 1130 110 340 18.0 20 120 36 
25... 1110 104 34U 18.0 20 144 42 
27... 1115 104 285 15.0 20 119 33 

JUL 
02... 1115 119 340 19.0 20 122 39 
04... 1115 111 360 19.0 20 135 40 
09... 1130 87 440 20.0 20 212 50 
12... 1630 74 460 20.0 30 184 39 
16... 1425 90 440 19.0 30 144 35 
18... 1410 99 410 19.6 20 134 36 
22... 1700 89 400 23.1 20 127 31 
31... 1730 83 420 21.4 20 75 17 

AUG 
04... 1700 93 400 22.8 20 71 18 
13... 1735 100 410 21.6 8 86 23 
18... 1220 124 430 19.3 16 204 68 
20... 1445 104 360 21.2 10 231 68 
27... 0845 led 380 18.1 6 138 48 
28... 1715 93 370 22.6 -- 93 23 

SEP 
02... 1550 123 360 18.6 4 76 25 
09... 1535 109 360 20.4 3 114 34 
17... 1325 109 370 17.0 4 47 14 
23... 1500 97 -- 17.8 3 141 37 

OCT 
22... 0900 16 900 9.6 0 10 .43 

MAR 1976► 10 .24 
09... 1425 9.0 720 11.0 2 18 .44 
16... 1605 '9 .0 780 12.6 4 27 .66 
22... 1325 9.0 890 10.3 4 36 .87 
25... 1135 7.0 940 9.4 4 12 .23 
30... 1500 119 128 -- 21 139 45 

APR 
01... 1045 99 151 7.4 12 173 46 
05... 1145 95 152 12.9 5 

02... 1600 9.0 810 8.2 2 

137 35 
08... 1400 92 158 10.0 6 78 19 
12... 1435 59 275 12.1 7 106 17 
15... 1225 56 255 9.8 9 95 14 
20... 1205 64 210 13.2 7 188 32 
23... 1215 58 293 11.5 8 65 10 
26... 1325 45 315 11.2 7 94 11 
29... 1205 56 319 13.8 20 219 33 

MAY 
04... 1200 58 373 14,9 8 126 20 
06... 1100 6/ 295 13.5 12 159 29 
11... 1115 69 312 13.6 10 116 22 
14... 0945 96 258 14.6 10 129 33 
20... 1130 92 295 13.8 13 119 30 
25... 1145 89 275 12.9 7 178 43 



YAKIMA RIVER BASIN 

12508630 SOUTH DRAIN NEAR SATUS, WA--Continued 

WATER QUALITY DATA, MARCH 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

SUS-
CIFIC 
SPE-

PENDED 
INSTAN- CON- SUS- SEDI-
TANEOUS DUCT- Tuk- PENDED MENT 

DIS- ANCE TEMPER- BID- SEDI- DIS-
TIME CHARGE (MICRO- ATUkE 1TY MENT CHARGE 

DATE ICES) MHOS} (DEG C) (JTU) (mG/L) IT/DAY) 

MAY , 1976 
28... 1035 d$ 3e0 12.4 11 153 3b 

JUN 
02... 1145 ell 323 13.7 10 125 27 
04... 0945 84 375 13.1 7 34 
07... 1145 78 280 17.5 6 1180 27 
11... 1115 68 405 15.7 14 123 23 
15... 1330 7o 380 17.5 10 124 25 
18... 1045 70 370 18.2 7 95 18 
21... 1145 69 370 18.7 4 104 19 
25... 1230 96 300 16.7 11 118 31 
29... 1030 82 330 19.4 8 94 21 

JUL 
02... 0930 100 365 15.5 10 128 35 
07.,. 1115 95 345 19.0 11 140 36 
09... 1030 105 335 18.4 15 195 55 
13... 1530 348 1596 20.8 189 49 
15... 1310 93 345 21.0 14 275 69 
20... 1130 92 245 20.4 26 147 37 
23... 1030 100 345 19.8 35 295 80 
27... 1130 9e 335 19.3 28 160 40 
30... 1100 92 350 22.0 20 250 62 

AUG 
02... 1320 92 270 19.9 20 203 50 
05... 1245 103 355 21.0 14 203 56 
09... 1520 110 355 21.5 12 179 53 
16... 1615 95 385 18.0 14 87 22 
19... 1215 375 16108 17.0 181 53 
23... 1300 100 372 20.0 9 172 46 
26... 1315 100 385 17.5 12 160 43 
30... 1430 97 420 20.5 10 131 34 

SEP 
03... 1100 103 375 17.5 6 129 36 

3608... 1045 154 265 14.8 10 
10... 0915 149 355 14.6 10 129 52 
14... 1445 91 285 16.0 7 144 35 
17... 1445 du 405 17.3 5 8.640 
21... 1015 65 395 -- 9 49 11 
?3... 1730 86 400 19.0 4 49 11 
?8... 1245 96 385 17.2 5 2284 

225 



226 YAKIMA RIVER BASIN 

12508660 SATUS DRAIN 302 AT HIGHWAY 22 NEAR MABTON, WA 

LOCATION.--46 °13'32", long 120°03'14", in SE4NW4 sec.34, T.9 N., R.22 E., Yakima County, Hydrologic Unit 
17030003, 2.7 mi (4.3 km) west of Mabton. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--March 1975 to September 1976 (discontinued). 

WATER QUALITY DATA, MARCH 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

SPE- SUS-
CIFIC PENDED 

INSIAN- CON- SUS- SEDI-
TAN6.0U5 DUCT- PENDED RENT 

DOS- ANCE TEMPER.. SEDI.• 

DATE 
TIME CHARGE (MICRO- ATURE 

(US) MHOS) (DEG C) 
ITY 

(JTU) 
RENT CHARGE 

(MG/L) (T/DAY) 

MAR . 1975 
11... 1410 1.0 -... 9.0 1 18 .05 
17... 1100 1.0 1520 6.5 1 65 .18 
20... 0910 1.0 1625 4.0 1 45 .12 
26... 0925 1.0 1690 3.5 1 2 .01 

APR 
01... 0905 1.0 1625 4.5 1 21 .06 
04... 0905 12 185 6.0 20 329 11 
08... 0905 14 179 6.5 -- 152 5.7 
10... 0910 14 165 7.0 2 60 2.3 
15... 0920 5.0 250 9.0 30 140 1.9 
21... 0910 8.0 180 8.0 .... 339 7.3 
23... 0920 10 280 10.0 30 227 6.1 
30.... 1225 12 245 12.0 40 493 16 

MAY 
01... 1450 12 230 15.0 50 362 12 
07... 1745 17 240 15.0 20 314 14 
08... 1555 21 220 16.0 30 1060 60 
16... 1820 23 210 19.0 30 294 18 
Mose 0955 21 210 15.0 30 425 24 
25... 1320 28 200 17.0 40 830 63 
31... 2050 30 320 21.0 40 922 75 

JUN 
01... 0945 25 295 19.0 50 808 55 
05... 1435 25 250 21.0 50 592 40 
06... 1155 23 19U 19.0 50 671 42 
13... 1420 28 280 19.0 30 455 34 
16.... 1200 32 270 17.0 20 395 34 
21... 1435 27 380 21.0 40 290 21 
23... 1200 27 275 18.0 30 236 17 
25... 
27... 

1140 
1145 

28 
33 

285 
250 

17.0 
16.0 

40 
30 

946 
496 

72 
44 

JUL 
02... 1205 3.0 290 18.0 30 232 1.9 
04... 1145 4.0 300 20.0 30 209 2.3 
09... 
12... 

1200 
1600 

31 
34 

330 
330 

21.0 
21.0 

40 
40 

582 
572 

50 
53 

16... 1400 31 325 19.0 50 497 42 
18... 1345 36 300 20.5 50 744 72 
22... 1630 30 315 24.8 45 525 43 
28... 1645 32 320 25.8 25 480 41 
31... 1700 30 330 22.6 50 302 24 

AUG 
04... 1630 37 315 23.8 30 251 25 
14... 1050 42 330 18.4 14 202 23 
20... 1340 46 340 21.8 8 101 13 
26... 1600 42 350 20.4 4 676 77 

SEP 
02... 1530 45 320 18.0 4 61 7.4 
09... 1515 42 340 20.1 2 57 6.5 
17... 1305 34 350 16.5 5 107 9.8 
23... 1445 29 330 16.6 2 63 4.9 

MAR , 1976 
02... 1535 1.0 1600 4.2 8 27 .07 
09... 1405 1.0 1110 10.1 10 51 .14 
16... 1550 1.0 1650 11.6 10 36 .10 
22... 1310 1.0 1400 8.8 31 90 .24 

APR 
05... 1130 10 115 11.4 12 1360 37 
08... 1340 6.0 164 10.4 10 233 3.8 
12... 1420 5.0 160 12.4 20 210 2.8 
15... 1210 15 137 9.4 13 1140 46 
20... 1150 13 146 13.0 11 1310 46 
23... 1215 17 142 11.8 23 808 37 
26... 1310 17 155 12.2 25 1370 63 
29... 1150 19 201 14.3 24 1850 95 

MAY 
04... 1215 26 220 16.1 24 1561 110 
06... 1045 28 202 14.8 18 818 62 
11... 1130 26 203 14.8 16 1170 82 
14... 1000 21 226 13.0 49 2730 155 
20... 1115 28 227 14.6 22 1740 132 
25... 1200 34 245 13.8 28 2320 213 
28... 1045 38 237 13.5 26 2050 210 

JUN 
02... 1200 40 255 14.6 29 1330 144 
04... 1000 40 285 12.8 29 1060 114 
07... 1130 37 275 18.2 17 1140 114 
11... 1130 38 167 16.5 29 1080 111 
15... 1345 36 290 18.1 24 --
18... 1100 36 210 18.2 24 880 86 



227 YAKIMA RIVER BASIN 

12508660 SATUS DRAIN 302 AT HIGHWAY 22 NEAR MABTON, WA--Continued 

WATER QUALITY DATA, MARCH 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

SPE- SUS-
CIFIC PENDED 

INSTAN- CON- SUS- SEDI-
TANEOUS DUCT-. TUR-. PENDED MENT 

019- ANCE TEMPER- BID- SEDI- DIS-

DATE 
TIME CHARGE (MICRO- ATURE 

(CFS) MHOS) (DEG C) 
ITY 

(JTU) 
MENT CHARGE 

(MG/L1 (T/DAY) 

JUN . 1976 
21... 1125 
25... 1245 
29... 1045 

35 
29 
25 

280 
317 
285 

19.2 
16.3 
19.2 

13 
18 
27 

1420 
533 
591 

134 
42 
40 

JUL 
02... 
07... 
09... 
12... 
15... 
20... 
23... 
27... 
30... 

0945 
1115 
1100 
1500 
1255 
1145 
1045 
1145 
1115 

27 
JO 
31 
32 
33 
30 
36 
38 
40 

333 
325 
333 
325 
303 
245 
300 
327 
305 

14.3 
19.4 
18.3 
22.0 
21.3 
20.0 
19.2 
19.4 
19.9 

25 
17 
14 
23 
30 

108 
40 

104 
65 

639 
580 
512 
610 
518 
596 
824 
793 
671 

47 
47 
43 
53 
46 
48 
80 
81 
72 

AUG 
02... 
05... 
09... 
16.... 
19... 

1300 
1230 
1505 
1600 
1200 

40 
40 
42 
45 
45 

331 
315 
325 
315 
330 

21.0 
19.8 
21.8 
18.4 
16.2 

56 
39 
22 
22 
18 

548 
454 
374 
294 
267 

59 
49 
42 
36 
32 

23... 
26... 

1245 
1300 

39 
40 

332 
320 

19.4 
16.6 

14 
11 

262 
153 

28 
17 

30... 1415 39 290 19.7 12 167 18 
SEP 
03... 
08... 
10... 

1115 
1100 
0930 

40 
18 
18 

310 
280 
355 

17.3 
12.2 
13.2 

13 
22 
21 

153 
152 
137 

17 
7.4 
6.7 

14... 
17... 
21... 
23... 

1500 
1500 
1030 
1745 

18 
18 
14 
24 

335 
370 
340 
375 

15.5 
16.9 
--

19.0 

10 
8 

12 
9 

--
75 

103 
93 

--
3.6 
5.0 
6.0 

28... 1300 27 365 16.3 10 168 12 

12508690 SATUS DRAIN 303 AT LOONEY ROAD NEAR MABTON, WA 

LOCATION.--Lat 46°12'57", long 120°02'02", in NW1/4SW4 sec.2, T.8 N., R.22 E., Yakima County, Hydrologic Unit 
17030003, 1.5 mi (2.4 km) west of Mabton. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--March 1975 to September 1976 (discontinued). 

WATER QUALITY DATA, MARCH 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

SUS-
CIFIC 
SPE-

PENDED 
INSTAN- CON- SUS- SEDI-
TANEOUS DUCT- TUR- PENDED MENT 

DIS- ANCE TEMPER- BID- SEDI- DIS-
TIME CHARGE (MICRO- ATURE ITY MENT CHARGE 

DATE ICES) MHOS) (DEG C) (JTU) (MG/L1 (T/DAY) 

MAP . 1975 
11... 1430 1.0 -- 13.5 0 143 .39 

-.. 48 .1317... 1115 1.0 1650 1 
20... 0935 1.0 1690 7.0 1 22 .06 

0 16 .041.0 1500 8.524... 0940 
•2226... 0950 1.0 1150 6.5 1 82 

APR 
52 4.101... 0920 29 175 6.5 0 

6.5 6 1430 13104... 0925 34 136 
30 144 8.0 2 1050 8508... 0925 

10... 0925 28 143 8.5 5 299 23 

15... 0940 22 160 10.0 5 160 9.5 

21... 0930 34 130 10.0 -- 865 79 

23... 0940 26 145 10.0 30 556 42 

30... 1220 15 250 14.0 30 154 6.2 
MAY 

20 83 3.601... 1425 16 340 17.0 
07... 1735 22 230 15.0 10 718 43 

230 15.0 20 195 12 

16... 1805 32 165 18.0 30 335 29 

18... 1015 30 200 

08... 1615 22 

16.0 30 583 47 

25... 1305 25 300 17.0 50 624 42 

31... 2035 28 300 19.0 40 434 33 

JUN 
01... 1000 22 290 18.0 30 419 25 

40 848 5005... 1420 22 300 19.0 
06... 1215 20 320 20.0 30 234 13 

13... 1400 20 360 19.0 30 310 17 
20 355 18.0 20 2250 121 

21... 1415 24 370 
16... 1415 

19.0 20 242 16 

23... 1215 25 340 20.0 20 228 15 

25... 1200 24 350 19.0 40 325 21 

27... 1205 27 330 17.0 30 247 18 

JUL 
02... 1220 30 350 18.0 30 432 35 

04... 1200 29 350 20.0 20 184 14 
09... 1215 10 500 20.0 30 518 14 

12... 1545 9.0 440 21.0 40 411 10 

16... 1345 30 390 20.0 -- 837 68 

18... 1335 29 360 21.2 10 450 35 

22... 1615 24 380 24.1 35 356 23 



228 YAKIMA RIVER BASIN 

12508690 SATUS DRAIN 303 AT LOONEY ROAD NEAR MABTON, WA--Continued 

WATER QUALITY DATA, MARCH 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 
SUS-SPE-

CIVIC PENDED 
INSTAN- CON- SUS- 5E01.. 
TANEOUS DUCT- TUR- PENDED MENT 

015- ANCE TEMPER- 81D SEDI- DIS 
TIME CHARGE ATURE ITY MENT CHARGE 

DATE (C(S) MHOS) (DEG C) (JTU) (MG/L) (T/DAY) 

JUL . 1.475 
28... 1630 2b 365 25.3 20 195 14 
31... 1645 29 375 22.0 35 235 18 

AUG 
04... 1615 29 370 23.4 45 184 14 
14... 1105 lb 390 19.8 12 877 38 
20... 1415 15 320 21.8 9 75 3.6 
26... 1530 26 350 21.0 6 104 7.3 

SEP 
02... 1510 32 340 19.0 4 89 7.7 
09... 1500 36 350 21.0 2 103 10 
17... 1250 19 420 17.8 6 82 4.2 
23... 1430 28 380 17.8 5 65 4.9 

OCT 
22... 08J0 1.0 1550 10.4 1 19 .05 

MAR . 1970 
02... 1515 1.0 1700 10.2 1 16 .04 
09... 1350 1.0 1390 13.0 1 25 .07 
16... 1535 1.0 1750 12.7 1 29 .08 
22... 1255 1.0 1760 10.4 1 21 .06 
25... 1110 1.0 1750 10.2 2 11 .03 
30... 1415 1.0 1275 14.2 2 2 .01 

APR 
01... 1030 1.0 123 8.0 32 3540 9.6 
05... 1120 25 120 12.3 12 1000 67 
08... 1330 15 114 11.1 16 714 29 
12... 1410 15 170 .... 33 4290 174 
15... 1200 25 135 9.1 11 721 55 
20... 1140 860 325 15.4 23 812 18 
23... 1230 20 181 11.7 18 916 49 
26... 1300 24 149 12.2 8 399 26 
29... 1440 2b 180 14.0 9 358 25 

MAY 
04... 1230 15 289 17.5 12 156 6.3 
06... 1035 17 296 15.4 16 273 13 
11... 1145 21 282 11.0 12 296 17 
14... 1015 14 218 15.8 24 23599 
20... 1100 20 277 15.9 14 362 20 
25... 1215 1.0 424 15.7 13 156 .42 
28... 1100 16 313 14.9 28 747 32 

JUN 
02... 1215 37 247 16.2 21 753 75 
04... 1015 42 257 14.3 30 1050 119 
07... 1115 28 280 19.0 15 283 21 
11... 1145 29 300 17.6 40 330 26 
15... 1400 41 260 18.0 20 424 54 
18... 1115 46 255 19.4 18 283 35 
21... 1115 55 260 19.9 10 422 63 
25... 1300 34 281 18.7 17 320 29 
29... 1045 42 275 20.0 16 432 49 

JUL 
02... 1000 24 315 15.6 27 608 39 
07... 1130 28 330 19.9 15 237 18 
09... 1045 31 315 19.4 21 268 22 
12... 1450 34 300 21.4 12 230 21 
15... 1245 20 320 22.3 28 113 6.1 
20... 1145 32 255 21.5 33 250 22 
23... 1100 24 312 19.6 32 369 24 
26... 1200 20 360 21.1 28 201 11 
30... 1130 20 345 21.8 20 132 7.1 

AUG 
02... 1245 20 350 20.8 32 152 8.2 
05... 1215 20 305 21.8 24 175 9.4 
09... 1450 24 315 22.3 17 191 12 
16... 1545 32 320 18.9 24 218 19 
19... 1145 28 340 17.0 17 122 9.2 
23... 1230 28 327 20.3 13 70 5.3 
26... 1245 32 325 18.7 16 112 9.7 
30... 1400 37 290 21.0 14 98 9.8 

SEP 
03... 1115 32 300 18.5 11 195 17 
08... 1100 3.0 480 15.0 11 61 .49 
10... 0945 2.0 500 14.1 15 52 .28 
14... 1515 8.0 355 16.1 8 152 3.3 
17... 1500 8.0 445 18.1 12 47 1.0 
21... 1045 6.0 485 -- 16 311 5.0 
23... 1800 8.0 650 19.8 29 68 1.5 
28... 1315 8.0 445 19.1 9 63 1.4 
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12508790 DID 18 DRAIN AT SUNNYSIDF., WA 

LOCATION.--Lat 46°19'29", long 119° 58'38", in SW4NW1/4 , sec.29, T.10 N., R.23 E., Yakima County, Hydrologic Unit 
17030003, on left bank 40 ft (12 m) upstream from State Highway 241 culvert crossing, 100 ft (30 m) upstream 
from mouth (on Sulphur Creek wasteway), and 1.0 mi (1.6 km) east of Sunnyside. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--14.7 mi l (38.1 km 2 ). 

WATER-DISCHARGE RECORDS 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--March 1976 to March 1977 (discontinued) 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder. Datum of gage 740 ft (226 m) from topographic map. 

REMARKS.--Water-discharge record good. Regulation from agricultural return flow. 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.-- Maximum discharge, 26 ft 3 /s (0.74 m 3 /s) Aug. 1, 1976, gage height, 3.46 ft 
(1.055 m); minimum, 1.7 ft 3 /s (0.048 m 3 /s) Mar. 19, 1977. 

EXTREMES FOR CURRENT YEAR.--Maximum discharge during period October 1976 to March 1977, 22 ft 3 /s (0.62 m 3 /s) 
Oct. 5, gage height, 3.36 ft (1.024 m); minimum, 1.7 ft 3 /s (0.048 m 3 /s) Mar. 19. 

DISCHARGE, IN CUBIC FEET PER SECOND OCTOBER 1976 TO MARCH 1977 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FE8 MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 17 9.9 7.8 6.8 5.8 4.5 
2 17 9.7 7.8 6.8 5.7 4.5 
3 17 9.5 7.8 6.6 5.8 4.8 
4 17 9.5 7.8 6.5 5.7 4.8 
5 18 10 7.8 6.3 5.8 4.8 

b 17 9.9 7.8 6.1 5.8 4.8 
7 18 9.7 8.0 6.1 5.5 4.9 
B 18 9.7 8.0 6.0 5.1 4.8 
9 18 9.7 7.6 6.0 4.9 4.3 

10 18 9.5 7.6 6.0 5.1 4.0 

11 18 9.5 7.6 6.1 4.9 4.3 
12 17 9.5 7.6 6.1 4.9 4.3 
13 17 9.3 7.4 6.1 4.8 4.4 
14 17 9.3 7.4 6.1 4.8 4.4 
15 17 9.2 7.4 6.0 4.9 4.5 

16 18 9.2 7.4 6.0 4.9 4.6 
17 17 9.0 7.4 6.0 4.9 3.3 
18 18 8.8 7.3 6.3 4.8 2.0 
19 18 8.8 7.1 6.1 4.8 2.2 
20 17 8.6 7.1 6.1 4.9 3.9 

21 15 8.6 7.1 6.1 4.9 4.0 
22 12 8.5 7.1 6.0 4.6 3.6 
23 11 8.6 7.1 6.0 4.5 3.2 
24 11 8.6 6.9 6.0 4.3 3.3 
25 11 8.5 7.1 6.0 4.3 3.7 

26 10 8.1 7.3 6.0 4.3 3.9 
27 10 8.1 6.9 6.0 4.3 3.7 
28 10 8.1 6.9 5.8 5.1 3.7 
29 10 8.0 6.9 6.0 --- 3.7 
30 10 8.0 6.9 6.0 3.9 
31 10 --- 6.8 5.8 3.7 

TOTAL 469 271.4 228.7 189.8 140.1 124.5 
MEAN 15.1 9.05 7.38 6.12 5.0U 4.02 
MAX 18 10 8.0 6.8 5.8 4.9 
MIN 10 8.0 6.8 5.8 4.3 2.0 
AC-FT 930 538 454 376 278 247 
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12508790 DID 18 DRAIN AT SUNNYSIDE, WA--Continued 

WATER-QUALITY RECORDS 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--March 1976 to March 1977 (discontinued). 

WATER QUALITY DATA MARCH 1976 TO MARCH 1977 

SPE- TOTAL SUS.. 

CIFIC TOTAL KJEL... PENDED 

INSTAN- CON-. NITRITE DAHL TOTAL TOTAL SUS-. SEDI-

TANEOUS OUCT.. TOR.. PLUS NITRO.. NI1NO PHDS-. PENDED MENT 

ONCE TEMHE8.. H1U- NITRATE GEN GEN PHORLIS SEDI• 015.. 

DATE 
TIME C.-148GL 

(CFS) 
(MICRO.. 
MHOS) 

ATJRE 
(UEJ C) 

ITY 
(JOU) 

(N) 
(M(i /L) 

(N) 
(85/1 ) 

(N) 
(MG/L) 

(P) 
(MG/L( 

MENT 
(MG/L) 

CHARGE 
(T/DAY) 

MAR . 1976 
18... 1030 
23... 1535 
26... 1715 
29... 1640 

6.6 
7.h 
7.9 
8.0 

830 
770 
700 
570 

10.8 
10.8 
11.7 
14.0 

4 
31 
48 
is 

6.2 .82 7.0 .14 52 
103 
232 
162 

.93 
2.1 
4.9 
3.5 

APR 
01... 
05... 
09... 
12... 
15... 
19... 
22... 
27.e. 
30... 

1205 
1420 
1225 
1205 
1330 
1235 
1415 
1220 
170U 

9.3 
9.8 
13 
13 
10 
11 
10 
12 
12 

640 
610 
481 
540 
530 
600 
680 
540 
615 

10.8 
16.3 
11.0 
12.2 
11.7 
15.6 
12.7 
13.7 
18.1 

2 
20 
31 
38 
19 
21 
27 
26 
72 

--
4.5 

-... 

4.7 

--
4.7 
--

3.0 

9.2 

7.7 
--

3.8 

1.2 

459 
2620 
2000 
1780 
1480 
1160 
2580 
1420 
2140 

12 
69 
70 
62 
40 
34 
70 
46 
69 

MAY 
03... 
07... 
10... 
13... 
17... 
21... 
24... 
21... 

1200 
1000 
1345 
1230 
1230 
1000 
1230 
1120 

15 
18 
16 
18 
14 
18 
17 
16 

470 
440 
455 
414 
395 
451 
445 
485 

15.2 
12.8 
16.4 
19.0 
16.2 
12.9 
15.6 
14.1 

er 
73 
37 
38 
26 
47 
32 
33 

3.o 

--
3.2 

.... 

2.5 

4.3 

b.1 

5.5 

1.4 

1.1 

1750 
2160 
2000 
1730 
1280 
1610 
1540 
2010 

71 
105 
86 
84 
48 
78 
71 
87 

JUN 
01... 
03... 
08... 
08.8. 
08... 
08... 
08... 
08." 
08... 
08... 
08... 
09... 
09... 
09... 
09... 
09... 

1705 
1145 
1055 
1215 
1330 
1445 
1645 
1815 
1930 
2055 
2225 
0010 
0145 
0300 
0430 
0605 

15 
17 
15 
14 
14 
13 
13 
13 
13 
14 
14 
15 
15 
15 
15 
15 

385 
555 
500 
520 
525 
525 
550 
530 
535 
535 
520 
530 
530 
505 
505 
505 

16.0 
14.8 
16.9 
18.6 
14.2 
19.5 
19.4 
18.5 
17.4 
16.5 
15.8 
14.9 
14.2 
13.4 
13.0 
12.5 

39 
.34 
18 
19 
22 
24 
ee 
24 
20 
24 
23 
24 
25 
27 
28 
30 

3.8 
--

4.0 
--

3.9 
--

4.1 
--

3.9 
3.9 
--

3.8 
-.. 

3.6 
--

3.9 

2.5 
--

1.2 
--

1.4 
--

1.3 
--

1.5 
1.5 
--

1.4 
--. 

1.4 
--

1.3 

6.3 
--

5.2 
--

5.3 
--

5.4 
--

5.4 
5.4 
--

5.2 
-.. 

5.0 
--

5.2 

1.6 
--
.60 
--

1.0 
--

1.2 
--
.84 
.98 
--
.80 

-... 
.98 
--

1.1 

1820 
1670 
1080 
1040 
1250 
1210 
1260 
1350 
1160 
1210 
1200 
1180 
1240 
1310 
1360 
1180 

74 
77 
44 
41 
47 
42 
44 
47 
41 
46 
45 
48 
50 
53 
55 
48 

09... 0725 15 500 12.8 29 -- -- -- -- 1150 47 
09... 0900 15 500 13.8 30 3.5 1.1 4.6 .87 1120 45 
09..... 1040 16 500 15.9 30 .... --. -- .... 1220 53 
09... 1200 15 500 17.6 35 3.6 1.5 5.1 .86 1150 47 
09... 1345 14 510 19.8 32 -- -- -- -- 1130 43 
09... 1515 14 520 21.2 18 3.8 1.9 5.7 .84 1070 40 
09... 1640 13 520 21.9 20 -- -- -- -- 1080 38 
09... 1750 13 525 21.0 23 4.0 2.1 6.1 .85 1120 39 
09... 1915 14 525 19.4 24 -- -- -- -- 1090 41 
09... 2115 14 510 17.5 27 3.8 2.0 5.8 .84 1140 43 
09... 2240 15 510 16.6 26 -- -- -- -- 1090 44 
10... 0025 15 510 15.8 26 3.7 1.9 5.6 .91 1040 42 
10... 0145 16 500 15.2 26 -- -- -- -- 1120 48 
10... 0310 16 500 14.8 24 3.6 1.9 5.5 .88 1170 51 
10... 0430 15 485 13.0 27 -- -- -- -- 1360 55 
10... 0600 16 480 14.4 25 3.6 1.7 5.3 .87 1110 48 
10... 0720 16 490 14.4 28 -- -- -- -- 1100 48 
10... 0850 16 490 14.5 28 3.6 1.6 5.2 .81 956 41 
10... 1100 16 490 16.3 27 3.6 1.8 5.4 .65 961 42 
14... 1245 16 460 17.4 22 -- -- -- -- 1000 43 
17... 1215 17 370 18.0 23 1160 53 
21... 1515 16 530 20.2 32 3.5 1.3 4.8 .87 1000 43 
24... 1200 19 455 17.2 37 1650 85 
28... 1245 21 445 20.0 28 1300 74 

JUL 
01... 1315 17 495 18.1 27 -- 1300 60 
06... 1200 17 485 20.0 30 3.4 1.7 5.1 1.6 1390 64 
08... 1230 20 410 20.2 38 -- 4030 218 
12... 1225 22 410 18.5 23 2080 124 
16... 1330 20 435 21.6 130 -- 816 44 
19... 1445 18 485 22.0 173 3.4 1.7 5.1 1.2 1050 51 
22... 1400 18 475 22.0 151 -- 749 36 
26... 1445 20 365 23.2 88 671 36 
29... 1200 22 450 18.7 bl 682 41 
AUG 
03... 1330 21 411 20.8 83 3.0 1.2 4.2 .48 718 41 
06... 1220 23 435 17.7 77 -- 671 42 
10... 0905 23 470 15.6 04 -- -- 688 43 
10... 1010 22 470 16.4 65 2.9 .87 3.8 .34 675 40 
10... 1110 22 470 17.4 89 -- -- 694 41 
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231 YAKIMA RIVER BASIN 

12508790 DID 18 DRAIN AT SUNNYSIDE, WA--Continued 

WATER QUALITY DATA MARCH 1976 TO MARCH 1977 

SUSTOTALSPE- PENDEDCIFIC TOTAL KJEL-
INSTAN-. CON- NITRITE DAHL TOTAL TOTAL SUS- SEDI.. 
TANEOUS DUCT- TUR.. PLUS NITRO.. NITRO- PHOS- PENDED MENT 

SEDI- DIS..DOS.. ANCE TEMPER.. BID- NITRATE GEN GEN PHORUS 
MENT CHARGETIME CHARGE (MICRO- ATURE ITY (N) (N) (N) (P) 

(MG/L) (MG/L) (T/DAY)DATE (CFS) MHOS) (DEO C) (JTU) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) 

AUG • 1976 
3.0 1.2 4.2 .64 711 4210... 1215 22 470 18.6 73 

-.. -- -- -- 803 4810.e. 1310 22 470 20.0 62 
10... 1400 47021 20.7 89 3.2 1.3 4.5 .73 747 42 

10... 1520 20 475 21.8 79 -- -- -- 692 37 

10... 1620 20 480 22.0 101 3.3 1.2 4.5 .45 756 41 
-... 1020 5210". 1720 19 480 22.0 195 --. -- --

485 21.3 205 3.4 2.0 5.4 1.1 1110 5710... 1815 19 
-- 1080 5510... 1905 19 485 20.7 216 -- -- --

5.0 .85 1100 5610... 2000 19 485 20.0 184 3.4 1.6 
-- -- -.. 1030 5310... 2115 19 480 18.7 151 --

1.5 4.7 .80 961 5210... 2215 20 480 18.2 151 3.2 
-.. -- -- -- 970 52475 13010... 2315 20 17.6 

2.8 1.3 4.1 .57 963 5211... 0015 20 470 17.1 130 
11... 0120 21 465 16.4 119 -- -- -- -- 845 48 

97 3.1 1.3 4.4 .81 843 4811... 0210 21 460 16.2 
11... 0325 21 460 15.8 72 -- -- -- -- 881 50 

.74 841 5011... 0415 22 455 15.7 74 3.1 .97 4.1 
455 15.5 70 -- -- -- -- 813 4811... 0500 22 .94 4.1 .74 747 4411... 0620 22 455 15.0 69 3.2 

-- -- -- 726 4311... 0705 22 450 15.2 6/ --
1.0 4.0 .73 689 4111... 0800 22 450 15.4 51 3.0 
-- -- -- 673 4011... 0930 22 455 16.0 67 --

3.6 1.7 S.3 .77 681 4011... 1015 22 475 17.4 35 
-- -- -- -- 621 3717.5 5211... 1100 22 455 

640 3618.5 43 3.0 .85 3.8 .5611... 1200 21 475 
1060 7220.0 97 -- -- -- --11.o. 1300 25 470 2.9 3900 24211... 1400 23 480 21.0 476 3.4 6.4 9.8 

-- -- 3450 18620 475 20.6 249 -- --11... 1530 7.9 2.5 2900 149480 22.4 238 3.5 4.411... 1615 19 -- -- -- -- 3010 15411... 1700 19 475 22.4 259 
4.6 8.2 2.2 2820 14511... 1800 19 475 21.3 249 3.6 

-- -- •-- 2770 13511... 1900 18 480 20.4 249 -.. 
270 3.6 4.0 7.6 2.6 2800 136

11... 1955 18 480 19.1 
-...259 -- -- -- 2570 13211... 2100 19 480 18.7 

259 3.4 3.4 6.8 1.9 2870 14711... 2200 19 470 18.1 
-- -- 2550 13817.4 227 -- --11... 2300 20 465 1.8 2890 156465 17.0 238 3.4 2.8 6.212... 0001 20 

-- -- -- 2750 14820 465 16.6 216 --12... 0100 5.5 1.4 2830 15312... 0200 20 465 16.1 205 2.8 2.7 
-- 2710 154

465 16.0 195 -- --12... 0305 21 3.1 6.1 1.6 2900 164
450 15.6 195 3.012... 0425 21 -- -- -- 2830 160

21 465 15.5 19512... 0500 2.7 2.0 2860 162455 15.4 195 3.0 5.7
12... 0600 21 2700 153450 15.4 162 -- --12... 0700 21 6.0 1.9 2680 15915.5 162 3.0 3.0
12... 0750 22 450 -- -- 1910 11384 --435 17.6 --16... 1415 22 1230 70

455 17.9 5320... 1215 21 -- 1240 67
20 485 19.3 35 --
22 485 18.3

24.e. 1245 
32 2.9 .66 3.6 .61 657 39 

27... 1340 535 29
20 450 20.5 27 -- --31... 1400 

SEP -- -- 466 242102... 1345 19 450 19.1 .57 36326 2.9 1.0 3.9 21 
07... 1400 21 375 17.0 

..• 513 3013.8 27 ....09... 1200 22 485 341 1917.1 2215... 1315 21 450 297 16
475 16.1 2517... 1400 20 -- -.. 564 23 

20.e. 1545 15 332 15455 -- 18 
23... 1230 342 1717 550 16.6 16 4.1 .81 4.9 .34 

530 16.8 2627... 1215 18 
OCT 343 1535 -- •••.'
01... 1145 16 575 14.9 

.56 494 2382 4.3 .90 5.2
04... 1615 17 575 15.5 .... 1040 4513.1 3808... 1100 16 550 -- 781 3813.6 4112... 1300 18 530 -- -- -.. 611 28

550 10.1 5115... 1100 17 571 25 
16 560 10.4 53 4.0 .92 4.9 .46 

18... 1200 -- -- .' 258 7.7 
1145 11 800 10.3 522... 

NOV .26 229 5.913.5 10 5.8 .70 6.5
03... 1545 9.5 777 250 6.612.8 808... 1230 9.8 777 325 8.212.5 811... 1400 9.3 782 238 5.9685 10.1 1015... 1200 9.2 243 5.6 
22... 1300 8.5 715 8.6 10 

-- 304 6.6 
26... 1140 8.1 677 6.1 10 

7.8 122 2.6 
30... 1205 8.0 725 4.6 6 7.4 .36 .15 

DEC 130 2.7503... 1255 7.8 686 6.6 178 3.7 
06• • • 0945 7.8 765 7.1 7 227 4.57.7 1010... 1230 7.4 710 
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12508790 DID 18 DRAIN AT SUNNYSIDE, WA--Continued 

WATER QUALITY DATA MARCH 1976 TO MARCH 1977 

SPE- TOTAL SUS.. 
CIFIC TOTAL KJEL-. PENDED 

INSTAN- CON- NITRITE DAHL TOTAL TOTAL SUS- SEDI-
TANEOUS DUCT- TUR-.. PLUS NITRO... NITRO- PHOS-. PENDED MENT 

DIS- ANCE TEMPER- BID- NITRATE GEN GEN PHORUS SEDI- DIS-
TIME CHARGE (MICRO- ATURE ITY (N) (N) (N) (P) PENT CHARGE 

DATE (CFS) MHOS) (DEG C) (JTU) (MG/L) (MG/L1 (MG/L1 (MG/L) (MG/L) (T/DAY) 

DEC t 1976 
13... 1145 7.4 808 8.7 8 8.0 .42 8.4 .19 172 3.4 

17... 1000 7.3 693 7.3 8 256 5.0 

20... 1115 6.9 668 7.0 9 4.3230 

23... 0945 7.1 655 7.6 10 -- 252 4.8 

270.0 1200 6.8 775 8.7 10 8.0 1.1 9.1 .27 245 4.5 

30.o. 1300 6.9 699 8.0 9 161-- 3.0 

JAN • 1977 
03... 1315 6.8 680 8.1 9 176 3.2 

1100 6.1 653 5.9 15 199 3.3 

1000 6.1 595 6.8 15 -- -... -- 227 3.7 

17... 1130 6.0 710 8.1 8 7.6 .59 8.2 .23 234 3.8 

25... 1120 6.0 643 6.7 15 -- -- -... 331 5.4 

31... 1300 5.5 776 8.3 10 4.1279 

FEB 
08..• 1505 5.0 770 10.5 15 7.2 1.3 8.5 .33 181 2.4 

1635 4.9 730 11.6 -- -- 1738 -- -... 2.3 

22... 1115 4.3 640 10.7 10 6.9 .60 7.5 .22 128 1.5 

MAR 
07... 1055 4.9 748 10.3 10 168 2.2 

11... 1330 4.3 780 13.8 15 351 4.1 

14... 1215 4.6 695 10.4 10 263 3.3 

18... 0945 2.0 594 10.5 7 -- -... 110-- .59 

21... 1050 4.2 726 10.0 9 7.5 .69 8.2 .64 205 2.3 

24... 1440 3.2 594 14.4 10 -- -- -- 104 .90 

PESTICIDE ANALYSES, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

CHLOR-
PCB ALDRIN DANE DDD DDE 

IN IN IN IN IN 

BOTTOM BOTTOM TOTAL BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM 

TOTAL MA- TOTAL MA- CHLOR- MA- TOTAL MA- TOTAL MA- TOTAL 
TIME PCB TERIAL ALDRIN TERIAL DANE TERIAL ODD TERIAL ODE TERIAL DDT 

DATE (UG/L) (UG/KG) (UG/L) (UG/KG) (UG/L) (UG/KG) (UG/L) (UG/KG) (uG/L) (uG/KG) (UG/L) 

AUG 1976 
27... 1340 .0 0 .00 .0 .0 .03 .050 15 20 .10 

HEPTA.-

DDT 
DI- DI-
AZINON ELDRIN ENDRIN ETHION CHLOR 

IN IN IN ININ IN 
BOTTOM TOTAL BOTTOM TOTAL BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM TOTAL BOTTOM 

MA- DI- MA- DI- MA- TOTAL MA- TOTAL MA- HEPTA- MA-
TERIAL AZINON TERIAL ELURIN TERIAL ENDRIN TERIAL ETHION TERIAL CHLOR TERIAL 

DATE (UG/KG) (UG/L) (UG/KG) (UG/L) (UG/KG) (UG/L) (UG/KG) (UG/L) (UG/KG) (UG/L) (UG/KG) 

AUG 1976 
27... 55 .00 .0 .04 2.0 .00 .0 .00 .0 .00 .0 

METHYL 

CHLOR LINDANE THION PARA- TRI. 

TOTAL EPDXIDE IN 

HEPTA- MALA.. METHYL 

IN TOTAL THION TOTAL THION 
HEPTA IN BO.N BOTTOM TOTAL BOTTOM METHYL IN BOT- METHYL IN BOT- TOTAL 

CHLOR TOM MA- TOTAL MA- MALA- MA- PARA- TOM MA- TRI- TOM MA- PARA-
EPDXIDE TERIAL LINDANE TERIAL THION TERIAL THION TERIAL THION TERIAL THION 

DATE (UG/L) (UG/KG) (UG/L) (UG/KG) (UG/L) (UG/KG) (UG/L) (UG/KG) (UG/L) (UG/KG) (UG/L) 

AUG 1976 
27... .00 .0 .01 .0 .00 .0 .00 .0 .00 .0 .00 

PARA- TOX- TRI-
THION APHENE THION 2,4-0 2,4,5.-T SILVEX 

IN IN IN IN IN IN 

BOTTOM TOTAL BOTTOM TOTAL BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM BOTTOM 

MA- TOR- MA- TRI- MA- TOTAL MA- TOTAL MA- TOTAL MA-
TERIAL APHENE TERIAL THION TERIAL 2,4-0 TERIAL 2,4,5-T TERIAL SILVEX TERIAL 

DATE (UG/KG) (UG/L) (UG/KG) (UG/L) (UG/KG) (UG/L) (UG/KG) (UG/L) (UG/KG) (UG/L) (UG/KG) 

AUG 1976 
.00 .00 0 .00 027... .0 0 0 .00 .0 0 

PARTICLE-SIZE DISTRIBUTION OF SUSPENDED SEDIMENT, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

SUS. SUS, SUS. SUS. SUS. SUS. SUS. SUS. SUS. 

SED. SED. SED. SED. SED. SED. SED. SED. SED. 

INSTAN- SUS- FALL FALL FALL FALL FALL FALL FALL FALL FALL 
TANEOUS PENDED DIAM. DIAM. DIAM. DIAM. DIAM. DIAM. DIAM. DIAM. DIAM. 

DIS- SEDI- % FINER % FINER % FINER % FINER % FINER % FINER % FINER % FINER % FINER 

TIME CHARGE MENT THAN THAN THAN THAN THAN THAN THAN THAN THAN 
.002 MM .004 MM .008 MM .016 MM .031 MM .062 MM .125 MM .250 MM .500 MMDATE (CFS) (MG/L) 

SEP 1976 
23... 1230 17 332 11 16 21 29 42 66 86 99 100 

27". 1215 18 342 



TOTAL 

INSTAN- 

233 YAKIMA RIVER BASIN 

12508810 WASHOUT DRAIN AT SUNNYSIDE, WA 

LOCATION.--Lat 46 °18'35", long 119°59'24", in SE4NW4 sec.31, T.10 N., R.23 E., Yakima County, Hydrologic Unit 
17030003, at road crossing 0.7 mi (1.1 km) southeast of Sunnyside. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--March 1976 to March 1977 (discontinued). 

WATER QUALITY DATA, MARCH 1976 TO MARCH 1977 

TOTAL SUS-
CIFIC KJEL." PENDED 

INSTAN- CON-

SPE-

NITRITE DAHL TOTAL SUS- SEDI... 
TANEOUS DUCT- TUR- PLUS NITRO- NITRO- PHDS- PENDED MENT 

DIS ANCE TEMPER- BID- NITRATE GEN GEN PHORUS SEDI- DOS-

DATE 
TIME CHARGE (MICRO- ATURE 

(CFS) MHOS) (DEG C) 
1TY 

(JTU) 
(N) 

(MG/L) 
(N) 

(MG/L) 
(N) 

(MG/LI 
(P) 

(MG/L) 
MENT CHARGE 

(MG/L) (T/DAY) 

MAR , 1976 
18... 1440 
22... 1545 
26... 1700 
29... 1745 

4.0 
4.0 
4.0 
3.5 

740 
680 
705 
730 

11.6 
11.6 
12.0 
14.6 

2 
1 
1 
2 

7.0 .37 7.4 .12 3 
3 
9 

12 

.03 

.03 

.10 

.11 
APR 
02... 
05... 
09... 
12... 
15... 
19... 
22... 
27... 
30... 

1605 
1410 
1500 
1215 
1340 
1220 
1445 
1050 
1655 

3.7 
8.7 
9.5 
6.5 
5.2 
6.8 
7.1 
7.5 
9.3 

670 
253 
232 
375 
415 
395 
372 
362 
381 

13.9 
15.7 
12.0 
13.0 
13.2 
15.7 
14.6 
12.0 
19.4 

3 
22 
36 
17 

7 
13 
17 

8 
68 

2.2 

3.5 

1.0 

.95 

3.2 

4.4 

.34 

.33 

10 
171 
897 
171 
124 
122 
227 
128 

1610 

.10 
4.0 

23 
3.0 
1.7 
2.2 
4.4 
2.6 

40 
MAY 
03... 
07... 
10... 
13... 
17... 
21... 
24... 
27... 

1240 
0835 
1400 
1245 
1245 
1015 
1245 
1110 

10 
12 
11 
11 
9.3 

14 
15 
12 

300 
278 
247 
280 
295 
277 
270 
255 

16.5 
11.0 
16.6 
/0.0 
16.1 
12.7 
15.6 
14.4 

22 
53 
28 
35 
25 
61 
28 
19 

2.5 

--
3.2 
--

2.2 
.,. 

1.9 

4.7 
-... 

5.1 

1.2 

1.0 

1220 
1440 
1780 
1350 
1770 
1500 
1660 
1550 

33 
47 
53 
40 
44 
57 
67 
50 

JUN 
01... 
03... 
08... 
08... 
08... 
08... 
08... 
08... 
08... 
08... 
08... 
08... 
09... 
09... 
09... 
09... 
09... 

1655 
1200 
1045 
1205 
1320 
1435 
1630 
1815 
1915 
2045 
2215 
2355 
0130 
0245 
0410 
0555 
0715 

12 
15 
12 
12 
11 
13 
13 
13 
13 
14 
15 
15 
16 
16 
16 
16 
17 

247 
335 
303 
305 
288 
310 
300 
310 
302 
300 
288 
288 
278 
285 
275 
270 
275 

16.9 
15.1 
17.2 
19.0 
19.8 
20.6 
21.0 
19.8 
18.8 
17.6 
16.6 
15.7 
15.0 
14.2 
13.6 
13.0 
12.8 

27 
32 
23 
23 
22 
24 
22 
21 
22 
28 
25 
27 
28 
27 
26 
28 
28 

2.8 
--. 

2.4 
--

2.3 
--

2.3 
--

2.4 
2.4 
--

2.2 
--

2.2 
--

2.0 
--

2.3 
--

5.1 
--

5.2 
--

5.6 
--

5.4 
6.2 
--

5.8 
--

5.0 
--

5.6 
ee.. 

5.1 
...... 

7.5 
--

7.5 
--

7.9 
--

7.8 
8.6 
--

8.0 
--

7.2 
--

7.6 
--

.95 

.54 
--

.61 
--

.51 
--

.44 

.70 
--

.30 
--

.76 

.82 
--

1080 
1630 

927 
956 
865 
806 
844 
844 
907 
942 
997 

1030 
1130 
1110 
1090 
1140 
1030 

35 
66 
30 
31 
26 
28 
30 
30 
32 
36 
40 
42 
49 
48 
47 
49 
47 

09... 0850 17 275 13.7 32 2.0 4.7 6.7 .86 1170 54 
09... 1030 17 270 15.7 35 -- -- -- -- 1090 50 
09... 1150 16 265 17.7 38 2.0 4.0 6.0 .76 1170 51 
09... 
09... 

1335 
1500 

16 
16 

265 
265 

/0.3 
21.9 

22 
22 

.... 
2.1 

--
4.1 

--
6.2 

--
.74 

980 
962 

42 
42 

09... 1630 15 270 22.7 25 -- -- -- 1030 42 
09... 1740 14 275 22.3 26 2.2 3.8 6.0 .92 986 37 
09... 1910 14 285 19.6 25 -- -- -- -- 1020 39 
09... 2100 14 285 19.0 33 2.4 4.1 6.5 .75 955 36 
09... 
10... 

2230 
0010 

14 
15 

295 
285 

17.8 
16.8 

33 
30 

--
2.2 

--
5.0 

eee. 
7.2 .73 

994 
1030 

38 
42 

10... 0135 15 285 16.1 28 -- -... -”.. ..o. 1010 41 
10... 0255 16 285 15.6 27 2.2 5.9 8.1 .36 1010 44 
10... 
10... 

0420 
0550 

16 
16 

275 
265 

15.3 
15.0 

27 
28 

--
2.1 6.1 

...... 
8.2 

--
.68 

1000 
1000 

43 
43 

10... 
10... 
10... 

0710 
0840 
1045 

17 
17 
17 

265 
265 
285 

14.9 
15.0 
16.4 

32 
29 
33 

--
2.0 
2.1 

--
4.3 
6.0 

--
6.3 
8.1 

.70 

.79 

1050 
1020 
1210 

48 
47 
56 

14... 1300 16 250 17.5 18 --. -... -.. -- 876 38 
17... 1230 13 298 18.8 27 -- -- ... 840 29 
21... 
24... 
28... 

1535 
1230 
1300 

13 
15 
13 

285 
265 
253 

20.6 
18.7 
/1.2 

19 
20 
12 

2.5 1.1 3.6 
-... 

.66 
... 

(98 
924 
644 

28 
37 
23 

JUL 
01... 
06... 

1330 
1215 

14 
19 

275 
250 

18.6 
21.2 

22 
17 2.0 1.6 

--
3.6 

--
.64 

820 
709 

31 
36 

08... 1245 16 250 21.1 32 -- 655 28 
12... 1315 15 263 20.0 18 634 26 
16... 1135 13 275 19.2 39 -- .•. 459 16 
19... 1500 14 235 22.8 80 1.6 1.2 2.8 .49 286 11 
22... 1415 12 295 22.2 37 -- -- 597 19 
26... 1600 8.9 270 24.8 24 351 8.4 

AUG 
03... 1125 13 315 19.1 43 2.3 .76 3.1 .52 476 17 
06... 1140 15 285 18.1 73 -- -- -- 589 24 
10... 0945 13 320 16.4 55 -- -- -- -- 616 22 
10... 
10... 

1025 
1120 

12 
12 

325 
325 

17.3 
18.3 

49 
59 

2.4 
--

.92 
--

3.4 
--

.64 
--

618 
532 

20 
17 

10... 1240 12 335 20.1 76 2.6 1.0 3.6 .64 663 21 



234 YAKIMA RIVER BASIN 

12508810 WASHOUT DRAIN AT SUNNYSIDE, WA--Continued 

WATER QUALITY DATA, MARCH 1976 TO MARCH 1977 

SPE- TOTAL SUS... 
CIFIC TOTAL KJEL- PENDED 

INSTANfr CON- NITRITE DAHL TOTAL TOTAL SUS- SEDI.. 
TANEOUS DUCT- TUR.. PLUS NITRO.. NITRO- PHOS.. PENDED RENT 

DIS- ANCE TEMPER- NII) NITRATE GEN GEN PHORUS SEDI... DIS-

DATE 
TIME CHARGE (MICRO- ATURE

(CFS) MHOS) (DEG C) 
ITY 

(JTU) 
(N) 

(MG/L) 
(N)

(MG/L) 
(N)

(MG/L) 
(P) 

(MG/L) 
RENT CHARGE 

IMG/L) (T/DAY) 

AUG 1976 
10... 1325 
10... 1415 
10... 1530 
10... 1630 
10... 1730 
10... 1825 
10... 1905 
10... 2010 
10... 2130 
10... 2230 
10... 2330 
11..., 0030 
11... 0135 
11... 0225 
11... 0335 
11... 0425 
11... 0510 
11... 0630 
11... 0715 
11... 0810 
11... 0945 

1030 
11... 1120 
11... 1220 

1320 
11... 1420 
11... 1540 
11... 1625 
11... 1710 
11... 1810 
11... 1910 
11... 2010 

2120 
11... 2220 
11... 2320 
12... 0020 
12.e. 0120 
12.4.0 0220 
12... 0315 
12... 0435 

11 
11 
11 
10 
10 
11 
11 
11 
12 
12 
12 
13 
13 
13 
13 
13 
13 
14 
14 
14 
13 
13 
13 
13 
13 
13 
13 
13 
13 
12 
12 
12 
12 
13 
13 
13 
13 
14 
13 
13 

340 
345 
350 
350 
360 
360 
355 
355 
340 
335 
325 
320 
320 
310 
310 
310 
310 
305 
305 
305 
310 
315 
315 
320 
325 
325 
325 
325 
320 
320 
320 
325 
325 
325 
325 
325 
310 
310 
310 
310 

21.1 
21.7 
22.8 
22.7 
22.7 
21.7 
21.0 
20.1 
19.3 
18.6 
18.3 
17.5 
17.2 
16.7 
16.7 
16.5 
16.2 
16.0 
16.0 
16.3 
17.1 
17.7 
18.5 
20.0 
21.2 
22.1 
23.7 
23.8 
23.8 
22.2 
21.4 
20.4 
19.6 
19.1 
18.4 
17.9 
17.5 
17.0 
16.8 
16.5 

64 
52 
b7 
55 
81 

108 
108 
194 
195 
195 
173 
151 
162 
162 
141 
146 
146 
130 
130 
119 
130 
108 
108 
108 
119 
130 
130 
130 
119 
141 
119 
119 
108 
106 
108 
96 

130 
94 

108 
80 

3.0 
--

3.0 
--

3.0 
-... 

2.9 
--

2.8 

2.6 
--

2.6 
-.. 

2.6 
.... 

2.4 
'.-. 

2.4 
--

2.6 
--

2.6 

2.8 
.... 

2.6 
--

2.7 
--

2.6 
--

2.6 
--

2.5 
--

2.6 

2.4 

--
.94 
-..-

.92 
--

.64 
--

1.2 
--

1.5 
-... 

1.4 
--

1.4 
-.. 

1.3 
--

1.2 
-... 

1.1 
-.. 

.90 
--

.98 
--

1.0 
-.-. 

1.4 
... 

1.1 
--

1.1 
--

1.0 

1.0 
--

.96 
--

1.0 

--
3.9 

3.9 
--

3.7 
.... 

4.1 
--

4.3 
--

4.0 
--

4.0 
--

3.9 
..... 

3.6 
--

3.5 
--

3.5 
--

3.6 
--

3.8 
--

4.0 
--

3.8 
--

3.7 
--

3.6 
--

3.5 

3.6 
--

3.4 

.55 
--

.51 
--

.60 
--

.96 
--

.92 
--

.88 
--

1.0 
--

.84 
--

.93 
--

.72 
--

.64 
--

.58 
--

.71 
--

.75 
--

.81 
--

.70 
--

.61 
--

.67 
--

.72 
--

.76 

510 
497 
491 
486 
513 
585 
564 
863 

1040 
1080 
1100 
1070 
885 
946 

1010 
1050 
1010 
1020 
989 
973 
828 
899 
804 
862 
836 
879 
851 
804 
800 
767 
722 
704 
758 
--

797 
826 
870 
872 
827 
757 

15 
15 
15 
13 
14 
17 
17 
26 
34 
35 
36 
38 
31 
33 
35 
37 
35 
39 
37 
37 
29 
32 
28 
30 
29 
31 
30 
28 
28 
25 
23 
23 
25 

28 
29 
31 
33 
29 
27 

12... 
12o.. 
12... 
12... 

20... 
24... 
27... 
31... 

0515 
0610 
0710 
0805 
1430 
1015 
1100 
1200 
1145 

13 
14 
14 
14 
14 
12 
12 
12 
11 

310 
295 
305 
305 
280 
300 
303 
310 
350 

16.3 
16.0 
16.3 
16.4 
18.5 
16.3 
17.6 
17.3 
18.4 

76 
88 
84 
74 
52 
19 
62 
31 
33 

..... 
2.4 
--

2.6 
--

--
2.4 
--

--
.98 
--

.90 
--

.90 

--
3.4 
--

3.5 
--

--
3.3 
--

--
.67 
--

.69 
--

.38 

740 
763 
796 
751 
628 
284 
481 
367 
394 

26 
29 
30 
28 
24 
9.2 

16 
12 
12 

SEP 
02... 
07... 
09... 
15... 
17... 
20... 
23... 
27... 

1500 
1415 
1215 
1330 
1300 
1600 
1245 
1415 

11 
13 
11 
10 
10 
11 
10 
11 

320 
280 
323 
280 
345 
325 
340 
320 

21.3 
18.0 
15.9 
18.4 
16.7 

18.0 
19.4 

26 
23 
20 
22 
22 

9 
8 

11 

1.8 

3.1 

--
.56 
--

--
.53 
--

--
2.4 
--

--
3.6 
--

--
.36 
--

.22 

318 
341 
252 
201 
204 
165 
116 
119 

9.4 
12 
7.5 
5.4 
5.5 
4.9 
3.1 
3.5 

OCT 
1300 
1630 
1215 
1515 
1215 
1430 
1300 

10 
8.5 
9.7 
9.9 

10 
11 
7.5 

350 
395 
385 
360 
340 
340 
445 

16.8 
15.2 
14.3 
16.1 
11.9 
12.1 
11.5 

16 
10 

8 
13 
13 
12 
13 

3.1 

2.5 

.48 

.51 

--
3.6 
--

3.0 

.17 

.20 

148 
81 
96 

113 
141 
146 
128 

4.0 
1.9 
2.5 
3.0 
3.8 
4.3 
2.6 

NOV 
03... 
08... 
11... 
15... 
22... 
26... 
30... 

1530 
1430 
1420 
1215 
1300 
1325 
1150 

3.6 
3.0 
3.0 
2.9 
2.9 
3.1 
2.6 

690 
690 
658 
615 
639 
600 
649 

14.3 
14.0 
12.8 
9.5 
7.7 
6.0 
4.2 

2 
2 
1 
2 
2 
2 
2 

7.4 
--

--
7.3 

.48 

--
.29 

7.9 
--

--
7.6 

.12 

.13 

14 
46 
13 
24 
14 
15 
15 

.14 

.37 

.11 

.19 

.11 

.13 

.11 
DEC 

06... 
10... 
13... 

1245 
1015 
1145 
1300 

2.4 
2.2 
2.3 
2.3 

604 
688 
633 
726 

4.9 
6.1 
5.8 
8.3 

1 
1 
1 
4 

--
8.4 .41 8.8 .14 

14 
24 

4 
16 

.09 

.14 

.02 

.10 



235 YAKIMA RIVER BASIN 

12508810 WASHOUT DRAIN AT SUNNYSIDE, WA--Continued 

WATER QUALITY DATAi MARCH 1976 TO MARCH 1977 

SPE- TOTAL 5U5 
CIFIC KJEL-TOTAL PENDED 

INSTAfsfr CON- NITRITE DAHL TOTAL TOTAL SUS- SEDI... 
TANEOUS DUCT... TUR PLUS NITRO... NITRO- PHOS'.. PENDED MENT 

DIS.. ANCE TEMPER.. BID... NITRATE GEN GEN PHORUS SEDI- DIS-• 

DATE 
TIME CHARGE (MICRO- ATURE 

(CFS) MHOS) (DEO C) 
IT? 

(JTU) 
(N) 

(MG/L) 
(N) 

(MG/L) 
(N) 

(MG/L) 
(P)

(MG/L) 
MENT CHARGE 

(MG/L) (T/DAY) 

DEC , 1976 
17... 1015 
20... 1230 
23... 1015 
27... 1245 
30... 1245 

2.1 
2.0 
2.0 
2.0 
2.1 

604 
600 
588 
710 
612 

5.7 
5.3 
6.3 
7.9 
6.7 

4 
1 
2 
3 
2 

8.5 .54 9.0 .15 

13 
10 

8 
18 
13 

.07 

.05 

.04 

.10 

.07 
JAN • 1977 
03... 1455 
07... 1130 
14... 1045 
17... 1255 
31... 1400 

1.8 
1.8 
1.7 
1.8 
1.9 

617 
590 
551 
595 
695 

6.8 
3.6 
5.2 
7.6 
7.3 

2 
1 
1 
3 
1 

--
7.6 
--

--
.47 
--

8.1 .15 

7 
35 
27 
15 
37 

.03 

.17 

.12 

.07 

.19 
FEB 
08... 
15... 
22... 

1450 
1650 
1200 

1.8 
2.2 
1.7 

699 
695 
607 

9.4 
11.0 
11.0 

1 
2 
1 

8.2 

8.4 

.48 

.41 

8.7 
--

8.8 

.16 

.14 

2 
2 
3 

.01 

.01 

.01 
MAR 
07... 
11... 
14... 
18... 
21... 
24... 

1200 
1345 
1230 
1015 
1135 
1455 

1.9 
3.3 
3.7 
1.9 
2.1 
1.8 

693 
698 
632 
519 
605 
519 

10.4 
13.6 
9.3 
9.0 

10.2 
14.4 

1 
1 
1 
2 
1 
1 

--
7.7 

--

--
.46 
--

8.2 .11 

8 
4 
8 
8 
B 
4 

.04 

.04 

.08 

.04 

.05 

.02 



236 YAKIMA RIVER BASIN 

12508820 BLACK CANYON CREEK AT WANETA ROAD NEAR SUNNYSIDE, WA 

LOCATION.--Lat 46°17'24", long 119° 58'37", in SWI4SW1/4 sec.5, T.9 N., R.23 E., Yakima County, Hydrologic Unit 
17030003, on left bank 20 ft (6.1 m) upstream from Waneta Road county bridge, 1.0 mi (1.6 km) upstream 
from mouth (on Sulphur Creek wasteway), and 2.2 mi (3.5 km) southeast of Sunnyside. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--35.8 mi l (92.7 km 2 ). 

WATER-DISCHARGE RECORDS 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--March 1976 to March 1977 (discontinued). 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder. Datum of gage 700 ft (213 m) from topographic map. 

REMARKS.--Water-discharge records good. Regulation from agricultural return of flow. 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Maximum discharge, 37 ft 3 /s (1.05 m 3 /s) July 6, 1976; maximum gage height, 
1.86 ft (0.567 m) July 12, 1976; minimum, 1.4 ft 3 /s (0.040 m 3 /s) Mar. 31, 1977. 

DISCHARGE, IN CUBIC FEET PER SECOND, OCTOBER 1976 TO MARCH 1977 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 26 14 11 9.9 8.9 7.4 
2 26 14 11 9.9 8.9 7.1 
3 25 13 11 9.9 8.9 7.4 
4 26 13 12 9.9 8.9 6.7 
5 25 13 11 9.6 8.9 6.7 

6 24 13 12 9.4 8.9 6.5 
7 24 13 12 9.4 8.9 6.5 
8 26 13 12 9.4 8.1 6.7 
9 25 13 12 9.1 7.6 6.5 
10 25 14 12 9.1 8.4 6.5 

11 24 14 12 9.1 7.1 6.5 
12 24 14 11 9.1 7.1 6.5 
13 25 13 11 9.1 7.1 6.5 
14 24 13 11 9.1 7.1 6.1 
15 24 13 11 9.1 6.9 5.9 

16 25 13 11 9.1 6.9 5.9 
17 24 13 11 9.1 6.7 5.7 
18 25 13 11 9.6 6.7 5.1 
19 22 13 10 9.4 6.7 4.8 
20 22 13 10 9.4 6.7 4.6 

21 20 13 10 9.4 7.1 4.6 
22 16 13 10 9.4 6.7 4.3 
23 16 13 10 9.4 6.7 3.3 
24 16 13 10 9.4 6.7 3.1 
25 15 12 10 9.4 6.5 2.6 

26 14 12 11 9.4 6.7 2.1 
27 15 12 10 9.4 6.7 2.1 
28 15 12 10 9.1 7.9 2.1 
29 13 12 10 9.1 --- 2.2 
30 13 12 9.9 9.1 2.1 
31 14 --- 9.9 9.1 1.9 

TOTAL 658 369 335.8 289.9 210.4 156.0 
MEAN 21.2 13.0 10.8 9.35 7.51 5.03 
MAX 26 14 12 9.9 8.9 7.4 
MIN 13 12 9.9 9.1 6.5 1.9 
AC-FT 1310 772 666 575 417 309 



237 YAKIMA RIVER BASIN 

12508820 BLACK CANYON CREEK AT WANETA ROAD NEAR SUNNYSIDE, WA--Continued 

WATER-QUALITY RECORDS 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--March 1976 to March 1977 (discontinued). 

WATER QUALITY DATA, MARCH 1976 TO MARCH 1977 

SPE- TOTAL SUS... 
CIFIC TOTAL KJEL- PENDED 

INSTAN- CON- NITRITE DAHL TOTAL TOTAL SUS- SEDI-
TANEOUS DUCT-. TUR- PLUS NITRO- NITRO- PHOS.. PENDED MENT 

DIS-. ANCE TEMPER-. BID- NITRATE GEN GEN PHORUS SEDI- DIS 

DATE 
TIME CHARGE (MICRO- ATURE 

(CFS) MHOS) (DEG C) 
ITY 

(jTU) 
(N) 

(MG/L) 
(N) 

(MG/L) 
(N) 

(MG/L) 
(P) 

(MG/L) 
MENT CHARGE 

(MG/L) (T/DAY) 

MAR . 1976 
18... 1055 5.8 580 10.4 2 7.5 .58 8.1 .08 9 .14 
22... 1655 6.3 670 9.6 3 -- 45 .77 
26... 1645 7.9 599 12.4 5 33 .70 
29... 1655 7.7 501 14.4 7 37 .77 

APR 
02... 1305 8.1 590 10.5 27 84 1.8 
05... 1320 11 425 14.2 25 4.1 .98 5.1 .50 249 7.4 
09... 1510 11 421 11.7 42 559 17 
12... 1230 12 475 12.7 37 527 17 
15... 1355 15 317 11.9 20 -- --. 678 27 
19... 1205 17 400 14.1 43 3.5 2.0 5.5 1.0 914 42 
22... 1515 15 510 14.6 53 -- -- 1140 46 
27... 1035 13 475 11.6 13 427 15 
30... 1645 12 600 20.1 13 484 16 

MAY 
03... 1345 15 510 18.2 12 4.5 1.4 5.9 .66 549 22 
07... 0820 20 387 11.4 53 --.. -- 1680 91 
10... 1415 18 315 16.0 24 1510 73 
13.e. 1300 19 343 19.5 44 2060 106 
17... 1300 23 360 16.4 39 2570 160 
21... 1030 26 358 13.3 67 3.0 3.0 6.0 1.8 2870 201 
24... 1245 27 330 15.5 29 2380 174 
27.e. 1100 25 285 14.4 37 2250 152 

JUN 
01.... 1640 24 307 16.0 42 3.5 2.5 6.0 1.3 1930 125 
03.0. 1215 23 445 15.0 27 --. -- -- 1690 105 
08... 1030 23 405 16.4 38 3.8 6.6 10 1.5 2650 165 
08... 1200 21 425 18.3 39 -- -- -- 2610 148 
08... 1310 21 425 19.6 37 3.8 6.5 10 1.5 2480 141 
08... 1430 20 435 20.6 38 -- ...... -- 2270 123 
08... 1615 19 445 20.9 40 4.1 6.4 10 .88 2150 110 
08... 1800 18 445 20.1 48 -- -- -- 2160 105 
08... 1915 18 455 19.1 48 4.4 5.5 9.9 .88 2220 108 
08... 2035 19 455 17.9 57 4.4 5.8 10 1.5 2150 110 
0E4.6* 2200 19 760 16.7 58 --. -- 2390 123 
08... 2345 20 455 15.5 63 4.2 7.3 11 2.8 2990 161 
09... 0115 21 445 14.6 80 -- -- -- 3360 191 
09... 0245 21 435 13.9 72 3.9 7.3 11 2.7 3320 188 
09... 0400 22 425 13.1 70 -- -- --.. 3250 193 
09... 0540 23 420 12.6 77 3.9 7.6 11 2.5 3340 207 
09.e. 0710 23 420 12.5 79 -... --. .... 3380 210 
09.e. 0840 24 410 13.2 69 3.8 6.3 10 2.4 3150 204 
09.... 1020 23 410 14.9 77 -- .... 2910 181 
09... 1145 22 410 17.0 77 3.9 6.3 10 2.0 2890 172 
09... 1320 21 425 18.4 49 -- -- -- 2900 164 
09... 1445 20 435 21.7 53 4.2 7.1 11 2.4 2920 158 
09... 1615 19 435 23.1 62 -- -- -- 2730 140 
09... 1730 18 435 22.4 56 4.1 6.5 11 1.2 2750 134 
09... 1900 18 435 20.2 53 -- ... ..... 2470 120 
09... 2050 18 455 19.3 49 4.6 5.6 10 1.5 2460 120 
09... 2215 19 455 17.6 52 -- -- ... 2620 134 
09... 2355 20 440 16.3 48 4.6 5.4 10 2.1 2720 147 
10... 0125 21 425 15.9 51 -- -- --. 2910 165 
10... 0245 22 425 15.4 47 4.2 6.5 11 1.6 3090 184 
10... 0410 23 430 15.0 45 -- -- ..... 3150 196 
10... 0535 23 415 14.6 51 3.8 7.0 11 .84 3040 189 
10... 0655 24 400 14.6 54 -- -- -- 3230 209 
10." 0830 25 400 14.6 58 3.7 7.2 11 1.6 3310 223 
10... 1030 24 400 15.8 52 3.8 7.0 11 1.3 3070 199 
14... 1315 24 385 18.0 42 -- -- ...o. 2110 137 
17... 1245 24 385 18.5 29 -- -- 2020 131 
21... 1545 22 450 21.2 37 4.5 3.1 7.6 1.4 1760 105 
24." 1245 25 400 18.7 25 -- -- 2260 153 
28.o. 1315 26 405 20.0 37 2500 175 

JUL 
01... 1345 24 445 18.6 27 -- -- -- 1870 121 
06... 1230 36 317 21.1 38 3.6 5.6 9.2 2.0 2860 278 
08... 1300 34 330 20.5 39 -- -- -- 2960 272 
12... 1315 27 365 19.8 28 1790 130 
16... 1125 29 390 18.4 184 o.o. 1540 121 
19... 1515 22 403 22.6 130 4.8 1.6 6.4 .94 1300 77 
22... 1430 24 340 22.1 140 -- 1700 110 
26... 1615 23 405 24.0 108 1420 88 
294,.. 1330 26 400 18.8 79 1970 138 

AUG 
03... 1115 28 425 18.4 72 3.4 2.1 5.5 .57 1540 116 
06... 1200 29 385 17.6 56 -- -- -- 1650 129 
10... 0955 30 410 16.1 68 -- -- ....... 1190 96 
10... 1035 30 410 16.6 54 3.6 2.7 6.3 .56 1330 108 
10... 1135 29 410 17.5 67 -- -- -- 1210 95 



 

 

 

238 YAKIMA RIVER BASIN 

12508820 BLACK CANYON CREEK AT WANETA ROAD NEAR SUNNYSIDE, WA--Continued 

WATER QUALITY DATA, MARCH 1976 TO MARCH 1977 

SPE- TOTAL SUS 
CIFIC TOTAL KJEL- PENDED 

INSTAN- CON- NITRITE DANL TOTAL TOTAL SUS- SEDI-. 
TANEOUS DUCT- TUR- PLUS NITRO- NITRO- PROS- PENDED MENT 

DIS- ANCE TEMPER.- RID- NITRATE GEN GEN PHORUS SEDI- DIS-

DATE 
TIME CHARGE (MICRO- ATURE 

(CFS) MHOS) (DEG C) 
ITY 

(jTU) 
(N)

(MG/L) 
(N)

(MG/L1 
IN)

(MG/L) 
(P)

(MG/L) 
MENT CHARGE 

(MG/L) (T/DAY) 

AUG 9 1976 
10... 
10... 
10... 
10... 

1225 
1335 
1440 
1545 

28 
27 
25 
24 

410 
415 
435 
435 

18.5 
19.6 
20.5 
21.7 

68 
38 
44 
50 

3.6 
--

3.8 
--

3.0 
--

1.8 
--

6.6 
-.. 

5.6 
--, 

1.0 
--•. 

.45 
--

1180 
1080 
1020 
1000 

89 
79 
69 
65 

10... 
10... 
10... 
10... 
10... 
10... 
10... 
10... 
11... 
11... 
11... 
11... 
11... 
11... 
11... 
11... 
11... 
11... 
11... 
11... 
11... 
11... 
11... 
11... 
11... 
11... 
11... 
11... 
11... 
11... 
11... 
11... 
120.. 
12... 
12... 
12• • • 
12... 
12... 
12... 
12... 
12... 
16... 
20... 
24... 
27... 
31... 

1640 
1740 
1835 
1925 
2020 
2150 
2245 
2340 
0045 
0150 
0245 
0345 
0440 
0520 
0640 
0725 
0820 
1000 
1045 
1140 
1240 
1340 
1440 
1550 
1635 
1720 
1820 
1920 
2020 
2140 
2240 
2340 
0040 
0140 
0240 
0325 
0450 
0530 
0620 
0720 
0815 
1445 
1000 
1045 
1145 
1130 

23 
23 
23 
23 
23 
24 
25 
25 
25 
26 
26 
26 
27 
27 
27 
28 
28 
28 
29 
28 
27 
26 
24 
24 
24 
23 
23 
22 
24 
25 
26 
26 
27 
27 
28 
28 
29 
29 
30 
30 
30 
28 
34 
31 
29 
25 

435 
435 
435 
435 
435 
435 
425 
425 
425 
425 
420 
415 
415 
415 
415 
410 
410 
415 
420 
420 
420 
425 
425 
435 
440 
435 
435 
440 
445 
435 
425 
420 
420 
420 
415 
410 
405 
405 
405 
405 
400 
395 
365 
400 
415 
430 

22.3 
22.0 
21.7 
20.7 
20.7 
19.6 
18.7 
18.3 
17.5 
16.7 
16.4 
16.5 
16.0 
15.8 
15.5 
15.6 
15.6 
16.4 
16.9 
17.4 
19.1 
20.5 
/1.3
22.4 
22.8 
22.8 
21.9 
e1.6 
20.7 
19.6 
18.7 
18.3 
17.5 
17.1 
16.6 
16.4 
16.0 
16.0 
15.7 
15.8 
15.8 
18.4 
16.2 
17.0 
15.8 
17.1 

56 
44 
65 
51 
76 
74 
77 
69 
63 
68 
71 
52 
53 
52 
52 
48 
35 

151 
130 

57 
55 
68 
55 
71 
53 
68 
83 

151 
74 
54 
90 
84 
79 
83 
68 
65 
63 
57 
66 
58 
56 
97 
46 
37 
28 
23 

4.2 
--

4.3 
--

4.3 
--

4.1 
.... 

3.9 
--

3.6 
--. 

3.6 
--

3.6 
--

3.4 
.... 

3.7 
--

3.3 
--

3.7 
--

3.6 
--

4.0 
--

4.1 
--

3.7 
--

3.4 
--

3.1 

3.5 
--

3.5 
--

... 

3.3 
.•.-

1.7 
--

1.9 
--

1.7 
..... 

1.4 
--

1.5 
--

1.2 
--

1.2 
--

1.3 
--

1.2 
--

1.4 
--

.90 
--

1.1 
--

1.6 
--

1.4 
--

1.4 
--

1.5 
--

.... 
1.4 
--

1.4 

1.5 
--

1.6 
--

.80 

5.9 
--

6.2 
--

6.0 
--

5.5 
--

5.4 
-.•. 

4.8 
--

4.8 
--

4.9 
--

4.6 
--

5.1 
--

4.2 
--

4.8 
--

5.2 
--

5.4 
--

5.5 
--

5.2 
--

--
4.8 
--

4.5 
... 

5.0 
--

5.1 
--

4.1 

.45 
--

.61 
--

.55 
--

.61 
--

.50 
-... 

.45 
--

.55 
-... 

.41 
--

.58 
--

.58 
--

.51 
--

.41 
..-. 

.58 
--

.55 

.75 
--

.65 
--

--
.71 
... 

.65 
--

.68 
--

.90 
--

.*... 
.32 
--

986 
955 
979 
941 

1030 
1120 
1330 
1150 
1100 
1060 
1220 
1240 
1220 
1190 
1220 
1190 
1110 
1750 
1270 
1060 
1070 
1200 
922 
976 

1040 
1020 
1050 
1120 
1360 
1150 
1350 
1380 
1410 
1410 
1350 
1210 
1320 
1270 
1340 
1300 
1200 

1130 
895 
810 
484 

61 
59 
61 
58 
64 
73 
90 
78 
74 
74 
86 
87 
89 
87 
89 
90 
84 

132 
99 
80 
78 
84 
60 
63 
67 
63 
65 
67 
88 
78 
95 
97 

103 
103 
102 

91 
103 

99 
109 
1059773 
104 

75 
63 
33 

SEP 
02... 
07... 
09... 
15... 
17... 
20... 
23... 
27... 

1515 
1430 
1230 
1345 
1245 
1615 
1300 
1400 

20 
23 
25 
24 
24 
23 
24 
26 

440 
415 
465 
385 
465 
455 
445 
435 

19.8 
17.0 
14.0 
17.5 
15.7 
--

16.8 
17.4 

28 
26 
29 
21 
23 
17 
27 
19 

--
3.5 
--

3.8 

.80 

--

.74 
•.-. 

--
4.3 

... 

4.5 

--
.42 
--

--
.46 

... 

379 
366 
471 
359 
352 
322 
400 
388 

20 
23 
32 
23 
23 
20 
26 
27 

OCT 
01... 
04... 
08... 
12... 
15.... 
18... 
22... 

1315 
1645 
1230 
1530 
1230 
1445 
1315 

27 
25 
26 
24 
24 
25 
16 

425 
475 
478 
443 
400 
450 
650 

17.5 
15.1 
13.7 
14.9 
11.0 
11.8 
11.2 

25 
19 
13 
21 
36 
21 

8 

--
3.7 

.... 

1.9 

--.. 
.64 
--

--
.44 
--

--
4.3 
--

--
2.3 

.31 

.18 

448 
496 
362 
298 
424 
312 
269 

33 
33 
25 
19 
27 
21 
12 

NOV 
03... 
08... 
11... 
15... 
22... 
26... 
30... 

1530 
1500 
1545 
1230 
1315 
1115 
1135 

14 
13 
14 
12 
12 
12 
11 

677 
582 
647 
578 
595 
562 
620 

13.7 
13.3 
12.1 
9.6 
7.9 
5.5 
6.0 

4 
4 
4 
3 
6 
3 
4 

7.4 
--

--
6.9 

.50 

--
.42 

7.9 
-... 

•-. 
7.3 

.16 

.19 

144 
171 
149 

93 
99 

107 
88 

5.4 
6.0 
5.6 
3.0 
3.2 
3.5 
2.6 

DEC 
03... 
06... 
10... 

1235 
1030 
1130 

11 
12 
11 

572 
655 
592 

5.5 
6.4 
6.3 

4 
4 
4 

87 
105 

96 

2.6 
3.4 
2.9 
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12508820 BLACK CANYON CREEK AT WANETA ROAD NEAR SUNNYSIDE, WA--Continued 

WATER QUALITY DATA, MARCH 1976 TO MARCH 1977 

SPE- TOTAL SUS-
CIFIC TOTAL KJEL- PENDED 

INSTAN- CON- NITRITE DAHL TOTAL TOTAL SUS.. SEDI-
TANEOUS DUCT- TUR- PLUS NITRO- NITRO- PHOS- PENDED MENT 

DIS- ANCE TEMPER- BID- NITRATE GEN GEN PHORUS SEDI- DIS-
TIME CHARGE (MICRO- ATURE ITY (N) (N) (N) (P) MENT CHARGE 

DATE (CFS) MHOS) (DEG C) (JTU) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (T/DAY) 

DEC 1976 
13... 1315 11 688 8.2 3 8.6 .43 9.0 .12 85 2.5 
17... 1030 11 590 6.5 4 -- 78 2.3 
20... 1245 10 566 6.1 4 96 2.6 
23... 1030 10 562 6.8 4 --. 83 2.2 
27... 1300 10 672 7.9 4 8.8 .50 9.3 .15 73 2.0 
30... 1145 9.9 584 6.6 5 ....... 103 2.8 

JAN 19779 

03... 1500 10 592 7.5 5 120 3.2 
07... 1145 9.4 566 4.6 6 97 2.5 
14... 1100 9.1 530 6.0 6 ... 90 2.2 
17... 1305 9.1 601 7.4 3 8.8 .62 9.4 .16 92 2.3 
25... 1345 9.1 564 7.7 5 -- 132 3.2 
31... 1430 8.8 681 7.3 4 118 2.8 

FEB 
08... 1430 7.8 682 9.2 7 8.9 .67 9.6 .23 155 3.3 
15... 1655 6.9 659 11.0 4 -- -- -- 92 1.7 
22... 1225 5.9 590 10.0 5 9.4 .41 9.8 .11 47 .75 

MAR 
07... 1215 6.5 649 10.3 3 67 1.2 
11... 1400 6.5 671 13.0 3 41 .72 
14...... 1245 6.3 561 9.4 3 48 .82 
18... 1030 4.8 495 9.0 3 -- 25 .32 
21... 1155 4.9 596 10.4 2 7.7 .38 8.1 .11 30 .40 
24... 1505 3.0 478 13.6 1 -... 9 .07 

PARTICLE-SIZE DISTRIBUTION OF SUSPENDED SEDIMENT, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

SUS. SUS. SUS. SUS. SUS. SUS. SUS. SUS. SUS. 
SED. SED. SED. SED. SED. SED. SED. SED. SED. 

INSTAN- SUS- FALL FALL FALL FALL FALL FALL FALL FALL FALL 
TANEOUS ?ENDED DIAM. DIAM. DIAM. DIAM. DIAM. DIAM. DIAM. DIAM. DIAM. 

DIS- SE()I- % FINER % FINER % FINER % FINER % FINER % FINER % FINER % FINER % FINER 
TIME CHARGE MENT THAN THAN THAN THAN THAN THAN THAN THAN THAN 

DATE (CFS) (MG/L) .002 MM .004 MM .008 MM .016 MM .031 MM .062 MM .125 MM .250 MM .500 MM 

AUG 
12eoe 0325 28 1210 
12... 0450 29 1320 
12.... 0530 29 1270 
12.... 0620 30 1340 
12.... 0720 30 1300 
12... 0815 30 1200 
16... 1445 28 963 
20... 1000 34 1130 
24... 1045 31 895 
27... 1145 29 810 
31... 1130 25 484 

SEP 
02... 1515 20 379 
07... 1430 23 366 
09... 1230 25 471 
15... 1345 24 359 
17... 1245 24 352 
20... 1615 23 322 
23... 1300 24 400 9 11 19 26 36 56 77 97 100 
270.6 1400 26 388 



240 YAKIMA RIVER BASIN 

12508830 DID 9 DRAIN NEAR SUNNYSIDE, WA 

LOCATION.--Lat 46°17'00", long 119'59'53", in SW1/4 NW4 sec.7, T.9 N., R.23 E., Hydrologic Unit 17030003, on right 
bank on upstream side of culvert on county road, 300 ft (91 m) upstream from mouth (on Sulphur Creek wasteway), 
and 2.2 mi (3.5 km) south of Sunnyside. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--27.1 mi l (70.2 km 2 ). 

WATER-DISCHARGE RECORDS 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--March 1976 to March 1977 (discontinued). 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder. Datum 690 ft (210 m) from topographic map. 

REMARKS.--Water-discharge records excellent. Flow regulated by agricultural return flow. 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Maximum discharge, 62 ft 3 /s (1.76 m 3 /s) July 12, 1976, gage height, 4.66 ft 
(1.420 m); minimum daily, 12 ft 3 /s (0.34 m 3 /s) Mar. 1, 1976, Mar. 23-26, 28-31, 1977. 

EXTREMES FOR CURRENT YEAR.--Maximum discharge during period October 1976 to March 1977, 55 ft 3 /s (156 m 3 /s) 
Oct. 4, gage height, 4.41 ft (1.344 m); minimum, 11 ft 3 /s (0.31 m 3 /s) Mar. 29. 

DISCHARGE, IN CUBIC FEET PER SECOND, OCTOBER 1976 TO MARCH 1977. 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 50 31 24 21 21 20 
2 51 31 24 21 21 18 
3 52 31 24 23 21 19 
4 54 32 24 23 21 17 
5 52 30 24 22 21 17 

6 51 28 24 22 21 17 
7 51 28 24 22 21 17 
8 51 28 25 22 22 17 
9 51 28 24 21 22 17 

10 51 28 23 21 22 16 

11 49 28 23 22 22 16 
12 49 28 22 22 22 17 
13 49 28 22 22 21 16 
14 48 28 22 22 21 15 
15 49 27 22 22 21 14 

16 49 27 22 22 20 14 
17 51 27 22 22 20 16 
18 52 26 22 23 20 15 
19 41 26 21 23 20 14 
20 32 26 21 22 20 14 

21 31 26 21 23 21 14 
22 31 25 21 22 20 13 
23 30 25 22 22 20 12 
24 30 25 21 22 19 12 
25 30 25 21 23 18 12 

26 29 24 22 22 18 12 
27 29 24 21 22 18 13 
28 31 24 21 22 22 12 
29 31 24 21 22 --- 12 
30 31 24 21 22 12 
31 33 --- 21 22 12 

TOTAL 1319 812 692 684 576 462 
MEAN 42.5 27.1 22.3 22.1 20.6 14.9 
MAX 54 32 25 23 22 20 
MIN 29 24 21 21 18 12 
AC-FT 2620 1610 1370 1360 1140 916 



 
 

241 YAKIMA RIVER BASIN 

12508830 DID 9 DRAIN NEAR SUNNYSIDE, WA--Continued 

WATER-QUALITY RECORDS 

PERIOD OF RECORD. --March 1976 to March 1977 (discontinued). 

WATER QUALITY DATA MARCH 1976 TO MARCH 1977 

SUS-SPE- TOTAL 
PENDEDCIFIC TOTAL KJEL-

INSTAN- CON- NITRITE DAHL TOTAL TOTAL SUS- SEDI-

TANEOUS DUCT- NITRO-. NITRO- PHOS- PENDED MENT 
DIS- ANCE ITY NITRATE GEN GEN PHORUS SERI- DIS-TEMPER- i 

(N) (N) (N) (P1 MENT CHARGETIME CHARGE ( MICRO- ATURE 
DATE (CFS) MHOS) (DEG C) WTI)) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L1 (MG/L) )MG/L) (T/DAY) 

MAR , 1976 
18... 1125 17 820 10.7 5 5.0 .66 5.7 .19 102 4.7 

112 5.1
22•• • 1645 17 730 9.9 5 

93 4.526... 1425 18 630 11.9 6 
134 5.814.0 

APR 
29... 1735 16 700 6 

66 3.211.4 3 --02... 1335 18 620 
136 7.305... 1305 20 570 14.7 2 5.2 .58 5.8 .17 
356 25670 12.1 10 --09... 1520 26 290 2312... 1240 29 590 12.7 7 

-- -- ....... -- 357 3215... 1405 33 500 11.7 6 
19." 1145 36 530 12.4 7 3.6 .77 4.4 .36 401 39 

7 -.. -- -- -- 473 4222... 1530 33 570 14.4 
490 54727... 1020 41 475 10.6 
464 45

30... 1630 36 570 17.8 6 
MAY 
03... 1445 34 510 17.0 5 3.6 .71 4.3 .26 480 44 

--. 420 45
07... 0810 40 420 11.0 15 -- --

565 5510... 1430 36 440 15.4 7 
529 5136 17.813... 1315 413 13 

--. .•-. 622 7117... 1315 42 429 15.3 7 
517 6121... 1045 44 466 13.0 13 5.3 .88 6.2 .48 

425 14.7 7 -... -- 520 59
24". 1300 42 

654 78
27..• 1050 44 465 13.7 9 

.73 3.8 .30 590 86JUN 
01... 1630 54 345 15.1 6 3.1 

-- 428-- -- -- 6103... 1215 53 380 14.1 5 
08.8. 1015 50 435 16.9 6 2.8 .97 3.8 .83 746 101 

17.0 6 ..... -- -- .... 543 72
08... 1150 49 440 

629 8208... 1305 48 440 18.0 7 2.8 1.4 4.2 .47 
-- 553 7008... 1420 47 465 18.6 8 -- -- --

1600 48 470 19.8 7 3.0 1.3 4.3 .43 579 7508... 
--. -- -- 515 6108... 1745 44 485 19.3 8 --

.96 4.1 .42 510 5808... 1900 42 480 18.7 8 3.1 
3.1 4.0 7.1 .38 531 6008... 2030 42 485 18.0 7 

13 -- -... -.. -- 1700 19708... 2155 43 505 17.1 
08.4.. 2330 43 475 16.1 8 3.1 .98 4.1 .62 993 115 

-- -- 894 10609... 0100 44 465 15.2 9 -- --
895 10609... 0230 44 465 14.6 8 3.0 .78 3.8 .40 

09.... 0400 46 450 14.0 8 -- -- -- -- 715 89 
.60 775 9809... 0525 47 455 13.4 8 2.9 .91 3.8 

09... 0700 48 455 13.2 9 ..... -- - 722 94 

09... 0835 49 460 13.7 9 2.9 1.2 4.1 .59 704 93 
..... -- 671 8910 

09... 1135 49 460 15.7 8 .82
09.•• 1010 49 460 14.6 -- --

2.9 3.7 .36 651 86 

09... 1310 48 450 18.6 5 -... -- -- 600 78 
594 7509..• 1435 47 450 19.0 7 3.0 .91 3.9 .33 

09... 1605 44 465 20.7 7 -- -- -- -- 717 85 
846 9809... 1720 43 475 20.6 7 3.0 1.2 4.2 .46 

-- -- 666 7609... 1845 42 475 20.3 7 -- --
4.1 .32 532 5909... 2040 41 480 19.3 7 3.2 .94 

-- -- -... 483 5341 17.9 7 
09... 2345 42 485 16.9 9 3.2 .84 4.0 .48 603 6809... 2205 480 --

-- -- 60410... 0115 40 480 16.2 7 -- -- 65 

10... 0230 44 480 15.6 7 3.2 1.2 4.4 .52 557 66 
-- 634 7710... 0355 45 465 15.2 8 -.. -- --

660 8210... 0525 46 465 15.0 8 3.0 .96 4.0 .44 
10... 0645 47 455 14.7 9 -- --. -.. -- 559 71 

3.9 .45 503 6510... 0820 48 455 14.7 9 3.0 .89 
10... 1015 48 455 15.4 9 3.0 .91 3.9 .36 571 74 

-- -- -- -- 769 11414... 1315 55 405 16.4 7 
6 -- -- ..... -- 520 7217... 1300 51 390 17.1 

420 5219.4 6 2.7 .67 3.4 .3521... 1555 46 480 
340 46425 17.9 6 -... -- -- --24... 1300 50 467 6228... 1330 49 450 18.8 7 

JUL 
-- .... 576 79

01... 1400 51 455 17.0 9 
8 2.8 .78 3.6 .38 403 5752 19.706.4.. 1230 460 

-- 482 7020.0 15 --08". 1315 54 465 
466 77395 19.4 3212... 1350 61 

-- 512 7716... 1115 56 385 18.0 16 
19... 1530 46 400 21.4 28 3.0 .88 3.9 .47 452 56 

-... 730 8722... 1445 44 390 20.6 30 
499 57

26... 1630 42 370 23.0 21 
629 7524 

AUG 
29... 1900 44 410 18.3 

486 7203... 1100 55 415 18.0 20 2.7 1.4 4.1 .28 
06... 1020 54 445 17.3 19 -... -- 432 63 

-- -- 416 6356 470 15.8 1910... 0940 
.29 525 79 

-- -- 472 7110.e. 1040 55 470 16.6 23 3.0 .70 3.7 
56 17.010... 1140 475 14 
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12508830 DID 9 DRAIN NEAR SUNNYSIDE, WA--Continued 

WATER QUALITY DATA MARCH 1976 TO MARCH 1977 

DATE 
TIME 

INSTAN-
TANEOUS 

DIS... 
CHARGE 
(CFS) 

SPE-
CIFIC 
CON... 
DUCT-
ANCE 

(MICRO-
MHOS) 

TEMPER-
ATURE. 

(DEG C) 

TUR 
HID-
ITY 

(JTU) 

TOTAL 
NITRITE 

PLUS 
NITRATE 

(N) 
(MG/L) 

TOTAL 
KJEL-
nAHL 
NITRO-

GEN 
(N) 

(MG/L) 

TOTAL 
NITRO 

GEN 
(N) 

(MG/L) 

TOTAL 
PHOS-
PHORUS 

(P) 
(MG/L) 

SUS-
PENDED 
SEDI-

MENT 
(MG/L) 

SUS 
PENDED 

SEDI•. 
MENT 
DIS 

CHARGE 
(T/DAY) 

AUG e 1976 
10... 1240 
10... 1340 
10... 1440 
10... 1550 
10... 1630 
10... 1730 
10... 1830 
10... 1930 
10... 2030 
10... 2140 
10... 2240 
10... 2340 
11... 0040 
11... 0140 
11... 0240 
11... 0350 
11... 0430 
11... 0525 
11... 0640 
11... 0730 
11... 0830 
11... 1010 
11... 1110 
11... 1155 
11... 1300 
11... 1400 
11... 1450 
11... 1555 
11... 1630 
11... 1730 
11... 1825 
11... 1915 
11... 2020 
11... 2150 
11... 2245 
11... 2330 
12... 0040 
12... 0135 
12... 0230 
12... 0335 
12... 0455 
12... 0530 
12... 0625 
12... 0720 
12... 0820 
16... 1045 
20... 0945 
24... 1030 
27... 1130 
31... 1115 

55 
54 
53 
53 
53 
52 
51 
50 
50 
50 
50 
50 
50 
50 
50 
50 
51 
51 
52 
53 
54 
53 
53 
53 
52 
52 
52 
51 
50 
49 
48 
48 
48 
48 
48 
48 
49 
49 
50 
50 
51 
51 
51 
52 
52 
55 
56 
50 
52 
50 

485 
485 
490 
490 
490 
490 
490 
495 
505 
505 
505 
500 
500 
500 
495 
490 
490 
485 
485 
485 
485 
475 
485 
485 
490 
495 
495 
500 
500 
500 
505 
510 
505 
505 
505 
515 
505 
495 
495 
485 
485 
485 
485 
485 
475 
482 
425 
470 
445 
415 

17.9 
18.7 
19.7 
20.6 
20.6 
19.9 
21.0 
20.6 
20.2 
19.2 
18.6 
18.3 
17.6 
17.3 
17.0 
16.4 
16.3 
16.0 
15.7 
15.8 
15.9 
17.0 
17.6 
17.7 
19.0 
19.9 
20.6 
20.6 
21.0 
21.3 
21.6 
21.4 
20.7 
19.9 
19.1 
18.9 
18.4 
17.8 
17.4 
17.2 
16.8 
16.5 
16.4 
16.3 
16.6 
17.2 
16.1 
16.8 
15.7 
16.7 

18 
19 
19 
20 
23 
25 
24 
22 
18 
17 
15 
14 
16 
18 
18 
17 
17 
15 
16 
20 
17 
17 
12 
15 
18 
23 
28 
29 
28 
24 
22 
23 
20 
18 
17 
17 
14 
14 
13 
17 
20 
16 
17 
18 
18 
17 
15 
14 
13 
12 

3.2 
--

2.4 
--

3.2 
--

3.3 
--

3.3 
--

3.0 
--

3.0 
--

3.2 
--

3.1 
--

3.1 
--

3.1 
--

3.1 
--

3.2 
--

3.3 
--

3.2 
--

3.0 
--

3.3 
--

3.1 
--

2.7 
--

2.6 
--

3.1 
--

3.0 
--

3.1 
--

--
2.6 
--

.78 
--

.70 
--

.74 
--

.80 
--

.82 
--

.65 
--

.85 
--

.72 
--

.70 
--

.60 
--

.72 
--

.58 
--

.82 
--

.86 
--

.86 
--

.80 
--

.80 
--

.72 
--

.94 
--

1.3 
--

.82 
--

.70 
--

.70 
--

--
.72 
--

4.0 
--

3.1 
--

4.0 
--

4.1 
--

4.1 
--

3.7 
--

3.9 
--

4.0 
--

3.8 
--

3.7 
--

3.8 
--

3.7 
--

4.0 
--

4.2 
--

4.1 
--

3.8 
--

4.1 
--

3.8 
--

3.7 
--

3.9 
--

3.9 
--

3.7 
--

3.8 
--

--
3.3 
--

--
.32 
--

.50 
--

.36 
--

.46 
--

.35 
--

.27 
--

.29 
--

.33 
--

.26 
--

.39 
--

.31 
--

.43 
--

.44 
--

.46 
--

.37 
--

.37 
--

.34 
--

.45 
--

.32 
--

.36 
--

.31 
--

.33 
--

--
.29 
--

486 
415 
478 
525 
498 
502 
551 
522 
521 
556 
456 
420 
417 
442 
399 
--

482 
518 
541 
521 
526 
438 
499 
461 
555 
486 
556 
619 
595 
561 
466 
391 
488 
461 
552 
509 
547 
504 
425 
444 
434 
346 
646 
421 
411 
485 
535 
447 
447 
325 

72 
61 
68 
75 
71 
70 
76 
70 
70 
75 
62 
57 
56 
60 
54 

66 
71 
76 
75 
77 
63 
71 
66 
78 
68 
78 
85 
80 
74 
60 
51 
63 
60 
72 
66 
72 
67 
57 
60 
60 
48 
89 
59 
58 
72 
81 
60 
63 
44 

SEP 
02... 
07... 
09... 
15... 
17... 
20... 
23... 
27... 

153U 
1445 
1245 
1400 
1230 
1630 
1315 
1445 

46 
53 
56 
57 
53 
48 
50 
52 

500 
400 
390 
395 
425 
475 
470 
470 

19.0 
16.4 
14.6 
16.0 
15.5 
--

16.3 
16.5 

10 
25 
12 

9 
62 

6 
6 
7 

3.0 

--
3.2 
--

.78 

.51 

3.8 

--
3.7 
--

.35 

.31 

376 
399 
333 
297 
382 
323 
341 
347 

47 
57 
50 
46 
55 
42 
46 
49 

OCT 
01... 
04... 
08... 
12... 
15... 
18... 
22... 

1330 
1700 
1245 
1530 
1245 
1500 
1330 

51 
53 
51 
50 
50 
52 
31 

470 
480 
500 
520 
500 
525 
560 

15.3 
14.2 
13.1 
14.5 
11.2 
10.1 
10.8 

12 
12 

5 
8 
9 
9 
7 

2.9 

3.2 

--
.52 
--

.64 
--

--
3.4 
--

3.8 

-... 
.24 
--

.23 
--

396 
355 
329 
278 
258 
234 
201 

55 
51 
45 
38 
35 
33 
17 

NOV 
03.4.6 
08... 
12... 
15... 
22... 
26... 
30... 

1515 
1600 
0945 
1245 
1330 
1100 
1115 

33 
30 
27 
27 
25 
25 
24 

682 
674 
663 
580 
595 
568 
610 

13.4 
11.8 
8.5 
8.1 
7.3 
5.5 
4.3 

6 
7 
7 
6 
8 
8 
8 

3.8 

5.6 

.60 

--
.46 

4.4 
--

6.1 

.21 

.19 

350 
272 
261 
241 
191 
250 
260 

31 
22 
19 
18 
13 
17 
17 

DEC 
03... 
06... 
10... 

1230 
1045 
1130 

24 
24 
23 

567 
644 
600 

4.6 
6.3 
6.2 

9 
9 

15 

241 
275 
269 

16 
18 
17 
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12508830 DID 9 DRAIN NEAR SUNNYSIDE, WA--Continued 

WATER QUALITY DATA MARCH 1976 TO MARCH 1977 

SPE- TOTAL SUS-
CIFIC TOTAL KJEL.. PENDED 

INSTAN.- CON- NITRITE DAHL TOTAL TOTAL SUS- SEDI 
TANEOUS DUCT- TUR- PLUS NITRO- NITRO- PHOS- PENDED MENT 

DIS... ANCE TEMPER... BID- NITRATE GEN GEN PHORUS SEDI- DIS... 
TIME CHARGE (MICRO- ATURE ITY (N) (N) (N) (P) MENT CHARGE 

DATE (CFS) MHOS) (DEG C) (JTU) (MOIL) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (T/DAY) 

DEC , 1976 
13... 1330 22 693 8.1 10 5.6 .48 6.1 .17 258 15 
17... 1045 22 579 6.6 10 285 17 
20... 1300 21 561 5.8 10 264 15 
23... 1045 22 555 6.9 10 -- -- -- -- 272 16 
27... 1315 21 672 7.8 10 6.3 2.4 8.7 .46 269 15 
30... 1130 21 581 7.1 10 -- -- -- -- 252 14 

JAN t 1977 
03... 1510 23 580 7.4 15 304 19 
07.e. 1200 22 535 4.4 15 364 22 
14... 1115 22 502 5.8 15 -- 317 19 
17... 1330 22 546 7.4 10 5.8 .69 6.5 .22 270 16 
25... 1555 22 537 7.0 10 -- 312 19 
31.e. 1445 22 659 7.0 10 313 19 

FEB 
08... 1350 22 638 8.6 15 6.0 .98 7.0 .32 328 19 
15... 1705 20 650 9.9 10 -- -- -... 253 14 
22... 1240 19 530 10.2 10 6.0 .62 6.6 .18 187 9.6 

MAR 
07... 1225 17 651 10.3 5 177 8.1 
11... 1415 17 649 11.8 4 163 7.5 
14... 1300 16 605 8.8 4 114 4.9 
18• • • 1040 15 517 9.1 4 -- -- 128 5.2 
21... 1210 14 628 10.3 5 5.8 .36 6.2 .16 121 4.6 
24... 1555 12 560 13.0 3 -- -- 97 3.1 



244 YAKIMA RIVER BASIN 

12508840 DID 3 DRAIN NEAR SUNNYSIDE, WA 

LOCATION.--Lat 46°16'58", long 120° 00'30", in SWIANE4 sec.12, T.9 N., R.22 E.,Yakima County, Hydrologic Unit 
17030003, on left bank 100 ft (30 m) upstream from culvert under Union Pacific railroad crossing, 0.6 mi 
(1.0 km) upstream from mouth (on Sulphur Creek wasteway), and 2.2 mi (3.5 km) south of Sunnyside. 

DRAINAGE AREA. --18.8 mi l (48.7 km2 ). 

WATER-DISCHARGE RECORD 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--March 1976 to March 1977 (discontinued). 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder. Datum of gage 700 ft (213 m) from topographic map. 

REMARKS.--Water-discharge record good. Regulation from agricultural return flow. 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Maximum discharge, 53 ft 3 /s (1.50 m 3 /s) Aug. 25, 1976, gage height, 6.51 ft 
(1.984 m); minimum daily, 9.8 ft 3 /s (0.28 m 3 /s) Mar. 1, 1976. 

EXTREMES FOR CURRENT YEAR.--Maximum discharge during period October 1976 to March 1977, 47 ft 3 /s (1.33 m 3 /s) 
Oct. 18, gage height, 6.31 ft (1.923 m); minimum, 10 ft 3 /s (0.28 m 3 /s) Mar. 30. 

DISCHARGE, IN CUBIC FEET PER SECOND OCTOBER 1976 TO MARCH 1977 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 36 22 15 14 14 17 
2 35 22 15 14 14 16 
3 34 22 15 14 14 18 
4 35 22 15 14 14 16 
5 36 22 15 14 14 15 

6 37 21 16 13 14 14 
7 35 21 17 13 14 15 
8 35 22 17 13 15 16 
9 36 22 16 13 15 15 

10 36 22 16 13 17 14 

11 37 22 16 13 16 15 
12 36 21 16 13 16 15 
13 38 21 16 13 15 14 
14 39 21 16 14 15 15 
15 38 22 15 14 15 15 

16 38 22 15 14 15 15 
17 39 21 15 14 15 15 
18 41 22 15 15 14 15 
19 39 21 14 16 14 15 
20 27 21 14 14 14 14 

21 25 21 15 14 17 14 
22 25 18 15 14 15 14 
23 25 15 15 14 14 14 
24 24 15 15 14 15 13 
25 e4 14 15 14 16 13 

26 23 14 16 14 15 13 
27 23 14 15 14 15 13 
28 23 15 15 14 21 13 
29 23 15 14 14 --- 12 
30 22 15 15 13 11 
31 22 --- 14 14 15 

TOTAL 986 588 473 428 422 448 
MEAN 31.8 19.6 15.3 13.8 15.1 14.5 
MAX 41 22 17 16 21 18 
MIN 22 14 14 13 14 11 
AC-FT 1960 1170 938 849 837 889 
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12508840 DID 3 DRAIN NEAR SUNNYSIDE, WA--Continued 

WATER-QUALITY RECORDS 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--March 1976 to March 1977 (discontinued). 

QUALITY WATER DATA, MARCH 1976 TO MARCH 1977 

SPE- TOTAL 
TOTAL KJEL- PE= 

INSTAN - CON- NITRITE DAHL TOTAL TOTAL SEDI-
TANEOUS DUCT.. TUR- PLUS NITRO.. NITRO... PENDEDPROS -MENT 

DIS- ANCE TEMPER- BID- NITRATE GEN GEN PHORUS SEDI- DIS-
TIME CHARGE (MICRO- ATURE ITS (N) (N) (N) (P) CHARGE 

DATE (CFS) MHOS) (DEG C) (JTU) (MG/L) (MG/L1 (mG/L) (MG/L1 (=I (T/DAY) 

MAR , 1976 
18... 1145 12 640 12.2 14 3.7 8.6 1.54.9 216 7.0 
22... 1615 13 725 11.6 18 -- -- 61 2.1 

91 3.426... 1440 14 945 12.4 15 
29... 1725 14 820 14.3 24 85 3.2 

APR 
02... 1520 16 610 13.9 31 178 7.7 
05... 1250 16 580 15.0 10 5.8 2.6 8.4 1.5 115 5.0 
09.... 1530 16 680 12.6 9 128 5.5 
12... 1310 19 651 13.0 18 299 15 
15.o. 1415 19 570 12.5 9 -- 288 15 
19... 1135 22 520 13.4 18 3.9 2.1 6.0 1.2 391 23 

22.... 1600 20 530 14.4 16 -- 302 16 
27... 1010 21 505 11.1 17 702 40 

737 4230,.. 1515 21 600 17.9 18 
MAY 
03... 1410 22 465 17.6 10 4.5 1.9 6.4 1.4 613 36 
07... 0755 24 478 11.5 26 .... -- 825 53 
10... 1445 26 430 15.6 28 1570 110 
13,.. 1415 25 337 20.4 31 1120 76 
17.e. 1330 25 485 16.7 19 -- 1080 73 
21.04, 1100 29 475 13.8 27 2.9 2.1 5.0 1.6 942 74 
24... 1315 29 445 15.5 14 -- 866 68 
27... 1040 31 475 1314.4 1090 91 

JUN 
01... 1620 40 385 16.8 17 2.4 3.0 5.4 1.2 602 65 
03... 1230 39 395 15.1 12 .... .... -- 856 90 
08... 1005 37 435 16.6 23 2.4 2.4 4.8 1.1 963 96 

-- -- .....08... 1145 38 460 18.3 25 -- 966 99 
08... 1255 38 460 19.2 23 2.3 1.6 3.9 1.3 975 100 

-- 887 9108... 1410 38 480 20.0 22 -- -- --

08... 1545 34 475 21.0 22 2.8 2.7 5.5 1.4 775 71 
08... 1730 34 485 19.8 24 -- -- -... -- 920 84 
08." 1845 33 500 20.4 24 2.8 2.5 5.3 1.6 1050 94 
08... 2020 32 480 19.5 23 2.7 3.1 5.8 1.5 954 82 

864 7508... 2145 32 480 18.4 28 -- -- -- --

08... 2320 32 465 17.7 22 2.6 2.5 5.1 1.7 695 60 
24 -- -- -- 997 8909... 0100 33 475 16.7 

09... 0215 33 450 15.8 23 2.4 2.2 4.6 1.3 855 76 
-- 9209.4.0 0345 34 445 15.0 24 -- -- ... 1000 

09... 0515 34 435 14.3 28 2.2 2.4 4.6 1.2 745 68 
09... 0655 35 435 13.8 29 -- -- --. -- 997 94 
09... 0825 36 435 14.1 28 2.1 2.3 4.4 1.2 953 93 
09... 0955 38 435 14.9 28 -- -- ... 813 83 

982 10109... 1130 38 445 16.5 27 2.5 2.2 4.7 1.3 
09... 1300 38 445 18.6 17 -- ... -- -- 941 97 
09... 1420 36 445 20.6 20 2.3 2.6 4.9 1.5 1080 105 
09." 1600 35 445 22.1 17 -- -- -- -- 929 88 
09... 1715 34 445 22.4 16 2.3 2.2 4.5 1.5 848 78 
09... 1840 33 470 21.8 22 -- -- ---- 953 85 
09... 2030 32 450 21.0 26 2.6 2.7 5.3 1.5 909 79 

-- -- -- -- 909 7909.e. 2150 32 450 19.7 26 
09... 2330 32 450 18.6 29 2.6 2.1 4.7 1.5 865 75 

10... 0100 33 450 18.0 24 -- -- -- -- 1430 127 

10... 0220 34 450 17.1 24 2.4 2.3 4.7 1.5 985 90 

10... 0345 34 435 16.4 24 -- -- -- -- 950 87 

10... 0510 34 435 15.8 23 2.3 1.8 4.1 1.2 860 79 

10... 0635 36 415 15.5 25 -- -- -- -- 890 87 
10... 0805 36 415 15.4 27 2.2 1.5 3.7 1.1 909 88 

10... 1000 38 425 15.7 23 2.4 1.9 4.3 1.2 1010 104 

14.0* 1330 38 440 18.4 13 -- -- -- -- 770 79 
17... 1315 36 485 17.6 13 -- -- 748 73 

210.. 1610 36 500 20.6 12 3.7 2.7 6.4 1.2 624 61 
24... 1330 38 425 18.9 23 -- -- 866 89 

9228.... 1330 38 345 20.4 21 900 

JUL 
-- 928 9501... 1415 38 475 18.3 17 

06... 1245 42 405 21.0 11 1.9 2.2 4.1 1.3 689 78 
08... 1330 40 425 e1.(' 15 -- 631 68 
12... 1400 41 405 20.6 13 619 69 

-- -- -- 705 7616... 1100 40 405 18.0 17 
2.3 3.9 6.2 1.4 813 8319... 1545 38 435 23.0 58 

34 -- -- -- 759 7622... 1500 37 410 22.0 
35 370 25.0 27 655 6226e.. 1645 

568 5229... 1415 34 480 20.2 25 
AUG 
03... 1045 39 495 19.0 27 2.8 1.8 4.6 1.0 568 60 
06... 1010 38 475 18.1 17 -- 461 47 

10... 0920 43 465 16.7 26 -- -- 584 68 

10... 1020 44 465 17.1 19 2.2 1.6 3.8 .80 564 67 
-- 537 6410... 1120 44 465 18.0 21 --
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12508840 DID 3 DRAIN NEAR SUNNYSIDE, WA--Continued 

WATER QUALITY DATA MARCH 1976 TO MARCH 1977 

SPE- TOTAL SUS-
PENDEDCIFIc TOTAL KJEL-

INSTAN- CON- NITRITE DAHL TOTAL TOTAL SUS- SEDI-
TANEOUS DUCT- TUR- PLUS NITRO- NITRO- PHOS- PENDED MENT 

DIS- ANCE TEMPER- HID- NITRATE GEN GEN PHORUS SEDI- DIS-

DATE 
TIME CHARGE (MICRO- ATURE 

(CFS) MHOS) (DEG C) 
ITY 

(JTU( 
(N)

(mG/L) 
(N) 

(MG/L) 
(N) 

(MG/L) 
(P)

(MG/L) 
MENT CHARGE 

(MG/L) (T/DAY) 

AUG , 1976 
10... 1220 
10... 1320 
10... 1420 
10... 1520 
10... 1620 
10... 1720 
10... 1820 
10... 1920 
10... 2020 
10... 2120 
10... 2220 
10... 2320 
11... 0020 
11... 0120 
11... 0220 
11... 0320 
11... 0420 
11... 0515 
11... 0620 
11... 0720 
11... 0820 
11... 1000 
11... 1055 
11... 1150 
11... 1250 
11... 1345 
11... 1440 
11... 1545 
11... 1620 
11... 1720 
11... 1815 
11... 1910 
11... 2010 
11... 2140 
11••• 2225 
11... 2315 
12... 0025 
12••• 0125 
12... 0220 
12... 0325 
12... 0445 
12... 0520 
12... 0615 
12... 0715 
12... 0810 
16... 1500 
20... 0930 
24... 1015 
27... 1115 
31... 1100 

44 
43 
42 
41 
41 
40 
39 
38 
38 
38 
38 
38 
38 
38 
38 
38 
38 
39 
40 
40 
40 
41 
42 
42 
41 
40 
40 
40 
39 
38 
38 
37 
36 
36 
36 
36 
37 
37 
37 
37 
38 
38 
38 
39 
40 
44 
39 
35 
38 
40 

465 
465 
465 
470 
470 
470 
470 
475 
480 
485 
485 
485 
485 
485 
510 
465 
465 
455 
450 
450 
450 
465 
470 
480 
480 
480 
485 
485 
485 
485 
495 
495 
495 
490 
480 
485 
485 
480 
485 
465 
460 
450 
455 
455 
450 
455 
480 
475 
495 
450 

18.9 
20.0 
21.2 
22.1 
22.3 
22.8 
22.5 
22.1 
21.7 
21.0 
20.4 
20.0 
19.2 
18.8 
18.2 
17.6 
17.4 
17.0 
16.7 
16.6 
16.6 
18.0 
18.1 
19.0 
20.3 
21.3 
21.9 
22.7 
22.6 
23.0 
23.3 
23.0 
22.5 
21.5 
21.0 
20.7 
19.9 
19.5 
19.0 
18.5 
18.0 
17.7 
17.5 
17.4 
17.4 
18.2 
16.3 
17.5 
16.3 
17.7 

20 
17 
17 
12 
12 
14 
14 
15 
13 
13 
13 
12 
11 
16 
11 
14 
13 
18 
17 
20 
20 
21 
21 
17 
22 
15 
15 
14 
19 
17 
16 
12 
15 
19 
17 
16 
12 
20 
28 
20 
22 
19 
17 
20 
22 
20 
17 
27 
11 
88 

2.5 
--

2.5 
--

2.4 
--

2.5 
--

3.0 
--

2.6 
--

2.5 
--

2.3 
--

2.2 
_.. 

2.1 
--

2.1 
--

2.3 
--

2.3 
--

2.5 
--

2.5 
__ 

2.4 
--

2.6 
--

2.5 
--

2.4 
--

2.2 
--

2.1 
--

1.8 
--

2.0 
--

2.0 

1.7 
--

1.4 
--

2.2 
--

1.8 
--

1.6 
--

1.7 
--

1.5 
--

1.5 
--

1.4 
--

1.3 
--

1.4 
--

1.8 
--

1.6 
--

1.4 
--

1.5 
--

1.8 
--

2.2 
--

1.9 
--

1.7 
--

1.4 
--

1.1 
--

1.2 
--

1.2 
--

1.3 

4.2 
--

3.9 
--

4.6 
--

4.3 
--

4.6 
--

4.3 
--

4.0 
--

3.8 
--

3.6 
--

3.4 
--

3.5 
--

4.1 
--

3.9 
--

3.9 
--

4.0 
--

4.2 
--

4.8 
--

4.4 
--

4.1 
--

3.6 
--

3.2 
--

3.0 
--

3.2 
--

--
3.3 
--

.85 
_.. 

.71 
--

.78 
--

.85 
--

.97 
--

.80 
--

.73 
--

.68 
--

.58 
--

.61 
--

.64 
--

.74 
--

.74 
--

.77 
--

.73 
--

.77 
--

.80 
--

.93 
--

.80 
--

.87 
--

.64 
--

.64 
--

.64 
--

.87 

959 
538 
636 
501 
489 
487 
508 
495 
457 
442 
454 
533 
483 
469 
528 
498 
507 
461 
508 
554 
496 
525 
520 
432 
520 
467 
511 
479 
412 
490 
501 
462 
455 
501 
443 
433 
448 
445 
447 
424 
423 
497 
442 
416 
452 
495 
405 
411 
286 
690 

114 
62 
72 
55 
54 
53 
53 
51 
47 
45 
47 
55 
50 
48 
54 
51 
52 
49 
55 
60 
54 
58 
59 
49 
58 
50 
55 
52 
43 
50 
51 
46 
44 
49 
43 
42 
45 
44 
45 
42 
43 
51 
45 
44 
49 
59 
43 
39 
29 
75 

SEP 
02... 
07... 
09... 
15... 
17... 
20... 
23... 
27... 

1545 
1500 
1300 
1415 
1215 
1645 
1330 
1445 

37 
38 
41 
42 
41 
40 
40 
40 

470 
405 
485 
460 
495 
490 
530 
510 

20.8 
17.9 
15.5 
18.0 
16.0 
--

18.0 
18.0 

53 
17 
18 
13 
15 

7 
5 
7 

2.1 

2.4 

1.4 

2.1 

--
3.5 
--

--
4.5 
--

.87 

--
.72 
--

724 
247 
310 
378 
297 
323 
230 
222 

72 
25 
34 
43 
33 
35 
25 
24 

OCT 
01... 
04... 
08... 
12... 
15... 
18... 
22... 

1345 
1715 
1300 
1600 
1300 
1515 
1345 

38 
34 
37 
38 
40 
41 
25 

540 
555 
580 
555 
525 
530 
800 

16.6 
14.9 
13.7 
15.5 
12.1 
11.7 
12.5 

11 
8 
8 
7 

13 
10 
26 

2.6 

--
2.3 
--

1.9 

1.8 

4.5 

4.1 

.82 

--
.64 
--

312 
297 
247 
239 
297 
381 
416 

32 
27 
25 
25 
32 
42 
28 

NOV 
03... 
08... 
13... 
15... 
22... 
26... 
30... 

1500 
1615 
1115 
1300 
1400 
1040 
1100 

23 
22 
22 
22 
21 
14 
15 

828 
787 
796 
696 
688 
633 
698 

14.9 
13.4 
10.3 
9.0 
9.1 
6.6 
6.4 

10 
15 
15 
15 
20 
20 
to 

1.2 

--
4.8 

3.1 

--
2.2 

4.3 
--

7.0 

.31 

1.1 

110 
65 

147 
114 
157 
305 
218 

6.8 
3.9 
8.7 
6.8 
8.9 

12 
8.8 

DEC 
03• • • 
06... 
10... 

1220 
1100 
1115 

14 
16 
16 

677 
737 
715 

5.8 
7.6 
7.0 

20 
25 
20 

520 
282 
248 

20 
12 
11 



YAKIMA RIVER BASIN 247 

12508840 DID 3 DRAIN NEAR SUNNYSIDE, WA--Continued 

WATER QUALITY DATA MARCH 1976 TO MARCH 1977 

SPE- TOTAL SUS.. 
CIFIC TOTAL KJEL- PENDED 

INSTAN- CON- NITRITE DAHL TOTAL TOTAL SUS- SEDI-. 
TANEOUS DUCT.. TUR- PLUS NITRO- NITRO- PHOS- PENDED MENT 

OIS- ANCE TEMPER- RID- NITRATE GEN GEN PHORUS SEDI- DIS... 
TIME CHARGE (MICRO- ATURE ITY (N) (N) (N) (P) MENT CHARGE 

DATE (CFS) MHOS) (DEG C) (JTU) (MOIL) (MG/L) (MOIL) (MG/L) (MG/L) (T/DAY) 

DEC e 1976 
13... 1345 17 806 9.3 20 5.7 3.7 9.4 1.4 198 9.1 
17... 1045 15 678 7.1 20 -- --. -- 225 9.1 
20... 1315 15 677 7.0 20 196 7.9 
23.4... 1100 15 647 7.6 20 -- 225 9.1 
27... 1330 17 795 9.1 20 4.8 3.7 8.5 1.2 190 8.7 
30... 1115 16 708 7.8 15 -- 181 7.8 

JAN . 1977 
53... 1515 15 680 8.0 20 191 7.7 
07... 1215 14 679 5.9 30 214 8.1 
14... 1125 14 612 7.0 15 -- 202 7.6 
17... 1445 15 683 8.4 15 5.3 3.6 8.9 1.3 161 6.5 
25... 1510 15 657 8.7 15 -- -- 188 7.6 
31... 1520 14 782 8.2 14 131 5.0 

FEB 
08... 1300 15 797 9.6 15 5.5 3.0 8.5 1.4 173 7.0 
154.e. 1715 14 775 10.7 9 -- 157 5.9 
22... 1300 16 690 10.3 10 6.0 3.5 9.5 1.4 152 6.6 

MAR 
07..... 1245 16 770 9.8 9 160 6.9 
11... 1430 16 797 13.4 10 174 7.5 
14... 1315 15 731 9.7 15 143 5.8 
18... 1130 15 583 10.1 10 --. 136 5.5 
21... 1235 15 726 11.7 10 7.0 3.5 10 1.7 176 7.1 
24... 1610 13 539 13.6 10 -- 126 4.4 



Z48 YAKIMA RIVER BASIN 

12508850 SULPHUR CREEK WASTEWAY NEAR SUNNYSIDE, WA 

LOCATION.--Lat 46°15'03", long 120°01'07", in SW4NW4 sec.24, T.9 N., R.22 E., Yakima County, Hydrologic Unit 
17030003, on left bank 1.6 mi (2.6 km) downstream from DID 3 Drain, 0.8 mi (1.3 km) upstream from mouth (on 
Yakima River), and 4.5 mi (7.2 km) south of Sunnyside. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--155 mi l (401 km 2 ). 

WATER-DISCHARGE RECORDS 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--March 1976 to March 1977 (discontinued). 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder. Datum of gage 650 ft (198 m) from topographic map. 

REMARKS.--Water-stage records good except those for Mar. 1-30, which are poor. Considerable regulation from 
inflow from Roza and Sunnyside Canal wasteways, and agricultural return flow. At extreme high stages in the 
Yakima River, backwater will occur. 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Maximum observed discharge, 675 ft 3 /s (19.1 m 3 /s) Mar. 26, 1976, gage height, 
3.48 ft (1.061 m); minimum discharge, 49 ft 3 /s (1.39 m 3 /s) Mar. 29, 30, 1977, gage height, 1.04 ft (0.317 m). 

EXTREMES FOR CURRENT YEAR.--Maximum discharge during period October 1976 to March 1977, 497 ft 3 /s (14.1 m 3 /s) 
Oct. 18, gage height, 3.08 ft (0.939 m); minimum discharge, 49 ft 3 /s (1.39 m 3 /s), Mar. 29, 30, gage height, 
1.04 ft (0.317 m). 

DISCHARGE, IN CUBIC FEET PER SECOND OCTOBER 1976 TO MARCH 1977 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 283 111 78 68 63 67 
2 286 110 78 68 63 63 
3 283 108 76 69 63 69 
4 305 104 76 69 62 64 
5 308 101 76 66 62 64 

6 327 100 75 65 62 63 
7 338 100 75 65 62 62 
8 311 98 79 65 62 63 
9 297 97 80 64 62 60 

10 300 97 78 64 65 59 

11 297 94 78 64 67 60 
12 308 94 78 64 67 88 
13 324 96 76 64 66 116 
14 331 93 75 64 65 123 
15 334 93 75 64 65 98 

16 338 93 76 64 65 64 
17 341 90 76 64 63 63 
18 386 89 75 66 62 69 
19 369 88 72 68 63 58 
20 302 87 72 66 63 57 

21 179 87 72 65 67 58 
22 132 87 71 65 64 56 
23 128 87 72 65 62 55 
24 128 86 71 65 61 55 
25 124 84 71 65 61 55 

26 121 82 72 64 59 53 
27 119 80 71 64 60 52 
28 119 80 70 64 75 51 
29 112 80 69 63 --- 50 
30 111 79 69 63 50 
31 113 --- 68 63 59 

TOTAL 7754 2775 2300 2017 1781 2024 
MEAN 250 92.5 74.2 65.1 63.6 65.3 
MAX 386 111 80 69 75 123 
MIN 111 79 68 63 59 50 
AC-FT 15380 5500 4560 4000 3530 4010 



 
 

 
 

249 YAKIMA RIVER BASIN 

12508850 SULPHUR CREEK WASTEWAY NEAR SUNNYSIDE, WA--Continued 

WATER-QUALITY RECORDS 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--March 1975 to March 1977 (discontinued). 

WATER QUALITY DATA, March to October 1975 

SPE- SUS•• 
CIFIC PENDED 

INSTAN- CON- SUS- SEDI-
TANEOUS DUCT- TOR-. PENDED MENT 

DIS- ANCE TEMPER- BID- SEDI- DIS-
TIME CHARGE (MICRO- ATURE ITY MENT CHARGE 

DATE (CFS) MHOS) (DEG C) (JTU) (MG/L) (T/DAY) 

MAR , 1975 
11... 1525 65 750 11.5 40 7.0 
17... 1210 214 750 8.5 5 1230 711 
20... 1010 -... 340 5.0 20 821 --
20... 1600 -- 130 6.0 20 47 --
21... 1025 123 375 6.0 -- 351 117 
24... 1605 -.. 150 7.0 3 260 --
26... 1040 195 227 6.0 10 304 160 
26... 1605 --. 160 6.0 10 22 --
28... 0915 224 4.5 8 188 
28... 1430 155 5.5 8 34 

APR 
01... 1005 128 236 7.0 8 69 24 
04... 1105 75 250 6.5 2 64 13 
08... 1030 53 310 7.0 2 57 8.2 
10... 1440 52 120 10.0 4 38 5.3 
12... 1025 112 280 8.0 .... 92 28 
15.... 1050 241 250 9.5 15 100 65 
21... 1030 239 270 10.0 -- 102 66 
23... 1040 -- 290 10.0 20 175 
28... 1425 208 310 12.0 -.. 193 108 
30... 1115 112 315 11.0 226 68 

MAY 
05... 1425 325 11.0 50 265 
07... 1625 390 15.0 40 430 
14..8 2000 380 17.0 40 248 
16... 1700 320 17.0 30 186 
23o.. 1505 320 16.0 40 234 
25... 1200 330 15.0 50 282 .-
29.... 1900 280 340 18.0 -- 428 324 
31e.. 1930 340 18.0 40 318 --

JUN 
03... 1505 310 19.0 20 140 
05.o. 1315 300 18.0 20 502 
10o.o 1555 330 20.0 30 492 
13... 1305 350 18.0 30 636 
19... 1600 290 16.0 40 769 
21... 1315 310 17.0 40 430 

JUL 
22... 1515 537 350 21.8 621 900 
28... 1530 365 390 22.1 651 642 

SPE- SUS 
CIFIC PENDED 

INSTAN- CON- SUS SEDI-
TANEOUS DUCT- PENDED MENT 

DIS ANCE TEMPER- SEDI- DOS-. 
TIME CHARGE (MICRO- ATURE MENT CHARGE 

DATE (CFS) MHOS) (DEG C) (MG/L) (T/DAY) 

JUL o 1975 
31... 1545 445 375 20.8 593 712 

AUG 
04." 1515 481 345 21.2 801 1040 
14 • • • 1155 400 370 18.0 505 545 
19... 1010 380 330 16.4 441 452 
20... 1310 376 310 18.0 324 329 
26o.o 0805 457 280 14.8 226 279 
28... 0900 418 290 16.2 181 204 

SEP 
02... 1415 445 280 17.2 111 133 
09". 0900 330 320 14.4 146 130 
11... 0905 280 350 16.4 175 132 
16... 1435 258 350 17.7 164 114 
14.e. 0800 288 350 13.1 192 149 
23.e. 0900 369 310 13.8 133 133 
25... 0930 320 330 14.0 111 96 

OCT 
21..8 1645 227 625 11.6 335 205 



 

250 YAKIMA RIVER BASIN 

12508850 SULPHUR CREEK WASTEWAY NEAR SUNNYSIDE, WA--Continued 

WATER QUALITY DATA. WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

SPE- TOTAL SUS 
CIFIC TOTAL KJEL.. PENDED 

INSTAN- CON... NITRITE DAHL TOTAL TOTAL SUS- SEDI.. 
TANEOUS DUCT- TUR... PLUS NITRO... NITRO- PHOS.. PENDED MENT 

DIS- ANCE TEMPER•. BID- NITRATE GEN BEN PHORUS SEDI- DOS... 

DATE 
TIME CHARGE (MICRO... ATURE 

(CFS) MHOS) (DEG C) 
ITY 

(JTU) 
(N) 

(MG/L( 
(N) 

(MG/L1 
(N) 

(MG/L1 
(P) 

(MG/L) 
MENT CHARGE 

(MG/L) (T/DAY) 

OCT 
01... 1400 299 350 16.3 10 .•... .... 152 123 
04... 1730 327 340 14.6 8 1.8 .60 2.4 .29 202 178 
08... 1315 311 350 14.1 6 -- -- 159 134 
12... 1615 320 348 15.5 8 179 155 
15... 1315 344 330 12.0 10 -- -- 198 184 
18... 1530 366 330 11.5 8 1.8 .76 2.6 .21 184 182 
22... 1400 162 580 11.5 7 -- -- 94 41 

NOV 
03... 1230 110 688 13.6 4 1.2 .70 1.9 .27 50 15 
08... 1630 102 685 13.1 4 -- 44 12 
12... 1345 97 685 10.6 4 36 9.4 
15... 1315 93 599 8.5 6 34 8.5 
22... 1400 87 606 8.0 6 39 9.2 
26... 1020 82 568 6.0 4 -- -- 47 10 
30... 1045 80 577 4.6 6 5.7 .64 6.3 .26 49 11 

DEC 
03... 1200 79 590 4.8 6 50 11 
06... 1115 78 666 7.0 5 59 12 
10... 1100 78 617 6.3 8 -- 55 12 
13... 1400 76 704 8.5 7 5.9 .89 6.8 .40 46 9.4 
17... 1100 76 600 6.8 8 -- 63 13 
20... 1330 72 579 6.0 9 56 11 
23.o. 1100 71 546 6.4 8 -- 99 19 
27... 1345 70 683 8.5 7 5.8 .90 6.7 .31 51 9.6 
30... 1105 68 598 7.2 6 -- 53 9.7 

JAN 
03... 1530 68 598 7.4 8 144 26 
07... 1230 65 571 4.6 10 66 12 
14... 1135 63 519 6.2 8 __ -- -- 62 11 
17... 1435 65 562 7.8 5 6.4 .90 7.3 .39 50 8.8 
25.e. 1615 65 556 7.4 8 __ -- -- 71 12 
31... 1555 63 686 7.3 6 58 9.9 

FEB 
08... 1325 60 687 6.8 6 6.3 .85 7.1 .41 68 11 
15... 1740 67 675 10.0 5 -- 55 9.9 
22... 1335 64 590 10.2 4 6.2 .78 7.0 .31 37 6.4 

MAR 
07... 1310 63 671 10.2 4 35 6.0 
11... 1500 60 675 11.9 4 32 
14... 1330 126 396 8.0 12 328 14.2 
18... 1150 60 517 9.8 4 -- 23 3.7 
21... 1305 59 596 10.5 4 6.0 1.2 7.2 .24 20 3.2 
24... 1630 51 512 13.0 2 -- 9 1.2 



251 YAKIMA RIVER BASIN 

12508990 YAKIMA RIVER AT MABTON, WA 

°13'53", long 119° 59'54", in SW SW'; sec.30, T.9 N., R.23 E., Yakima County, Hydrologic Unit 
17030003, on right bank under county highway bridge, at east boundary of Yakima Indian Reservation, 1.1 mi 

LOCATION.--Lat 46 

(1.8 km) north of Mabton, and at mile 59.8 (96.2 km). 

DRAINAGE AREA.--5,359 mi l (13,880 km 2 ). 

WATER-DISCHARGE RECORDS 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--October 1970 to current year. 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder. Altitude of gage is 643 ft (196.0 m), from topographic map. Prior to Oct. 1, 1976 

at datum 10 ft (3.05 m) higher. 

REMARKS.--Water-discharge records fair except those for period of no gage-height record, Jan. 29 to Apr. 1, which 
are poor. Flow affected by storage in five reservoirs and by diversions above station for irrigation above and 
below station of about 424,000 acres (1,720 km 2 ) and by return flow from irrigated area. 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Maximum discharge, 37,200 ft 3 /s (1,050 m 3 /s) Jan. 17, 1974, gage height, 25.30 

ft (7.711 m) present datum; minimum daily, 320 ft 3 /s (9.06 10.5) Mar. 25, 1977. 

EXTREMES FOR CURRENT YEAR.--Maximum discharge, 2,880 ft 3 /s (81.6 m 3 /s) Jan. 20; maximum gage height, 11.81 ft 

(3.600 m) Oct. 19; minimum daily discharge, 320 ft 3 /s (9.06 m 3 /s) Mar. 25. 

DISCHARGE, IN CUBIC FEET PER SECOND, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

1900 
1920 
2000 
2070 
2120 

1920 
1940 
1970 
1950 
1940 

1570 
1570 
1560 
1570 
1600 

1590 
1490 
1400 
1290 
1230 

1280 
1270 
1250 
1240 
1180 

850 
810 
780 
750 
730 

383 
369 
355 
390 
460 

870 
1320 
1280 
1060 

951 

951 
1460 
1670 
1680 
1700 

834 
772 
764 
915 

1020 

906 
870 
789 
732 
716 

1640 
1530 
1590 
1740 
1730 

6 
7 
8 
9 

10 

2280 
2270 
2220 
2210 
2210 

1920 
1860 
1830 
1800 
1780 

1580 
1540 
1540 
1580 
1620 

1000 
1100 
1150 
1150 
1150 

1120 
1020 

950 
950 
950 

780 
740 
720 
670 
570 

580 
724 
764 
879 

1360 

897 
879 
933 
990 
990 

1970 
1800 
1670 
1470 
1200 

1030 
1030 

970 
879 
861 

772 
980 

1060 
1000 
825 

1680 
1520 
1370 
1270 
1310 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

2190 
2180 
2190 
2080 
1910 

1720 
1700 
1670 
1650 
1650 

1610 
1590 
1570 
1560 
1540 

1180 
1200 
1220 
1220 
1240 

750 
1000 
1180 
1290 
1250 

550 
600 
650 
610 
580 

1130 
834 
540 
492 
644 

960 
1080 
1000 
852 
825 

1010 
933 

1000 
1140 
1070 

960 
942 
861 
834 
915 

748 
740 
798 
852 
897 

1350 
1390 
1360 
1280 
1260 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

2390 
2220 
2130 
2680 
2670 

1600 
1470 
1560 
1640 
1700 

1530 
1520 
1540 
1540 
1530 

1260 
1270 
1350 
1800 
2740 

1210 
1120 

920 
1050 
1000 

550 
530 
500 
430 
400 

540 
492 
508 
468 
432 

834 
852 
825 
789 
772 

970 
888 
897 
888 
951 

843 
834 

1030 
1080 
1010 

879 
816 
897 

1100 
990 

1320 
1410 
1420 
1450 
1380 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

2590 
2570 
2310 
2180 
2080 

1720 
1700 
1680 
1670 
1670 

1500 
1480 
1530 
1500 
1450 

2560 
2250 
1980 
1820 
1500 

950 
920 
850 
800 
700 

410 
420 
370 
340 
320 

432 
425 
411 
404 
439 

780 
780 
870 

1040 
1070 

951 
924 
906 
906 
812 

861 
825 
816 
780 
798 

879 
906 

1020 
1130 
1300 

1310 
1300 
1370 
1570 
1710 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

2080 
2090 
1940 
2130 
2030 
1960 

1650 
1670 
1650 
1570 
1580 
---

1400 
1450 
1560 
1760 
1730 
1680 

1400 
1440 
1370 
1310 
1290 
1290 

700 
740 
900 
---

330 
330 
350 
370 
400 
390 

789 
1050 

798 
596 
516 
---

897 
807 
861 
951 

1030 
980 

748 
798 
843 
789 
825 
---

798 
825 
861 
843 
843 
852 

1380 
1400 
1360 
1360 
1470 
1560 

1810 
1850 
1820 
1770 
1800 
---

TOTAL 
MEAN 
MAX 
MIN 
AC-FT 

67800 
2187 
2680 
1900 

134500 

51830 
1728 
1970 
1470 

102800 

48300 
1558 
1760 
1400 

95800 

45240 
1459 
2740 
1000 

89730 

28540 
1019 
1290 

700 
56610 

16830 
543 
850 
320 

33380 

18204 
607 

1360 
355 

36110 

29025 
936 

1320 
772 

57570 

33820 
1127 
1970 

748 
67080 

27486 
887 

1080 
764 

54520 

31132 
1004 
1560 

716 
61750 

45310 
1510 
1850 
1260 

89870 

CAL YR 1976 TOTAL 1418720 MEAN 3876 MAX 12200 MIN 1390 AC-FT 2814000 

WTR YR 1977 TOTAL 443517 MEAN 1215 MAX 2740 MIN 320 AC-FT 879700 



 

252 YAKIMA RIVER BASIN 

12508990 YAKIMA RIVER AT MABTON, WA--Continued 

WATER-QUALITY RECORDS 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Water years 1971, 1974 to September 1976 (discontinued). 

QUALITY WATER DATA, MARCH 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

SPE-
CIFIC 

INSTAN- CON-
TANEOUS DUCT-

DOS- ANCE 7EMPER-
TIME CHARGE (MICRO- ATURE 

DATE (CFS) MHOS) (DEG C) 

MAR 1975 
11... 1500 5410 128 7.0 
17... 1145 4740 195 --
20... 
24• . • 
26... 

1055 
1010 
1015 

4190 
3670 
3510 

195 
230 
237 

6.0 
6.5 
6.5 

28... 
APR 

0845 3010 206 4.5 

01• • • 0940 3190 220 7.0 
04• . • 
08... 

1020 
1000 

3010 
2700 

210 
219 

6.5 
8.5 

10... 0955 2620 215 9.0 
15... 1015 4440 175 8.5 
21 • • • 0955 4650 170 10.0 
23• . • 1010 4160 170 11.0 
28... 1455 447u 135 11.0 
30... 

MAY 
1140 3550 195 12.0 

05... 
07... 

1500 
1655 

4550 
3440 

175 
190 

11.0 
14.0 

14... 
16... 

2035 
1735 

9270 
12600 

150 
130 

13.0 
12.0 

23• • • 
25• • 

1535 
1230 

11500 
11900 

120 
125 

13.0 
12.0 

29... 1925 8030 140 15.0 
31... 2000 8530 135 13.0 

JUN 
03... 1525 12200 115 15.0 
05... 1345 9360 130 15.0 
10... 
13... 

1625 
1335 

6510 
6650 

140 
140 

16.0 
17.0 

19... 1625 5390 150 16.0 
21... 1345 5470 150 17.0 
25... 1230 4830 160 16.0 
28... 

JUL 
1230 4460 160 15.0 

02... 1250 2150 245 18.0 
04... 1230 3100 230 18.0 
09... 1245 4510 165 19.0 
12... 1315 4160 170 19.0 
16... 1315 2590 210 19.0 
18... 1305 1850 250 19.9 
22... 1545 1740 265 22.9 
28... 1600 1240 290 24.6 
31... 1615 1560 290 20.6 

AUG 
04... 1545 1630 280 22.4 
14... 1130 1320 300 20.8 
19... 1025 3090 265 19.1 
20... 1330 2860 170 19.6 
26... 0900 3190 230 17.4 

SEP 
02... 1445 2710 250 17.4 
09... 1430 2070 290 19.4 
16... 1400 1680 310 19.0 
23... 1400 1960 290 17.0 

MAR , 1976 
02... 1440 3170 200 4.6 
09... 1325 2450 255 7.9 
16... 1510 3000 195 8.8 
22... 1235 3990 174 6.9 
25... 1040 3600 189 7.6 
30... 1345 3720 182 9.0 

APR 
01... 1000 5180 151 7.4 
05... 1105 3510 134 10.4 
08... 1255 7050 128 9.0 
12... 1330 10400 137 9.2 
15... 1140 9010 132 7.2 
20... 1800 5370 157 10.8 
23... 1300 5750 158 9.7 
26... 1240 5320 134 10.0 
29... 1120 3820 156 11.8 

MAY 
04... 1300 8550 134 11.8 
06... 1020 6830 132 11.7 
11... 1200 10600 136 11.0 
14... 1030 7920 119 13.1 
20... 1030 6170 130 11.7 
25... 1230 6870 113 12.1 
28... 1120 6370 135 12.3 

SUS-
PENDED 

SUS- SEDI-
TUR- FENDED MENT 
BID- SEDI- DIS-
ITT MENT CHARGE 

(JTU) (MG/L1 (T/DAY) 

-- 54 789 
5 40 512 
4 44 498 
6 34 337 
5 76 720 
5 29 236 

5 28 241 
2 34 276 
4 24 175 
2 25 177 
3 48 575 

-- 56 703 
8 41 461 

10 79 953 
10 37 355 

9 67 823 
8 45 418 

20 166 4160 
30 205 6970 
20 108 3350 
20 70 2250 
10 77 1670 
20 78 1800 

20 156 5140 
30 102 2580 
10 94 1650 
10 78 1400 
-- 80 1160 
10 62 916 
10 50 652 
-- 66 795 

10 63 366 
20 57 477 
10 66 804 
10 54 607 
10 73 510 
10 34 170 
10 38 179 
10 42 141 
10 46 194 

10 51 224 
7 37 132 
5 53 442 
6 59 456 
3 38 327 

3 24 176 
2 19 106 
2 24 109 
2 23 122 

3 32 274 
4 4 26 
6 13 105 
7 27 291 

24 198 1930 
10 24 241 

6 71 993 
3 53 502 
8 133 2530 

14 167 4690 
6 87 2120 
5 78 1130 
4 40 621 
3 46 661 
4 46 474 

12 94 2170 
6 81 1490 

12 125 3580 
9 90 1930 
4 66 1100 
4 68 1260 
6 70 1200 



253 YAKIMA RIVER BASIN 

12508990 YAKIMA RIVER AT MABTON, WA--Continued 

QUALITY WATER DATA, MARCH 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

SPE- SUS 
CIFIC PENDED 

INSTAN- CON- SUS- SEDI.. 
TANEOUS DUCT- PENDED MENT 

DIS ANCE TEMPER- BID- SEDI- DIS 

DATE 
TIME CHARGE (MICRO- ATURE 

(CF5) MHOS) (DEG C) 
ITY 

(JTU) 
MENT CHARGE 

(MG/L) (I/DAY) 

JUN , 1976 
01... 1515 5350 110 12.6 4 71 1030 
03.e. 1300 4020 140 14.0 4 64 695 
07... 1100 1780 245 17.1 5 49 235 
11... 1215 2770 209 17.5 7 49 366 
15... 1415 1860 235 17.0 8 42 211 
18... 1130 2820 158 18.8 5 64 487 
21... 1045 4650 146 16.7 5 133 1670 
25... 1315 4280 143 16.2 6 59 682 
29... 1115 3570 169 19.5 5 50 482 

JUL 
02... 1015 3850 147 15.6 5 50 520 
07... 1145 3520 165 19.9 5 60 570 
09... 1115 4780 153 19.2 5 73 942 
12... 1435 4760 138 17.4 4 76 977 
15.... 1315 2890 180 19.9 5 48 375 
20... 1200 1800 195 21.2 17 47 228 
23... 1115 1400 215 21.0 16 44 166 
27e.. 1230 1590 255 21.3 15 47 202 
30... 1145 1380 260 20.8 25 --

AUG 
02... 1235 1820 247 20.6 15 --
05... 1200 1780 233 20.7 8 36 173 
09... 1430 2950 205 19.4 8 43 342 
16... 1530 2550 240 17.8 9 34 234 
19... 1130 2530 198 17.4 6 27 184 
23... 1200 1900 260 19.4 6 28 144 
26... 1215 2030 275 18.6 5 24 132 
30... 1345 2240 255 19.8 6 30 181 

SEP 
03... 1130 1680 275 19.3 6 29 132 
08... 1115 2010 205 16.3 7 24 130 
10... 1000 1930 255 15.8 6 20 104 
14... 1530 1970 235 16.1 6 25 133 
17... 1515 2140 250 17.2 5 24 139 
21... 1100 2010 235 5 24 130 
23... 1815 1920 285 18.6 4 22 114 
28... 1330 2010 280 17.6 4 22 119 
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12508997 GRANDVIEW DRAIN AT CHASE ROAD NEAR GRANDVIEW, WA 

LOCATION.--Lat 46 °13'46", long 119° 55'28", in NW1/4 NE4 sec.34, T.9 N., R.23 E., Yakima County, Hydrologic Unit 
17030003, 1.2 mi (1.9 km) south of Grandview. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--March 1975 to September 1976 (discontinued). 

WATER QUALITY DATA, MARCH 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

SPE- SUS-
CIFIC PENDED 

INSTAN- CON- SUS- SEDI-
TANEOUS DUCT- TUR- PENDED MENT 

DIS- ANCE TEMPER- BID- SEDI- OIS-
TIME CHARGE (MICRO- ATURE ITY MENT CHARGE 

DATE (CFS) MHOS) (DEG C) (JTU) (mG/L) (T/DAY) 

MAR . 1975 
12... 1350 5.0 605 12.0 1 66 .89 
18... 0945 6.5 430 -- 3 38 .67 
20... 1035 6.7 630 9.5 3 41 .74 
24... 1055 b.5 640 10.0 2 33 .58 
26... 1110 6.3 640 9.5 2 47 .80 
28... 0940 6.5 640 8.0 2 57 1.0 

APR 
01... 1020 7.7 390 8.5 8 179 3.7 
04... 1125 14 315 7.0 3 221 8.7 
08... 1055 17 320 9.0 2 192 8.8 
10... 1055 12 275 9.5 4 132 4.6 
15... 1110 8.0 390 11.0 2 65 1.4 
21... 1105 14 320 12.0 -- 132 5.0 
23... 1110 8.4 400 12.0 8 57 1.3 
28... 1355 9.6 350 15.0 20 99 2.6 
30... 1050 8.0 350 13.0 20 77 1.7 

MAY 
05... 1355 8.8 340 13.0 20 134 3.2 
07... 1600 10 370 14.0 6 166 4.5 
14... 1935 8.0 440 14.0 30 233 5.0 
16... 1630 7.0 420 16.0 20 205 3.9 
23... 1435 6.7 420 16.0 30 228 4.1 
25... 1130 7.7 400 16.0 40 215 4.5 
29... 1830 7.2 490 17.0 40 225 4.4 
31... 1905 6.7 480 19.0 50 237 4.3 

JUN 
03... 1430 7.2 420 19.0 30 182 3.5 
05... 1245 7.7 375 18.0 50 242 5.0 
10... 1530 10 360 19.0 30 313 8.5 
13... 1230 14 390 18.0 30 228 9.0 
19... 1535 15 330 16.0 30 308 13 
21... 1250 16 310 19.0 30 263 12 
25... 1300 21 240 18.0 30 304 18 
27... 1300 18 280 16.0 30 222 11 

JUL 
02... 1320 12 350 19.0 30 212 7.3 
04... 1300 14 375 19.0 30 227 8.9 
09... 1315 9.2 460 18.0 30 289 7.2 
12... 1445 11 385 19.0 30 335 10 
16... 1245 20 300 18.0 40 347 20 
18... 1240 20 260 19.4 -- 377 21 
22... 1500 19 290 21.8 30 488 25 
28... 1515 15 290 23.6 25 352 14 
31... 1530 17 320 20.4 30 294 14 

AUG 
04... 1500 15 330 21.6 251 10 
14... 1215 20 301 19.9 8 249 14 
19... 1205 21 270 18.8 8 199 11 
21... 0945 28 270 19.0 5 146 11 
26... 0945 24 300 16.6 2 442 30 
28... 0930 21 340 16.8 2 89 5.2 

SEP 
02... 1420 23 320 14.8 4 68 4.3 
09... 0940 25 280 16.7 2 86 5.9 
11... 0930 25 300 17.5 2 63 4.3 
16... 1500 32 290 18.3 2 83 7.2 
18... 0830 35 300 14.0 3 63 6.0 
23... 0915 30 320 14.3 2 57 4.6 
25... 1000 26 340 15.0 2 55 3.9 

OCT 
21... 1455 1.5 575 13.6 5 63 1.3 

MAR'. 1976 
02... 1250 4.0 590 12.0 4 70 .76 
09... 1250 4.0 810 13.9 5 59 .64 
16... 1415 4.0 540 15.0 3 40 .43 
22... 1210 4.0 630 11.0 4 79 .85 
25... 1020 4.5 650 11.0 4 33 .40 
30... 1315 4.5 600 16.5 2 16 .19 

APR 
01... 0945 17 248 8.6 16 79 3.6 
05... 1045 14 248 11.8 11 259 9.8 
08... 1235 16 245 11.4 7 194 8.4 
12... 1300 13 290 12.1 15 175 6.1 
15... 1115 15 272 10.7 11 288 12 
20... 1115 9.5 280 14.0 6 192 4.9 
23... 1315 9.0 331 14.0 5 593 14 
26... 1220 9.0 319 11.8 6 160 3.9 
29... 1105 9.0 336 13.7 8 245 6.0 

MAY 
04... 1345 13 293 16.6 14 498 17 



255 YAKIMA RIVER BASIN 

12508997 GRANDVIEW DRAIN AT CHASE ROAD NEAR GRANDVIEW, WA--Continued 

WATER QUALITY DATA, MARCH 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

SPE- SUS... 
CIFIC PENDED 

INSTAN- CON- SUS- SEDI-
TANEOUS DUCT- TUR- PENDED RENT 

DIS- ANCE TEMPER- BID- SEDI- DOS-
TIME CHARGE (MICRO- ATURE ITY MENT CHARGE 

DATE (CFS) MHOS) (DEG C) (JTU) (MG/L1 (T/DAY) 

MAY , 1976 
06.e. 0950 16 218 12.4 12 418 18 
11... 1215 14 237 15.3 18 362 14 
14... 1045 12 272 14.0 22 375 12 
20... 1015 14 266 13.3 14 424 16 
25... 1300 22 220 14.6 8 766 46 
28... 1135 28 231 14.5 16 453 34 

JUN 
02... 1230 38 207 15.0 12 652 67 
04... 1030 30 182 14.1 8 68 5.5 
07... 1045 28 180 16.7 10 496 37 
11... 1230 15 273 16.7 20 375 15 
15... 1430 14 305 16.2 24 434 16 
18• • • 1130 13 267 18.6 17 408 14 
21... 1030 15 274 16.6 19 381 15 
25... 1330 14 281 16.1 15 469 18 
29... 1130 14 295 19.4 21 --

JUL 
02.... 1030 15 276 15.6 21 699 28 
07... 1200 16 235 19.4 22 --
09... 1130 22 223 19.1 14 875 52 
12... 1520 19 218 19.7 12 479 25 
15..0 1210 17 255 19.9 18 423 19 
20.o. 1215 14 225 20.6 13 778 29 
23... 1130 15 225 18.1 32 514 21 
27... 1245 18 295 20.1 34 457 22 
30... 1200 16 305 20.6 35 466 20 

AUG 
02... 1215 19 327 20.0 35 468 24 
05... 1100 21 280 19.5 32 492 28 
09... 1135 24 270 18.5 14 452 29 
16... 1630 39 245 18.2 22 631 66 
19... 1115 35 260 16.6 12 323 31 
23... 1145 29 253 19.6 13 266 21 
26... 1200 38 255 18.3 6 193 20 
30... 1330 38 250 20.2 11 230 24 

SEP 
03..0 1145 28 270 19.0 10 156 12 
08... 1130 28 255 16.4 12 153 12 
10... 1015 30 295 15.0 10 119 9.6 
15... 1430 35 225 18.0 13 155 15 
17... 1530 28 290 17.3 12 118 8.9 
21... 1115 32 255 -- 10 207 18 
23... 1830 27 300 18.2 6 161 12 
28... 1345 29 295 18.1 11 150 12 
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12509492 WAMBA DRAIN AT PROSSER, WA 

LOCATION.--Lat 46°12'53", long 119°16'44", in NE1/41004 sec.2, T.8 N., R.24 E., Benton County, Hydrologic Unit 
17030003, 0.5 mi (0.8 km) northwest of Prosser. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--March 1975 to September 1976 (discontinued). 

WATER QUALITY DATA, MARCH 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

SPE- SUS.. 
CIFIC PENDED 

INSTAN- CON- SUS- SEDI-
TANEOUS DUCT- TUR.. PENDED MENT 

DOS- ANCE TEMPER- BID- SEDI- DIS 
TIME CHARGE (MICRO... ATURE ITY MENT CHARGE 

DATE (CFS) MHOS) (DEG C) (JTU) (MG/L1 (T/DAY) 

MAR , 1975 
12... 1320 1.0 730 10.0 2 18 .05 
18... 1015 1.0 700 6.5 21 .06 
20... 1120 1.0 720 8.5 2 44 .12 
24... 1140 1.0 710 10.0 2 9 .02 
26... 1150 1.0 750 7.0 43 .12 
28... 1040 1.0 650 4.0 1 10 .03 

APR 
01... 1320 1.0 420 11.5 3 82 .22 
04... 1210 1.0 340 6.0 3 67 .18 
08... 1145 1.0 390 10.5 2 33 .09 
10... 1145 1.0 300 10.5 4 109 .29 
15... 1145 1.0 310 11.0 -- 31 .08 
21". 1145 1.0 310 12.0 99 .27 
23... 1205 1.0 320 13.0 30 133 .36 

JUN 
19... 1445 1.5 350 17.0 30 67 .27 
23... 1645 1.5 365 20.0 10 32 .13 
25... 1430 1.5 345 18.0 10 42 .17 
27... 1700 2.5 360 17.0 10 49 .33 

JUL 
02... 1715 2.5 450 20.0 10 38 .26 
04... 1700 2.5 480 20.0 20 67 .45 
09... 1715 1.5 460 20.0 20 346 1.4 
12... 1100 1.5 460 21.0 10 80 .32 
16... 0945 7.0 390 16.0 20 67 1.3 
18... 1045 6.5 370 17.8 10 58 1.0 
22... 1145 6.5 400 21.8 15 59 1.0 
284,.. 1200 2.5 390 23.8 20 57 .38 
31... 1215 3.5 360 20.4 30 82 .77 

AUG 
04... 1145 4.5 400 21.8 25 71 .86 
09... 1335 7.0 440 21.2 6 94 1.8 
14... 1405 5.0 400 23.5 9 104 1.4 
21... 0910 8.0 490 17.2 5 59 1.3 
26... 1145 6.5 550 18.5 2 43 .75 

SEP 
02... 1045 6.5 490 15.8 3 31 .54 
09... 1115 *.5 500 17.6 1 34 .41 
17... 0930 7.0 450 14.7 2 28 .53 
23... 1050 6.5 420 15.5 3 25 .44 

OCT , 1975 
21... 1400 6.5 625 11.8 5 37 .65 

MAR , 1976 
02... 1210 1.0 540 6.2 4 40 .11 
09... 1120 1.0 840 11.0 5 31 .08 
16... 1340 1.0 670 14.3 5 34 .09 
22... 1145 1.0 700 9.6 3 19 .05 
25... 1010 1.5 395 8.4 75 250 1.0 
30... 1300 11 233 15.0 67 267 7.9 

APR 
01... 0930 12 252 5.8 22 110 3.6 
05... 1025 3.5 190 12.2 10 147 1.4 
08... 1145 2.5 216 11.4 10 98 .66 
12... 1250 3.5 272 12.9 23 129 1.2 
15... 1100 3.5 294 10.4 22 164 1.5 
20... 1050 5.0 278 14.5 13 338 4.6 
23... 1330 4.5 243 14.1 18 329 4.0 
26... 1150 4.0 288 12.4 10 177 1.9 
29... 1025 3.5 365 14.3 6 118 1.1 

MAY 
04... 1400 3.0 411 18.0 6 49 .40 
06... 0935 3.0 365 12.4 7 40 .32 
11... 1245 3.0 277 18.0 12 104 .84 
14• • • 1100 3.5 350 15.5 22 133 1.3 
20... 1000 3.5 353 13.6 20 113 1.1 
25... 1315 3.5 408 16.4 5 127 1.2 
28... 1155 4.0 403 16.1 11 68 .73 

JUN 
02... 1245 6.0 370 17.1 13 78 1.3 
04... 1045 6.5 425 15.1 11 65 1.1 
07,... 1030 5.5 315 17.0 12 52 .77 
11... 1245 11 385 16.6 20 54 1.6 
15... 1445 11 385 16.9 8 25 .74 
18... 1200 12 290 19.9 7 23 .75 
21... 1015 le 325 16.4 8 26 .84 
25... 1345 15 335 18.9 10 30 1.2 
29... 1145 17 355 20.4 35 89 4.1 

JUL 
02.6. 1045 18 320 16.1 20 56 2.7 
07... 1215 15 345 19.9 12 39 1.6 
09... 1145 15 350 20.0 12 42 1.7 



 

 

257 YAKIMA RIVER BASIN 

12509492 WAMBA DRAIN AT PROSSER, WA--Continued 

WATER QUALITY DATA, MARCH 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

SPE- SUS-
CIFIC PENDED 

INSTAN- CON- SUS- SEDI-
TANEOUS DUCT- TUR- PENDED MENT 

DIS- ANCE TEMPER- BID- SEDI- DIS-

DATE 
TIME CHARGE (MICRO-. ATURE 

(CFS) MHOS) (DEG C) 
ITY 

(JTU) 
MENT CHARGE 

(MG/L) (T/DAY) 

JUL , 1976 
12... 1540 16 295 21.8 11 49 2.1 
15... 1055 16 325 18.1 5 35 1.5 
20... 1230 10 305 20.7 9 29 .78 
23... 1215 9.5 275 21.1 16 35 .90 
27... 1300 8.5 360 19.9 17 37 .85 
30... 1300 8.5 355 21.8 20 52 1.2 

AUG 
02... 1145 6.5 349 20.6 23 63 1.1 
05... 1030 9.0 370 19.1 17 59 1.4 
09... 1115 11 355 19.0 18 97 2.9 
16... 1645 8.0 405 18.3 15 63 1.4 
19... 1100 6.5 420 16.0 14 68 1.2 
23... 1100 7.0 365 19.1 12 53 1.0 
26... 1115 9.0 388 16.5 11 43 1.0 
30... 1300 9.0 365 20.0 5 35 .85 

SEP 
03... 1200 7.0 325 18.7 8 31 .59 
08.4.. 1145 8.0 305 16.2 10 30 .65 
10... 1030 10 410 14.8 12 48 1.3 
15... 1445 10 385 18.6 10 39 1.1 
17... 1530 8.0 395 -- 11 40 .86 
21... 1130 10 425 -- 8 37 1.0 
23... 0845 9.0 425 14.8 6 34 .83 
28... 1400 7.0 445 18.9 11 48 .91 

12509496 SHELBY DRAIN AT SHELBY ROAD, AT PROSSER, WA 

LOCATION.--Lat 46°13'19", long 119°15'24", in SW1/4 NE1/4 sec.36, T.9 N., R.24 E., Benton County, Hydrologic Unit 
17030003, 1.0 mi (1.6 km) northeast of Prosser. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--March 1975 to September 1976 (discontinued). 

WATER QUALITY DATA, MARCH 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

SPE- SUS-
CIFIC PENDED 

INSTAN- CON... SUS- SEDI-
TANEOUS DUCT.. TUR- PENDED MENT 

DIS-- ANCE TEMPER- BID... SEDI- DIS-
TIME CHARGE (MICRO- ATURE ITY MENT CHARGE 

DATE (CFS) MHOS) (DEG C) (JTU) (MG/L) (T/DAY) 

MAR , 1975 
18.... 1045 .10 790 5.5 2 223 .06 
20... 1135 .20 780 6.5 7 19 .01 
24... 1205 .10 750 8.5 2 20 .01 
26... 1210 .10 810 4.5 1 23 .01 
28... 1050 .10 320 3.0 9 44 .01 

APR 
01... 1330 1.1 270 10.0 1 25 .07 
04... 1225 1.1 285 5.0 2 42 .12 
080... 1200 .80 310 9.0 1 16 .03 
10... 1200 .70 380 10.0 40 29 .05 
15.... 1210 7.6 240 9.5 25 459 9.4 
21... 1205 7.6 285 12.0 -- 296 6.1 
23... 1215 12 280 12.0 40 729 24 
28... 1255 14 270 12.0 45 1290 49 

MAY 
01... 1010 7.0 300 11.0 50 1260 24 
05... 1305 7.0 300 12.0 50 742 14 
08... 1950 7.0 350 15.0 40 740 14 
14... 1835 8.0 310 17.0 40 1240 27 
18... 1350 13 320 16.0 40 896 31 
23.... 1335 10 310 -- 50 973 26 
29... 1725 7.6 330 19.0 40 965 20 

JUN 
01... 1350 7.6 340 18.0 30 1340 27 
03... 1335 5.5 320 -- 40 1380 20 
06... 1545 12 270 20.0 50 990 32 
10... 1435 6.5 320 19.0 40 939 16 
16... 1605 6.5 280 19.0 30 704 12 
23.... 1635 12 280 19.0 50 596 19 
27... 1645 7.0 270 17.0 40 549 10 

JUL 
22... 1200 6.5 305 20.9 35 419 7.4 
28.... 1215 4.0 280 22.9 35 547 5.9 
31... 1230 5.0 290 19.1 40 434 5.9 

AUG 
04... 1200 4.0 310 20.2 45 336 3.6 
14... 1420 3.0 280 21.5 16 385 3.1 
19... 1340 6.0 325 19.6 20 367 5.9 
21... 0845 11 320 17.3 10 306 9.1 
260... 1200 6.5 360 18.3 15 237 4.2 



258 YAKIMA RIVER BASIN 

12509496 SHELBY DRAIN AT SHELBY ROAD, AT PROSSER, WA--Continued 

WATER QUALITY DATA, MARCH 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

SPE- SUS-
CIFIC PENDED 

INSTAN- CON- 5U5- SEDI 
TANEOUS DUCT- TUR- PENDED MENT 

DIS.- ANCE TEMPER- BID- SEDI... DIS-
TIME CHARGE (MICRO- ATURE ITY MENT CHARGE 

DATE (CFS) MHOS) (DEG C) (JTU) (MG/L1 (T/DAY) 

SEP , 1975 
02... 1100 20 320 15.7 6 155 8.4 
09... 1125 15 330 17.4 7 149 6.0 
17... 0945 6.5 440 14.9 2 80 1.4 
23... 1105 17 380 16.0 5 98 4.5 

OCT 
21... 1320 1.5 480 11.2 6 214 .87 

MAR • 1976 
02... 1115 1.0 710 7.6 1 9 .02 
09... 1105 1.0 920 8.3 2 12 .03 

APR 
01... 0915 1.0 268 4.8 16 47 .13 
05... 1010 3.0 169 11.0 17 240 1.9 
08... 1105 2.5 168 10.6 26 252 1.7 
12... 1235 2.5 187 12.2 43 231 1.6 
15... 1045 4.5 178 10.0 24 772 9.4 
20... 1035 3.0 238 14.1 22 528 4.3 
23... 1345 5.5 217 14.2 34 1840 27 
26... 1145 5.5 186 11.0 20 1150 17 
29... 1015 3.0 200 12.8 24 674 5.5 

MAY 
04... 1415 3.0 292 18.5 19 430 3.5 
06... 0945 3.0 228 12.7 23 606 4.9 
11... 1300 9.0 184 16.7 24 1430 35 
14... 1115 9.5 153 13.8 40 1100 28 
20... 0945 9.5 247 12.0 32 1330 34 
25... 1330 5.5 261 16.0 19 670 9.9 
28... 1200 10 227 14.2 28 555 15 

JUN 
02... 1300 6.0 212 15.8 16 671 11 
04... 1100 6.0 269 14.1 14 547 8.9 
07... 1015 7.0 230 16.5 16 595 11 
11... 1300 3.0 295 16.5 32 442 3.6 
15... 1500 3.0 320 17.6 31 447 3.6 
18... 1215 5.0 215 18.7 30 473 6.4 
21... 1000 5.5 260 17.0 25 440 6.5 
25... 1400 4.5 285 17.8 32 713 8.7 
29... 1245 3.0 272 19.8 28 545 4.4 

JUL 
02... 1100 2.5 295 16.8 20 419 2.8 
07... 1230 6.5 305 20.3 38 421 7.4 
09... 1200 5.0 247 19.5 20 392 5.3 
12... 1545 5.0 260 21.9 19 384 5.2 
15... 1045 6.0 248 17.6 29 361 5.8 
20... 1245 5.0 210 20.3 37 336 4.5 
23... 1230 5.0 203 21.0 38 557 7.5 
27... 1315 4.0 307 20.2 26 338 3.7 
30... 1315 3.0 300 21.2 25 334 2.7 

AUG 
02... 1130 5.0 287 20.5 22 318 4.3 
05... 1015 5.0 295 19.0 22 347 4.7 
09... 1105 5.5 270 18.2 27 464 6.9 
16... 1700 3.5 325 17.6 12 185 1.7 
19... 1045 2.5 325 15.5 11 174 1.2 
23... 1045 4.0 375 18.7 9 113 1.2 
26... 1100 4.0 325 16.1 -- 173 1.9 
30... 1245 4.0 400 19.3 17 152 1.6 

SEP 
03... 1215 4.0 310 18.3 24 172 1.9 
08... 1200 4.0 255 15.6 22 243 2.6 
10... 1045 6.0 285 14.6 23 246 4.0 
15... 1445 4.0 415 18.0 33 262 2.8 
17... 1545 4.0 295 -- 37 322 3.5 
21... 1145 3.5 345 15 207 2.0 
24... 0945 3.5 385 16.0 19 201 1.9 
28... 1415 3.5 380 18.1 14 167 1.6 



259 YAKIMA RIVER BASIN 

12509700 SPRING CREEK AT HESS ROAD NEAR PROSSER, WA 

LOCATION.--Lat 46°14'02", long 119° 41'02", in NW1/4SW4 sec.27, T.9 N., R.25 E., Benton County, Hydrologic Unit 
17030003, 4.0 mi (6.4 km) northeast of Prosser. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--44.7 mi l (115.8 km 2 ). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--March 1975 to September 1976 (discontinued). 

WATER QUALITY DATA, MARCH 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

SPE- SUS 
CIFIC PENDED 

INSTAN.. CON- SUS- SEDI.• 
TANEOUS DUCT- TUR-.. PENDED MENT 

DIS- ANCE TEMPER- BID- SEDI- 0I5-
TIME CHARGE (MICRO- ATURE ITY MENT CHARGE 

DATE (CFS) MHOS) (DEG C) (JTU) (MG/L) (T/DAY) 

MAR , 1975 
12... 1200 20 800 8.0 1 21 1.1 
18... 1115 20 800 8.5 1 26 1.4 
20... 1235 20 790 8.5 1 11 .59 
24... 1255 19 775 11.0 3 13 .67 
26... 1310 19 800 9.0 -- 7 .36 
28... 1110 21 780 4.5 4 22 1.2 

APR 
01... 1430 40 230 10.0 3 334 36 
04... 1305 90 160 7.0 6 618 150 
10... 1255 47 230 10.0 2 123 16 
15... 1315 36 290 10.5 8 96 9.3 
21... 1300 37 255 13.0 ... 64 6.4 
23... 1315 45 240 13.0 20 237 29 
28... 1200 41 230 12.0 20 119 13 

MAY 
01... 1045 37 285 12.0 20 98 9.8 
05... 1155 34 270 12.0 30 129 12 
08... 1920 34 255 16.0 30 289 27 
14..0 1805 38 290 18.0 30 287 29 
18... 1320 36 275 15.0 30 343 33 
23... 1305 36 250 17.0 50 566 55 
29... 1655 38 250 18.0 50 512 53 

JUN 
01... 1315 39 270 18.0 40 531 56 
03... 1305 39 240 19.0 40 541 57 
06... 1520 39 265 20.0 50 613 65 
10... 1405 40 240 20.0 40 594 64 
16... 1530 8.0 260 19.0 40 680 15 
19... 1400 40 280 16.0 40 536 58 
23... 1530 31 250 19.0 40 554 46 
25... 1515 40 260 19.0 30 414 45 
27... 1615 40 250 17.0 40 397 43 

JUL 
02... 1630 35 310 20.0 40 541 51 
04... 1615 40 280 19.0 5 575 62 
09... 1630 37 310 20.0 40 748 75 
12... 1145 42 310 20.0 30 490 56 
16e.. 1030 43 270 17.0 40 448 52 
18... 1030 63 250 18.2 35 421 72 
22... 1230 115 210 22.1 35 512 159 
28... 1245 62 260 24.2 40 381 64 
31... 1300 63 270 18.4 45 353 60 

AUG 
04... 1230 73 260 20.6 35 290 57 
14... 1500 46 270 3422.6 345 43 
19... 1400 78 250 20.2 18 230 48 
20... 1140 79 260 18.4 10 183 39 
26... 1215 95 260 18.4 4 29114 

SEP 
02... 1120 50 290 15.6 7 87 12 
09... 1200 46 310 18.1 2 46 5.7 
17... 1015 38 330 15.5 3 61 6.3 
23... 1130 75 300 16.1 4 1784 

OCT 
21... 1240 58 550 9.8 6 8.051 

MAR , 1976 
02... 1055 39 750 4.4 1 8 .84
09... 1025 2.2 658 7.8 1 3 .02 
16.0. 1310 2.1 750 12.4 3 5 .03 
22... 1120 8001.9 9.6 1 15 .08 
25... 0945 3.6 698 7.8 6 11 .11

APR 
01... 0915 34 251 6.0 24 389 36 
05... 0955 52 187 10.6 8 119 17 
08... 1050 32 182 10.6 9 110 9.5 
12... 1220 41 215 12.3 24 120 13 
15... 1035 50 190 9.1 21 207 28 
20... 1020 52 180 12.2 16 240 34 
23... 1400 53 205 11.9 14 178 25 
26... 1125 52 182 10.4 9 148 21 
29... 1000 40 196 11.4 11 183 20 

MAY 
04... 1430 19 276 16.0 32 195 10 
06... 0910 24 233 11.8 31 264 17 
11... 1315 16 183 17.3 28 343 15 
14... 1130 31 216 14.8 27 622 52 
20... 0930 43 205 12.0 23 848 98 
25... 1315 33 254 15.8 36 704 63 
28... 1215 bU 213 14.7 30 644 104 

JUN 
02... 1315 65 200 15.6 32 694 122 



260 YAKIMA RIVER BASIN 

12509700 SPRING CREEK AT HESS ROAD NEAR PROSSER, WA--Continued 

WATER QUALITY DATA, MARCH 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

SPE- 51.15 
CIFIC PENDED 

INSTAN- CON- SUS- SEDI-
TAN€OUS DUCT-. TUR.. PENDED MENT 

015.- ANCE TEMPER- BID... SEDI... DIS-
TIME CHARGE (MICRO- ATURE ITY MENT CHARGE 

DATE (CF5) MHOS) (OEG C) (JTU) (MG/L) (T/DAY) 

JUN • 1976 
04... 1115 40 267 14.2 27 739 80 
07... 1000 97 205 16.1 15 747 196 
11... 1315 32 255 17.0 63 766 66 

1515 33 260 17.3 33 670 60 
1230 36 205 19.7 34 721 70 

21... 0950 58 202 17.0 30 871 136 
25... 1415 49 220 18.0 40 648 86 
29... 1300 39 238 21.4 51 568 60 

JUL 
02... 1115 47 235 17.0 41 711 90 
07..o 1245 46 235 21.0 27 642 80 
09... 
12..* 

1215 
1600 

3/ 
56 

255 
222 

20.4 
20.7 

28 
19 

448 
400 

45 
60 

15e.. 1030 62 202 18.2 37 637 107 
20... 1300 47 19S 20.5 119 128 16 
23... 1345 40 185 22.0 101 763 82 
27... 1330 37 270 20.7 108 682 68 

AUG 
02... 1115 55 265 20.0 40 473 70 
05... 1000 37 275 18.7 46 595 59 
09... 1050 65 250 18.4 -- 405 71 
16... 1715 80 245 18.0 34 351 76 
19... 1030 93 204 15.6 34 670 168 
23... 1030 66 260 18.3 21 277 49 
27... 1045 68 260 16.3 20 202 37 
30... 1230 63 280 19.0 14 188 32 

SEP 
02... 1115 52 280 18.0 17 200 28 
076.4. 1215 70 210 15.9 16 161 30 
09... 1100 65 293 14.7 17 252 44 
154..* 1500 84 280 17.8 12 128 29 
17... 1600 70 240 17.0 11 119 22 
21... 1200 50 285 16.0 11 131 18 
24... 1000 43 325 15.6 11 135 16 
28... 1430 44 315 18.3 12 111 13 



261 YAKIMA RIVER BASIN 

12509820 SNIPES CREEK NEAR PROSSER, WA 

LOCATION.--Lat 46°14'32", long 119° 40'48", in NW4NW4 sec.27, T.9 N., R.25 E., Benton County, Hydrologic Unit 
17030003, 4.5 mi (7.2 km) northeast of Prosser. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--33.6 mi l (87.0 km 2 ). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--March 1975 to September 1976 (discontinued). 

WATER QUALITY DATA, MARCH 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

SUS-SPE-
PENDED 

INSTAN-. CON-
CIFIC 

SUS- SEDI-
TANEOUS DUCT- TUR- PENDED MENT 

°IS- ANCE TEMPER- SEDI-. DIS 
TIME CHARGE (MICRO.. ATURE ITY MENT CHARGE 

DATE (CFS) MHOS) (DEG C) (JTU) (MG/L7 (T/DAY) 

MAR • 1975 
12... 
18... 
24... 
26... 
28... 

1130 
1130 
1310 
1120 
1125 

20 
25 

100 
90 

100 

950 
9500 

172 
130 
163 

5.5 
6.5 
8.0 
5.5 
4.5 

0 
1 

30 
25 
20 

1 
8 

1110 
226 
298 

.05 

.54 
300 

55 
80 

APR 
01... 
04.e. 
08... 
10.... 
15.... 
21... 
23... 
28... 

1450 
1320 
1310 
1310 
1355 
1315 
1325 
1145 

95 
100 
100 

90 
80 
85 
80 
90 

157 
145 
160 
160 
168 
140 
150 
150 

8.5 
6.0 
8.5 
9.5 
9.0 

12.0 
12.0 
12.0 

2 
6 
2 
2 

20 
20 
20 
20 

183 
198 
148 
59 

100 
89 

124 
87 

47 
53 
40 
14 
22 
20 
27 
21 

MAY 
01... 
05... 
08... 
14... 
18... 
23... 
29... 

1105 
1140 
1905 
1750 
1305 
1200 
1645 

90 
85 
75 
70 
70 
65 
55 

150 
165 
175 
180 
170 
230 
240 

13.0 
12.0 
16.0 
16.0 
15.0 
17.0 
19.0 

10 
20 
20 
40 
40 
50 
50 

106 
76 

109 
261 
197 
647 
460 

26 
17 
22 
49 
37 

114 
68 

JUN 
01... 
03.o. 
06... 
10... 
16... 
19.... 
23... 
25... 
270.4. 

1305 
1245 
1505 
1345 
1515 
1340 
1510 
1530 
1600 

70 
65 
65 
65 
55 
65 
75 
75 
75 

210 
220 
220 
210 
240 
210 
185 
175 
180 

18.0 
18.0 
19.0 
20.0 
19.0 
17.0 
19.0 
18.0 
16.0 

40 
40 
50 
40 
40 
40 
30 
40 
30 

727 
704 
410 
401 
290 
460 
316 
453 
483 

137 
124 

72 
70 
43 
81 
64 
92 
98 

JUL 
02.... 
040.4. 
094... 
12,... 
16..... 
18•• • 
22... 
28... 
31... 

1615 
1600 
1615 
1200 
1045 
1045 
1245 
1300 
1315 

70 
65 
35 
55 
70 
70 
80 
65 
65 

220 
270 
450 
245 
200 
190 
185 
220 
310 

18.0 
20.0 
21.0 
21.0 
18.0 
18.8 
22.2 
24.8 
20.9 

40 
40 
30 
40 
30 
30 
30 
30 
35 

339 
718 
244 

1630 
421 
633 
373 
504 

1280 

64 
126 
23 

242 
80 

120 
81 
88 

225 
AUG 
04... 
14.e. 
19... 
20... 
26... 

1245 
1515 
1410 
1130 
1230 

65 
45 
75 
85 

110 

210 
360 
180 
170 
150 

22.0 
22.4 
20.4 
18.6 
17.8 

40 
15 
10 
10 

7 

459 
83 

472 
234 

1570 

81 
10 
96 
54 

466 
SEP 
02... 
09... 
17... 
23... 

1140 
1215 
1030 
1145 

85 
70 
65 
85 

200 
230 
220 
190 

16.6 
19.4 
15.8 
16.8 

8 
2 
3 
4 

123 
36 
45 
72 

28 
6.8 
7.9 

17 
OCT 
21... 1250 105 185 8.8 3 107 30 

MAR . 1976 
02... 1040 
09... 1010 
16... 1300 
22... 1045 
25... 0935 
30... 1200 

1.0 
1.0 
1.0 

110 
105 
100 

850 
760 
810 
149 
150 
139 

1.0 
6.0 

12.2 
7.9 
6.7 

10.6 

1 
1 
2 

29 
44 
23 

40 
20 

9 
282 
238 

87 

.11 

.05 

.02 
84 
67 
23 

APR 
01... 
05,... 
08... 
12... 
15... 
20... 
23... 
26... 
29... 

0900 
0945 
0950 
1210 
0945 
1015 
1415 
1120 
0950 

150 
140 
110 
110 

80 
80 
80 
95 
90 

128 
105 
102 
138 
146 
145 
127 
131 
134 

6.4 
9.6 
9.6 

11.8 
8.8 

12.4 
12.7 
10.2 
11.1 

18 
9 
9 

19 
14 
11 

8 
6 
7 

265 
228 
112 
92 
97 
63 
63 
63 
56 

107 
86 
33 
27 
21 
14 
14 
16 
14 

MAY 
04... 
06... 
11... 
14... 
204... 
254,... 
28... 

1430 
0900 
1330 
1130 
0915 
1400 
1230 

85 
50 
65 
65 
60 
80 
75 

159 
218 
186 
162 
225 
130 
137 

16.1 
11.8 
17.8 
15.8 
12.4 
14.7 
14.8 

9 
19 
17 
--
13 
18 
17 

140 
81 

141 
204 
234 
506 
344 

32 
11 
25 
36 
38 

109 
70 



262 YAKIMA RIVER BASIN 

12509820 SNIPES CREEK NEAR PROSSER, WA--Continued 

WATER QUALITY DATA, MARCH 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

SPE- SUS-. 
CIFIC PENDED 

INSTAN-.. CON- SUS- SEDI-
TANEOUS DUCT.. TUR- PENDED MENT 

DIS- ANCE TEMPER- BID- SEDI- DIS-
TIME CHARGE (MICRO.. ATURE ITY MENT CHARGE 

DATE (CFS) MHOS) (DEG Cl (JTU) (MG/L) (T/DAY) 

JUN 1976• 

02... 1330 90 139 15.3 9 162 39 
04... 1130 90 128 14.5 8 112 27 
07.e. 0945 90 160 16.5 7 156 38 
11... 1330 65 195 17.4 30 217 38 
15... 1530 50 240 17.1 30 324 44 
18... 1230 70 165 20.4 23 469 89 
21... 0935 60 205 17.4 22 376 61 
25... 1430 60 220 19.2 23 316 51 
29... 1315 60 230 22.2 17 158 26 

JUL 
02.so 1130 65 325 18.4 37 702 123 
07... 1300 70 185 21.5 22 279 53 
09..0 1230 75 200 21.3 18 231 47 
12... 1610 75 165 21.2 13 227 46 
15.... 1015 80 168 18.9 17 190 41 
20... 1300 55 175 21.0 20 150 22 
23... 1400 65 170 22.7 32 176 31 
27,..e 1330 60 250 21.8 23 183 30 
30... 1345 50 305 22.2 20 61 8.2 

AUG 
02... 1100 65 221 20.6 22 123 22 
05... 0945 75 195 19.0 18 126 26 
09... 1040 80 190 19.0 13 135 29 
16... 1730 80 185 17.6 33 290 63 
19... 1015 90 192 16.0 14 187 45 
23e.o 1015 95 172 18.7 9 97 25 
26... 1030 85 175 16.1 8 71 16 
30... 1215 105 147 19.2 9 70 20 

SEP 
03... 1230 85 150 19.5 6 52 12 
08... 1230 80 150 16.4 8 38 8.2 
10... 1115 80 200 15.2 10 54 12 
15... 1515 85 205 17.2 6 41 9.4 
17... 1600 90 180 -- 7 56 14 
21... 1215 90 175 -- 5 39 9.5 
24... 1015 80 195 16.6 4 32 6.9 
28... 1445 80 187 18.6 4 24 5.2 



263 YAKIMA RIVER BASIN 

12510200 CORRAL CANYON CREEK NEAR BENTON CITY, WA 

LOCATION.--Lat 46°17'03", long 119°32'06", in NW1/4 NW4 sec.11, T.9 N., R.26 E., Benton County, Hydrologic Unit 
17030003, 3.0 mi (4.8 km) west of Benton City, at road crossing, 0.5 mi (0.8 km) above mouth. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--25.1 mil (65.0 km 2 ). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--March 1975 to September 1976 (discontinued). 

WATER QUALITY DATA,MARCH 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

SPE- SUS-
CIFIC PENDED 

INSTAN.. CON- SUS- SEDI 
TANEOUS DUCT- TUR- PENDED MENT 

DIS- ANCE TEMPER- BID- SEDI- DIS-
TIME CHARGE (MICRO- ATURE ITY MENT CHARGE 

DATE (CFS) MHOS) (DEG C) (JTU) (MG/L) (T/DAY) 

MAR • 1975 
12.... 1030 3.2 720 7.0 1 105 .91 
18... 1300 3.4 700 10.5 2 139 1.3 
24... 1340 34 220 9.0 20 340 31 
26... 1310 3.1 685 11.0 35 124 1.0 
26... 1350 29 225 5.0 35 302 24 
28... 

APR 
1155 32 222 5.0 20 159 14 

01... 1515 22 238 10.5 5 169 10 
04... 
08... 

1340 
1340 

29 
60 

215 
200 

6.0 
9.5 

3 
7 

104 
527 

8.1 
85 

10... 1310 26 220 10.0 4 139 9.8 
15... 1425 12 300 10.5 3 93 3.0 
21... 1340 9.0 290 14.0 50 1.2 
23... 1355 20 225 15.0 10 77 4.2 
28... 1120 12 280 13.0 10 44 1.4 

MAY 
01... 1130 8.5 330 14.0 7 25 .57 
05... 
08... 
14... 
18... 

1110 
1810 
1720 
1220 

13 
12 
9.0 

23 

295 
310 
420 
210 

12.0 
15.0 
17.0 
16.0 

10 
10 
10 
20 

60 
54 

112 
142 

2.1 
1.7 
2.7 
8.8 

23... 1220 17 300 17.0 20 107 4.9 
29... 1610 32 245 18.0 30 172 15 

JUN 
01... 1215 13 390 18.0 55 1.9 
03..6 1215 12 420 19.0 --. 63 2.0 
06... 1410 22 310 19.0 20 106 6.3 
1-0... 1315 23 320 19.0 -... 83 5.2 
16... 1445 18 380 19.0 9 58 2.8 
19... 1315 20 370 17.0 10 68 3.7 
23... 1445 23 345 19.0 10 88 5.5 
25... 1600 20 360 20.0 10 52 2.8 
27... 1530 36 280 17.0 10 118 11 

JUL 
02... 1545 22 330 20.0 9 67 4.0 
04... 
09... 

1530 
1545 

26 
22 

360 
440 

19.0 
21.0 

20 
9 

112 
57 

7.9 
3.4 

12... 
16... 

1230 
1115 

18 
23 

490 
380 

20.0 
17.0 

10 
9 

48 
64 

2.3 
4.0 

18... 1110 23 370 17.8 5 45 2.8 
22... 
28..6 
31... 

AUG 

1315 
1400 
1415 

22 
19 
25 

400 
340 
290 

21.0 
23.9 
20.4 

9 
8 

15 

45 
51 

116 

2.7 
2.6 
7.8 

04.e. 
14... 
19... 
20... 
26... 

SEP 

1345 
1540 
1425 
1105 
1315 

22 
21 
52 
60 
10 

360 
360 
260 
270 
600 

21.8 
20.6 
19.6 
18.4 
18.4 

15 
4 
8 
7 
2 

55 
36 

181 
122 

45 

3.3 
2.0 

25 
20 

1.2 

02... 
09... 
17... 
23... 

OCT 

1200 
1245 
1100 
1205 

22 
16 
22 
22 

370 
400 
370 
420 

16.5 
18.8 
15.5 
16.7 

2 
1 
1 
1 

38 
29 
33 
31 

2.3 
1.3 
2.0 
1.8 

21... 0950 
MAR • 1976 

2U 500 11.6 1 35 1.9 

02... 
09... 
16..0 
22... 
25... 
30... 

APR 

0950 
0920 
1200 
1025 
0915 
1145 

3.0 
3.0 
2.5 

18 
34 
33 

640 
900 
650 
230 
200 
192 

5.2 
8.2 

12.0 
8.2 
6.6 

10.2 

2 
1 
2 

40 
60 
24 

28 
4 
8 

256 
484 
146 

.23 

.03 

.05 
12 
44 
13 

01... 
05... 
08... 
12... 
15... 
20... 
23... 
26... 
29... 

MAY 

0845 
0930 
0935 
1150 
0920 
0950 
1430 
1100 
0935 

15 
20 
9.5 
7.0 
9.0 

11 
12 
18 
7.5 

220 
176 
191 
285 
265 
241 
221 
158 
291 

5.8 
10.9 
10.8 
13.8 
9.1 

13.0 
14.6 
10.7 
11.8 

10 
7 
7 

12 
9 
6 
7 
6 
5 

69 
104 
281 

74 
51 
77 

105 
114 

48 

2.8 
5.6 
7.2 
1.4 
1.1 
2.3 
3.4 
5.5 

.97 

04... 
06... 
11... 
14... 
20... 
25... 

1500 
0845 
1400 
1200 
0900 
1415 

8.0 
5.5 
6.5 
9.0 

11 
26 

263 
325 
335 
233 
304 
256 

18.0 
11.8 
18.6 
16.4 
12.3 
16.8 

7 
8 
5 

21 
9 

17 

48 
35 
31 

131 
89 

895 

1.0 
.52 
.54 

3.2 
2.6 

63 
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12510200 CORRAL CANYON CREEK NEAR BENTON CITY, WA--Continued 

WATER QUALITY DATA, MARCH 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

SPE- SUS-
CIFIC PENDED 

INSTAN- CON- SUS- SEDI-
TANEOUS DUCT- TUR- PENDED MENT 

DIS- ANCE TEMPER- BID- SEDI- DIS-

DATE 
TIME CHARGE 

(CFS) 
(MICRO-ATURE 
MHOS) (DEG C) 

ITY 
(JTU) 

MENT 
(MG/L) 

CHARGE 
(T/DAY) 

MAY , 1976 
28... 1240 15 252 15.5 13 81 3.3 

JUN 
02... 1345 20 275 16.5 6 69 3.7 
04... 1145 26 250 15.3 9 71 5.0 
07... 0930 19 275 16.1 6 77 4.0 
11... 1345 13 325 17.2 9 71 2.5 
15... 1545 16 360 15.7 8 60 2.6 
18... 1245 16 335 19.9 14 90 3.9 
21... 0920 15 340 16.2 12 73 3.0 
25... 1445 18 305 16.7 16 151 7.3 
29... 1330 22 272 22.0 12 105 6.2 

JUL 
02... 1145 22 315 18.1 8 65 3.9 
07... 1315 13 375 20.5 7 74 2.6 
09... 1245 23 267 20.4 9 79 4.9 
12... 1625 29 250 21.4 6 75 5.9 
15... 1000 20 265 17.5 6 57 3.1 
20... 1315 13 297 18.6 4 162 5.7 
23... 1415 13 360 21.4 10 44 1.5 
27... 1345 9.0 445 19.7 8 29 .70 
30... 1400 15 365 20.8 9 45 1.8 

AUG 
02... 1050 19 325 18.7 6 47 2.4 
05... 0930 22 275 17.8 7 63 3.7 
09... 1025 32 285 17.8 10 88 7.6 
16... 1745 22 360 17.7 9 88 5.2 
19... 1000 22 238 15.7 6 59 3.5 
23... 1000 19 400 17.6 4 44 2.3 
26... 1015 34 295 16.0 7 115 11 
30... 1015 34 315 17.5 4 78 7.2 

SEP 
03... 1430 14 355 19.0 3 38 1.4 
08... 1245 18 330 16.7 6 77 3.7 
10... 1130 20 395 15.2 6 34 1.8 
15... 1530 22 335 17.6 10 146 8.7 
17... 1415 32 305 -- 7 196 17 
21... 1230 30 330 -- 4 68 5.5 
24... 1030 34 320 16.1 6 73 6.7 
28... 1500 34 320 18.3 7 118 11 



265 YAKIMA RIVER BASIN 

12510500 YAKIMA RIVER AT KIONA, WA 
(National Stream Quality Accounting Network Station) 

LOCATION.--Lat 46 °15'13", long 119° 28'37", in SE4NE4 sec.19, T.9 N., R.27 E., Benton County, Hydrologic Unit 
17030003, on left bank just upstream from abandoned highway bridge pier at Kiona, 0.1 mi (0.2 km) upstream 
from highway bridge, 3.6 mi (5.8 km) downstream from Corral Canyon Creek, 5.0 mi (8.0 km) downstream from 
intake of Kiona Canal, and at mile 29.9 (48.1 km). 

DRAINAGE AREA.--5,615 mi l (14,543 km 2 ). 

WATER-DISCHARGE RECORDS 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--August to December 1895 (gage heights only, fragmentary), August 1896 to March 1915, February 
1933 to current year. 

REVISED RECORDS.--WSP 214: 1905. WSP 1122: 1934(M). WSP 1216: 1949-50. WSP 1286: 1907(M), 1909, 1936. 
WSP 1933: Drainage area. 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder. Datum of gage is 454.41 ft (138.504 m) above mean sea level. Prior to Mar. 31, 
1915, nonrecording gages at approximately same site and datum. Feb. 6, 1933, to July 26, 1934, nonrecording 
gage at present site and datum. 

REMARKS.--Water-discharge records good. Diversions above station for irrigation of about 424,000 acres 
(1,720 km 2 ). Some regulation by diversions and by Keechelus, Kachess, Cle Elum, Bumping, and Rimrock Lakes. 
The Kiona Canal bypasses station with a mean flow of approximately 23 ft 3 /s (0.65 m 3 /s) for irrigation of 
about 1,100 acres (4.5 km2 ) below station. Diversion by the Kennewick Canal, which began in August 1956, 
was 94,610 acre-ft (117 hm 3 ) during the current water year. 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Maximum discharge, 67,000 ft 3 /s (1,900 m 3 /s) Dec. 23, 1933, gage height, 21.57 
ft (6.575 m), from high-water marks; minimum observed, 105 ft (2.97 10/s) Sept. 11, 1906, gage height, 
2.35 ft (0.716 m), datum then in use. 

EXTREMES FOR CURRENT YEAR.--Maximum discharge, 3,410 ft'is (96.6 m 3 /s) Oct. 19, gage height, 5.00 ft (1.524 m); 
minimum,168 ft 3 /s (4.76 m 3 /s) Mar. 25, gage height, 1.66 ft (0.506 m). 

DISCHARGE• IN CUBIC FEET PER SECOND♦ WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 2090 2210 1730 1920 1480 977 384 378 926 609 886 1860 
2 2130 2200 1710 1810 1470 902 300 1100 1020 646 926 1820 
3 2170 2260 1700 1720 1460 854 250 1380 1560 602 894 1750 
4 2250 2250 1700 1610 1430 726 225 1130 1580 662 782 1930 
5 2330 2230 1750 1560 1370 670 225 1110 1590 1060 630 2020 

6 2460 2210 1770 1600 1300 678 342 1080 1730 1090 630 1930 
7 2580 2170 1750 1100 1220 702 646 870 1800 986 846 1810 
8 2500 2210 1740 1100 1170 654 710 862 1580 942 1100 1610 
9 2480 2130 1750 1100 1150 581 678 942 1300 910 1120 1460 

10 2470 2090 1800 1100 1150 490 1230 942 1110 798 986 1440 

11 2460 2050 1830 1150 1110 402 1340 926 959 806 790 1470 
12 2450 2010 1810 1200 854 476 959 968 670 968 670 1490 
13 2460 1970 1790 1300 1180 518 623 1030 630 950 694 1470 
14 2460 1950 1770 1350 1300 539 414 894 854 878 774 1380 
15 2260 1930 1750 1450 1480 511 360 654 814 838 854 1320 

16 2760 1920 1740 1560 1380 462 441 646 814 870 878 1360 
17 2830 1840 1730 1620 1290 420 402 774 710 854 870 1440 
18 2660 1750 1740 1680 1150 384 342 798 574 878 774 1500 
19 3070 1850 1750 1720 1080 366 312 742 525 1110 838 1560 
20 3250 1930 1740 2700 1190 342 289 581 546 1160 1070 1540 

21 3200 1970 1730 3110 1070 300 262 654 630 1010 934 1450 
22 3100 1950 1690 2750 1040 318 245 862 638 862 862 1400 
23 2790 1930 1710 2470 985 312 245 854 595 798 918 1420 
24 2560 1910 1740 2210 958 284 245 1000 588 790 1130 1660 
25 2440 1900 1690 1900 854 256 245 1130 588 790 1260 1B80 

26 2360 1870 1650 1810 758 289 434 1060 546 782 1460 2010 
27 2390 1850 1630 1760 790 360 977 902 518 782 1480 2120 
28 2340 1870 1690 1700 902 300 798 774 525 814 1490 2170 
29 2300 1770 1900 1640 --- 250 462 870 574 870 1490 2190 
30 2360 1740 2020 1580 336 396 1020 567 886 1650 2210 
31 2280 --- 1970 1530 396 --- 1020 --- 878 1670 ---

TOTAL 78240 59920 54470 52810 32571 15055 14781 27953 27061 26879 31356 50670 
MEAN 2524 1997 1757 1704 1163 486 493 902 902 867 1011 1689 
MAX 3250 2260 2020 3110 1480 977 1340 1380 1800 1160 1670 2210 
MIN 2090 1740 1630 1100 758 250 225 378 518 602 630 1320 
AC-FT 155200 118900 108000 104700 64600 29860 29320 55440 53680 53310 62190 100500 

CAL YR 1976 TOTAL 1497480 MEAN 4091 MAX 12500 MIN 1480 AC-FT 2970000 
WTR YR 1977 TOTAL 471766 MEAN 1293 MAX 3250 MIN 225 AC-FT 935700 
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12510500 YAKIMA RIVER AT KIONA, WA--Continued 

WATER-QUALITY RECORDS 

LOCATION.--Water quality data obtained at the highway bridge 0.1 mi (0.2 km) downstream from gage. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Water years 1953 to current year. 

PERIOD OF DAILY RECORD.--
SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE: December 1952 to September 1969 (composite samples), October 1969 to current year. 
WATER TEMPERATURES: December 1952 to current year. 

REMARKS.--Specific conductance samples and water temperatures collected once daily by observer. 

COOPERATION.--Temperature, dissolved oxygen, pH, turbidity, specific conductance and coliform data for the diel 
study furnished by Washington State Department of Ecology. 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF DAILY RECORD.--
SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE: Maximum observed, 674 micromhos Dec. 3, 1970; minimum observed, 90 micromhos June 4, 
1975. 

WATER TEMPERATURES: Maximum, 29.0 °C July 18, 1960, July 12, 1961; minimum, 0.0°C on several days during 
winter months most years. 

EXTREMES FOR CURRENT YEAR.--
SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE: Maximum observed, 470 micromhos Mar. 13-15; minimum observed, 235 micromhos Jan. 24. 
WATER TEMPERATURES: Maximum observed, 27.3°C Aug. 3; minimum observed, 0.0°C Dec. 4, 5, Jan. 7-15. 

WATER QUALITY DATA, MARCH 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

SPE- SUS.. 
CIFIC PENDED 

INSTAN.. C01,fr. 5U5-. SEDI 
TANEOUS DUCT- TUR-. PENDED MENT 

015- ANCE TEMPER- BID- SEDI- DIS•. 
TIME CHARGE (MICRO- ATURE ITY RENT CHARGE 

DATE (CFS) MHOS) (DEG C) (JTU) (MG/L) (T/DAY) 

MAR , 1975 
12... 1045 5310 205 6.5 4 50 717 
18... 1400 4340 215 7.0 6 33 387 
20... 1340 4300 220 6.5 4 27 313 
24... 1405 3780 170 8.0 5 27 276 
26... 1410 3570 220 7.0 6 32 308 
28... 1220 3110 230 6.0 4 17 143 

APR 
01... 1535 3380 225 9.5 1 26 237 
04... 1400 3280 220 8.0 3 23 204 
08... 1405 2950 230 9.5 1 23 183 
10... 1400 2810 230 10.0 2 16 121 
15... 1450 4460 195 11.0 2 75 903 
21... 1405 4670 150 12.0 50 630..... 

10 39 435 
28... 1105 4180 195 12.0 4 
23... 1415 4130 155 12.0 

39 440 
MAY 
01... 1150 3170 210 13.0 9 33 282 
05... 1040 4400 190 12.0 10 54 642 
08... 1835 3340 220 16.0 10 32 289 
14... 1650 9180 145 16.0 20 172 4260 
18... 1230 12400 130 13.0 20 204 6830 
23... 1140 11600 135 14.0 20 156 4890 
29... 1545 8340 150 17.0 20 125 2820 

JUN 
01... 1230 9270 140 18.0 20 121 3030 
03... 1150 11700 120 17.0 30 208 6570 
06••• 1435 9180 130 13.0 20 124 3070 
10... 1245 7030 150 18.0 20 135 2560 
16... 1415 7500 145 17.0 20 104 2110 
19... 1245 5670 160 15.0 10 73 1120 
23... 1415 5620 165 17.0 10 77 1170 
25e.. 1620 4830 175 18.0 20 56 730 
27... 1500 4500 170 15.0 20 51 620 

JUL 
02... 1515 2390 270 18.0 20 29 187 
04... 1500 3420 310 18.0 10 54 499 
09... 1515 4890 180 20.0 20 84 1110 
12... 1300 4320 195 20.0 20 78 910 
16... 1140 2940 230 17.0 10 39 310 
18... 1145 2120 250 20.2 9 30 172 
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12510500 YAKIMA RIVER AT KIONA, WA--Continued 

WATER QUALITY DATA, MARCH 1975 TO SEPTEMBER 1976 

SPE- SUS-
CIFIC PENDED 

INSTAN... CON-. SUS- SEDI 
TANEOUS DUCT- TUR-. PENDED MENT 

DIS- ANCE TEMPER- BID- SEDI- DIS-

DATE 
TIME CHARGE 

(CFS) 
(MICRO.. 
MHOS) 

ATURE 
(DEG C) 

ITY 
(JTU) 

MENT 
(MG/L1 

CHARGE 
(T/DAY) 

JUL i 1975 
22... 1340 2070 280 23.4 9 31 173 
28... 
31... 

1330 
1340 

1510 
1500 

310 
325 

26.1 
21.8 

7 
10 

32 
31 

130 
126 

AUG 
04... 
14... 
19... 

1315 
1610 
1450 

1730 
1330 
2850 

310 
320 
300 

24.0 
24.4 
21.4 

6 
4 
4 

30 
16 
50 

140 
57 

385 
20... 
26... 

1020 
1430 

3540 
3240 

270 
250 

19.8 
19.6 

3 
3 

90 
77 

860 
674 

SEP 
02... 
09... 
17... 

1315 
1330 
1150 

2580 
3100 
1650 

250 
330 
330 

18.8 
20.2 
17.8 

2 
1 
1 

28 
19 
17 

195 
159 

76 
23... 1310 1980 320 17.8 1 19 102 

MAR , 1976 
02... 0915 3490 209 3.4 3 17 160 
09... 
16... 
22... 
25... 

0900 
1115 
0955 
0950 

3140 
3240 
4400 
3840 

228 
190 
181 
200 

5.6 
7.6 
6.7 
7.2 

2 
6 
7 

15 

10 
16 
34 
47 

85 
140 
404 
487 

30... 1115 3870 189 9.9 13 36 376 
APR 
01... 0830 5130 182 7.4 6 160 2220 
05... 
08... 

0900 
0915 

5440 
7170 

154 
138 

9.4 
9.3 

4 
8 

58 
128 

852 
2480 

12... 
15... 

1125 
0855 

10200 
9720 

140 
130 

11.0 
7.8 

12 
7 

211 
119 

5810 
3120 

20... 0930 6350 120 10.3 4 64 1100 
23... 1445 5820 167 11.8 4 54 849 
26... 
29... 

1040 
0905 

5460 
3910 

161 
169 

10.4 
11.3 

4 
3 

44 
30 

649 
317 

MAY 
04... 1515 8640 139 14.0 12 147 3430 
06... 0820 7120 137 11.5 7 80 1540 
11... 1415 10400 112 13.7 18 184 5170 
14... 1230 8080 130 14.4 12 104 2270 
20... 0845 6310 155 12.1 7 61 1040 
25... 1430 7050 113 14.0 4 70 1330 
28... 1300 6360 155 14.2 6 51 876 

JUN 
02... 1400 5310 148 14.2 5 52 746 
04... 1200 3430 195 15.1 4 33 306 
07..e 
11• • • 

0915 
1400 

2460 
2890 

230 
245 

17.4 
18.9 

3 
6 

28 
38 

186 
297 

15... 1600 2220 245 17.8 5 26 156 
18... 1300 2630 213 19.5 4 32 227 
21... 0900 4380 190 18.1 4 93 1100 

JUL 
02... 
13... 

1200 
1615 

3870 
4530 

165 
158 

17.6 
20.6 

5 
4 

50 
58 

522 
709 

15... 0930 3270 170 18.3 3 43 380 
20... 1330 2070 220 21.7 9 34 190 
23... 1430 1650 220 24.2 10 28 125 
27... 
30... 

1400 
1430 

1820 
1480 

253 
285 

22.3 
24.2 

9 
8 

34 
25 

167 
100 

AUG 
02... 1030 1850 280 21.4 7 34 170 
05... 0915 2170 255 21.1 6 43 252 
09... 1010 3270 250 19.9 6 69 609 
16... 1800 2500 280 19.0 7 37 250 
19... 0930 2790 370 17.4 5 44 331 
23... 0930 2190 365 19.3 2 26 154 
26... 1000 1990 305 18.3 4 24 129 
30... 0945 2510 310 19.4 4 33 224 

SEP 
03... 1445 1900 290 22.1 4 20 103 
08... 1300 2180 240 18.1 5 25 147 
10... 1145 2120 235 17.0 6 20 114 
15... 1545 2150 280 18.2 4 27 157 
21... 1245 2270 280 ... 4 14 86 
24... 
28... 

1045 
1515 

2060 
2180 

298 
297 

18.1 
19.1 

3 
3 

17 
13 

95 
77 
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12510500 YAKIMA RIVER AT KIONA, WA--Continued 

WATER QUALITY DATA. WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

DATE 
TIME 

INSTAN-
TANEOUS 

DOS-
CHARGE 
(CFS) 

SPE-
CIFIC 
CON-
DUCT-
ANCE 

(MICRO-
MHOS) (U

PH 

NITS) 

TEMPER-
ATURE 

(DEG C) 

TUR-
BID-
ITY 

(JTU) 

IMME-
DIATE 
COLI-

FORM 
(COL. 
PER 

100 ML) 

FECAL 
COLI-
FORM 
(COL. 
PER 

100 ML) 

FECAL 
COLI-
FORM 

.7UM-MF 
(COL./ 

100 ML) 

STREP-
TOCOCCI 

(COL-
ONIES 

PER 
100 ML) 

OCT 
27... 

NOV 
22... 

DEC 
16 .. 

JAN 
18. • • 

FE8 
24... 

MAR 
15... 

APR 
13... 

MAY 
02• • • 

JUN 
08• • • 

JUL 
05• • • 

AUG 
03• • • 

SEP 
07• • • 
27• • • 

1130 

1200 

1055 

1100 

1250 

1225 

1200 

1115 

1145 

1240 

1440 

1415 
0900 

2360 

1940 

1740 

1550 

950 

525 

609 

1080 

1570 

959 

870 

1780 
2120 

355 

330 

325 

304 

295 

257 

365 

415 

336 
273 

8.3 

8.0 

8.1 

7.6 

8.4 

8.2 

9.1 

8.7 

8.4 

9.2 

8.6 

7.8 
7.6 

10.1 

6.0 

3.5 

3.4 

6.9 

7.5 

15.5 

16.8 

22.5 

20.6 

27.3 

20.5 
14.5 

3 

3 

3 

2 

4 

5 

9 

10 

10 

20 

15 

10 
6 

2800 

143 

3500 

6760 

8110 

18000 

1400 

5200 

49000 

8310 

2100 

47 

13 

8220 

<1 

<1 

B24 

881 

820 

B65 

832 

832 
--

520 

DATE 

FECAL 
STREP-

TOCOCCI 
KF AGAR 

(COL. 
PER 

100 ML) 

HARD-
NESS 

(CA.MG) 
(MG/L) 

NON-
CAR-

BONATE 
HAND-
NESS 
(MG/L) 

DIS-
SOLVED 

CAL-
CIUM 
(CA) 

(MG/L) 

DIS-
SOLVED 

MAG-
NE-
SIUM 
(MG) 

(MG/L) 

DIS-
SOLVED 
SODIUM 

(NA) 
(MG/L) 

DIS-
SOLVED 
P0-
TAS-
SIUM 
(K) 

(MG/L) 

BICAR-
BONATE 
(HCO3) 
(MG/L) 

ALKA-
UNITY 

AS 
CAC03 
(MG/L) 

OCT 
27... 120 0 31 11 20 3.6 164 135 

NOV 
22... 1260 130 0 31 12 20 3.4 170 139 

DEC 
16... 440 120 0 30 12 20 3.6 158 130 

JAN 
18... 4600 120 0 30 11 19 3.1 152 125 

FEB 
24... 1000 140 0 33 13 23 4.1 181 148 

MAR 
15... 8340 170 0 41 16 28 4.4 218 179 

APR 
13... 3200 110 0 27 9.9 19 3.3 150 130 

MAY 
02... 14000 130 0 33 12 22 4.0 180 150 

JUN 
08... 49000 100 0 26 9.1 16 2.9 130 110 

JUL 
05... 10000 150 0 38 13 23 4.4 180 150 

AUG 
03... 83100 140 0 35 12 22 3.7 190 160 

SEP 
07... 2100 120 0 30 11 20 3.6 150 120 
27... 130 21 33 12 20 3.9 135 110 

B Results based upon colony counts outside the ideal range. 
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12510500 YAKIMA RIVER AT KIONA, WA--Continued 

WATER QUALITY DATA. WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

DATE 

DIS- DIS.. TOTAL 
DIS. DIS- SOLVED SOLVED NON.. 

DIS SOLVED SOLVED DIS-. SOLIDS SOLIDS FILT-
TOTALCARBON SOLVED CHLO- FLUO- SOLVED (RESI- (SUM OF RABLE 

DIOXIDE SULFATE RIDE RIDE SILICA DUE AT CONSTI- RESIDUE NITRATE 
(CO2) (SO4) (CL) (F) (SI02) 180 C) TUENTS) (N) 
(MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L1 (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L1 

OCT 
27... 

NOV 
22... 

DEC 
16... 

JAN 
18... 

FEB 
24... 

MAR 
15... 

APR 

MAY 
02• • • 

JUN 
08• • • 

JUL 
05... 

AUG 
03... 

SEP 
07... 
27... 

1.3 

2.7 

2.0 

6.1 

1.2 

2.2 

.2 

.6 

.8 

.2 

.8 
3.8 
5.4 

19 

20 

21 

19 

26 

35 

21 

24 

17 

29 

23 

32 
21 

6.9 

7.8 

7.7 

8.8 

9.7 

15 

7.2 

8.5 

6.0 

9.2 

8.2 

7.1 
7.3 

.3 

.2 

.2 

.2 

.2 

.3 

.3 

.2 

.2 

.3 

.2 

.2 

.2 

26 

24 

25 

27 

26 

28 

18 

15 

19 

19 

19 

26 
29 

188 

195 

198 

202 

226 

277 

171 

202 

164 

222 

214 

197 

199 

202 

197 

193 

224 

275 

182 

207 

160 

226 

217 

204 
193 

17 

1 

19 

8 

2 

4 

31 

63 

38 

60 

22 

30 

1.2 

1.2 

1.2 

1.4 

1.7 

1.4 

.41 

.09 

.72 

.41 

.76 

1.2 

DATE 

TOTAL DIS- SUS- SUS. 
TOTAL TOTAL KJEL- SOLVED PENDED SED. 

NITRITE AMMONIA DAHL TOTAL ORTHO. SUS- SEDI- SIEVE 
TOTAL PLUS NITRO- NITRO- PHOS- PROS- PENDED MENT DIAM. 

NITRITE NITRATE GEN GEN PHORUS PHORUS SEDI- DIS- % FINER 
THAN(N) (N) (N) (N) (P) (P) MENT CHARGE 

.062 MM(MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (T/DAY) 

OCT 
27... 

NOV 
22... 

DEC 
16... 

JAN 
18... 

FEB 
24... 

MAR 
15.64, 

APR 
13... 

MAY 
02... 

JUN 
08... 

JUL 
05... 

AUG 
03... 

SEP 
07... 
27... 

.02 

.02 

.02 

.02 

.02 

.03 

.02 

.03 

.03 

.04 

.02 

.02 

1.2 

1.2 

1.2 

1.4 

1.7 

1.4 

.43 

.12 

.75 

.45 

.79 

1.2 
1.2 

.08 

.06 

.04 

.13 

.11 

.24 

.38 

.29 

.13 

.28 

.17 

.07 

.07 

.38 

.32 

.40 

.40 

.51 

.88 

1.2 

2.3 

.59 

2.9 

.75 

.55 

.41 

.12 

.13 

.14 

.17 

.16 

.17 

.22 

.37 

.18 

.27 

.15 

.13 

.14 

.08 

.11 

.10 

.12 

.08 

.07 

.04 

.03 

.09 

.05 

.08 

.08 

.07 

15 

7 

4 

6 

5 

26 

60 

35 

48 

36 

35 

96 

33 

17 

15 

7.1 

43 

175 

148 

124 

85 

168 

53 

95 

96 

93 

92 

96 

89 
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12510500 YAKIMA RIVER AT KIONA, WA--Continued 

WATER QUALITY DATA, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

DIS- DIS-
DIS- TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL SOLVED DOS... DOS'. 

TOTAL SOLVED CAD- CAD- CHRO- CHRO- TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL 
ARSENIC ARSENIC MIUM MIUM MIUM MIUM COBALT COBALT COPPER COPPER IRON 

DATE 
TIME (AS) 

(UG/L) 
(AS) 

(UG/L) 
(CD) 

(UG/L) 
(CD) 

(UG/L) 
(CR) 

(UG/L) 
(CR) 

(UG/L) 
(CO) 

(UG/L) 
(CO) 

(UG/L) 
(CU) 

(UG/L) 
(CU) 

(UG/L) 
(FE) 

(UG/0 

OCT 
27... 1130 18 18 <10 2 0 0 <50 0 <10 1 330 

JAN 
18... 1100 3 3 <10 2 0 0 <50 0 10 2 260 

APR 
13... 1200 4 2 <10 2 0 0 <50 0 <10 1 750 

JUL 
05... 1240 5 3 <10 0 0 0 <50 0 10 4 1400 

DIS- DIS-
DIS- DIS- TOTAL SOLVED DIS- TOTAL SOLVED DIS- TOTAL 

SOLVED TOTAL SOLVED MAN- MAN- TOTAL SOLVED SELE- SELE- TOTAL SOLVED ORGANIC 
IRON LEAD LEAD GANESE GANESE MERCURY MERCURY NIUM NIUM ZINC ZINC CARBON 
(FE) (P,i) (Pb) (MN) (MN) (HG) (HG) (SE) (SE) (ZN) (ZN) (C) 

DATE (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/LI (uG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L( (MG/L1 

OCT 
27... 50 <100 17 40 20 .0 .0 0 0 10 0 1.9 

JAN 
18... 50 <100 11 60 50 .1 .0 1 0 20 0 2.0 

APR 
13... 80 <100 18 180 30 .0 .0 0 0 10 0 4.1 

JUL 
05... 30 <100 4 190 4 .0 .1 0 0 20 0 5.5 

SPE- IMME-
CIFIC DIATE FECAL 

INSTAN- CON- PER- COLI- COLI-
TANEOUS DUCT- TUR- DIS- CENT FORM FORM HARD-

DIS- ANCE PH TEMPER- BID- SOLVED SATUR- (COL. .7UM-MF NESS 
TIME CHARGE (MICRO- ATURE ITY OXYGEN ATION PER (COL./ (CA,MG) 

DATE (CFS) MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG C) (JTU) (MG/L1 100 ML) 100 ML) (MG/L) 

SEP 
27... 0900 2120 273 7.6 14.5 6 8.9 87 88000 856 130 
27... 1115 2120 333 7.6 14.2 -- 8.4 82 -- --
27." 1440 2070 325 7.7 14.8 9 9.9 98 85000 B44 
27... 1700 2090 334 7.7 14.6 -- 9.6 95 -- --
27... 2020 2150 331 7.4 14.7 7 9.0 89 
27... 2345 2180 324 7.5 14.5 -- 8.9 88 

DIS- DIS 
NON- DIS- SOLVED SOLVED 
CAR- SOLVED MAG- DIS- PO- ALKA- DIS-

BONATE CAL- NE- SOLVED TAS- BICAR- CAR- LINITY CARBON SOLVED 
HARD- CIUM SIUM SODIUM SIUM BORATE BONATE AS DIOXIDE SULFATE 
NESS (CA) (MGI (NA) (K) (HCO3) (CO3) CAC03 (CO2) (504) 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L1 (MG/L1 (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L1 (MG/L) 

SEP 
27... 21 33 12 20 3.9 135 0 110 5.4 21 
27... --
27... 134 0 110 4.3 
27... --
27... 
27... 

DOS- TOTAL DOS-
DIS-.. DIS- SOLVED TOTAL TOTAL KJEL- SOLVED 

SOLVED SOLVED DIS- SOLIDS NITRITE AMMONIA DAHL TOTAL ORTHO. 
CMLO FLUO- SOLVED (SUM OF SUS- PLUS NITRO- NITRO- PROS- PROS-
RIDE RIDE SILICA CONSTI- PENDED NITRATE GEN GEN PHORUS PHORUS 
(CL) (F) (5'02) TUENTS) SOLIDS (N) (N) (N) (P) (P) 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L1 (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L1 

SEP 
27... 7.3 .2 29 193 22 1.2 .07 .41 .14 .07 
27... ---_ 
27... 30 1.3 .20 .65 .14 .06 
27... 
27... 
27... 

B Results based upon colony counts outside the ideal range. 
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12510500 YAKIMA RIVER AT KIONA, WA--Continued 

PESTICIDE ANALYSES, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

TOTAL 
TOTAL ATRA- CHLOR- TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL DI-

TIME ALDRIN ZINE DANE UDD DDE DDT AZINON 

DATE (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (U6/L1 (UG/L) 

TOTAL TOTAL 

NOV 
22... 1200 ND ND ND NO ND ND ND 

MAY 
ND ND02•• • 1115 ND ND ND ND ND 

AUG 
ND ND ND03... 1440 ND ND ND ND 

TOTAL TOTAL 
TOTAL METH- METHYL 

TOTAL 
TOTAL HEPTA-

PARA.-
TOTAL 
DI- TOTAL TOTAL HEPIA CHLOR TOTAL MALA- OXY-

ELDRIN ENDRIN ETHION CHLOR EPDXIDE LINDANE THION CHLOR THION 
DATE (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) 

NOV 
ND ND ND ND ND NO22... ND ND ND 

MAY 
NDND ND ND ND 

AUG 
03". ND ND ND 

02... ND ND ND ND 

NO ND ND ND ND ND 

TOTAL 
METHYL TOTAL SIMA... TOTAL TOTAL 

TRI.. PARA'. ZINE TOX.. TRI.. TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL 
THION THION TOTAL( APHENE THION 2,4-0 2,4,5-T SILVEX 

DATE (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) 

NOV 
22... NO ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 

MAY 
2... ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 

AUG 
3... ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 

ND None detected. 



272 YAKIMA RIVER BASIN 

12510500 YAKIMA RIVER AT KIONA, WA--Continued 

QUALITATIVE AND ASSOCIATED QUANTITATIVE ANALYSES OF BIOLOGICAL DATA 

PHYTOPLANKTON ANALYSES, OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

DATE 
TIME 

OCT 27,76 
1130 

NOV 22,76 
1200 

DEC 16,76 
1055 

JAN 18,77 
1100 

FEB 24.77 
1250 

TOTAL CELLS/ML 4500 3900 2300 6500 6500 

DIVERSITY: DIVISION 
.CLASS 
..ORDER 
...FAMILY 
....GENUS 

1.2 
1.2 
1.6 
2.5 
2.9 

0.9 
0.9 
1.0 
1.5 
1.7 

1.0 
1.0 
1.6 
2.2 
2.6 

0.9 
0.9 
1.1 
1.5 
1.5 

0.3 
0.3 
1.2 
1.9 
1.9 

ORGANISM 
CELLS 

/ML 
PER-
CENT 

CELLS 
/ML 

PER-
CENT 

CELLS 
/ML 

PER-
CENT 

CELLS 
/ML 

PER-
CENT 

CELLS 
/ML 

PER-
CENT 

CHLOROPHYTA (GREEN ALGAE) 
.CMLOROPHYCEAE 
..CHLOROCOCCALES 
...CHARACIACEAE 
....SCHRUEDERIA 
...COELASTRACEAE 
....COELASTRUM 
...HYDRODICTYACEAE 
....PEDIASTRUM 
...MICRACTINIACEAE 
....MICRACTINIUm 
...00CYSTACEAE 
....ANKISTRODESMUS 
....CHODATELLA 

84 1 

....KIRCHNERIELLA 

....00CYSTIS 

....QUADRIGULA 

....TETRAEDRON 

...SCENEDESmACEAE 

....ACTINASTRUM 

....SCENEDESMUS 

..VOLVOCALES 
160 4 84 1 

...CHLAMYDOmONADACEAE 

....CARTERIA 

....CHLAMYDOMONAS 

....CHLOROGONIUm 
42 1 

...PHACOTACEAE 

....PTEROMONAS 

...VOLVOCACEAE 

....RANDORINA 

CHRYSOPHYTA 
.BACILLARIOPHYCEAE 
..CENTRALES 
...COSCINODISCACEAE 
....CYCLOTELLA 300 7 110 3 6100 27 240 4 41000 63 

....MELOSIRA 79 2 

..PENNALES 

...ACHNANTHACEAE 

....ACHNANTHES 200 4 --

...•00000NEIS 

....RHOICOSPHENIA 
. 0 

40 1 25 1 
0 42 

84 
1 
1 

...CYMBELLACEAE 

....AMPHORA 

....CYMBELLA 

...DIATOMACEAE 
. 0 

--
37 1 

13 
25 

1 
1 

. 
• 

0 
0 170 3 

....DIATOMA 

...FRAGILARIACEAE 
40 1 75 2 76 3 330 5 210 3 

....FRAGILARIA 79 2 --

....SYNEDRA 

...GOMPHONEMATACEAE 
180 4 170 4 51 2 

....GOMPHONEMA 

...MERIDIONACEAE 
. 0 99 3 13 1 . 0 42 1 

....MERIDION 

...NAVICULACEAE 
44 1 

....GYROSIGMA 

....NAVICULA 

...NITZSCHIACEAE 
400 9 530 14 310 13 13000 20 10000 16 

..NITZSCHIA 
.CHRYSOPHYCEAE 

9900 22 62 2 250 11 150 2 550 8 

..CHRYSOMONADALES 

...00HRomONADACEAE 

....DINOBRYON 

NOTE: 0 - DOMINANT ORGANISM; EQUAL TO OR GREATER THAN 15% 
- OBSERVED ORGANISM, MAY NOT HAVE BEEN COUNTED; LESS THAN 1/2% 

SAMPLING METHOD: EDI 
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12510500 YAKIMA RIVER AT KIONA, WA--Continued 

QUALITATIVE AND ASSOCIATED QUANTITATIVE ANALYSES OF BIOLOGICAL DATA 

PHYTOPLANKTON ANALYSES, OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

DATE OCT 27,76 NOV 22,76 DEC 16,76 JAN 18,77 FEB 24,77
TIME 1130 1200 1055 1100 1250 

CELLS PER- CELLS PER- CELLS PER- CELLS PER- CELLS PER-
ORGANISM /ML CENT /ML CENT /ML CENT /ML CENT /ML CENT 

CYANOPHYTA (BLUE-GREEN ALGAE) 
.CYANOPHYCEAE 
..CHROCCOCCALES 
...CHROCCOCCAEAE 
....AGMENELLUM - - - _ 
....ANACYSTIS - - -
..HORMOGONALES 
...NOSTOCACEAE 
....ANABAENOPSIS -
....APHANIZOMENON - . 0 -
...OSCILLATORIACEAE 
....LYNGBYA 300 7 -- - 5708 25 -- -
....OSCILLATORIA 1600# 36 3408 152700# 70 44008 68 
....SPIRULINA -- - 62 2 -- - -- - -
...RIVULARIACEAE 
....RAPHIDIOPSIS 

EUGLENOPHYTA (EUGLENOIDS) 
.CRYPTOPHYCEAE 
..CRYPTOMONIDALES 
...CRYPTOCHRYSIDACEAE 
....CHROOMONAS 
...CRYPTOMONODACEAE 
..CRYPTOMONAS 40 1 . 0 

.EUGLENOPHYCEAE 

..EUGLENALES 

...EUGLENACEAE 

....EUGLENA 13 1 84 1 

NOTE: # - DOMINANT ORGANISM; EQUAL TO OR GREATER THAN 15% 
•- OBSERVED ORGANISM, MAY NOT HAVE BEEN COUNTED; LESS THAN 1/2% 
SAMPLING METHOD: EDI 

DATE MAY 2,77 JUN 8,77 JUL 5,77 AUG 3,77 SEP 7,77
TIME 1115 1145 1240 1440 1415 

TOTAL CELLS/ML 95000 17000 100000 25000 17000 

DIVERSITY: DIVISION 0.2 1.4 1.4 1.5 0.9 
.CLASS 0.3 1.4 1.4 1.5 0.9 
..ORDER 0.6 2.1 1.7 2.0 1.1 
...FAMILY 0.7 2.6 2.1 2.3 1.6 
....GENUS 1.0 2.6 2.3 3.1 1.7 

CELLS PER- CELLS PER- CELLS PER- CELLS PER- CELLS PER-
ORGANISM /ML CENT /ML CENT /ML CENT /ML CENT /ML CENT 

CHLOROPHYTA (GREEN ALGAE) 
.CHLOROPHYCEAE 
..CHLOROCOCCALES 
...CHARACIACEAE 
....SCHROEDERIA . 0 
...COELASTRACEAE 
....COELASTRUM 5400 5 0 
...HYDRODICTYACEAE 
....PEDIASTRUM . 0 
...MICRACTINIACEAE 
....MICPACTINIUM 9900 9 150 1 
...00CYSTACEAE 
....ANKISTRODESMUS 700 1 0 460 2 a 0 
....CHODATELLA 470 3 a 0 * 0 
....KIRCHNERIELLA . 0 
....00CYSTIS 150 1 * 0 
....QUADRIGULA 310 1 
....TETRAEDRON a 0 . 0 
...SCENEDESMACEAE 
....ACTINASTRUM 1400 1 - 1800 2 1500 6 
..SCENEDESMUS 1400 1 5300# 32 1800 2 48000 19 880 5 

..VOLVOCALES 

...CHLAMYDOMONADACEAE 

....CARTERIA . 0 

....CHLAMYDOMONAS 0 1 .. 150 0 

....CHLOROGONIUM . 0 

...PHACOTACEAE 

....PTEROMONAS . 0 

...VOLVOCACEAE 

....PANDORINA 1100 9307 4 

CHRYSOPHYTA 
.BACILLARIOPHYCEAE 
..CENTRALES 
...COSCINODISCACEAE 
....CYCLOTELLA 830008 87 50008 30 550008 53 7500# 30 290 2 

....MELOSIRA 2800 3 2000 2 42008 17 1000 6 

..PENNALES 

...ACHNANTHACEAE 

....ACHNANTHES 

....COCCONEIS a 0 94 1 a * 0 

....RHOICOSPHENIA * 0 is 0 150 1 * 0 
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12510500 YAKIMA RIVER AT KIONA, NA--Continued 

QUALITATIVE AND ASSOCIATED QUANTITATIVE ANALYSES OF BIOLOGICAL DATA 

PHYTOPLANKTON ANALYSES, OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

DATE MAY 2,77 JUN 8,77 JUL 5,77 AUG 3,77 SEP 7,77TIME 1115 1145 1240 1440 1415 

CELLS PER- CELLS PER- CELLS PER- CELLS PER- CELLS PER-ORGANISM /ML CENT /ML CENT /ML CENT /ML CENT /ML CENT 

...CYMBELLACEAE 

....AMPHORA 0 

....CYMBELLA - 94 1 . 0 

...DIATOMACEAE 

....DIATOMA 520 1 280 2 * 0 * 0 

...FRAGILARIACEAE 

....FRAGILARIA . 0 

....SYNEDRA . 0 760 5 * 0 310 1 730 4 

...GOMPHONEMATACEAE 

....GOMPHONEMA * 0 190 1 670 1 100 1 

...MERIDIONACEAE 

....MERIDION 

...NAVICULACEAE 

....GYROSIGMA . 0 

....NAVICULA 2300 2 1000 6 * 0 * 0 210 1 

...NITZSCHIACEAE 
..NITZSCHIA 1000 1 94 1 230 1 . 0 

.CHRYSOPHYCEAE 

..CHRYSOMONADALES 

...00HROMONADACEAE 

....DINOBRYON 520 1 

CYANOPHYTA (BLUE-GREEN ALGAE) 
.CYANOPHYCEAE 
..CHROCCOCCALES 
...CHROCCOCCAEAE 
....AGMENELLUM -- - 2200 9 
....ANACYSTIS 4000 4 * 0 
..HORMOGONALES 
...NOSTOCACEAE 
....ANABAENOPSIS 850 3 
....APHANIZOMENON - 1100 6 
...OSCILLATORIACEAE 
....LYNGBYA 
....OSCILLATORIA 2000 12 200000 19 * 0 13000# 72 
....SPIRULINA 
...RIVULARIACEAE 
....RAPHIDIOPSIS - 190 1 

EUGLENOPHYTA (EUGLENOIDS) 
.CRYPTOPHYCEAE 
..CRYPTOMONIDALES 
...CRYPTOCHRYSIDACEAE 
....CHROOMONAS 
...CRYPTOMONODACEAE 
....CRYPTOMONAS • 0 230 1 
.EUGLENOPHYCEAE 
..EUGLENALES 
...EUGLENACEAE 
....EUGLENA 

NOTE: 0 - DOMINANT ORGANISM: EQUAL TO OR GREATER THAN 15% 
- OBSERVED ORGANISM, MAY NOT HAVE BEEN COUNTED; LESS THAN 1/2% 

SAMPLING METHOD: EDI 

WATER QUALITY DATA, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

CHLOR-A CHLOR-B LENGTH 
PERI- PERI- OF 
PHYTON PHYTON EXPO-

CHROMO- CHROMO- SURE 
SPECT- SPECT- (DAYS) 

TIME METRIC METRIC 
DATE (MG/M2) (MG/M2) 

OCT 
27... 1130 .121 .045 36 

SAMPLING METHOD: Polyethelene Strip. 
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12510500 YAKIMA RIVER AT KIONA, WA--Continued 

SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE (MICROMHOS/CM AT 25 DEC,. C), WATER 
ONCE-DAILY 

YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEW MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 318 325 325 310 290 420 425 380 358 352 338 
2 317 325 350 330 290 410 425 348 354 345 340 
3 318 337 390 330 290 420 430 345 340 348 300 
4 310 335 400 330 290 415 420 340 375 390 320 
5 311 330 375 330 320 415 425 366 338 422 320 

6 310 330 360 330 320 415 272 349 330 372 310 
7 288 335 360 330 320 440 285 282 318 384 355 
8 288 338 360 350 320 430 265 282 280 388 304 
9 288 330 350 350 320 430 275 282 300 364 310 

10 300 330 360 350 320 440 265 297 335 355 320 

11 300 332 360 350 360 440 280 300 350 358 330 
12 300 340 350 390 360 440 350 317 360 385 325 
13 295 345 350 390 360 470 368 340 326 366 325 
14 295 345 340 390 365 470 370 354 300 364 325 
15 295 340 355 340 369 470 350 367 360 390 330 

16 300 360 320 340 367 360 384 320 390 340 
17 305 360 320 340 367 410 384 340 385 340 
18 305 370 320 340 369 430 384 350 370 335 
19 305 370 320 320 369 415 384 342 380 335 
20 301 370 315 320 360 425 384 335 390 310 

21 301 360 305 320 360 420 359 315 370 330 
22 295 360 300 320 362 400 384 310 369 340 
23 290 365 300 310 362 420 382 335 371 340 
24 290 355 300 235 364 415 381 335 362 355 
25 322 355 300 240 361 380 384 370 360 340 

26 320 350 310 240 398 390 384 370 365 330 
27 320 350 310 240 398 385 394 340 320 318 
28 332 --- 310 240 398 370 359 367 300 310 
29 332 380 310 240 --- 360 380 369 310 290 
30 320 360 290 290 382 384 369 300 310 
31 330 --- 310 290 374 --- 360 312 ---

MEAN 306 348 333 317 347 435 372 355 340 362 326 

WTR YR 1977 MEAN 345 MAX 470 MIN 235 

TEMPERATURE (DEN. C) OF WATER, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 
ONCE-DAILY 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEW MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 17.0 9.0 1.0 2.5 1.0 7.0 8.0 15.0 16.5 26.0 24.0 18.0 
2 16.5 10.0 1.0 2.0 2.0 6.5 8.5 14.0 16.5 21.0 24.5 18.0 
3 15.0 10.0 0.5 2.0 2.0 6.0 9.0 14.0 17.0 22.0 25.0 18.0 
4 12.5 7.5 0.0 1.5 2.5 6.5 9.0 12.5 17.0 19.5 24.5 18.5 
5 13.5 10.0 0.0 1.0 2.5 7.5 9.5 12.5 17.5 19.0 23.0 18.0 

6 13.0 10.5 2.5 0.5 3.0 8.5 10.0 13.0 18.0 18.5 23.5 18.5 
7 13.0 10.5 1.0 0.0 3.0 8.0 13.5 14.0 18.0 19.0 ?3.5 18.0 
8 13.0 11.0 4.5 0.0 3.5 7.5 14.0 14.0 18.5 20.5 24.5 20.5 
9 13.5 9.0 4.0 0.0 3.5 5.5 ,4.0 14.5 19.0 21.0 22.5 17.5 

10 14.0 9.5 4.0 0.0 4.0 4.0 13.5 15.0 20.0 22.0 22.0 17.0 

11 14.0 9.0 4.0 0.0 5.0 4.0 13.0 14.0 21.0 22.5 21.5 18.0 
12 13.5 8.0 4.0 0.0 6.5 6.0 12.5 14.5 21.5 20.0 25.0 18.0 
13 13.0 7.5 3.5 0.0 7.5 4.0 12.0 14.5 21.5 19.0 25.0 17.5 
14 13.0 7.0 3.0 0.0 6.5 5.0 10.0 14.0 21.5 23.5 25.5 17.0 
15 12.0 6.5 3.0 0.0 6.5 5.0 10.0 12.5 21.5 22.0 25.0 17.0 

16 10.5 7.0 3.0 1.0 6.5 5.5 10.0 11.5 21.0 23.5 25.0 17.0 
17 11.0 8.5 3.0 1.5 7.0 5.5 9.0 12.5 22.0 22.0 24.0 17.5 
18 10.0 7.5 2.5 3.0 7.5 6.0 9.0 13.0 24.0 20.5 23.5 16.5 
19 9.0 7.0 2.5 3.0 8.0 5.5 9.0 13.0 24.5 21.0 24.0 16.0 
20 8.5 6.5 2.0 3.0 7.0 5.5 9.0 13.5 22.0 21.5 23.5 15.5 

21 8.5 6.0 2.0 2.5 6.5 7.0 11.0 14.5 20.5 22.5 23.5 15.0 
22 8.5 5.5 2.0 3.0 6.0 8.0 11.0 15.5 23.0 23.0 24.0 15.0 
23 8.5 5.0 2.5 3.0 5.5 8.5 12.5 15.0 22.5 22.5 22.5 15.0 
24 9.0 5.0 2.0 2.5 5.0 7.5 13.5 15.0 24.5 23.0 21.5 14.0 
25 9.0 5.0 2.5 2.0 5.0 7.0 15.0 15.5 24.0 22.0 20.0 15.0 

26 8.5 4.0 3.0 1.5 6.0 7.0 11.0 16.0 23.0 22.5 18.5 14.0 
27 8.5 3.5 3.5 1.5 6.0 6.5 13.0 14.0 23.0 24.0 18.5 14.0 
28 8.0 3.0 3.0 2.0 8.0 7.0 15.0 14.5 23.0 24.5 18.0 14.5 
29 8.0 2.0 3.0 1.5 --- 6.5 14.5 15.5 22.0 21.5 18.0 14.5 
30 8.5 1.5 3.0 1.5 6.5 14.0 16.5 22.0 21.5 17.0 14.0 
31 8.5 --- 2.5 1.0 8.0 --- 16.5 --- 23.5 18.0 ---

MEAN 11.5 7.0 2.5 1.5 5.0 6.5 11.5 14.0 21.0 22.0 22.5 16.5 

WTR YR 1977 MEAN 12.0 MAX 26.0 MIN 0.0 
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12511800 YAKIMA RIVER AT VAN GEISAN BRIDGE NEAR RICHLAND, WA 

LOCATION.--Lat 46°17'50", long 119°19'5_0", in NW1/4 NE1/4 sec.5, T.9 N., R.28 E., Benton County, Hydrologic Unit 
17030003, at Van Geisan bridge on State Highway 224, 1.5 mi (2.4 km) northwest of Richland, and at mile 
8.4 (13.5 km). 

DRAINAGE AREA.--6,150 mil (15,930 km 2 ). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Water years 1974-75, September 27, 1977 (discontinued). 

COOPERATION.--Temperature, dissolved oxygen, pH, turbidity, specific conductance and conform data furnished 
by Washington State Department of Ecology. 

WATER QUALITY DATA, SEPTEMBER 1977 

SPE- IMME-
CIFIC DIATE FECAL 

INSTAN- CON- PER- COLI- COLL-
TANFOuS DUCT- TUR- DIS- CENT FORM FORM HARD 

DIS- ANCE PH TEMPER- BID- SOLVED SATUR- (COL. .7UM-MF NESS 
TIME CHARGE (MICRO- ATURE ITY OXYGEN ATION PER (COL./ (CA.MG) 

DATE (CFS) MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG C) (JR)) (MG/L1 100 ML) 100 ML) (MG/L1 

SEP 
27... 0800 E2300 350 7.6 14.1 5 8.9 86 88000 B36 130 

-_27... 1100 E2300 348 7.6 14.8 -- 9.5 94 -- --
27... 1400 E2300 350 7.7 15.0 5 10.0 99 82000 B36 
27... 1640 E2300 342 7.7 14.9 -- 10.4 103 -- --
27... 1945 E2300 338 7.7 14.7 6 9.5 94 
27... 2310 E2300 336 7.5 14.5 -- 9.1 89 

DIS- DIS-
NON- DIS- SOLVED SOLVED 
CAR- SOLVED MAG- DIS- PO- ALKA- DIS-

BONATE CAL- NE- SOLVED TAS- BICAR- CAR- LINITY CARBON SOLVED 
HARD- CIUM SIUM SODIUM SIUm BONATE BONATE AS DIOXIDE SULFATE 
NESS (CA) (MG) (NA) (K) (HCO3) (CO3) CAC03 (CO2) (SO4) 

DATE (MG/L) (mG/L) (mG/L) (MG/L1 (MG/L) (MG/L1 (MG/L1 (mG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L1 

SEP 
27... 17 33 12 20 4.0 140 0 115 5.6 34 
27... -- --
27... 140 0 115 4.5 
27... -- --
27... 
27... 

DIS- TOTAL DIS-
DIS- DIS- SOLVED TOTAL TOTAL KJEL- SOLVED 

SOLVED SOLVED DIS- SOLIDS NITRITE AMMONIA DAHL TOTAL ORTHO. 
CHLO- FLUO- SOLVED (SUM OF SUS- PLUS NITRO- NITRO- PHOS- PHOS-
RIDE RIDE SILICA CONSTI- PENDED NITRATE GEN GEN PHORUS PHORUS 
(CL) (F( (SI02) TUENTS) SOLIDS (N) (N) (N) (P) (PI 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L( (MG/L1 (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L1 (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/LI (MG/L) 

SEP 
27... 7.5 .2 30 210 14 1.2 .10 .44 .12 .07 
27... --
27... 15 1.2 .12 .72 .11 .02 
27... -- --
27... 
27... 

B Results based upon colony counts outside the ideal range. 
E Estimated. 
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12512500 PROVIDENCE COULEE AT CUNNINGHAM, WA 

LOCATION.--Lat 46 ° 49'18", long 118°48'27", in NE4NW4 sec.4, T.15 N., R.32 E., Adams County, Hydrologic Unit 
17020016, on right bank 10 ft (3.0 m) upstream from Burlington Northern bridge at Cunningham and 5 mi (8.0 km) 
upstream from Hatton Coulee. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--27.8 mil (72.0 km 2 ). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--October 1952 to September 1977 (discontinued). 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder. Datum of gage is 1,158.90 ft (353.233 m) above mean sea level. 

REMARKS.--Records poor. No known regulation or diversion. 

AVERAGE DISCHARGE.--25 years, 0.26 ft 3 /s (0.0074 m 3 /s), 188 acre-ft/yr (0.232 hm 3 /yr); median of yearly mean 
discharges, 0.061 ft 3 /s (0.0017 m 3 /s). 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Maximum discharge, 2,160 ft 3 /s (61.2 m 3 /s) Feb. 21, 1956, gage height, 10.04 ft 
(3.060 m); no flow most of each year. 

EXTREMES FOR CURRENT YEAR.--Maximum discharge, 0.38 ft 3 /s (0.011 m 3 /s) Mar. 3, gage height, 3.19 ft (0.972 m); 
no flow most of time. 

DISCHARGE. IN CUBIC FEET PER SECOND. WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

.10 

.12 

.10 

.08 

.05 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.02 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

6 
7
8 
9 

10 

.03 

.08 

.10 

.06 

.02 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

.01 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 
---

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 
---

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 
---

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 
---

TOTAL 
MEAN 
MAX 
MIN 
AC-FT 

.75 
.024 
.12 
.00 
1.5 

.00 
.000 
.00 
.00 
.00 

.00 
.000 
.00 
.00 
.00 

.00 
.000 
.00 
.00 
.00 

.00 
.000 
.00 
.00 
.00 

.02 
.001 
.02 
.00 
.04 

.00 
.000 
.00 
.00 
.00 

.00 
.000 
.00 
.00 
.00 

.00 
.000 
.00 
.00 
.00 

.00 
.000 
.00 
.00 
.00 

.00 
.000 
.00 
.00 
.00 

.00 
.000 
.00 
.00 
.00 

CAL YR 1976 
WTR YR 1977 

TOTAL 
TOTAL 

23.39 
0.77 

MEAN 
MEAN 

.064 

.002 
MAX 
MAX 

2.0 
.12 

MIN 
MIN 

.00 

.00 
AC-FT 46 
AC-FT 1.5 

https://1,158.90
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12513000 ESQUATZEL COULEE AT CONNELL, WA 

LOCATION.--Lat 46 ° 39'31", long 118'52'03", in SELNWI sec.36, T.14 N., R.31 E., Franklin County, Hydrologic Unit 
17020016, on right bank 500 ft (152 m) upstream from outlet of local sewage treatment plant, at Connell, 3.0 
mi (4.8 km) downstream from left bank tributary, and 8.4 mi (13.5 km) downstream from Hatton Coulee. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--234 mi l (606 km 2 ). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--January 1953 to current year. 

REVISED RECORDS.--WSP 1933: Drainage area. 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder. Datum of gage is 820.68 ft (250.143 m) above mean sea level, unadjusted. Prior 
to Aug. 7, 1959, at site 0.3 mi (0.5 km) upstream at different datum, and Aug. 7, 1959, to July 8, 1967, 
at site 900 ft (274 m) downstream at present datum. 

REMARKS.--Records good. No diversion. Published flows August 1959 to September 1964 include effluent from 
sewage treatment plant 500 ft (152 m) downstream; records adjusted to exclude effluent October 1964 to 
June 1967. 

AVERAGE DISCHARGE.--25 years, 1.15 ft 3 /s (0.0326 m 3 /s), 833 acre-ft/yr (1.03 hm 3 /yr), adjusted for effluent 
from sewage treatment plant 1959-64. 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Maximum discharge, 5,560 ft 3 /s (157 m 3 /s) Feb. 21, 1956, gage height, 12.68 ft 
(3.865 m); no flow most of time. 

EXTREMES FOR CURRENT YEAR.--Maximum discharge, 1.2 ft 3 /s (0.034 m 3 /s) Aug. 30, gage height, 5.06 ft (1.542 m) ; 
no flow during most of year. 

DISCHARGE, IN CUBIC FEET PER SECOND, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

6 
7 
8 
9 

10 

.00 

.00 

.00 
.00 
.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 
.00 
.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 
.00 
.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 
.00 
.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 
.00 
.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 
.00 
.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 
.00 
.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 
.00 
.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 
.00 
.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 
.00 
.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

11 
12 

.00 

.00 
.00 
.00 

.00 

.00 
.00 
.00 

.00 

.00 
.00 
.00 

.00 

.00 
.00 
.00 

.00 

.00 
.00 
.00 

.00 

.00 
.00 
.00 

13 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .00 
14 
15 

.00 

.00 
.00 
.00 

.00 

.00 
.00 
.00 

.00 

.00 
.00 
.00 

.00 

.00 
.00 
.00 

.00 

.00 
.00 
.00 

.00 

.00 
.00 
.00 

16 
17 

.00 

.00 
.00 
.00 

.00 

.00 
.00 
.00 

.00 

.00 
.00 
.00 

.00 

.00 
.00 
.00 

.00 

.00 
.00 
.00 

.00 

.00 
.00 
.00 

18 
19 
20 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 
..00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

21 
22 

.00 

.00 
.00 
.00 

.00 

.00 
.00 
.00 

.00 

.00 
.00 
.00 

.00 

.00 
.00 
.00 

.00 

.00 
.00 
.00 

.00 

.00 
.00 
.00 

23 
24 
25 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

26 
27 

.00 

.00 
.00 
.00 

.00 

.00 
.00 
.00 

.00 

.00 
.00 
.00 

.00 

.00 
.00 
.00 

.00 

.00 
.00 
.00 

.00 

.00 
.00 
.00 

28 
29 
30 

.00 

.U0 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 .00 
.00 
.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.06 

.00 

.00 

.00 
31 .00 --- .00 .00 .00 --- .00 --- .00 .00 ---

TOTAL 
MEAN 

.00 
.000 

.00 
.000 

.00 
.000 

.00 
.000 

.00 
.000 

.00 
.000 

.00 
.000 

.00 
.000 

.00 
.000 

.00 
.000 

.06 
.002 

.00 
.000 

MAX 
MIN 
AC-FT 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.06 

.00 
.1 

.00 

.00 

.00 

CAL YR 1976 
WTR YR 1977 

TOTAL 18.34 
TOTAL 0.06 

MEAN 
MEAN 

.050 

.000 
MAX 
MAX 

10 
.06 

MIN 
MIN 

.00 

.00 
AC-FT 
AC-FT 

36 
.1 
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12513500 ESQUATZEL COULEE AT ELTOPIA, WA 

LOCATION.--Lat 46°27'45", long 119° 00'40", in SW4SE% sec.2, T.11 N., R.30 E., Franklin County, Hydrologic Unit 
17020016, on left bank 50 ft (15 m) upstream from Burlington Northern bridge at Eltopia, and 8.2 mi (13.2 km) 
upstream from Esquatzel Diversion. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--551 mi 2 (1,427 km 2 ), of which 168 mi 2 (435 km2 ) in the vicinity of Sulphur Lake is noncontributing. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--January 1953 to current year. 

REVISED RECORDS.--WSP 1933: Drainage area. WDR WA-75-1: 1974. 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder. Altitude of gage is 580 ft (177 m), from topographic map. 

REMARKS.--Records fair. Considerable regulation by natural pondage in Esquatzel Coulee near Mesa 9 mi (14.5 km) 
upstream. No known diversions. Summer flow started in August 1971. Prior to August 1971 most of the runoff 
above station entered a sump maintained by the Bureau of Reclamation near Mesa. Since removal of the sump, 
there has been continuous flow at the station except for intermittent periods. 

AVERAGE DISCHARGE.--18 years prior to removal of U.S. Bureau of Reclamation sump (water years 1953-70) 0.88 ft 3 /s 
(0.0249 10/s), 638 acre-ft/yr (0.789 hm 3 /yr). 

7 years (water years 1971-77), 17.9 ft 3 /s (0.507 m 3 /s), 12,970 acre-ft/yr (16.0 hm 3 /yr). 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Maximum discharge, 3,740 ft 3 /s (106 m 3 /s) Feb. 22, 1956, gage height, 18.23 
ft (5 557 m); no flow most of time Jan. 1953 to September 1971; no flow at times in 1972, 1976 and 1977 water years. 

EXTREMES FOR CURRENT YEAR.--Maximum discharge, 48 ft 3 /s (1.36 m 3 /s) Oct. 25; maximum gage height, 6.86 ft (2.091 m) 
Sept. 30, backwater from aquatic growth; no flow Mar. 18, 19, 21, 25, Apr. 3. 

DISCHARGE, IN CUBIC FEET PER SECOND, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 39 31 20 17 12 7.9 1.3 2.1 17 .88 18 32 
2 38 28 20 16 11 7.6 .16 2.1 17 3.6 19 26 
3 37 24 20 15 11 7.7 .00 3.1 17 4.6 20 23 
4 35 23 20 14 11 7.0 .16 3.1 17 6.5 18 24 
5 34 22 20 13 11 6.4 .55 3.0 18 8.2 17 22 

6 36 22 20 12 10 6.2 .53 2.6 17 9.9 21 21 
7 42 21 21 12 10 6.3 1.0 3.5 14 12 20 20 
8 41 20 21 13 11 6.5 .49 12 9.0 12 21 11 
9 39 20 20 13 9.9 5.2 .01 12 7.6 18 19 18 

10 37 20 20 13 9.6 5.4 .49 11 6.8 17 13 19 

11 38 20 21 14 11 5.8 1.2 6.0 7.0 17 15 20 
12 38 20 20 14 9.7 5.1 .70 7.9 6.5 16 17 20 
13 38 20 20 14 9.6 6.8 .88 9.9 4.8 17 18 22 
14 40 20 18 15 9.2 4.5 .88 10 3.3 18 19 24 
15 39 20 18 16 9.1 4.3 .95 11 2.5 18 24 24 

16 38 19 20 15 8.8 1.4 1.6 12 3.6 17 20 23 
17 38 15 20 15 8.8 3.4 3.5 13 4.0 17 18 24 
18 39 15 18 15 8.4 .00 4.4 15 3.5 20 17 26 
19 38 20 17 15 8.3 .00 4.3 16 3.6 21 16 23 
20 42 19 18 15 8.3 .22 3.6 16 5.3 22 18 25 

21 42 19 17 15 8.5 .00 3.3 17 4.4 23 17 26 
22 42 19 17 15 8.4 .78 3.0 18 3.8 23 18 26 
23 42 19 17 14 8.4 .34 2.1 20 3.6 22 18 27 
24 39 18 17 14 8.1 .45 1.3 22 3.5 22 20 29 
25 39 19 19 14 8.0 .00 1.2 22 3.3 21 21 29 

26 42 19 19 14 8.0 .54 1.4 21 2.8 19 26 29 
27 42 18 18 13 7.6 .94 1.0 12 2.1 18 24 29 
28 40 19 18 13 8.0 1.2 1.2 16 1.5 17 26 30 
29 39 19 18 12 --- .64 1.2 16 1.0 17 27 32 
30 37 19 18 12 .24 1.4 18 .95 17 29 32 
31 34 --- 17 12 .24 --- 19 --- 18 31 ---

TOTAL 1204 607 587 434 262.7 103.09 43.80 372.3 211.45 492.68 625 736 
MEAN 38.8 20.2 18.9 14.0 9.38 3.33 1.46 12.0 7.05 15.9 20.2 24.5 
MAX 42 31 21 17 12 7.9 4.4 22 18 23 31 32 
MIN 34 15 17 12 7.6 .00 .00 2.1 .95 .88 13 11 
AC-FT 2390 1200 1160 861 521 204 87 738 419 977 1240 1460 

CAL YR 1976 TOTAL 5875.96 MEAN 16.1 MAX 42 MIN .00 AC-FT 11650 
WTR YR 1977 TOTAL 5679.02 MEAN 15.6 MAX 42 MIN .00 AC-FT 11260 
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281 GRANDE RONDE RIVER BASIN 

13333000 GRANDE RONDE RIVER AT TROY, OR 

LOCATION.--45°56'47", long 117°26'54", in NE1/4NW4 sec.4, T.5 N., R.43 E., Wallowa County, Hydrologic Unit 
17060106, on left bank 500 ft (152 m) downstream from bridge at Troy, 600 ft (183 m) downstream from Wenaha 
River, and at mile 45.2 (72.7 km). 

DRAINAGE AREA.--3,275 mil (8,482 km2). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--August 1944 to current year. Monthly discharge only August 1944, published in WSP 1317. 

REVISED RECORDS.--WSP 1397: 1946(M), 1948-50. 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder. Datum of gage is 1,585.98 ft (483.407 m) above mean sea level. Aug. 17, 1944, to 
Sept. 30, 1949, nonrecording gage at site 500 ft (152 m) upstream at datum 10.85 ft (3.307 m) lower. Oct. 1, 
1949, to Sept. 5, 1963, water-stage recorder at site 500 ft (152 m) upstream at datum 1.15 ft (0.351 m) higher. 

REMARKS.--Records excellent. Flow slightly regulated by Wallowa Lake (see sta 13326000) and small reservoirs. 
Diversions for irrigation above station, chiefly in vicinity of La Grande, Enterprise, and Wallowa; one trans-
basin diversion from Big Sheep and tributaries in Imnaha River basin for irrigation in Wallowa Valley. 

AVERAGE DISCHARGE.--33 years, 3,117 ft3/s (88.3 m3/s), 2,258,000 acre-ft/yr (2.78 km3/yr). 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Maximum discharge, 42,200 ft3/s (1,200 m3/s) Dec. 23, 1964, gage height, 11.25 
ft (3.429 m); minimum, 344 ft3/s (9.74 m3/s) Aug. 19, 20, 21, 23, 1977. 

EXTREMES FOR CURRENT YEAR.--Maximum discharge, 5,420 ft3/s (153 m3/s) June 8, gage height, 5.19 ft (1.582 m), no 
peak above base of 9,000 ft3/s (255 m3/s); minimum, 344 ft3/s (9.74 m3/s) Aug. 19, 20, 21, 23. 

DISCHARGE, IN CUBIC FEET PER SECOND, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 780 920 676 651 877 807 1150 2930 3000 676 428 835 
2 793 920 676 640 821 793 1180 2980 3540 626 409 740 
3 849 920 701 640 793 793 1210 2980 3150 602 409 714 
4 877 920 767 640 793 780 1270 2720 3030 602 409 676 
5 877 877 727 620 767 767 1590 2350 3870 663 409 651 

6 863 849 688 614 767 767 2210 2150 4240 688 418 638 
7 849 835 767 651 740 821 2980 1980 4450 651 418 602 
8 877 821 793 651 740 877 3960 1860 4750 626 428 579 
9 849 821 780 701 727 982 4130 1940 4100 602 428 567 
10 863 835 753 753 714 997 3710 2000 3260 579 418 567 

11 849 835 740 800 780 905 3260 2070 2810 545 418 556 
12 835 821 701 840 849 877 2980 1980 2580 545 418 533 
13 835 807 638 880 863 863 2960 2020 2440 533 418 511 
14 821 807 651 930 835 835 2830 2190 2330 511 409 501 
15 807 821 651 951 780 793 2580 2170 2190 490 409 490 

16 793 863 676 951 753 780 2530 2110 2070 469 409 479 
17 780 891 701 920 753 780 2460 2130 1900 448 390 522 
18 780 935 740 891 740 793 2260 2210 1720 459 371 567 
19 780 905 701 891 727 835 2070 2280 1540 469 353 579 
20 780 877 688 863 714 849 1920 2170 1480 459 344 626 

21 793 863 793 835 753 835 1860 2170 1360 448 362 793 
22 807 849 753 793 793 849 1860 2210 1210 428 362 780 
23 807 835 767 780 767 905 2110 2350 1110 428 362 740 
24 821 821 753 753 727 951 2580 2790 997 428 371 807 
25 877 821 714 727 727 966 3150 2620 935 438 399 821 

26 905 793 753 780 740 951 3440 2550 877 459 522 835 
27 849 727 767 753 714 1060 3210 2830 835 490 590 835 
28 849 701 740 701 767 1130 2960 2790 793 448 545 877 
29 849 676 688 676 --- 1080 2910 2720 740 448 556 1280 
30 835 701 701 676 1050 2910 2620 714 438 767 1470 
31 835 --- 688 780 1060 --- 2530 --- 428 951 ---

TOTAL 25764 25067 22332 23732 21521 27531 76230 73400 68021 16124 13900 21171 
MEAN 831 836 720 766 769 888 2541 2368 2267 520 448 706 
MAX 905 935 793 951 877 1130 4130 2980 4750 688 951 1470 
MIN 780 676 638 614 714 767 1150 1860 714 428 344 479 
AC-FT 51100 49720 44300 47070 42690 54610 151200 145600 134900 31980 27570 41990 

CAL YR 1976 TOTAL 1269727 MEAN 3469 MAX 16900 MIN 638 AC-FT 2519000 
WTR YR 1977 TOTAL 414793 MEAN 1136 MAX 4750 MIN 344 AC-FT 822700 

https://1,585.98
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13334000 GRANDE RONDE RIVER AT ZINDEL, WA 

LOCATION.--Lat 46°04'13", long 117° 00'16", in SW1/4NE4 sec.23, T.7 N., R.46 E., Asotin County, Hydrologic Unit 
17060106, at road crossing, 1.5 mi (2.4 km) downstream from Joseph Creek, 2.8 mi (4.5 km) upstream from mouth and 
7.5 mi (12.1 km) southeast of Anatone. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--3,950 mil (10,230 km2 ). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--October 1976 to September 1977 (discontinued). 

COOPERATION.--Temperature, dissolved oxygen, pH, turbidity, color and specific conductance data furnished by 
Washington State Department of Ecology. 

WATER QUALITY DATA, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

SPE- DIS-
CIFIC NON- DIS- SOLVED 

INSTAN- CON- COLOR CAR- SOLVED HAG-
TANEOUS DUCT- (PLAT- TUR- DIS- HARD- BONATE CAL- NE-

DIS- ANCE TEMPER- INUM- BID- SOLVED NESS HARD- CIUM SIUm 
TIME CHARGE (MICRO- ATURE COBALT ITY OXYGEN (CA.MG) NESS (CA) (MG)

DATE (CFS) MHOS) (DEG C) UNITS) (JTU) (MG/L1 (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L1 (MG/L) 

OCT 
13... 1230 978 160 14,4 10 2 10.0 65 0 19 4.3 

NOV 
17... 1200 1010 130 9.0 3 2 9.3 60 0 18 3.7 

DEC 
16... 1145 978 140 4.4 9 3 13.2 57 0 17 3.5 

JAN 
26... 1130 741 110 1.2 11 2 15.3 58 0 17 3.8 

FER 
16... 1130 912 125 5.0 6 8 16.3 53 0 15 3.7 

MAR 
23... 1200 804 110 9.3 3 4 14.3 55 0 16 3.7 

APR 
20... 1130 818 88 12.4 4 8 11.0 31 0 8.5 2.3 

MAY 
18... 1145 864 103 12.5 17 6 14.1 35 0 10 2.4 

JUN 
22... 1215 1440 82 22.7 14 10 34 0 10 2.3 

JUL 
27... 1230 390 80 25.9 3 50 0 15 3.1 

SEP 
28... 1220 446 153 13.1 6 12.6 64 0 19 4.0 

DIS-
SOLVED DIS- TOTAL TOTAL 

DIS- PO- ALKA- DIS- SOLVED NITRITE AMMONIA TOTAL 
SOLVED TAS- BICAR- CAR- LINITY SOLVED CHLO- PLUS NITRO- PHOS-
SODIUM SIUM BONATE BONATE AS SULFATE RIDE NITRATE GEN PHORUS 

(NA) (K) (HCO3) (CO3) CAC03 (S041 (CL) (N) (N) (P) 
DATE IMO/0 (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (mG/L) (MG/L1 (MG/L) (MG/L1 (MG/L) (MG/LI 

OCT 
13.... 7.0 2.4 88 0 72 5.8 1.5 .05 .15 .04 

NOV 
17... 6.6 2.2 86 0 71 4.8 1.5 .01 .03 .04 

DEC 
16... 6.7 2.1 74 0 61 6.1 1<,5 .04 .02 .03 

JAN 
26... 6.7 2.1 80 0 66 4.2 1,6 .13 .03 .05 

FEB 
16... 6.7 2.5 74 0 61 5.2 2.' .16 .06 .10 

MAR 
23... 6.7 2.2 76 0 62 5.7 1.7 .01 .04 .05 

APR 
20... 4.2 1.8 44 0 36 2.0 1.0 .04 .07 .08 

MAY 
18... 4.3 1.9 49 0 39 2.8 .9 .01 .06 .06 

JUN 
22... 4.4 1.9 51 0 42 .6 .8 .01 .04 .05 

JUL 
27... 5.7 2.8 69 0 57 4.5 1.2 .01 .06 .04 

SEP 
28... 6.6 2.5 87 0 71 4.0 1.3 .00 .03 .05 
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13334000 GRANDE RONDE RIVER AT ZINDEL, WA--Continued 

WATER QUALITY DATA, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

DIS-
SOLVED DIS- DIS- DIS-
ORTHO. DIS- SOLVED SOLVED DIS- DIS- SOLVED DIS- DIS-
PHOS- SOLVED CAD- CHRO- SOLVED SOLVED TOTAL SELE- SOLVED SOLVED 
PHORUS BARIUM MIUM MIUM COPPER LEAD MERCURY NIUm SILVER ZINC 

DATE 
(P) 

(MG/L1 
(BA) 

(UG/L) 
(CD) 

(UG/L) 
(CR) 

(UG/L) 
(CU) 

(UG/L) 
(PB) 

(UG/L) 
(HG) 

(UG/L) 
(SE) 

(UG/L) 
(AG) 

(UG/L) 
(ZN) 

(UG/L) 

OCT 
13... .01 0 1 13 .0 0 

NOV 
17... .01 0 I 8 .1 0 

DEC 
16... .01 0 1 23 .0 10 

JAN 
26... .03 0 1 35 .7 0 

FEB 
16... .06 0 1 45 .2 10 

MAR 
23... .03 0 2 45 .0 0 

APR 
20... .03 0 0 80 .0 0 

MAY 
18... .02 <10 2 51 .0 0 

JUN 
22... .02 0 1 14 .2 0 

JUL 
27... .02 0 22 .1 0 

SEP 
28... .01 100 5 0 .0 0 0 10 
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13334300 SNAKE RIVER NEAR ANATONE, WA 

58'36", in SE4NE4 sec.12, T.7 N., R.46 E., Asotin County, Hydrologic UnitLOCATION.- - Lat 46° 05'50", long 116° 
17060103, on left bank 1.2 mi (1.9 km) downstream from Grande Ronde River, 7.8 mi (12.6 km) east of Anatone, 
22 mi (35.4 km) south of Clarkston and at mile 167.2 (269.0 km). 

DRAINAGE AREA.--92,960 mi l (241,000 km 2 ), approximately. 

WATER-DISCHARGE RECORDS 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--July 1958 to current year. 

REVISED RECORDS.--WDR WA-76-2: 1974 and 1975. 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder. Datum of gage is 806.78 ft (245.907 m) above mean sea level. 

REMARKS.--Records good. Diversions above station for irrigation of about 4,090,000 acres (1,660 hm 2 ) of 

which about 750,000 acres (304 hm 2 ) are by withdrawal from ground water. Flow regulated by many reservoirs 
above station with a total usable capacity of more than 10,000,000 acre-feet (12,300 hm3 ), the most effective 
of which is Brownlee Reservoir 106.3 mi (171.0 km) upstream (see sta 13289700). Diurnal fluctuations caused 
by Hells Canyon powerplant. 

AVERAGE DISCHARGE. --19 years, 36,300 ft 3 /s (1,028 m 3 /s), 26,300,000 acre-ft/yr (32,400 hm 3 /yr). 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Maximum discharge, 195,000 ft 3 /s (5,520 m 3 /s) June 18, 1974, gage height, 

24.45 ft (7.452 m); minimum, 6,010 ft 3 /s (170 m 3 /s) Sept. 2, 1958, gage height, 1.29 ft (0.393 m). 

EXTREMES FOR CURRENT YEAR.--Maximum discharge, 38,000 ft 3 /s (1,080 m 3 /s) June 7 gage height, 9.93 ft (2.417 m); 

minimum, 8,430 ft 3 /s (239 m 3 /s) Sept. 12 gage height, 2.13 ft (0.649 m). 

DISCHARGE, IN CUBIC FEET PER SECOND, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 25500 19600 24600 21100 21000 17000 19600 24500 22100 15800 10100 12900 
2 22500 22800 25100 21900 18800 15800 15900 26200 25400 15500 11000 10500 
3 20000 22000 24900 25600 19300 16100 15700 32900 25700 15600 10700 10000 
4 20600 23400 25200 23800 19200 16900 14400 26500 25100 15500 12200 9780 
5 23900 23400 26000 22500 19100 17800 14700 23400 27600 14800 9930 9630 

6 24400 24400 25900 22600 18800 19100 15500 21000 31000 14300 9570 9660 
7 24600 24500 27600 24000 19800 17800 16600 17000 36000 14600 9600 13100 
8 22400 22800 25800 23400 20400 18400 18300 15500 35400 13800 9660 11200 
9 23200 24000 25200 23700 20100 17400 20000 15100 35400 13400 9630 9060 

10 22800 23000 27100 23500 18100 20700 20600 15400 29100 13000 11600 8730 

11 26000 23300 27500 24600 16900 20200 22300 18500 26800 12600 11800 8640 
12 26700 24000 25800 24400 15600 18000 22600 20000 28600 13600 9660 8550 
13 26600 24800 26500 22100 14800 17100 21300 17900 27900 14500 9840 8520 
14 26500 23500 26400 20400 15200 20400 20400 18200 26100 13800 9450 10500 
15 26100 24500 28400 19500 15200 20600 19600 19200 25700 11000 9240 10500 

16 26500 21300 25100 2u300 15400 20000 16600 18800 24900 10700 11700 8760 
17 27300 20600 22500 23300 15600 18900 15200 18600 22400 10600 14400 8820 
18 27400 19600 21800 25700 20600 19500 15100 19200 21200 11400 11100 9270 
19 26700 21500 20100 24100 15200 19300 15500 19600 20100 10500 9030 9570 
20 24100 22000 21100 22500 13900 20300 14400 18700 19300 11600 8760 9750 

21 23000 23800 23000 22000 13700 18200 14200 18400 23400 11600 8700 12400 
22 24300 22500 22900 21900 16000 17700 15900 18600 22000 12500 8760 13500 
23 25500 22800 21800 20500 15500 15300 16100 19000 21700 13200 8700 13100 
24 24400 23200 20900 21100 15500 16200 17000 20900 20500 11200 10800 13800 
25 21700 22100 18700 23000 17000 18300 18900 22600 21000 11000 11200 13800 

26 22100 21400 16000 23200 16900 18000 25100 23300 17200 11900 9420 13900 
27 20600 25400 16400 21400 15400 18700 25900 22900 15000 13100 9480 14000 
28 24100 27300 20200 21200 15400 21300 26600 22700 20400 14200 9810 14200 
29 22500 24500 21700 21600 --- 24300 26700 22300 17900 11400 9840 15000 
30 20600 24500 21600 19100 21100 25700 21400 16600 10600 9900 17200 
31 19100 --- 22900 18600 18600 --- 20700 --- 10400 12300 ---

TOTAL 741700 692500 728700 692600 478400 579000 566400 639000 731500 397700 317880 338340 
MEAN 23930 23080 23510 22340 17090 18680 18880 20610 24380 12830 10250 11280 
MAX 27400 27300 28400 25700 21000 24300 26700 32900 36000 15800 14400 17200 
MIN 19100 19600 16000 18600 13700 15300 14200 15100 15000 10400 8700 8520 
AC-FT 1471000 1374000 1445000 1374000 948900 1148000 1123000 1267000 1451000 788800 630500 671100 

CAL YR 1976 TOTAL 16036800 MEAN 43820 MAX 122000 MIN 16000 AC-FT 31810000 
WTR YR 1977 TOTAL 6903720 MEAN 18910 MAX 36000 MIN 8520 AC-FT 13690000 
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13334300 SNAKE RIVER NEAR ANATONE, WA--Continued 

WATER-QUALITY RECORDS 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Water years 1960 to current year. 

PERIOD OF DAILY RECORD.--
WATER TEMPERATURES: October 1959 to current year. 

INSTRUMENTATION.--Temperature recorder since October 1959. 

COOPERATION.--Temperature records furnished by Corps of Engineers. 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF DAILY RECORD.--
WATER TEMPERATURES: Maximum (1959-68, 1970-77), 25 °C Aug. 11, 1960, Aug. 13, 1963, July 18, 1973; minimum, 

0.0 °C Jan. 25, 26, 1962, Dec. 22, 1964, Jan. 15, 1975. 

EXTREMES FOR CURRENT YEAR.--
WATER TEMPERATURES: Maximum, 23.5°C July 27, Aug. 13, 20; minimum, 0.5°C Jan. 30, 31. 

WATER QUALITY DATA• WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

SPE- CHEM-
CIFIC ICAL FECAL 

INSTAN- CON- PER.. OXYGEN COLI-
TANEOUS DUCT.. AIR TUR.. DIS.. CENT DEMAND FORM BICAR.. 

DIS ANCE PH TEMPER- *TEMPER.- BID- SOLVED SATUR- (LOW .7UMMF BONATE 
TIME CHARGE (MICRO.. ATURE ATURE ITY OXYGEN ATION LEVEL) (COL./ )HCO3( 

DATE (CFS) MHOS( (UNITS) (DEG C) (DEG C) (JTU) (MG/L) (MG/L) 100 ML) (MG/L) 

OCT 
22... 0930 20500 392 7.6 11.5 13.0 3 9.9 97 7 <1 170 

NOV 
17... 0930 19200 406 8.0 15.0 12.5 3 10.8 104 14 <1 180 

DEC 
15... 1000 27800 455 8.0 6.5 6.5 4 11.9 113 10 81 150 

JAN 
12... 1445 19100 392 5.0 5.0 2 13.8 111 0 33 

FEB 
16... 1100 15200 342 B.1 14.0 6.0 2 13.5 111 0 <1 180 

MAR 
16... 1015 19900 383 7.6 9.5 6.5 2 13.1 109 10 <1 180 

APR 
13... 1130 20700 333 8.1 13.5 11.0 3 10.6 98 10 160 

MAY 
11... 0915 16500 172 8.0 14.5 12.5 2 13.1 126 5 >600 100 

JUN 
09... 1000 33000 198 8.0 23.5 20.0 10 8.8 98 32 57 85 

JUL 
26... 1600 11200 513 7.1 34.0 29.5 2 9.1 121 32 <1 5 

AUG 
23... 0930 8350 367 8.2 19.5 21.0 1 8.0 92 0 94 160 

SEP 
22... 0930 13700 324 7.8 13.5 16.0 2 9.1 94 14 20 150 
* Temperatures taken at water surface. 
B Results based upon colony counts outside the ideal range. 

DIS- TOTAL 
SOLVED DOS.. DIS- TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL KJEL-

ALKA DIS- SOLIDS SOLVED SOLVED NITRITE AMMONIA ORGANIC DAHL TOTAL TOTAL 

DATE 

CAR-
BONATE 
(CO3) 
(MG/L) 

LINITY 
AS 

CAC03 
(MG/L1 

SOLVED (RESI- SOLIDS SOLIDS PLUS NITRO- NITRO.. NITRO- NITRO-
SILICA DUE AT (TONS (TONS NITRATE GEN GEN GEN GEN 
(SI02) 180 C) PER PER (N) (N) (N) (N) (N) 
(MG/L) (MG/L1 AC-FT) DAY) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) 

PROS-
PHORUS 

(P) 
(MG/L) 

OCT 
22... 0 139 19 225 .31 12500 .68 .00 .39 .39 1.1 .05 

NOV 
17... 0 148 16 212 .29 11000 .68 .00 1.0 1.0 1.7 .06 

DEC 
15... 0 123 23 288 .39 21600 .81 .04 .91 .95 1.8 .07 

JAN 
12... 24 268 .36 13800 .94 .05 .32 .37 1.3 .03 

FEB 
16... 0 148 22 249 .34 10200 .70 .00 .40 .40 1.1 .03 

MAR 
16... 0 148 22 270 .37 14500 .75 .01 .42 .43 1.2 .08 

APR 
13... 0 131 21 217 .30 12100 .54 .01 .07 .08 .62 .05 

MAY 
11... 0 82 15 121 .16 5390 .24 .00 .00 .00 .24 .02 

JUN 
09... 0 70 13 112 .15 9980 .18 .06 16 16 16 .07 

JUL 
26... 0 4 14 191 .26 5780 .21 .00 .35 .35 .56 .03 

AUG 
23... 0 131 15 230 .31 5190 .29 .01 .43 .44 .73 .06 

SEP 
22... 0 123 17 221 .30 8170 .33 .01 .18 .19 .52 .04 
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13334300 SNAKE RIVER NEAR ANATONE, WA--Continued 

WATER QUALITY DATA, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL 

TOTAL CAD- CHRO- TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL SELE- TOTAL ORGANIC OIL 
ARSENIC MIUM MIUM COPPER IRON LEAD MERCURY NIUM ZINC CARBON AND 

(AS) (CD) (CR) (Cu) (FE) (PB) (HG) (SE) (ZN) (C) GREASE 

DATE (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (U'/L) (uG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (mG/L) (mG/L) 

OCT 
22... 6 <10 0 70 130 <100 .0 30 2.1 1 

NOV 
17... 4 <10 0 120 180 100 .0 30 1.8 0 

DEC 
15... 4 <10 0 140 60 <100 .0 30 1.9 0 

JAN 
12... 6 <10 0 200 70 <100 .1 1 40 1.7 0 

FEB 
16... 4 <10 0 10 60 <100 .0 1 0 1.9 0 

MAR 
16... 7 <10 0 170 80 <100 .6 1 40 1.5 0 

APR 
13... 4 <10 10 100 280 <100 .9 0 10 2.3 0 

MAY 
11... 2 <10 0 390 160 100 .6 0 90 1.9 0 

JUN 
09... 2 <10 10 30 1400 <100 4.0 0 0 2.6 0 

JUL 
26... 4 <10 0 70 50 <100 1.4 0 50 3.3 0 

AUG 
23... 3 <10 20 40 90 <100 .4 0 20 2.6 0 

SEP 
22... 6 <10 10 <10 80 <100 .4 0 30 2.0 0 

DIS- DIS-
NON- DIS- SOLVED SODIUM SOLVED DIS-
CAR- SOLVED mAG- DIS- AD- PO- DIS- SOLVED 

HARD- BONATE CAL- NE- SOLVED SORP- TAS- SOLVED CHLO-

NESS HARD- CIUM SIUM SODIUM PERCENT TION SIUm SULFATE RIDE 

TIME (CA,mG) NESS (CA) (MG) (NA) SODIUM RATIO (K) (504) (CL) 

DATE (mG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L1 (ROIL) (MG/L) (mG/L) (mG/L) (mG/L) 

NOV 
17... 0930 140 0 34 13 29 31 1.1 3.8 39 18 

FEB 
16... 1100 150 2 37 14 25 26 .9 3.5 39 22 

APR 
13... 1130 120 0 30 11 21 27 .8 3.2 32 13 

MAY 
11... 0915 78 0 21 6.3 13 26 .6 2.0 20 9.5 

AUG 
23... 0930 130 0 29 13 31 34 1.2 4.1 48 14 

PARTICLE-SIZE DISTRIBUTION OF SUSPENDED SEDIMENT, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

SUS- SUS. SUS. 
PENDED SED. SED. 

INSTAN- SUS- SEDI- SIEVE SIEVE 
TANEOUS PENDED RENT DIAM. DIAM. 

DIS- TEMPER- SEDI- DIS- 8 FINER A FINER 
TIME CHARGE ATURE RENT CHARGE THAN THAN 

DATE (CFS) (DEG C) (mG/L) (T/DAY) .062 MM .125 MM 

OCT 
22... 0930 20500 13.0 4 221 94 100 
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13334300 SNAKE RIVER NEAR ANATONE, WA--Continued 

TEMPERATURE (DEB. C) OF WATER. WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

SNAKE RIVER BASIN 

DAY MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN 

OCTOBER NOVEMBER DECEMBER JANUARY FEBRUARY MARCH 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

18.5 
18.5 
17.5 
16.5 
16.5 

18.0 
17.5 
16.5 
15.5 
16.0 

11.5 
12.0 
12.0 
12.0 
12.0 

11.5 
11.5 
11.5 
12.0 
11.5 

7.0 
6.5 
6.5 
6.5 
6.5 

6.5 
6.5 
6.0 
6.0 
6.0 

4.0 
3.5 
3.5 
3.5 
3.0 

3.5 
3.5 
3.5 
3.0 
3.0 

1.0 
1.5 
1.5 
1.5 
1.5 

1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 

4.0 
4.0 
4.5 
4.5 
4.5 

4.0 
4.0 
4.0 
3.5 
3.5 

6 
7 
8 
9 

10 

17.0 
17.0 
16.5 
16.5 
16.5 

16.0 
16.5 
15.5 
16.0 
16.0 

12.0 
12.0 
12.0 
12.0 
12.0 

11.5 
11.5 
11.5 
11.5 
11.5 

6.5 
6.5 
6.5 
6.5 
6.5 

6.0 
6.5 
6.0 
6.5 
6.5 

3.0 
3.0 
2.5 
3.0 
2.5 

2.5 
2.5 
2.5 
2.5 
2.0 

1.5 
2.0 
2.0 
2.5 
2.5 

1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.5 
2.0 

4.5 
5.0 
5.0 
5.0 
5.0 

4.0 
4.5 
4.5 
4.5 
4.0 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

17.0 
16.5 
16.5 
16.0 
16.0 

16.0 
16.0 
16.0 
15.5 
15.5 

11.5 
11.5 
11.0 
10.0 
10.0 

11.0 
10.5 
10.0 
9.0 
9.5 

6.5 
6.5 
6.0 
6.0 
6.0 

6.0 
6.0 
6.0 
5.5 
5.5 

3.0 
3.0 
2.5 
2.5 
2.0 

2.5 
2.5 
2.5 
2.0 
2.0 

3.5 
3.0 
4.0 
3.5 
3.0 

2.5 
3.0 
3.0 
3.0 
2.5 

4.5 
4.0 
4.0 
4.5 
4.5 

4.0 
4.0 
4.0 
3.5 
3.5 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

15.5 
15.0 
14.5 
14.0 
13.5 

15.0 
14.5 
14.0 
13.5 
13.0 

10.0 
10.5 
10.0 
10.0 
9.5 

9.5 
10.0 
8.5 
9.0 
8.0 

6.0 
5.5 
5.5 
4.5 
4.5 

5.5 
5.0 
4.5 
4.5 
4.5 

2.0 
2.5 
2.5 
2.5 
2.0 

2.0 
2.0 
2.0 
2.0 
2.0 

3.5 
3.5 
4.0 
4.0 
4.0 

3.0 
3.0 
3.0 
3.5 
3.5 

4.5 
4.5 
4.5 
5.0 
5.0 

4.0 
4.0 
4.0 
4.5 
4.5 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

13.0 
13.0 
13.0 
12.5 
12.5 

12.5 
12.5 
12.5 
12.5 
11.5 

8.5 
9.0 
9.0 
9.0 
9.0 

8.0 
8.5 
8.0 
8.5 
8.5 

5.0 
5.0 
5.0 
4.5 
4.5 

4.5 
4.5 
4.5 
4.0 
4.0 

2.0 
2.0 
2.0 
2.0 
2.0 

2.0 
1.5 
1.5 
1.5 
1.5 

4.0 
3.5 
4.0 
4.0 
3.5 

3.5 
3.5 
3.5 
3.0 
3.0 

5.0 
6.5 
6.5 
6.5 
6.5 

4.5 
5.0 
5.5 
5.5 
5.5 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

12.5 
12.0 
12.5 
12.5 
12.5 
12.0 

11.5 
11.5 
11.5 
12.0 
11.5 
11.5 

8.5 
8.0 
7.5 
7.5 
7.5 
---

8.0 
7.0 
7.0 
7.0 
6.5 
---

4.0 
4.5 
4.5 
4.0 
4.0 
4.0 

4.0 
4.0 
4.0 
3.5 
3.5 
3.5 

1.5 
1.5 
1.5 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 

1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
0.5 
0.5 

4.0 
4.0 
4.0 
---

3.0 
3.0 
3.5 
---

6.5 
6.0 
6.0 
5.5 
6.5 
6.5 

6.0 
5.5 
5.0 
5.0 
5.0 
6.0 

MONTH 18.5 11.5 12.0 6.5 7.0 3.5 4.0 0.5 4.0 1.0 6.5 3.5 

DAY MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN MAX MIN 

APRIL MAY JUNE JULY AUGUST SEPTEMBER 

1 
2 

7.0 
7.0 

6.0 
6.0 

13.5 
13.0 

12.5 
13.0 

16.0 
15.5 

15.0 
14.5 

20.5 
20.0 

19.5 
19.0 

23.0 
22.5 

21.0 
21.5 

19.0 
19.0 

17.0 
18.0 

3 8.0 6.5 13.0 12.0 15.0 14.0 20.0 19.0 23.0 21.5 19.5 18.5 
4 
5 

9.0 
10.5 

7.0 
8.0 

12.0 
11.5 

10.5 
10.5 

16.5 
18.5 

14.5 
16.0 

19.0 
18.5 

18.0 
17.5 

22.5 
23.0 

21.0 
21.5 

20.5 
21.5 

19.0 
20.0 

6 
7 

11.0 
11.5 

9.0 
10.0 

11.5 
12.0 

10.5 
11.0 

18.5 
18.5 

17.0 
16.5 

19.0 
19.5 

17.5 
18.0 

23.0 
23.0 

21.5 
21.5 

21.5 
21.0 

20.0 
20.0 

8 11.0 10.0 12.5 11.5 18.5 17.0 20.0 18.5 23.0 21.5 20.5 19.0 
9 

10 
10.0 
10.0 

9.0 
8.5 

13.5 
13.5 

12.0 
12.5 

17.5 
16.5 

16.0 
15.5 

20.0 
20.5 

19.0 
18.5 

23.0 
22.5 

21.5 
21.5 

20.5 
20.0 

18.5 
18.5 

11 
12 
13 

9.5 
10.5 
10.0 

8.5 
9.0 
9.5 

13.5 
13.5 
14.5 

12.5 
12.5 
13.0 

17.0 
18.0 
17.0 

15.5 
16.0 
16.5 

20.5 
20.5 
20.0 

19.0 
19.5 
19.0 

23.0 
23.0 
23.5 

21.5 
21.5 
21.5 

20.0 
20.0 
20.0 

18.5 
18.5 
18.5 

14 10.0 9.0 14.0 13.5 17.0 16.0 20.5 19.0 23.0 22.0 20.0 18.5 
15 9.5 9.0 13.5 12.5 17.5 16.0 21.5 19.5 23.0 22.0 20.0 19.0 

16 
17 

10.5 
11.0 

9.5 
9.5 

12.5 
11.5 

11.5 
11.0 

18.5 
19.0 

17.0 
17.5 

22.0 
21.0 

20.0 
20.5 

23.0 
22.5 

21.5 
21.5 

19.0 
18.5 

18.5 
17.5 

18 10.0 9.0 11.5 11.0 20.0 18.0 20.5 20.0 23.0 21.5 18.5 17.5 
19 
20 

10.0 
11.0 

9.0 
9.0 

12.5 
13.5 

11.0 
12.0 

20.0 
19.5 

19.0 
18.5 

20.5 
21.5 

19.0 
19.5 

23.0 
23.5 

21.5 
21.5 

18.0 
18.0 

17.5 
17.5 

21 11.0 9.5 14.0 13.0 19.5 18.0 22.0 19.5 23.0 22.0 17.5 17.0 
22 12.5 10.0 15.0 13.5 20.0 18.5 22.5 20.5 22.5 21.5 17.0 16.5 
23 13.5 11.5 14.5 14.0 19.5 18.5 22.5 21.0 22.0 21.0 16.0 15.5 
24 14.0 12.5 14.0 13.5 20.0 18.5 21.5 21.0 21.5 20.5 16.0 15.0 
25 13.5 13.0 14.0 12.5 20.5 19.0 22.0 20.5 21.0 20.0 16.0 15.0 

26 13.0 12.0 13.5 13.0 20.5 19.5 22.5 21.0 20.5 19.5 16.5 15.0 
27 13.0 12.0 13.0 12.0 21.5 20.0 23.5 21.5 20.0 19.0 16.0 15.5 
28 13.0 11.5 12.5 11.5 20.5 19.5 22.5 21.5 19.5 19.0 15.5 15.5 
29 13.5 12.0 13.5 11.5 20.5 19.0 22.5 20.5 19.0 18.5 16.0 15.5 
30 13.5 12.5 13.5 12.5 20.5 19.5 22.0 20.5 18.5 18.0 15.5 14.5 
31 --- --- 15.0 13.0 --- --- 22.5 20.5 18.0 17.5 --- ---

MONTH 14.0 6.0 15.0 10.5 21.5 14.0 23.5 17.5 23.5 17.5 21.5 14.5 

YEAR 23.5 0.5 



288 ASOTIN CREEK BASIN 

13334700 ASOTIN CREEK BELOW KEARNEY GULCH, NEAR ASOTIN, WA 

LOCATION--Lat 46 °19'35", long 117° 09'06", in SW1/4 SE4 sec.22, T.10 N., R.45 E., Asotin County, Hydrologic Unit 
17060103, on left bank 0.3 mi (0.5 km) downstream from Kearney Gulch, 2.5 mi (4.0 km) upstream from George 
Creek, 5.0 mi (8.0 km) west of Asotin, and at mile 5.3 (8.5 km). 

DRAINAGE AREA.--170 mil (440 km 2 ). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--October 1959 to current year. 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder. Altitude of gage is 1,090 ft (332 m), from topographic map. 

REMARKS.--Records good. No regulation. Several diversions for irrigation. Prior to Nov. 20, 1959, at a point 
3.3 mi (5.3 km) upstream, the city of Clarkston diverted about 30 ft 3 /s (0.85 m 3 /s) for municipal use and 
irrigation. Natural low flows nearly equivalent to those of former station 3.3 mi (5.3 km) upstream. 

AVERAGE DISCHARGE.--18 years, 77.2 ft 3 /s (2.186 m 3 /s), 55,930 acre-ft/yr (69.0 hm 3 /yr). 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Maximum discharge about 3,700 ft 3 /s (105 m 3 /s) Jan. 15, 1974; maximum gage height, 
8.07 ft (2.460 m) Jan. 14, 1974; minimum discharge, 13 ft 3 /s (0.37 m 3 /s) Jan. 11, 1963, result of freezeup; 
minimum gage height, 0.69 ft 3 /s (0.210 m 3 /s) Aug. 14, 15, 1977. 

EXTREMES FOR CURRENT YEAR.--Peak discharges above base of 220 ft 3 /s (6.23 m 3 /s) and maximum (*): 

Discharge Gage height Discharge Gage height 
Date Time (ft 3 /s) (m 3 /s) (ft) (m) Date Time (ft 3 /s) (m 3 /s) (ft) (m) 

Jan. 10 0645 (a) *2.52 0.768 Sept. 29 1815 *86 2.44 1.15 0.351 

Minimum discharge, 26 ft 3 /s (0.74 m 3 /s) Aug. 14, 15, gage height, 0.69 (0.210 m). 

a Result of freezeup. 

DISCHARGE, IN CUBIC FEET PER SECOND, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

39 
43 
42 
42 
42 

51 
47 
43 
43 
43 

40 
40 
40 
40 
40 

37 
37 
38 
38 
36 

3d 
38 
38 
37 
37 

41 
40 
41 
40 
39 

41 
40 
40 
40 
41 

54 
60 
59 
57 
55 

49 
52 
50 
49 
47 

41 
41 
41 
42 
43 

32 
32 
33 
32 
32 

37 
35 
35 
34 
35 

6 
7 
8 
9 

10 

40 
40 
40 
40 
40 

43 
42 
42 
42 
43 

40 
42 
42 
43 
40 

37 
37 
37 
36 
37 

37 
37 
38 
38 
34 

39 
40 
43 
43 
41 

44 
48 
54 
57 
53 

54 
52 
50 
51 
49 

47 
49 
56 
51 
49 

41 
40 
38 
38 
39 

32 
32 
32 
31 
31 

33 
33 
32 
33 
32 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

40 
39 
39 
39 
39 

43 
43 
42 
42 
43 

40 
40 
40 
40 
39 

38 
38 
38 
38 
39 

40 
39 
40 
40 
39 

40 
40 
40 
40 
40 

50 
49 
50 
49 
47 

49 
48 
47 
49 
48 

47 
49 
51 
51 
50 

37 
35 
34 
35 
34 

31 
31 
31 
31 
27 

31 
31 
31 
31 
31 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

39 
39 
40 
40 
40 

43 
43 
43 
43 
42 

40 
40 
40 
39 
40 

40 
40 
42 
42 
40 

39 
39 
39 
39 
39 

40 
40 
42 
42 
40 

48 
48 
46 
45 
45 

49 
50 
59 
57 
54 

47 
46 
43 
44 
44 

34 
32 
36 
38 
36 

29 
29 
29 
29 
29 

30 
31 
32 
32 
34 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

40 
40 
40 
40 
42 

42 
42 
42 
42 
42 

38 
39 
40 
39 
39 

39 
39 
38 
38 
38 

41 
40 
40 
39 
40 

40 
40 
40 
41 
40 

46 
47 
50 
55 
60 

53 
52 
57 
55 
53 

44 
44 
43 
42 
42 

36 
35 
33 
34 
35 

29 
32 
31 
34 
34 

32 
33 
32 
34 
34 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

43 
42 
42 
42 
42 
42 

42 
39 
40 
40 
40 

---

40 
40 
39 
39 
39 
38 

38 
38 
38 
37 
37 
37 

40 
40 
41 

40 
43 
42 
41 
39 
40 

61 
58 
55 
53 
54 

---

53 
54 
51 
51 
50 
48 

41 
41 
40 
40 
41 

---

34 
33 
33 
33 
33 
33 

34 
34 
34 
34 
48 
44 

33 
32 
37 
47 
45 

---

TOTAL 
MEAN 
MAX 
MIN 
AC-FT 

1257 
40.5 

43 
39 

2490 

1277 
42.6 

51 
39 

2530 

1235 
39.8 

43 
38 

2450 

1182 
38.1 

42 
36 

2340 

1086 
38.8 

41 
34 

2150 

1257 
40.5 

43 
39 

2490 

1474 
49.1 

61 
40 

2920 

1628 
52.5 

60 
47 

3230 

1389 
46.3 

56 
40 

2760 

1127 
36.4 

43 
32 

2240 

1003 
32.4 

48 
27 

1990 

1012 
33.7 

47 
30 

2010 

CAL 
WTR 

YR 1976 TOTAL 31644 
YR 1977 TOTAL 14927 

MEAN 
MEAN 

86.5 
40.9 

MAX 403 
MAX 61 

MIN 37 
MIN 27 

AC-FT 62770 
AC-FT 29610 



289 ASOTIN RIVER BASIN 

13335050 ASOTIN CREEK AT ASOTIN, WA 

LOCATION.--Lat 46°20'27", long 117° 03'18", in SW1/4SW4 sec.16, T.10 N., R.46 E., Asotin County, Hydrologic Unit 
17060103, at the city Park Bridge, 0.25 mi (0.4 km) upstream from mouth. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--October 1976 to September 1977 (discontinued). 

COOPERATION.--Temperature, dissolved oxygen, pH, turbidity, color and specific conductance data furnished by 
Washington State Department of Ecology. 

WATER QUALITY DATA, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

SPE- DIS... 
CIFIC NON- DIS- SOLVED 

INSTAN- CON- COLOR CAR.. SOLVED MAG.... 
TANEOUS DUCT- (PLAT.. TUR.. DIS... HARD.. BONATE CAL- NE... 

DIS- ANCE TEMPER.. INUM- RID- SOLVED NESS HARD... CIUM SIUM 
TIME CHARGE (MICRO- ATURE COBALT ITY OXYGEN (CA,MG) NESS (CA) (MG) 

DATE (CFS) MHOS) (DEG CI UNITS) (JTU) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L1 (MG/L) 

OCT 
13... 1100 45 160 11.4 12 6 12.8 51 0 12 5.2 

NOV 
17... 1050 50 100 8.4 12 4 11.7 57 15 4.7 

DEC 
16... 1045 49 120 3.4 16 4 12.8 52 13 4.8 

JAN 
26... 1045 51 96 1.0 8 2 14.0 53 13 5.1 

FEB 
16... 1045 46 100 4.2 10 2 15.7 53 13 5.0 

MAR 
23... 1050 20 110 14.0 8 2 15.1 53 13 5.0 

APR 
20... 1030 52 132 13.6 3 2 16.3 51 0 13 4.6 

MAY 
18... 1045 72 95 12.0 12 2 10.3 51 13 4.4 

JUN 
22... 1050 46 125 23.5 18 40 55 14 4.8 

JUL 
27... 1120 32 120 23.9 3 58 15 5.0 

AUG 
30... 1100 20 145 15.4 4 13.3 55 14 4.9 

SEP 
28." 1030 50 160 13.2 4 12.8 57 14 5.3 

DIS- DIS-
SOLVED DIS- TOTAL TOTAL SOLVED 

DES'. PO- ALKA DIS... SOLVED NITRITE AMMONIA TOTAL ORTHO. 
SOLVED TAS... BICAR- CAR- LINITY SOLVED CHLO- PLUS NITRO.. PROS- PHOS 
SODIUM SIUM BONATE BONATE AS SULFATE RIDE NITRATE GEN PHORUS PHORUS 

(NA) (K) (HCO3) (CO3) CAC03 (SO4) (CL) (N) (N) (P) (P) 
DATE (MG/L1 (MG/L) (MG/L) (MU/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) 

OCT 
13... 5.2 3.2 82 0 67 2.7 1.6 .01 .18 .09 .06 

NOV 
17... 5.1 2.8 74 0 61 3.0 1.3 .02 .04 .07 .03 

DEC 
16... 5.2 2.5 77 0 63 3.7 1.4 .19 .03 .07 .06 

JAN 
26... 5.2 2.6 74 0 61 3.0 1.4 .29 .02 .09 .07 

FEB 
16... 5.3 2.7 73 0 60 4.8 1.1 .26 .03 .09 .08 

MAR 
23... 5.5 2.7 73 0 60 4.8 1.6 .13 .04 .08 .07 

APR 
20... 5.4 2.9 72 0 59 2.7 1.4 .05 .04 .08 .06 

MAY 
18... 4.9 2.9 68 0 56 2.8 1.3 .05 .05 .08 .06 

JUN 
22... 5.4 3.2 76 0 62 4.3 1.6 .02 .10 .09 .05 

JUL 
27... 6.3 3.7 85 0 70 2.9 1.8 .01 .04 .07 .06 

AUG 
30... 4.8 3.8 74 0 61 2.5 1.8 .02 .07 .14 .08 

SEP 
28... 5.2 3.3 80 0 66 3.5 1.4 .01 .02 .07 .05 



 

 

290 ASOTIN RIVER BASIN 

13335050 ASOTIN CREEK AT ASOTIN, WA--Continued 

WATER QUALITY DATA. WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

DIS.. DIS- DIS-DIS- DIS- SOLVED SOLVED 01S-. DIS.. SOLVED DIS- DIS..SOLVED SOLVED CAD.. CHRO.. SOLVED SOLVED TOTAL SELE.. SOLVED SOLVED
ARSENIC BARIUM MIUM MIUM COPPER LEAD MERCURY NIUM SILVER ZINC

(AS) (BA) (CD) (CR) (CU) (P13) (HG) (SE) (AG) (ZN)DATE (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) 
OCT 
13... 0 6 23 .0 20NOV 
17... 2 11 .0

DEC 
16... 1 31 .0 10JAN 
26... 23 .0 0FEB 
16... 0 0 31 .1 10MAR 
23... 0 2 45 .0 10APR 
20... 

MAY 
0 0 53 .0 10 

18... 0 1 61 .0 10JUN 
22... 0 1 12 .1 0JUL 
27• • • 0 1 19 .5 0AUG 
30... 10 3 34 .0 0SEP 
28... 0 0 0 0 2 59 .0 0 0 0 

SNAKE RIVER BASIN 

13343600 SNAKE RIVER BELOW LOWER GRANITE DAM, WA 
(National Water Quality Surveillance System) 

LOCATION.--Lat 46°40'04", long 117°26'38", in NE4SE4 .sec.30, T.14 N., R.43 E., Garfield County, Hydrologic Unit 
17060107, 1.0 mi (1.6 km) below Lower Granite Dam, 16 mi (25.7 km) northeast of Pomeroy, and at mile 106.5
(171 4 km) 

DRAINAGE AREA.--103,500 mil (268,100 km 2 ), approximately. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Water years 1975 to current year. 

WATER QUALITY DATA• WATEP YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

SPE- CHEM-. DIS 
CIFIC ICAL FECAL SOLVED 

INSTAN.. CON- OXYGEN COLI.. DIS.. SOLIDS 

DATE 
TIME 

TANEOUS DUCT-. 
DIS.. ANCE 

CHARGE (MICRO.. 
(CFS) MHOS) 

PH 

(UNITS) 

CLOUD 
COVER 
(PER.. 
CENT) 

TEMPER.. 
ATURE 

(DEG C) 

TUR.. DIS. DEMAND FORM SOLVED (RESI 
BID. SOLVED (LOW .7UM-MF SILICA DUE AT 
ITY OXYGEN LEVEL) (COL./ (S102) 180 C) 

(JTU) (MG/L1 (MG/L) 100 ML) (MG/L) (MG/L1 

OCT 
07... 1300 40300 264 7.9 0 17.0 1 8.6 27 <1 16 145 

NOV 
05... 1230 33200 318 8.2 100 12.0 2 10.0 16 <1 16 214 

DEC 
16... 1215 47400 318 8.2 50 6.4 1 12.1 16 1 20 209 

FEB 
11... 1145 39700 308 9.0 85 2.7 1 13.2 0 40 20 193 

MAR 
15... 1200 30700 396 8.3 80 4.9 1 12.6 22 80 19 215 

APR 
11... 1145 48800 322 8.2 75 8.3 1 12.9 7 8 18 202 

MAY 
10... 1215 36100 123 7.5 100 11.2 2 11.0 10 4 12 83 

JUN 
03... 1130 63400 112 7,6 75 12.8 0 10.1 12 1 13 82 

JUL 
15... 1300 37900 194 8.1 0 19.0 0 7.6 22 1 

AUG 
15... 1415 27200 271 8.2 10 23.2 1 7.5 22 2 13 170 

SEP 
09•• • 1340 20600 296 8.0 0 20.0 0 10.0 16 5 14 173 



291 SNAKE RIVER BASIN 

13343600 SNAKE RIVER BELOW LOWER GRANITE DAM, WA--Continued 

WATER QUALITY DATA. WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

TOTAL DIS-
DIS-DIS.. TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL KJEL- SOLVED 

SOLVED SOLVED NITRITE AMMONIA ORGANIC DAHL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL ORTHO. TOTAL 
SOLIDS SOLIDS SUS- PLUS NITRO- NITRO- NITRO-. NITRO- NITRO- PHDS-. PROS.. ORGANIC 
(TONS (TONS PENDED NITRATE GEN 
PER PER SOLIDS (N) (N) 

GEN 
(N) 

GEN 
(NI 

GEN 
(N) 

GEN 
(NO3) 

PHORUS PHORUS CARBON 
(P1 (P1 (C) 

DATE AC-FT) DAY) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L1 (MG/L1 (MG/L) (MG/L1 (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) 

OCT 
07... .20 15800 9 .45 .06 .18 .24 .69 3.1 .05 .03 1.6 

NOV 
05... .29 19200 7 .50 .05 .23 .28 .78 3.5 .10 .04 1.9 

DEC 
16... .28 26700 1 .63 .06 .20 .26 .89 3.9 .05 .02 1.6 

FEB 
11... .26 20700 7 .54 .05 .18 .23 .77 3.4 .03 .01 4.7 

MAR 
15... .29 17800 0 .55 .05 .65 .70 1.2 5.5 .03 .01 2.5 

APR 
11... .27 26600 6 .42 .07 .27 .34 .76 3.4 .04 .01 2.9 

MAY 
10... .11 8090 2 .21 .05 .18 .23 .44 1.9 .03 .01 3.1 

JUN 
03... .11 14000 3 .10 .07 .09 .16 .26 1.2 .02 .01 2.3 

JUL 
15... .08 .14 .08 .22 .30 1.3 .02 .00 2.0 

AUG 
15... .23 12500 0 .21 .04 .23 .27 .48 2.1 .04 .02 2.3 

SEP 
09... .24 9620 6 .23 .05 .19 .24 .47 2.1 .03 .02 2.1 

DIS... 
NON- DIS.. TOTAL SOLVED 
CAR.. TOTAL SOLVED MAG.. MAG DIS'. 

HARD.. BONATE CAL- CAL- NE- NE- TOTAL SOLVED 
NESS HARD... CIUM CIUM SIUM SIUM SODIUM SODIUM PERCENT 

TIME (CA.MG) NESS (CA) (CA) (MG) (MG) (NA) (NA) SODIUM 
DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L1 (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) 

DEC 
16... 1215 110 0 25 27 11 11 23 23 30 

FEB 
11... 1145 110 4 27 28 10 9.8 21 20 28 

JUN 
03... 1130 45 1 13 12 3.5 3.6 8.4 8.4 28 

SEP 
09... 1340 97 0 22 24 8.9 9.1 25 24 34 

DIS- DIS-
SODIUM TOTAL SOLVED DIS.. SOLVED 

AD- PO-. P0- ALKA- DIS- SOLVED SOLIDS 
SORP.. TAS- TAS.. BICAR- CAR... LINITY CARBON SOLVED CHLO- (SUM OF

TION SIUM SIUM BONATE BONATE AS DIOXIDE SULFATE RIDE CONSTI.. 
RATIO (K) (K) (HCO3) (CO3) CAC03 (CO2) (SO4) (CL) TUENTS)

DATE (MG/L1 (MG/L1 (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/ L) (MG/L) 

DEC 
16... .9 2.8 3.1 139 0 114 1.4 34 14 201 

FEB 
11... .8 2.8 2.7 129 0 106 .2 32 15 191 

JUN 
03... .5 1.3 1.4 54 44 2.2 11 4.8 81 

SEP 
09... 1.) 3.0 3.3 120 98 1.9 35 11 180 

TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL 
TOTAL CAD- CHRO.. TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL SELE- TOTAL 

ARSENIC MIUM MIUM COPPER IRON LEAD MERCURY NIUM ZINC 
(AS) (CD) (CR) (CU) (FE) (PB) (HG) (SE) (ZN)

DATE (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (uG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) 

DEC 
16.e. 4 <10 <10 140 <100 1 10 

FEB 
11... 3 <10 0 10 90 <100 .0 0 20 

JUN 
03... 1 <10 10 <10 120 <100 .0 0 20 

SEP 
09... 2 <10 0 <10 20 <100 .0 0 10 



292 
TUCANNON RIVER BASIN 

13344500 TUCANNON RIVER NEAR STARBUCK, WA 

LOCATION.--Lat 46 ° 30'17", long 118° 03'55", in NE4SW1 /4 sec.21, T.12 N., R.38 F., Columbia County, Hydrologic Unit 
17060107, on right bank 180 ft (55 m) downstream from county road bridge, 0.5 mi (0.8 km) downstream from 
Smith Hollow, 3.0 mi (4.8 km) east of Starbuck, 3.3 mi (5.3 km) downstream from Pataha Creek, and at mile 7.9 
(12.7 km). 

DRAINAGE AREA.--431 mil (1,116 km 2 ). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--October 1914 to September 1917, August 1928 to September 1931, October 1958 to current year. 
Monthly discharge only for October and November 1914, published in WSP 1317. Water temperatures October 1962 
to June 1970, sediment records October 1962 to June 1970. 

REVISED RECORDS.--WSP 1347: 1930. 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder. Altitude of gage is 730 ft (223 m), from topographic map. Nov. 8, 1914, to Sept. 
30, 1917, nonrecording gage at site 2.8 mi (4.5 km) upstream at different datum. Aug. 9, 1928, to Sept. 30, 
1931, nonrecording gages at site 2.5 mi (4.0 km) upstream at various datums. 

REMARKS.--Records fair. Many small diversions for irrigation above the station. 

AVERAGE DISCHARGE.--25 years (water years, 1915-17, 1929-31, 1959-77), 178 ft 3 /s (5.041 m 3 /s), 129,000 acre-ft/yr 
(159 hm 3 /yr). 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Maximum discharge, 7,980 ft 3 /s (226 m 3 /s) Dec. 22, 1964, gage height, 9.84 ft 
(2.999 m), from rating curve extended above 2,500 ft 3 /s (70.8 m 3 /s) on basis of slope-area measurement of peak 
flow; minimum, 15 ft 3 /s (0.42 m 3 /s) July 11, 12, 1930. 

EXTREMES FOR CURRENT YEAR.--Peak discharges above base of 700 ft 3 /s (19.8 m 3 /s) and maximum (*): 

Discharge Gage height 
Date Time (ft 3 /s) (m 3 /s) (ft) (m) 

Nov. 1 2000 *161 4.56 *0.99 0.302 

Minimum daily discharge, 38 ft 3 /s (1.08 m 3 /s) Aug. 17-23. 

DISCHARGE, IN CUBIC FEET PER SECOND, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

87 
87 
93 
89 
93 

133 
128 
117 
115 
110 

102 108 
102 95 
106 104 
110 104 
110 80 

102 
102 
102 
102 
102 

108 
106 
108 
104 
100 

104 
106 
106 
104 
106 

97 
97 

102 
102 

91 

91 
89 
93 
87 
83 

52 
50 
54 
54 
64 

52 
43 
45 
46 
66 

102 
95 
83 
80 
59 

6 
7 
8 
9 

10 

93 
93 
93 
93 
93 

110 
108 
110 
108 
110 

110 56 
117 54 
115 54 
117 54 
110 54 

100 
100 
100 
100 
102 

102 
102 
119 
122 
117 

112 
119 
133 
146 
146 

87 
87 
87 
85 
85 

87 
87 
83 
82 
85 

62 
61 
54 
50 
50 

45 
42 
43 
40 
40 

66 
69 
66 
69 
69 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

93 
93 
93 
93 
93 

110 
108 
108 
108 
110 

112 80 
108 104 
110 126 
106 115 
112 110 

102 
104 
102 
102 
102 

110 
108 
108 
106 
102 

136 
122 
119 
119 
117 

97 
89 
85 
82 
85 

83 
82 
76 
74 
66 

53 
49 
49 
48 
46 

39 
39 
39 
40 
40 

70 
67 
67 
67 
69 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

93 
93 
95 
97 
97 

108 
110 
112 
110 
115 

112 119 
106 119 
112 124 
108 117 
108 115 

104 
104 
104 
102 
102 

100 
97 
55 

100 
97 

115 
115 
112 
108 
100 

85 
85 

117 
112 

97 

64 
66 
61 
61 
64 

45 
46 
58 
53 
50 

39 
38 
38 
38 
38 

66 
72 
70 
74 
74 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

100 
100 
100 
100 
108 

115 
112 
112 
112 
110 

110 110 
110 108 
115 108 
110 106 
108 104 

106 
108 
104 
102 
102 

95 
93 
95 

100 
97 

97 
97 

110 
117 
122 

93 
97 

108 
106 

95 

64 
64 
59 
52 
49 

50 
48 
45 
49 
52 

38 
38 
38 
40 
39 

78 
78 
78 
91 
85 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

117 
110 
108 
106 
106 
106 

110 
102 
108 
110 
102 
---

122 104 
115 102 
110 102 
112 102 
110 100 
108 102 

104 
104 
106 
---

97 
100 
104 
102 

97 
97 

126 
110 
106 
100 

97 
---

97 
97 
97 
93 
89 
85 

49 
52 
52 
48 
50 

---

45 
45 
42 
45 
45 
46 

52 
56 
56 
62 

124 
119 

83 
83 
89 
97 
97 

---

TOTAL 
MEAN 
MAX 
MIN 
AC-FT 

3015 
97.3 

117 
87 

5980 

3341 
111 
133 
102 

6630 

3423 3040 
110 98.1 
122 126 
102 54 

6790 6030 

2876 
103 
108 
100 

5700 

3188 
103 
122 

93 
6320 

3427 
114 
146 
97 

6800 

2911 
93.9 

117 
82 

5770 

2103 
70.1 

93 
48 

4170 

1560 
50.3 

64 
42 

3090 

1512 
48.8 

124 
38 

3000 

2313 
77.1 

102 
59 

4590 

CAL 
MIR 

YR 1976 TOTAL 80453 
YR 1977 TOTAL 32709 

MEAN 220 
MEAN 89.6 

MAX 775 
MAX 146 

MIN 87 
MIN 38 

AC-FT 159600 
AC-FT 64880 



293 PALOUSE RIVER BASIN 

13345300 PALOUSE RIVER AT PALOUSE, WA 

LOCATION.--Lat 46 ° 54'36", long 117°04'12", in SW4NW% sec.6, T.16 N., R.46 E., Whitman County, Hydrologic Unit 
17060108, on right bank at State Highway 6, 0.3 mi (0.5 km) east of the intersection of State Highways 6, 27, 
and 272 in Palouse and at mile 212.1 (194.8 km). 

DRAINAGE AREA.--360 mil (932 km 2 ), approximately. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--May 1973 to current year. Chemical analyses October 1974 to September 1975, sediment records 
September 1961 to August 1964 (published as 13345400). 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder. Datum of gage is 2,412.62 ft (735.367 m) above mean sea level (Corps of Engineers 
reference mark). 

REMARKS.--Records fair. Small diversions for irrigation upstream from station. Low flows regulated by millpond 
at Potlatch, Idaho. 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Maximum discharge, 11,300 ft 3 /s (320 m 3 /s) Jan. 16, 1974, gage height, 16.08 ft 
(4.901 m); no flow Aug. 26 to Sept. 9, 1973, and Aug. 21-27, 1977. 

EXTREMES FOR CURRENT YEAR.--Maximum discharge, 988 ft 3 /s (28.0 m 3 /s) Jan. 19, gage height, 4.44 ft (1.353 m); 
no flow Aug. 21-27. 

DISCHARGE, IN CUBIC FEET PER SECOND, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

11 
12 
16 
28 
30 

26 
27 
43 
39 
34 

22 
20 
19 
18 
17 

21 
18 
16 
14 
12 

14 
14 
13 
14 
15 

47 
55 
51 
39 
35 

75 
75 
79 
77 

102 

48 
45 
63 
77 
72 

57 
51 
54 
49 
49 

.63 
1.0 
2.6 
2.9 
2.9 

5.3 
5.3 
5.3 
5.3 
5.3 

14 
14 
13 
12 
11 

6 
7 
8 
9 

10 

25 
19 
18 
16 
16 

30 
28 
26 
26 
26 

17 
20 
31 
45 
51 

11 
11 
12 
11 
12 

lb 
17 
19 
34 
45 

32 
36 
96 

206 
220 

176 
235 
300 
328 
275 

60 
51 
47 
44 
44 

47 
37 
34 
31 
28 

2.9 
3.7 
5.7 
5.7 
4.4 

4.4 
4.4 
4.0 
4.0 
4.4 

12 
12 
11 
11 
9.5 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

15 
15 
14 
14 
12 

24 
23 
22 
21 
18 

48 
30 
32 
27 
23 

12 
13 
14 
14 
15 

84 
108 
136 
124 
100 

144 
112 

84 
55 
66 

210 
176 
158 
178 
164 

45 
65 
52 
45 
44 

24 
22 
19 
18 
16 

4.9 
4.5 
4.4 
4.4 
4.4 

3.7 
2.9 
2.9 
4.0 
3.2 

8.4 
8.4 
7.5 
7.9 
7.9 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

14 
14 
14 
16 
17 

20 
23 
30 
36 
40 

26 
25 
21 
16 
19 

26 
127 
538 
562 
198 

90 
72 
62 
55 
58 

57 
54 
50 
44 
48 

140 
136 
126 
108 

93 

41 
39 
47 
79 
92 

12 
11 
10 
8.4 
5.7 

4.0 
4.4 
5.7 
6.2 

11 

1.8 
2.1 
1.5 
1.0 
.44 

7.9 
7.9 
8.4 

11 
14 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

17 
18 
19 
19 
23 

34 
27 
24 
24 
24 

19 
18 
18 
21 
21 

119 
104 

70 
50 
29 

60 
75 
80 
58 
60 

43 
43 
42 
56 
68 

84 
77 
76 
86 

100 

84 
70 
61 
58 
61 

4.9 
6.2 
4.9 
2.6 
1.2 

8.9 
7.5 
7.0 
6.2 
5.7 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

14 
14 
15 
15 
15 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

31 
57 
43 
34 
28 
26 

23 
20 
18 
19 
20 

---

27 
38 
46 
43 
36 
33 

20 
16 
14 
13 
13 
14 

39 
48 
35 

---

66 
72 

108 
84 
72 
69 

102 
93 
76 
63 
55 

---

55 
60 
77 
69 
79 
69 

.26 
1.0 
1.0 
.63 
.63 
---

5.7 
8.4 

11 
8.4 
7.9 
6.6 

.00 

.00 
11 
14 
14 
13 

16 
16 
15 
15 
15 
---

TOTAL 
MEAN 
MAX 
MIN 
AC-FT 

651 
21.0 

57 
11 

1290 

795 
26.5 

43 
18 

1580 

847 
27.3 

51 
16 

1680 

2119 
68.4 

562 
11 

4200 

1545 
55.2 

136 
13 

3060 

2254 
72.7 

220 
32 

4470 

4023 
134 
328 
55 

7980 

1843 
59.5 

92 
39 

3660 

606.42 
20.2 

57 
.26 

1200 

169.63 
5.47 

11 
.63 
336 

123.24 
3.98 

14 
.00 
244 

358.8 
12.0 

16 
7.5 
712 

CAL YR 
wTR YR 

1976 
1977 

TOTAL 
TOTAL 

114904.50 
15335.09 

MEAN 
MEAN 

314 
42.0 

MAX 
MAX 

2600 
562 

MIN 
MIN 

5.3 
.0 

AC-FT 
AC-FT 

227900 
30420 

https://2,412.62


 
 

 
 

 

294 PALOUSE RIVER BASIN 

13346050 PALOUSE RIVER ABOVE BUCK CANYON AT COLFAX, WA 

LOCATION.--Lat 46° 54'28", long 117°20'14", in NW4SE4 sec.l, T.16 N., R.43 E., Whitman County, Hydrologic 
Unit 17060108, at road bridge 0.6 mi (1.0 km) upstream from Buck Canyon, and 0.8 mi (1.3 km) northeast of 
Colfax city limits, 1.2 mi (1.9 km) upstream from gaging station and 1.8 mi (2.9 km) downstream from former 
gaging station. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--495 mi l (1,282 km 2 ). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Water years 1974-75, Sept. 20 to Sept. 21, 1977 (discontinued). 

COOPERATION.--Temperature, dissolved oxygen, pH, turbidity, specific conductance and coliform data furnished by 
Washington State Department of Ecology. 

WATER QUALITY DATA, SEPTEMBER 1977 

SPE- IMME... 
CIFIC DIATE FECAL 

INSTAN- CON- PER- COLT.- COL-
TANEOUS DUCT- TUR- DIS CENT FORM FORM MARC,-

DIS-. ANCE PH TEMPER- BID- SOLVED SATUR- (COL. .7UMMF NESS 
TIME CHARGE (MICRO- ATURE ITY OXYGEN ATION PER (COL./ (CA,MGI 

DATE (CFS) MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG Cl (JTU) (MG/L) 100 ML) 100 ML) (MG/L) 

SEP 
20.o. 0800 2.9 160 7.2 11.7 2 9.5 93 88300 >3000 63 
20... 1100 -- 210 7.6 16.2 12.3 132 -- --
20... 1400 155 8.4 15.5 2 10.9 116 8100 828 
20... 1700 160 8.5 14.6 9.8 102 -- --
20... 2000 170 7.9 13.4 2 8.7 88 3400 P760 
20... 2300 160 7.8 12.5 8.6 85 -- --
21... 0200 137 7.7 11.9 3 8.6 84 8500 6180 
21... 0500 -- 175 7.6 11.2 8.8 84 -•-
21... 0800 4.3 172 7.9 11.1 10.3 99 

B Results based upon colony counts outside the ideal range. 

DIS- DIS-
NON- DIS- SOLVED SOLVED 
CAR- SOLVED MAG DIS- PD- ALKA- DIS 

BONATE CAL.- NE- SOLVED TAS- BICAR- CAR- LINITY CARBON SOLVED 
HARD- CIUM SLUM SODIUM SIUM BONATE RONATE AS DIOXIDE SULFATE 
NESS (CA) (MG) (NA) (K) (HCO3) (CO3) CAC03 (CO2) (SO4) 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L1 (MG/L) (MG/L1 (MG/L) (MG/L) 

SEP 
20... 4 lb 5.5 8.7 2.8 72 0 59 7.3 5.2 
20... --
20... 83 68 .S 
20... --
20... 
20... 
21... 
21 ... 
21... 

DIS- TOTAL DIS-
DIS- DIS- SOLVED TOTAL TOTAL KJEL- SOLVED 

SOLVED SOLVED DIS- SOLIDS NITRITE AMMONIA DAHL TOTAL ORTHO. 
CHLO- FLUO- SOLVED (SUM OF SUS- PLUS NITRO- NITRO- PROS- PHDS-
RIDE RIDE SILICA CONSTI- PENDED NITRATE GEN GEN PHORUS PHORUS 
(CL) (F) (SI02) TUENTS) SOLIDS (N) (N) (N) (P) (P) 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) (mG/L) (mG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) 

SEP 
20... 2.3 .1 9.6 86 4 .03 .06 .01 
20• • • 
20... 71 .01 .20 .39 .04 .04 
20... 
20... 
20... 
21•• • 
21 • • • 
21e • . 



295 PALOUSE RIVER BASIN 

13346100 PALOUSE RIVER AT COLFAX, WA 

LOCATION.--Lat 46 ° 53'50", long 117°21'20", in NW4NE4 sec.11, T.16 N., R.43 E., Whitman County, Hydrologic Unit 
17060108, on left bank 1,000 ft (305 m) upstream from Sixth Street crossing in Colfax, and 0.8 mi (1.3 km) 
upstream from South Fork. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--497 mi 2 (1,287 km 2 ). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--September 1955 to June 1973, Oct. 1, 1975 to Sept. 30, 1976. Published as Palouse River 
"near Colfax" 1955-63, where drainage area was 491 mi 2 (1,272 km2 ). Records published for both sites October 
1963 to September 1964. 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder and concrete control. Datum of gage is 1,956.94 ft (596.475 m) above mean sea level 
(levels by Corps of Engineers). Sept. 19, 1955, to Sept. 30, 1963, at site 3.1 mi (5.0 km) upstream at 
different datum. 

REMARKS.--Records good except those for period of no gage-height record, Apr. 10 to May 23, which are fair. Many 
small diversions for irrigation above station. Slight regulation by millponds above station. 

AVERAGE DISCHARGE.--19 years (water years 1956-72, 1976-77) 306 ft 3 /s (8.666 m 3 /s) 221,700 acre-ft/yr (273 hm 3 /yr), 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Maximum discharge, 8,510 ft 3 /s (241 m 3 /s) Dec. 24, 1964, gage height, 11.14 ft 
(3.395 m); minimum, 0.10 ft 3 /s (0.003 m 3 /s) Aug. 25-28, 1966. 

EXTREMES FOR CURRENT YEAR.--Peak discharges above base 2,000 ft 3 /s (56.6 m3 /s) and maximum (*): 

Discharge Gage height 
Date Time (ft 3 /s) (m 3 /s) (ft) (m) 

Jan. 18 2145 *470 13.3 *4.20 1.280 

Minimum discharge, 0.13 ft 3 /s (0.004 m 3 /s) Aug. 23, gage height, 0.98 ft (0.299 m). 

DISCHARGE, IN CUBIC FEET PER SECOND, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 17 35 17 27 19 67 100 70 78 6.6 6.2 14 
2 16 35 16 15 20 76 93 78 73 6.1 5.2 12 
3 16 35 16 13 21 79 90 87 68 5.6 4.3 18 
4 16 39 17 12 23 70 93 98 70 5.5 3.3 17 
5 18 44 20 12 26 63 105 96 63 5.6 2.7 13 

6 25 43 25 12 31 59 127 93 66 5.6 1.9 11 
7 25 43 31 11 34 55 181 84 63 4.6 1.4 9.4 
8 25 41 37 11 39 68 253 75 63 4.2 1.0 9.1 
9 25 37 37 12 43 151 311 68 54 4.3 .86 9.0 

10 22 37 43 12 50 206 300 73 52 5.0 1.2 8.0 

11 19 37 50 13 58 185 250 75 48 5.0 .99 8.2 
12 18 37 50 14 75 133 210 86 47 4.2 .59 7.0 
13 18 37 41 14 100 116 185 78 47 3.5 .45 5.5 
14 18 35 33 15 106 104 180 70 41 3.5 .38 5.0 
15 18 35 35 16 97 85 195 65 41 2.7 .38 4.8 

16 18 35 39 24 94 78 180 62 39 2.2 .38 4.6 
17 18 33 33 37 86 76 170 64 35 1.9 .52 4.6 
18 17 32 33 173 75 74 165 70 32 2.0 .74 4.6 
19 17 32 17 310 73 72 145 86 28 1.9 .66 4.5 
20 17 35 15 173 68 72 130 110 25 2.3 .48 4.6 

21 17 43 14 112 70 72 115 97 21 2.5 .38 4.6 
22 18 46 15 83 75 74 110 86 19 5.4 .27 6.6 
23 18 37 16 78 80 76 105 78 19 10 .20 8.9 
24 18 35 18 58 83 78 110 74 19 7 .6 .22 9.4 
25 25 37 25 43 72 81 125 75 15 6.4 .22 14 

26 33 35 35 30 64 86 130 76 12 6.8 .38 16 
27 33 16 57 24 57 88 115 68 10 5.6 .62 18 
28 32 20 58 21 60 94 105 78 7.1 4.7 .74 24 
29 33 35 51 20 --- 123 95 80 7.3 4.8 1.9 24 
30 37 28 50 20 115 76 83 6.9 10 3.1 20 
31 35 --- 46 19 105 --- 86 --- 7.9 10 ---

TOTAL 682 1069 990 1434 1699 2881 4549 2469 1169.3 154.0 51.66 319.4 
MEAN 22.0 35.6 31.9 46.3 60.7 92.9 152 79.6 39.0 4.97 1.67 10.6 
MAX 37 46 58 310 106 206 311 110 78 10 10 24 
MIN 16 16 14 11 19 55 76 62 6.9 1.9 .20 4.5 
AC-FT 1350 2120 1960 2840 3370 5710 9020 4900 2320 305 102 634 

CAL YR 1976 TOTAL 128803.00 MEAN 352 MAX 3150 MIN 13 AC-FT 255500 
WTR YR 1977 TOTAL 17467.36 MEAN 47.9 MAX 311 MIN .20 AC-FT 34650 

https://1,956.94
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13348000 SOUTH FORK PALOUSE RIVER AT PULLMAN, WA 

LOCATION.--Lat 46°43'57", long 117°10'48", in NE1/4 NE4 sec.6, T.14 N., R.45 E., Whitman County, Hydrologic Unit 
17060108, on right bank at State Street crossing in Pullman, 600 ft (183 m) upstream from Missouri Flat Creek, 
and at mile 22.2 (35.7 km). 

DRAINAGE AREA.--132 mi l (342 km 2 ). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--February 1934 to September 1942, December 1959 to current year. Chemical analyses October 1973 
to September 1974. 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder and concrete control. Datum of gage is 2,326.3 ft (709.06 m) above mean sea level. 
Prior to Mar. 19, 1934, nonrecording gage at site 30 ft (9 m) upstream. 

REMARKS.--Records excellent. Minor diversions for domestic use above station. Slight regulation caused by pondage 
at Robinson Park Dam on headwaters and by Moscow sewage disposal plant on Paradise Creek. 

AVERAGE DISCHARGE.--25 years (water years 1935-42, 1961-77) 39.2 ft 3 /s (1.110 m 3 /s), 4.03 in/yr (102 mm/yr), 
28,400 acre-ft/yr (35.0 hm 3 /yr). 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Maximum discharge, 4,570 ft 3 /s (129 m 3 /s) Jan. 21, 1972, gage height, 9.46 ft 
(2.883 m); minimum, 0.1 ft 3 /s (0.003 m 3 /s) Sept. 23, 1942, gage height, 0.50 ft (0.152 m). 

EXTREMES OUTSIDE PERIOD OF RECORD.--Maximum stage known since 1910, 9.5 ft (2.90 m) Feb. 26, 1948, discharge, 
5,000 ft 3 /s (142 m 3 /s). Flood of Jan. 24, 1959, reached a stage of 6.5 ft (1.98 m) from floodmarks, discharge, 
1,860 ft 3 /s (52.7 m 3 /s). Flood of Dec. 22, 1933, reached a stage of 6.0 ft (1.83 m) from gage readings furnished 
by Washington State University, discharge, 1,800 ft 3 /s (51.0 m 3 /s). 

EXTREMES FOR CURRENT YEAR.--Peak discharge above base of 1,000 ft 3 /s (28.3 m 3 /s) and maximum (*): 

Discharge Gage height 
Date Time (ft 3 /s) (m 3 /s) (ft) (m) 

Jan. 18 0430 *110 3.12 *2.19 0.668 

Minimum discharge, 1.4 ft 3 /s (0.040 m 3 /s) July 24, gage height, 0.60 ft (0.183 m). 

DISCHARGE, IN CUBIC FEET PER SECOND. WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 5.3 13 7.1 6.1 6.6 22 10 6.1 6.9 3.4 2.7 5.1 
2 6.5 9.4 7.5 5.2 6.6 17 10 14 7.3 3.4 3.1 4.3 
3 8.7 8.0 7.3 4.9 6.4 14 9.4 9.9 5.9 3.0 2.8 5.3 
4 5.9 7.7 7.0 4.6 6.8 12 8.9 7.7 6.9 2.8 3.0 4.8 
5 5.7 8.0 6.7 4.4 7.3 11 8.7 7.1 5.5 3.0 2.8 3.6 

6 5.7 7.7 7.1 4.2 7.9 10 8.7 6.7 5.0 3.4 2.8 3.6 
7 5.7 7.3 12 4.2 8.9 12 8.9 6.5 5.0 3.3 2.5 3.7 
8 5.2 7.3 13 4.2 9.4 22 8.9 6.3 5.9 3.1 2.4 3.6 
9 5.3 7.5 13 4.1 12 34 8.4 6.5 5.0 3.1 2.7 3.7 

10 5.2 7.5 9.4 4.2 12 23 8.4 9.7 4.7 2.8 2.7 3.7 

11 5.2 7.7 8.7 4.5 14 16 8.0 8.7 4.3 2.8 2.9 3.7 
12 5.5 7.5 8.0 5.0 14 13 8.0 7.1 4.2 3.0 2.8 3.7 
13 5.2 7.1 7.7 5.3 14 13 12 6.9 4.3 2.4 2.7 4.0 
14 5.2 7.3 7.7 6.0 13 13 10 8.2 4.5 2.8 2.6 3.9 
15 5.3 7.1 7.3 8.4 11 13 8.9 6.9 4.0 2.7 2.5 3.9 

16 5.5 8.0 8.0 13 11 13 9.2 6.1 3.7 2.6 2.7 4.0 
17 5.5 9.2 7.7 34 10 13 8.4 b.7 3.7 2.6 2.9 4.2 
18 5.3 9.7 7.5 78 10 12 8.0 17 3.4 5.1 2.8 4.2 
19 5.9 8.4 6.9 46 9.9 13 8.0 12 3.1 3.5 2.7 5.7 
20 5.3 8.0 6.5 19 9.4 13 8.0 9.2 3.1 2.7 2.9 6.3 

21 6.1 7.7 6.7 15 11 12 7.7 7.3 3.7 2.6 2.6 7.1 
22 5.9 7.5 6.7 13 13 11 7.7 6.3 3.3 2.5 3.1 5.3 
23 5.9 7.7 7.1 11 10 12 7.3 7.7 3.4 2.4 2.9 5.2 
24 6.1 8.0 6.9 9.7 9.2 12 6.7 8.0 3.4 2.1 6.1 10 
25 14 7.7 8.9 8.3 9.7 11 6.7 6.5 3.4 3.5 4.1 9.2 

26 17 6.9 19 7.4 11 9.9 6.7 10 3.1 3.3 12 5.3 
27 11 6.3 15 7.0 13 13 6.1 11 3.0 3.1 9.7 5.0 
28 8.2 6.1 11 6.7 16 12 6.3 8.0 3.4 2.8 4.3 8.2 
29 7.5 6.2 9.4 6.6 --- 11 6.1 6.5 3.4 2.9 4.4 12 
30 7.1 6.7 8.4 6.4 9.9 5.9 5.7 3.4 2.9 20 7.5 
31 7.1 --- 7.5 6.7 9.7 --- 5.7 --- 2.6 11 ---

TOTAL 209.0 234.2 272.7 363.1 293.1 432.5 246.0 252.0 129.9 92.2 135.2 159.8 
MEAN 6.74 7.81 8.80 11.7 10.5 14.0 8.20 8.13 4.33 2.97 4.36 5.33 
MAX 17 13 19 78 16 34 12 17 7.3 5.1 20 12 
MIN 5.2 6.1 6.5 4.1 6.4 9.7 5.9 5.7 3.0 2.1 2.4 3.6 
CFSM .05 .06 .07 .09 .08 .11 .06 .06 .03 .02 .03 .04 
IN. .06 .07 .08 .10 .08 .12 .07 .07 .04 .03 .04 .05 
AC-FT 415 465 541 720 581 858 488 500 258 183 268 317 

CAL YR 1976 TOTAL 22008.8 MEAN 60.1 MAX 951 MIN 4.7 CFSM .46 IN 6.20 AC-FT 43650 
WTR YR 1977 TOTAL 2819.7 MEAN 7.73 MAX 78 MIN 2.1 CFSM .06 IN .79 AC-FT 5590 
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13348500 MISSOURI FLAT CREEK AT PULLMAN, WA 

LOCATION.--Lat 46°43'59", long 117°10'47", on line between secs.5 and 6, T.14 N., R.45 E., Whitman County, 
Hydrologic Unit 17060108, on left bank at State Street crossing in Pullman, 600 ft (183 m) upstream from mouth. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--27.1 mi l (70.2 km2 ). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--February 1934 to September 1940, January 1960 to current year. 

REVISED RECORDS.--WSP 1317: Drainage area. 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder and concrete control with a 90° V-notch weir inside a 2-ft (0.61 m) Parshall flume. 
Datum of gage is 2,328.4 ft (709.70 m) above mean sea level. Prior to Mar. 15, 1934, nonrecording gage at site 
20 ft (6.1 m) upstream at same datum. 

REMARKS.--Records good. No regulation or diversion. Waste water from swimming pools at Washington State University 
is discharged into stream above station. 

AVERAGE DISCHARGE.--23 years (water years 1935-40, 1961-77), 8.36 ft 3 /s (0.237 m 3 /s), 6,060 acre-ft/yr (7.47 hm 3 /yr). 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Maximum discharge, 1,220 ft 3 /s (34.6 m 3 /s) Jan. 21, 1972, gage height, 6.65 ft 
(2.027 m); no flow for part of Nov. 21, 1967. 

EXTREMES OUTSIDE PERIOD OF RECORD.--Flood of Feb. 26, 1948, reached a stage of 6.3 ft (1.92 m), discharge, 1,500 
ft 3 /s (42.5 m 3 /s) by slope-area measurement, 0.9 mi (1.4 km) upstream. Flood of Jan. 24, 1959, reached a stage 
of 4.57 ft (1.393 m), from floodmarks, discharge, 870 ft 3 /s (24.6 m 3 /s) by slope-area measurement, 0.25 mi 
(0.40 km) upstream. 

EXTREMES FOR CURRENT YEAR.--Peak discharges above base of 250 ft (7.08 m 3 /s) and maximum (*): 

Discharge Gage height 
Date Time (ft 3 /s) (m3 /s) (ft) (m) 

Aug. 26 1645 *146 4.13 *2.11 0.643 

Minimum discharge, 0.04 ft 3 /s (0.001 m 3 /s) Jan. 13, 14, gage height, 0.17 ft (0.052 m). 

DISCHARGE+ IN CUBIC FEET PER SECOND, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 .31 2.8 .51 .70 .59 2.9 .92 .45 .99 .14 .19 .51 
2 .98 1.6 .49 .54 .56 2.2 .88 1.9 .42 .13 .18 .40 
3 .42 .64 .49 .25 .54 1.8 .85 .81 .49 .12 .17 .79 
4 .38 .61 .49 .09 .56 1.4 .82 .54 .73 .12 .17 .30 
5 .37 .61 .49 .05 .61 1.2 .79 .46 .38 .13 .18 .29 

6 .37 .56 .51 .05 .64 1.1 .76 .40 .36 .14 .14 .25 
7 .34 .56 .98 .05 .73 1.7 .73 .40 .31 .13 .14 .24 
8 .39 .56 1.4 .05 .88 5.4 .70 .42 .40 .14 .16 .22 
9 .34 .56 1.1 .05 .99 7.6 .64 .40 .24 .13 .14 .21 

10 .34 .56 .95 .05 1.1 4.9 .64 .40 .22 .13 .16 .19 

11 .36 .59 .88 .05 1.3 1.9 .64 .44 .21 .13 .18 .18 
12 .35 .59 .85 .05 1.4 1.6 .61 .32 .23 .14 .17 .18 
13 .35 .59 .82 .05 1.5 1.8 1.7 .29 .36 .14 .14 .22 
14 .32 .56 .79 .08 1.3 1.5 .65 .36 .22 .17 .13 .22 
15 .34 .56 .73 .11 1.2 1.4 .61 .29 .19 .18 .19 .19 

16 .36 .67 .73 .12 1.1 1.5 .69 .27 .18 .17 .25 .18 
17 .36 .79 .76 .44 1.1 1.9 .59 .30 .17 .18 .17 .21 
18 .36 .70 .76 15 1.0 1.7 .54 .70 .17 1.1 .19 .18 
19 .44 .64 .67 7.6 .99 1.8 .50 .88 .16 .21 .21 1.1 
20 .40 .59 .64 2.2 .95 1.7 .50 .76 .14 .19 .17 .29 

21 .42 .56 .59 1.7 1.8 1.4 .50 .67 .14 .19 .16 .92 
22 .44 .70 .61 1.3 1.9 1.3 .51 .51 .16 .18 .51 .32 
23 .44 .64 .70 1.1 1.5 1.4 .47 .49 .14 .17 .19 .54 
24 .54 .73 .76 .85 .95 1.3 .43 .46 .18 .21 2.2 2.6 
25 3.1 .73 1.5 .75 .92 1.1 .41 .42 .30 .92 .25 .73 

26 1.1 .67 2.9 .65 1.2 1.1 .36 1.5 .29 .21 9.4 .41 
27 .73 .59 1.4 .60 1.1 1.1 .37 .55 .27 .18 1.1 .32 
28 .56 .51 1.3 .54 2.0 1.0 .36 .61 .25 .21 .54 1.7 
29 .54 .49 1.1 .52 1.0 .36 .44 .44 .18 .51 .64 
30 .54 .51 .95 .53 .95 .38 .43 .36 .18 8.8 .85 
31 .79 --- .82 .56 .92 --- .38 --- .16 .92 ---

TOTAL 17.08 21.47 27.67 36.68 30.41 59.57 18.91 17.25 9.10 6.71 28.01 15.38 
MEAN .55 .72 .89 1.18 1.09 1.9e .63 .56 .30 .22 .90 .51 
MAX 3.1 2.8 2.9 15 2.0 7.6 1.7 1.9 .99 1.1 9.4 2.6 
MIN .31 .49 .49 .05 .54 .92 .36 .27 .14 .12 .13 .18 
AC-FT 34 43 55 73 60 118 38 34 18 13 56 31 

CAL YR 1976 TOTAL 4011.87 MEAN 11.0 MAX 253 MIN .29 AC-FT 7960 
riTR YR 1977 TOTAL 288.24 MEAN .79 MAX 15 MIN .05 AC-FT 572 
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13349200 SOUTH FORK PALOUSE RIVER NEAR COLFAX, WA 

LOCATION.--Lat 46 ° 52'32", long 117°20'42", in NW4SW1 /4 sec.13, T.16 N., R.43 E., Whitman County, Hydrologic Unit 
17060108, 0.6 mi (1.0 km) east of Colfax city limits and 1.1 mi (1.8 km) upstream from Spring Flat Creek. 

DRAINAGE AREA. --277 mil (717 km 2 ). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Water years 1974-75, Sept. 20 to Sept. 21, 1977 (discontinued). 

COOPERATION.--Temperature, dissolved oxygen, pH, turbidity, specific conductance and coliform data furnished by 
Washington State Department of Ecology. 

WATER QUALITY DATA, SEPTEMBER 1977 

SPE- IMME-
CIFIC DIATE FECAL 

INSTAN- CON- PER- COLT- COLI-
TANEOUS DUCT- TUR- DIS- CENT FORM FORM HARD-

DIS- ANCE PH TEMPER- RIO- SOLVED SATUR- (COL. .7UM-MF NESS 
TIME CHARGE (MICRO- ATURE ITY OXYGEN ATION PER (COL./ (CA.MG) 

DATE (CFS) MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG C) (JTU) (MG/L) 100 ML) 100 ML) (MG/L) 

SEP 
20... 0800 5.3 650 8.1 12.2 16 9.1 90 2800 220 150 
20... 1100 -- 650 7.6 14.3 -- 10.5 109 -- --
20... 1400 650 7.8 15.4 26 9.5 101 3600 120 
20... 1700 650 7.7 14.7 -- 8.8 92 -- --
20... 2000 610 7.8 14.0 20 8.8 90 H2400 560 
20... 2300 550 7.8 13.2 -- 8.3 83 -- --
21... 0200 600 7.8 12.8 16 8.4 84 0250 590 
21... 0500 670 7.7 12.5 -- 8.5 84 -- --
21... 0800 7.8 660 7.7 12.2 9.2 90 

B Results based upon colony counts outside the ideal range. 

DOS- DIS-
NON- DOS- SOLVED SOLVED 
CAR- SOLVED MAG- DIS- PO- ALKA- DIS-

BONATE CAL- NE- SOLVED TAS- BICAR- CAR- UNITY CARBON SOLVED 
HARD- CIUM SUM SODIUM SIUM BONATE BONATE AS DIOXIDE SULFATE 
NESS (LA) (MG) (NA) (K) (HCO3) (CO3) CAC03 (CO2) (504)

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/LI (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) 

SEP 
20... 2 34 15 68 12 176 0 140 2.2 29 
20... 
20... 167 0 137 4.2 
20... 
20... 
20... 
21... 
21... 
21... 

DIS- TOTAL DOS-
DIS- DIS- SOLVED TOTAL TOTAL KJEL- SOLVED 

SOLVED SOLVED DIS- SOLIDS NITRITE AMMONIA DAHL TOTAL ORTHO. 
CHLO- FLUO- SOLVED (SUM OF SUS- PLUS NITRO- NITRO- PHOS- PHOS-
RIDE RIDE SILICA CONSTI- PENDED NITRATE GEN GEN PHORUS PHORUS 
(CL) (F) (SI02) TUENTS) SOLIDS (N) (NI (N) (P) (P)

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) 

SEP 
20... 46 .9 44 336 28 11 1.9 2.9 4.6 4.0 
20... -- -- -- --
20... 4 12 1.2 2.2 4.3 3.9 
20... -- -- --
20... 
20... 
21... 
21... 
21... 
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13349210 PALOUSE RIVER BELOW SOUTH FORK, AT COLFAX, WA 

LOCATION.--Lat 46'53'23", long 117'22'09", in NW4SW4 sec.11, T.16 N., R.43 E., Whitman County, Hydrologic Unit 
17060108, on left bank at Colfax, 750 ft (229 m) downstream from South Fork, 0.3 mi (0.5 km) upstream from 
bridge on U.S. Highway 295, and at mile 89.5 (144.0 km). 

DRAINAGE AREA.--796 mi l (2,062 km 2 ). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--October 1963 to June 1973, October 1975 to current year. 

REVISED RECORDS.--WSP 2134: 1967, 1968. 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder. Datum of gage is 1,932.22 ft (588.941 m) above mean sea level (levels by Corps 
of Engineers). 

REMARKS.--Records good. Small diversions for irrigation above station. Slight regulation by millpond and city 
of Moscow, Idaho, sewage disposal plant. 

AVERAGE DISCHARGE.--11 years (water years 1964-72, 1976-77) 395 ft 2 /s (11.19 m 3 /s), 286,200 acre-ft/yr (353 hm 3 /yr). 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Maximum discharge, 14,700 ft 2 /s (416 m 3 /s) Jan. 21, 1972, gage height, 17.98 ft 
(5.480 m); minimum, 1.7 ft 3 /s (0.048 m 2 /s) Aug. 3, 23, 1966; minimum gage height, 0.88 ft (0.268 m) Aug. 3, 
1966 

EXTREMES OUTSIDE PERIOD OF RECORD.--Flood of Feb. 3, 1963, reached a stage of 16.49 ft (5.026 m) discharge, 
14,500 ft 3 /s (411 m 2 /s), by slope-area measurement. 

EXTREMES FOR CURRENT YEAR.--Peak discharges above base 3,000 ft 3 /s (85.0 m 3 /s) and maximum (*): 

Discharge Gage height 
Date Time (ft 3 /s) (m 3 /s) (ft) (m) 

Jan. 18 2215 *735 20.8 *4.47 1.362 

Minimum discharge, 2.3 ft 2 /s (0.065 m 3 /s) July 15, gage height, 1.33 ft (0.405 m). 

DISCHAIIGE, IN CUBIC FEET PER SECOND, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 24 53 43 64 48 126 100 73 89 13 10 32 
2 24 57 40 54 48 149 94 81 88 12 8.4 28 
3 29 55 38 48 48 154 90 88 80 9.9 8.4 28 
4 30 58 36 44 49 136 94 101 80 8.0 7.6 29 
5 30 64 37 40 49 115 101 101 67 11 6.0 26 

6 36 55 38 40 50 100 145 95 61 9.5 5.7 24 
7 36 50 46 39 52 105 209 80 57 8.7 5.2 21 
8 34 50 71 39 60 138 275 74 51 8.0 4.3 22 
9 32 48 82 40 75 257 323 70 43 6.3 3.6 23 

10 31 47 97 42 88 353 320 75 39 6.6 4.0 19 

11 29 47 102 46 106 293 257 77 38 6.0 4.3 20 
12 31 47 95 50 145 214 209 77 32 5.5 4.0 18 
13 32 46 78 56 173 198 189 89 32 4.0 4.3 16 
14 31 42 71 61 189 154 191 75 30 5.1 3.8 15 
15 30 42 74 66 173 106 207 68 28 5.2 3.6 14 

16 27 42 70 76 156 96 189 64 25 5.2 3.2 15 
17 26 42 61 190 140 88 177 67 22 4.7 3.6 14 
18 26 47 60 492 126 80 175 80 21 5.7 4.0 13 
19 27 53 47 644 110 76 154 98 20 7.6 3.8 15 
20 2' 57 45 377 117 74 133 124 18 8.7 3.6 16 

21 27 61 44 230 122 74 120 115 16 7.0 3.4 17 
22 28 58 45 184 138 76 112 108 16 8.7 4.0 19 
23 29 50 47 168 149 78 108 102 18 15 4.0 23 
24 29 53 52 126 152 83 112 95 16 12 6.3 25 
25 36 54 54 96 126 104 131 89 19 9.9 11 38 

26 61 52 79 80 115 106 136 98 16 12 12 37 
27 57 34 95 70 105 106 117 77 14 10 32 32 
28 91 33 96 60 115 117 108 84 11 8.9 13 45 
29 71 43 86 55 --- 145 98 89 12 9.1 9.9 46 
30 57 52 82 50 131 80 89 13 14 15 45 
31 48 --- TO 50 110 --- 101 --- 13 49 ---

TOTAL 1126 1492 1981 3677 3024 4142 4754 2704 1072 270.3 261.0 735 
MEAN 36.3 49.7 63.9 119 108 134 158 87.2 35.7 8.72 8.42 24.5 
MAX 91 64 102 644 189 353 323 124 89 15 49 46 
MIN 24 33 36 39 48 74 80 64 11 4.0 3.2 13 
AC-FT 2230 2960 3930 7290 6000 8220 9430 5360 2130 536 518 1460 

CAL YR 1976 TOTAL 179914.0 MEAN 492 MAX 5140 MIN 15 AC-FT 356900 
WTR YR 1977 TOTAL 25238.3 MEAN 69.1 MAX 644 PIN 3.2 AC-FT 50060 

https://1,932.22
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13351000 PALOUSE RIVER AT HOOPER, WA 

LOCATION.--Lat 46 ° 45'31", long 118°08'52", in NE1/4 SE4 sec.27, T.15 N., R.37 E., Whitman County, Hydrologic Unit 
17060108, on left bank 150 ft (46 m) downstream from bridge on State Highway 26 at Hooper, 0.3 mi (0.5 km) 
upstream from Cow Creek, 3.5 mi (5.6 km) downstream from right bank tributary, 6.0 mi (9.7 km) downstream 
from Willow Creek, and at mile 19.6 (31.5 km). 

DRAINAGE AREA.--2,500 mi l (6,475 km 3 ). 

WATER-DISCHARGE RECORDS 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--April to August 1897 (gage heights only), September 1897 to December 1899, April 1900 to April 
1907, June 1908 to July 1912, March 1913 to March 1916, February 1951 to current year. Prior to 1904 some-
times published as "near Hooper." 

REVISED RECORDS.--WSP 1287: 1897-1904, 1910(M), 1915-16(M). WSP 1447: 1910. WSP 1934: Drainage area. 
WSP 1447: 1906(M). WSP 1567: 1908-9(M). 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder. Altitude of gage is 1,040 ft (317 m), from topographic map. Apr. 1 to Aug. 31, 
1897, nonrecording gage at site 2.5 mi (4.0 km) upstream at different datum. Sept. 9, 1897, to March 1916, 
various nonrecording gages at site 1.5 mi (2.4 km) upstream from present site at different datums. Feb. 8 
to Mar. 28, 1951, nonrecording gage at present site and datum. 

REMARKS.--Records good. Diversions above station for irrigation and municipal use. 

AVERAGE DISCHARGE.--39 years (water years 1898-99, 1901-06, 1909-11, 1914-15, 1952-77), 619 ft 3 /s (17.53 m 3 /s), 
448,500 acre-ft/yr (553 hm 3 /yr). 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Maximum discharge, 33,500 ft 3 /s (949 m 3 /s) Feb. 4, 1963, gage height, 19.13 ft 
(5.831 m) from rating curve extended above 18,000 ft 3 /s (510 m 3 /s) on basis of slope-area measurement of 
peak flow; no flow part or all of each day June 25, 1910, Aug. 1-17, Aug. 28 to Sept. 4, 1968. 

EXTREMES FOR CURRENT YEAR.--Peak discharges above base of 3,700 ft 3 /s (105 m 3 /s) and maximum (*): 

Discharge Gage height 
Date Time (ft 3 /s) (m 3 /s) (ft) (m) 

Jan. 20 1800 *675 19.1 *5.91 1.801 

Minimum discharge, 1.6 ft 3 /s (0.045 m 3 /s) Aug. 16, gage height, 2.54 ft (0.774 m). 

DISCHARGE. IN CUBIC FEET PER SECOND. WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 68 118 90 100 129 186 202 119 124 11 5.3 20 
2 66 116 92 86 130 194 188 110 126 9.0 5.8 19 
3 66 114 95 83 135 209 192 108 118 8.0 6.0 22 
4 68 116 100 80 137 209 190 114 118 7.2 5.9 38 
5 71 116 105 75 137 200 186 114 116 7.3 4.7 38 

6 71 116 110 80 14U 188 180 122 113 9.1 4.6 36 
7 73 121 116 70 140 180 176 124 104 8.6 5.0 34 
8 73 116 122 76 140 182 222 118 94 7.1 4.9 31 
9 79 111 132 76 143 178 285 104 92 6.8 4.5 29 

10 79 110 139 76 146 257 348 98 93 7.0 3.8 29 

11 78 111 139 80 159 378 357 96 86 5.8 3.3 28 
12 77 110 141 90 163 333 306 99 80 6.2 3.4 25 
13 77 110 143 100 174 279 260 102 77 5.6 3.0 ?6 
14 77 110 141 105 202 249 232 94 71 5.3 2.0 24 
15 77 111 131 108 209 232 225 104 66 5.5 1.8 24 

16 77 111 127 111 211 220 237 96 59 4.7 1.7 25 
17 78 111 134 119 198 213 222 92 55 4.3 1.8 25 
18 80 111 131 157 196 211 205 98 50 5.0 1.8 25 
19 82 113 110 252 184 207 196 102 46 5.4 1.8 25 
20 82 113 95 573 180 202 192 108 43 5.5 2.0 25 

21 82 116 100 437 180 194 180 119 38 5.5 2.5 25 
22 86 119 105 276 180 196 167 139 33 4.9 3.3 28 
23 89 122 110 220 186 196 155 134 32 5.9 2.8 31 
24 92 121 105 198 192 194 148 131 27 5.8 2.1 35 
25 94 118 110 188 194 190 141 121 22 5.7 2.5 39 

26 98 110 125 150 192 186 139 113 19 6.8 2.7 45 
27 106 100 145 135 182 198 145 114 21 7.2 2.5 50 
28 118 90 157 130 186 198 146 118 20 5.1 2.2 54 
29 116 88 155 127 --- 205 138 116 15 6.1 4.6 57 
30 126 90 141 125 218 127 126 12 6.6 11 56 
31 124 --- 125 127 216 --- 126 --- 5.7 17 ---

TOTAL 2630 3339 3771 4610 4745 6698 6087 3479 1970 199.7 126.3 968 
MEAN 84.8 111 122 149 169 216 203 112 65.7 6.44 4.07 32.3 
MAX 126 122 157 573 211 378 357 139 126 11 17 57 
MIN 66 88 90 70 129 178 127 92 12 4.3 1.7 19 
AC-FT 5220 6620 7480 9140 9410 13290 12070 6900 3910 396 251 1920 

CAL YR 1976 TOTAL 265640.0 MEAN 726 MAX 6020 MIN 51 AC-FT 526900 
WTR YR 1977 TOTAL 38623.0 MEAN 106 MAX 573 MIN 1.7 AC-FT 76610 



 

301 PALOUSE RIVER BASIN 

13351000 PALOUSE RIVER AT HOOPER, WA--Continued 

WATER-QUALITY RECORDS 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Water years, 1959-71, 1974 to current year. 

PERIOD OF DAILY RECORD.--
WATER TEMPERATURE: October 1961 to September 1971. 
SUSPENDED SEDIMENT: October 1961 to September 1971. 

COOPERATION.--Temperature, dissolved oxygen, pH, turbidity, color, specific conductance, and coliform data 
furnished by Washington State Department of Ecology. 

WATER QUALITY DATA, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

SPE-
CIFIC 

INSTAN.. CON- COLOR 
TANEOUS DUCT.. (PLAT- TUR- DIS.. 

DIS.. ANCE TEMPER- INUM.. BID- SOLVED 
TIME CHARGE (MICRO- ATURE COBALT ITY OXYGEN 

DATE (CFS) MHOS) (DEG C) UNITS) (JTU) (MG/L) 

OCT 
06... 1330 65 340 20.1 30 65 8.7 

NOV 
16... 1130 111 340 7.4 20 90 8.0 

DEC 
14• • • 1045 141 325 .8 20 25 14.7 

JAN 
25... 1015 190 187 1.0 19 15 14.0 

FEB 
15... 1145 207 220 7.6 15 20 14.1 

MAR 
22... 1005 202 185 8.4 8 15 7.3 

APR 
19... 1000 198 219 10.0 8 10 10.1 

MAY 
17... 1000 92 275 12.4 22 15 7.7 

JUN 
21... 1015 38 295 20.3 19 4 

JUL 
26• • • 1040 6.9 280 24.0 24 7 6.8 

AUG 
23... 0925 3.0 290 21.3 20 9.6 

SEP 
20... 0815 26 420 14.5 15 9.2 
27... 1000 48 310 12.4 10 10.0 

TOTAL DIS-
TOTAL KJEL- SOLVED 

AMMONIA DAHL TOTAL ORTHO. 
TOTAL TOTAL NITRO- NITRO- PHOS- PHOS-

NITRATE NITRITE GEN GEN PHORUS PHORUS 
(N) IN) (N) (N) (P) (P) 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) IMG/L) (MG/L) (mG/L) (MG/L1 

OCT 
06... .49 .01 .16 1.0 .25 .12 

NOV 
16... 1.4 .02 .34 .86 .40 .26 

DEC 
14... 2.5 .02 .16 .44 .51 .39 

JAN 
25... 2.3 .10 1.2 2.4 .55 .26 

FE-, 
15... 2.6 .03 .17 .47 .49 .41 

MAR 
22... 2.0 .02 .12 .42 .28 .20 

APR 
19... .90 .01 .16 .58 .30 .18 

MAY 
17... .60 .03 .16 .78 .34 .16 

JUN 
21... .06 .01 .26 1.3 .43 .16 

JUL 
26... .33 .02 .30 .86 .36 .15 

AUG 
23... .39 .02 .35 1.1 .44 .19 

SEP 
20... .23 .98 .28 .18 
27... .67 .02 .14 .83 .20 .04 
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13351000 PALOUSE RIVER AT HOOPER, WA-Continued 

WATER DUALITY DATA, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

SPE- IMME-
CIFIC DIATE FECAL 

INSTAN- CON- PER- COLI- COLI.. 
TANEOUS OUCT- TUR- CENT FORM FORM HARD-

DIS- ANCE PH TEMPER- BID- SOLVED SATUR- (COL. o7UM..MF NESS 
TIME CHARGE (MICRO- ATURE ITY OXYGEN ATION PER (COL./ (CA,MG) 

DATE (CFS) MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG C) (JTU) (MG/L) 100 ML) 100 ML) (MG/L) 

SEP 
20.s. 0815 26 420 8.6 14.5 16 9.2 93 8400 B63 150 
20... 1105 26 3R0 8.6 15.4 -- 10.5 108 
20... 1405 26 400 8.3 17.0 15 11.6 124 8330 110 
20... 1655 26 410 8.2 16.8 -- 11.6 123 
20... 1950 26 430 8.3 15.7 10 10.7 111 
20... 2300 26 435 8.2 14.8 -- 9.8 99 
21... 0510 26 450 8.5 14.1 17 9.0 90 
21... 0745 26 450 8.5 13.9 -- 8.9 88 
B Results based upon colony counts outside the ideal range. 

DIS- DIS 
NON-. DIS- SOLVED SOLVED 
CAR- SOLVED MAG- DIS- PO.. ALKA- DOS.. 

BONATE CAL... NE- SOLVED TAS BICAR- LINITY CARBON SOLVED 
HARD- CIUM SIUM SODIUM SIUM BONATE BONATE AS DIOXIDE SULFATE 
NESS (CA) (MG) (NA) (K) (HCO3) (CO3) CAC03 (CO2) (SO4) 

DATE (MG/L1 (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) 

SEP 
20... 0 36 15 31 5.1 220 1 180 .9 19 
20... --
20... 
20... 
20... 
20... 
21... 
21... 

(AS.- TOTAL DIS... 
DIS- UIS. SOLVED TOTAL TOTAL KJEL- SOLVED 

SOLVED SOLVED DIS- SOLIDS NITRITE AMMONIA DAHL TOTAL ORTHO. 
CHLO- FLUO- SOLVED (SUM OF SUS- PLUS NITRO- NITRO- PHOS- PROS.' 
RIDE RIDE SILICA CONSTI- PENDED NITRATE GEN GEN PHORUS PHORUS 
(CL) (F) (SI02) TUENTS) SOLIDS (N) (N) (N) (P) (P1 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) 

SEP 
21 .4 23 260 33 .39 .23 .98 .28 .18 

20... 32 .38 .24 1.1 .25 .14 
20... 

21... 



PALOUSE RIVER BASIN 303 

13351800 SPRAGUE LAKE NEAR SPRAGUE, WA 

LOCATION.--Lat 47 °16'47", long 118°01'26", in NE4SE4 sec.28, T.21 N., R.38 E., Lincoln County, Hydrologic Unit 
17060108, on southeast shore 3.1 mi (5.0 km) southwest of Sprague. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--289 mi l (749 km 2 ). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--September 1958 to current year. Prior to October 1960, published as Colville Lake near 
Sprague. Chemical analyses April 1975 to September 1975. 

REVISED RECORDS.--WSP 1934: Drainage area. 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder. Datum of gage is at mean sea level. Prior to Jan. 1, 1975, nonrecording gages at 
several sites, all at present datum except period Sept. 11, 1958 to Sept. 30, 1959, which was at datum 1,865.53 
ft (568.614 m) higher. 

REMARKS.--Some regulation by small dam at outlet. No known diversions. 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Maximum elevation, 1,881.93 ft (573.612 m) from high-water mark, occurred during 
the period Jan. 13-29, 1974; minimum observed, 1,875.14 ft (571.543 m) Nov. 2, 1973. 

EXTREMES OUTSIDE PERIOD OF RECORD.--Lake reached an elevation at 1,881.75 ft (573.557 m) in March 1956 (from 
high-water mark). 

EXTREMES FOR CURRENT YEAR.--Maximum elevation, 1,878.12 ft (572.451 m) Mar. 26, Apr. 8; minimum, 1,876.16 ft 
(571.854 m) part or all of each day Sept. 21-30. 

ELEVATION. IN FEET ABOVE MEAN SEA LEVEL, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 1877.81 1877.46 1877.28 1877.36 1877.57 1877.83 1877.96 1877.85 1877.65 1877.24 1876.64 1876.22 
2 1877.84 1877.42 1877.28 1877.36 1877.58 1877.84 1877.98 1877.87 1877.64 1877.21 1876.63 1876.21 
3 1877.80 1877.42 1877.28 1877.37 1877.58 1877.85 1877.97 1877.86 1877.63 1877.16 1876.61 1876.21 
4 1877.79 1877.42 1877.28 1877.37 1877.59 1877.86 1877.97 1877.86 1877.65 1877.13 1876.56 1876.21 
5 1877.78 1877.42 1877.28 1877.37 1877.60 1877.86 1877.97 1877.83 1877.63 1877.11 1876.54 1876.21 

6 1877.76 1877.40 1877.27 1877.38 1877.61 1877.87 1877.98 1877.80 1877.63 1877.09 1876.54 1876.21 
7 1877.76 1877.40 1877.28 1877.38 1877.61 1877.88 1877.98 1877.81 1877.64 1877.07 1876.52 1876.21 
8 1877.76 1877.39 1877.29 1877.38 1877.63 1877.91 1878.01 1877.81 1877.65 1877.05 1876.51 1876.20 
9 1877.76 1877.38 1877.28 1877.39 1877.63 1877.92 1877.99 1877.81 1877.60 1877.05 1876.48 1876.19 

10 1877.76 1877.38 1877.28 1877.39 1877.65 1877.88 1877.98 1877.83 1877.58 1877.02 1876.44 1876.19 

11 1877.76 1877.37 1877.28 1877.39 1877.66 1877.86 1877.98 1877.82 1877.57 1877.01 1876.43 1876.19 
12 1877.75 1877.36 1877.28 1877.39 1877.67 1877.89 1877.97 1877.80 1877.57 1877.00 1876.42 1876.18 
13 1877.75 1877.36 1877.28 1877.40 1877.68 1877.90 1878.01 1877.80 1877.56 1876.97 1876.41 1876.18 
14 1877.75 1877.36 1877.27 1877.41 1877.68 1877.90 1877.97 1877.79 1877.56 1876.94 1876.38 1876.18 
15 1877.72 1877.35 1877.27 1877.43 1877.69 1877.90 1877.96 1877.77 1877.56 1876.94 1876.35 1876.18 

16 1877.69 1877.35 1877.27 1877.45 1877.70 1877.91 1877.98 1877.75 1877.54 1876.93 1876.34 1876.17 
17 1877.65 1877.37 1877.27 1877.46 1877.71 1877.93 1877.94 1877.75 1877.51 1876.91 1876.33 1876.17 
18 1877.62 1877.35 1877.27 1877.48 1877.72 1877.92 1877.95 1877.75 1877.50 1876.89 1876.32 1876.17 
19 1877.60 1877.34 1877.27 1877.49 1877.72 1877.93 1877.93 1877.75 1877.49 1876.86 1876.30 1876.17 
20 1877.58 1877.32 1877.26 1877.49 1877.73 1877.93 1877.91 1877.74 1877.49 1876.83 1876.29 1876.17 

21 1877.57 1877.33 1877.27 1877.51 1877.75 1877.95 1877.92 1877.74 1877.46 1876.83 1876.27 1876.16 
22 1877.55 1877.32 1877.27 1877.51 1877.79 1877.93 1877.89 1877.71 1877.45 1876.82 1876.26 1876.16 
23 1877.53 1877.32 1877.29 1877.52 1877.78 1877.96 1877.90 1877.72 1877.42 1876.80 1876.24 1876.16 
24 1877.52 1877.32 1877.30 1877.52 1877.78 1877.97 1877.89 1877.71 1877.41 1876.76 1876.26 1876.16 
25 1877.52 1877.33 1877.31 1877.54 1877.81 1877.97 1877.90 1877.69 1877.39 1876.77 1876.23 1876.16 

26 1877.51 1877.29 1877.32 1877.54 1877.80 1878.01 1877.91 1877.71 1877.38 1876.76 1876.25 1876.16 
27 1877.49 1877.30 1877.33 1877.55 1877.80 1878.01 1877.88 1877.69 1877.33 1876.75 1876.25 1876.16 
28 1877.48 1877.29 1877.34 1877.55 1877.82 1877.96 1877.87 1877.67 1877.32 1876.76 1876.25 1876.16 
29 1877.47 1877.29 1877.35 1877.56 --- 1877.96 1877.87 1877.66 1877.28 1876.70 1876.24 1876.16 
30 1877.45 1877.28 1877.35 1877.56 --- 1877.97 1877.86 1877.64 1877.25 1876.67 1876.23 1876.16 
31 1877.46 --- 1877.36 1877.57 --- 1877.98 --- 1877.64 --- 1876.66 1876.22 

MEAN 1877.65 1877.36 1877.29 1877.45 1877.69 1877.92 1877.94 1877.76 1877.51 1876.93 1876.38 1876.18 
MAX 1877.84 1877.46 1877.36 1877.57 1877.82 1878.01 1878.01 1877.87 1877.65 1877.24 1876.64 1876.22 
MIN 1877.45 1877.28 1877.26 1877.36 1877.57 1877.83 1877.86 1877.64 1877.25 1876.66 1876.22 1876.16 

CAL YR 1976 MEAN 1878.41 MAX 1879.60 MIN 1877.26 
WTR YR 1977 MEAN 1877.34 MAX 1878.01 MIN 1876.16 

https://1,876.16
https://1,878.12
https://1,881.75
https://1,875.14
https://1,881.93
https://1,865.53


--- 

SNAKE RIVER BASIN304 

13353000 SNAKE RIVER BELOW ICE HARBOR DAM, WA 

Lat 46°14'53", long 118°52'43", in NE1/4SW1/4 , sec.24, T.9 N., R 31 E., Walla Walla County, HydrologicLOCATION.--
Unit 17060110, in powerhouse forebay pier P-1 on south side of Bay 1 at Ice Harbor Dam, 8.0 mi (12.9 km) 
northeast of Burbank, and at mile 9.7 (15.6 km). 

DRAINAGE AREA.--108,500 mil (281,000 km2), approximately. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--October 1907 to March 1917 (gage heights only October 1907 to August 1909), March 1962 to 
current year. Published as "at Burbank" prior to 1911 and as "near Burbank" 1912-17. Chemical analyses 
October 1965 to September 1969, October 1971 to September 1972. For records collected at site 7.5 mi (12.1 
km) downstream see station 13353200. 

REVISED RECORDS.--WSP 1317: Drainage area. 

GAGE.--Watt-hour meters on each turbine in Ice Harbor Dam powerhouse. Elevations are at mean sea level datum. 
Oct. 2, 1907, to Mar. 31, 1917, nonrecording gage at site approximately 2 mi (3.2 km) downstream at datum 
300 ft (91 m) higher. Mar. 23, 1962, to Sept. 30, 1968, water-stage recorder 1.0 mi (1.6 km) downstream at 
mean sea level datum. 

REMARKS.--Records computed from power output, flow over spillway, flow through fish ladder, and lockage records 
at Ice Harbor Dam. Diversions above station for irrigation of over 4,090,000 acres (16,600 km2). Flow 

regulated by Lake Sacajawea and many storage reservoirs and powerplants upstream. 

COOPERATION.--Records furnished by Corps of Engineers. Records not reviewed but three discharge measurements 
made by the Geological Survey to verify turbine and spillway ratings. 

AVERAGE DISCHARGE.--22 years (water years 1910-16, 1963-77) 56,450 ft3/s (1,599 m2/s), 40,900,000 acre-ft/yr 

(50,400 hm3/s). 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Maximum discharge, 312,000 ft3/s (8,840 m3/s) June 19, 1974; no flow momentarily 

Aug. 27, 1965 (result of testing at Ice Harbor Dam). 

EXTREMES OUTSIDE PERIOD OF RECORD.--Flood of May 30, 1948, reached an elevation of 361.9 ft (110.31 m) at a 
site 0.7 mi (1.1 km) downstream from information by Corps of Engineers. 

EXTREMES FOR CURRENT YEAR.--Maximum discharge, 95,300 ft3/s (2,700 m3/s) May 3; maximum forebay elevation, 

440.04 ft (134.12 m) Jan. 31; minimum discharge, 100 ft3/s (2.83 m3/s) part of each day Feb. 16, 19, 20, 23, 

26, 27, Mar. 4-6, 8-20, 22-24; minimum forebay elevation, 436.71 ft (133.11 m) June 1. 

DISCHARGE, IN CUBIC FEET PER SECOND, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 
MEAN VALUES 

OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEPDAY 

1 35900 28600 35000 10900 26200 20800 22200 52300 41200 29900 21100 14100 

2 25000 31100 38500 22600 37400 34800 15100 54200 42400 22100 21500 18300 

3 24100 23100 38900 39600 38700 24000 9300 47400 58000 23500 27500 17400 

4 35200 27600 35100 34400 31900 38300 27700 60200 37100 19900 11800 8500 

5 36800 29400 32300 42800 11200 16400 23700 55300 39600 24800 7300 14100 

6 32600 32500 32300 39800 20600 12900 18600 44500 48700 17700 6400 34400 

7 30300 30900 30400 38000 34900 39700 26800 23200 57200 24700 6400 8900 

8 26500 34300 43100 28500 29900 16800 23200 11700 61900 20700 19900 13700 

9 13900 26500 32100 11100 33000 28100 21000 47100 57300 3900 16300 11800 

10 30600 26800 41100 34500 25700 19300 37500 39600 43400 6800 7900 7700 

11 34300 31200 30500 28500 24400 29400 39500 33900 45500 48300 11700 6300 

11600 34300 38500 25900 20800 9000 1210012 32100 27000 34300 30200 26100 

13 37600 23900 37600 25900 15400 18300 29900 38500 41700 22500 7200 14600 

14 32900 24300 35400 32200 30200 29000 40800 19800 48600 26900 6400 17100 

15 32900 31600 42700 25600 23700 29200 30100 41400 43600 20900 15600 17500 

24200 25900 20700 43600 50200 8000 14900 27500 

17 17400 25900 31000 33800 20800 16600 15100 36200 27000 7900 18700 8000 

18 43600 30700 8500 27100 21000 18100 38900 24900 21900 21500 20800 6500 

19 31200 29900 8400 39600 26100 25400 34900 34800 15300 24100 21700 15800 

20 36700 26100 38400 32200 21200 13200 24500 22700 35500 18900 6400 6300 

16 30700 28200 33500 18000 

21 35300 32500 37200 34500 21000 36200 25200 35500 28600 19800 6900 12200 

22 29900 32000 33900 20700 29500 22900 18100 31000 23800 16900 27100 14300 

23 16400 31100 27800 20000 20100 24700 13600 43800 39300 9400 21700 20000 

24 10800 33200 27800 32400 17500 20100 22200 41000 36600 10700 13400 11800 

25 19400 33200 23100 38300 33900 18800 42300 49900 23600 21900 17100 13900 

20100 14700 26500 

27 27400 35000 31200 32700 15200 8200 53100 
26 25500 34600 20800 36500 13000 7100 50000 52300 13300 

51000 34900 15300 11200 28400 

28 34900 35000 36100 32400 29900 31000 44500 33900 30800 10700 6800 25400 

29 34300 34900 36800 32100 --- 26400 47700 39700 30500 19100 18900 25600 

30 24600 32500 30900 18400 28400 49700 32100 29400 10000 7000 22300 

31 14300 --- 30500 27600 29300 --- 54500 --- 3300 12200 

995200 927100 682000 735400 900200 1234500 1132800 571000 435500 481000 

MEAN 28810 30120 32100 29910 24360 23720 30010 39820 37760 18420 14050 16030 

MAX 43600 35000 43100 42800 38700 39700 53100 60200 61900 48300 27500 34400 

MIN 10800 23100 8400 10900 11200 7100 9300 11700 13300 

TOTAL 893100 903600 

3300 6400 6300 

1771000 1792000 1974000 1839000 1353000 1459000 1786000 2449000 2247000 1133000 863800 954100AC-FT 

CAL YR 1976 TOTAL 23319700 MEAN 63720 MAX 191000 MIN 8100 AC-FT 46250000 

WTR YR 1977 TOTAL 9891400 MEAN 27100 MAX 61900 MIN 3300 AC-FT 19620000 
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305 SNAKE RIVER BASIN 

13353200 SNAKE RIVER AT BURBANK, WA 
(National stream-quality accounting network station) 

LOCATION.--Lat 48°12'59", long 119°01'22", in NE4SW4 sec.35, T.9 N., R.30 E., Franklin County, Hydrologic Unit 
17060110, at U.S. Highway 395/410 bridge at Burbank, 2.2 mi (3.5 km) upstream from mouth and 7.5 mi (12.1 km) 
downstream from Ice Harbor am. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--108,800 mi l (281,800 km 2 ). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Water years 1960-69, 1972 to current year. 

PERIOD OF DAILY RECORD.--
SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE: March 1973 to current year.
WATER TEMPERATURES; April 1973 to current year. 

INSTRUMENTATION.--Water-quality monitor since March 1973. 

REMARKS.--July 1960 to August 1962, at site 0.7 mi downstream and August 1962 to September 1963, at present site, 
published as "near Pasco"; and October 1963 to September 1965, at present site and published as 13353000 
"below Ice Harbor Dam". For records collected at site 7.5 mi (12.1 km) upstream see station 13353000. 
Flow data routed from station 13353000. Interruptions in the record were due to malfunctions of the instrument. 

COOPERATION.--Water-discharge values furnished by the Corps of Engineers. 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF DAILY RECORD.--
SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE: Maximum recorded, 385 micromhos Jan. 14, 1975; minimum, 72 micromhos June 20, 1974. 
WATER TEMPERATURES; Maximum, 24.0 °C Aug. 3, 7, 8, 1973, Aug. 4, 1974; minimum recorded, 1.5°C Feb. 8-12, 1975. 

EXTREMES FOR CURRENT YEAR.--
SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE: Maximum recorded, 371 micromhos Apr. 21; minimum recorded, 112 micromhos June 12-14. 
WATER TEMPERATURES: Maximum, 23.5°C Aug. 14, 21; minimum, 2.5°C Jan. 13-19, Jan. 26 to Feb. 10. 

WATER QUALITY DATA, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

SPE- IMME-
CIFIC DIATE FECAL FECAL STREP-

INSTAN- CON- COLI- COLI- COLI- TOCOCCI 
TANEOUS DUCT- TUB- FORM FORM FORM (COL-

DIS- ANCE PH TEMPER- BID- (COL. (COL. .7UM-MF ONIES 
TIME CHARGE (MICRO- ATURE ITY PER PER (COL./ PER 

DATE (CFS) MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG C) (JTU) 100 ML) 100 ML) 100 ML) 100 ML) 

OCT 
26... 1150 49600 278 7.6 14.8 4 6 5 20 

NOV 
18• • 1100 29700 333 7.9 11.2 2 7 1 

DEC 
15... 1130 50100 285 7.8 6.1 2 6 1 

JAN 
19... 1200 51000 350 8.1 2.7 2 3 <1 

FEB 
23... 1100 29300 352 7.9 3.8 2 7 

MAR 
16... 1145 47700 330 7.8 4.9 2 13 1 

APR 
148 • • 1145 45500 320 8.1 8.5 3 84 3 

MAY 
03... 0950 38000 254 7.8 11.7 2 3 2 

JUN 
07•• • 1235 63200 123 8.0 15.1 5 100 <1 

JUL 
06•• • 1130 16900 131 7.8 19.6 5 42 1 

AUG 
04... 1100 22200 212 7.7 21.7 1 15 15 

SEP 
13• • • 1040 16100 230 8.0 20.8 1 12 4 

FECAL DIS- DI5-
STREP- NON- DIS- SOLVED SOLVED 

TOCOCCI CAR- SOLVED MAG- DIS- PO- ALKA-
KF AGAR HARD- BONATE CAL- NE- SOLVED TAS- BICAR- LINITY 

(COL. NESS HARD- CIUM SIUM SODIUM SIUM BONATE AS 
PER (CA,MG) NESS (CA) (MG) (NA) (K) (HCO3) CAC03 

DATE 100 ML) (MG/L1 (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L1 (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L1 (MG/L) 

OCT 
26... 91 1 24 7.6 20 2.9 110 90 

NOV 
'18see 10 120 0 29 11 26 3.5 149 
DEC 
15... 7 110 12 26 11 22 2.8 120 98 

JAN 
19... 120 130 10 32 12 26 3.3 145 119 

FEB 
23.04, 3 120 5 30 12 22 3.1 146 120 

MAR 
16... 57 120 7 29 11 21 2.8 135 111 

APR 
14... 4 120 5 30 11 22 2.8 140 110 

MAY 
03... 4 97 7 25 8.4 17 2.6 110 90 

JUN 
07... 5 49 2 13 4.0 9.4 1.5 57 47 

JUL 
06... 2 48 2 13 3.7 8.3 1.4 56 46 

AUG 
04... 20 81 7 22 6.4 15 2.1 90 74 

SEP 
13.00 7 80 0 20 7.4 19 2.6 100 82 

122 
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SNAKE RIVER BASIN 

13353200 SNAKE RIVER AT BURBANK, WA--Continued 

WATER QUALITY DATA, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

DIS- DIS- TOTAL 

DIS- DIS- SOLVED SOLVED NON-
DIS- SOLVED SOLVED DIS- SOLIDS SOLIDS FILT-

CARBON SOLVED CHLO- FLUO- SOLVED (RESI- (SUM OF RABLE TOTAL 

DIOXIDE SULFATE RIDE RIDE SILICA DUE AT CONSTI- RESIDUE NITRATE 

DATE 
(CO2) 
(MG/L) 

(504) 
(MG/L) 

(CL) 
(M./L) 

(F) 
(MG/L1 

(SI02) 
(mG/L) 

180 C) 
(MG/L1 

TUENTS) 
(MG/L) (MG/L) 

(N) 
(mG/L) 

OCT 
26... 4.4 29 12 .4 17 153 167 (1 .43 

NOV 
18... 3.0 29 14 .4 17 209 203 2 .60 

DEC 
15... 3.0 33 13 .4 16 178 183 20 .48 

JAN 
19... 1.8 38 16 .4 21 224 220 0 .67 

FEB 
23... 2.9 35 15 .5 21 211 211 0 .67 

MAR 
16... 3.4 34 19 .4 18 208 202 0 .97 

APR 
14... 1.8 32 15 .5 19 196 201 6 .52 

MAY 
03... 2.6 24 12 .4 18 164 162 6 .37 

JUN 
07... .9 12 8.0 .2 13 87 89 4 .14 

JUL 
06... 1.4 12 5.1 .2 10 85 81 10 .09 

AUG 
04... 2.9 20 6.9 .3 10 121 129 <1 .09 

SEP 
13... 1.6 24 10 .4 13 135 146 9 .09 

TOTAL DIS- SUS- SUS. 

TOTAL TOTAL KJEL- SOLVED PENDED SED. 

NITRITE AMMONIA DAHL TOTAL ORTHO. SUS- SEDI- SIEVE 

TOTAL PLUS NITRO- NITRO- PHOS- PHOS- PENDED MENT DIAM. 
NITRITE NITRATE GEN GEN PHORUS PHORUS SEDI- DIS- % FINER 

DATE 
(N) 

(MG/L) 
(N) 

(MG/L) 

(N) 
(MG/L) 

(N) 
(MG/L1 

(P1 
(MG/L) 

(P) 
(MG/L1 

MENT 
(MG/L) 

CHARGE 
(T/DAY) 

THAN 
.062 MM 

OCT 
26... .00 .43 .03 .32 .06 .04 8 1070 

NOV 
18... .01 .61 .04 .30 .06 .05 

DEC 
15... .01 .49 .04 .22 .04 .02 4 541 

JAN 
19• • • .00 .67 .02 .19 .08 .03 3 413 

FEB 
23... .01 .68 .04 .24 .04 .02 3 237 

MAR 
16... .01 .98 .05 .28 .17 .02 2 258 95 

APR 
14... .01 .53 .04 .36 .04 .01 6 737 97 

MAY 
03... .01 .38 .07 .22 .04 .02 9 923 97 

JUN 
07... .00 .14 .10 .38 .03 .01 5 853 95 

JUL 
06• • • .01 .09 .07 .25 .04 .01 96 

AUG 
04• • • .01 .10 .06 .17 .02 .01 4 240 97 

SEP 
13•• • .01 .10 .04 .24 .03 .02 7 304 95 
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13353200 SNAKE RIVER AT BURBANK, WA--Continued 

WATER DUALITY DATA, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

DIS- DIS-
DIS- TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL SOLVED DIS- DIS-

TOTAL SOLVED CAD- CAD- CHRO- CMR0- TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL 
ARSENIC ARSENIC MIUM MIUM MOON MIUM COBALT COBALT COPPER COPPER IRON 

TIME (AS) (AS) (CD) (CD) (CR) (CR) (CO) (CD) (CU) (CU) (FE) 
DATE (UG/L) (Ub/L1 (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) 

OCT 
26... 1150 3 3 <10 1 0 0 <50 0 <10 1 230 

JAN 
19... 1200 5 4 <10 2 0 0 <50 0 10 6 170 

APR 
14... 1145 0 2 10 1 10 10 <50 2 <10 0 320 

JUL 
06... 1130 2 2 10 16 0 0 <50 0 10 3 200 

DIS- DIS-
DIS- DIS- TOTAL SOLVED DIS- TOTAL SOLVED DIS- TOTAL 

SOLVED TOTAL SOLVED MAN- MAN- TOTAL SOLVED SELE- SELE- TOTAL SOLVED ORGANIC 
IRON LEAD LEAD GANESE GANESE MERCURY MERCURY NIUM NIUM ZINC ZINC CARBON 
(FE) (PB) (PH) (MN) (MN) (HG) (MG) (SE) (SE) (ZN) (ZN) (C) 

DATE (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L/ (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (uG/L1 (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (MG/L) 

OCT 
26... 50 <100 8 30 0 .0 .0 1 1 10 0 2e5 

JAN 
19... 50 <100 12 20 10 .1 .1 1 0 30 20 1.8 

APR 
14... 40 <100 3 20 0 .0 .0 0 0 10 10 1.9 

JUL 
06... 10 <100 86 20 0 .0 .0 1 0 30 0 2.3 

RADIOCHEMICAL ANALYSES. WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

TOTAL DOS- SUS- DOS- SUS- DIS- SUS-
TOTAL NON- SOLVED PENDED SOLVED PENDED SOLVED PENDED 0/S- DOS-
FILT- FILT- GROSS GROSS GROSS GROSS GROSS GROSS SOLVED SOLVED 
RABLE RABLE ALPHA ALPHA BETA BETA BETA BETA RA-226 NATURAL 

RESIDUE RESIDUE AS AS AS AS AS SR90 AS SR90 (RADON URANIUM 
TIME U-NAT. U-NAT. CS-137 CS-137 /Y90 /Y90 METHOD) (U1 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) (UG/L> (UG/L) (PC/L) (PC/L) (PC/L) (PC/L) (PC/L) (UG/L) 

OCT 
26... 1150 170 <1 <2.4 <.4 3.8 .7 3.0 .7 .08 2.1 

MAY 
03... 0950 170 6 3.7 (.4 3.8 .5 3.1 .5 .00 1.9 

AUG 
04 • • • 1100 130 <1 4.0 <.4 3.5 .4 2.8 <.4 .04 1.e 



308 SNAKE RIVER BASIN 

13353200 SNAKE RIVER AT BURBANK, WA--Continued 

QUALITATIVE AND ASSOCIATED QUANTITATIVE ANALYSES OF BIOLOGICAL DATA 

PHYTOPLANKTON ANALYSES, OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

DATE 
TIME 

OCT 26,76 
1150 

NOV 18,76 
1100 

DEC 15,76 
1130 

FEN 23,77 
1100 

MAY 3,77 
0950 

TOTAL CELLS/ML 850 280 890 1100 3200 

DIVERSITY: DIVISION 
.CLASS 
..ORDER 
...FAMILY 
....GENUS 

1.4 
1.4 
1.8 
2.2 
2.8 

1.0 
1.0 
1.4 
2.1 
2.8 

0.4 
0.5 
0.9 
1.2 
1.6 

0.5 
0.5 
1.3 
1.7 
2.0 

0.2 
0.2 
1.1 
1.8 
2.3 

ORGANISM 
CELLS 

/ML 
PER-
CENT 

CELLS 
/ML 

PER-
CENT 

CELLS 
/ML 

PER-
CENT 

CELLS 
/ML 

PEP-
CENT 

CELLS 
/ML 

PER-
CENT 

CHLOROPHYTA (GREEN ALGAE)
.CHLOROPHYCEAE 
"CHLOROCOCCALES 
...CHARACIACEAE 
....SCHROEDERIA 
...HYDRODICTYACEAE 
....PEDIASTRUm 
...MICRACTINIACEAE 

12 4 21 2 

....MICRACTINIUm 8 1 

...00CYSTACEAE 

....ANKISTRODESmUS 

....CHODATELLA 
....CLOSTERIOPSIS 

76 9 25 9 21 2 17 
9 

1 
1 

81 3 

....KIRCHNERIELLA 

....00CYSTIS 
10 4 . 0 

....QUADRIGULA 

....SELENASTRUM 

...SCENEDESMACEAE 

....SCENEDESMUS 

....TFTRASTRUm 
15 
92 

2 
11 

15 
40 

5 
14 

12 1 

"TETRASPORALES 
...PALMELLACEAE 
....GLOEOCYSTIS 
"ULOTRICHALES 
...ULOTRICHACEAE 
....HORMIDIUm 
..VOLVOCALES 

10 4 

...CHLAmYDOmONADACEAE 

....CHLAMYDOMONAS 

..ZYGNEMATALES 
8 1 9 1 

...DESMIDIACEAE 

....STAuRAsTRum 0 

CHRYSOPHYTA 
.BACILLARIOPHYCEAE 
..CENTRALES 
...COSCINODISCACEAE 
....CYCLOTELLA 1908 23 32 12 57 6 7108 62 380 12 

....mELOSIRA 2608 31 1208 42 6808 77 60 5 17008 51

....STEPHANODIScUS 
"PENNALES 
...ACHNANTHACEAE 
....ACHNANTHES 2 1 35 1 
....COCcONEIS 6 1 --
....RHOICOSPHENIA 
...CYMBELLACEAE 
....AMPHORA 
....CYMRELLA 6 1 9 1 35 1 
....EPITHEMIA 2 1 
...DIATomACEAE 
....DIAT0mA 77 7 69 2 
...FRAGILARIACEAE 
....ASTERIONELLA 6 1 140 13 5908 18 
....FRAGILARIA 5 2 * 0 . 0 
....HANNAEA 
....SYNEDRA . _ . 0 
...GOMPHONEMATACEAE 
....GOMPHONEMA 8 1 . 0 
...NAVICuLACEAE 
....NAVICULA 38 5 5 2 21 2 - 140 4 
....NEIDIUm 
...NITZSCHIACEAE 

..NITZSCHIA 31 4 2 1 21 2 60 5 190 6 
.CHRYSOPHYCEAE 
..CHRYSOMONADALES 
...00HROmONADACEAE 
....00HROMONAS 9 1 

NOTE: 8 - DOMINANT ORGANISM: EQUAL TO OR GREATER THAN 15% 
* - OBSERVED ORGANISM, MAY NOT HAVE BEEN COUNTED: LESS THAN 1/2% 
SAMPLING METHOD: EDI 



  

309 SNAKE RIVER BASIN 

13353200 SNAKE RIVER AT BURBANK, WA--Continued 

QUALITATIVE AND ASSOCIATED QUANTITATIVE ANALYSES OF BIOLOGICAL DATA 

PHyTOPLANKTON ANALYSES. OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

DATE 
TIME 

OCT 26,76 
1150 

NOV 18,76 
1100 

DEC 15.76 
1130 

FEB 23,77 
1100 

MAY 
0
3,77 

950 

CELLS PER- CELLS PER- CELLS PER- CELLS PER- CELLS PER-
ORGANISM /ML CENT /ML CENT /ML CENT /ML CENT /ML CENT 

CYANOPHYTA (BLUE-GREEN ALGAE) 
.CYANOPHYCEAE 
..CHROCCOCCALES 
...CHROCCOCCAEAE 
....ANACYSTIS 110 14 
..HORMOGONALES 
...NOSTOCACEAE 
....APHANIZOMENoN 
...OSCILLATOPIACEAE 
....OSCILLATORIA 
....PROHmIMIDIUM 

EUGLENOPHYTA (EUGLENOIDS) 
.CRYPTOPmYCEAE 
..CRYPToMONIDALES 
...CRYPT0CHRYSIDACEAE 
....CHRoUMONAS 51 4 
...CPYPTOMONODACEAE 
....CRYPTOMONAS 0 . 0 

PYRRHOPHYTA (FIRE ALGAE) 
.DINOPHYCEAE 
..GYmNODINIALES 
...GYmNOUINIACEAE 

..GYMNODINIum 9 1 . 0
..PERIDINIALES 
...CERATIACEAE 
....CERATIum 
...GLENoDINIACEAE 
....GLENODINIum 1 . 0 

NOTE: # - DOMINANT ORGANISM: EQUAL TO OR GREATER THAN 15% 
* - OBSERVED ORGANISM, MAY NOT HAVE BEEN COUNTED; LESS THAN 1/2% 

SAMPLING METHOD: EDI 



310 SNAKE RIVER BASIN 

13353200 SNAKE RIVER AT BURBANK, WA--Continued 

QUALITATIVE AND ASSOCIATED QUANTITATIVE ANALYSES OF BIOLOGICAL DATA 

PHYTOPLANKTON ANALYSES, OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

DATE JUN 7,77 JUL 6,77 AUG 4,77 SEP 13,77TIME 1235 1130 1100 1040 

TOTAL CELLS/ML 4300 8200 3500 6100 

DIVERSITY: DIVISION 0.3 0.9 0.6 0.7.CLASS 0.3 0.9 0.6 0.7
..ORDER 1.2 1.2 0.7 1.2
...FAMILY 1.2 1.3 0.9 1.2
....GENUS 1.3 1.4 0.9 1.9 

CELLS PER- CELLS PER- CELLS PER- CELLS PER-ORGANISM /ML CENT /ML CENT /ML CENT /ML CENT 

CHLOROPHYTA (GREEN ALGAE)
.CHLOROPHYCEAE 
..CHLOROCOCCALES 
...CHARACIACEAE 
....SCHROEDERIA - 37 1 . 0
...HYDRODICTYACEAE 
....PEDIASTRUm . 0 -
...MICRACTINIACEAE 
....MICRACTINIUM 180 4 0 150 4 _
...00CYSTACEAE 
....ANKISTRODESMUS - . 0 26 1 33 1....CHODATELLA __ _ __ -

CLOSTERIOPSIS - - * 0 -
....KIRCHNERIELLA - __ _ -....00CYSTIS - - * 0 120 2....OUADRIGOLA - 47 1
....SELENASTRUM - - 26 1 -
...SCENEDESmACEAE 
....SCENEDESMUS - - 31 1 _-
....TETRASTRUm - - 44 1
..TETRASPORALES 
...PALMELLACEAE 
....GLOEOCYSTIS - - * 0..ULOTRICHALES 
...ULOTRICHACEAE 
....HORMIDIUm _ _
..VOLVOCALEs 
...CHLAMYDOmONADACEAE 
....CHLAMYDOMONAS _ _ _ 
..ZYGNEMATALES 
...DESMIDIACEAE 
....STAURASTRUm - -

CHRYSOPHYTA 
.BACILLARIOPHYCEAE 
..CENTRALES 
...COSCINODISCACEAE 
....CYCLOTELLA 2600# 60 61 1 63 2 * 0 

....MELOSIRA -- 1000 13 0 450 7

....STEPHANODISCUS 30 1 55 1
..PENNALES 
...ACHNANTHACEAE 
....ACHNANTHES 
....COCCONEIS 
....RHOICOSPHENIA 0 
...CYMBELLACEAE 
....AMPHORA 0 0 0 
....CYMBELLA * 0 
....EPITHEmIA * 0 
...DIATOMACEAE 
....DIATOMA . 0 
...FRAGILARIACEAE 
....ASTERIONELLA 1500# 35 210 3 
....FRAGILARIA - 950 11 
....HANNAEA 
....SYNEDRA - 49 1 - 33 1 
...GOMPHONEHATACEAE 
....GOMPHONEmA * 0 _ _ 
...NAVICULACEAE 
....NAVICULA -- - 0 33 1 
....NEIDIUM 30 1 -
...NITZSCHIACEAE 

..NITZSCHIA * 0 0 
.CHRYSOPHYCEAE 
..CHRYSOMONAUALES 
...00HROMONADACEAE 
....00HROMONAS 

NOTE: # - DOMINANT ORGANISM; EUUAL TO OR GREATER THAN 15% 
- OBSERVED ORGANISM, MAY NOT HAVE BEEN COUNTED; LESS THAN 1/2% 

SAMPLING METHOD: EDI 



311 SNAKE RIVER BASIN 

13353200 SNAKE RIVER AT BURBANK, WA--Continued 

QUALITATIVE AND ASSOCIATED QUANTITATIVE ANALYSES OF BIOLOGICAL DATA 

PHYTOPLANKTON ANALYSES, OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

DATE JUN 7,77 JUL 6,77 AUG 4,77 SEP 13,77 
TIME 1235 1130 1100 1040 

CELLS PER- CELLS PER- CELLS PER- CELLS PER-
ORGANISM /ML CENT /ML CENT /ML CENT /ML CENT 

CYANOPHYTA (BLUE-GREEN ALGAE) 
.CYANOPHYCEAE 
..CHROCCOCCALES 
...CHROCCOCCAEAE 
....ANACYSTIS 57 2 500 8 
..HORMOGONALES 
...NOSTOCACEAE 
....APHANIZOmENON 31000 87 
...0SCILLATOPIACEAE 
....OSCILLATORIA - 58000 71 39000 63 
....PHORMImIDIUM - -- - 900 15 

EUGLENOPHYTA (EUGLENOIDS) 
.CRYPTOPHYCEAE 
..CRYPTOMONIDALES 
...CRYPT0CHRYSIDACEAE 
....CHROOMONAS 
...CRYPTOmONODACEAE 
....CRYPTOMoNAS 0 

PYRRHOPHYTA (FIRE ALGAE) 
.DINOPHYCEAE 
..GYMNODINIALES 
...GYmNODINIACEAE 
....GYMNODINIum 
..PERIDINIALES 
...CERATIACFAE 
....CERATIUm * 0 
...GLENODINIACEAE 
....GLENODINIum 

NOTE: N - UOMINANT ORGANISM; EQUAL TO OR GREATER THAN 15% 
- OBSERVED ORGANISM, MAY NOT HAVE BEEN COUNTED; LESS THAN 1/2% 

SAMPLING METHOD: EDI 

WATER QUALITY DATA, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

BIOMASS PERI- CHLOR-A CHLOR-B LENGTH 
CHLORO- PERI- PHYTON PERI- PERI- OF 
PHYLL PHYTON BIOMASS PHYTON PHYTON EXPO-
RATIO BIOMASS TOTAL CHROMO- CHROMO- SURE 
PERI- ASH DRY SPECT- SPECT- (DAYS) 

TIME PHYTON WEIGHT WEIGHT METRIC METRIC 
DATE (UNITS) G/S0 M G/SQ M (MG/M2) (MG/M2) 

OCT 
26... 1150 6.85 10.8 36 

JAN 
19... 1200 1571 .154 .231 .049 .000 35 

SAMPLING METHOD: Polyethylene Strip. 
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13353200 SNAKE RIVER AT BURBANK, WA--Continued 

SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE (mICRORHOS/Cm AT 25 DFG. C), WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

DAY MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN 

OCTOBER NOVEMBER DECEMBER JANUARY 

1 
2 
3 
4 

240 
240 
242 
244 

237 
239 
240 
241 

238 
239 
241 
243 

316 
322 
328 
329 

312 
317 
324 
326 

314 
320 
326 
328 

311 
311 
313 
314 

308 
306 
309 
308 

310 
308 
311 
310 

301 
303 
307 
307 

296 
300 
301 
302 

298 
301 
304 
305 

5 249 244 246 328 327 327 316 309 312 310 305 307 

6 
7 
8 
9 

255 
260 
269 
276 

249 
255 
262 
269 

251 
257 
265 
272 

329 
331 
333 
337 

325 
328 
330 
332 

327 
329 
331 
335 

319 
317 
316 
320 

314 
310 
308 
312 

317 
313 
311 
316 

321 
334 
337 
344 

308 
320 
329 
336 

313 
325 
335 
339 

10 285 275 279 339 336 338 317 312 315 349 339 344 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

296 
304 
307 
310 
312 

286 
298 
304 
307 
309 

292 
300 
305 
309 
311 

340 
340 
342 
339 
338 

337 
337 
340 
338 
335 

339 
339 
341 
338 
337 

313 
304 
292 
289 
287 

304 
293 
289 
287 
285 

309 
299 
290 
288 
286 

352 
357 
361 
363 
363 

347 
350 
355 
359 
358 

349 
353 
358 
361 
361 

16 315 312 313 334 329 332 287 256 276 364 360 362 
17 315 311 312 327 326 327 285 279 280 363 357 360 
18 312 303 309 335 330 332 289 286 288 360 354 356 
19 304 295 300 334 332 333 285 278 280 357 347 352 
20 298 286 292 335 333 334 279 276 278 347 341 343 

21 288 283 285 335 332 333 280 276 277 344 333 337 
22 
23 
24 
25 

284 
282 
281 
281 

280 
279 
280 
277 

281 
281 
281 
279 

334 
333 
329 
328 

332 
329 
325 
322 

333 
330 
326 
324 

283 
286 
290 
291 

277 
282 
286 
286 

280 
284 
288 
290 

334 
333 
335 
343 

330 
330 
329 
331 

331 
331 
331 
336 

26 281 277 279 328 325 326 289 287 288 345 339 343 
27 284 280 282 325 323 324 289 285 287 345 333 336 
28 
29 
30 
31 

295 
304 
308 
311 

285 
297 
305 
308 

289 
301 
306 
309 

323 
316 
314 
---

316 
313 
310 
---

318 
315 
311 
---

292 
292 
294 
297 

288 
289 
289 
293 

290 
290 
292 
295 

337 
333 
329 
322 

333 
330 
324 
319 

335 
331 
325 
321 

MONTH 315 237 282 342 310 329 320 256 295 364 296 335 

DAY MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN 

FEBRUARY MARCH APRIL MAY 

1 319 314 316 335 325 330 299 275 288 
2 --- --- 336 329 332 275 259 268 
3 
4 

335 
---

331 
---

334 
---

260 
245 

253 
?26 

252 
?36 

5 223 213 219 

6 
7 

213 
204 

203 
199 

209 
202 

8 201 197 199 
9 

10 
197 
189 

187 
178 

192 
183 

11 180 172 177 
12 173 162 169 
13 163 154 159 
14 --- --- --- 154 149 151 
15 340 333 334 149 141 145 

16 349 341 344 142 134 139 
17 352 348 349 136 133 134 
18 361 353 356 135 132 133 
19 365 361 363 134 130 132 
20 368 366 366 137 132 134 

21 371 366 367 140 134 137 
22 369 366 367 135 130 132 
23 367 364 366 131 123 128 
24 367 361 365 127 122 125 
25 364 359 361 125 121 123 

26 36? 357 359 125 121 122 
27 357 350 354 126 122 123 
28 --- --- --- 351 341 348 125 121 122 
29 328 323 325 341 326 336 124 119 122 
30 329 325 327 327 299 314 121 119 120 
31 332 325 328 --- --- --- 119 117 118 

MONTH 319 314 316 371 299 350 299 117 164 
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13353200 SNAKE RIVER AT BURBANK, WA--Continued 

SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE (mICk0mHOS/Cm AT 25 DEG. C). WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

DAY MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN 

JUNE JULY AUGUST SEPTEMBER 
1 117 114 116 128 124 125 197 185 218191 216 2182 118 115 117 126 124 125 207 190 198 218 216 2173 120 115 117 129 126 127 209 197 203 219 216 2184 120 116 118 129 126 127 214 199 204 219 217 2185 123 117 119 129 127 128 209 191 200 221 217 219 
6 
7 

125 120 122 134 129 132 210 197 203 227 218 220128 122 125 147 129 136 --- 223--- 221 2228 129 124 126 149 146 148 224 222 2249 127 120 124 148 146 147 226 216 22410 123 115 120 148 133 142 227 225 226 
11 118 113 115 142 131 136 228 223 22612 117 112 114 137 131 133 230 222 22713 114 112 113 139 131 134 234 228 23114 116 112 114 142 133 134 236 230 23215 118 114 115 143 135 139 240 232 236 
16 119 114 116 145 139 141 241 236 23817 119 114 116 144 140 142 --- --- --- 243 237 24018 118 115 117 144148 146 212 207 210 242 239 24119 121 116 118 152 150 209147 213 211 251 237 24320 119 116 116 154 150 152 214 208 210 252 243 248 
21 118 115 116 159 151 154 214 208 212 257 245 25222 120 116 117 169 153 161 214 211 212 255 248 25223 120 115 116 169 161 165 212 211 211 249252 25124 118 115 116 173 166 170 212 209 211 254 251 25325 118 115 116 173 169 171 213 211 212 255 253 254 
26 123 116 118 178 169 174 213 211 212 259 252 25427 122 117 120 183 169 177 216 212 214 256 254 25528 123 119 121 184 178 181 218 215 216 257 256 25629 125 122 123 192 182 186 219 215 217 258 256 25730 125 122 124 194 185 189 209216 213 260 257 25931 --- --- --- 192 181 186 218 213 216 --- ---

MONTH 129 112 118 194 124 150 219 185 209 260 216 237 
YEAR 371 112 245 

TEMPERATURE (DEG. C) OF WATER, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

DAY MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN 

OCTOmER NOVEMBER DECEMBER JANUARY 

1 19.5 19.0 19.0 14.0 13.5 14.0 8.5 8.5 8.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 
2 19.0 18.5 19.0 13.5 13.5 13.5 8.5 8.5 8.5 4.5 4.5 4.5
3 18.5 18.0 18.5 13.5 13.0 13.5 8.5 8.5 8.5 4.5 4.5 4.5
4 18.5 18.0 18.5 13.5 13.0 13.5 8.5 8.0 8.0 4.5 4.5 4.5
5 18.5 18.0 18.0 13.5 13.5 13.5 8.0 8.0 8.0 4.5 4.0 4.0 

6 18.5 17.5 18.0 13.5 13.0 13.0 8.0 8.0 8.0 4.0 4.0 4.0
7 18.0 17.0 17.5 13.0 13.0 13.0 8.0 7.5 7.5 4.0 3.5 3.58 18.0 17.0 17.5 13.0 13.0 13.0 7.5 7.5 7.5 3.5 3.5 3.5
9 18.0 17.0 17.5 13.0 13.0 13.0 7.5 7.0 7.5 3.5 3.0 3.0

10 18.0 17.5 17.5 13.0 13.0 13.0 7.0 7.0 7.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 

11 18.0 17.5 18.0 13.0 12.5 12.5 7.0 7.0 7.0 3.0 3.0 3.0
12 18.0 17.5 17.5 12.5 12.5 12.5 7.0 6.5 6.5 3.03.0 3.0
13 18.0 17.0 17.5 12.5 12.0 12.0 6.5 6.5 6.5 3.0 2.5 2.514 17.5 17.0 17.0 12.0 12.0 12.0 6.5 6.0 6.5 3.0 2.5 2.515 17.5 16.5 17.0 12.0 12.0 12.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 2.5 2.5 2.5 

16 17.0 16.5 17.0 12.0 12.0 12.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 2.5 2.5 2.517 17.0 16.5 16.5 12.0 11.5 12.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 2.5 2.5 2.518 16.5 16.0 16.5 11.5 11.5 11.5 6.0 6.0 6.0 3.0 2.5 2.5
19 16.5 15.5 16.0 11.5 11.0 11.0 6.0 5.5 5.5 3.0 2.5 3.0
20 16.0 15.5 15.5 11.0 10.5 11.0 5.5 5.5 5.5 3.0 3.0 3.0 

21 15.5 15.0 15.5 11.0 11.0 11.0 5.5 5.5 5.5 3.0 3.0 3.0
22 15.5 15.0 15.0 11.0 10.5 10.5 5.5 5.5 5.5 3.0 3.0 3.0
23 15.0 14.5 15.0 10.5 10.5 10.5 5.5 5.0 5.0 3.0 3.0 3.0
24 15.0 14.5 14.5 10.5 10.0 10.5 5.0 5.0 5.0 3.0 3.0 3.0
25 14.5 14.0 14.5 10.0 10.0 10.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 

26 15.0 14.5 14.5 10.0 9.5 10.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 2.5 2.5 2.5
27 14.5 14.0 14.5 9.5 9.5 9.5 5.0 5.0 5.0 2.5 2.5 2.528 14.5 14.0 14.5 9.5 9.5 9.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 2.5 2.5 2.529 14.0 13.5 14.0 9.S 9.0 9.0 4.5 4.5 4.5 2.5 2.5 2.530 14.0 13.5 13.5 9.0 9.0 9.0 4.5 4.5 4.5 2.5 2.5 2.5
31 14.0 13.5 13.5 --- --- --- 4.5 4.5 4.5 2.5 2.5 2.5 

MONTH 19.5 13.5 16.5 14.0 9.0 11.5 8.5 4.5 6.5 4.5 2.5 3.0 
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13353200 SNAKE RIVER AT BURBANK, WA--Continued 

TEMPERATURE (DEB. C) OF WATER, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

DAY MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN 

FEBRUARY MARCH APRIL MAY 

1 
2 

2.5 
2.5 

2.5 
2.5 

2.5 
2.5 

4.5 
4.5 

4.0 
4.5 

4.0 
4.5 

6.5 
6.5 

6.0 
6.5 

6.5 
6.5 

12.0 
12.0 

11.5 
11.5 

11.5 
11.5 

3 2.5 2.5 2.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 7.5 6.5 7.0 12.0 11.5 12.0 
4 2.5 2.5 2.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 7.5 6.5 7.0 12.0 11.5 11.5 
5 2.5 2.5 2.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 7.5 6.5 7.0 12.0 11.5 11.5 

6 2.5 2.5 2.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 8.0 7.0 7.5 11.5 11.5 11.5 
7 2.5 2.5 2.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 7.5 7.0 7.5 12.0 11.5 12.0 
8 2.5 2.5 2.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 7.5 7.5 7.5 12.5 12.0 12.0 
9 2.5 2.5 2.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 8.0 7.5 7.5 12.5 12.0 12.5 

10 3.0 2.5 3.0 5.0 4.5 5.0 8.0 8.0 8.0 12.5 12.5 12.5 

11 3.0 3.0 3.0 5.0 4.5 5.0 8.5 8.0 8.0 13.0 12.5 12.5 
12 4.0 3.0 3.5 5.0 5.0 5.0 8.5 8.5 8.5 13.0 13.0 13.0 
13 4.0 3.5 4.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 8.5 8.0 8.5 13.5 13.0 13.0 
14 3.5 3.5 3.5 5.0 5.0 5.0 8.5 8.0 8.0 13.5 13.0 13.5 
15 3.5 3.5 3.5 5.0 5.0 5.0 8.5 8.5 8.5 13.5 13.0 13.0 

16 3.5 3.5 3.5 5.0 5.0 5.0 8.5 8.5 8.5 13.5 13.0 13.5 
17 4.0 4.0 4.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 9.0 8.5 8.5 13.5 13.5 13.5 
18 4.0 4.0 4.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 9.0 8.5 8.5 13.5 13.5 13.5 
19 4.0 4.0 4.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 9.0 8.5 8.5 13.5 13.5 13.5 
20 4.0 4.0 4.0 5.5 5.0 5.0 9.0 8.5 9.0 14.0 13.5 13.5 

21 4.0 4.0 4.0 5.5 5.0 5.0 9.0 9.0 9.0 14.0 13.5 13.5 
22 
23 

4.0 
4.0 

4.0 
4.0 

4.0 
4.0 

6.0 
6.0 

5.0 
5.5 

5.5 
5.5 

10.0 
10.0 

9.0 
9.5 

9.5 
9.5 

14.5 
14.0 

13.5 
13.5 

14.0 
14.0 

24 4.0 4.0 4.0 5.5 5.5 5.5 10.0 9.5 10.0 14.0 13.5 13.5 
25 4.0 4.0 4.0 6.0 5.5 6.0 9.5 9.5 9.5 14.0 13.5 13.5 

26 4.0 4.0 4.0 6.0 5.5 6.0 10.5 9.5 10.0 14.0 13.5 13.5 
27 4.5 4.0 4.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 11.0 10.5 10.5 13.5 13.5 13.5 
28 4.5 4.0 4.0 6.0 5.5 6.0 11.0 10.5 11.0 14.0 13.5 13.5 
29 --- --- --- 6.0 6.0 6.0 11.0 10.5 11.0 14.0 13.5 13.5 
30 
31 

6.0 
6.0 

6.0 
6.0 

6.0 
6.0 

11.5 
---

11.0 
---

11.0 
---

13.5 
14.0 

13.5 
14.0 

13.5 
14.0 

MONTH 4.5 2.5 3.5 6.0 4.0 5.0 11.5 6.0 8.5 14.5 11.5 13.0 

DAY MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN 

JUNE JULY AUGUST SEPTEMBER 

1 14.0 14.0 14.0 20.5 19.5 20.0 22.5 21.5 22.0 21.5 20.5 21.0 
2 14.5 14.0 14.0 20.0 19.5 20.0 --- 21.5 20.5 21.0 
3 14.5 14.0 14.0 20.5 20.0 20.0 21.0 20.5 21.0 
4 14.5 14.0 14.5 20.0 19.5 20.0 21.0 20.5 21.0 
5 15.0 14.0 14.5 20.0 19.5 19.5 21.5 21.0 21.0 

6 15.0 14.5 14.5 19.5 19.5 19.5 23.0 21.5 22.5 21.0 20.0 21.0 
7 15.5 14.5 15.0 19.5 19.0 19.5 22.5 20.5 22.0 21.0 20.5 20.5 
8 16.0 15.0 15.5 19.5 19.0 19.5 23.0 22.0 22.5 21.0 20.5 20.5 
9 16.0 15.5 15.5 19.5 19.5 19.5 22.5 22.0 22.0 21.0 20.5 20.5 

10 16.0 15.5 15.5 20.0 19.5 19.5 22.5 22.0 22.0 21.0 20.5 21.0 

11 15.5 15.5 15.5 20.0 19.5 19.5 22.5 22.0 22.5 21.0 20.5 20.5 
12 16.5 15.5 16.0 20.5 19.5 20.0 22.5 22.5 22.5 21.5 20.5 20.5 
13 16.5 16.0 16.0 20.5 19.5 20.0 23.0 22.5 22.5 21.5 20.5 21.0 
14 16.5 16.0 16.0 20.5 20.0 20.0 23.5 21.0 22.5 21.0 20.5 20.5 
15 16.5 16.0 16.0 21.0 20.0 20.5 22.5 22.0 22.0 21.0 20.0 20.5 

16 
17 
18 

17.0 
18.0 
18.0 

16.0 
17.0 
17.5 

16.5 
17.5 
18.0 

21.0 
21.0 
20.5 

20.5 
20.5 
20.0 

20.5 
20.5 
20.0 

22.5 
23.0 
23.0 

21.5 
21.5 
22.0 

22.0 
22.5 
23.0 

20.5 
20.5 
20.0 

20.0 
20.0 
20.0 

20.5 
20.0 
20.0 

19 18.5 18.0 18.0 21.0 20.0 20.5 23.0 22.5 23.0 20.0 19.5 19.5 
20 18.0 17.5 17.5 21.5 20.5 20.5 23.0 22.5 23.0 20.0 19.0 19.5 

21 18.5 17.5 18.0 21.5 21.0 21.0 23.5 22.5 23.0 19.5 18.5 19.0 
22 19.0 18.5 19.0 21.5 20.5 21.0 23.0 22.5 22.5 20.0 19.0 19.5 
23 19.0 18.5 19.0 21.5 21.0 21.0 23.0 22.0 22.5 19.5 18.5 19.0 
24 19.0 19.0 19.0 21.5 21.0 21.5 23.0 22.5 22.5 19.0 18.5 18.5 
25 20.0 19.0 19.5 22.5 21.0 21.5 22.5 21.5 22.0 18.5 18.0 18.5 

26 20.0 19.0 19.5 22.0 21.5 21.5 22.5 22.0 22.0 18.5 18.0 18.5 
27 19.5 19.0 19.5 22.5 21.5 22.0 22.5 22.0 22.0 18.5 18.0 18.0 
28 20.0 19.5 19.5 22.0 21.5 21.5 22.5 21.0 22.0 18.0 18.0 18.0 
29 20.0 19.5 20.0 22.0 20.5 21.5 21.5 21.0 21.0 18.0 17.5 18.0 
30 20.5 19.5 20.0 22.0 20.5 21.5 21.5 21.0 21.0 18.0 17.5 17.5 
31 --- --- --- 22.5 20.0 21.5 21.5 21.0 21.0 --- --- ---

MONTH 20.5 14.0 17.0 22.5 19.0 20.5 23.5 20.5 22.0 21.5 17.5 20.0 

YEAR 23.5 2.5 12.0 



 

 

  

EXPLANATION Blue 
mile 16.801701130 Creek

O 7 0 40.1 . a)
Gaging station a) a)

a) 
Top numbers are abbreviated 

0 
0150,1070 0 it versions of those given in the F- 10.5u64.7 

station descriptions in the report. 0185 Walla WallaW.F. Klickitat / mile 63.1 Bottom numbers are river miles 18.2 mile River mile
River 21.6 33.6where determined. 

mile 
3.6 Big Muddy mile 53.8 PowerhouseCreektiol 

C 
' s.7 ...)c
03 (i) 1125 Stream, open flume, or canal m e 00 cu 0.4 Little showing direction of flow. <21Ld 
= r -, mile 19.84-0-
a) — Klickitat River _1 E 

Oa) Penstock, tunnel, closed flume, -n 
it or pipe showing direction of flow. 0 

4Snake RiverWallula Lake 
operation began \mile1130 1953 324.2t 7.0 

The Dalles Dam John Day Dam
1057 operation began operation began 

WASHINGTON COLUMBIA 1957 RIVER 1968 0192 0185188.9 
0292.0OREGON moe \mile 18.2m"le The Dames 191.5 John Day McNary215.6 mile 314.64-0180.4 Powerhouse Powerhouse Dam Walla WallaPowerhouse 

River 
Lc) 

Figure 18. Gaging stations in Columbia River basin between Wallula Lake and Klickitat River. 

w 

N
O
I
O
NI
H
S
V
M
 



 

 

 
 

 
 

316 WALLA WALLA RIVER BASIN 

14012600 WALLA WALLA RIVER NEAR COLLEGE PLACE, WA 

LOCATION.--Lat 46°00'46", long 118°23'18", in NEIASE4 sec.11, T.6 N., R.35 E., Walla Walla County, Hydrologic Unit
17070102, at State Highway 125 bridge, 1.6 mi (2.6 km) south of College Place. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--About 240 mi l (622 km 2 ). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Water years 1974-75, Sept. 20 to Sept. 21, 1977 (discontinued). 

COOPERATION.--Coliform analyses were performed by the Washington State Department of Ecology. 

WATER QUALITY DATA, SEPTEMBER 1977 

SPE- IMME-
CIFIC DIATE FOCAL 

INSTAN- CON- PER- COLI- COLI-
TANEOUS DUCT- TUR- DIS- CENT FORM FORM HARD-

DATE 
TIME 

DIS-
CHARGE 
(CFS) 

ANCE 
(MICRO-
MHOS) 

PH 

(UNITS) 

TEMPER-
ATURE 

(0EG C) 

BID-
ITY 

(JTU) 

SOLVED 
OXYGEN 
(MG/L) 

SATUR-
ATION 

(COL. 
PER 

100 ML) 

.7UM-MF 
(COL./ 

100 ML) 

NESS 
(CA,MG) 

(MG/L) 

SEP 
20... 1010 10 185 7.6 14.3 1 9.6 96 H1000 400 75 
20... 
20... 

1140 
1255 

10 
10 

181 
181 

8.0 
8.3 

15.8 
16.8 

10.6 
11.0 

109 
115 --

20... 
20... 

1430 
1605 

10 
10 

184 
181 

8.5 
8.5 

17.4 
17.4 

1 10.9 
10.4 

116 
110 

H300 96 

20... 1740 10 184 8.5 17.4 10.1 107 --
20... 
20... 
21... 
21... 
21... 

1845 
2300 
0130 
0415 
0645 

10 
10 
10 
10 
10 

184 
179 
189 
190 
185 

8.3 
7.6 
7.6 
7.6 
7.7 

16.6 
14.8 
13.8 
14.0 
13.0 

1 

--
1 

--

9.6 
8,2 
8.2 
8.3 
8.4 

100 
82 
80 
82 
81 

81000 

R1000 

120 
--

300 
--

21... 1010 10 190 7.9 10.1 100 
B Results based upon colony counts outside the ideal range. 

DIS- OIS-
NON- DOS- SOLVED SOLVED 
CAR- SOLVED MAG- DIS- PO- ALKA- DIS-

BONATE CAL- NE- SOLVED TAS- BICAR- CAR- LINITY CARBON SOLVED 
HARD- CIUM SLUM SODIUM SIUM BONATE BONATE AS DIOXIDE SULFATE 
NESS (CA) (MG) (NA) (K) (HCO3) (CO3) CAC03 (CO2) (SO4)

DATE (MG/L) (Mo/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L1 (mG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L1 

SEP 
20... 0 19 6.8 8.4 3.6 104 0 85 4.2 4.5 
20... 
20.64, 
20eos 100 2 85 .5 
20... 
20... 
20... 
20... 
21... 
21... 
21... 
21... 

DIS- TOTAL DIS-
DIS- DIS- SOLVED TOTAL TOTAL KJEL- SOLVED 

SOLVED SOLVED DIS- SOLIDS NITRITE AMMONIA DAHL TOTAL ORTHO. 
CHLO- FLUO- SOLVED (SUM OF SUS- PLUS NITRO- NITRO- PHOS- PHOS-
RIDE RIDE SILICA CONSTI- PENDED NITRATE GEN GEN PHORUS PHORUS 
(CL) (F) (SI02) TUENTSI SOLIDS (N) (N) (N) (P1 (P)

DATE (MG/L) (M6/L) (MG/L1 (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (mG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) 

SEP 
20... 3.6 .1 38 135 8 .58 .05 .21 .05 .04 
20... 
20... 
20... 7 .50 .04 .17 .05 .05 
20... 
20... 
20... 
20... 
21... 
21... 
21... 
21... 



317 WALLA WALLA RIVER BASIN 

14015000 MILL CREEK AT WALLA WALLA, WA 

LOCATION.--Lat 46°04'35", long 118°16'21", in NE4NW4 sec.23, T.7 N., R.36 E., Walla Walla County, Hydrologic Unit 
17070102, on left bank, 200 ft (61 m) downstream from diversion dam, 1.5 mi (2.4 km) east of Walla Walla, and 
at mile 10.5 (16.9 km). 

DRAINAGE AREA.--95.7 mi.' (247.9 km2 ). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--April 1941 to current year. 

REVISED RECORDS.--WSP 1288: Drainage area. WSP 1348: 1943, 1945-46. 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder and concrete control. Datum of gage is 1,165.49 ft (355.241 m) above mean sea level 
(Corps of Engineers bench mark). April 1941 to June 11, 1941, nonrecording gage and June 11, 1941, to Jan. 
22, 1957, water-stage recorder, at sites 0.8 mi (1.3 km) downstream at different datum. 

REMARKS.--Records good except those below 20 ft 3 /s (0.57 m 3 /s) which are poor. Some regulation at diversion 
dam 200 ft (61 m) upstream from station where water is diverted into Yellowhawk and Garrison Creeks for stock 
and irrigation. Since Nov. 19, 1941, water has been diverted 1.0 mi (1.6 km) upstream into Mill Creek 
Reservoir for flood control with release of stored water after flood into Russell Creek, and is also diverted 
as required to replenish losses from seepage and evaporation from small recreation pool maintained in the 
reservoir. City of Walla Walla diverts water for municipal supply about 11 mi (18 km) upstream. Other small 
diversions above station for irrigation. 

COOPERATION.--Gage-height record and 4 discharge measurements furnished by the Corps of Engineers. 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Maximum discharge, 2,760 ft 3 /s (78.2 m 3 /s) Dec. 28, 1945 (corrected), gage 
height, 4.0 ft (1.22 m), site and datum then in use; no flow at times. 

EXTREMES FOR CURRENT YEAR.--Maximum discharge, 214 ft 3 /s (6.06 m3 /s) Apr. 8, gage height, 2.67 ft (0.814 m); no 
flow Nov. 11-13, 16. 

DISCHARGE, IN CUBIC FEET PER SECOND, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 .97 58 4.6 16 16 43 63 9.8 .36 .52 .52 .72 
2 .72 36 4.6 15 16 55 63 14 .52 .36 .52 .52 
3 .72 28 4.6 15 16 61 61 28 .36 .36 .52 .52 
4 .72 23 4.6 14 16 61 63 32 .36 .36 .52 .36 
5 .72 16 4.6 7.1 16 43 86 23 .52 .36 .52 .36 

6 .72 13 4.6 25 16 41 125 19 .36 .36 .52 .36 
7 .72 7.1 16 35 15 69 163 19 .36 1.7 .52 .36 
8 .72 8.3 22 33 15 116 201 13 .24 2.4 .52 .36 
9 .72 .36 22 30 16 182 156 8.7 .24 1.7 .52 .24 

10 .72 .01 18 30 16 174 119 16 .36 1.3 .52 .24 

11 .72 .00 12 30 16 128 91 19 .36 .72 .72 .24 
12 .72 .00 12 35 16 108 72 12 .36 .52 .72 .24 
13 .72 .00 12 50 23 94 66 .81 .36 .52 .52 .24 
14 .72 .16 12 59 28 84 61 .73 .36 .52 .52 .24 
15 .72 .17 12 59 18 84 53 .81 .36 .52 .52 .24 

16 .97 .00 12 67 13 79 43 .82 .36 .52 .72 .15 
17 .97 .21 10 47 7.1 69 43 .75 .52 .36 .72 .24 
18 9.4 13 10 36 1.7 61 43 4.5 .52 .36 .72 .24 
19 3.4 14 10 43 1.3 55 38 7.3 .72 .52 .72 .24 
20 .15 10 10 41 1.3 55 27 7.1 .72 .52 .72 .16 

21 .15 8.3 10 39 4.6 55 19 5.9 .72 .52 .72 .21 
22 .15 7.1 10 38 2.4 47 22 .72 .97 .52 .52 .18 
23 .15 7.1 10 36 7.1 43 20 6.4 .97 .52 .72 .17 
24 .36 5.9 10 36 10 45 21 8.1 .72 .36 .72 .21 
25 37 5.9 10 25 9.4 45 30 .15 .72 .36 .72 .20 

26 36 5.9 23 18 7.1 43 33 .15 .52 .36 .72 .21 
27 19 5.9 23 18 .72 43 30 .15 .52 .36 .72 .16 
28 16 5.9 27 16 12 49 26 .15 .52 .36 .52 .21 
29 3.8 5.9 27 16 --- 69 20 .15 .36 .36 .52 .34 
30 .15 4.6 25 16 63 13 .15 .52 .52 25 10 
31 2.4 --- 19 16 61 --- .24 --- .52 28 ---

TOTAL 141.10 289.81 411.6 961.1 336.72 2225 1871 258.58 14.86 19.26 70.68 18.16 
MEAN 4.55 9.66 13.3 31.0 12.0 71.8 62.4 8.34 .50 .62 2.28 .61 
MAX 37 58 27 67 28 182 201 32 .97 2.4 28 10 
MIN .15 .00 4.6 7.1 .72 41 13 .15 .24 .36 .52 .15 
AC-FT 280 575 816 1910 668 4410 3710 513 29 38 140 36 

CAL YR 1976 TOTAL 38657.28 MEAN 106 MAX 1080 MIN .00 AC-FT 76680 
WTR YR 1977 TOTAL 6617.87 MEAN 18.1 MAX 201 MIN .00 AC-FT 13130 

https://38657.28
https://1,165.49
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14015002 MILL CREEK AT TAUSICK WAY AT WALLA WALLA, WA 

LOCATION.--Lat 46 °04'34", long 118°16'58", in NE4NE4 sec.22, T.7 N., R.36 E., Walla Walla County, Hydrologic Unit 
17070102, at Tausick Way bridge, 0.5 mi (0.8 km) downstream from gaging station, and 0.9 mi (1.4 km) east of 
Walla Walla. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--95.7 mil (247.9 km 2 ). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Water years 1974, Sept. 20 to Sept. 21, 1977 (discontinued). 

COOPERATION.--Coliform analyses were performed by the Washington State Department of Ecology. 

WATER QUALITY DATA, SEPTEMBER 1977 

SPF-. IMME-. 
CIFIC DIATE FECAL 

INSTAN- CON- PER- COLI... COLI 
TANEOUS DUCT- TUR- DOS... CENT FORM FORM HARD 

DIS- ANCE PH TEMPER- RID- SOLVED SATUR- (COL. .7UM-MF NESS 
TIME CHARGE (MICRO- ATURE ITY OXYGEN ATION PER (COL./ (CA,MG) 

DATE (CFS) MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG C) (JTU) (MG/L) 100 ML) 100 ML) (MG/L) 

SEP 
20... 0830 E5.0 107 7.7 13.4 2 9.4 93 H1300 0900 41 
20... 1100 102 7.6 14.0 10.2 102 --
20... 1215 104 7.9 14.8 10.4 106 --
20... 1340 104 8.0 15.6 2 10.6 110 R190 H130 
20... 1530 99 8.0 16.4 10.6 112 --
20... 1650 100 8.1 16.6 10.4 110 --
20... 1805 103 8.3 16.2 2 10.2 107 0180 48 
20... 2100 100 7.9 15.0 9.9 101 
20... 2330 106 7.5 14.4 9.2 93 --
21... 0205 111 7.7 13.6 2 9.1 90 81000 R180 
21... 0455 -- 110 13.2 9.3 917 .7
21... 0715 E5.0 105 7.7 13.0 9.5 93 

B Results based upon colony counts outside the ideal range. 
E Estimated. 

DIS- DIS-
NON- DIS- SOLVED SOLVED 
CAR- SOLVED MAG.- DIS- PO... ALKA- DOS... 

BONATE CAL- NE- SOLVED TAS BICAR- CAR- LINITY CARBON SOLVED 
HARD- CIUM SIUM SODIUM SIUM BONATE BONATE AS DIOXIDE SULFATE 
NESS (CA) (MG) (NA) (K) (14CO3) (CO3) CAC03 (CO2) (SO4)

DATE (MG/L) (1.16/L) (HG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) 

SEP 
20... 0 10 3.9 4.8 3.1 63 0 52 2.0 1.4 
20... --
20... --
20... 62 0 51 1.0 
20... --
20... 
20... 
20... 
20... 
21... 
21... 
21... 

DIS- TOTAL DIS-
DIS- DIS- SOLVED TOTAL TOTAL KJEL- SOLVED 

SOLVED SOLVED DIS- SOLIDS NITRITE AMMONIA DAHL TOTAL ORTHO. 
CHLO- FLUO- SOLVED (SUM OF SUS- PLUS NITRO-. NITRO- PHOS- PHOS-
RIDE HIDE SILICA CONSTI... PENDED NITRATE GEN GEN PHORUS PHORUS 
(CL) (F) (SI02) TUENTS) SOLIDS (N) (N) (N) (P1 (P) 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L1 (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L1 

SEP 
20... 1.5 .2 35 91 12 .33 .08 .17 .05 .03 
20•• • 
20... 
20... 2 .31 .05 .17 .04 .03 
20•• • 
20•• • 
20... 
20... 
20... 
21... 
21... 
21... 
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14017000 TOUCHET RIVER AT BOLLES, WA 

LOCATION.--Lat 46°16'28", long 118°13'13", on line between secs.7 and 8, T.9 N., R.37 E., Walla Walla County, 
Hydrologic Unit 17070102, on right bank just downstream from bridge on State Highway 124, 0.4 mi (0.6 km) 
southeast of Bolles, 2.9 mi (4.7 km) downstream from Coppei Creek, and at mile 40.1 (64.5 km). 

DRAINAGE AREA.--361 mil (935 km2 ). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--February 1924 to October 1929, April 1951 to current year. Monthly discharge only for 
February and March 1929, published in WSP 1318. Chemical analyses October 1973 to September 1975, sediment 
records July 1962 to September 1965 (partial-record station). 

REVISED RECORDS.--WSP 1448: 1952-53(M). WSP 1935: Drainage area. 

GAGE.--Nonrecording gage. Altitude of gage is 1,150 ft (351 m), from topographic map. Prior to Oct. 5, 1929, 
water-stage recorder at site 0.5 mi (0.8 km) upstream at different datum. Apr. 1 to May 6, 1951, nonrecord-
ing gage, and May 7, 1951, to Sept. 30, 1968, water-stage recorder and wire-weight gage at present site and 
datum. 

REMARKS.--Records good. Diurnal fluctuation and some regulation at low flow caused by operation of flour mill 
at Waitsburg 3 mi (5 km) upstream. Numerous small diversions for municipal and domestic use and for 
irrigation. 

AVERAGE DISCHARGE.--31 years (water years 1925-29, 1952-77), 234 ft 2 /s (6.627 m3 /s) 169,500 acre-ft/yr 
(209 hm 3 /yr). 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Maximum discharge, 9,350 ft 3 /s (265 m 3 /s) Dec. 23, 1964, gage height, 14.06 ft 
(4.285 m), from rating curve extended above 3,800 ft 3 /s (108 m 3 /s) on basis of slope-area measurement of 
peak flow; minimum, 1.4 ft 3 /s (0.040 m 3 /s) July 30, 1926. 

EXTREMES FOR CURRENT YEAR.--Peak discharges above base of 1,500 ft 3 /s (42.5 m 3 /s) and maximum (*) 

Discharge Gage height Discharge Gage height 
Date Time (ft 3 /s) (m 3 /s) (ft) (m) Date Time (ft 3 /s) (m 3 /s) (ft) (m) 

Jan. 15 0700 (a)*4.31 1.314 Mar. 9 1300 *315 8.92 3.68 1.122 

a Maximum recorded. 

Minimum daily discharge, 25 ft 3 /s (0.708 m 3 /s) Aug. 20, 21, 23. 

DISCHARGE, IN CUBIC FEET PER SECOND, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

55 158 
2 56 125 
3 57 98 
4 58 90 
5 61 85 

73 
74 
74 
73 
73 

80 79 
78 78 
75 77 
72 76 
70 76 

98 
99 
99 
97 
92 

131 
128 
125 
131 
154 

102 
105 
113 
128 
116 

85 
95 
90 
92 
88 

34 
36 
39 
39 
44 

27 
27 

26 
26 
26 

74 
60 
57 
53 
51 

6 61 85 
7 61 83 
8 58 83 
9 58 83 

10 58 80 

71 
78 
83 
91 
85 

65 74 
65 73 
68 73 
70 75 
75 78 

93 
100 
146 
244 
219 

175 
211 
246 
233 
195 

108 
102 
100 
105 
113 

78 
74 
71 
67 
62 

43 
40 
37 
36 
38 

26 
26 
26 
26 
26 

49 
46 
45 
46 
46 

11 58 80 
12 58 80 
13 58 80 
14 57 80 
15 57 80 

82 
79 
78 
78 
76 

80 79 
85 78 
90 82 
95 79 

100 75 

174 
155 
148 
131 
121 

164 
147 
154 
150 
137 

113 
110 
108 
102 
98 

60 
62 
62 
60 
55 

38 
35 
36 
36 
33 

26 
26 
26 
26 
26 

43 
43 
40 
39 
38 

16 58 80 
17 58 80 
18 58 90 
19 60 88 
20 62 83 

76 
76 
76 
74 
72 

105 74 
110 73 
120 72 
113 70 
103 73 

122 
122 
119 
122 
116 

140 
137 
125 
119 
113 

95 
95 

125 
125 
110 

53 
53 
51 
51 
48 

28 
27 
36 
36 
33 

26 
26 
26 
26 
25 

40 
42 
43 
45 
47 

21 67 83 
22 64 82 
23 64 80 
24 64 80 
25 85 80 

73 
73 
80 
82 
77 

98 77 
95 87 
92 81 
88 76 
85 73 

110 
113 
125 
131 
128 

113 
119 
125 
134 
144 

102 
98 

100 
105 

95 

46 
44 
42 
43 
41 

27 
27 
27 
26 
35 

25 
26 
25 
27 
29 

51 
53 
51 
60 
69 

26 113 79 
27 88 74 
28 80 71 
29 78 72 
30 76 73 
31 76 ---

98 
102 
94 
90 
85 
83 

82 75 
83 75 
80 85 
78 ---
77 
78 

122 
128 
131 
122 
116 
113 

137 
125 
113 
110 
105 
---

100 
105 
102 
100 
92 
92 

41 
38 
36 
35 
37 

---

30 
27 
26 
27 
27 
27 

32 
38 
35 
41 

147 
125 

62 
57 
62 
80 
85 

---

TOTAL 2022 2565 
MEAN 65.2 85.5 
MAX 113 158 
MIN 55 71 
AC-FT 4010 5090 

2479 
80.0 

102 
71 

4920 

2655 2143 
85.6 76.5 

120 87 
65 70 

5270 4250 

3956 
128 
244 
92 

7850 

4340 
145 
246 
105 

8610 

3264 
105 
128 
92 

6470 

1760 
58.7 

95 
35 

3490 

1030 
33.2 

44 
26 

2040 

1071 
34.5 

147 
25 

2120 

1577 
52.6 

85 
38 

3130 

CAL YR 
WTR YR 

1976 
1977 

TOTAL 
TOTAL 

102784 
28862 

MEAN 
MEAN 

281 
79.1 

MAx 
MAX 

1710 
246 

MIN 53 
MIN 25 

AC-FT 
AC-FT 

203900 
57250 
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320 WALLA WALLA RIVER BASIN 

14017600 TOUCHET RIVER AT TOUCHET, WA 

LOCATION.--Lat 46'02'29", long 118°40'59", in NE4SE1/4 sec.33, T.7 N., R.33 E., Walla Walla County, Hydrologic Unit
17070102, at U.S. Highway 410 bridge, 0.5 mi (0.8 km) upstream from mouth, and 0.6 mi (1.0 km) west of Touchet. 

DRAINAGE AREA.--About 750 mi l (1,940 km 2 ). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Water years 1972, 1974-75, Sept. 20 to Sept. 21, 1977. Prior to October 1973, published as 
14017500. 

COOPERATION.--Coliform analyses were performed by the Washington State Department of Ecology. 

QUALITY WATER DATA, SEPTEMBER 1977 

SPE- IMME-
CIFIC DIATE FECAL

INSTAN- CON- PER- COLI- COLI-
TANEOUS DUCT- TUR- DIS- CENT FORM FORM HARD-

DIS- ANCE PH TEMPER- BID- SOLVED SATUR.-. (COL. .7UM-MF NESSTINE CHARGE (MICRO- ATURE ITY OXYGEN ATION PER (COL./ (CA.MG)DATE (CFS) MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG C) (JTU) (mG/L) 100 ML) 100 ML) (mG/L) 

SEP 
20... 0850 .90 415 7.5 15.6 10 7.5 76 82000 8150 17020... 1040 415 7.5 15.9 -- 7.8 79 --
20... 1135 415 7.5 16.2 8.2 9420... 1225 410 7.5 16.6 8.5 8820... 1315 405 7.6 17.0 -- 8.2 92 --20... 1430 380 7.6 17.0 10 8.9 93 82000 18020... 1620 360 7.6 17.2 -- 9.1 95 --20... 1710 400 7.7 17.1 -- 9.1 95 --20... 1920 395 7.7 16.6 10 9.0 93 8640 11020... 2220 415 7.8 15.8 -- 8.9 90 --
21... 0050 395 7.9 15.2 -- 8.6 86 --
21... 0330 425 7.9 15.0 10 8.7 87 H900 19021... 0605 -- --420 7.9 14.6 8.6 85 --
21... 0835 4.9 440 7.9 14.6 -- 8.6 85 

B Results based upon colony counts outside the ideal range. 

DIS- DIS-
NON- ()IS- SOLVED SOLVED 
CAR... SOLVED MAG- DIS- PO- ALKA- DIS-

RONATE CAL- NE- SOLVED TAS- BICAR- CAP- LINITY CARBON SOLVEDHARD- CIUM SIUM SODIUM SIUM BONATE BONATE AS DIOXIDE SULFATE
NESS (CA) (MG) (NA) (K) (HCO3) (CO3) CAC03 (CO2) (504)DATE (MG/L) (MG/L1 (MG/L1 (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (mG/L) (mG/L) (MG/L1 (mG/L) 

SEP 
20... 0 40 17 25 5.4 242 0 200 12 11
20... 
20... 
20... 
20... 
20... 241 0 198 9.720... -- --
20... 
20... 
20... 
21... 
21... 
21... 
21... 

DIS- TOTAL DIS-
DIS- DIS- SOLVED TOTAL TOTAL KJEL- SOLVED

SOLVED SOLVED DIS- SOLIDS NITRITE AMMONIA DAHL TOTAL ORTHO.
CHLO- FLUO- SOLVED (SUM OF SUS- PLUS NITRO- NITRO- PHOS- PHOS-
RIDE IlluE SILICA CONSTI- PENDED NITRATE GEN GEN PHORUS PHORUS
(CL) (F) (SI02) TUENTS) SOLIDS (N) (N) (N) (P) (P1

DATE IMG/L) (MG/L1 (MG/L) (MG/L1 (MG/L) (MG/L) (mG/L) (mG/L) (mG/L) (mG/L) 

SEP 
20... 11 .2 29 258 28 1.2 .20 .59 .15 .07
20... 
20... 
20... --
20... 
20... 22 .98 .22 .66 .15 .0620... 
20... 
20... 
20... 
21... 
21... 
21... --
21... 



321 WALLA WALLA RIVER BASIN 

14018500 WALLA WALLA RIVER NEAR TOUCHET, WA 

LOCATION.--Lat 46 ° 01'40", long 118° 43'43", in NW4SE4 sec.6, T.6 N., R.33 E , Walla Walla County, Hydrologic Unit 
17070102, on left bank 0.8 mi (1.3 km) upstream from Gardena Creek, 2.8 mi (4.5 km) southwest of Touchet, 3.4 
mi (5.5 km) downstream from Touchet River, and at mile 18.2 (29.3 km). 

DRAINAGE AREA.--1,657 mi l (4,292 km 2 ). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--October 1951 to current year. 

REVISED RECORDS.--WSP 1935: Drainage area. 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder. Altitude of gage is 405 ft (123 m), from topographic map. Prior to Nov. 27, 
1951, nonrecording gage at same site and datum. 

REMARKS.--Records good. Many diversions above station for irrigation. 

AVERAGE DISCHARGE.--26 years, 596 ft 3 /s (16.88 m 3 /s) 431,800 acre-ft/yr (532 hm 3 /yr). 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Maximum discharge, 33,400 ft 3 /s (946 m 3 /s) Dec. 22, 1964, gage height, 18.90 ft 
(5.761 m), from rating curve extended above 15,000 ft 3 /s (425 m 3 /s) on basis of slope-area measurement of 
peak flow; no flow July 30 to Aug. 8, Aug. 12, 13, 1968. 

EXTREMES FOR CURRENT YEAR.--Peak discharges above base of 3,000 ft 3 /s (85.0 m3 /s) and maximum (*): 

Discharge Gage height 
Date Time (ft 3 /s) (m 3 /s) (ft) (m) 

Apr. 8 1100 *1,050 29.7 *5.49 1.673 

Minimum discharge, 1.3 ft 3 /s (0.037 m 3 /s) Aug. 4, 5, gage height, 1.83 ft (0.558 m). 

DISCHARGE, IN CUBIC FEET PER SECOND, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

48 
52 
65 
73 
70 

136 
295 
184 
150 
134 

215 
235 
260 
298 
304 

346 
332 
310 
290 
260 

342 
335 
328 
325 
319 

220 
271 
289 
298 
260 

257 
283 
262 
257 
328 

60 
60 
81 

126 
128 

65 
65 
75 
74 
81 

13 
14 
13 
15 
16 

4.0 
3.3 
3.3 
1.8 

10 

184 
98 
75 
66 
68 

6 
7 
8 
9 

10 

69 
65 
68 
68 
60 

122 
112 
112 
114 
116 

304 
316 
322 
295 
260 

240 
240 
270 
270 
265 

319 
319 
319 
319 
325 

237 
304 
470 
650 
875 

482 
675 
950 
880 
660 

100 
87 
78 
77 
82 

69 
59 
43 
37 
31 

17 
18 
14 
11 
9.3 

9.7 
7.1 
7.5 
6.8 
5.4 

63 
55 
45 
39 
40 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

64 
60 
54 
52 
50 

116 
114 
114 
116 
120 

240 
225 
225 
227 
235 

265 
285 
320 
350 
381 

328 
328 
328 
346 
332 

655 
514 
458 
413 
363 

522 
409 
356 
363 
295 

91 
96 
90 
84 
74 

30 
31 
30 
29 
31 

9.3 
12 
10 
9.3 
8.9 

4.5 
4.3 
3.3 
3.3 
3.0 

41 
41 
38 
37 
35 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

49 
50 
52 
60 
61 

124 
128 
128 
158 
158 

250 
255 
255 
247 
247 

384 
434 
454 
510 
490 

304 
283 
283 
2b2 
255 

319 
310 
274 
262 
255 

257 
255 
220 
180 
148 

74 
73 
70 

110 
100 

31 
27 
26 
30 
24 

7.8 
5.0 
6.8 
9.3 

10 

3.0 
2.2 
2.8 
3.8 
4.0 

36 
37 
37 
40 
46 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

60 
59 
59 
63 
70 

158 
162 
168 
168 
176 

247 
255 
271 
286 
289 

454 
426 
402 
384 
374 

268 
268 
247 
220 
190 

247 
225 
227 
298 
277 

128 
108 

98 
116 
160 

84 
78 
73 
79 
78 

21 
21 
23 
18 
16 

10 
8.9 
7.5 
5.4 
5.4 

4.3 
3.0 
2.5 
2.4 
4.3 

55 
69 
71 
84 
95 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

150 
172 
114 
100 

91 
88 

176 
172 
205 
202 
207 
---

322 
374 
395 
381 
370 
360 

363 
353 
349 
339 
332 
328 

172 
162 
180 
---

247 
250 
286 
283 
253 
230 

190 
158 
114 

77 
65 

---

70 
78 
82 
75 
84 
75 

13 
11 
11 
10 
11 

---

5.0 
6.4 
5.0 
4.0 
3.0 
4.3 

15 
15 
19 
24 
63 

268 

103 
90 
91 

130 
166 
---

TOTAL 
MEAN 
MAX 
MIN 
AC-FT 

2216 
71.5 

172 
48 

4400 

4545 
152 
295 
112 

9020 

8765 
283 
395 
215 

17390 

10800 
348 
510 
240 

21420 

8006 
286 
346 
162 

15880 

10520 
339 
875 
220 

20870 

9253 
308 
950 
65 

18350 

2597 
83.8 

128 
60 

5150 

1043 
34.8 

81 
10 

2070 

293.6 
9.47 

18 
3.0 
582 

513.6 
16.6 

268 
1.8 

1020 

2075 
69.2 

184 
35 

4120 

CAL YR 1976 TOTA
WTR YR 1977 TOTAL 

L 252719.0 
60627.2 

MEAN 690 
MEAN 166 

MAX 4750 
MAX 950 

MIN 21 
MIN 1.8 

AC-FT 501300 
AC-FT 120300 



322 WALLA WALLA RIVER BASIN 

14018600 WALLA WALLA RIVER BELOW WARM SPRINGS CREEK NEAR TOUCHET, WA 

LOCATION.--Lat 46°02'16", long 118°45'55", in SE1/4 SE1/4 sec.35, T.7 N., R.32 E., Walla Walla County, Hydrologic Unit 
17070102, at county road bridge, 0.9 mi (1.4 km) downstream from Warm Springs Canyon, 2.5 mi (4.0 km) down-
stream from gaging station, 3.7 mi (6.0 km) west of Touchet, and at mile 15.7 (25.3 km). 

DRAINAGE AREA.--About 1,690 mil (4,380 km 2 ). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Water years 1959 to 1971, 1974 to current year. 

PERIOD OF DAILY RECORD.--
WATER TEMPERATURES: July 1959 to June 1970. 
SEDIMENT RECORDS: October 1962 to June 1970. 

REMARKS.--Records collected prior to October 1973, published as 14018500 "near Touchet". 

COOPERATION.--Temperature, dissolved oxygen, pH, turbidity, color and specific conductance data for the bimonthly 
water-quality samples listed below furnished by Washington State Department of Ecology. Coliform analyses for 
the diel study were performed by the Washington State Department of Ecology. 

WATER QUALITY DATA, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

SPE-
CIFIC 

INSTAN.. CON- COLOR 
TANEOUS DUCT... (PLAT- TUR- DOS-. 

DIS ANCE TEMPER- INUM- BID- SOLVED 
TIME CHARGE (MICRO-. ATURE COBALT ITY OXYGEN 

DATE (CFS) MHOS) (DEG CI UNITS) (JTU) (MG/L) 

OCT 
06... 1200 75 300 15.4 36 40 8.1 
NOV 
16.os 1400 124 225 10.7 22 120 7.8 

DEC 
14... 1215 228 290 2.5 17 8 10.3 

JAN 
25... 1200 370 155 3.7 8 3 13.7 

FEB 
15... 1315 332 195 7.6 6 9 12.0 

HAR 
22... 1205 228 185 12.4 6 9 7.6 

APR 
19... 1210 178 187 12.7 6 8 9.3 

MAY 
17... 1200 77 305 14.0 17 20 8.1 

JUN 
21... 1230 22 455 23.4 6 2 
JUL 
26... 1230 10 370 27.4 6 20 7.9 

AUG 
1120 4.2 350 23.1 10 10.8 

SEP 
20... 0955 44 390 15.7 20 8.8 
20... 1540 45 390 17.8 20 9.4 
27..8 1145 90 305 15.4 15 9.8 

TOTAL DIS 
TOTAL KJEL.. SOLVED 

AMMONIA DAHL TOTAL ORTHO. 
TOTAL TOTAL NITRO... NITRO.. PROS- PHOS 

NITRATE NITRITE GEN GEN PHORUS PHORUS 
(N) (NI (N) (N) (P) (P1

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L1 (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L1 

OCT 
06... .62 .01 .18 .94 .16 .05 

NOV 
16... .93 .01 .08 .43 .17 .08 

DEC 
14... .98 .01 .04 .26 .18 .14 

JAN 
25... 1.1 .02 .11 .35 .19 .09 

FEB 
15... 1.0 .02 .07 .33 .19 .15 

MAP 
22• • • .81 .03 .11 .28 .18 .14 

APR 
19... .44 .01 .11 .35 .14 .09 

MAY 
17... .53 .04 .20 .56 .18 .09 

JUN 
.47 .02 .28 1.1 .28 .12 

JUL 
26... .00 .01 .47 2.4 .29 .01 

AUG 
23... .25 .04 .29 1.7 .28 .02 

SEP 
20... .16 .S2 .22 .11 
20... -- .15 .54 .22 .11 
27... .51 .01 .11 .50 .23 .09 



 
 

 
 

 
 

323 WALLA WALLA RIVER BASIN 

14018600 WALLA WALLA RIVER BELOW WARM SPRINGS CREEK NEAR TOUCHET, WA--Continued 

WATER QUALITY DATA. WATER YEAR OCTOHER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

SPE- IMME-
CIFIC DIATE FECAL 

INSTAN- CON- PER- COLI- COLI-
TANEOUS DUCT- TUR- DIS- CENT FORM FORM HARD 

DOS- ANCE PH TEMPER.. RID- SOLVED SATUR- (COL. .7UM-MF NESS 
TIME CHARGE (MICRO- ATURE ITY OXYGEN ATION PER (COL./ (CA,MG) 

DATE (CFS) MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG C) (JTU) (MG/L) 100 ML) 100 ML) (MG/L) 

SEP 
20... 0955 45 390 8.0 15.7 20 8.8 89 <1000 310 140 
20... 1105 45 390 7.9 16.3 9.1 93 --
20... 1200 45 3R5 7.8 16.4 9.1 94 
20... 1250 46 385 7.9 16.9 9.3 97 
20... 1345 46 370 7.9 17.4 9.3 98 --
20... 1540 47 390 8.0 17.8 20 9.4 100 H1000 210 
20...* 1640 47 380 8.0 17.5 9.4 99 --
20... 1725 48 395 8.0 17.4 9.3 98 --
20... 1945 49 380 8.0 16.8 20 9.2 95 <1000 280 
20... 2155 49 380 7.8 16.8 9.2 95 
21... 0030 53 390 8.0 16.0 9.1 92 --
21... 0305 54 380 8.1 15.0 25 8.9 89 <1000 310 
21... 0545 54 360 8.1 14.4 8.9 87 --
21... 0815 55 360 8.1 13.8 9.0 87 

B Results based upon colony counts outside the ideal range. 

DIS- DIS-
NON- DIS- SOLVED SOLVED 
CAP- SOLVED MAG- DIS- PO- ALKA- 015-

BONATE CAL- NE- SOLVED TAS- BICAR- CAR- LINITY CARBON SOLVED 
HARD- CIUm SIUm SODIUM SIUM BONATE HONATE AS DIOXIDE SULFATE 
NESS (CA) (MG) (NA) (K) (HCO3) (CO3) CAC03 (CO2) (SO4) 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L1 (MG/L1 (mG/L) (MG/L1 (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L1 (MG/L1 (MG/L) 

SEP 
20... 0 35 13 27 5.9 193 0 160 3.1 31 
20... --
20... 
20... 
20... --
20... 190 0 156 3.0 
20... --
20... 
20... 
20... 
21... 
21... 
21... 
21... 

OIS- TOTAL DIS-
DOS- DIS- SOLVED TOTAL TOTAL KJEL- SOLVED 

SOLVED SOLVED DIS- SOLIDS NITRITE AMMONIA DAHL TOTAL ORTHO. 
CHLO- FLUO- SOLVED (SUM OF SUS- PLUS NITRO- NITRO- PROS- PHOS-
RIDE RIDE SILICA CONSTI- PENDED NITRATE GEN GEN PHORUS PHORUS 
(CL) (F) (SI02) TUENTS) SOLIDS (N) (N) (N) (P) (P1 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L1 (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) 

SEP 
20... 15 .2 32 254 66 .64 .16 .52 .22 .11 
20... 
20... 
20... 
20... -- --
20... 56 .61 .15 .54 .22 .11 
20... -- --
20... 
20... 
20... 
21... 
21... 
21... 
21... 



 

324 COLUMBIA RIVER MAIN STEM 

14019200 COLUMBIA RIVER AT MCNARY DAM, NEAR UMATILLA, OR 

LOCATION.--Lat 45°56'05", long 119°17'45", in NE's sec.10, T.5 N., R.28 E., Umatilla County, Hydrologic Unit 
17070101, in powerhouse forebay between generator units 2 and 3 at McNary Dam, 2 5 mi (4.0 km) northeast of 
Umatilla, 3.0 mi (4.8 km) upstream from Umatilla River, and at mile 292.0 (469.8 km). 

DRAINAGE AREA.--214,000 mil (554,300 km2), approximately. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--October 1950 to current year. Gage-height records collected at site at Umatilla since 1876 
are contained in reports of U.S. Weather Bureau. Prior to October 1966, published as "below McNary Dam." 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder. Datum of gage is at mean sea level (levels by Corps of Engineers). Prior to Oct. 

1, 1966, at site 1.2 mi (1.9 km) downstream (tailwater) at datum 240.04 ft (73.164 m) above mean sea level. 

REMARKS.--Records computed from power output and flow over spillway at McNary Dam. Considerable regulation by 
many reservoirs upstream. Diurnal fluctuation cuased by powerplant and gates at McNary Dam since beginning 
of operation in April 1953. Many diversions for irrigation above station. 

Daily discharge records furnished by Corps of Engineers. Two discharge measurements made and 

records reviewed by Geological Survey. 
COOPERATION.--

AVERAGE DISCHARGE.--27 years, 185,200 ft3/s (5,245 m3/s), 134,200,000 acre-ft/yr (165 km3/yr). 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Maximum discharge, 818,000 ft3/s (23,200 m 3/s) June 2, 1956, elevation, 277.01 

ft (84.433 m), at site 1.2 mi (1.9 km) downstream; maximum daily discharge, 798,000 ft3/s (22,600 m3/s) June 

2, 1956; minimum daily discharge, 39,500 ft3/s (1,120 m 3/s) July 10, 1977. 

EXTREMES OUTSIDE PERIOD OF RECORD.--Flood of June 5, 1894, reached an elevation of 284.2 ft (86.62 m), and that 
of May 31, 1948, reached an elevation of about 280 ft (85.3 m), both at site 1.2 mi (1.9 km) downstream from 

information by Corps of Engineers. 

EXTREMES FOR CURRENT YEAR.--Maximum daily discharge, 183,000 ft3/s (5,180 m 3/s) May 27, maximum forebay eleva-

tion, 339.8 ft (103.57 m) Mar. 12; minimum daily discharge, 39,500 ft3/s (1,120 m3/s) July 10; minimum forebay 

elevation, 337.1 ft (102.75 m) May 13, June 30. 

DISCHARGE, IN CUBIC FEET PER SECOND. WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEN MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 125000 133000 157000 122000 156000 132000 127000 107000 161000 86800 113000 107000 

2 128000 137000 147000 124000 165000 140000 99500 136000 160000 104000 115000 115000 

3 112000 127000 119000 162000 174000 137000 71700 160000 175000 63300 109000 101000 

4 177000 138000 121000 141000 155000 153000 84300 174000 112000 69200 121000 

5 141000 140000 121000 164000 118000 112000 87600 143000 101000 66000 88000 70800 

6 
7 

145000 
125000 

114000 
113000 

132000 
117000 

168000 
161000 

96000 
154000 

88600 
145000 

95200 
94900 

150000 
122000 

97100 
148000 

93800 
91900 

72800 
81500 

118000 
99300 

8 148000 119000 134000 115000 135000 132000 81500 64000 142000 114000 81700 104000 

9 131000 119000 125000 111000 131000 132000 80500 130000 138000 63200 112000 10879:0000 

10 115000 144000 125000 131000 117000 138000 92400 161000 120000 91500 

11 127000 129000 117000 149000 114000 128000 100000 167000 109000 98200 89700 60500 

12 144000 137000 118000 157000 86100 118000 99100 159000 87200 103000 113000 104000 

13 
14 
15 

152000 
161000 
143000 

123000 
125000 
129000 

137000 
139000 
138000 

122000 
132000 
123000 

104000 
115000 
122000 

83200 
130000 
118000 

118000 
115000 
115000 

152000 
93800 

107000 

118000 
137000 
112000 

88300 
111000 
117000 

83600 
71500 

106000 

113000 
115000 
110000 

16 116000 136000 142000 115000 109000 155000 93400 130000 154000 86900 116000 118000 

17 
18 

138000 
157000 

139000 
130000 

140000 
109000 

132000 
125000 

124000 
118000 

109000 
130000 

67500 
96900 

156000 
146000 

153000 
114000 95200 

99900 
1 1::00(0) 

10725::: 
71600 

19 
20 

146000 
148000 

119000 
119000 

116000 
147000 

142000 
155000 

122000 
83500 

122000 
82300 

119000 
110000 

144000 
117000 

81000 
97300 

117000 
112000 

,4 
84700 96700 

21 131000 116000 144000 128000 104000 113000 113000 119000 134000 112000 66200 102000 

22 134000 128000 150000 137000 144000 115000 110000 89000 106000 105000 96700 101000 

23 
24 

120000 
110000 

131000 
148000 

146000 
128000 

145000 
176000 

129000 
124000 

120000 
133000 

92200 
83000 

141000 
163000 

107000 
125000 

86500 
65900 

116000 
101000 

117000 
106000 

25 125000 132000 111000 169000 145000 132000 100000 182000 103000 78600 101000 

26 
27 

136000 
142000 

111000 
129000 

92500 
119000 

171000 
161000 

120000 
93500 

109000 
81600 

138000 
120000 

173000 
183000 

69200 
122000 

105000 
105000 

92400 
79700 

109000 
115000 

28 
29 
30 

153000 
153000 
147000 

120000 
167000 
149000 

148000 
136000 
141000 

160000 
171000 
15(000 

133000 
---

117000 
132000 
122000 

122000 
109000 
116000 

131000 
80200 
98100 

121000 
99500 

112000 

96900 
115000 

91700 

64600 
106000 

90300 

106000 
115000 
108000 

31 89400 --- 152000 156000 125000 --- 151000 --- 74300 ,0,00 ---

TOTAL 4219400 3901000 4068500 4482000 3491100 3784700 3051700 4229100 3615300 2830600 2961200 3027300 

MEAN 
MAX 

136100 
177000 

130000 
167000 

131200 
157000 

144600 
176000 

124700 
174000 

122100 
155000 

101700 
138000 

136400 
183000 

120500 
175000 

91310 
117000 

95520 
121000 

100900 
118000 

MIN 89400 111000 92500 111000 83500 81600 67500 64000 69200 64600 60500 

AC-FT 8369000 7738000 8070000 889u000 6925000 7507000 6053000 8388000 7171000 5614000 5874000 6005000 

CAL YP 1976 TOTAL 77234900 MEAN 211000 MAX 414000 MIN 89400 AC-FT 153200000 

paR YR 1977 TOTAL 43661900 MEAN 119600 MAX 183000 MIN 39500 AC-FT 86600000 



325 COLUMBIA RIVER MAIN STEM 

14019250 COLUMBIA RIVER AT UMATILLA, OR 

LOCATION.--Lat 45°55'53", long 119°19'39", in SIONW4 sec.9, T.5 N., R.28 E., Umatilla County, Hydrologic Unit 
17070101, near span on upstream side of bridge at Umatilla, and at mile 290.5 (467.4 km). 

DRAINAGE AREA.--214,000 mil (554,300 km 2 ), approximately. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Water years 1975 to current year. 

PERIOD OF DAILY RECORD.--
WATER TEMPERATURES: October 1974 to current year. 

INSTRUMENTATION.--Temperature recorder since October 1974. 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF DAILY RECORD.--
WATER TEMPERATURES: Maximum, 22.5°C Aug. 16-17, 1977; minimum, 1.0°C Feb. 7, 1976. 

EXTREMES FOR CURRENT YEAR.--
WATER TEMPRATURES: Maximum, 22.5°C Aug. 16-17; minimum, 2.0°C Jan. 12-15. 

WATER QUALITY DATA. WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

SPE- CHEM- FECAL DIS-
CIFIC ICAL FECAL STREP- SOLVED 
CON- OXYGEN CDLI- TOCOCCI DIS- SOLIDS 

DATE 
TIME 

DIS-
CHARGE 
(CFS) 

DUCT-
ANCE 

(MICR11.. 
MHOS) 

PH *TEMPER-
ATURE 

(UNITS) (DEG C) 

DIS-
SOLVED 
OXYGEN 
(MG/L) 

DEMAND 
(LOW 
LEVEL) 
(MG/L) 

FORM 
.7UM-MF 
(COL./ 
100 ML) 

KF AGAR 
(COL. 
PER 

100 ML) 

SOLVED 
SILICA 
(SI02) 
(MG/L) 

(RESI-
DUE AT 
180 C) 
(MG/L) 

OCT 
20... 0900 148000 161 8.5 14.5 10.0 4 <1 87 6.2 88 

DEC 
02... 0900 147100 197 8.0 7.0 12.2 15 B4 81 7.7 120 
30... 1000 140800 191 8.2 5.7 12.2 R2 22 8.7 113 
JAN 
27... 1000 160500 187 7.9 2.7 13.5 8 02 21 8.9 110 
MAR 
04... 1000 152900 210 8.3 4.2 13.1 12 88 81 6.3 105 
24... 0930 132700 186 8.0 5.6 13.5 7 <1 <1 6.6 116 
APR 
26... 1600 137800 212 8.5 11.0 12.7 13 <1 80 20 112 

MAY 
25• • • 0900 182200 160 8.4 13.5 15 <1 84 11 90 

JUL 
01... 1000 86800 142 19.3 9.7 0 <1 84 3.8 77 
28... 1000 96900 150 8.4 19.8 9.6 0 <1 <1 3.3 87 
AUG 
31... 1200 94000 142 8.1 19.4 9.0 6 81 <1 5.3 80 

* Temperatures taken at water surface. 
B Results based upon colony counts outside the ideal range. 

TOTAL TOTAL 
DIS- DIS- NON- TOTAL TOTAL KJEL-
SOLVED SOLVED FILT- NITRITE AMMONIA DAHL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL 
SOLIDS SOLIDS RABLE PLUS NITRO.. NITRO- NITRO- PROS.. TOTAL CAD- CHRO-
(TONS (TONS RESIDUE NITRATE GEN GEN GEN PHORUS ARSENIC MIUM MIUM 
PER PER (N) (N) (N) (N) (P) (AS) (CD) (CR) 

DATE AC-FT( DAY) (MG/L) (MG/L1 (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L1 (MG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) 

OCT 
20• • . .12 35200 0 .20 .03 .25 .45 .02 2 <10 
DEC 
02... .16 47700 0 .23 .00 .15 .38 .03 2 <10 0 
30... .15 43000 4 .32 .00 .45 .77 .03 2 <10 0 

JAN 
27... .15 47700 .31 .00 .12 .43 .03 1 <10 
MAR 
04... .14 43300 0 .18 .00 .50 .68 .01 3 <10 
24... .16 41600 0 .18 .02 .30 .48 .02 <10 
APR 
26... .15 41700 8 .09 .04 .25 .34 .01 1 <10 0 
MAY 
25... .12 44300 8 .00 .06 .71 .71 .05 <10 10 

JUL 
01... .10 18000 2 .01 .05 .05 .06 .02 1 <10 10 
28... .12 22800 78 .01 .01 .23 .24 .01 1 <10 10 
AUG 
31... .11 20300 4 .10 .04 .13 .23 .51 <10 10 



 

 

326 COLUMBIA RIVER MAIN STEM 

14019250 COLUMBIA RIVER AT UMATILLA, OR--Continued 

WATER QUALITY DATA. WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

CHLOR-A CHLOR-B 
PHYTO- PHYTO-

TOTAL TOTAL PLANK- PLANK-
TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL SELE- TOTAL ORGANIC TON TON 
COPPER IRON LEAD MERCURY NIUm ZINC CARBON CHLORO- CHROMO CHLORO- CHROMO 

(CU) (FE) (P8) (HG) (SE) (ZN) (C) PHYLL A FLUOROM PHYLL B FLUOROM 
DATE (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (Uo/L) (uG/L) (UG/L) (MG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) 

OCT 
20... <10 280 <100 .0 0 30 2.3 9.27 3.63 

DEC 
02... 30 110 100 .0 0 30 1.3 .000 .000 
30... <10 150 <100 .0 0 30 1.4 --

JAN 
27... <10 170 <100 .0 0 40 12 .027 .000 

MAR 
04... <10 200 <100 .0 0 30 1.4 --
24... <10 220 <100 .0 0 30 1.2 .120 .000 

APR 
26... 20 150 100 .0 0 90 1.9 7.17 2.09 

MAY 
25... 10 180 <100 .0 0 70 1.9 23.9 5.32 

JUL 
01... 10 130 <100 .0 0 60 2.0 7.60 .953 
28... 20 480 <100 .0 0 50 1.9 .455 .000 

AUG 
31... 20 150 <100 .0 0 20 

TOTAL TOTAL DIG-
TOTAL MAG- Po- DIS- SOLVED 
CAL- NE- TOTAL TAS- BICAR- CAR- SOLVED CHLO- OIL 
CIUM SIUM SODIUM SIUM BONATE BONATE SULFATE RIDE AND 

TIME (CA) (MG) (NA) (K) (HCO3) (CO3) (SO4) (CL) GREASE 
DATE (MG/L) (MG/L1 (mG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L1 (MG/L) (MG/L) 

OCT 
20... 0900 68 0 11 3.0 0 

JAN 
27... 1000 24 6.2 6.8 1.5 87 0 20 3.3 0 

APR 
26... 1600 24 6.4 7.3 1.3 94 0 19 4.4 0 

JUL 
28... 1000 31 <.7 0.9 1.1 72 0 12 1.9 0 

TEMPERATURE (DEO. C) OF WATER, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

DAY MAX MIN "EAN MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN 

OCTOBER NOVEMBER DECEMBER JANUARY 

1 19.0 18.0 18.5 13.0 12.5 12.5 7.5 7.5 7.5 5.5 5.0 5.5 
2 18.5 18.0 18.5 12.5 12.5 12.5 7.5 7.5 7.5 5.0 5.0 5.0 
3 18.0 17.5 18.0 12.5 12.5 12.5 7.5 7.5 7.5 5.0 4.5 5.0 
4 18.0 17.5 17.5 12.5 12.5 12.5 7.5 7.0 7.0 4.5 4.5 4.5 
5 17.0 16.5 17.0 13.0 12.5 13.0 7.0 7.0 7.0 4.5 4.0 4.0 

6 17.0 16.5 16.5 13.0 12.5 12.5 7.0 7.0 7.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 
7 17.0 16.0 16.5 12.5 12.5 12.5 7.0 7.0 7.0 4.0 3.5 3.5 
8 17.0 16.0 16.5 12.5 12.5 12.5 7.0 7.0 7.0 3.5 3.5 3.5 
9 16.5 16.0 16.5 12.5 12.5 12.5 7.0 7.0 7.0 3.5 3.0 3.0 

10 17.0 16.5 17.0 12.5 12.5 12.5 7.5 7.0 7.0 3.0 ?.5 3.0 

11 17.0 16.5 16.5 12.5 12.5 12.5 7.5 7.0 7.5 2.5 2.5 2.5 
12 16.5 16.0 16.5 12.5 12.0 12.5 7.0 7.0 7.0 2.5 2.0 2.0 
13 16.5 15.5 16.5 12.0 12.0 12.0 7.0 7.0 7.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 
14 17.0 16.0 16.5 12.0 11.5 11.5 7.0 7.0 7.0 2.5 2.0 2.0 
15 16.5 16.0 16.0 11.5 11.5 11.5 7.0 6.5 7.0 2.5 2.0 2.5 

16 16.0 15.5 16.0 11.5 11.5 11.5 6.5 6.5 6.5 2.5 2.5 2.5 
17 16.0 15.5 16.0 11.5 11.0 11.0 6.5 6.5 6.5 2.5 2.5 2.5 
18 15.5 15.0 15.0 11.5 11.5 11.5 6.5 6.5 6.5 3.0 2.5 2.5 
19 15.0 14.5 15.0 11.5 11.0 11.0 6.5 6.5 6.5 3.0 3.0 3.0 
20 14.5 14.0 14.5 11.5 11.5 11.5 6.5 6.0 6.5 3.5 3.0 3.0 

21 14.5 14.0 14.0 11.5 11.0 11.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 3.5 3.5 3.5 
22 14.5 13.5 14.0 11.0 10.5 10.5 6.0 6.0 6.0 3.5 3.5 3.5 
23 14.0 13.5 14.0 10.5 10.0 10.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 3.5 3.5 3.5 
24 14.0 13.5 13.5 10.0 10.0 10.0 6.0 6.0 6.0 3.5 3.5 3.5 
25 13.5 13.5 13.5 10.0 9.5 9.5 6.0 5.5 5.5 3.5 3.0 3.0 

26 14.0 13.0 13.5 9.5 9.0 9.5 6.0 5.5 6.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 
27 13.5 12.5 13.0 9.0 9.0 9.0 6.0 5.5 5.5 3.0 3.0 3.0 
28 13.0 12.5 12.5 9.0 8.5 8.5 5.5 5.5 5.5 3.0 3.0 3.0 
29 13.0 12.5 13.0 8.5 8.5 8.5 5.5 5.5 5.5 3.0 2.5 2.5 
30 13.0 13.0 13.0 8.0 7.5 8.0 5.5 5.5 5.5 2.5 2.5 2.5 
31 13.0 13.0 13.0 --- --- --- 5.5 5.5 5.5 2.5 2.5 2.5 

MONTH 19.0 12.5 15.5 13.0 7.5 11.0 7.5 5.5 6.5 5.5 2.0 3.0 
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14019250 COLUMBIA RIVER AT UMATILLA, OR--Continued 

TEMPERATURE (DEG. C) OF WATER. WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

DAY MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN 

FEBRUARY MARCH APRIL MAY 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

2.5 
2.5 
2.5 
2.5 
2.5 

2.5 
2.5 
2.5 
2.5 
2.5 

2.5 
2.5 
2.5 
2.5 
2.5 

4.0 
4.0 
4.5 
4.5 
4.0 

4.0 
4.0 
4.0 
4.0 
4.0 

4.0 
4.0 
4.5 
4.0 
4.0 

6.5 
6.5 
7.0 
7.0 
7.5 

6.5 
6.5 
6.5 
6.5 
7.0 

6.5 
6.5 
6.5 
7.0 
7.0 

11.5 
12.0 
12.0 
12.0 
12.0 

11.5 
11.5 
11.5 
12.0 
11.5 

11.5 
11.5 
12.0 
12.0 
11.5 

6 
7 
8 
9 

10 

2.5 
2.5
2.5 
2.5 
3.0 

2.5 
2.5 
2.5 
2.5 
2.5 

2.5 
2.5 
2.5 
2.5 
2.5 

4.0 
4.5 
4.5 
5.0 
5.0 

4.0 
4.0 
4.5 
4.5 
5.0 

4.0 
4.5 
4.5 
4.5 
5.0 

7.5 
8.0 
8.5 
8.5 
9.0 

7.0 
7.5 
8.0 
8.0 
8.5 

7.5 
7.5 
8.0 
8.5 
9.0 

11.5 
11.0 
11.0 
11.5 
11.5 

11.0 
11.0
11.0 
11.0 
11.0 

11.5 
11.0 
11.0
11.0 
11.5 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

3.0 
3.0 
3.5 
4.0 
4.0 

3.0 
3.0 
3.0 
3.5 
4.0 

3.0 
3.0 
3.5 
3.5 
4.0 

5.0 
5.0 
5.0 
4.5 
4.5 

5.0 
5.0 
4.5 
4.5 
4.5 

5.0 
5.0 
5.0 
4.5 
4.5 

9.5 
9.5 
9.5 
9.5 
9.5 

9.0 
9.0 
9.0 
9.0 
9.0 

9.0 
9.0 
9.0 
9.0 
9.5 

11.5 
12.5 
12.5 
12.0 
12.0 

11.0 
11.5 
12.0 
12.0 
12.0 

11.5 
12.0 
12.0 
12.0 
12.0 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

4.5 
4.5 
4.5 
4.5 
4.5 

4.0 
4.5 
4.0 
4.0 
4.0 

4.5 
4.5 
4.5 
4.0 
4.5 

5.0 
5.0 
5.0 
5.0 
5.0 

4.5 
4.5 
5.0 
5.0 
5.0 

4.5 
5.0 
5.0 
5.0 
5.0 

9.5 
9.5 
9.5 
9.5 
9.5 

9.5 
9.5 
9.5 
9.5 
9.5 

9.5 
9.5 
9.5 
9.5 
9.5 

12.5 
12.0 
12.0 
12.0 
12.0 

12.0 
12.0 
12.0 
12.0 
12.0 

12.0 
12.0 
12.0 
12.0 
12.0 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

4.5 
4.5 
4.5 
4.5 
4.5 

4.5 
4.5 
4.0 
4.0 
4.0 

4.5 
4.5 
4.0 
4.5 
4.0 

5.0 
5.5 
5.5 
5.5 
6.0 

5.0 
5.0 
5.5 
5.5 
5.5 

5.0 
5.0 
5.5 
5.5 
6.0 

9.5 
10.0 
10.0 
10.5 
10.5 

9.5 
9.5 
9.5 

10.0 
10.0 

9.5 
9.5 

10.0 
10.0 
10.0 

12.5 
13.0 
13.0 
13.5 
13.5 

12.0 
12.5 
12.5 
13.0 
13.5 

12.0 
12.5 
13.0 
13.0 
13.5 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

4.0 
4.0 
4.0 
---

4.0 
4.0 
4.0 
---

4.0 
4.0 
4.0 
---

6.0 
6.0 
6.0 
6.0 
6.5 
6.5 

6.0 
6.0 
6.0 
6.0 
6.0 
6.0 

6.0 
6.0 
6.0 
6.0 
6.0 
6.5 

10.5 
11.5 
11.5 
11.5 
11.5 
---

10.0 
10.5 
11.0 
11.0 
11.5 
---

10.5 
11.0 
11.0 
11.5 
11.5 
---

13.5 
13.0 
13.0 
13.0 
13.0 
13.5 

13.0 
13.0 
13.0 
13.0 
13.0 
13.0 

13.5 
13.0 
13.0 
13.0 
13.0 
13.0 

MONTH 4.5 2.5 3.5 6.5 4.0 5.0 11.5 6.5 9.0 13.5 11.0 12.0 

DAY MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN MAX MIN MEAN 
JUNE JULY AUGUST SEPTEMBER 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

13.5 
14.5 
14.5 
14.0 
14.5 

13.5 
13.5 
14.0 
13.5 
14.0 

13.5 
14.0 
14.0 
14.0 
14.0 

19.5 
19.5 
19.0 
19.0 
19.0 

19.0 
19.0 
19.0 
19.0 
19.0 

19.5 
19.0 
19.0 
19.0 
19.0 

20.5 
20.5 
20.5 
20.5 
21.0 

20.0 
20.0 
20.0 
20.0 
20.5 

20.0 
20.5 
20.0 
20.0 
20.5 

19.0 
19.0 
19.0 
19.0 
19.0 

19.0 
19.0 
19.0 
19.0 
19.0 

19.0 
19.0 
19.0
19.0 
19.0 

6 
7 
8 
9 

10 

15.0 
15.0 
15.0 
16.5 
16.5 

14.0 
14.5 
14.0 
15.0 
16.0 

14.5 
14.5 
14.5 
15.5 
16.0 

19.0 
19.0 
19.0 
18.5 
18.5 

18.5 
18.5 
18.5 
18.0 
18.0 

18.5 
19.0 
18.5 
18.5 
18.5 

21.5 
21.5 
21.5 
21.0 
21.5 

20.5 
21.0 
21.0 
20.5 
21.0 

21.0 
21.0 
21.0 
21.0 
21.0 

19.5 
19.5 
19.5 
19.5 
19.5 

19.0 
19.0 
19.0 
19.5 
19.5 

19.0 
19.5 
19.5 
19.5 
19.5 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

16.5 
16.5 
17.5 
17.5 
17.0 

16.5 
16.5 
16.5 
17.0 
16.5 

16.5 
16.5 
16.5 
17.0 
17.0 

18.5 
18.5 
18.5 
19.0 
19.5 

18.5 
18.5 
18.5 
18.5 
19.0 

18.5 
18.5 
18.5 
18.5 
19.0 

21.5 
22.0 
21.5 
21.5 
22.0 

21.0 
21.5 
21.5 
21.0 
21.0 

21.5 
21.5 
21.5 
21.5 
21.5 

19.5 
19.5 
19.0 
19.0 
19.0 

19.5 
19.0 
19.0 
18.5 
18.5 

19.5 
19.0 
19.0 
18.5 
18.5 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

17.5 
17.5 
17.5 
17.5 
18.0 

17.0 
17.0 
17.0 
17.0 
17.0 

17.0 
17.5 
17.5 
17.5 
17.5 

19.5 
19.0 
19.5 
19.5 
19.5 

19.0 
19.0 
19.0 
19.0 
19.0 

19.0 
19.0 
19.0 
19.5 
19.5 

22.5 
22.5 
22.0 
22.0 
22.0 

21.5 
22.0
22.0 
22.0 
22.0 

22.0 
22.0 
22.0 
22.0 
22.0 

19.0 
18.5 
18.5 
18.5 
18.5 

18.5 
18.5 
18.5 
18.5 
18.0 

19.0 
18.5 
18.5 
18.5 
18.0 

21 
22 
23
24 
25 

18.0 
18.5 
18.5 
19.0 
19.0 

17.5 
18.0 
18.0 
18.5 
18.5 

18.0 
18.0 
18.5 
18.5 
18.5 

19.5 
19.0 
19.5 
19.5 
20.0 

19.0 
19.0 
19.0 
19.0 
19.5 

19.0 
19.0 
19.0 
19.5 
20.0 

22.0
22.0 
22.0 
22.0 
21.5 

21.5 
21.5 
22.0 
21.5 
21.0 

22.0 
21.5 
22.0 
22.0 
21.5 

18.0 18.0 18.0 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

19.0 
19.0 
20.0 
20.0 
20.0 
---

18.5 
18.5
19.0 
19.0 
19.5 
---

18.5 
19.0 
19.5 
19.5 
20.0 
---

20.0 
20.5 
19.5 
20.0 
20.0 
20.0 

19.5 
19.5 
19.0 
19.5 
20.0 
20.0 

19.5 
20.0 
19.5 
20.0 
20.0 
20.0 

21.0 
20.5 
20.5 
20.0 
19.5 
19.0 

20.5 
20.5 
20.0 
19.5 
19.0 
19.0 

21.0 
20.5 
20.0 
19.5 
19.5 
19.0 

MONTH 20.0 13.5 17.0 20.5 18.0 19.0 22.5 19.0 21.0 19.5 18.0 19.0 
YEAR 22.5 2.0 11.5 
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14105700 COLUMBIA RIVER AT THE DALLES, OR 

LOCATION.--Lat 45°36'27", long 121°10'20", in SW1/4SW4 sec.34, T.2 N., R.13 E., Wasco County, Hydrologic Unit 
17070105, Corps of Engineers land, on left bank 0.3 mi (0.5 km) downstream from Mill Creek, 2.6 mi (4.2 km) 
downstream from The Dalles Dam, and at mile 188.9 (303.9 km). 

DRAINAGE AREA.--237,000 mil (614,000 km2), approximately. 

WATER-DISCHARGE RECORDS 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--October 1857 to September 1877 (annual maximum only, at Lower Cascades Landing, published 
in WSP 1318), June 1878 to current year. Published as "near The Dalles" 1936-56. 

1866, 1888, 1899, 1909. WSP 1518: 1876(M).1894. WSP 1248:REVISED RECORDS.--WSP 534: 1920(m). WSP 1094: 

GAGE.--Acoustic velocity meter (AVM) with water-stage and velocity-index recorder. Datum of gage is at mean 
sea level. See WSP 1738 for history of changes prior to Mar. 16, 1957. Mar. 16, 1957, to Sept. 30, 1968, 
water-stage recorder at site 0.4 mi (0.6 km) upstream at same datum. 

REMARKS.--Water-discharge record fair. Considerable regulation by many large reservoirs. Diurnal fluctuations 
caused by powerplant and gates at The Dalles Dam. Many diversions for irrigation above station. 

--99 years, 194,100 ft3/s (5,497 m3/s), 140,600,000 acre-ft/yr (173 km3/yr).AVERAGE DISCHARGE. 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--1858-1977: Maximum discharge, 1,240,000 ft3/s (35,100 m2/s) June 6, 1894, gage 

height, 106.5 ft (32.46 m). 
1878-1977: Minimum discharge, 12,100 ft3/s (343 m3/s) Apr. 16, 1968 (recorded by AVM due to closure of 

John Day Dam). 

EXTREMES FOR CURRENT YEAR.--Maximum daily discharge, 213,000 ft3/s (6,030 m3/s) Jan. 25; maximum gage height, 

79.44 ft (24.213 m) June 3; minimum daily discharge, 53,900 ft3/s (1,530 m3/s) July 10. 

DISCHAPGE, IN CUBIC FEET PER SECOND, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

135000 
121000 
110000 
176000 
188000 

135000 
135000 
129000 
139000 
145000 

170000 
156000 
136000 
84900 
93900 

112000 
103000 
175000 
147000 
179000 

156000 
171000 
171000 
142000 
121000 

126000 
124000 
143000 
124000 
120000 

126000 
109000 
76200 
100000 
98000 

103000 
142000 
154000 
151000 
148000 

168000 
164000 
168000 
105000 
84500 

76400 
82900 
70400 
72500 
76900 

105000 
118000 
103000 
126000 
106000 

95300 
81900 
94500 
81000 
71300 

6 
7 
8 
9 
10 

169000 
143000 
150000 
101000 
97800 

111000 
116000 
127000 
130000 
145000 

124000 
123000 
134000 
121000 
121000 

146000 
178000 
130000 
96200 
131000 

78200 
142000 
141000 
131000 
121000 

117000 
134000 
120000 
116000 
127000 

98000 
91100 
81500 
79600 
71700 

150000 
128000 
120000 
136000 
137000 

129000 
141000 
161000 
153000 
148000 

86500 
82900 
97000 
80400 
53900 

82500 
78500 
83900 
94700 
88800 

112000 
124000 
100000 
107000 
75600 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

146000 
151000 
164000 
159000 
190000 

135000 
127000 
124000 
131000 
129000 

119000 
120000 
149000 
139000 
136000 

141000 
158000 
136000 
136000 
112000 

116000 
108000 
77500 
125000 
121000 

125000 
122000 
125000 
135000 
121000 

115000 
106000 
115000 
127000 
125000 

146000 
142000 
134000 
122000 
127000 

108000 
90900 
131000 
145000 
152000 

100000 
104000 
96600 
99400 
116000 

102000 
99000 
79600 
58300 
108000 

65600 
95900 
105000 
116000 
116000 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

130000 
102000 
174000 
175000 
140000 

132000 
136000 
128000 
122000 
126000 

139000 
156000 
117000 
105000 
146000 

107000 
139000 
123000 
127000 
168000 

125000 
110000 
108000 
111000 
99000 

175000 
121000 
135000 
128000 
97600 

97000 
65600 
105000 
102000 
119000 

143000 
145000 
129000 
105000 
112000 

156000 
144000 
112000 
83600 
96400 

65500 
82300 
118000 
110000 
110000 

117000 
99000 
97200 
107000 
87300 

113000 
92600 
78400 
109000 
91900 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

152000 
160000 
89100 
89000 
125000 

121000 
134000 
126000 
141000 
130000 

144000 
158000 
160000 
119000 
117000 

146000 
132000 
132000 
175000 
213000 

120000 
117000 
132000 
121000 
146000 

118000 
114000 
123000 
123000 
117000 

118000 
110000 
94500 
74100 
117000 

138000 
131000 
131000 
132000 
170000 

106000 
108000 
110000 
124000 
107000 

85800 
107000 
66700 
73800 
92200 

65200 
106000 
111000 
111000 
89500 

98100 
95500 
110000 
92100 
91600 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

136000 
148000 
156000 
164000 
131000 
112000 

129000 
143000 
118000 
171000 
183000 

---

118000 
122000 
136000 
139000 
147000 
162000 

171000 
151000 
161000 
153000 
136000 
198000 

121000 
108000 
134000 

---

90000 
89000 
109000 
140000 
121000 
131000 

129000 
125000 
127000 
111000 
105000 

---

174000 
184000 
130000 
116000 
95900 
144000 

75500 
117000 
96200 
113000 
113000 

---

97100 
85600 
92700 
106000 
84700 
73500 

79900 
75500 
55600 
98700 
83500 
88500 

109000 
112000 
112000 
114000 
110000 

---

TOTAL 
MEAN 
MAX 
MIN 
AC-FT 

4383900 
141400 
190000 
89000 

8695000 

3998000 
133300 
183000 
111000 

7930000 

4111800 
132600 
170000 
84900 

8156000 

4512200 
145600 
213000 
96200 

8950000 

3473700 
124100 
171000 
77500 

6890000 

3810600 
122900 
175000 
89000 

7558000 

3118300 
103900 
129000 
65600 

6185000 

4219900 
136100 
184000 
95900 

8370000 

3710100 
123700 
168000 
75500 

7359000 

2746700 
88600 
118000 
53900 

5448000 

2905200 
93720 
126000 
55600 

5762000 

2970300 
99010 
124000 
65600 

5892000 

CAL YR 1976 
WTR YR 1977 

TOTAL 
TOTAL 

78819700 
43960700 

MEAN 
MEAN 

215400 
120400 

MAX 
MAX 

418000 
213000 

MIN 
MIN 

84900 
53900 

AC-FT 
AC-FT 

156300000 
87200000 



329 COLUMBIA RIVER MAIN STEM 

14105700 COLUMBIA RIVER AT THE DALLES, OR--Continued 

WATER-QUALITY RECORDS 

LOCATION.--Samples collected at The Dalles Dam, 3.2 mi (5.1 km) upstream from gaging station. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Water years 1951 to current year. 

PERIOD OF DAILY RECORD.--
SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE: December 1950 to current year. 
WATER TEMPERATURES: December 1950 to September 1969, October 1973 to August 1976. 

REMARKS.--No appreciable inflow between sampling point and gaging station except during periods of heavy local 
runoff. 

EXTREMES OF DAILY RECORD.--
SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE: Maximum daily, 324 micromhos Dec. 7, 1955; minimum daily, 95 micromhos June 8, 1972. 

EXTREMES FOR CURRENT YEAR.--
SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE: Maximum observed, 232 micromhos May 13; minimum observed, 136 micromhos July 7, 8. 

WATER QUALITY DATA. WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

SPE- CHEM- FECAL DIS-
CIFIC ICAL FECAL STREP- SOLVED 
CON- OXYGEN COLI- TOCOCCI DIS- SOLIDS 

DATE 
TIME 

DIS-
CHARGE 
(CFS) 

DUCT-
ANCE 

(MICRO-
MHOS) 

PH 

(UNITS) 

TEMPER-
ATURE 

(DEG C) 

DIS-
SOLVED 
OXYGEN 
(MG/L) 

DEMAND 
►LOW 

LEVEL) 
(MG/L) 

FORM 
.7UM-MF 

(COL./ 
100 ML) 

KF AGAR 
(COL. 
PER 

100 ML) 

SOLVED 
SILICA 
(SI02) 
(MG/L) 

(RESI-
DUE AT 
180 C) 
(MG/L) 

OCT 
18... 1400 177000 170 8.3 16.0 10.0 19 B4 <1 7.0 91 

NOV 
30... 1400 182700 186 8.1 9.0 11.6 3 86 <1 7.2 105 

DEC 
28... 1500 141500 191 8.3 5.8 11.5 14 81 8.7 116 

JAN 
25... 1400 211300 196 8.0 2.0 14.0 19 <1 87 8.4 122 

MAR 
02• • • 
22• • • 

1300 
1300 

129600 
113600 

196 
188 

8.5 
8.6 

5.0 
5.8 

13.0 
13.4 

15 
7 

81 
<1 

<1 
<1 

7.6 
7.1 

109 
122 

APR 
27... 1200 122800 202 8.4 11.3 11.3 13 RI <1 6.3 116 

MAY 
23• • • 1330 133100 179 8.6 13.3 9 R2 <1 3.8 101 

JUN 
30... 1200 112900 146 8.2 19.0 8.7 8 81 <1 4.7 77 

JUL 
26... 1300 97100 144 8.0 20.5 11.3 7 01 <1 4.4 81 

AUG 
31... 0800 88500 156 20.7 8.3 28 812 815 5.9 77 

B Results based upon colony counts outside the ideal range. 

TOTAL TOTAL 
DIS- DIS- NON- TOTAL TOTAL KJEL-

SOLVED SOLVED FILT- NITRITE AMMONIA DAHL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL 
SOLIDS SOLIDS RABLE PLUS NITRO- NITRO- NITRO- PROS- TOTAL CAD- CHRO-
(TONS (TONS RESIDUE NITRATE GEN GEN GEN PHORUS ARSENIC MIUM MIUM 

DATE 
PER 

AC-FT) 
PER 
DAY) (MG/L) 

(N) 
(MG/L) 

(N) 
(MG/L) 

(N) 
(MG/L) 

(N) 
(MG/L) 

(PI 
(mG/L) 

(AS)
(UG/L) 

(CD) 
(UG/L) 

(CR) 
(UG/L) 

OCT 
18... .12 43500 11 .14 .00 .47 .61 .04 2 <10 0 

NOV 

30 • • • 
DEC 

.14 51800 10 .23 .00 .37 .60 .04 2 <10 0 

28•• • .16 44300 5 .26 .02 .24 .50 .03 1 <10 0 
JAN 
25•• • .17 69600 4 .30 .01 .07 .37 .02 2 <10 0 

MAR 
02... .15 38100 .19 .00 .92 1.1 .01 3 <10 0 
22... .17 37400 .12 .02 .22 .34 .00 1 <10 0 

APR 
27•• • .16 38500 12 .21 .06 .36 .57 .03 <10 0 

MAY 
23•• • .14 36300 .01 .04 .56 .57 .05 10 320 

JUN 
30•• • .10 23500 4 .06 .05 .17 .23 .04 <10 0 

JUL 
26... .11 21200 3 .03 .01 .42 .45 .03 2 <10 10 

AUG 
31• • • .10 18400 5 .09 .04 .28 .37 .02 <10 10 



 

 

 

330 COLUMBIA RIVER MAIN STEM 

14105700 COLUMBIA RIVER AT THE DALLES, OR--Continued 

WATER QUALITY DATA. WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

CHLOR-A CHLOR-B 
PHYTO- PHYTO-

TOTAL TOTAL PLANK- PLANK-
TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL SELE- TOTAL ORGANIC TON TON 
COPPER IRON LEAD MERCURY NIUM ZINC CARBON CHLORO- CHROMO CHLORO- CHROMO 

(CU) (FE) (PB) (HG) (SE) (ZN) (C) PHYLL A FLUOROM PHYLL B FLUOROM 

DATE (UG/L1 (UG/L) (UG/L) (UU/L) (UG/L) (LIG/L) (MG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) 

OCT 
18... 20 360 100 .2 30 2.5 6.16 .959 

NOV 
30•• • <10 250 <100 .0 20 1.5 11.1 10.2 

DEC 
28... <10 150 <100 .0 40 1.7 

JAN 
25... <10 130 <100 .1 0 70 1.4 .126 .000 

MAR 
02... <10 140 <100 .0 0 40 1.5 5.41 .620 --

22• • • <10 160 <100 .0 30 1.5 .300 .066 

APR 
27• • • 10 200 100 .0 0 20 1.7 1.95 .576 

MAY 
23... <10 1100 <100 .1 0 70 1.9 

JUN 
30... 10 150 <100 .1 0 30 1.8 8.10 .486 

JUL 
26... 40 460 <100 .0 0 40 1.9 4.15 .000 

AUG 
31 • •• 30 180 <100 .0 0 30 1.0 

TOTAL TOTAL DIS-
TOTAL MAG- P0- DIS- SOLVED 
CAL- NE- TOTAL TA5- BICAR- CAR- SOLVED CHLO- OIL 
CIUM SIUM SODIUM SIUM BONATE RONATE SULFATE RIDE AND 

TIME (CA) (MG) (NA) (K) (HCO3) (CO3) (504) (CL) GREASE 
DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (mG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) 

OCT 
18... 1400 17 4.5 6.4 1.2 69 0 13 2.9 0 

JAN 
25... 1400 22 6.4 7.4 1.4 0 20 4.2 0 

APR 
27... 1200 24 6.8 8.5 1.5 96 0 16 5.0 0 

JUL 
26• • • 1300 18 4.6 4.4 1.1 68 0 11 2.7 0 

SPECIFIC CONDUCTANCE (UICROMHOS /CM AT 25 DEG. C). WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 
ONCE-DAILY 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 184 171 200 185 216 165 140 149 153 
2 185 172 193 189 212 165 140 147 153 
3 189 174 186 191 213 --- 140 148 151 
4 189 183 184 190 215 165 138 148 152 
5 160 185 183 184 189 211 160 139 149 156 

6 155 189 183 186 194 210 161 137 148 155 
7 154 189 186 186 194 210 161 136 148 154 
8 154 191 191 --- 191 213 162 136 150 157 
9 161 196 192 186 194 220 160 137 149 156 

10 159 195 188 188 190 228 158 138 148 157 

11 160 193 190 --- 186 228 159 137 151 158 
12 162 191 180 188 186 --- 157 138 151 158 
13 162 188 188 190 185 232 157 137 152 158 
14 162 186 177 189 186 220 158 138 152 160 
15 166 187 189 189 188 219 155 138 151 159 

16 170 188 180 190 192 209 154 138 153 159 
17 170 190 181 192 192 202 153 138 152 158 
18 170 192 186 194 192 203 154 138 154 158 
19 175 188 188 189 191 194 151 140 155 158 
20 --- 189 191 194 193 189 150 140 154 158 

21 --- --- 195 191 193 186 152 141 154 159 
22 187 199 190 192 195 183 --- 142 153 ---
23 186 202 190 189 200 180 150 144 153 
24 183 203 190 187 199 178 151 143 153 
25 178 197 193 184 202 176 149 143 154 

26 176 196 --- 188 216 173 148 144 153 
27 176 193 198 192 211 171 146 144 154 
28 181 191 197 190 213 170 145 145 156 
29 180 189 201 194 209 168 143 146 154 
30 184 186 198 192 213 166 142 146 153 
31 --- 171 202 192 --- 166 --- 147 152 

MEAN 170 190 188 188 190 195 199 155 140 152 

WTR YR 1977 MEAN 174 MAX 232 MIN 136 

157 



331 KLICKITAT RIVER BASIN 

14107000 KLICKITAT RIVER ABOVE WEST FORK NEAR GLENWOOD, WA 

LOCATION.--Lat 46 °15'54", long 121°14'38", in NW4SW4 sec.18, T.9 N., R.13 F., Yakima County, Hydrologic Unit 
17070106, Yakima Indian reservation, on right bank 0.8 mi (1.3 km) upstream from Swamp Creek, 1.9 mi (3.1 km) 
upstream from West Fork, 17.0 mi (27.4 km) north of Glenwood, and at mile 64.7 (104.1 km). 

DRAINAGE AREA.--151 mi l (391 km 2 ). 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--October 1944 to September 1977 (discontinued). Monthly discharge only for some periods, 
published in WSP 1318. 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder. Altitude of gage is 2,720 ft (829 m), from river-profile map. 

REMARKS.--Records good. No regulation or diversion above station. 

AVERAGE DISCHARGE.--33 years, 330 ft 3 /s (9.346 m 3 /s) 29.68 in/yr (754 mm/yr), 239,100 acre-ft/yr (295 hm 3 /yr). 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Maximum discharge, 3,280 ft 3 /s (92.9 m 3 /s) May 27, 1948, gage height, 4.28 ft 
(1.305 m); minimum, 4.4 ft 3 /s (0.12 m 3 /s) Feb. 1, 1957 (result of freezeup, discharge measurement); minimum 
gage height, 0.49 ft (0.149) Dec. 20, 1976. 

EXTREMES FOR CURRENT YEAR.--Peak discharges above base of 900 ft 3 /s (25.5 m 3 /s) and maximum (*): 

Discharge Gage height Discharge Gage height 
Date Time (ft 3 /s) (m 3 /s) (ft) (m) Date Time (ft 3 /s) (m 3 /s) (ft) (m) 

Jan. 5 0800 (a) *2.21 0.674 Apr. 25 2400 *4.56 12.9 1.72 0.524 

a Result of freezeup. 

Minimum discharge, 47 ft 3 /s (1.33 m 3 /s) Dec. 20; gage height, 0.49 ft (0.149 m). 

DISCHARGE, IN CUBIC FEET PER SECOND. WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 103 138 84 75 88 109 99 340 239 114 68 81 
2 103 123 86 74 85 103 97 374 241 110 66 75 
3 106 118 86 72 82 104 103 370 222 108 65 75 
4 106 114 88 70 84 98 131 303 298 105 65 96 
5 103 112 90 68 84 99 157 261 338 103 111 124 

6 103 110 92 66 87 101 187 235 360 100 92 97 
7 101 108 110 68 85 110 233 231 388 99 80 86 
8 101 108 113 70 86 119 278 226 378 96 77 81 
9 99 108 106 68 88 111 233 214 282 94 69 79 

10 99 106 96 70 105 101 206 230 244 94 66 78 

11 99 106 96 70 128 98 198 225 239 92 66 76 
12 96 103 94 75 135 101 202 213 231 94 64 74 
13 96 99 94 90 149 96 209 206 233 94 64 72 
14 94 103 92 95 121 92 191 206 229 92 62 72 
15 94 108 94 100 116 92 193 198 216 92 62 72 

16 94 121 99 110 118 91 208 19? 205 90 62 72 
17 92 117 96 137 120 90 183 185 198 87 61 73 
18 92 130 99 185 122 90 175 184 205 87 61 79 
19 92 113 87 213 116 90 166 180 201 85 61 86 
20 94 110 76 148 115 88 166 186 199 83 61 88 

21 94 110 76 134 119 88 168 202 179 81 61 111 
22 94 106 80 124 112 93 184 216 175 79 61 100 
23 92 106 84 103 103 102 225 225 164 77 59 96 
24 96 106 80 99 103 96 287 208 151 74 61 115 
25 126 116 86 90 105 92 390 195 148 81 64 119 

26 128 94 100 90 103 95 403 207 141 92 72 123 
27 110 83 110 95 106 113 336 196 135 85 68 112 
28 106 75 90 90 119 99 312 190 128 79 65 116 
29 106 80 88 86 --- 92 327 180 125 74 76 113 
30 103 84 86 86 92 333 172 119 72 135 110 
31 110 --- 82 90 96 --- 190 --- 70 99 ---

TOTAL 3132 3215 2840 3011 2984 3041 6580 6940 6611 2783 2204 2751 
MEAN 101 107 91.6 97.1 107 98.1 219 224 220 89.8 71.1 91.7 
MAX 128 138 113 213 149 119 403 374 388 114 135 124 
MIN 92 75 76 66 82 88 97 172 119 70 59 72 
AC-FT 6210 6380 5630 5970 5920 6030 13050 13770 13110 5520 4370 5460 

CAL YR 1976 TOTAL 116086 MEAN 317 MAX 1400 MIN 75 AC-FT 230300 
WTR YR 1977 TOTAL 46092 MEAN 126 MAX 403 MIN 59 AC-FT 91420 



332 KLICKITAT RIVER BASIN 

14112500 LITTLE KLICKITAT RIVER NEAR WAHKIACUS, WA 

LOCATION.--Lat 45° 50'34", long 121°03'27", in SW4SE4 sec.9, T.4 N., R.14 E., Klickitat County, Hydrologic Unit 
17070106, on right bank 450 ft (137 m) upstream from bridge on State Highway 142, 1.1 mi (1.8 km) downstream 
from Bowman Creek, 2.3 mi (3.7 km) northeast of Wahkiacus and at mile 0.4 (0.6 km). 

DRAINAGE AREA.--280 mi l (725 km 2 ). 

WATER-DISCHARGE RECORDS 

PERIOD OF RECORD.-- November 1944 to current year. Monthly discharge only for some periods, published in WSP's 
1318 and 1935. 

REVISED RECORDS. --WSP 1248: Drainage area. WSP 1348: 1945(M), 1946, 1947(M), 1948. 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder. Datum of gage is 570.34 ft (173.840 m) above mean sea level (river-profile survey). 
Prior to Dec. 29, 1950, nonrecording gage and crest-stage indicator and Dec. 29, 1950 to Dec. 23, 1964, 
water-stage recorder at present site at datum 5.86 ft (1.786 m) higher. Dec. 24, 1964 to May 30, 1973, water-
stage recorder at site 500 ft (152 m) downstream at present datum. 

REMARKS.--Records fair. Diversions above station for irrigation of 600 acres (2.4 km 2 ). No regulation. 

AVERAGE DISCHARGE.--32 years (water years 1946-77), 177 ft 3 /s (5.013 m 3 /s), 128,200 acre-ft/yr (158 hm 3 /yr). 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.- -Maximum discharge, 17,500 ft 2 /s (496 m 3 /s) Jan. 15, 1974, gage height, 17.58 ft 
(5.358 m), from rating curve extended above 2,600 ft3/s (73.6 m3 /s) on basis of slope-area measurement at gage 
height 17.51 ft (5.337 m); minimum, 6.4 ft3/s (0.18 m 3 /s) July 23, 1977. 

EXTREMES FOR CURRENT YEAR.--Peak discharge above base of 1,200 ft 3 /s ( 34.0 m 3 /s) and maximum (*): 

Discharge Gage height Discharge Gage height 
Date Time (ft 3 /s) (m3/s) (ft) (m) Date Time (ft 3 /s) (m 3 /s) (ft) (m) 

Jan. 14 1315 (a) *8.14 2.481 May 10 2145 *76 2.15 7.85 2.393 

a Backwater from ice. 

Minimum discharge, 6.4 ft 3 /s (0.18 m 3 /s) July 23. 

DISCHARGE, IN CUBIC FEET PER SECOND, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 38 54 45 43 41 58 39 23 31 7.7 13 20 
2 
3 
4 

38 
38 
38 

55 
51 
49 

45 
47 
48 

42 
41 
41 

41 
41 
40 

49 
52 
49 

37 
35 
35 

25 
26 
30 

32 
30 
30 

7.9 
9.2 

11 

10 
9.9 
9.4 

18 
18 
19 

5 38 47 48 38 39 46 35 29 31 11 7.3 19 

6 
7 
8 

9 
10 

38 
40 
41 
40 
38 

48 
49 
47 
49 
49 

50 
50 
51 
52 
51 

37 
35 
33 
33 
35 

38 
43 
45 
45 
49 

45 
46 
52 
53 
49 

36 
35 
34 
34 
33 

27 
27 
36 
32 
44 

29 
25 
23 
24 
22 

9.9 
8.9 
8.7 
7.8 
7.5 

7.1 
9.2 

10 
9.5 
9.3 

19 
18 
17 
17 
15 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 

38 
38 
40 
40 
40 

49 
50 
50 
50 
51 

49 
48 
49 
48 
48 

37 
40 
43 
47 
50 

52 
52 
52 
48 
47 

45 
45 
45 
44 
44 

32 
29 
28 
28 
27 

60 
41 
35 
32 
32 

21 
19 
20 
19 
18 

8.7 
7.6 
8.1 
8.5 
7.9 

8.9 
8.9 
9.8 

11 
9.8 

15 
15 
13 
14 
14 

16 42 55 49 54 46 42 26 32 19 7.4 10 14 
17 
18 
19 
20 

43 
43 
45 
46 

55 
52 
52 
52 

49 
49 
47 
55 

58 
53 
59 
49 

44 
45 
45 
44 

42 
42 
42 
42 

26 
27 
26 
25 

30 
29 
27 
25 

18 
17 
16 
17 

7.6 
9.2 
9.5 
9.1 

11 
11 
10 
8.8 

16 
17 
22 
24 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

46 
46 
46 
51 
51 

52 
52 
50 
50 
52 

44 
45 
45 
45 
46 

4S 
45 
45 
43 
38 

44 
46 
43 
43 
43 

41 
41 
41 
41 
41 

24 
25 
25 
25 
25 

25 
24 
24 
26 
26 

15 
14 
14 
13 
13 

7.6 
7.1 
6.5 
7.1 
8.4 

8.5 
8.0 
8.5 
9.7 

12 

23 
23 
24 
29 
31 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

52 
50 
50 
50 
50 
51 

52 
50 
46 
43 
45 

---

52 
57 
51 
50 
49 
44 

38 
40 
40 
43 
40 
39 

44 
44 
61 

---

40 
40 
41 
41 
40 
40 

25 
25 
23 
23 
22 

---

24 
24 
25 
25 
25 
25 

13 
13 
12 
12 
9.6 
---

11 
13 
12 
13 
14 
14 

17 
18 
16 
17 
24 
22 

32 
32 
36 
36 
33 

---

TOTAL 
MEAN 
MAX 
MIN 
AC-FT 

1345 
43.4 

52 
38 

2670 

1506 
50.2 

55 
43 

2990 

1506 
48.6 

57 
44 

2990 

1324 
42.7 

59 
33 

2630 

1265 
45.2 

61 
38 

2510 

1379 
44.5 

58 
40 

2740 

869 
29.0 

39 
22 

1720 

915 
29.5 

60 
23 

1810 

589.6 
19.7 

32 
9.6 

1170 

286.9 
9.25 

14 
6.5 
569 

354.6 
11.4 

24 
7.1 
703 

643 
21.4 

36 
13 

1280 

CAL YR 1976 TOTAL 54468.0 MEAN 149 MAX 830 MIN 27 AC-FT 108000 
WTR YR 1977 TOTAL 11983.1 MEAN 32.8 MAX 61 MIN 6.5 AC-FT 23770 



333 KLICKITAT RIVER BASIN 

14112500 LITTLE KLICKITAT RIVER NEAR WAHKIACUS, WA--Continued 

WATER-QUALITY RECORDS 

LOCATION.--Samples taken at bridge 450 ft (137 m) downstream from gaging station. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--October 1976 to September 1977 (discontinued). 

COOPERATION.--Temperature, dissolved, oxygen, pH, turbidity, color and specific conductance data furnished by 
Washington State Department of Ecology. 

WATER QUALITY DATA, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

SPE- DIS-
CIFIC NON- DIS SOLVED

INSTAN- CON- COLOR CAR.. SOLVED MAG
TANEOU DUCT- (PLAT- TUR- DIS- HARD- BORATE CAL- NE-

DIS-. ANCE PH TEMPER... INUM.. BID- SOLVED NESS HARD.. CIUM SIUM
TIME CHARGE (MICRO.. ATURE COBALT ITY OXYGEN (CA,MG) NESS (CA) (MG)DATE (CFS) MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG C) UNITS) (JTU) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) )MG/L) 

OCT 
05... 1435 38 121 8.6 11.9 ...... 4 12.5 46 0 9.0 5.8
19... 1500 46 135 8.5 6.8 25 5 13.0 51 0 11 5.8

NOV 
03... 1420 52 133 8.7 11.3 50 4 11.4 54 0 11 6.5
17... 1345 55 135 8.2 9.5 29 4 11.9 53 0 11 6.3

DEC 
08... 1500 52 139 8.1 5.5 42 3 12.7 52 0 9.9 6.6
15... 1350 49 140 8.2 4.9 21 5 13.4 49 0 9.9 6.0JAN 
05... 1410 45 161 8.1 .3 13 2 15.0 58 0 12 6.9
19... 1430 59 132 8.1 4.1 29 5 12.7 45 0 9.1 5.4

FEB 
09... 1430 42 138 8.3 4.1 17 5 12.6 50 0 10 6.1
16... 1350 47 130 8.2 7.1 38 6 12.8 49 0 9.8 6.0MAR 
09... 1425 54 128 8.2 7.6 25 5 11.9 51 0 10 6.423... 1315 38 121 8.6 9.8 25 12.7 44 0 5.34 9.0APR 
06... 1335 35 121 8.8 15.3 21 4 11.4 46 0 9.5 5.5
20... 1400 25 121 9.0 13.3 33 4 12.2 52 0 11 6.0MAY 
04... 1300 30 132 8.6 11.6 29 5 12.0 53 0 11 6.118... 1300 28 130 8.6 15.6 33 3 11.7 56 0 12 6.2JUN 
08... 1300 130 20.5 25 2 5924 9.0 11.2 0 12 7.022... 1335 14 145 9.0 23.7 46 1 11.6 58 0 11 7.5JUL 
13... 1335 8.1 150 8.9 22.7 29 3 12.3 63 0 13 7.527... 1510 13 170 9.4 27.5 29 2 12.6 63 0 13 7.3AUS 
10... 1350 8.5 161 9.2 27.0 3 2 13.2 65 0 14 7.224... 1355 11 161 8.7 20.6 33 4 12.7 62 0 13 7.1SEP 
14... 1345 14 145 9.1 17.8 33 3 12.4 62 0 13 7.2
28... 1330 37 130 8.4 13.2 25 3 11.8 56 0 12 6.3 

DIS- DIS-
SOLVED DOS.. TOTAL TOTAL SOLVED 

DIS- PO- ALKA DIS- SOLVED NITRITE AMMONIA TOTAL ORTHO. 
SOLVED TAS- BICAR- CAR- LINITY CARBON SOLVED CHLO- PLUS NITRO- PROS.. PHOS-
SODIUM SIUM BONATE RONATE AS DIOXIDE SULFATE RIDE NITRATE GEN PHORUS PHORUS 

(NA) (K) (Hc03) (C031 CAC03 (CO2) (504) (CL) (N) (N) (P) (P)
DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L1 (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L1 (MG/L1 (MG/L1 (MG/L) 

OCT 
05... 5.6 1.6 75 0 62 .3 1.6 1.6 .09 .04 .09 .04 
19... 5.6 1.5 78 0 64 .4 1.3 1.5 .24 .04 .12 .09

NOV 
03... 5.8 1.7 70 0 57 .2 4.1 1.4 .14 .04 .12 .09 
17... 5.9 1.9 70 0 57 .7 12 1.7 .22 .04 .13 .08

DEC 
08... 6.6 1.7 77 0 63 1.0 2.7 1.7 .43 .04 .12 .10 
15... 6.0 1.5 76 0 62 .8 4.5 1.7 .45 .03 .13 .09

JAN 
05... 6.5 1.6 83 0 68 1.1 3.6 1.9 .57 .08 .13 .06 
19... 5.6 1.5 71 0 58 .9 3.1 1.6 .41 .06 .12 .09

FEB 
09... 5.9 2.2 73 0 60 .6 4.2 1.9 .52 .05 .14 .11
16... 5.9 1.6 72 0 59 .7 3.0 1.0 .47 .08 .14 .12

MAR 
09... 5.9 1.5 73 0 60 .7 6.7 1.5 .33 .05 .12 .07 
23... 5.4 1.5 70 0 57 .3 1.6 1.9 .21 .10 .14 .09

APR 
06... 5.4 1.6 67 0 55 6.3 3.0 .38.2 .09 .18 .13
20... 6.0 1.7 74 0 61 .1 5.0 .57 .08 .151.7 .11

MAY 
04... 6.4 1.7 75 0 62 .3 2.7 2.0 .12 .10 .16 .11
18... 6.3 1.6 75 0 62 .3 2.4 1.7 .01 .07 .11 .04

JU4 
08... 6.4 1.7 80 0 66 .1 2.4 1.4 .17 .12 .14 .08
22... 7.1 1.8 81 0 66 .1 .9 2.0 .01 .09 .16 .11

JUL 
13... 7.6 2.4 91 0 75 .2 1.3 2.2 .04 .10 .12 .07
27... 7.3 2.1 83 6 78 .1 1.8 2.2 .01 .10 .11 .07

AUS 
10... 8.2 2.2 89 0 73 .1 1.1 2.1 .04 .09 .11 .08
24... 8.2 2.1 91 5 83 .3 2.0 2.4 .01 .05 .09 .05

SE. 
14... 6.6 2.0 86 1 72 .1 4.4 2.1 .07 .05 .10 .08
29... 6.1 1.9 75 0 62 .5 1.5 1.9 .15 .08 .11 .06 



334 KLICKITAT RIVER BASIN 

14113000 KLICKITAT RIVER NEAR PITT, WA 
(National Stream Quality Accounting Network Station) 

LOCATION.--Lat 45° 45'24", long 121°12'32", in SW4 sec.8, T.3 N., R.13 E., Klickitat County, Hydrologic Unit
17070106, on left bank 2.8 mi (4.5 km) south of Pitt, 4.8 mi (7.7 km) southwest of Klickitat, 5.3 mi (8.5 km) 
upstream from Silvias Creek, and at mile 7.0 (11.3 km). 

DRAINAGE AREA.--1,297 mi l (3,359 km 2 ). 

WATER-DISCHARGE RECORDS 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--July 1909 to January 1912, October 1928 to current year. Published as "at Klickitat" 1909-12 
and as "at Pitt" 1928-35. 

REVISED RECORDS.--WSP 1348: 1910(M), 1929-33(M), 1934, 1935-38(M), 1940(M), 1942-43(M), 1946(M), 1948(M). WSP 
1935: Drainage area. 

GAGE.--Water-stage recorder. Datum of gage is 288.9 ft (88.06 m) above mean sea level (river-profile survey). 
July 3, 1909, to Jan. 31, 1912, nonrecording gage at site 7 mi (11 km) upstream at different datum. Oct. 1, 
1928, to Sept. 30, 1935, nonrecording gage at site 3.5 mi (5.6 km) upstream at different datum. 

REMARKS.--Water-discharge records excellent. Several small diversions above station for irrigation of about 7,500
acres (30 km2 ) mostly in vicinity of Glenwood. The largest of these is Hellroaring Irrigation Canal with a 
maximum flow of 74.5 ft 3 /s (2.11 1113 /s) Aug. 13, 1974, which at times diverts the entire flow of Hellroaring Creek 
(tributary to Big Muddy Creek). No regulation. 

AVERAGE DISCHARGE.--51 years (water years 1910-11, 1929-77), 1,618 ft 3 /s (45.82 m 3 /s), 1,172,000 acre-ft/yr 
(1,450 hm 3 /yr). 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Maximum discharge, 47,400 ft 3 /s (1,340 m 3 /s) Jan. 15, 1974, gage height, 17.12 ft 
(5.218 m) from high-water mark in well, from rating curve extended above 13,000 ft 3 /s (368 m 3 /s) on basis 
of slope-area measurement at gage height 14.34 ft (4.371 m); minimum, 445 ft 3 /s (12.5 m3 /s) Dec. 17, 1964, 
gage height, 3.62 ft (1.103 m). 

Discharge Gage height 
Date Time (ft 3 /s) (m 3 /s) (ft) (m) 

June 5 0315 *1,240 35.1 *4.86 1.481 

Minimum discharge, 551 ft 3 /s (15.6 m 3 /s) July 30, gage height, 3.95 ft (1.204 m). 

DISCHARGE, IN CUBIC FEET PER SECOND, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 
MEAN VALUES 

DAY OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEP 

1 880 928 782 726 740 789 719 1080 992 663 565 593 

2 880 880 817 740 726 754 712 1110 968 663 621 586 
3 859 859 810 747 719 761 712 1160 904 635 614 600 

4 859 852 803 719 705 740 740 1130 1100 621 621 733 

5 838 845 789 691 712 733 782 1030 1190 614 628 936 

6 831 838 782 677 712 726 824 952 1170 607 635 740 

7 831 838 796 744 712 754 866 912 1150 593 600 684 

8 
9 

824 
831 

838 
838 

817 
810 

830 
720 

712 
712 

831 
838 

960 
952 

920 
873 

1180 
1070 

586 
593 

600 
600 

656 
635 

10 831 831 796 740 733 803 888 896 960 593 614 635 

11 824 831 789 760 789 775 859 968 896 600 614 628 

12 824 824 782 775 768 768 859 896 866 607 628 628 

13 852 824 782 775 824 754 866 866 845 579 642 621 

14 852 824 775 761 782 740 852 852 852 593 656 621 

15 845 838 775 747 761 733 831 852 831 593 628 600 

16 
17 

838 
831 

866 
866 

782 
782 

754 
775 

754 
754 

726 
719 

859 
824 

838 
824 

810 
789 

600 
614 

621 
635 

590 
600 

18 824 873 782 845 754 719 803 810 789 600 649 650 

19 824 852 775 1000 747 712 775 810 789 586 642 700 

20 824 838 747 852 740 712 761 803 789 586 621 750 

21 831 831 754 810 761 705 761 817 754 593 670 820 

22 831 824 775 789 768 712 775 859 747 614 663 760 

23 831 817 775 768 747 719 810 888 740 607 621 750 

24 831 817 747 747 733 719 873 896 719 628 614 800 

25 873 824 754 733 726 712 1010 859 719 628 593 850 

26 896 817 817 733 726 705 1110 852 712 670 593 700 

27 859 761 866 733 733 747 1080 859 705 642 565 636 

28 845 747 810 726 810 740 1030 838 677 649 558 656 

29 838 789 789 733 --- 726 1020 824 677 621 635 651 

30 838 789 782 719 712 1060 803 677 586 698 636 

31 852 --- 747 719 712 --- 831 --- 600 684 ---

TOTAL 26127 24999 24389 23588 20860 22996 25973 27908 26067 18964 19328 20445 

MEAN 843 833 787 761 745 742 866 900 869 612 623 682 

MAX 896 928 866 1000 824 838 1110 1160 1190 670 698 936 

MIN 824 747 747 677 705 705 712 803 677 579 558 586 

AC—FT 51820 49590 48380 46790 41380 45610 51520 55360 51700 37620 38340 40550 

CAL YR 1976 TOTAL 610982 MEAN 1669 MAx 4100 MIN 747 AC—FT 1212000 

WTR YR 1977 TOTAL 281644 MEAN 772 MAX 1190 MIN 558 AC—FT 558600 



335 KLICKITAT RIVER BASIN 

14113000 KLICKITAT RIVER NEAR PITT, WA--Continued 

WATER-QUALITY RECORDS 

LOCATION.--At footbridge 250 ft (76 m) upstream from gaging station. 

PERIOD OF RECORD.--Water years 1950-70, 1973, 1975 to current year. 

PERIOD OF DAILY RECORD.--
WATER TEMPERATURE: October 1950 to September 1970. 

COOPERATION.--Temperature, dissolved oxygen, pH, turbidity and specific conductance for half of the water-quality 
samples listed below furnished by Washington State Department of Ecology. For the diel study, the conform 
analyses were performed by Washington State Department of Ecology. 

WATER QUALITY DATA, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

SPE- IMME-
CIFIC DIATE FECAL FECAL STREP-

INSTAN- CON- COLI- COLI- COLI- TOCOCCI 
TANEOUS DUCT- TUR- FORM FORM FORM (COL-

DIS- ANCE PH TEMPER- BID- (COL. (COL. .7UM-MF ONIES 
TIME CHARGE (MICRO- ATURE ITY PER PER (COL./ PER 

DATE (CFS) MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG C) (JTU) 100 ML) 100 ML) 100 ML) 100 ML) 

OCT 
05... 1410 831 85 7.5 10.9 3 --
22... 831 73 7.3 5.0 1 47 8 7 

NOV 
03... 1350 859 87 8.1 9.6 10 

1005 873 75 8.1 7.6 2 42 15 
DEC 
14... 0915 782 74 7.3 2.7 2 55 14 
15... 1330 782 94 7.8 5.5 2 -- --

JAN 
13... 1105 768 72 7.4 2.2 2 
19... 1405 1030 85 7.4 4.9 6 

FER 
10... 0830 719 71 7.2 4.9 2 36 6
16... 1310 754 93 7.8 6.2 4 --

MAR 
16... 1000 740 72 7.4 4.8 1 60 84 
23... 1240 726 85 8.0 9.0 5 --

APR 
13... 1130 866 66 7.0 10.0 1 42 6 
20... 1335 768 88 8.1 10.6 2 -- --

MAY 
03... 1030 1160 12 7.4 9.9 1 46 6 
18... 1235 817 80 7.8 12.7 1 -- --

JUN 
08... 1030 1140 70 14.6 6 110 18 
22... 1305 754 79 8.1 18.7 1 

JUL 
06... 1040 607 48 7.7 12.3 2 120 5 
27... 1415 656 85 8.4 20.5 15 

AUG 
04... 0845 663 72 7.9 17.7 15 210 18 
16... 0715 684 74 7.3 17.3 15 <100 815 
24... 1315 635 90 7.2 16.2 15 --

SEP 
1100 642 59 7 7 13.3 15 67 9 
1310 642 87 8.1 14.5 15 --
1300 649 90 7.5 11.5 8 

B Results based upon colony counts outside the ideal range. 
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14113000 KLICKITAT RIVER NEAR PITT, WA--Continued 

WATER QUALITY DATA, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

FECAL DIS- DIS-. 
STREP.. NON- DIS.. SOLVED SOLVED 

TOCOCCI CAR- SOLVED MAG- DIS- PO-. ALKA-
KF AGAR HARD- BONATE CAL - NE- SOLVED TAS- BICAR... LINITY 

(COL. NESS HARD.. CIUM SIUM SODIUM SIUM BONATE AS 
PER (CA,MG) NESS (CA) (MG) (NA) (K) (HCO3) CAC03 

DATE 100 ML) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) 

OCT 
05... 
22... 31 0 7.0 3.4 4.3 1.6 46 38 

NOV 
03... --
17... 15 31 0 6.5 3.6 3.9 1.6 50 41 

DEC 
14... 78 32 0 6.5 3.8 4.3 1.5 40 33 
15. . • 

JAN 
13... 36 0 7.4 4.2 4.4 1.5 52 43 
19... -- -- -- -- --

FEB 
10... 42 32 0 6.9 3.5 4.3 1.5 52 43 
16... -- -- -- -.. -- -- --

MAR 
16... 63 34 0 6.9 4.1 4.4 1.5 48 39 
23... --

APR 
13... 37 31 0 6.5 3.5 3.9 1.4 44 36 
20• • • 

MAY 
03... 72 26 0 5.8 2.7 3.3 1.2 35 29 
18... ... -.. -- .... --

JUN 
08... 29 24 0 5.8 2.4 3.4 1.3 32 26 
22... -.. -.-. -.. -- -- --

JUL 
06... 3 32 0 7.0 3.5 4.1 1.5 46 38 
27... 

AUG 
04... 34 31 0 7.0 3.2 4.1 1.6 46 38 
16... 37 0 8.9 3.7 4.4 1.6 47 39 
24• • • -- -- .... --

SEP 
13... 180 36 0 8.8 3.3 4.3 1.7 46 38 

--
28... 

DIS- DIS.. TOTAL 
DOS.. DIS- SOLVED SOLVED NON-

DIS... SOLVED SOLVED DIS- SOLIDS SOLIDS FILT 
CARBON SOLVED CHLO- FLUO- SOLVED (RESI- (SUM OF RABLE TOTAL 

DIOXIDE SULFATE RIDE RIDE SILICA DUE AT CONSTI... RESIDUE NITRATE 
(CO2) (5041 (CL) (F) (SI021 180 C) TUENTS) (N) 

DATE (MG/L1 (MG/L) (Mb/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) 

OCT 
05... .00 

22... 3.7 2.4 .6 .1 28 57 70 0 .00 
NOV 

03• • • -- -- -- .01 
17... .6 1.0 1.2 .1 27 67 70 0 .03 

DEC 
14... 3.2 6.7 .8 .1 30 65 73 19 .07 
15... .07 

JAN 
13... 3.3 2.6 .8 .1 30 72 77 0 .10 
19... ... -- ... .07 

FEB 
10... 5.2 3.3 .9 .1 30 83 76 0 .07 
16... -- -- ... .06 

MAR 
16... 3.1 3.9 1.1 .1 28 76 74 0 .06 

23... -- -- .10 
APR 
13... 7.0 3.0 1.0 .1 27 70 68 2 .01 
20• • • .00 

MAY 
03... 2.2 2.2 .8 .1 22 54 55 9 .01 

18... -- -- -- -- -- -- -- .01 
JUN 
08... 5.4 .7 .1 21 54 56 12 .02 
22... -- ---- .00 

JUL 
06... 1.5 3.3 1.0 .1 27 61 70 0 .09 

27... ..... -- .00 

AUG 
04... .9 1.8 .7 .1 25 6664 .00 

16... 3.8 1.9 1.0 .1 28 73 --... 
24... -- -- .00 

SEP 
13... 1.5 4.1 .9 .1 29 57 75 18 .48 

-... -- .0014... 
28... .01 
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14113000 KLICKITAT RIVER NEAR PITT, WA--Continued 

WATER QUALITY DATA, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

TOTAL DIS- SUS- SUS. 
TOTAL TOTAL KJEL- SOLVED PENDED SED. 

NITRITE AMMONIA DAHL TOTAL ORTHO. SUS- SEDI- SIEVE 
TOTAL PLUS NITRO... NITRO- PROS- PROS- PENDED MENT DIAM. 

NITRITE NITRATE GEN GEN PHORUS PHORUS SEDI- DIS- % FINER 
(N) (N) (N) (N) (P) (P) MENT CHARGE THAN 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (T/DAY) .062 MM 

OCT 
05... .00 .02 .09 .04 .01 
22... .00 .00 .03 .09 .04 .03 5 11 

NOV 
03... .00 .03 .08 .05 .03 
17... .00 .03 .02 .09 .06 .04 

DEC 
14... .00 .07 .01 .08 .05 .04 2 4.2 
15... .00 .02 .06 .04 .03 --

JAN 
13o.. .00 .10 .03 .07 .05 .04 30 62 
19... .00 .05 .18 .08 .03 --

FEB 
10... .00 .07 .04 .10 .05 .04 3 5.8 
16... .01 .05 .25 .05 .05 --

MAR 
16... .00 .06 .04 .11 .05 .04 1 2.0 54 
23... .00 .09 .29 .05 .04 --

APR 
13... .00 .01 .02 .26 .04 .04 5 12 96 
20... .00 .02 .16 .04 .03 --

MAY 
03... .01 .02 .25 .44 .04 .02 13 41 73 
18... .00 .02 .19 .05 .01 --

JUN 
08... .00 .02 .10 .73 .06 .03 11 34 87 
22... .00 .04 .17 .05 .02 -- --

JUL 
06... .00 .09 .02 .17 .04 .03 4 6.6 76 
27... .01 .12 .12 .09 .02 -- --

AUG 
04... .01 .01 .07 .25 .09 .04 36 64 95 
16... .03 .12 .19 .14 .04 ... --
24... .01 .05 .05 .08 .02 

SEP 
13... .01 .49 .15 .53 .15 .09 29 50 98 
14... .01 -- .05 .12 .07 .03 
28... .00 .05 .15 .05 .01 

DIS- DIS-
DIS- TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL SOLVED DIS- DIS-

TOTAL SOLVED CAD- CAD- CHRO- CHRO- TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL SOLVED TOTAL 
ARSENIC ARSENIC MIUM MIUM MIUM MIUM COBALT COBALT COPPER COPPER IRON 

TIME (AS) (AS) (CD) (CD) (CR) (CR) (CO) (CO) (CU) (CU) (FE) 

DATE (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) 

OCT 
22... 0930 0 0 <10 I 0 0 <50 0 <10 0 120 

JAN 
<50 0 10 0 16013... 1105 1 1 <10 0 0 10 

APR 
13... 1130 0 0 10 0 0 0 <50 2 <10 1 720 

JUL 
06... 1040 0 0 <10 1 10 10 <50 0 10 2 120 

DIS- DIS.. 
DIS- DIS- TOTAL SOLVED DIS- TOTAL SOLVED DIS- TOTAL 

SOLVED TOTAL SOLVED MAN- MAN- TOTAL SOLVED SELE- SELE- TOTAL SOLVED ORGANIC 
IRON LEAD LEAD GANESE GANESE MERCURY MERCURY NIUM N1UM ZINC ZINC CARBON 
(FE) (PB) (PR) (MN) (MN) (HG) (HG) (SE) (SE) (ZN) (ZN) (C) 

DATE (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (MG/L) 

OCT 
22... 60 <100 7 10 0 .0 .0 0 0 10 0 .9 

JAN 
13... 90 <100 4 10 0 .1 .1 0 0 20 0 2.0 

APR 
13... 80 <100 4 10 .0 .0 0 0 20 0 1.0 

JUL 
06... 50 <100 0 .0 .0 0 0 20 0 5.0 
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14113000 KLICKITAT RIVER NEAR PITT, WA--Continued 

WATER QUALITY DATA, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

SPE- IMME-
CIFIC DIATE FECAL 

INSTAN- CON- PER- COLI- COLI-
TANEOUS DUCT- TUR- DIS- CENT FORM FORM HARD-

DIS- ONCE PH TEMPER- BID- SOLVED SATUR- (COL. .7UM-MF NESS 
TIME CHARGE (MICRO- ATURE ITY OXYGEN ATION PER (COL./ (CA,MG) 

DATE (CFS) MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG C) (JTU) (MG/L) 100 ML) 100 ML) (MG/L1 

AUG 
16... 0715 684 74 7.3 17.3 15 9.3 97 37 
16... 1320 621 71 7.5 19.2 10.1 110 
16... 1630 593 71 7.7 20.8 15 9.4 106 <100 815 
16... 2045 579 73 7.3 21.0 8.7 98 
16... 2330 579 74 7.3 20.2 8.6 96 
17... 0150 621 78 7.4 19.5 9.1 99 
17... 0410 691 80 7.3 18.6 15 9.0 97 
17..6 0900 670 82 7.5 17.4 9.5 100 

B Results based upon colony counts outside the ideal range. 

DIS- DIS-
NON- DIS- SOLVED SOLVED 
CAR- SOLVED MAG- UIS- P0- ALKA- DIS-

BONATE CAL- NE- SOLVED TAS- BICAR- CAR- LINITY CARBON SOLVED 
HARD- CIUM SLUM SODIUM SLUM BONATE BONATE AS DIOXIDE SULFATE 
NESS (CA) (MG) (NA) (K) (HCO3) (CO3) CAC03 (CO2) (504) 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (mG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L1 

AUG 
16... 0 6.9 3.7 4.4 1.6 47 39 3.8 1.9 
16... --
16... 43 35 1.4 
16... 
19... 
17... 
17... 
17... 

DIS- TOTAL DIS-
DOS- DIS- SOLVED TOTAL TOTAL KJEL- SOLVED 

SOLVED SOLVED DIS- SOLIDS NITRITE AMMONIA DAHL TOTAL ORTHO. 
CHLO- FLUO- SOLVED (SUM OF SUS- PLUS NITRO- NITRO- PHOS- PHOS-
RIDE RIDE SILICA CONSTI- PENDED NITRATE GEN GEN PHORUS PHORUS 
(CL) (F) (SI02) TUENTS) SOLIDS (N) (N) (N) (B) (P) 

DATE (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) 

1.0 1 28 73 63 .03 .12 .14 .14 .04 

53 .02 .14 .18 .15 .04 
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14113000 KLICKITAT RIVER NEAR PITT, WA--Continued 

QUALITATIVE AND ASSOCIATED QUANTITATIVE ANALYSES OF BIOLOGICAL DATA 

PHyTOPLANKTON ANALYSES, OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

DATE OCT 22,76 DEC 14,76 JAN 13,77 FEB 10,77 MAY 3,77
TIME 0930 0915 1105 0830 1030 

TOTAL CELLS/ML 640 130 92 65 260 

DIVERSITY: DIVISION 1.5 0.6 1.0 0.0 0.9
.CLASS 1.5 0.6 1.0 0.0 0.9
..ORDER 1.6 0.9 1.3 0.0 0.9 
...FAMILY 2.7 2.8 2.6 1.9 2.0 
....GENUS 2.8 3.1 2.7 2.3 0.0 

CELLS PER- CELLS PER- CELLS PER- CELLS PER- CELLS PER-
ORGANISM /ML CENT /ML CENT /ML CENT /ML CENT /ML CENT 

CHLOROPHYTA (GREEN ALGAE)
.CHLOROPHYCEAE 
..CHLOROCOCCALES 
...CHARACIACEAE 
....SCHRoEDERIA 
...HYDRoDICTYACEAE 
....PEDIASTRum 
...00CYsTACEAE 

36# 39 

....CLOSTERIOPSIS 

...SCENEDESMACEAE 

....CRUCIGENIA 

....SCENEDESmUS 

..ULOTRICHALES 

...ULOTRICHACEAE 

....ULOTHRIX 230* 37 

CHRYSOPHYTA 
.BACILLARIOPHYCEAE 
..PENNALES 
...NAVICULACEAE 
....ENTomONEIS 0 

..CENTHALES 

...COSCINODISCACEAE 

....CYCLOTELLA 6 1 

....MELOSIRA 

....STEPHANODIScUS 
6 4 7 7 

..PENNALES 

...ACHNANTHACEAE 

....ACHNANTHES 

....COCCONEIS 

....RHOICOSPHENIA 

...CYMBELLACEAE 

17 3 
12 2 
12 2 

9 7 
9 7 

7 7 
0 

. 0 

9 13 
22# 33 
-- -

12 5 
4 2 
. 0 

....CYmBELLA 

....EPITHEMIA 

....RHOPALOOIA 

...DIATomACEAE 

64 10 

_ 

34* 26 

3 2 

13 14 9 13 
__ -

16 6 
_ 

....DIATOmA 

...FRAGILARIACEAE 
41 6 3 2 . 0 4 7 . 0 

....FRAGILARIA 

....HANNAEA 

....SYNEDRA 

...GOMPHONEmATACEAE 
17 3 3 2 

7 7 

3 4 
. 0 
* 0 

....GOMPHONEIS 

....GOmPHONEmA 

...NAVICULACEAE 
47 7 9 7 3 4 4 7 0 

....AMPHIPLEURA 

....DIRLONEIS 

....FRUSTULIA 

....NAVICULA 

...NITZSCHIACEAE 

-- -
12 2 

3 2 
20# 15 7 7 4 2 

....NITZSCHIA 

...SURIRELLACEAE 
29 5 14 11 10 11 17# 27 48# 19 

....SURIRELLA 

CYANOPHYTA (BLUE-GREEN ALGAE)
.CYANOPHYCEAE 
..HORMOGONALES 
...NOSTOCACEAE 
....ANABAENA 
...0SCILLAToRIACEAF 
....OSCILLATORIA 
...RIVULARIACEAE 

150# 23 20# 15 . 0 

120# 47 
52# 20 

....RAPHIDIOPSIS 

NOTE: # - DOMINANT ORGANISMS EQUAL TO OR GREATER THAN 15% 
- OBSERVED ORGANISM. MAY NOT HAVE BEEN COUNTED; LESS THAN 1/2% 

SAMPLING METHOD: EDI 
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14113000 KLICKITAT RIVER NEAR PITT, WA--Continued 

QUALITATIVE AND ASSOCIATED QUANTITATIVE ANALYSES OF BIOLOGICAL DATA 

PHYTOPLANKTON ANALYSES, OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

DATE JUN 8.77 JUL 6,77 AUG 4.77 SEP 13,77
TIME 1030 08451040 1100 

TOTAL CELLS/ML 2100 570 1200 550 

DIVERSITY: DIVISION 0.7 0.9 0.0 0.9 
.CLASS 0.7 0.00.9 0.9 
..ORDER 0.9 1.2 0.4 1.1 
...FAMILY 2.9 2.8 2.8 3.3 
....GENUS 3.0 3.32.9 3.8 

CELLS PER- CELLS PER- CELLS PER- CELLS PER-
ORGANISM /ML CENT /ML CENT /ML CENT /ML CENT 

CHLOROPHYTA (GREEN ALGAE) 
.CHLOROPHYCFAE 
..CHLOROCOCCALES 
...CHARACIACEAE 
....SCHROEDERIA 5 1 
...HYDRODICTYACEAE 
....PEDIASTRUm 
...00CYSTACEAE 
....CLOSTERIOPSIS 39 2 
...SCENEDESmACEAE 
....CRUCIGENTA 44 8 
..SCENEDESmUS 150 7 11 2 

..ULOTRICHALES 

...ULOTRICHACEAE 

....ULOTHRIX 

CHRYSOPHYTA 
.BACILLARIOPHYCEAE 
..PENNALES 
...NAVICULACEAE 
....ENTOMONEIS 

..CENTRALES 

...COSCINOD1SCACEAE 

....CYCLOTELLA -- - -- 32 3 5 1 

....MELOSIRA 39 2 29 5 55 5 16 3 

....STEPHANOOISCUS 19 1 -- -- - --

..PENNALES 

...ACHNANTHACEAE 

....ACHNANTHES 39 2 6 1 32 3 5 1 

....COCCONEIS 97 5 6 1 100 9 49 9 

....RHOICOSPHENIA -- - 17 3 47 4 422 

...CYMBELLACEAE 

....CYMRELLA 19 1 35 6 24 2 55 10 

....EPITHEMIA -- - --16 1 

....RHOPALODIA 12 2 8 1 5 1 

...DIATOMACEAE 

....DIATOMA 740* 35 40 7 71 6 38 7 

...FRAGILARIACEAE 

....FRAGILARIA - 120 10 49 9 

....HANNAEA ---

....SYNEDRA 140 6 12 2 16 3 

...GOMPHONEMATACEAE 

....GOMPHONEIS -- -- 11 2....GOMPHONEMA 230 11 29 5 140 12 33 6...NAVICULACEAE 

....AMPHIPLEURA _- - . 0 

....DIPLONEIS - 16 1 -

....FRUSTULIA -- _ _ - -

....NAVICULA 410* 19 12 2 270* 23 76 14...NITZSCHIACEAE 

....NITZSCHIA 77 4 180* 31 220* 19 60 11...SURI9ELLACEAE 

....SURIRELLA 19 - 8 1 

CYANOPHYTA (BLUE-GREEN ALGAE)
.CYANOPHyCEAE 
..HORMOGONALES 
...NOSTOCACLAE 
....ANABAENA 63 11 
...0SCILLATOPIACEAE 
....OSCILLATORIA 130* 23 44 8...RIVULARIACEAE 
....RAPHIDIOPSIS 97 5 

NOTE: * - DOMINANT ORGANISM; EQUAL TO OR GREATER THAN 15% 
o - OBSERVED ORGANISM. MAY NOT HAVE BEEN COUNTED; LESS THAN 1/2%
SAMPLING METHOD: EDI 

WATER QUALITY DATA, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

BIOMASS PERI- CHLOR-A CHLOR-B LENGTH 
CHLORO- PERI- PHYTON PERI- PERI- OF 
PHYLL PHYTON BIOMASS PHYTON PHYTON EXPO-
RATIO BIOMASS TOTAL CHROMO- CHROMO- SURE 
PERI- ASH DRY SPECT- SPECT- (DAYS)

TIME PHYTON wEIGHI WEIGHT METRIC METRIC 
DATE (UNITS) G/SQ M G/SQ M (MG/M2) (MG/M2) 

OCT 
22... 0930 2659 .077 .154 .029 .018 28 
SAMPLING METHOD: Polyethelene Strip. 
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As the number of streams on which streamflow information is likely to be desired far exceeds the number of 
stream-gaging stations feasible to operate at one time, the Geological Survey collects limited stream-flow data 
at sites other than stream-gaging stations. When limited streamflow data are collected on a systematic basis 
over a period of years for use in hydrologic analyses, the site at which the data are collected is called a 
partial-record station. Data collected at these partial-record stations are useable in low-flow or floodflow 
analyses, depending on the type of data collected. In addition, discharge measurements are made at other sites 
not included in the partial-record program. These measurements are generally made in times of drought or flood 
to give better areal coverage to those events. Those measurements and others collected for some special reason 
are called measurements at miscellaneous sites. 

Records collected at partial-record stations are presented in two tables. The first is a table of dis-
charge measurements at low-flow partial-record stations, and the second is a table of annual maximum stage 
and discharge at crest-stage stations. Discharge measurements made at miscellaneous sites for both low flow 
and high flow are given in a third table. 

Low-flow partial-record stations 

Measurements of streamflow in the area covered by this report made at low-flow partial-record stations 
are given in the following table. Most of these measurements were made during periods of base flow when 
streamflow is primarily from ground-water storage. These measurements, when correlated with the simultaneous 
discharge of a nearby stream where continuous records are available, will give a picture of the low-flow 
potentiality of the stream. The column headed "Period of record" shows the water years in which measurements 
were made at the same, or practically the same, site. 

Discharge measurements made at low-flow partial-record stations during water year 1977 

Measurements 
Drainage Period 

Station No. Station name Location area of Discharge 
(sq mi) record Date (cfs) 

Spokane River basin 

12427000 Little Spokane River Lat 48°01'20", long 117°16'19", in NWI4SE1/4 sec.8, 115 1948-714, 2-21-77 42.1 
at Elk, Wa T.29 N., R.44 E., Spokane County, 0.6 mi (1.0 1973 4-18-77 36.5 

km) upstream from, and northeast of Elk, 3.0 5- 2-77 39.2 
mi (4.8 km) upstream from Dry Creek, and at 5- 9-77 40.8 
mile 37.6 (60.5 km). 5-16-77 37.3 

5-23-77 37.6 
5-31-77 35.1 
6- 6-77 36.0 
6-13-77 33.8 
6-20-77 34.2 
6-27-77 30.0 
7- 5-77 32.1 
7-12-77 29.9 
7-19-77 31.5 
7-26-77 31.6 
8- 2-77 29.3 
8- 9-77 28.7 
8-16-77 27.3 
8-23-77 27.6 
8-29-77 32.0 
8-30-77 33.1 
9- 6-77 33.5 
9-13-77 29.3 
9-27-77 33.3 

12428600 West Branch Little Lat 48°00'25", long 117°21'46", in SA sec.15 -- 1962-70, 9- 6-77 0 
Spokane River near T.29 N., R.43 E., Spokane County, at county 1973 
Elk, Wa road bridge (3905) 3.9 mi (6.3 km)west of Elk. 

12429500 Little Spokane River al Lat 47°53'22", long 117°21'16", in NE14 sec.34, 301 19484, 2-25-77 106 
Chattaroy, WA T.28 N., R.43 E., Spokane County, 200 ft (60 m) 1952, 4-19-77 90.5 

downstream from U.S. Highway 2 and 195 at 1955-58, 5- 2-77 78.4 
Chattaroy, 200 ft (60 m) upstream from Deer 1960-70, 5- 9-77 83.7 
Creek. 1973 5-16-77 72.5 

5-23-77 83.0 
5-31-77 79.3 
6- 6-77 71.7 
6-13-77 77.5 
6-20-77 65.4 
6-27-77 58.5 
9- 1-77 46.7 

12429600a Deer Creek near Lat 47°53'29", long 117°20'05", center of S1/2 31.9 1948, 2-25-77 2.19 
Chattaroy, Wa sec.26, T.28 N., R.43 E., Spokane County, at 1952, 4-18-77 2.20 

county road bridge 1 mi (1.6 km) east of 1955-58, 8-29-77 0 
Chattaroy, 1 mi (1.6 km) upstream from mouth. 1960-75 

12430100 Dragoon Creek at mouth, Lat 47°52'29", long 117°22'09", in NE14 sec.4, 177 1948, 3- 4-77 37.6 
near Chattaroy, Wa T.27 N., R.43 E., Spokane County, 600 ft 1952, 4-19-77 25.2 

(180 m) upstream from mouth, 1.2 mi (1.9 km) 1955-58, 8-31-77 14.1 
southwest of Chattaroy. 1960-70, 

1973 

12430150 Little Spokane River Lat 47°52'26", long 117°22'03", on line between 511 1952, 9- 6-77 74.9 
below Dragoon Creek, secs.3 and 4, T.27 N., R.43 E., Spokane County, 1955-58, 
near Chattaroy, Wa 500 ft (150 m) downstream from Dragoon Creek, 1960-70, 

1.2 mi (1.9 km) southwest of Chattaroy. 1973 

12430200 Little Spokane River Lat 47°50'36", long 117°22'26", in NE14 sec.16, 518 1952, 9- 7-77 87.9 
at Buckeye, Wa T.27 N., R.43 E., Spokane County, 50 ft (15 m) 1955-58, 

upstream from county bridge at Buckeye. 1960-70, 
1973 

12430250 Little Spokane River Lat 47°49'26", long 117°22'23", in SEA sec.21, 523 1952, 9- 7-77 79.3 
near Buckeye, Wa T.27 N., R.43 E., Spokane County, 50 ft (15 m) 1955-58, 

downstream from county road bridge, 1.3 mi 1960-70, 
(2.1 km) south of Buckeye. 1973 

t Operated as a continuous-record gaging station. 
a Operated as a crest-stage partial-record station. 
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Discharge measurements made at low-flow partial-record stations during water year 1977 

Measurements 
Drainage Period 

Station No. Station name Location area of DischargeDate(sq mi) record (cfs) 

Spokane River basin--Continued 

12430300 Little Spokane River Lat 47°48'19", long 117°22'38", in S1/2 sec.28, 524 1952, 9- 7-77 80.0 
above Deadman Creek, T.27 N., R.43 E., Spokane County, at county 1955-58, 
near Dartford, Wa road bridge, 0.8 mi (1.3 km) upstream from 1960-70, 

Deadman Creek, 2.3 mi (3.7 km) northeast of 1973 
Dartford. 

12430350 Deadman Creek near Lat 47°46'45", long 117°21'05", in E1/2 sec.3, 80.3 1948, 9- 7-77 1.01 
Mead, Wa T.26 N., R.43 E., Spokane County, 300 ft (90 m 1952, 

downstream from highway bridge, 0.8 mi (1.3 km 1955-58, 
north of Mead. 1960-70, 

1973 

12430400 Deadman Creek below Lat 47°46'53", long 117°21'49", in sElawk sec.3, 94.7 1953, 2-25-77 19.3 
U.S. Highway 195, T.26 N., R.43 E., Spokane County, 1,000 ft 1955-58, 4-22-77 11.8 
near Mead, Wa (300 m) downstream from U.S. Highway 195, 1.1 1960-70, 9- 1-77 8.74 

mi north of Mead. 1973 

12430500 Deep Creek at Colbert, Lat 47° 49'17", long 117° 20'44", in SEA sec.22, 31.8 19489, 2-25-77 1.97 
Wa T.27 N., R.43 E., Spokane County, at U.S. 1952-53, 4-19-77 1.22 

Highway 195 bridge, 0.5 mi (0.8 km) south of 1955-58, 8-29-77 0 
Colbert. 1960-70, 

1973 

12430600 Little Spokane River Lat 47°47'36", long 117°23'03", in SANW1/4 659 1957-58, 9- 7-77 96.3 
below Deadman Creek, (corrected) sec.33, T.27 N., R.43 E., Spokane 1960-64, 
near Dartford, Wa County, 0.2 mi (0.3 km) downstream from Deadman 1966-70, 

Creek, 1.5 mi (2.4 km) northeast of Dartford. 1973 

12430700 Little Spokane River Lat 47°47'06", long 117°24'03", in NWT sec.5, 660 1953, 9- 8-77 99.0 
above Wandermere Lake T.26 N., R.43 E., Spokane County, 400 ft 1955-58, 
Creek, near Dartford, (120 m) upstream from Wandermere Lake Creek, 1960-70, 
Wa 0.7 mi (1.1 km) east of Dartford. 1973 

12430800 Wandermere Lake Creek Lat 47°47'01", long 117°24'04", in SEkNW1/4 sec.5, 4.32 1953, 9- 7-77 7.05 
near Dartford, Wa T.26 N., R.43 E., Spokane County, 100 ft 1955-58, 

(30 m) upstream from mouth, 0.7 mi (1.1 km) 1960-70, 
east of Dartford. 1973 

12431200 Little Spokane River Lat 47°46'11", long 117°27'10", in NWIOW14 sec.12, 691 1953, 9- 8-77 274 
below Country Club, T.26 N., R.42 E., Spokane County, 10 ft (3.0 1955-58,
near Dartford, Wa km) upstream from road bridge, 1.9 mi (3.1 km) 1960-70, 

southwest of Dartford. 1973 

12431500 Little Spokane River Lat 47°46'52", long 117° 29'43", in SANWk sec.3, 698 1948-529, 9- 9-77 361 
near Dartford, Wa T.26 N., R.42 E., Spokane County, at former 1953, 

gaging station near Dartford. 1956-57, 
1961-70, 
1973 

12432000 Little Spokane River at Lat 47°46'59", long 117°31'43", in SEkNW1/4 sec.5, 700 1903-05, 12-21-76 475 
mouth, near Spokane, T.26 N., R.42 E., Spokane County, 50 ft (15 m) 1912, 2-17-77 485 
Wa downstream from county road bridge, 1.1 mi 1913-145, 4-19-77 418 

(1.8 km) upstream from mouth, 5.3 mi (8.5 km) 1920-21, 5- 2-77 438 
west of Dartford. 1923-24, 5- 9-77 410 

1930-32, 5-16-77 411 
1947-48, 5-23-77 421 
1953, 5-31-77 404 
1955-58, 6- 6-77 410 
1960-73 6-13-77 410 

6-20-77 365 
6-27-77 365 
9- 1-77 374 

t Operated as continuous-record gaging station. 
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Crest-stage partial-record stations 

The following table contains annual maximum discharge for crest-stage stations. A crest-stage is a 
device which will register the peak stage occurring between inspections of the gage. A stage-discharge 
relation for each gage is developed from discharge measurements made by indirect measurements of peak flow 
or by current meter. The date of the maximum discharge is not always certain but is usually determined by 
comparison with nearby continuous-record stations, weather records, or local inquiry. Only the maximum 
discharge for each water year is given. Information on some lower floods may have been obtained and dis-
charge measurements may have been made for purposes of establishing the stage-discharge relation, but these 
are not published herein. The years given in the period of record represent water years for which the 
annual maximum has been determined. 

Annual maximum discharge at crest-stage partial-record stations during water year 1977 

Drainage Annual maximum 

area Period 
Station No. Station name Location of 

Gage Dis-
mil Date height charge

record(km') (feet) (cfs) 
Pend Oreille River basin 

12396000 Calispell Creek near Lat 48°14'40", long 117'20'26", in NE4SW4 sec.26, 68.3 1950-73#, 3-9-77 4.89 41 
Dalkena, Wa. T.32 N., R.43 E., Pend Oreille County, 2.4 mi (177) 1974-

(3.9 km) upstream from Calispell Lake, and 4.8 
mi (7.7 km) west of Dalkena. 

12396100 Winchester Creek near Lat 48°16'52", long 117°21'44", in NW1/4 sec.15, 16.8 1954- 1-13-77 9.83 44 
Cusick, Wa. T.32 N., R.43 E., Pend Oreille County, at (43.5) 

county road around Calispell Lake and 4.8 mi 
(7.7 km) southwest of Cusick. 

Deep Creek basin 

12399600 Deep Creek near North- Lat 48°55'47", long 117°44'59", in SE4NW1/4 sec.34, 191 1972-75#, 6-4-77 2.32 82 
port, Wa. T.40 N., R.40 E., Stevens County, on left bank (495) 1976-

0.5 mi (0.8 km) upstream from mouth, 2.0 mi 
(3.2 km) northeast of Northport. 

Colville River basin 

12407520 Deer Creek near Valley, Lat 48°07'06", long 117°47'52", in ww4Nw1/4 sec.8, 36.0 1959-72#, 3-13-77 1.71 31 
Wa. T.30 N., R.40 E., Stevens County, on left bank (93.2) 1973-

at downstream side of county road bridge, 2.0 
mi (3.2 km) upstream from confluence with Sheep 
Creek, 5 mi (8.0 km) southwest of Valley, and 
at river mile 2.0 (3.2 km). 

12408300 Little Pend Oreille Lat 48°27'58", long 117°44'53", in NW4NW4 sec.10, 132 1957-75# 3-23-77 1.77 59 
River near Colville, T.34 N., R.40 E., Stevens County, on right bank (342) 1976-
Wa. 320 ft (98 m) upstream from abandoned railroad 

bridge, 0.5 mi (0.8 km) downstream from Bear 
Creek, 6.2 mi (10.0 km) east of Arden, 9.2 mi 
(14.8 km) southeast of Colville, and at mile 
7.0 (11.3 km). 

12408420 Haller Creek near Lat 48°28'02", long 117°54'24", in SW1/4SW1/4 sec.4, 37.0 1959-70#, 5- 4-77 1.00 9 
Arden, Wa. T.34 N., R.39 E., Stevens County, 10 ft (3 m) (95.8) 1971-

downstream from county road bridge, 1.5 mi 
(2.4 km) northwest of Arden. 

12408500 Mill Creek near Lat 48°34'44", long 117°51'56", in SANW1/4 sec.35, 83.0 1939-72#, 3-23-77 2.45 39 
Colville, Wa. T.36 N., R.39 E., Stevens County, on right bank (215) 1973-

3.0 mi (4.8 km) northeast of Colville, 5.3 mi 
(8.5 km) downstream from North Fork, and at 
mile 10.9 (17.5 km). 

Spokane River basin 

12427000 Little Spokane River Lat 48°01'20", long 117°16'19", in NASE1/4 sec.8, 115 1948-71#, 1-18-77 1.51 77 
at Elk, Wa. T.29 N., R.44 E., Spokane County, 0.6 mi (1.0 (298) 1972-

km) upstream from and northeast of Elk. 
12431100 Little Creek at Lat 47°47'05", long 117°25'00", in NE1/4 sec.6, 11.9 1963-77 2-11-77 13.90 140 

Dartford, Wa. T.26 N., R.43 E., Spokane County, at junction (30.8) 
(discontinued) of Hazard and Dartford Roads at Dartford, and 

0.2 mi (0.3 km) above mouth. 

Hawk Creek basin 

12433580 Cottonwood Creek (for- Lat 47°39'22", long 118°08'17", in NANW1/4 sec.22, 23.2 1957, 2-10-77 10.38 13 
merly Hawk Creek) at T.25 N., R.37 E., Lincoln County, at old U.S. (60.1) 1959, 
Davenport, Wa. Highway 2, at east edge of Davenport. 1963-77 
(discontinued) 

Sanpoil River basin 

12433890 Sanpoil River above Lat 48°28'38", long 118°43'41", in SEkNWly sec.1, 263 1972-744, 2.28 1489-25-77
Thirteenmile Creek, T.34 N., R.32 E., Ferry County, Colville Indian (681) 1975-
near Republic, Wa. Reservation, on right bank downstream wingwall 

of bridge on State Highway 21, 25 ft (7.6 m) 
upstream from Thirteenmile Creek, 2.1 mi (3.4 
km) upstream from West Fork Sanpoil River, 11.8 
mi (19.0 km) south of Republic and at mile 45.5 
(73.2 km). 

12433930 Bailey Creek near Lat 48°33'48", long 119°01'58", in NE1/4SW1/4 sec.2, 8.04 1974-77 4-4-77 6.58 1.0 
Aeneas, Wa. T.35 N., R.30 E., Okanogan County, at county (20.8)
(discontinued) road crossing, 0.8 mi (1.3 km) upstream from 

mouth and 3.0 mi (4.8 km) northwest of Aeneas. 
12434110 West Fork Sanpoil River Lat 48.27,33”, long 118°44'57", in NE1/4SW1/4 sec.11, 308 1972-74#, 5-4-77 --- e40near Republic, Wa. T.34 N., R.32 E., Ferry County, Colville Indian (798) 1975-

Reservation, on upstream left-bank wingwall of 
bridge on State Highway 21, 13.9 mi (22.4 km) 
south of Republic, and at mile 0.5 (0.8 km). 

Operated as continuous-record gaging station. 
e Estimated. 



 

 

344 DISCHARGE AT PARTIAL-RECORD STATIONS AND MISCELLANEOUS SITES 

Annual maximum discharge at crest-stage partial-record stations during water year 1977 

Annual maximum 

area Gage 

Drainage 
Period Dis-Station No. Station name Location ofmil Date height charge

(,12) record (feet) (cfs) 

Sanpoil River basin--Continued 

12434300 Bridge Creek near Lat 48°14'25", long 118°35'49", in SEkSW1/4 sec.25, 18.4 1971-77 3- 9-77 8.77 20 
Keller, Wa. T.32 N., R.33 E., Ferry County, at road cross- (47.7) 
(discontinued) ing 6 mi (9.7 km) above mouth and 12 mi (19.3 

km) northeast of Keller. 
12434500 Sanpoil River near Lat 48°06'26", long 118°41'51", in NEkNEk sec.18, 880 1952-55*, 6- 4-77 3.50 85 

Keller, Wa. T.30 N., R.33 E., Ferry County, Colville Indian(2,279) 1956-59, 
Reservation, on right bank, 0.3 mi (0.5 km) 1972-74*, 
upstream from Brush Creek, 2.2 mi (3.5 km) 1975-
north of Keller, and at mile 14.1 (22.7 km). 

12434600 Jack Creek at Keller, Lat 48°04'54", long 118°41'18", in SWkSWk sec.20, 8.17 1971-77 9-25-77 5.09 5.0 
Wa.(discontinued) T.30 N., R.33 E., Ferry County, at State High- (21.2) 

way 21, 0.2 mi (0.3 km) above mouth and 0.4 mi 
(0.6 km) northwest of Keller. 

Nespelem River basin 

12436850 Parmenter Creek near Lat 48°15'06", long 118°58'47", in SEkSEk sec.24, 6.94 1974-77 1977 --- tt 
Nespelem, Wa. T.32 N., R.30 E., Okanogan County, at road (18.0) 
(discontinued) crossing 0.5 mi (0.8 km) upstream from mouth 

and 6.0 mi (9.7 km) north of Nespelem. 
12437505 Nespelem River below Lat 48°09'55", long 118°58'46", on south line, 123 1972-74*, 9-25-77 2.21 142 

millpond, at SEISE' sec.24, T.31 N., R.30 E., Okanogan (319) 1975-
Nespelem, Wa County, Colville Indian Reservation, on left 

bank on upstream wingwall of county bridge, at 
Nespelem, 0.2 mi (0.3 km) downstream from mill-
pond, and 3.9 mi (6.3 km) upstream from Little 
Nespelem River. 

Foster Creek basin 

12437930 East Fork Foster Creek Lat 47°54'52", long 119'23'00", in NEkNEk sec.23, 35.4 1959, 6- 2-77 11.07 12 
at Leahy, Wa. T.28 N., R.27 E., Douglas County, at State (91.7) 1963-77 
(discontinued) Highway 17, 0.5 mi (0.8 km) southeast of Leahy. 

12437950 East Fork Foster Creek Lat 47°57'06", long 119°37'58", in NEkSWk sec.1, 4.75 1957-77 6- 2-77 3.83 6.5 
tributary near T.28 N., R.25 E., Douglas County, at State (12.3) 
Bridgeport, Wa. Highway 17, 3.5 mi (5.6 km) southeast of 
(discontinued) Bridgeport. 

12437960 West Fork Foster Creek Lat 47°53'04", long 119°43'06", in SEkNA sec.32, 28.0 1957, 3-11-76 14.57* *121 
near Bridgeport, Wa. T.28 N., R.25 E., Douglas County, at road cross- (72.5) 1963-77 1-19-77 12.00 25 
(discontinued) ing, 4 mi (6.4 km) above Middle Fork and 8 mi 

(12.9 km) south of Bridgeport. 

Okanogan River basin 

12439200 Dry Creek tributary Lat 48°54'53", long 119°12'44", in NEB sec.6, 1.68 1958-77 4- 4-77 e0.1 
near Molson, Wa. T.39 N., R.29 E., Okanogan County, 4.5 mi (7.2 (4.35) 
(discontinued) km) south of Molson and 10 mi (16.1 km) east of 

Oroville. 
12442000 Toats Coulee Creek near Lat 48°50'01", long 119°41'32", in NEkSEk sec.33, 130 1920-26*, 5- 3-77 3.38 287 

Loomis, Wa. T.39 N., R.25 E., Okanogan County, 600 ft (337) 1957-70*, 
(183 m) upstream from Deer Creek, 1,800 ft 1971-
(549 m) upstream from intake of Whitestone 
Irrigation Canal and 2.8 mi (4.5 km) northwest 
of Loomis. 

12444400 Siwash Creek tributary Lat 48°43'12", long 119°22'12", in NE' sec.12, .66 1957, 1977 --- tt 
near Tonasket, Wa. T.37 N., R.27 E., Okanogan County, at county (1.71) 1959-77 
(discontinued) road 3.2 mi (5.1 km) northeast of Tonasket. 

12445900 Omak Creek near Omak, Lat 48°22'02", long 119°26'38", in NEkNWk sec.16, 119 1972-74*, 6- 4-77 1.53 16 
Wa. T.33 N., R.27 E., Okanogan County, Colville (308) 1975-, 

Indian Reservation, on right bank downstream 1976-f 
wingwall of county highway bridge, 1.3 mi (2.1 
(km) upstream from Mission Creek, and 3.9 mi 
(6.3 km) southeast of Omak. 

12445920 Kartar Creek above Lat 48°13'16", long 119°16'08", in NEkNWk sec.2, - 1975-77 2-28-77 9.94 16 
Nelson Creek near T.31 N., R.28 E., Okanogan County, Colville 
Omak, Wa. Indian Reservation, 10 mi (16.1 km) southwest 
(discontinued) of Disautel, 1.6 mi (2.57 km) southeast of Omak 

Lake, 17.4 mi (28.0 km) southeast of Okanogan. 
12447270 Summit Creek near Lat 48°22'34", long 119°46'10", in SW1/4NWk sec.12, 17.4 1974-77 5- 2-77 <6.76 e5 

Malott, Wa. T.33 N., R.24 E., Okanogan County, at road (45.1) 
(discontinued) crossing, 0.4 mi (0.6 km) upstream from Loup 

Loup Creek, and 7.0 mi (11.3 km) northwest of 
Malott. 

Methow River basin 

12447380 Pine Creek near Lat 48°34'48", long 120°37'33", in NEk sec.32, 4.63 1966- 6- 8-77 19.08 76 
Mazama, Wa. T.36 N., R.18 E., Okanogan County, at State (12.0) 

Highway 20, 10 mi (16.1 km) west of Mazama. 
12449910 Methow River tributary Let 48°04'24", long 119°59'43", in SEkNEk sec.30, 1.00 1970-77 8-24-77 --- el.0 

No. 2 near Methow, T.30 N., R.23 E., Okanogan County, at State (2.59) 
Wa.(discontinued) Highway 153, 4.2 mi (6.8 km) south of Methow. 

Operated as continuous-record gaging station. 
tt No evidence of flow. 

Revised. 
e Estimated. 



345 DISCHARGE AT PARTIAL-RECORD STATIONS AND MISCELLANEOUS SITES 

Annual maximum discharge at crest-stage partial-record stations during water year 1977 

Drainage Annual maximum 

area Gage Dis-Period 
Station No. Station name Location ofmil Date height charge

record(km') (feet) (cfs) 

Antoine Creek basin 

12450720 Antoine Creek near Lat 47°55'32", long 119°54'07", in E1/2 sec.18, 35.6 1974-77 2-27-77 ---- e4 
Azwell, Wa. T.28 N., R.32 E., Chelan County, at U.S. Highway (92.2) 

(discontinued). 97 crossing, 0.9 mi (1.4 km) upstream from 
mouth, and 1.5 mi (2.4 km) southwest of Azwell. 

Wenatchee River basin 

12455000 Wenatchee River below Lat 47°48'30", long 120°43'20", in sec.28, T.27 N., 273 1932-58f, 6- 8-77 75.58 7,190 
Wenatchee Lake, Wa. R.17 E., on left bank 0.1 mi (0.2 km) downsteam (707) 1959-

from lake outlet, 4.8 mi (7.7 km) northwest of 
Plain, and 17 mi (27 km) northwest of Leaven-
worth. 

12458000 Icicle Creek above Snow Lat 47'32'28", long 120°43'08", in SEkSEk sec.28, 193 1936-714, 6- 7-77 8.63 2,370 
Creek near Leaven- T.24 N., R.17 E., Chelan County, 1,000 ft (305 (500) 1973-
worth, Wa. m) upstream from Icicle Canal diversion dam and 

4.8 mi (7.7 km) southwest of Leavenworth. 
12461200 East Branch Mission Lat 47°22'50", long 120°29'20", in SW1/4 sec.20, 2.49 1955- 1-18-77 10.23 0.30 

Creek tributary near T.22 N., R.19 E., Chelan County, at U.S. Forest (6.45) 
Cashmere, Wa. Service road, 9.7 mi (15.6 km) south of 

Cashmere. 
12461400 Mission Creek above Lat 47°25'48", long 120°30'28", in SWkNEk sec.6, 39.8 1959-714, 1-18-77 3.21 125 

Sand Creek near T.22 N., R.19 E., Chelan County, 400 ft (122 m) (103) 1972-
Cashmere, Wa. upstream from Sand Creek, 7.0 mi (11.3 km) 

south of Cashmere. 

Dry Gulch basin 

12462610 Dry Gulch near Malaga, Lat 47°18'38", long 120°05'47", in SEkNEk sec.17, 12.0 1971-77 6-13-77 16.66 136 
Wa. (discontinued) T.21 N., R.22 E., Chelan County, at Colockum (31.1) 

road, 0.4 mi (0.6 km) above mouth and 6.2 mi 
(10.0 km) southeast of Malaga. 

Colockum Creek basin 

12462630 Colockum Creek tribu- Lat 47°15'54", long 120'10'56", in SWkSEk sec.34, 0.49 1971-77 2-10-77 6.72 0.20 
tary near Malaga, Wa. T.21 N., R.21 E., Chelan County, at Colockum (1.27) 
(discontinued) road 6.7 mi (10.8 km) south of Malaga. 

Douglas Creek basin 

12463600 Rattlesnake Creek Lat 47°26'30", long 119°35'45", in SWk sec.32, 2.22 1959, 1977 ---- tt 
tributary near Soap T.23 N., R.26 E., Douglas County, at county (5.75) 1961-77 
Lake, Wa. road, 6 mi (9.7 km) northwest of Soap Lake. 
(discontinued) 

Crab Creek basin 

12464780 Crab Creek above Sylvan Lat 47°18'33", long 118°29'55", in NEkSW1/4 sec.14, 542 1972-744, 1-13-77 2.47 34 
Lake, near Lamona, Wa T.21 N., R.34 E., Lincoln County, on right bank (1,404) 1975-

2.0 mi (3.2 km) upstream from Sylvan Lake, 25 
ft (7.6 m) downstream from concrete dam, and 
3.5 mi (5.6 km) south of Lamona. 

12464800 Coal Creek at Mohler, Lat 47°24'25", long 118°19'04", in SEkSEk sec.7, 64.7 1963-74t, 3- 8-77 0.89 4.9 
Wa. 1.22 N., R.36 E., Lincoln County, on left bank (167.6) 1975-

25 ft (7.6 m) upstream from bridge on county 
road, 0.3 mi (0.5 km) east of Mohler, and 15 mi 
(24.1 km) upstream from mouth, 

12465100 Cannawai Creek tribu- Lat 47°36'52", long 118°47'01", in SASWk sec.34, 0.25 1958-77 1977 tt 
tary near Govan, Wa. T.25 N., R.32 E., Lincoln County, at county (0.65) 
(discontinued) road, 0.2 mi (0.3 km) north of State Highway 21 

and 9 mi (14.5 km) south of Govan. 
12465400 Wilson Creek below Lat 47°39'47", long 118°55'46", in SANWk sec.16, 327 1969-711, 2-12-77 3.48 20 

Corbett Draw near T.25 N., R.31 E., Lincoln County, 65 ft (20 m) (847) 1972-
Almira, Wa. downstream from Corbett Draw and 3.5 mi (5.6 

km) south of Almira. 
12465500 Wilson Creek at Wilson Lat 47°25'50", long 119°06'10", in SWkNWk sec.6, 427 1951-574, 1977 ---- tt 

Creek, Wa. T.22 N., R.30 E., Grant County, 1.0 mi (1.6 km) (1,106) 1958-734, 
northeast of town of Wilson Creek and at mile 1974-
1.0 (1.6 km). 

12471200 Lind Coulee tributary Lat 46°57'17", long 118°35'57", in NEkNEk sec.24, 0.21 1956, 1977 ---- tt 
near Lind, Wa. T.17 N., R.33 E., Adams County, at old U.S. (0.54) 1961-77 
(discontinued) Highway 395, 1.3 mi (2.1 km) southeast of Lind. 

12471270 Farrier Coulee near Lat 47°07'33", long 118°50'17", in SWkNEk sec.19, 42.0 1963-74t, 1977 
Schrag, Wa. T.19 N., R.32 E., Adams County, on left bank (109) 1975-

3.8 mi (6.1 km) upstream from confluence with 
Bauer Coulee, and 3.7 mi (5.0 km) north of 
Schrag. 

Scooteney Reservoir basin 

12473710 Kansas No. 2 tributary Lat 46°49'26", long 118°56'35", on line between 3.31 1971-77 1977 ---- tt 
near Cunningham, Wa. sec.32, T.16 N., and sec.5, T.15 N., R.31 E., (8.57) 
(discontinued) Adams County, at county road, 0.9 mi (1.4 km) 

above mouth and 6.5 mi (10.5 km) west of 
Cunningham. 

f Operated as continuous-record gaging station. 
tt No evidence of flow. 
e Estimated. 
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Annual maximum discharge at crest-stage partial-record stations during water year 1977 

Annual maximum 

area Gage Dis-

Drainage 
Period 

Station No. Station name Location ofmil Date height charge
record(kM2) (feet) (cfs) 

Yakima River basin 

12474700 Mosquito Creek near Lat 47°17'32", long 121°19'23", in SE1/4 sec.22, 1.07 1968-77 4-24-77 16.14 46 
Easton, Wa. T.21 N., R.12 E., Kittitas County, at Forest (2.77) 
(discontinued) Service road, 2 mi (3.2 km) southeast of 

Keechelus Dam and 8 mi (12.9 km) northwest of 
Easton. 

12475300 Box Canyon tributary Lat 47°22'57", long 121°15'42", near center of .36 1969-77 1977 ---- <15 
near Easton, Wa. sec.19, T.22 N., R.13 E., Kittitas County, at (.93) 
(discontinued) Forest Service road 2.5 mi (4.0 km) north of 

Kachess Guard Station, and 11 mi (17.7 km) 
northwest of Easton. 

12479600 Thornton Creek near Lat 47°09'22", long 120°51'34", in 5E14NE14 sec.8, .66 1971-77 1-19-77 6.08 20 
Cle Elum, Wa. T.19 N., R.16 E., Kittitas County, at county (1.71) 
(discontinued). road 0.8 mi (1.3 km) upstream from mouth and 

4.5 mi (7.2 km) southeast of Cle Elum. 
12480000 Teanaway River below Lat 47°14'48", long 120°51'36", in NE1/4NE1/4 sec.8, 172 1911-124, 1977 ---- f 

Fork, near Cle Elum, T.20 N., R.16 E., Kittitas County, 0.4 mi (445) 1968-73f, 
Wa. (0.6 km) downstream from North Fork, and 5.0 mi 1974-

(8.0 km) northeast of Cle Elum. 
12484600 McPherson Canyon at Lat 46°50'03", long 120° 27'12", in SW1/4NE1/4 sec.33, 5.48 1952, 1977 ---- tt 

Wymer, Wa. T.16 N., R.19 E., Kittitas County, at U.S. High- (14.2) 1955-77 
(discontinued) way 97, 0.5 mi (0.8 km) northeast of Wymer. 

12491700 Hause Creek near Lat 46°40'33", long 121°04'49", in NEB sec.28, 3.91 1955- 2-12-77 6.35 23 
Rimrock, Wa. T.14 N., R.14 E., Yakima County, at State High- (10.1) 

way 14, 0.1 mi (0.2 km) west of Tieton Ranger 
Station and 2.5 mi (4.0 km) east of Rimrock. 

12500400 Firewater Canyon near Lat 46°30'14", long 120°08'37", in NIANW1/4 sec.25, 7.30 1963-77 1-18-77 5.99 e.2 
Moxee City, Wa. T.12 N., R.21 E., Yakima County, at State High- (18.9) 
(discontinued) way 24, 12 mi (19.3 km) southeast of Moxee City. 

12506800 North Medicine Creek Lat 46°26'53", long 120°48'09", in SWkSE1/4 sec.10, 1.53 1974-77 1977 ---- tt 
near White Swan, T.11 N., R.16 E., Yakima County, at county road (3.96) 
Wa. (discontinued) crossing 6.9 mi (11.1 km) upstream from mouth, 

and 7.1 mi (11.4 km) northwest of White Swan. 
12507660 Satus Creek tributary Lat 46°05'27", long 120°32'57", in NWI4SW1/4 sec.15, 8.54 1953, 1-19-77 ---- 0.5 

near Toppenish, Wa. T.7 N., R.18 E., Yakima County, on U.S. Highway (22.1) 1956, 
(discontinued) 97, 23 mi (37.0 km) south of Toppenish. 1961, 

1963-77 

12509800 Snipes Creek tributary Lat 46°20'15", long 119°39'30", in Nwkswk sec.23, 5.18 1965, 1977 ---- ., 
near Benton City, Wa. T.10 N., R.25 E., Benton County, at Sharp Road (13.4) 1967-77 
(discontinued) 10 mi (16.1 km) northwest of Benton City. 

Esquatzel Coulee basin 

12513300 Dunnigan Coulee near Lat 46°34'39", long 118°51'26", in 5E1/45E% sec.25, 27.1 1956, 1977 ---- ft 
Connell, Wa. T.13 N., R.31 E., Franklin County, on U.S. High- (70.2) 1963-77 
(discontinued) way 395, about 6 mi (9.7 km) south of Connell. 

Tenmile Creek basin 

13334400 Mill Creek at Anatone, Lat 46°08'04", long 117°07'51", in SW1/4SE14 sec.26, 2.74 1971-77 6- 6-77 8.70 50 
Wa. (discontinued) T.8 N., R.45 E., Asotin County, at county road (7.10) 

in Anatone. 

Asotin Creek basin 

13334900 Pintler Creek near Lat 46°07'59", long 117°09'56", in NE1NE14 sec.33, 0.86 1971-77 1-18-77 ---- e0.5 
Anatone, Wa. T.8 N., R.45 E., Asotin County, at county road (2.23) 
(discontinued) 1.7 mi (2.7 km) west of Anatone. 

Dry Creek basin 

13343450 Dry Creek at mouth near Lat 46°24'27", long 117°06'21", in NE14 sec.25, 6.83 1963-77 1977 ---- tt 
Clarkston, Wa. T.11 N., R.45 E., Asotin County, at county road, (17.7) 
(discontinued) 0.9 mi (1.4 km) above mouth and 2 mi (3.2 km) 

west of Clarkston. 

Alpowa Creek basin 

13343510 Alpowa Creek at Peola, Lat 46°19'03", long 117°29'28", in SANE1/4 sec.25, 0.5 1972-77 3- 6-77 ---- 0.1 
Wa. (discontinued) T.10 N., R.42 E., Garfield County, at State (1.30) 

Highway 128, 0.8 mi (1.3 km) northwest of Peola. 

Deadman Creek basin 

13343790 Meadow Creek tributary Lat 46°35'06", long 117°44'51", in sElomk sec.26, 1.63 1970-77 1977 ---- tt 
near Central Ferry, T.13 N., R.40 E., Garfield County, 3.2 mi (5.1 (4.22) 
Wa. (discontinued) km) south of Central Ferry. 

13343800 Meadow Creek near Lat 46°35'51", long 117°46'54", in SE1/41,1144 sec.22, 66.2 1963-74*, 1977 ---- <50 
Central Ferry, Wa. T.13 N., R.40 E., Garfield County, on right (171.5) 1975-

bank 5 ft (2 m) downstream from county bridge, 
1.3 mi (2.1 km) upstream from mouth, 2.0 mi 
(3.2 km) southeast of Central Ferry, and 5.4 mi 
(8.7 km) north of Dodge. 

t Operated as continuous-record station. 
No evidence of flow. 

e Estimated. 
f Peak flow not determined. 

tt 
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Annual maximum discharge at crest-stage partial-record stations during water year 1977 

Annual maximum 
Period

Drainage 
area Gage Dis-
mil Date height chargeStation No. Station name Location of 

record(km') (feet) (cfs) 

13344506 Kellogg Creek tributary Lat 46°28'46", long 118°06'47", in SANWk sec.31, 2.95 1970-77 9-24-77 18.79 44 
No. 2 near Starbuck, T.12 N., R.38 E., Columbia County, at Kellogg (7.64) 
Wa. (discontinued) Creek road 2.8 mi (4.5 km) southeast of Starbuck. 

Palouse River basin 

13349300 Palouse River tributary Lat 46°53'22", long 117°22'59", in SEkSA sec.10, 2.10 1955- 2-14-77 16.25 6.0 
at Colfax, Wa. T.16 N., R.43 E., Whitman County, at U.S. High- (5.44) 

way 295, about 1 mi (1.6 km) west of Colfax. 
13349309 Palouse River tributary Lat 46°57'37", long 117°48'12", in SEkSWk, sec.17, 2.94 1967-77 1977 ---- ft 

at Winona, Wa. T.17 N., R.40 E., Whitman County, at county road (7.61) 
(discontinued) 1 mi (1.6 km) north of Winona. 

13349400 Pine Creek at Pine City Lat 47°12'24", long 117°30'14", on line between 302 1961-75f, 1-18-77 5.20 93 
Wa. NW' and NEk sec.27, T.20 N., R.42 E., Whitman (782) 1976-

County, on right bank 1.0 mi (1.6 km) east of 
Pine City and 2.3 mi (3.7 km) west of Malden. 

13349670 Pleasant Valley Creek Lat 47°02'30", long 117°26'19", in NEkSW1/4 sec.19, .77 1967-77 3- 9-77 ---- e0.1 
tributary near T.18 N., R.43 E., Whitman County, at county (1.99) 
Thornton, Wa. road 6 mi (9.7 km) southwest of Thornton. 
(discontinued) 

13349800 Imbler Creek tributary Lat 47°09'51", long 117°52'56", in SWkSEk sec.3, 1.33 1967-77 1977 ---- fit 
near Lamont, Wa. T.19 N., R.39 E., Whitman County, at county (3.44) 
(discontinued) road 2.8 mi (4.5 km) southeast of Lamont. 

13350500 Union Flat Creek near Lat 46°48'37", long 117°25'52", in NANWk sec.8, 189 1953-71f, 3-10-77 4.68 191 
Colfax, Wa. T.15 N., R.43 E., Whitman County, 20 ft (6 m) (490) 1976-

upstream from county road bridge 6.0 mi (9.7 km) 
southwest of Colfax. 

13350800 Willow Creek tributary Lat 46°45'26", long 117°55'08", in SANEk sec.28, .95 1967-77 1977 ---- ft 
near La Crosse, Wa. T.15 N., R.39 E., Whitman County, at county (2.46) 
(discontinued) road 4.3 mi (6.9 km) southwest of La Crosse. 

13352500 Cow Creek at Hooper, Lat 46°45'46", long 118°08'46", in NANWk sec.26, 679 1951-54f, 1977 f 
Wa. T.15 N., R.37 E., Adams County, on county road (1,759) 1962-70f, 

bridge, 0.5 mi (0.8 km) upstream from mouth and 1971-
0.5 mi (0.8 km) north of Hooper. 

Smith Canyon basin 

13353050 Smith Canyon tributary Lat 46°32'28", long 118°45'54", in SEkNWk sec.9, 1.80 1955-77 1977 ---- tt 
near Connell, Wa. T.12 N., R.32 E., Franklin County, at county (4.66) 
(discontinued) road about 8.5 mi (13.7 km) south of Connell. 

Walla Walla River basin 

14013000 Mill Creek near Walla Lat 46°00'29", long 118°07'03", in SWkSW1/4 sec.7, 59.6 1913-17f, 3- 9-77 15.42 320 
Walla, Wa. T.6 N., R.38 E., Walla Walla County, on left (154.4) 1938-76f, 

bank, 0.1 mi (0.2 km) downstream from Railroad 1977-
Canyon, 4.0 mi (6.4 km) downstream from city of 
Walla Walla diversion dam, 4.4 mi (7.1 km) up-
stream from Blue Creek, 11.5 mi (18.5 km) south-
east of Walla Walla, and at mile 21.2 (34.1 km). 

14017070 East Fork McKay Creek Lat 46°21'47", long 118°07'57", in SW1/4NWk sec.12, 4.92 1963-77 3- 3-77 e10 
near Huntsville, Wa. T.10 N., R.37 E., Columbia County, at county (12.7) 
(discontinued) road 1.7 mi (2.7 km) southwest of Alto. 

14017490 Touchet River tributary Lat 46°09'10", long 118°37'25", in SEkSEk sec.23, 4.70 1975-77 1977 ---- tt 
near Lowden, Wa. T.8 N., R.33 E., Walla Walla County, at county (12.17) 
(discontinued) road crossing, 7.1 mi (11.4 km) northwest of 

lowden and 0.5 mi (0.8 km) upstream from mouth. 
14019100 Walla Walla River tribu-Lat 46°03'12", long 118°52'58", in SWk sec.25, .80 1955-77 9-21-77 .5 

tary near Wallula, Wa, T.7 N., R.31 E., Walla Walla County, at U.S. (2.07) 
(discontinued) Highway 410, 1.5 mi (2.4 km) southeast of 

Wallula. 

Fourmile Canyon basin 

14034040 Bofer Canyon tributary Lat 46°03'42", long 119°13'22", at center of line 1.53 1965, 1977 ---- tt 
near Kennewick, Wa. between secs.29 and 30, T.7 N., R.29 E., Benton (3.96) 1967-77 
(discontinued) County, at State Highway 12, 10 mi (16.1 km) 

southwest of Kennewick. 

Glade Creek basin 

14034270 East Branch Glade Creek Lat 46°04'35", long 119°35'10", on line between 50.3 1962-77 1977 ---- tt 
near Prosser, Wa. secs.19 and 20, T.7 N., R.26 E., Benton County, (130) 
(discontinued) at State Highway 221 and 12 mi (19.3 km) south-

east of Prosser. 

Alder Creek basin 

14034325 Alder Creek near Lat 45°59'49", long 120°16'31", in NEkNWIL sec.23, 8.35 1963-77 2-12-77 ---- e.5 
Bickleton, Wa. T.6 N., R.20 E., Klickitat County, at county (21.6) 
(discontinued) road 1.3 mi (2.1 km) east of Bickleton. 

Operated as continuous-record station. 
tt No evidence of flow. 
e Estimated. 
f Peak flow not determined. 



____ 

X48 DISCHARGE AT PARTIAL-RECORD STATIONS AND MISCELLANEOUS SITES 

Annual maximum discharge at crest-stage partial-record stations during water year 1977 

Drainage Annual maximum 
Periodarea Gage Dis-Station No. Station name Location ofmil Date height charge(km2) record (feet) (cfs) 

Klickitat River basin 

14110000 Klickitat River near Lat 46°05'20", long 121°15'30", in SEA4 sec.14, 360 1909-714, 4-25-77 2.48 835 
Glenwood, Wa. T.7 N., R.12 E., Yakima County, 0.4 mi (0.6 km) (932) 1972-

downstream from Dairy Creek and 5.2 mi (8.4 km) 
north of Glenwood. 

14110700 Medley Canyon Creek Lat 45°56'47", long 121°18'13", in NEkSE1/4 sec.4, 1.26 1970-77 1977 ---- ft 
near Glenwood, Wa. T.5 N., R.12 E., at county road 5 mi (8.0 km) (3.26) 
(discontinued) south of Glenwood. 

14112000 Little Klickitat River Lat 45°50'40", long 120°47'42", in NEksw1/4 sec.10, 83.5 1911-12f, 1977 ---- <776 
near Goldendale, Wa. T.4 N., R.16 E., Klickitat County, 400 ft (122 (216) 1947-51f, 

m) upstream from State Highway 97 bridge, and 1958-704, 
2.1 mi (3.4 km) northeast of Goldendale. 1971-

14112200 Little Klickitat River Lat 45°50'15", long 120°47'50", in NWT sec.15, .71 1960- 1977 tt 
tributary near T.4 N., R.16 E., Klickitat County, at county (1.84) 
Goldendale, Wa. road 1.5 mi (2.4 km) northeast of Goldendale. 

14112400 Mill Creek near Lat 45°51'34", long 120°57'49", in NW14SW1/4 sec.5, 26.9 1964-72f, 1977 <12 
BlockhouSe, Wa. T.4 N., R.15 E., Klickitat County, on left (69.7) 1973-

bank 1.9 mi (3.1 km) northwest of Blockhouse 
and 3.5 mi (5.6 km) upstream from mouth. 

f Operated as continuous-record station. 
tt No evidence of flow. 



 

 

 

 

349 DISCHARGE AT PARTIAL-RECORD STATIONS AND MISCELLANEOUS SITES 

Discharge measurements made at miscellaneous sites during water year 1977 

Measured MeasurementsDrainage 
previously-Stream Tributary to Location area 
(water Discharge

(sq mi) Date
years) (cfs) 

Pend Oreille River basin 

12395900 Pend Oreille Lat 48°13'51", long 117°17'14", in NE1/4 sec.31, 16.8 1954-73a, 2-23-77 9.39 
Davis Creek River T.32 N., R.44 E., Pend Oreille County, at State 1962-63, 4-21-77 6.11 

Highway 311 at outlet of Davis Lake, 2.5 mi 1965, 8-31-77 2.35 
(4.0 km) southeast of Dalkena. 1969 

12396000 Do Lat 48°14'40", long 117°20'26", in NEkSW1/4 sec.26, 68.3 1950-734, 9- 3-74 c18.3 
Calispell T.32 N., R.43 E., Pend Oreille County, 2.4 mi 1974a, 11- 4-76 4.57 
Creek (3.9 km) upstream from Calispell Lake, and 4.8 1974 2-23-77 16.8 

mi (7.7 km) west of Dalkena. 4-14-77 37.5 
8-4-77 15.4 
8-30-77 3.16 

12396100 Calispell Creek Lat 48°16'52", long 117°21'44", in NW' sec.15, 16.8 1957t, 2-23-77 3.46 
Winchester T.32 N., R.43 E., Pend Oreille County, at 1954-76a, 4-21-77 6.27 
Creek county road around Calispell Lake and 4.8 mi 1964-68, 8-30-77 1.08 

(7.7 km) southwest of Cusick. 1975 

Cee Cee Ah Creek Pend Oreille Lat 48°23'08", long 117°16'14", in SEI4SW14 sec.5, 17.8 --- 4-21-77 4.76 
River T.33 N., R.44 E., Pend Oreille County, at Le 8-30-77 3.88 

Clerc road crossing 1,500 ft (460 m) from mouth. 

Le Clerc Creek Do Lat 48°21'19", long 117°16'52", in SWI4NW1/4 sec.20, 87.7 --- 4-21-77 46.8 
T.35 N., R.44 E., Pend Oreille County, at Le 8-30-77 20.9 
Clerc road crossing 700 ft (210 m) from mouth. 

12396450 Big Muddy Creek Lat 48°43'58", long 117°25'36", in SW14 sec.6, 11.3 1954-73a, 2-23-77 1.56 
Little Muddy T.37 N., R.43 E., Pend Oreille County, at south- 1962-64, 4-21-77 6.68 
Creek west edge of Ione. 1967-68, 8-31-77 .80 

1971-73 

12396900 Pend Oreille Lat 48°50'47", long 117°17'09", in SW1/4SE1/4 sec.30, 70.2 1912, 2-24-77 18.2 
Sullivan Creek River T.39 N., R.44 E., Pend Oreille County, Colville 1959-724, 4-22-77 43.2 

National Forest, 30 ft (9 m) downstream from 1973-74a, 8-31-77 27.7 
road bridge, 0.1 mi (0.2 km) upstream from Out- 1973 9-8-77 35.2 
let Creek, 4.0 mi (6.4 km) southeast of Metaline 
Falls, and at mile 5.0 (8.0 km). 

L2398000 Do Lat 48°51'40", long 117°21'50", in SWI4SW1/4 sec.22 142 1953-685 2-24-77 38.3 
Sullivan Creek T.39 N., R.43 E., Pend Oreille County, at road 4-22-77 53.4 

crossing on State Highway 31, 0.5 mi (0.8 km) 
east of Metaline Falls, and at mile 0.5 (0.8 km), 

Deep Creek basin 

L2399600 Columbia River Lat 48°55'47", long 117°44'59", in SEkNW1/4 sec.34, 191 1972-75f, 2-28-77 23.0 
Deep Creek near T.40 N., R.40 E., Stevens County, 0.5 mi (0.8 kr) 1976a, 4-25-77 40.0 
Northport upstream from mouth, 2.0 mi (3.2 km) northeast 1976 8-29-77 10.3 

of Northport. 

Big Sheep Creek 

L2400000 Columbia River Lat 48°57'11", long 117°52'33", in SW1/4NE1/4 sec.20, 171 1928, 8-29-77 42.1 
Big Sheep Creek T.40 N., R.39 E., Stevens County, 0.7 mi (1.1 1929-325 
(formerly Sheep km) upstream from Gold Creek, 4.6 mi (7.4 km) 
Creek) northwest of Northport. 

,ittle Sheep Creek Big Sheep Creek Lat 44°59'10", long 117°49'35", in NW1/4NE1/4 sec.10, 27.2 1929 3- 1-77 2.77 
T.40 N., R.39 E., Stevens County, at county road 4-25-77 69.1 
bridge at Velvet. 8-29-77 2.24 

L2400500 Columbia River Lat 48°56'27", long 117°46'51", in NEkNE14 sec.25, 225 1928-29, 3- 1-77 38.1 
Big Sheep Creek T.40 N., R.39 E., Stevens County, 0.7 mi (1.1 1929-42f, 4-26-77 421 
(formerly Sheep km) from mouth, and 1.5 mi (2.4 km) north of 1948 8-29-77 32.8 
Creek) Northport. 

Kettle River basin 

.ambert Creek Curlew Creek Lat 48°46'23", long 118°38'44", in SIASE14 sec.21, 18.8 1917-21 3- 7-77 1.38 
T.38 N., R.33 E., Ferry County, at State Highway 4-26-77 1.80 
21 crossing at Karamin, 500 ft (150 m) above 8-23-77 .15 
mouth. 

Deep Creek Kettle River Lat 48°59'02", long 118°12'34", in SEkNW14 sec.11, 31.3 1930-31, 2-28-77 3.25 
T.40 N., R.36 E., Stevens County, at county roac 1933-34 4-28-77 16.1 
crossing, 0.2 mi (0.3 km) upstream from mouth, 1937-39, 8-23-77 0 
1.0 mi (1.6 km) southeast of Laurier. 1941, 

1967, 
1970-73 

boulder Creek Do Lat 48°50'10", long 118°11'03", in NWILSE1/4 sec.36, 101 1971-73 2-28-77 11.0 
T.39 N., R.36 E., Ferry County, at U.S. Highway 4-29-77 29.6 
395 crossing, 2.3 mi (3.7 km) southeast of 8-23-77 3.58 
Orient. 

t Operated as a continuous-record gaging station. 
a Operated as a crest-stage gage. 
c Not previously published. 



 

 

 

 

 

 

350 DISCHARGE AT PARTIAL-RECORD STATIONS AND MISCELLANEOUS SITES 

Discharge measurements made at miscellaneous sites during water year 1977 

Measured Measurements
Drainage previouslyStream Tributary to Location area 

(water Discharge
(sq mi) Date

years) (cfs) 

Kettle River basin--Continued 

Deadman Creek Kettle River Lat 48°42'27", long 118°07'31", in NANA sec.16, 61.8 1914-15, 3-16-77 8.26 
T.37 N., R.37 E., Ferry County, at U.S. Highway 1967, 4-29-77 14.6 
395 crossing, 0.7 mi (1.1 km) southeast of 1971-72 8-22-77 2.31 
Boyds. 

Nancy Creek basin 

12405400 Franklin D. Lat 48°39'19", long 118°06'47", in SE1/4 sec.33, 11.9 1952a, 3-16-77 1.08 
Nancy Creek Roosevelt Lake T.37 N., R.37 E., Ferry County, at U.S. Highway 1954-72a, 4-29-77 1.46 

395, 4.2 mi (6.8 km) northwest of Kettle Falls. 1965-67, 8-23-77 .24 
1969, 

1971-72 

Sherman Creek basin 

Sherman Creek Franklin D. Lat 48°35'25", long 118°11'18", in NE1/4SA sec.29, 102 1972-73 3-16-77 15.0 
Roosevelt Lake T.36 N., R.37 E., Ferry County, Colville 4-28-77 36.1 

National Forest, 6.5 mi (10.5 km) southwest of 8-22-77 6.45 
Kettle Falls. 

Colville River basin 

12407500 Colville River Lat 48°03'28", long 117°45'04", in SANA sec.34, 48.2 1953-72# 3- 2-77 8.19 
Sheep Creek T.30 N., R.40 E., Stevens County, 45 ft (13.7 m) 4-25-77 7.01 

upstream from railroad trestle over State High- 8-31-77 5.02 
way 231, 0.5 mi (0.8 km) west of Springdale, 
and at mile 4.9 (7.9 km). 

Grouse Creek Sheep Creek Lat 48°08'33", long 117°38'40", in NASA sec.33, 8.19 1959-60 3- 2-77 .46 
T.31 N., R.41 E., Spokane County, at county 4-25-77 .42 
road crossing, 4.4 mi (7.1 km) southwest of 8-31-77 .38 
Valley. 

12407520 Colville River Lat 48°07'06", long 117°47'52", in NANA sec.8, 36.0 1959-72# 3- 2-77 7.12 
Deer Creek T.30 N., R.40 E., Stevens County, at county 1973a 4-25-77 7.91 

road bridge, 2.0 mi (3.2 km) upstream from 8-31-77 3.92 
confluence with Sheep Creek, 5.2 mi (8.4 km) 
southwest of Valley and at mile 2.0 (3.2 km). 

12407560 Do Lat 48°12'29", long 117°45'49", in NANA sec.9, 41.8 1959-60 3- 2-77 4.73 
Huckleberry T.31 N., R.40 E., Stevens County, at privately 4-25-77 4.48 
Creek owned bridge 3.5 mi (5.6 km) northwest of 8-31-77 .46 

Valley. 

12407580 Do Lat 48°13'23", long 117°42'13", at north end 34.1 --- 4-27-77 1.60 
Cottonwood between NE1/4 and NA of sec.1, T.31 N., R.40 E., 8-31-77 1.78 
Creek Stevens County, at county road crossing 0.4 mi 

(0.6 km) from mouth and 4.2 mi (6.8 km) south 
of Chewelah. 

East Branch Chewelah Creek Lat 48°17'17", long 117°42'52", in NASA sec.12, --- 1957-58 3- 3-77 1.15 
South Fork T.32 N., R.40 E., Stevens County, at road 1960 
Chewelah Creek crossing, 0.5 mi (0.8 km) north of Chewelah. 

North Fork Do Lat 48°17'25", long 117°43'01", in NE1/4NE1/4 sec.11, 59.6 1957-60 3- 3-77 8.36 
Chewelah Creek Stevens County, at road crossing 0.6 mi (1.0 km' 4-25-77 11.7 

north of Chewelah. 8-30-77 2.80 

South Fork Do Lat 48°17'25", long 117°42'54", in NE1/41,1E1/4 sec.11, --- 1957-58 3- 3-77 4.91 
Chewelah Creek T.32 N., R.40 E., Stevens County, at county 

road crossing 0.6 mi (1.0 km) north of Chewelah 

12407700 Do Lat 48°17'01", long 117°42'50", on line between 94.1 1957-74# 3- 2-77 14.7 
Chewelah Creek SE1/4 sec.11 and SA sec.12, T.32 N., R.40 E., 4-25-77 15.2 

Stevens County, 10 ft (3.0 m) downstream from 8-30-77 5.64 
small road bridge to highway north of the city 
park, in northern part of Chewelah, and at mile 
2.0 (3.2 km). 

12408000 Franklin D. Lat 48°19'11", long 117°49'05", in NANA sec.31, 428 1923-24$ 3- 3-77 90.3 
Colville Roosevelt Lake T.33 N., R.40 E., Stevens County, upstream from 1926, 4-26-77 56.9 
River county road bridge, just downstream from mouth 1958-59, 8-30-77 27.2 

of Blue Creek at town of Blue Creek, 5.5 mi 1960-65$, 
(8.8 km) northwest of Chewelah. 1975-76 

12408120 Colville River Lat 48°22'20", long 117°51'29", in NE1/4SW1/4 sec.11, 42.9 1959-60 3- 3-77 3.94 
Stranger Creek T.33 N., R.39 E., Stevens County, at county 4-26-77 2.29 

road crossing 1.5 mi (2.4 km) northwest of Addy 8-30-77 .60 

12408300 Do Lat 48°27'58", long 117°44'53", in NANE1/4 sec.10, 132 1958-75#, 3- 3-77 21.3 
Little Pend T.34 N., R.40 E., Stevens County, 320 ft (98 m) 1976a 4-26-77 36.7 
Oreille River upstream from abandoned railroad bridge, 0.5 mi 6- 8-77 21.1 

(0.8 km) downstream from Bear Creek, 6.2 mi 8-30-77 16.4 
(10.0 km) east of Arden, 9.2 mi (14.8 km) 
southeast of Colville, and at mile 7.0 (11.3 km, 

# Operated as a continuous-gaging station. 
a Operated as a crest-stage gage. 



 

 

 

  

351 DISCHARGE AT PARTIAL-RECORD STATIONS AND MISCELLANEOUS SITES 

Discharge measurements made at miscellaneous sites during water year 1977 

Measured MeasurementsDrainage previously,
Stream Tributary to Location area 

(water Discharge
(EN mi) Date

years) (cfs) 

Colville River basin--Continued 

12408420 Colville River Lat 48°28'02", long 117°54'24", in SWkSWk sec.4, 37.0 1959-70t, 3- 3-77 2.59 
Haller Creek T.34 N., R.39 E., Stevens County, 10 ft (3 m) 1971a 4-26-77 2.05 

downstream from county road bridge, 1.5 mi 8-30-77 .41 
(2.4 km) northwest of Arden. 

12408500 Do Lat 48°34'44", long 117°51'56", in SWkSWk sec.35, 83.0 1939-72* 3- 3-77 12.8 
Mill Creek T.36 N., R.39 E., Stevens County, 3.0 mi (4.8 1973a 4-26-77 22.2 

km) northeast of Colville, 5.3 mi (8.5 km) down- 8-30-77 5.21 
stream from North Fork and at mile 10.9 
(17.5 km). 

Barnaby Creek basin 

Barnaby Creek Franklin D. Lat 48°26'04", long 118°13'31", in SANE' sec.23, 45.9 1914, 3-16-77 5.53 
Roosevelt Lake T.34 N., R.36 E., Ferry County, Colville Indian 1919, 4-28-77 2.14 

Reservation, 0.2 mi (0.3 km) upstream from 1972-73 8-22-77 .75 
mouth, 2.6 mi (4.2 km) west of Rice. 

Hall Creek basin 

Lynx Creek Hall Creek Lat 48°20'41", long 118°15'52", in NWkSEk sec.21, --- --- 4-28-77 1.38 
T.33 N., R.36 E., Ferry County, Colville Indian 8-22-77 0 
Reservation, at county road crossing, 0.2 mi 
(0.3 km) upstream from mouth, 4.6 mi (7.4 km) 
northwest of Inchelium. 

12409500 Franklin D. Lat 48°18'41", long 118°12'39", in SEkNA sec.l, 160 1913-294, 3-16-77 18.4 
Hall Creek Roosevelt Lake T.32 N., R.36 E., Ferry County, Colville Indian 1967, 4-28-77 14.6 

Reservation, 1,000 ft (300 m) upstream from 1973 8-22-77 3.74 
county road crossing, 1.0 mi (1.6 km) northwest 
of Inchelium. 

Upper Columbia River basin 

Stranger Creek Franklin D. Lat 48°15'52", long 118°16'58", in Nw1/414w4 sec.21, 50.9 1916, 3-17-77 3.26 
Roosevelt Lake T.32 N., R.36 E., Ferry County, Colville Indian 1922, 4-28-77 1.25 

Reservation, at county road crossing, 600 ft 1925, 8-22-77 3.97 
(183 m) southeast of Meteor, 4.7 mi (7.6 km) 1926-28 
southwest of Inchelium. 

Harvey Creek basin 

Harvey Creek Franklin D. Lat 48°09'36", long 118°08'17", in SANEk sec.27, --- --- 3-17-77 2.78 
Roosevelt Lake T.31 N., R.37 E., Stevens County, at county 4-29-77 0 

road crossing, 1.5 mi (2.4 km) northeast of 8-31-77 0 
Cedinia. 

Wilmont Creek basin 

Wilmont Creek Franklin D. Lat 48°04'34", long 118°19'29", in NWkNW1/4 sec.30, 51.1 1967, 3-17-77 5.10 
Roosevelt Lake T.30 N., R.36 E., Ferry County, Colville Indian 1971-74 4-29-77 1.56 

Reservation, at road crossing, 5.9 mi (9.5 km) 8-24-77 0 
west of Fruitland. 

Nine Mile Creek basin 

Nine Mile Creek Franklin D. Lat 48°02'50", long 118°26'06", in NANw1/4 sec.5, 106 1971-74 3-17-77 5.93 
Roosevelt Lake T.29 N., R.35 E., Ferry County, Colville Indian 4-29-77 5.63 

Reservation, 11.2 mi (18.0 km) west of 8-24-77 2.68 
Fruitland. 

Spokane River basin 

12419495 Columbia River Lat 47°41'55", long 117°02'36", in N1/2/411 sec.6, b3,870 1906 2-16-77 1,340 
Spokane River T.25 N., R.46 E., Spokane County, 2.1 mi (3.4 5- 5-77 6,000 

km) southeast of Moab (Newman Lake post office) 7-19-77 58.3 
0.15 mi (0.24 km) downstream from the Idaho- 7-21-77 59.8 
Washington line at U.S. Highway 10 crossing. 

Spokane River Do Lat 47°40'43", long 117°10'33", in SEkNEk sec.12, b4,150 --- 7-21-77 26.3 
T.25 N., R.44 E., Spokane County, just below 
Flora Road at mile 89 (143 km). 

Do Do Lat 47°41'32", long 117°14'03", in NWkSW1/4 sec.3, b4,200 1972-73 7-21-77 289 
T.25 N., R.44 E., Spokane County, at State 
Highway 290 crossing, 0.5 mi (0.8 km) down-
stream from former station (12421000), 2.3 mi 
(3.7 km) east of Millwood and at mile 85.3 
(137 km). 

Little Hangman Hangman Creek Lat 47°13'35", long 117°04'18", in SWkSE1/4 sec.13, d64.6 1958 3- 1-77 4.20 
Creek (former- T.20 N., R.45 E., Whitman County, at State High- 4-22-77 1.00 
ly North Fork way 27 in Tekoa, 0.2 mi (0.3 km) above mouth. 8-26-77 .13 
Hangman Creek) 

Operated as a continuous-record gaging station. 
a Operated as a crest-stage gage. 
b Approximately. 
d Includes 10.9 mi.' in Washington. 



 

 

 

 

  

 

352 DISCHARGE AT PARTIAL-RECORD STATIONS AND MISCELLANEOUS SITES 

Discharge measurements made at miscellansous sites during water year 1977 

Measured Measurements
Drainage previously-Stream Tributary to Location area (water Discharge
(sq mi) Date

years) (cfs) 

Spokane River basin--Continued 

Hangman Creekf Spokane River Lat 47°13'35", long 117°04'46", in SWILNW1/4 sec.13, --- 1967 4-22-77 7.22 
(formerly T.20 N., R.45 E., Whitman County, above sewage 8-26-77 .25 
Latah Creek) treatment plant at Tekoa, 0.25 mi (0.40 km) 

below Little Hangman Creek. 

Hangman Creek Do Lat 47°13'36", long 117°05'00", in SWI4SW1-4 sec.13, g200 --- 2-28-77 14.6 
(formerly T.20 N., R.45 E., Whitman County, below sewage 
Latah Creek) treatment plant at Tekoa, 0.3 mi (0.5 km) down-

stream from Little Hangman Creek 

12425500 Do Lat 47°40'57", long 117°40'34", in SANE14 sec.7, 77.3 1949-50t 2-23-77 3.90 
Deep Creek T.25 N., R.41 E., Spokane County, at county 4-19-77 3.28 

road crossing, 3.0 mi (4.8 km) northeast of 9- 1-77 .41 
Deep Creek, 10 mi (16.1 km) west of Spokane. 

Deep Creek Do Lat 47°44'59", long 117°32'53", in NIASE1/4 sec.18, 115 1959 3- 1-77 0 
T.26 N., R.42 E., Spokane County, 0.3 mi (0.5 9- 1-77 0 
km) upstream from Coulee Creek, and 1.6 mi 
(2.8 km) south of Nine Mile Falls. 

Coulee Creek Deep Creek Lat 47°44'37", long 117°34'38", in NANW1/4 sec.24, 48.0 1949-51 3-16-77 0 
T.26 N., R.41 E., Spokane County, at Seven Mile 4-22-77 0 
road crossing 1.8 mi (2.9 km) upstream from 9- 1-77 0 
mouth and 7 mi (11 km) north of Airway Heights. 

Dry Creek Little Spokane Lat 47°59'11", long 117°17'39", in NW1/4NE1/4 sec.30, 20.8 1948-49 2-24-77 2.49 
River T.29 N., R.44 E., Spokane County, at county 4-18-77 2.21 

road crossing 2.1 mi (3.4 km) northeast of 8-29-77 1.61 
Milan. 

West Branch Little Spokane Lat 47°59'50", long 117°20'55", in SE1/4NE1/4 sec.22, --- --- 9- 6-77 .47 
Little Spokane River T.29 N., R.43 E., Spokane County, at road 
River crossing, 6.8 mi (10.9 km) north of Chattaroy. 

Dragoon Creek Do Lat 47°53'10", long 117°27'52", on east line NWT 136 1948-49 2-25-77 32.4 
sec.35, T.28 N., R.42 E., Spokane County, at 
Dalton road crossing 5.0 mi (8.0 km) west of 
Chattaroy. 

Little Chamokane Spokane River Lat 47°51'13", long 117°52'44", in NEkSW1/4 sec.10, --- --- 4- 1-77 2.05 
Creek T.27 N., R.39 E., Stevens County, Spokane 4-27-77 .41 

Indian Reservation, 0.3 mi (0.5 km) from mouth 8-31-77 .48 
and 1.7 mi (2.7 km) northwest of town of Long 
Lake. 

Hawk Creek basin 

Hawk Creek Franklin D. Lat 47°48'55", long 118°18'55", in NEkNE14 sec.30, --- --- 3-17-77 12.4 
Roosevelt Lake T.27 N., R.36 E., Lincoln County, at county 4-29-77 10.2 

road crossing, 2.7 mi (4.3 km) above mouth, and 9- 2-77 5.59 
4.6 mi (7.4 km) east of Lincoln. 

Sanpoil River basin 

Sanpoil River Franklin D. Lat 48°39'04", long 118°42'16", in NW1/41,104 sec.5, 90.5 1975-76 3- 7-77 3.09 
Roosevelt Lake T.36 N., R.33 E., Ferry County, at private 4-26-77 9.27 

road bridge just upstream from an unnamed 8-23-77 0 
tributary, 1.7 mi (2.7 km) upstream from 
Granite Creek, 1.5 mi (2.4 km) east of Republic. 

Do Do Lat 48'37'17", long 118°43'39", in SE1/4/404 sec.18, 169 1975-76 3- 7-77 7.54 
T.36 N., R.33 E., Ferry County, at county road 4-26-77 16.8 
bridge, 0.8 mi (1.3 km) downstream from Granite 8-23-77 .78 
Creek, 1.8 mi (2.9 km) south of Republic. 

12433890 Columbia River Lat 48°28'38", long 118°43'41", in SE1/4NW14 sec.1, 263 1972-74t 3- 7-77 9.46 
Sanpoil River T.34 N., R.32 E., Ferry County, Colville Indian 1975a 4-26-77 22.0 

Reservation, at bridge on State Highway 21, 25 8-23-77 1.09 
ft (7.6 m) upstream from Thirteenmile Creek, 
2.1 mi (3.4 km) upstream from from West Fork 
Sanpoil River, 11.8 mi (19.0 km) south of 
Republic, and at mile 45.5 (73.2 km). 

Lost Creek Sanpoil River Lat 48°29'18", long 119°00'53", in NE1/4$1414 sec.36, 80.2 1920-21 4-26-77 12.9 
T.35 N., R.30 E., Okanogan County, Okanogan 8-23-77 .64 
National Forest, 4.2 mi (6.8 km) southwest of 
Aeneas, 5.6 mi (9.0 km) from mouth. 

12434110 Columbia River Lat 48°27'33", long 118°44'57", in NE1/451414 sec.11, 308 1972-70, 3- 7-77 13.2 
West Fork T.34 N., R.32 E., Ferry County, Colville Indian 1975a 4-26-77 26.1 
Sanpoil River Reservation at bridge on State Highway 21, 13.9 8-23-77 .57 

mi (22.4 km) south of Republic, and at mile 
0.5 (0.8 km). 

12434500 Do Lat 48°06'26", long 118°41'51", in NEkNEIL sec.18, 880 1952-55t, 3- 7-77 44.2 
Sanpoil River T.30 N., R.33 E., Ferry County, Colville Indian 1956-59, 4-26-77 67.2 

Reservation on right bank, 0.3 mi (0.5 km) up- 1972-70, 8-26-77 9.72 
stream from Brush Creek, 2.2 mi (3.5 km) north 1975a 
of Keller, and at mile 14.1 (22.7 km). 

t Operated as a continuous-record gaging station. 
a Operated as a crest-stage gage. 
f Published in 1967 as North Fork Hangman Creek. 
g Includes 19.1 mi in Washington. 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

353 DISCHARGE AT PARTIAL-RECORD STATIONS AND MISCELLANEOUS SITES 

Discharge measurements made at miscellaneous sites during water year 1977 

Measured Measurements
Drainage 

previously,
Stream Tributary to Location area 

(water Discharge
(sq mi) Date 

years) (cfs) 

12437505 Columbia River Lat 48°09'55", long 118°58'46", on south line 123 1972-746, 3-16-77 13.6 
Nespelem River SEkSE1/4 sec.24, T.31 N., R.30 E., Okanogan 1975a 4-26-77 7.97 

County, Colville Indian Reservation, at county 8-26-77 5.73 
bridge, at Nespelem, 0.2 mi (0.3 km) downstream 
from millpond and 3.9 mi (6.3 km) upstream from 
Little Nespelem River. 

Nespelem River Do Lat 48°07'40", long 119°01'32", in NW1/4SE1/4 sec.3, 224 1913, 3-16-77 22.5 
T.30 N., R.30 E., Okanogan County, Colville 1955 4-26-77 11.7 
Indian Reservation, at county road crossing, 8-26-77 5.01 
0.8 mi (1.3 km) upstream from outh, 3.5 mi 
(5.6 km) southwest of Nespelem. 

Foster Creek basin 

12437950 Foster Creek Lat 47°57'00", long 119°37'50", in SE14 sec.1, 4.75 1957a 2-25-77 0 
East Fork T.28 N., R.25 E., Douglas County, at State High- 4-22-77 0 
Foster Creek way 17 crossing, 3.5 mi (5.6 km) southeast of 8-29-77 0 
tributary Bridgeport. 

Okanogan River basin 

12442000 Sinlahekin Creek Lat 48°50'01", long 119°41'32", in NEkSE14 sec.33, 130 1920-26#, 3- 2-77 6.38 
Toats Coulee T.39 N., R.25 E., Okanogan County, 600 ft 1957-70#, 4-20-77 8.46 
Creek (183 m) upstream from Deer Creek, 1,800 ft 1971-75a, 8-24-77 5.61 

(549 m) upstream from intake of Whitestone 1975 
Irrigation Canal and 2.8 mi (4.5 km) northwest 
of Loomis 

12442300 Palmer Lake Lat 48°51'06", long 119°38'53", in SE1/4NE14 sec.26, 256 1957-65# 3- 2-77 17.6 
Sinlahekin T.39 N., R.25 E., Okanogan County, at road 4-20-77 5.80 
Creek crossing 400 ft (122 m) upstream from Chopaka 8-24-77 3.62 

Creek, 2 mi (3 km) upstream from mouth, and 
2.2 mi (3.5 km) north of Loomis. 

Palmer Creek Similkameen River Lat 48°55'25", long 119°39'17", in SW1/4NE4 sec.35, 296 1929-44, 10-31-61 c.16 
T.40 N., R.25 E., Okanogan County, at bridge 1961-62, 3- 2-77 30.8 
0.2 mi (0.3 km) above mouth, and 3.2 mi (5.2 km) 1967, 4-20-77 21.7 
southwest of Nighthawk. 1970, 8-25-77 1.66 

1973 

12443600 Okanogan River Lat 48°56'05", long 119°26'27", in NE1/48141/4 sec.28, 3,590 1929-30, 3- 2-77 539 
Similkameen T.40 N., R.27 E., Okanogan County, at Twelfth 1935, 4-20-77 754 
River Avenue bridge in Oroville. 1937, 8-25-77 138 

1939-40, 
1943-44, 
1975-76 

Antoine Creek Do Lat 48°45'34", long 119°24'29", in SE4SE14 sec.27, --- 3- 2-77 1.90 
T.38 N., R.27 E., Okanogan County, at U.S. High- 4-19-77 .63 
way 97, 0.2 mi (0.3 km) above mouth, and 2.1 mi 8-25-77 0 
(3.4 km) south of Ellisford. 

Bonaparte Creek Do Lat 48°42'05", long 119°26'29", in NEI4SW14 sec.16, 148 1912 3- 2-77 6.28 
T.37 N., R.27 E., Okanogan County, at U.S. 4-19-77 3.21 
Highway 97 crossing at Tonasket, 0.3 mi (0.5 km) 8-25-77 e.01 
upstream from the mouth. 

Aeneas Creek Do Lat 48°39'34", long 119°28'41", in NWkSE1/4 sec.31, --- --- 3- 2-77 3.01 
T.37 N., R.27 E., Okanogan County, at county 4-20-77 2.33 
road (old U.S. Highway 97) crossing 3.5 mi 8-25-77 2.41 
(5.6 km) southwest of Tonasket. 

Johnson Creek Do Lat 48°29'33", long 119°32'05", in SW4NW4 sec.35, --- 3- 1-77 1.46 
T.35 N., R.26 E., Okanogan County, 1.4 mi 4-20-77 2.24 
(2.2 km) southwest of Riverside, and 1.5 mi 8-26-77 1.21 
(2.4 km) upstream from the mouth. 

Omak Creek Do Lat 48°22'13", long 119°26'32", in SASE' sec.9, --- 3-12-76 c5.61 
T.33 N., R.27 E., Okanogan county, Colville 7-21-76 c3.92 
Indian Reservation, 6.5 mi (10.5 km) southeast 7-22-76 c4.17 
of Omak. 8-05-76 c4.07 

8-10-76 c5.46 
8-17-76 c6.40 
8-31-76 c3.72 
8-31-76 c3.71 
9-15-76 c3.54 
9-29-76 c3.26 
10-13-76 4.22 
10-27-76 5.87 
11-09-76 5.81 
11-10-76 5.68 
11-23-76 6.48 
12-07-76 5.08 
12-21-76 5.13 

Operated as a continuous-record gaging station. 
a Operated as a crest-stage gage. 
c Not previously published. 
e Estimated. 



 

  

  

354 DISCHARGE AT PARTIAL-RECORD STATIONS AND MISCELLANEOUS SITES 

Discharge measurements made at miscellaneous sites during water year 1977 

Measured MeasurementsDrainage 
previouslyStream Tributary to Location area 
(water Discharge

(sq mi) Date
years) (cfs) 

Okanogan River basin--Continued 

Omak Creek Okanogan River 1-04-77 4.23 
(continued) 1-18-77 5.29 

2-01-77 4.91 
3-01-77 6.90 
3-30-77 7.27 
4-26-77 7.22 
5-24-77 6.65 
6-22-77 3.31 
7-19-77 1.04 
8-16-77 .08 
8-28-77 .94 
9-13-77 .31 

Omak Creek Do Lat 48°21'59", long 119°26'46", in NWI4NW1/4 sec.16 --- --- 3-12-76 c5.81 
T.33 N., R.27 E., Okanogan County, Colville 7-21-76 c3.49 
Indian Reservation, 6.5 mi (10.5 km) southeast 8- 5-76 c3.94 
of Omak. 8-17-76 c6.36 

8-31-76 c3.95 
9-15-76 c3.70 
9-29-76 c3.12 

10-13-76 4.13 
10-27-76 5.74 
11-9-76 5.24 
11-23-76 5.87 
12-7-76 5.02 
12-22-76 5.00 
1-4-77 6.46 
2-1-77 5.56 
3-1-77 6.96 
3-30-77 6.65 
4-26-77 6.42 
5-24-77 6.87 
6-22-77 3.28 
7-19-77 .66 
8-16-77 0 
8-28-77 .53 
9-13-77 .19 

Do Do Lat 48°22'09", long 119°26'53", in SASWIL sec.9, 7-21-76 c3.39 
T.33 N., R.27 E., Okanogan County, Colville 8- 5-76 c3.83 
Indian Reservation, 6.3 mi (10.1 km) southeast 8-17-76 c6.51 
of Omak. 8-31-76 c3.57 

9-16-76 c3.56 
9-29-76 c2.63 

10-13-76 3.56 
10-27-76 5.21 
11-9-76 5.10 
11-23-76 5.33 
12-7-76 6.74 
12-22-76 5.08 
1-4-77 5.03 
2-1-77 4.68 
3-1-77 7.20 
3-30-77 6.59 
4-26-77 6.57 
5-24-77 7.48 
6-22-77 3.15 
7-19-77 .56 
8-16-77 0 
8-28-77 .23 
9-13-77 0 

Do Do Lat 48°22'26", long 119°27'05", in NE14SE1/4 sec.8, 7-21-76 c2.73 
T.33 N., R.27 E., Okanogan County, Colville 8- 5-76 c3.26 
Indian Reservation, 6.0 mi (9.7 km) southeast of 8-17-76 c6.15 
Omak. 8-31-76 c3.45 

9-16-76 c3.36 
9-29-76 c2.63 

10-13-76 3.52 
10-27-76 5.48 
11-9-76 4.77 
11-23-76 5.18 
12-7-76 4.65 
12-22-76 6.01 
1-4-77 4.03 
2-1-77 4.68 
3-1-77 6.24 
3-30-77 6.34 
4-26-77 5.87 
5-24-77 7.09 
6-22-77 2.74 
7-19-77 .27 
8- 6-77 0 
8-28-77 0 
9-13-77 0 

c Not previously published. 
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Discharge measurements made at miscellaneous sites during water year 1977 

Stream Tributary to Location 
Drainage 

area 
(sq mi) 

Measured 
previously 
(water 
years) 

Measurements 

Discharge
Date 

(cfs) 

Okanogan River basin--Continued 

Omak Creek Okanogan River Lat 48°22'38", long 119°27'12", in SEkNE1/4 sec.8, --- --- 7-21-76 c2.50 
T.33 N., R.27 E., Okanogan County, Colville 8- 5-76 c3.37 
Indian Reservation, 5.7 mi (9.2 km) southeast of 8-17-76 c6.19 
Omak. 8-31-76 c2.89 

9-29-76 c2.65 
10-13-76 3.25 
10-27-76 5.10 
11-9-76 4.69 
11-23-76 5.03 
12-7-76 4.51 
12-22-76 4.42 
1-4-77 3.54 
2-1-77 4.41 
3-1-77 6.42 
3-30-77 5.95 
4-26-77 5.51 
5-24-77 6.78 
6-22-77 2.56 
7-19-77 .14 
8-16-77 0 
8-28-77 0 
9-13-77 0 

Do Do Lat 48°22'48", long 119°27'16", in NEhNE1/4 sec.8, --- 7-21-76 c2.60 
T.33 N., R.27 E., Okanogan County, Colville 8- 5-76 c3.28 
Indian Reservation, 250 ft (76.0 m) upstream 8-17-76 c6.02 
from pump and 5.7 mi (9.2 km) southeast of Omak. 8-31-76 c3.12 

9-29-76 c2.49 
10-13-76 3.35 
10-27-76 5.29 
11-9-76 4.68 
11-23-76 5.52 
12-7-76 4.70 
12-22-76 4.60 
1-4-77 4.49 
2-1-77 4.58 
3-1-77 6.58 
3-30-77 6.39 
4-26-77 6.22 
5-24-77 7.42 
6-22-77 2.50 
7-19-77 0 
8-16-77 0 
8-28-77 0 
9-13-77 0 

Do Do Lat 48°22'55", long 119°27'16", in NE1/4NE14 sec.8, --- --- 8- 5-76 c3.29 
T.33 N., R.27 E., Okanogan County, Colville 8-17-76 c6.13 
Indian Reservation, 75 ft (23 m) downstream fron 8-31-76 c2.97 
pump and 5.7 mi (9.2 km) southeast of Omak. 9-29-76 c2.26 

10-13-76 3.22 
10-27-76 4.92 
11-9-76 4.54 
11-23-76 5.35 
12-7-76 6.13 
12-22-76 4.96 
1-4-77 3.35 
1-18-77 6.73 
2-1-77 4.89 
3-1-77 6.46 
3-30-77 5.72 
4-26-77 5.81 
5-24-77 7.36 
6-22-77 2.23 
7-19-77 0 
8-16-77 0 
8-28-77 0 
9-13-77 0 

No Name Creek Omak Lake Lat 48°20'57", long 119°26'28", in SEkNVA4 sec.21 --- --- 3-12-76 c.66 
T.33 N., R.27 E., Okanogan County, Colville 7-22-76 c.37 
Indian Reservation, 8.0 mi (12.9 km) southeast 8-6-76 c.30 
of Omak. 8-18-76 c1.86 

9-1-76 c1.85 
9-15-76 c1.98 
9-28-76 c1.73 
10-13-76 .17 
10-28-76 .19 
11-10-76 .22 
11-24-76 .20 
12- 8-76 .23 
12-21-76 .27 
1-5-77 .30 
1-18-77 .42 
2-2-77 .37 
3- 2-77 .45 

c Not previously published. 
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Discharge measurements made at miscellaneous sites during water year 1977 

Measured MeasurementsDrainage 
previouslyStream Tributary to Location area (water Discharge

(sq mi) Date
years) (cfs) 

Okanogan River basin--Continued 

No Name Creek Omak Lake 3-31-77 0.46 
(continued) 4-27-77 1.90 

5-25-77 1.32 
6-21-77 1.72 
7-20-77 1.22 
8-17-77 1.21 
8-29-77 .94 
9-13-77 1.23 

Do Do Lat 48°20'53", long 119°26'33", in SE1/4NW14 sec.21, --- --- 7-22-76 c.44 
T.33 N., R.27 E., Okanogan County, Colville 8-6-76 c.38 
Indian Reservation, 0.15 mi (0.24 km) south of 8-18-76 c2.09 
Walton's driveway and 8.15 mi (13.1 km) south- 9-1-76 c2.31 
east of Omak. 9-15-76 c2.56 

9-28-76 c2.43 
10-13-76 .20 
10-28-76 .23 
11-10-76 .28 
11-24-76 .34 
12- 8-76 .36 
12-21-76 .33 
1- 5-77 .47 
1-18-77 .41 
2- 2-77 .44 
3- 2-77 .48 
3-31-77 .58 
4-27-77 2.32 
5-25-77 1.45 
6-21-77 1.95 
7-20-77 1.49 
8-17-77 1.40 
8-29-77 1.19 
9-13-77 1.30 

P , Do Lat 48°20'25", long 119°26'26", in SEkSW1/4 sec.21, --- --- 8-6-76 c.06 
T.33 N., R.27 E., Okanogan County, Colville 8-18-76 c2.30 
Indian Reservation, 75 ft (22.9 m) downstream 9-1-76 c1.40 
from diversion outlet gage and 8.4 mi (13.5 km) 9-15-76 c2.17 
southeast of Omak. 9-28-76 c2,04 

10-13-76 .27 
10-28-76 .29 
11-10-76 .32 
11-24-76 .35 
12- 8-76 .42 
12-21-76 .38 
1-5-77 .44 
2-2-77 .49 
3- 2-77 .59 
3-31-77 .58 
4-27-77 .83 
5-25-77 1.78 
6-21-77 1.62 
7-20-77 1.36 
8-17-77 1.04 
8-29-77 .88 
9-13-77 .99 

Do Do Lat 48°19'51", long 119°26'04", in NW1/4SEk sec.28, --- --- 8-18-76 c2.13 
T.33 N., R.27 E., Okanogan County, Colville 9- 1-76 c.44 
Indian Reservation, 9.4 mi (15.1 km) southeast 9- 8-76 c1.94 
of Omak. 9-14-76 c2.22 

9-15-76 c1.89 
9-28-76 c1.70 
9-29-76 c1.55 

10-13-76 .20 
10-28-76 .29 
11-10-76 .29 
11-24-76 .28 
12- 8-76 .36 
12-21-76 .32 
1-5-77 .36 
1-18-77 .48 
2- 2-77 .54 
3- 2-77 .70 
3-31-77 .66 
4-27-77 1.38 
5-25-77 1.39 
6-21-77 1.25 
7-20-77 .95 
8-17-77 .85 
8-29-77 .77 
9-13-77 .79 
9-14-77 1.15 

c Not previously published. 
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Discharge measurements made at miscellaneous sites during water year 1977 

Measured Measurements
Drainage 

previously
Stream Tributary to Location area (water Discharge

(sq mi) Date
years) (cfs) 

Okanogan River basin--Continued 

No Name Creek Omak Lake Lat 48°19'39", long 119°26'03", in NEkSE1/4 sec.28, --- --- 3-12-76 c0.79 
T.33 N., R.27 E., Okanogan County, Colville 10-28-76 .10 
Indian Reservation. 11-10-76 .09 

11-24-76 .15 
12- 8-76 .20 
12-21-76 .23 
1-5-77 .24 
2-2-77 .29 
3- 2-77 .41 
3-31-77 .47 
4-27-77 .95 
5-25-77 1.32 
6-21-77 1.14 
7-20-77 .34 
8-17-77 .14 
8-29-77 .22 
9-13-77 .67 

Salmon Creek Okanogan River Lat 48'21'48", long 119°35'17", in NW1/4NE14 sec.17, 153 1948 2-25-77 0 
T.33 N., R.26 E., Okanogan County, at county 4-20-77 0 
road crossing in Okanogan, and 0.5 mi (0.8 km) 8-26-77 0 
upstream from mouth. 

Loup Loup Creek Do Lat 48°16'58", long 119°42'27", in SWIT,SW14 sec.9, 64.2 1974 2-25-77 .81 
T.32 N., R.25 E., Okanogan County, at county 4-20-77 0 
road crossing at Malott, and 0.2 mi (0.3 km) 8-26-77 0 
upstream from mouth. 

Methow River basin 

Early Winters Methow River Lat 48°35'55", long 120°26'31", in NE1/4NE14 sec.26, --- 1975-76 2-24-77 18.5 
Creek T.10 N., R.19 E., Okanogan County, Okanogan 4-21-77 47.9 

National Forest, at bridge, at Early Winters 8-23-77 10.1 
Ranger Station, 0.3 mi (0.5 km) from the mouth 
and 1.7 mi (2.7 km) northwest of Mazama on the 
North Cascade Highway (State Highway 20). 
Note.--New bridge is at slightly different 
location than Manama quad sheet indicates. 

12447374 Columbia River Lat 48°35'23", long 120°24'20", in NEkSE14 sec.25, 363 1942, 2-24-77 0 
Methow River T.36 N., R.19 E., Okanogan County, Okanogan 1967, 4-21-77 26.3 

National Forest, at State Highway 20 bridge, 1970-72, 8-23-77 43.4 
0.2 mi (0.3 km) southwest of Mazama at river 1975-76 
mile (65.3 (105.1 km). 

12447385 Do Lat 48°32'40", long 120°19'20", in SWkSE4 sec.10, 403 1944, 2-24-77 13.4 
Methow River T.35 N., R.20 E., Okanogan County, Okanogan 1975-76 4-21-77 11.2 

National Forest at Weeman Bridge on State High- 8-23-77 58.7 
way 20, 5 mi (8 km) southeast of Mazama, 7.6 mi 
(12.2 km) downstream from Early Winters Creek 
and at mile 59.7 (96.1 km). 

12447400 Chewack River Lat 48'40'41", long 120°07'59", in NE1/4 sec.30, 3.80 1956, 2-24-77 .07 
Doe Creek T.37 N., R.22 E., Okanogan County, Okanogan 1958-59, 4-21-77 .07 

National Forest, 14 mi (22.5 km) north of 1966-68, 8-23-77 .04 
Winthrop and 32 mi (51.5 km) west of Tonasket. 1957-75a 

Eightmile Creek Do Lat 48'36'15", long 120°09'47", in NW1/4SW4 sec.24, 46.2 4-21-77 10.9 
above Eightmil4 T.36 N., R.21 E., Okanogan County, Okanogan 8-23-77 13.3 
ditch National Forest, 400 ft (120 m) upstream from 

mouth, 9 mi (14 km) north of Winthrop. 

Eightmile ditch Do Lat 48°36'15", long 120°09'47", in NW1/4SW1/4 sec.24, --- 1942 4-21-77 6.15 
T.36 N., R.21 E., Okanogan County, Okanogan 8-23-77 7.29 
National Forest below fish screen, 400 ft (120 m) 
upstream from mouth, 9 mi (14 km) north of 
Winthrop. 

Eightmile Creek Do Lat 48°36'15", long 120°09'47", in NASA sec.24, 46.2 1920, 2-24-77 11.5 
below Eightmile T.36 N., R.21 E., Okanogan County, Okanogan 1971, 4-21-77 4.74 
ditch National Forest 400 ft (120 m) upstream from 1973 8-23-77 6.00 

mouth, 9 mi (14 km) north of Winthrop. 

Boulder Creek Do Lat 48°34'43", long 120°09'49", in MANIA sec.36, 81.0 1920-21, 2-24-77 2.23 
T.36 N., R.21 E., Okanogan County, Okanogan 1926, 4-21-77 7.66 
National Forest, 0.5 mi (0.8 km) upstream from 1971, 8-23-77 3.93 
mouth and 7.8 mi (12.6 km) north of Winthrop. 1973 

12448000 Methow River Lat 48°28'38", long 120°11'08", in SANW1/4 sec.2, 525 1911, 2-24-77 48.4 
Chewack River T.34 N., R.21 E., Okanogan County, at State 1912-134, 4-21-77 33.2 

Highway 20 bridge at Wintrhop, 0.2 mi (0.3 km) 1915, 8-23-77 26.7 
upstream from the mouth. 1919, 

1948, 
1967, 

1970-71, 
1973, 

1975-76 

Operated as a continuous-record gaging station. 
a Operated as a crest-stage gage. 
c Not previously published. 
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Discharge measurements made at miscellaneous sites during water year 1977 

Stream Tributary to Location 
Drainage 

area 
(sq mi) 

Measured 
previously 
(water 
years) 

Measurements 

DischargeDate (cfs) 

Methow River basin--Continued 

12448500 Columbia River Lat 48°28'27", long 120°10'33", in NEkSW1/4 sec.2, 1,007 1911-12#, 8-13-71 c572 
Methow River T.34 N., R.21 E., Okanogan County, at State 1948, 10- 5-71 c295 

Highway 20 bridge, 0.4 mi (0.6 km) downstream 1971-72 12- 1-71 c296 
from Chewack River and at mile 49.7 (80.0 km). 1-11-72 c253 

4- 6-72 c2,000 
5-25-72 c6,930 
6- 1-72 c19,700 
6- 3-72 c13,800 
7-12-72 c2,970 
2-24-77 181 
4-21-77 170 
8-23-77 180 

Chelan River basin 

12451500 Lake Chelan Lat 48°11'45", long 120°35'50", in sec.9, T.31 N., 64.8 1910-13, 7-26-77 232 
Railroad R.18 E., Chelan County, Wenatchee National 1926-57# 9- 9-77 112 
Creek Forest, 0.5 mi (0.8 km) upstream from mouth and 

0.5 mi (0.8 km) southwest of Lucerne. 

12451610 Do Lat 48°05'08", long 120°19'24", in SEILNA sec.22, 4.77 1960-69 2-23-77 .66 
Falls Creek T.30 N., R.20 E., Chelan County, Wenatchee 4-22-77 .92 

National Forest, 150 ft (46 m) above diversion 8-24-77 h.78 
dam, 3.0 mi (4.8 km) upstream from mouth, and 
16 mi (26 km) northwest of Manson. 

12451620 Do Lat 48°03'36", long 120°15'26", in SEkSW1/4 sec.30, 8.45 1960-69#, 2-23-77 1.40 
Grade Creek T.30 N., R.21 E., Chelan County, Wenatchee 1973 4-22-77 1.98 

National Forest, at road crossing 13 mi (21 km) 8-24-77 .51 
northwest of Manson. 9- 9-77 1.23 

Poison Creek Do Lat 48°02'06", long 120°13'06", in SEkNWk sec.4, 5.14 1961-68 9- 9-77 .38 
T.29 N., R.21 E., Chelan County, Wenatchee 1973 
National Forest, 10.7 mi (17.2 km) northwest of 
Manson. 

12451660 Do Lat 47°59'45", long 120°09'34", in NASW1/4 sec.24, 9.55 1960-69 2-23-77 .54 
Mitchell T.29 N., R.21 E., Chelan County, at road cross- 1973 4-22-77 .53 
Creek ing 7.5 mi (12.1 km) north of Manson. 8-24-77 .16 

9-9-77 .22 

Columbia River basin 

Byrd Canyon Columbia River Lat 47°44'59", long 120°13'12", in sEksEk sec.17, --- --- 7-25-77 8,420 
T.26 N., R.21 E., Chelan County, 0.4 mi (0.6 km) 
above mouth, and 5.1 mi (8.2 km) north of Entiat. 

McKinstry Do Lat 47°44'05", long 120°13'43", in NASEk sec.20, 1.53 --- 6-13-77 4,810 
Canyon Chelan County, 0.3 mi (0.5 km) above mouth, and 

4.0 mi (6.4 km) north of Entiat. 

Entiat River basin 

Mad River Entiat River Lat 47°44'17", long 120°22'02", in NE' sec.19, 92.4 1912, 3- 1-77 30.9 
T.26 N., R.20 E., Chelan County, at Ardenvoir, 1967, 4-28-77 115 
0.3 mi (0.5 km) above mouth. 1970, 8-24-77 14.5 

1973 

Ringstead Do Lat 47°42'52", long 120°19'46", in NANEk sec.33, .56 --- 6-13-77 1,260 
Canyon T.26 N., R.20 E., Chelan County, 0.2 mi (0.3 km) 

above mouth, 0.3 mi (0.5 km) upstream from Crum 
Canyon, and 2.4 mi (3.9 km) southeast of 
Ardenvoir. 

Crum Canyon Do Lat 47°42'39", long 120°19'00", in SEkNWk sec.34, 8.39 --- 6-13-77 5,050 
T.26 N., R.20 E., Chelan County, 0.2 mi (0.3 km) 
downstream from North Fork Crum Canyon, 0.6 mi 
(1.0 km) above mouth, and 3.0 mi (4.8 km) south-
east of Ardenvoir. 

12452990 
Entiat River 

Columbia River Lat 47°39'48", long 120°14'58", in NWkSEk sec.18, 
T.25 N., R.21 E., Chelan County, at bridge 1.2 
mi (1.9 km) west of Entiat High School and at 
mile 1.5 (2.4 km) 

419 1971-72, 
1975-76 

10-9-75 
12-12-75 
1-30-76 
3-22-76 

c148 
c828 
c355 
c269 

5-20-76 c1,790 
3- 1-77 136 
8-24-77 115 

Pine Canyon Creek 

Pine Canyon 
Creek 

Columbia River Lat 47°40'19", long 120°06'41", in STASA sec.8, 
T.25 N., R.22 E., Douglas County, 2.5 mi 

11.1 1947-48 2-28-77 
4-28-77 

0.20 
.20 

(4.0 km) northwest of Waterville. 8-25-77 .10 

# Operated as a continuous-record gaging station. 
c Not previously published. 
h Diversion unused. 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

359 DISCHARGE AT PARTIAL-RECORD STATONS AND MISCELLANEOUS SITES 

Discharge measurements made at miscellaneous sites during water year 1977 

Stream Tributary to Location 
Drainage 
area 

(sq mi) 

Measured 
previously 
(water 
years) 

Measurements 

Discharge
Date 

(cfs) 

Wenatchee River basin 

White River Wenatchee Lake Lat 47°57°50", long 120°56'35", in SW; sec.35, 66.3 1970, 6-30-77 352 
T.29 N., R.15 E., Chelan County, Wenatchee 1973, 9-20-77 139 
National Forest, at road crossing 10.6 mi 1975-76 
(17.1 km) northwest of Telma at mile 15.3 
(24.6 km). 

Panther Creek White River Lat 47°56'24", long 120°55'41", in VI sec.11, 19.1 1911, 6-28-77 44.9 
T.28 N., R.15 E., Chelan County, Wenatchee 1975-76 9-20-77 13.2 
National Forest, 8.8 mi (14.2 km) northwest of 
Telma, and 100 ft (30 m) upstream from mouth. 

Napeequa River Do Lat 47°55'17", long 120°53'38", in SWkSE1/4 sec.18, 40.0 1911, 6-28-77 260 
T.28 N., R.16 E., Chelan County, 6.8 mi (10.9 1975-76 9-20-77 108 
km) northwest of Telma, and 200 ft (61 m) up-
stream from mouth. 

Canyon Creek Do Lat 47°54'27", long 120°53'38", in SWkSEk sec.19, 4.27 1975-76 6-28-77 4.48 
T.28 N., R.16 E., Chelan County, Wenatchee 9-20-77 1.13 
National Forest, 6.0 mi (9.7 km) northwest of 
Telma, and about 500 ft (150 km) upstream from 
mouth. 

Sears Creek Do Lat 47°53'10", long 120°53'13", in E1/2NEk sec.31, .75 1975-76 6-28-77 .96 
T.28 N., R.16 E., Chelan County, Wenatchee 9-20-77 .35 
National Forest, at road crossing 4.8 mi (7.7 
km) northeast of Telma, and 0.3 mi (0.5 km) 
upstream from mouth. 

Little WenatcheeWenatchee Lake Lat 47°55'08", long 121°05'13", in NEIL sec.14, 10.9 1975-76 6-29-77 34.0 
River T.28 N., R.13 E., Chelan County, Wenatchee 9-21-77 22.2 

National Forest, at bridge 15.2 mi (24.5 km) 
northwest of Telma, and 0.5 mi (0.8 km) up-
stream from Cady Creek. 

Cady Creek Little Wenatchee Lat 47°54'50", long 121°05'33", in 5E1/4 sec.14, 7.65 1975-76 6-29-77 18.8 
River T.28 N., R.13 E., Chelan County, Wenatchee 9-21-77 20.2 

National Forest, 15.0 mi (22.5 km) northwest of 
Telma, and 20 ft (6.1 m) upstream from mouth. 

Fish Creek Do tat 47°54'20", long 121°05'04", in NW' sec.24, 7.92 1975=76 6-29-77 28.4 
T.28 N., R.13 E., Chelan County, Wenatchee 9-21-77 19.6 
National Forest, 13.9 mi (22.4 km) northwest of 
Telma, and 80 ft (24 m) upstream from mouth. 

Fourteenmile Do tat 47°53'47", long 121°04'11", in SEk sec.24, .09 1975-76 6-29-77 .18 
Creek T.28 N., R.13 E., Chelan County, Wenatchee 9-21-77 e.25 

National Forest, 13.0 mi (20.9 km) northwest of 
Telma, at road crossing 0.1 mi (0.2 km) upstream 
from mouth. 

Lake Creek Do Lat 47°52'35", long 121°02'04", in SWkSW1/4 sec.31, 16.5 1911, 6-28-77 47.5 
T.28 N., R.15 E., Chelan County, Wenatchee 1975-76 9-21-77 26.8 
National Forest, at road crossing 0.2 mi (0.3 km 
upstream from mouth, and 10.9 mi (17.5 km) 
northwest of Telma. 

Theseus Creek Do Lat 47°52'24", long 121°00'58", in NEB sec.6, 1.05 1975-76 6-28-77 1.45 
T.27 N., R.15 E., Chelan County, Wenatchee 9-21-77 .85 
National forest, 11.0 mi (17.7 km) northwest of 
Telma, and at road crossing 150 ft (46 m) up-
stream from mouth. 

Rainy Creek Do tat 47°51'02", long 120°57'37", in S1/2 sec.10, 17.2 1911, 6-28-77 49.4 
T.27 N., R.15 E., Chelan County, Wenatchee 1973, 9-22-77 72.8 
National Forest, at road crossing, 0.3 mi (0.5 1975-76 
km) upstream from mouth, 7.2 mi (11.6 km) west 
of Telma. 

Little Wenatche- enatchee Lake Lat 47°50'58", long 120°56'39", in center of SWk 84.0 1975-76 6-29-77 196 
River sec.11, T.27 N., R.15 E., Chelan County, 9-22-77 118 

Wenatchee National Forest, at Riverside Camp-
ground, 5.5 mi (8.8 km) west of Telma. 

12454290 Little Wenatchee Lat 47°50'25", long 120°55'50", in SEkNEk sec.14, 1.02 1965-75a, 6-28-77 2.83 
Little River T.27 N., R.15 E., Chelan County, at logging road 1965-67, 9-21-77 .66 
Wenatchee 0.2 mi (0.3 km) above mouth and 6 mi (9.7 km) 1969-70, 
River tribu- west of Telma. 1972, 
tary 1975-76 

Little Wenatche:Wenatchee Lake Lat 47°50'02", long 120°50'11", in SEkSW1/4 sec.15, 100 1911-13, 6-29-77 221River T.27 N., R.16 E., Chelan County, Wenatchee 1967, 9-20-77 119 
National Forest, 0.8 mi (1.3 km) upstream from 1970, 
Wenatchee Lake, 1.5 mi (2.4 km) southwest of 1973, 
Telma. 1975-76 

Whitepine Creek Nason Creek tat 47°46'29", long 120°54'55", in SWkSEk sec.l, 24.5 1911, 6-29-77 2.60 
(formerly Wil. T.26 N., R.15 E., Chelan County, at road cross- 1975-76 9-21-77 .59 
Horse Creek) ing near mouth, and 3.7 mi (6.0 km) west of 

Merritt. 

a Operated as a ,rest-stage gage. 
e Estimate?. 



 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

360 DISCHARGE AT PARTIAL-RECORD STATIONS AND MISCELLANEOUS SITES 

Discharge measurements made at miscellaneous sites during water year 1977 

Stream Tributary to Location 

Measured
Drainage 

previously
area 

(water
(sq mi) 

years) 

Measurements 

Discharge
Date 

(cfs) 

Wenatchee River basin--Continued 

Nason Creek Wenatchee River Lat 47°46'37", long 120°54'22", in SASW14 sec.6, 61.6 1973, 6-2.9-77 137 
T.26 N., R.16 E., Chelan County, Wenatchee 1975-76 9-21-77 92.9 
National Forest, 0.4 mi (0.6 km) downstream 
from Whitepine Creek, and 8.0 mi (12.9 km) west 
of Coles Corner at mile 14.8 (23.8 km). 

Marhar Creek Nason Creek Lat 47°47'09", long 120°52'33", in NE105/1/4 sec.5, 1.83 1975-76 6-29-77 .63 
T.26 N., R.16 E., Chelan County, at road cross- 9-21-77 .30 
ing 1.9 mi (3.1 km) west of Merritt, and 0.1 mi 
(0.2 km) upstream from mouth. 

Kahler Creek Do Lat 47°46'02", long 120°45'14", in STANW1/4 sec.8, 3.26 1975-76 6-29-77 1.02 
T.26 N., R.17 E., Chelan County, at power line 9-21-77 .10 
service road crossing 3.9 mi (6.3 km) east of 
Merritt, and 500 ft (152 m) upstream from mouth 

Nason Creek Wenatchee River Lat 47°47'26", long 120°42'55", in SEI4SE1/4 sec.33, 107 1973, 6-28-77 196 
T.27 N., R.17 E., Chelan County, Lake Wenatchee 1975-76 9-21-77 131 
State Park, 2.8 mi (4.5 km) northeast of Coles 
Corner at mile 1.6 (2.6 km). 

Fish Lake Run 
h Wenatchee River 

(formerly Fis 
Lake Outlet) 

Lat 47°49'08", long 120°41'43", in SEISE14 sec.22, 
T.27 N., R.17 E., Chelan County, Wenatchee 
National Forest, at culvert on Fish Lake road, 

5.51 1974-76 6-28-77 
9-21-77 

1.39 
.11 

4.3 mi (6.9 km) northwest of Plain. 

Chiwawa River Do Lat 48°04'12", long 120°51'04", in NE1/4 sec.28, 26.0 1975-76 9-20-77 55.6 
T.30 N., R.16 E., Chelan County, 500 ft (152 m) 
upstream from Phelps Creek, and 15.9 mi (25.6 
km) north of Telma. 

12456000 Chiwawa River Lat 48°04'24", long 120°50'58", in NA sec.27, 16.4 1927, 6-28-77 57.8 
Phelps Creek T.30 N., R.16 E., Chelan County, at road cross- 1927-31# 9-20-77 14.5 

ing, 0.3 mi (0.5 km) upstream from mouth, and 1948, 
16.0 mi (25.7 km) north of Telma. 1975-76 

Maple Creek Do Lat 48°01'30", long 120°49'42", in NE14 sec.11, 5.31 1975-76 6-28-77 2.90 
T.29 N., R.16 E., Chelan County, Wenatchee 9-20-77 .86 
National Forest, 500 ft (152 m) upstream from 
mouth, and 12.7 mi (20.4 km) north of Telma. 

Rock Creek Do Lat 47°58'13", long 120°47'18", in SANE14 sec.36, 21.3 1975-76 6-28-77 62.0 
T.29 N., R.16 E., Chelan County, Wenatchee 9-20-77 11.0 
National Forest, at road crossing 0.6 mi (1.0 
km) upstream from mouth, and 8.9 mi (14.3 km) 
north of Telma. 

Chewawa River Do Lat 47°57'07", long 120°46'10", in NE-14SW1/4 sec.6, .41 1975-76 6-28-77 0 
tributary T.28 N., R.17 E., Chelan County, Wenatchee 9-20-77 0 

National Forest, 0.3 mi (0.5 km) northwest of 
Rock Creek Guard Station, and 7.8 mi (12.6 km) 
north of Telma. 

Do Do Lat 47°57'01", long 120°46'01", in NE1/4SW14 sec.6, .41 1975-76 6-28-77 .29 
T.28 N., R.17 E., Chelan County, Wenatchee 9-20-77 .18 
National Forest, at Rock Creek Guard Station, 
7.7 mi (12.4 km) north of Telma. 

Minnow Creek Chikamin Creek Lat 47°54'36", long 120°43'11", in NSASE1/4 sec.21, 3.10 1975-76 6-28-77 .74 
T.28 N., R.17 E., Chelan County, Wenatchee 9-20-77 .32 
National Forest, 100 ft (30 m) upstream from 
mouth, and 10.9 mi (17.5 km) northwest of Plain. 

Chikamin Creek Chiwawa River Lat 47°54'31", long 120°43'16", in NW1/4SE1/4 sec.21, 20.5 1975-76 6-28-77 17.5 
T.28 N., R.17 E., Chelan County, Wenatchee 9-20-77 6.47 
National Forest, at road crossing 0.5 mi (0.8 
km) upstream from mouth, and 4.2 mi (6.8 km) 
northeast of Telma. 

12456300 Do Lat 47°53'20", long 120°43'15", in NWI4NE1/4 sec.33, 3.34 1965-69, 6-28-77 .82 
Brush Creek T.28 N., R.17 E., Chelan County, Wenatchee 1965-75a 9-20-77 .37 

National Forest, at logging road crossing 1.0 1971-72, 
mi (1.6 km) upstream from mouth, and 6.2 mi 1976 
(10.0 km) northeast of Telma. 

Gate Creek Do Lat 47°53'55", long 120°42'12", in SEI4NW1.4 sec.27, 3.01 1975-76 6-28-77 0 
T.28 N., R.17 E., Chelan County, Wenatchee 9-20-77 .06 
National Forest, 0.1 mi (0.2 km) upstream from 
mouth, and 6.3 mi (10.1 km) northeast of Telma. 

Big Meadow Creek Do Lat 47°52'04", long 120°41'44", in NEkSE1/4 sec.3, 16.5 1954, 6-28-77 8.73 
T.27 N., R.17 E., Chelan County, Wenatchee 1973, 9-20-77 5.03 
National Forest at road crossing 0.2 mi (0.3 1975-76 
km) upstream from mouth, 7.5 mi (12.1 km) 
northwest of Plain. 

Alder Creek Do Lat 47°50'55", long 120°39'31", in SWkSE1/4 sec.12, 16.5 1954, 6-28-77 2.48 
T.27 N., R.17 E., Chelan County, Wenatchee 1975-76 9-20-77 1.20 
National Forest at road crossing 0.4 mi (0.6 
km) upstream from mouth, and 6.0 mi (9.7 km) 
north of Plain. 

Operated as a continuous-record gaging station. 
a Operated as a crest-stage gage. 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

361 DISCHARGE AT PARTIAL-RECORD STATIONS AND MISCELLANEOUS SITES 

Discharge measurements made at miscellaneous sites during water year 1977 

Stream Tributary to Location 
Drainage 

area 
(sq mi) 

Measured 
previously 

(water 
years) 

Measurements 

Discharge
Date (cfs) 

Wenatchee River basin--Continued 

12456500 Wenatchee River Lat 47°50'21", long 120°39'27", in NWI4SE14 sec.13, 172 1911-146, 9-21-77 194 
Chiwawa River T.27 N., R.17 E., Chelan County, Wenatchee 1936-495, 

National Forest, at county road crossing, 0.5 1954-575, 
mi (0.8 km) upstream from Goose Creek, and 5.2 1958, 
mi (8.4 km) north of Plain. 1967, 

1970, 
1975-76 

Goose Creek Chiwawa River Lat 47°50'21", long 120°38'46", in NW,14SW1.4 sec.18, 2.43 1975-76 6-28-77 .47 
T.27 N., R.17 E., Chelan County, Wenatchee 9-21-77 .33 
National Forest, 0.4 mi (0.6 km) upstream from 
mouth, and 5.3 mi (8.5 km) north of Plain. 

Deep Creek Do Lat 47°49'12", long 120°38'00", in SW1/4SE1/4 sec.19, 2.82 1975-76 6-28-77 .30 
T.27 N., R.18 E., Chelan County, Wenatchee 9-21-77 .33 
National Forest, at road crossing 0.3 mi (0.5 
km) upstream from mouth, and 4.0 mi (6.4 km) 
northeast of Plain. 

Beaver Creek Wenatchee River Lat 47°45'53", long 120°39'18", in 114114SE1/4 sec.12, 10.0 1910-11, 6-28-77 1.69 
T.26 N., R.17 E., Chelan County, Wenatchee 1975-76 9-21-77 1.44 
National Forest, at road crossing 0.3 mi (0.5 
km) upstream from mouth, at Plain. 

12457500 Do Lat 47'50'44", long 120°43'39", in SE1/4NW1/4 sec.9, 49.6 19116, 9-21-77 32.3 
Chiwaukum T.25 N., R.17 E., Chelan County, Wenatchee 1912-13, 
Creek National Forest, 1.0 mi (1.6 km) southeast of 1926 

Chiwaukum, and 0.1 mi (C.2 km) upstream from 1958, 
mouth. 1967, 

1975-76 
Icicle Creek Do Lat 47°36'46", long 120°56'40", in NWI4NW1/4 sec.2, 74.3 1975-76 9-20-77 72.6 

T.24 N., R.15 E., Chelan County, Wenatchee 
National Forest, 100 ft (30 m) upstream from 
Black Pine Creek, and 13.3 mi (21.4 km) west of 
Leavenworth. 

Black Pine Creek Icicle Creek Lat 47°36'42", long 120°56'39", in NANA sec.2, 3.33 1975-76 6-29-77 4.05 
T.24 N., R.15 E., Chelan County, Wenatchee 9-20-77 .07 
National Forest, 13.3 mi (21.4 km) west of 
Leavenworth, and 0.1 mi (0.2 km) upstream from 
mouth. 

Jack Creek Do Lat 47°36'30", long 120°54'02", in NW14 sec.6, 29.1 1911, 6-29-77 21.8 
T.24 N., R.16 E., Chelan County, Wenatchee 1975-76 9-20-77 20.2 
National Forest, at end of road near mouth, and 
11.3 mi (18.2 km) west of Leavenworth. 

Trout Creek Do Lat 47°36'23", long 120° 53'33", in NWT sec.6, 8.43 1911, 9-20-77 .70 
T.24 N., R.16 E., Chelan County, Wenatchee 1975-76 
National Forest, at foot trail crossing near 
mouth and 10.7 mi (17.2 km) west of Leavenworth. 

12457900 Do Lat 47° 36'27", long 120°53'16", in N1/2 sec.6, T.24 2.25 1966-75a, 6-29-77 .96 
Chatter Creek N., R.16 E., Chelan County, Wenatchee National 1965-69, 9-20-77 e.10 

Forest, at Icicle Creek road 11 mi (17.7 km) 1971-72, 
west of Leavenworth. 1975-76 

Doctor Creek Do Lat 47°36'26", long 120° 51'54", in SE10104 sec.5, 1.97 1975-76 6-29-77 0 
T.24 N., R.16 E., Chelan County, Wenatchee 9-20-77 0 
National Forest, 200 ft (61 m) upstream from 
mouth, and 9.6 mi (15.4 km) west of Leavenworth. 

Ida Creek Do Lat 47°36'26", long 120° 50'53", in SW14NE14 sec.4, 
T.24 N., R.16 E., Chelan County, Wenatchee 

1.42 1975-76 6-29-77 
9-20-77 

1.39 
.06 

National Forest, 8.8 mi (14.2 km) west of 
Leavenworth, and 10 ft (3.0 m) upstream from 
mouth. 

Johnny Creek Do Let 47°35'54", long 120°49'01", in NW1/4SW1/4 sec.2, 1.24 1975-76 6-29-77 .36 
T.24 N., R.16 E., Chelan County, Wenatchee 9-20-77 .39 
National Forest, 25 ft (7.6 m) upstream from 
mouth, and 7.4 mi (11.9 km) west of Leavenworth 

Bridge Creek Do Lat 47'33'41", long 120°46'44", in NEI4NE1/4 sec.24, 1.16 1975-76 6-29-77 .43 
T.24 N., R.16 E., Chelan County, Wenatchee .13 
National Forest, 50 ft (15 m) upstream from 
mouth, and 6.1 mi (9.8 km) west of Leavenworth. 

12458000 Wenatchee River Lat 47°32'28", long 120°43'08", in 8E1/48E1/4 sec.28, 193 1936-715, 6-30-77 492 
Icicle Creek T.24 N., R.17 E., Chelan County, Wenatchee 1973-74a, 9-21-77 296 

National Forest, 1,000 ft (305 m) upstream from 1976 
Icicle Canal diversion dam, 4.8 mi (7.7 km) 
southwest of Leavenworth, and at mile 5.8 
(9.3 km). 

Chumstick Creek Do Lat 47°42'51", long 120'38'07", in NANE1/4 sec.31, 24.9 1975-76 6-29-77 .44 
T.26 N., R.18 E., Chelan County, Wenatchee 9-20-77 .39 
National Forest, 8.2 mi (13.2 km) north of 
Leavenworth, and 0.2 mi (0.3 km) downstream 
from Little Chumstick Creek. 

5 Operated as continuous-record station. 
a Operated as a crest-stage gage. 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

302 DISCHARGE AT PARTIAL-RECORD STATIONS AND MISCELLANEOUS SITES 

Discharge measurements made at miscellaneous sites during water year 1977 

Stream Tributary to Location 
Drainage 

area 
(sq mi) 

Measured 
previously 
(water 
years) 

Measurements 

Discharge
Date 

(cfs) 

Wenatchee River basin--Continued 

Van Creek Eagle Creek Lat 47°39'24", long 120°32'29", in NIANWIT. sec.24, 8.09 1975-76 6-29-77 0.49 
T.25 N., R.18 E., Chelan County, Wenatchee 9-20-77 .36 
National Forest, at road crossing at mouth, 
6.9 mi (11.1 km) northeast of Leavenworth. 

Eagle Creek Chumstick River Lat 47°37'28", long 120°38'36", in NE1010.4 sec.31, 28.4 1975-76 6-29-77 0 
T.25 N., R.18 E., Chelan County, 50 ft (15.2 m) 9-20-77 0 
upstream from mouth, and 2.1 mi (3.4 km) north-
east of Leavenworth. 

Chumstick Creek Wenatchee River Lat 47°36'18", long 120°38'50", in SE4NE14 sec.l, 79.3 1975-76 6-29-77 2.54 
T.24 N., R.17 E., Chelan County, 0.8 mi (1.3 km 9-20-77 3.85 
northeast of Leavenworth, and 0.2 mi (0.3 km) 
upstream from mouth. 

12458900 
Posey Canyon 

Do Lat 47°36'01", long 120°37'22", in SW1/4804 sec.5, 
T.24 N., R.18 E., Chelan County, at road cross-

1.36 1954-73a, 
1954-55, 

6-29-77 
9-20-77 

e.01 
e.05 

ing, 1.8 mi (2.9 km) east of Leavenworth, and 1957-59, 
0.6 mi (1.0 km) upstream from mouth. 1965, 

1967, 
1975-76 

Derby Canyon Do Lat 47°34'11", long 120°35'10", in SE4SE14 sec.16, 12.6 1975-76 6-29-77 .18 
T.24 N., R.18 E., Chelan County, 0.8 mi (1.3 km 9-19-77 4.13 
east of Peshastin, and 0.1 mi (0.2 km) upstream 
from mouth. 

Scotty Creek Peshastin Creek Lat 47°22'40", long 120°38'41", in SO4SE14 sec.24, 7.15 1975-76 6-29-77 .38 
T.22 N., R.17 E., Chelan County, Wenatchee 9-19-77 .24 
National Forest, 3.2 mi (5.1 km) south of 
Blewett and 100 ft (30 m) upstream from mouth. 

Shaser Creek Do Lat 47°23'28", long 120°39'28", in SASW14 sec.13, 8.92 1975-76 6-29-77 1.34 
T.22 N., R.17 E., Chelan County, Wenatchee 9-19-77 .71 
National Forest, 2.2 mi (3.5 km) south of 
Blewett, and 40 ft (12 m) upstream from mouth. 

12459400 Do Let 47°20'18", long 120°33'58", in NE4SW1/4 sec.3, 3.96 1959, 6-29-77 .46 
Tronsen Creek T.21 N., R.18 E., Chelan County, at forest 1960a, 9-19-77 .43 

campground, 0.6 mi (1.0 km) northeast of Swauk 1966-67, 
Pass and 17 mi (27.4 km) south of Peshastin. 1969, 

1962-74a, 
1972, 

1974-76 

Tronsen Creek Do Lat 47°23'52", long 120°39'03", in SE1/4NW1/4 sec.13, 16.2 1959, 6-29-77 .45 
T.22 N., R.17 E., Chelan County, Wenatchee 1975-76 9-19-77 .14 
National Forest, 12.3 mi (19.8 km) south of 
Peshastin, and 100 ft (30 m) upstream from 
mouth. 

Culver Springs Do Lat 47°25'15", long 120°39'28", in SASW14 sec.l, .66 1975-76 6-27-77 .04 
T.22 N., R.17 E., Chelan County, Wenatchee 9-19-77 .03 
National Forest, 0.2 mi (0.3 km) south of 
Blewett, and 75 ft (23 m) upstream from mouth. 

Nigger Creek Do Lat 47°26'37", long 120°39'38", in NE4SW14 sec.36, 12.2 1911, 6-27-77 6.31 
T.23 N., R.17 E., Chelan County, Wenatchee 1975-76 9-19-77 2.90 
National Forest, 9.2 mi (14.8 km) southwest of 
Peshastin, and 30 ft (9 m) upstream from mouth. 

Ruby Creek Do Lat 47°26'59", long 120°39'10", in NE1/4NE14 sec.36, 4.59 1975-76 6-27-77 .11 
T.23 N., R.17 E., Chelan County, Wenatchee 9-19-77 .06 
National Forest, at State Highway 97 crossing, 
1.8 mi (2.9 km) north of Blewett, and 300 ft 
(91 m) upstream from mouth. 

Ingalls Creek Do Lat 47°27'48", long 120°39'38", in SE4NW4 sec.25, 36.8 1911, 6-27-77 47.5 
T.23 N., R.17 E., Chelan County, 9.4 mi (14.1 1973, 9-19-77 23.8 
km) south of Leavenworth, and 300 ft (91 m) 1975-76 
upstream from mouth. 

Hansel Creek Do Lat 47°28'17", long 120°39'21", in NASE1/4 sec.24, 3.76 1927, 6-27-77 .63 
T.23 N., R.17 E., Chelan County, Wenatchee 1975-76 9-19-77 .56 
National Forest, 7.3 mi (11.7 km) south of 
Peshastin, and 50 ft (15 m) upstream from mouth 

Camas Creek Do Lat 47°30'39", long 120°37'59", in NWI0E14 sec.18, 9.12 1975-76 6-27-77 0 
T.23 N., R.18 E., Chelan County, at State High- 9-19-77 0 
way 97 crossing 5.0 mi (8.0 km) north of Blewett 
and 0.3 mi (0.5 km) upstream from mouth. 

Mill Creek Do Lat 47°20'39", long 120°37'49", in SASE14 sec.6, 5.36 1975-76 6-29-77 0 
T.23 N., R.18 E., Chelan County, 4.3 mi (6.9 km) 9-19-77 0 
southwest of Peshastin, and 20 ft (6.1 m) up-
stream from mouth. 

Peshastin Creek Wenatchee River Lat 47°33'09", long 120°36'07", in NANW14 sec.28, 133 1904, 6-29-77 j50.0 
T.24 N., R.18 E., Chelan County, at road cross- 1914, 9-19-77 k18.7 
ing 1.3 mi (2.1 km) south of Peshastin, and 1.4 1948, 
mi (2.3 km) upstream from mouth. 1975-76 

a Operated as a crest-stage gage. 
j Included 32.3 ft3/s in irrigation canal. 
k Included 5.63 ft3/s in irrigation canal. 



 

 

363 DISCHARGE AT PARTIAL-RECORD STATIONS AND MISCELLANEOUS SITES 

Discharge measurements made at miscellaneous sites during water year 1977 

Stream Tributary to Location 
Drainage 

area 
(sq mi) 

Measured 
previously 
(water 
years) 

Measurements 

Discharge
Date (cfs) 

Wenatchee River basin--Continued 

12461100 Mission Creek Lat 47°22'51", long 120°29'16", in NE1/45141/4 sec.20, 15.4 1955-74a, 6-27-77 .19 
East Fork T.22 N., R.19 E., Chelan County, Wenatchee 1955-61, 9-19-77 .45 
Mission Creek National Forest, at U.S. Forest Service road 1963, 

crossing 9.7 mi (15.6 km) south of Cashmere. 1965-67, 
1975-76 

12461200 East Branch Lat 47°22'54", long 120°29'20", in NE1/45W1/4 sec.20, 2.49 1955-74a, 6-27-77 0 
East Branch Mission Creek T.22 N., R.19 E., Chelan County, Wenatchee 1955-60, 9-19-77 0 
Mission Creek National Forest, at U.S. Forest Service road 1966-67, 
tributary crossing 9.7 mi (15.6 km) south of Cashmere. 1975-76 

12461400 Wenatchee River Lat 47°25'48", long 120°30'28", in SE1/4NW1/4 sec.6, 39.8 1959-714, 6-27-77 .81 
Mission Creek T.22 N., R.19 E., Chelan County, Wenatchee 1973-74a, 9-19-77 1.62 

National Forest, 6.5 mi (10.5 km) south of 1971, 
Cashmere, and 400 ft (120 m) upstream from Sand 1975-76 
Creek. 

Little Camas Sand Creek Lat 47°26'02", long 120°32'19", in NE1/4 sec.2, 5.59 1975-76 6-27-77 .04 
Creek T.22 N., R.18 E., Chelan County, Wenatchee 9-19-77 .11 

National Forest, at mouth, 7.0 mi (11.3 km) 
southwest of Cashmere. 

Poison Creek Do Lat 47°26'00", long 120°31'04", in NWT sec.6, 3.44 1975-76 6-27-77 e.03 
T.22 N., R.19 E., Chelan County, Wenatchee 9-19-77 0 
National Forest, at road crossing at mouth, 6.5 
mi (10.5 km) south of Cashmere. 

12461500 Mission Creek Lat 47'25'48", long 120°30'25", in SW1/411814 sec.6, 18.6 1954a, 6-27-77 .17 
Sand Creek T.22 N., R.19 E., Chelan County, Wenatchee 1955-56f, 9-19-77 .38 

National Forest, 60 ft (18 m) upstream from 1957-73a, 
mouth, 6.5 mi (10.5 km) south of Cashmere. 1957, 

1959-60, 
1963, 
1965, 
1967, 
1970, 
1973, 

1975-76 

12462000 Wenatchee River Lat 47°31'00", long 120°28'30", in NW1/4NW1/4 sec.9, 81.2 1954a, 6-27-77 .86 
Mission Creek T.23 N., R.19 E., Chelan County, 0.4 mi (0.6 km 1954-58f, 9-19-77 5.43 

below former gage, and 1.0 mi (1.6 km) south of 1959-73a, 
Cashmere. 1959, 

1965, 
1967, 

1975-76 

Squilchuck Creek basin 

Squilchuck Columbia River Lat 47°23'42", long 120°17'38", in SE1/4804 sec.14, 27.8 1926 2-28-77 2.23 
Creek T.22 N., R.20 E., Chelan County, 0.3 mi (0.5 km: 8-25-77 .01 

above mouth in south Wenatchee. 

Douglas Creek basin 

12462800 Douglas Creek Lat 47°37'03", long 120°00'27", in NE1/4SE1/4 sec.36, 15.4 1955a, 2-28-77 0.68 
Moses Creek T.25 N., R.22 E., Douglas County, at county 1957-75a, 4-28-77 .58 

road, 0.3 mi (0.5 km) southeast of Douglas. 1965, 8-25-77 .01 
1976 

12463000 Columbia River Lat 47'35'03", long 120°01'19", in SW1/4SW1/4 sec.12, 99.9 1949-556, 2-28-77 2.33 
Douglas Creek T.24 N., R.22 E., Douglas County, 1.5 mi (2.4 1956-60a, 4-28-77 1.02 

km) northwest of Alstown, 2.9 mi (4.7 km) south 1963-684 8-25-77 0 
of Douglas. 

Douglas Creek Do Lat 47°25'12", long 119°54'56", in NW1/4NW1/4 sec.11, 197 1948 2-25-77 5.65 
T.22 N., R.23 E., Douglas County, at road 4-21-77 1.48 
bridge 350 ft (107 m) west of post office at 8-24-77 1.43 
Palisades. 

Willow Springs Draw basin 

Willow Springs Columbia River Lat 47°14'13", long 119°59'32", in NW1/4SE1/4 sec.7, 65.7 --- 2-25-77 0 
Creek T.20 N., R.23 E., Grant County, 0.6 mi (1.0 km) 4-21-77 0 

northeast of Trinidad, 1.0 mi (1.6 km) above 8-24-77 0 
mouth. 

Crab Creek basin 

12464800 Crab Creek Lat 47°24'25", long 118°19'04", in 5E1/45E1/4 sec.7, 64.7 1963-744, 2-23-77 1.63 
Coal Creek T.22 N., R.36 E., Lincoln County at former 1975-a 4-19-77 1.00 

gaging station 0.7 mi (1.1 km) east of Mohler. 8-22-77 e.01 

Crab Creek Columbia River Lat 47°19'53", long 118°41'29", in NE1/41,541/4 sec.8, --- --- 2-24-77 0 
T.21 N., R.33 E., Adams County, at State High- 4-21-77 e.5 
way 21 in Odessa. 8-25-77 0 

Lake Creek Crab Creek Lat 47°25'05", long 118°41'10", in NANE1/4 sec.8, 2-24-77 .02 
T.22 N., R.33 E., Lincoln County, at State High- 4-21-77 0 
way 21, 1.6 mi (2.6 km) upstream from Wederspan 8-23-77 0 
Lake and 6.0 (9.7 km) north of Odessa. 

f Operated as a continuous-record gaging station. 
a Operated as a crest-stage gage. 
e Estimated. 



 

 

 

 

 

364 DISCHARGE AT PARTIAL-RECORD STATIONS AND MISCELLANEOUS SITES 

Discharge measurements made at miscellaneous sites during water year 1977 

Stream Tributary to Location 
Drainage 

area 
(sq mi) 

Measured 
previously 
(water 
years) 

Measurements 

DischargeDate (cfs) 

Crab Creek basin--Continued 

Marlin Hallow Crab Creek Lat 47°27'50", long 118°45'52", in NEkNEk sec.27, --- --- 2-24-77 0 
T.23 N., R.32 E., Lincoln County, at State High- 4-21-77 0 
way 21, 8.0 mi (12.9 km) northeast of Irby, and 8-23-77 0 
9.5 mi (15.3 km) northwest of Odessa. 

Goose Creek Wilson Creek Lat 47°45'25", long 118°42'08", in NEkNEk sec.18, 52.0 --- 2-24-77 3.30 
T.26 N., R.33 E., Lincoln County, in city park 4-20-77 2.34 
at Wilbur, 4.5 mi (7.2 km) from mouth. 8-23-77 .53 

Goose Creek Goose Creek Lat 47°42'57", long 118°43'14", in SASWk sec.30, --- --- 2-24-77 e.2 
tributary T.26 N., R.33 E., Lincoln County, at State High- 4-20-77 e.03 

way 21, 3.0 mi (4.8 km) south of Wilbur. 8-23-77 e<.01 

12465150 Wilson Creek Lat 47°40'18", long 118°43'13", in SEkSEk sec.12, 55.8 1961-62 2-24-77 1.21 
Sinking Creek T.25 N., R.32 E., Lincoln County, at State High- 4-20-77 .60 

way 21, 6.0 mi (9.7 km) south of Wilbur. 8-23-77 0 

Corbett Draw Do Lat 47°39'52", long 118°55'35", in SEkNWk sec.16, 119 1976 2-24-77 3.16 
T.25 N., R.31 E., Lincoln County, 1,000 ft 4-20-77 3.00 
(305 m) upstream from the mouth, and 3 mi (5 km: 8-23-77 1.09 
south of Almira. 

12465400 Crab Creek Lat 47°39'47", long 118°55'46", in STANWk sec.16, 327 1969-71*, 2-24-77 6.41 
Wilson Creek T.25 N., R.31 E., Lincoln County, on left bank 1972-a 4-20-77 6.05 

65 ft (20 m) downstream from Corbett Draw and 8-23-77 0 
3.5 mi (5.6 km) south of Almira. 

12465500 Do Lat 47°25'50", long 119°06'10", in SANWk sec.6, 427 1951-73*, 2-25-77 0 
Wilson Creek T.22 N., R.30 E., Grant County, 1.0 mi (1.6 km) 1974-a 4-21-77 0 

northeast of town of Wilson Creek and at mile 8-24-77 0 
1.6 (2.6 km). 

Crab Creek Columbia River Lat 47°25'40", long 119°16'19", in SASWk. sec.2, --- 1963 2-25-77 0 
T.22 N., R.28 E., Grant County, at State High- 4-21-77 0 
way 28, 0.9 mi (1.4 km) east of Stratford. 8-24-77 0 

Rocky Coulee 
Wasteway 

Crab Creek Lat 47°09'45", long 119°15'20", on east line of 
SEkSEk sec.2, T.19 N., R.28 E., Grant County, 

--- 1974-75 2-25-77 
4-21-77 

19.6 
1,250 

at county road bridge, 2.8 mi (4.5 km) north- 8-24-77 780 
east of Moses Lake, and 0.3 mi (0.5 km) up-
stream from mouth. 

Weber Coulee Lind Coulee Lat 47°05'04", long 119°00'58", in NEkNWk sec.2, 
T.18 N., R.30 E., Grant County, on Interstate 

--- --- 2-25-77 
4-21-77 

0 
0 

Highway 90, 4.5 mi (7.2 km) northwest of 8-25-77 0 
Bassett Junction, 8.0 mi (12.9 km) north of 
Warden. 

12472500 Columbia River Lat 46°50'35", long 119°36'25", in NWkSE1/4 sec.30, 4,781m 1942-60# 4-21-77 211 
Crab Creek T.16 N., R.26 E., on left bank 0.3 mi (0.5 km) 8-24-77 257 

downstream from county road bridge, 2.5 mi 
(4.0 km) east of Smyrna and 17.0 mi (27.4 km) 
upstream from mouth. 

Yakima River basin 

Coal Creek Keechelus Lake Lat 47°23'37", long 121°23'20", in NASEk sec.15, 
T.22 N., R.11 E., Kittitas County, Wenatchee 
National Forest, at Interstate 90 crossing at 
mouth, at Hyak. 

--- 1970, 
1973 

2-14-77 
5-10-77 
5-24-77 
8- 9-77 

35.2 
35.4 
31.9 
.62 

Gold Creek Do Lat 47°23'28", long 121°22'52", in NEkSEk sec.15, 14.0 1906, 2-14-77 117 
T.22 N., R.11 E., Kittitas County, Wenatchee 
National Forest, between Interstate 90 bridges, 

1910, 
1960, 

5-24-77 
8- 9-77 

104 
17.1 

0.5 mi (0.8 km) east of Hyak. 1968, 
1970, 
1973 

Meadow Creek Do Lat 47°18'45", long 121°21'07", in NEkNWk sec.13, 7.88 1906, 2-14-77 62.2 
T.21 N., R.11 E., Kittitas County, Wenatchee 1910, 5-10-77 60.2 
National Forest, at road crossing, 2.7 mi (4.3 
km) northwest of Martin. 

1970, 
1973-75 

5-24-77 
8- 9-77 

47.8 
4.52 

12474700 Yakima River Lat 47°17'32", long 121°19'23", in SE' sec.22, 1.07 1968-76a, 6- 5-69 c25.4 
Mosquito Creek T.21 N., R.12 E., Kittitas County, at Forest 

Service road, 2.0mi (3.2 km) southeast of 
1969-75 11- 4-69 

5-27-70 
c4.35 
c19.6 

Keechelus Dam and 8 mi (12.9 km) northwest of 
Easton. 

6-22-71 
5-31-72 

c33.9 
c49.3 

5-17-73 c18.2 
5- 8-74 c29.3 
7-29-75 c.72 
2-14-77 7.9 
5-24-77 4.6 
8- 9-77 .16 

12475000 
Cabin Creek 

Do Lat 47°14'36", long 121°13'39", in NASEk sec.9, 
T.20 N., R.13 E., Kittitas County, at county 
road and railroad crossing, 2.2 mi (3.5 km) 

29.3 1904, 
1907-09, 
1909-11#, 

2-15-77 
5-24-77 
8- 9-77 

78.3 
88.7 
8.18 

west of Easton. 1912-15, 
1958, 
1967, 
1970 

t Operated as a continuous-record gaging station. 
a Operated as a crest-stage gage. 
c Not previously published. 
e Estimated. 
m Includes 665 mi'which is noncontributing. 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

365 DISCHARGE AT PARTIAL-RECORD STATIONS AND MISCELLANEOUS SITES 

Discharge measurements made at miscellaneous sites during water year 1977 

Measured MeasurementsDrainage 
previouslyStream Tributary to Location area 

(water Discharge
(sq mi) Date

years) (cfs) 

Yakima River basin--Continued 

12475300 Box Canyon Lat 47°22'57", long 121°15'42", near center of 0.36 1969-76a, 2-14-77 2.92 
Box Canyon sec.19, T.22 N., R.13 E., Kittitas County, at 1969-71 5-24-77 1.0 
tributary Forest Service road 2.5 mi (4.0 km) north of 7-12-77 .10 

Kachess Guard Station, and 11 mi (17.7 km) 8- 9-77 .01 
northwest of Easton. 

Big Creek Yakima River Lat 47°12'44", long 121°06'09", in SEI4NW14 sec.21, 27.4 1909-10, 2-15-77 23.1 
T.20 N., R.14 E., Kittitas County, at Inter- 1912, 5-25-77 37.6 
state 90, 3.5 mi (5.6 km) southeast of Easton. 1967, 8-10-77 .46 

1970, 
1973, 
1976 

Paris Creek Cle Elum River Lat 47°24'55", long 121°04'49", in NWL4NW1/4 sec.10, 3.90 1970, 5-25-77 15.6 
T.22 N., R.14 E., Kittitas County, Wenatchee 1973 8-10-77 2.58 
National Forest, 0.4 mi (0.6 km) upstream from 
mouth, 1.2 mi (1.9 km) northeast of Salmon 
La Sac Guard Station. 

Cle Elum River Yakima River Lat 47°24'10", long 120°05'46", in NEkNW14 sec.16, --- --- 5-25-77 551 
T.22 N., R.14 E., Kittitas County, at Salmon 8-10-77 191 
La Sac 1.5 mi (2.4 km) below Waptus River, 4.0 
mi (6.4 km) above Cle Elum Lake. 

West Fork Teanaway River Lat 47°15'28", long 120°53'52", in NWt4NW14 sec.6, 39.3 1970, 2-17-77 37.7 
Teanaway River T.20 N., R.16 E., Kittitas County, at Illahee 1973 5-25-77 26.9 

Camp, 4.5 mi (7.2 km) northeast of Cle Elum. 8-10-77 1.42 

Middle Fork Do Lat 47°15'32", long 120°53'48", in NWI4NW1/4 sec.6, 30.0 1970, 2-17-77 42.1 
Teanaway River T.20 N., R.16 E., Kittitas County, at county 1973 5-25-77 51.1 

road crossing, 4.6 mi (7.4 km) northeast of 8-10-77 2.38 
Cle Elum. 

Stafford Creek North Fork Lat 47°20'52", long 120°50'49", in SASW14 sec.33, 22.2 1970, 5-24-77 27.5 
Teanaway River T.22 N., R.16 E., Kittitas County, Wenatchee 1973 8-10-77 4.19 

National Forest, at county road crossing, at 
mouth, 11.3 mi (18.2 km) northeast of Cle Elum. 

Jungle Creek Do Lat 47°20'02", long 120°51'24", in swksEk sec.5, 6.17 1970, 2-16-77 4.60 
T.21 N., R.16 E., Kittitas County, Wenatchee 1973 5-24-77 1.57 
National Forest, at road crossing, 10.2 mi 8-10-77 .02 
(16.4 km) northeast of Cle Elum. 

Jack Creek Do Lat 47°19'27", long 120°51'04", in NEX4SE1/4 sec.8, 8.16 1973 5-24-77 1.63 
T.21 N., R.16 E., Kittitas County, at road 8-10-77 0 
crossing, 0.4 mi (0.6 km) upstream from mouth, 
9.6 mi (15.4 km) northeast of Cle Elum. 

Indian Creek Do Lat 47°18'04", long 120°51'10", in NE1/4NEk sec.20, 6.18 1973 2-16-77 1.23 
T.21 N., R.16 E., Kittitas County, at road 5-24-77 .79 
crossing, 0.3 mi (0.5 km) upstream from mouth, 8-10-77 0 
8.3 mi (13.4 km) northeast of Cle Elum. 

Middle Creek Do Lat 47°17'42", long 120°51'19", in NEkSE1/4 sec.20, 5.03 1973 2-16-77 1.22 
T.21 N., R.16 E., Kittitas County, at mouth, 5-24-77 1.34 
7.9 mi (12.7 km) northeast of Cle Elum. 8-10-77 0 

Dickey Creek Do Lat 47°17'17", long 120°51'20", in NW1/4NE14 sec.29, 3.56 1973 2-16-77 0 
T.21 N., R.16 E., Kittitas County, at mouth, 5-25-77 .70 
7.4 mi (11.9 km) northeast of Cle Elum. 8-10-77 0 

North Fork Teanaway River Lat 47°15'17", long 120°52'38", in SE1/4NE1/4 sec.6, 94.8 1970, 2-17-77 69.3 
Teanaway River T.20 N., R.16 E., Kittitas County, at county 1973 5-25-77 96.7 

road crossing, 0.3 mi (0.5 km) upstream from 8-10-77 12.6 
mouth, 5.0 mi (8.0 km) northeast of Cle Elum. 

12480000 Yakima River Lat 47°14'48", long 120° 51'36", in NEI4NE14 sec.8, 172 1911-126, 2-17-77 145 
Teanaway River T.20 N., R.16 E., Kittitas County, 9.6 mi (15.4 1968-734, 

km) upstream from mouth, 0.4 mi (0.6 km) down- 1974-75a 
stream from Story Creek, 1.0 mi (1.6 km) down-
stream from North Fork, and 5.0 mi (8.0 km)
northeast of Cle Elum. 

12480500 Do Lat 47°11'44", long 120°47'04", in NEkSW1/4 sec.25, 200 1946-524, 5-25-77 165 
Teanaway River T.20 N., R.16 E., Kittitas County, at State 1958, 8-11-77 3.68 

Highway 970 crossing, 6.5 mi (10.5 km) east of 1970, 
Cle Elum 1973 

12480700 Swauk Creek Lat 47°19'05", long 120°41'32", on line between 2.65 1955-74a, 2-17-77 .53 
Hovey Creek secs.10 and 15, T.21 N., R.17 E., Kittitas 1961, 5- 9-77 .79 

County, at U.S. Highway 97, 2.5 mi (4.0 km) 1967, 5-24-77 .79 
south of Blewett Pass and 14.5 mi (23.3 km) 1969-71, 8-11-77 0 
northeast of Cle Elum. 1974 

Swauk Creek Yakima River Lat 47°18'59", long 120°41'26", in NANE1/4 sec.15, --- 1973 2-17-77 3.88 
T.21 N., R.17 E., Kittitas County, Wenatchee 5- 9-77 6.11 
National Forest, 0.1 mi (0.2 km) downstream 5-24-77 5.26 
from Hovey Creek, 4.5 mi (7.2 km) northwest of 8-11-77 1.0 
Liberty. 

South Fork Manastash Creek Lat 46°58'06", long 120°48'19", in NE14NW14 sec.14, --- --- 5-25-77 23.8 
Manastash T.17 N., R.16 E., Kittitas County, 3.8 mi (6.1 
Creek km) above North Fork, and 13 mi (21 km) west of 

Ellensburg. 

Do Do Lat 46°57'35", long 120°47'03", in NE1/4SW1/4 sec.13 --- 1967 2-17-77 11.1 
T.17 N., R.16 E., Kittitas County, 2.5 mi (4.0 8-11-77 5.79 
km) above North Fork Manastash Creek and 12 mi 
(19 km) southwest of Ellensburg. 

t Operated as a continuous-record gaging station. 
a Operated as a crest-stage gage. 



 

  

 

 

  

 

 

366 DISCHARGE AT PARTIAL-RECORD STATIONS AND MISCELLANEOUS SITES 

Discharge measurements made at miscellaneous sites during water year 1977 

Stream Tributary to Location 
Drainage 

area 
(sq mi) 

Measured 
previously 
(water 
years) 

Measurements 

Discharge
Date 

(cfs) 

Yakima River basin--Continued 

Manastash Creek Yakima River Lat 46°58'02", long 120'41'02", in NW1/4NWk sec.14, --- 1967 2-18-77 5.05 
T.17 N., R.17 E., Kittitas County, about 500 ft 5-25-77 27.2 
(804 m) above road crossing 0.2 mi (0.3 km) 8-11-77 5.46 
above Reed Canyon, about 1 mi (1.6 km) above 
entrance to Manastash Canyon and 6.5 mi (10.5 
km) southwest of Ellensburg. 

Wilson Creek Do Lat 47°07'15", long 120°28'40", in SEkSEk sec.20, --- 1972, 2-17-77 1.80 
T.19 N., R.19 E., Kittitas County, about 350 ft 1973 5-25-77 4.19 
(110 km) upstream from Naneum Creek, 9.2 mi 8-11-77 .43 
(14.8 km) northeast of Ellensburg. 

Do Do Lat 46'55'01", long 120'30'25", in NEkSWk sec.31, 382 1914, 2-18-77 76.5 
T.17 N., R.19 E., Kittitas County, 200 ft (61 m] 1915, 5-26-77 328 
above mouth, 0.7 mi (1.1 km) downstream from 1971, 8-11-77 253 
Cherry Creek, 0.8 mi (1.3 km) south of Thrall. 1973-75 

Wenas Creek Do Lat 46°49'59", long 120'42'40", in NEkSWk sec.33, --- 1967, 2-18-77 5.28 
T.16 N., R.17 E., Yakima County, at road cross- 1973 5-25-77 5.41 
ing, 1.8 mi (2.9 km) above Wenas Lake, 8 mi 8-12-77 .80 
(12.9 km) north of Naches. 

Crow Creek Little Naches Lat 47°00'58", long 121°08'22", in SEISE' sec.30, 40.8 1912, 2-18-77 14.9 
River T.18 N., R.14 E., Yakima County, Snoqualmie 1970, 5-26-77 12.0 

National Forest, 150 ft (46 m) upstream from 1973 8-16-77 3.22 
bridge in National Forest campground, 6.4 mi 
(10.3 km) northwest of Cliffdell. 

Little Naches Naches River Lat 46°59'17", long 121°05'50", in NASEk sec.4, 148 1912, 2-18-77 106 
River T.17 N., R.14 E., Yakima-Kittitas County line, 1970, 5-26-77 242 

Snoqualmie National Forest, at mouth, 300 ft 1973 8-16-77 28.9 
(91 m) upstream from U.S. Highway 410 crossing, 
3.5 mi (5.6 km) northwest of Cliffdell. 

12487400 Bumping River Lat 46°47'30", long 121°19'30", in NWk sec.15, 12.7 1966-75a, 5-26-77 60.7 
Deep Creek T.15 N., R.12 E., Yakima County, at Forest 1965-67, 8-16-77 4.92 

Service road, 4.2 mi (6.8 km) above mouth and 8 1969, 
mi (12.9 km) southwest of Goose Prairie. 1971-72, 

1975 

12488300 American River 
American River 

Lat 46°57'59", long 121°15'19", in NANW1/4 sec.17, 
T.17 N., R.13 E. (unsurveyed), Yakima County, 

1.10 1955-74a, 
1959, 

2-18-77 .15 

tributary at U.S. Highway 410, 19 mi (30.6 km) northwest 1963-65, 
of Nile. 1967, 

1970-72 

Rattlesnake Naches River Lat 46°49'10", long 120°56'07", in SE' sec.3, 134 1904, 2-18-77 47.6 
Creek T.15 N., R.15 E., Yakima County, 200 ft (61 m) 1910, 5-26-77 115 

above road crossing, 50 ft (15 m) above diver- 1912, 8-16-77 11.7 
sion, 0.3 mi (0.5 km) above mouth and 0.5 mi 1922-23, 
(0.8 km) northwest of Nile. 1963, 

1967, 
1970 

North Fork Do Lat 43°37'20", long 121'17'56", in SWk sec.11, 5-26-77 117 
Tieton River T.13 N., R.12 E., Yakima County, just upstream 8-12-77 113 

from Clear Lake, at county road bridge, 4.4 mi 
(7.1 km) east of White Pass. 

Do Do Lat 46°37'43", long 121°16'08", in NEk sec.12, --- --- 2-18-77 48.7 
T.13 N., R.12 E., Yakima County, 11 mi upstream 8-12-77 172 
from Rimrock Lake, at county road bridge, 5.8 
mi (9.3 km) east of White Pass. 

12491700 Tieton River Lat 46'40'33", long 121°04'49", in NE' sec.28, 3.91 1955-76a, 5-26-77 .08 
Hause Creek 1.14 N., R.14 E., Yakima County, at Sate Highway 1967, 8-12-77 0 

14, 0.1 mi (0.2 km) west of Tieton Ranger 1969, 
Station and 2.5 mi (4.0 km) east of Rimrock. 1971, 

1976 

Naches River Yakima River Lat 46°37'42", long 120°31'10", in NEkSEk sec.12, 1,106 1893-1915, 2-22-77 257 
T.13 N., R.18 E., Yakima County, at upstream 1973-75 5-26-77 592 
side of Yakima Valley Transportation Company 8-17-77 1,030 
railway bridge, 0.2 mi (0.3 km) above upstream 
interstate bridge, and 0.3 mi (0.5 km) above 
mouth. 

Wide Hollow Do Lat 46°33'27", long 120°30'04", in SAHA sec.6, 64.0 1971-75 2-22-77 8.77 
Creek T.12 N., R.19 E., Yakima County, at bridge on 5-26-77 44.4 

Goodman Road, about 1 mi (1.6 km) west of 8-15-77 26.0 
Union Gap. 

12506000 
Toppenish 
Creek 

Yakima River Lat 46°18'38", long 120°47'20", in SEkNWk sec.35, 
T.10 N., R.16 E., Yakima County, 40 ft (64 m) 
above diversion, 5.7 mi (9.2 km) southwest of 

122 --- 5-26-77 
8-17-77 

24.5 
10.0 

White Swan. 

12506300 
North Fork 

Simcoe Creek Lat 46°27'27", long 120°52'06", in sw1/41,1E14 sec.7, 
T.11 N., R.16 E., Yakima County, 0.9 mi (1.4 km) 

24.8 1971-729 5-26-77 
8-16-77 

5.45 
2.58 

Simcoe Creek above mouth, just above diversion 8.3 mi (13.4 
km) from White Swan. 

12506330 
South Fork 

Do Lat 46°26'41", long 120°53'09", in NEkNEk sec.13, 
T.11 N., R.15 E., Yakima County, 1.3 mi (2.1 km) 

16.2 1971-726 5-26-77 
8-16-77 

3.88 
.94 

Simcoe Creek above mouth and 8.6 mi (13.8 km) northwest of 
White Swan. 

9 Operated as a continuous-record station. 
a Operated as a crest-stage gage. 
b Approximately 



 

 

 

 

 

 

367 DISCHARGE AT PARTIAL-RECORD STATIONS AND MISCELLANEOUS SITES 

Discharge measurements made at miscellaneous sites during water year 1977 

Measured Measurements
Drainage previously

Stream Tributary to Location area (water Discharge
(sq mi) Date

years) (cfs) 

ima River basin--Continued 

Toppenish Creek Yakima River Lat 46°18'39", long 120°11'20", in sw4NE1/4 sec.33, --- 1973-75 2-23-77 223 
T.10 N., R.21 E., Yakima County, Yakima Indian 5-27-77 24.7 
Reservation, at B.I.A. gage, 1.7 mi (2.7 km) 
above mouth, and 2.2 mi (3.5 km) south of 
Granger. 

12507600 Satus Creek Lat 46°00'17", long 120°38'32", in NEB sec.14, .38 1955-74a, 5-31-77 0 
Shinando (for- T.6 N., R.17 E., Klickitat County, at U.S. 1970 8-17-77 0 
merly Shenando) Highway 97, 2 mi (3.2 km) northeast of Satus 
Creek Pass, and 14 mi (22.5 km) northeast of Golden-

dale. 

Satus Creek Yakima River Lat 46°01'40", long 120°37'00", in SEkSEk sec.l, --- --- 2-17-77 6.85 
T.6 N., R.7 E., Klickitat County, 3.7 mi 5-26-77 9.12 
north of Satus Pass on U.S. Highway 97. 8-17-77 1.63 

12507660 Satus Creek Lat 46°05'27", long 120°32'57", in NASWk sec.15, 8.54 Big:: 2-17-77 .07 
Satus Creek T.7 N., R.18 E., Yakima County, on U.S. Highway 1961a, 5-26-77 .02 
tributary 97, 23 mi (37.0 km) south of Toppenish. 1963-76a, 7-5-77 .021968-71, 8-17-77 0 

Logy Creek Do Lat 46°13'03", long 120°29'35", in SEkSWk sec.31, 97.5 1974 2-23-77 18 
1973 

T.9 N., R.19 E., Yakima County, 1.3 mi (2.1 km) 5-26-77 22 
upstream from mouth and 14.5 mi (23.3 km) south- 8-17-77 8.44 
west of Toppenish. 

12508480 Do Lat 46°15'15", long 120°24'09", in SEkNWk sec.23, 158 1971-74* 2-17-77 7.21 
Dry Creek T.9 N., R.19 E., Yakima County, at U.S. Highway 5-27-77 3.88 

97 crossing, 0.8 mi (1.3 km) upstream from 8-7-77 0 
mouth, and 10 mi (16.1 km) southwest of 
Toppenish. 

Satus Creek Yakima River Lat 46°16'32", long 120°08'16", in SEkSW1/4 sec.12, 612b 1974-75 2-23-77 34.6 
T.9 N., R.21 E., Yakima County, Yakima Indian 5-27-77 58.3 
Reservation, at B.I.A. gage, 2.6 mi (4.2 km) 
above mouth and 0.7 mi (1.1 km) northeast of 
Satus. 

Snake River basin 

Grande Ronde Snake River Lat 46°04'13", long 117°00'16", in SANEk sec.23, --- 1976 9-23-76 c1,070 
River T.7 N., R.46 E., Asotin County, at county road 10-12-76 904 

bridge 2.8 mi (4.5 km) from the mouth, 1.5 mi 12- 9-76 916 
(2.4 km) downstream from Joseph Creek, and 8 mi 2- 9-77 796 
(13 km) southeast of Anatone. 3-29-77 1,300 

5-24-77 3,210 

Couse Creek Do Lat 46°11'17", long 116°59'59", in NEkNEk sec.11, 20.2 --- 6- 6-77 1,340 
T.8 N., R.46 E., Asotin County, 3.3 mi (5.3 km) 
above mouth and 6 mi (10 km) northeast of 
Asotin. 

Asotin Creek Do Lat 46°20'25", long 117°03'18", in SASW1/4 sec.16, --- 1976 9-23-76 c44.2 
1.10 N., R.36 E., Asotin County, 0.25 mi (0.40 10-13-76 44.8 
km) from mouth at Asotin and on Second Street. 12- 9-76 43.6 

5-24-77 60.6 
7-13-77 27.6 

Alpowa Creek basin 

13343510 Snake River Lat 46°19'03", long 117°29'28", in SANE` sec.25, 0.50 1972-76a, 4-19-77 0 
Alpowa Creek T.10 N., R.42 E., Garfield County, at State 1975 6-20-77 0 

Highway 128, 0.8 mi (1.3 km) northwest of Peola. 8- 9-77 0 

Deadman Creek basin 

13343680 Snake River Lat 46°37'08", long 117'45'06", in SEkSWk sec.11, --- 1970 4-19-77 4.57
Deadman Creek T.13 N., R.40 E., Garfield County, 0.2 mi (0.3 8- 4-77 1.72 

km) above Willow Gulch, and 7.2 mi (11.6 km) 
northeast of Dodge. 

13343800 Deadman Creek Lat 46°35'51", long 117°46'54", in SEkNWk sec.22, 66.2 1963-74*, 4-19-77 2.33
Meadow Creek T.13 N., R.40 E., Garfield County, at county 1975-76a, 8- 4-77 1.19 

bridge, 1.3 mi (2.1 km) upstream from mouth, 1975 
2.0 mi (3.2 km) southeast of Central Ferry, and 
5.4 mi (8.7 km) north of Dodge. 

Tucannon River basin 

Tucannon River Snake River Lat 46°14'36", long 117°41'15", in NEkSWk sec.21, --- 1964-69, 2-10-77 54.0 
T.9 N., R.41 E., Columbia County, 2.0 mi (3.2 1973 4-20-77 60.7 
km) downstream from Little Tucannon River, 14.0 8-10-77 40.4 
mi (22.5 km) southeast of Dayton. 

13344000 Do Lat 46°26'25", long 117°44'56", in NEILNWk sec.13, 160 1913-15t, 2-10-77 86.9 
Tucannon River T.11 N., R.40 E., Columbia County, at Marengo, 1924-30*, 4-20-77 88.5 

7.5 mi (12.1 km) southwest of Pomeroy, 50 ft 1958, 8-10-77 53.3 
(15 m) above bridge. 1973 

Operated as continuous-record station. 
a Operated as a crest-stage gage. 
b Approximately. 
c Not previously published. 



 

  

 

 

 

368 DISCHARGE AT PARTIAL-RECORD STATIONS AND MISCELLANOUS SITES 

Discharge measurements made at miscellaneous sites during water ye 

Measurements 
Stream Tributary to previously

Drainage Measured 
Location area 

(sq mi) Date
(water Discharge 
years) (cfs) 

. _s n-- on 

Pataha Creek Tucannon River Lat 46°21'40", long 117°33'21", in NWkSEk sec.9, 26.5 1964-69, 2-10-77 1.09
T.10 N., R.42 E., Garfield County, at State 1973 4-19-77 3.57
Highway 128, 200 ft (61 m) downstream from East 8- 9-77 .39
Fork Pataha Creek at Columbia Center, 7.5 mi 
(12.1 km) south of Pomeroy. 

Do Do Lat 46°30'44", long 117°58'16", in NWkNEk sec.19, --- ___ 4-20-77 7.02 
T.12 N., R.39 E., Columbia County, at State 8- 4-77 0 
Highway 261 crossing at Delaney, 1.2 mi (1.9 km 
upstream from mouth, 7.5 mi (12.1 km) east of 
Starbuck. 

Palouse River basin 

Paradise Creek South Fork Lat 46°43'16", long 117'08"10", in SWkSWk sec.3, 28.4. 1974-75 2-28-77 3.32 
Palouse River T.14 N., R.45 E., Whitman County, at private 4-22-77 2.03 

road bridge, 0.7 mi (1.1 km) southeast of 8-26-77 2.91 
Pullman city limits, 0.9 mi (1.4 km) upstream 
from former gaging station 13347000, 1.4 mi 
(2.3 km) upstream from mouth. 

13349400 Rock Creek Lat 47°12'24", long 117°30'14", on line between 302° 1961-75$, 2-28-77 12.6 
Pine Creek NWT AND NEB sec.27, T.20 N., R.42 E., Whitman 1976a 4-22-77 7.25 

County, 1.0 mi (1.6 km) east of Pine city and 8-22-77 .89 
2.3 mi (3.7 km) west of Malden. 

Rock Creek Palouse River Lat 47°07'27", long 117°44'57", in SEkSEk sec.22, 526P 1972-73 2-28-77 24.5 
T.19 N., R.40 E., Whitman County, 1.0 mi (1.6 4-22-77 8.40 
km) downstream from Rock Lake, at State Highway 8-22-77 e.01 
23 crossing, 0.9 mi (1.4 km) northwest of Ewan. 

13350500 Do Lat 46°48'37", long 117°25'52", in NANWk sec.8, 189 1953-72$ 2-28-77 18.3 
Union Flat T.15 N., R.43 E., Whitman County, 20 ft (6 m) 4-22-77 10.2 
Creek upstream from county road bridge 6.0 mi (9.7 km) 9- 1-77 2.13 

southwest of Colfax and at mile 32.3. 

Willow Creek Do Lat 46°46'42", long 117°56'56", in NEkNWk sec.20, --- --- 4-19-77 1.63 
T.15 N., R.39 E., Whitman County, 4.0 mi (6.4 8- 4-77 .50 
km) southwest of Lacrosse, 3.6 mi (5.8 km) east 
of Gordon. 

Negro Creek Sprague Lake Lat 47°17'58", long 117°58'35", in SEkNEk sec.23, 267 1956 2-25-77 0 
T.21 N., R.38 E., Lincoln County, at Sprague, 4-21-77 0 
400 ft (122 m) downstream from State Highway 23. 8-22-77 0 

12351900 Palouse River Lat 47°13'22", long 118°06'53", in NASEk sec.14, 292 1904, 2-24-77 1.18 
Cow Creek T.20 N., R.37 E., Adams County, at county road 1905, 4-19-77 .23 

(formerly U.S. Highway 10) crossing, 1.0 mi 1912-13, 8-22-77 0 
(1.6 km) downstream from Colville (Sprague) Lake, 1958, 
10 mi (16.1 km) southwest of Sprague. 1962-72 

13352500 
Cow Creek Do Lat 46°45'46", long 118°08'46", in NO4Nwit sec.26, 679 1951-54$, 4-19-77 2.36 

T.15 N., R.37 E., Adams County, on county road 1962-70$, 8- 4-77 0 
bridge, 0.5 mi (0.8 km) upstream from mouth and 1971-76a 
0.5 mi (0.8 km) north of Hooper. 1975 

Walla Walla River basin 

Birch Creek Walla Walla River Lat 45°58'31", long 118'17'12", in NANWk sec.26, --- 1970-71, 2-12-77 0.58 
T.6 N., R.36 E., Umatilla County, at county 1973 4-25-77 .63 
road crossing, 5.5 mi (8.8 km) above mouth, 2.6 8-11-77 .40 
mi (4.2 km) east of Spofford, Oregon. 

14012600 Columbia River Lat 46°00'45", long 118°23'18", in NE1/4SE1.4 sec.11, --- 1971, 2-12-77 111 
Walla Walla T.6 N., R.35 E., Walla Walla County, at bridge 1973-75 4-22-77 56.8 
River at State Highway 125, 2.4 mi (3.9 km) south of 8- 1-77 3.55 

Walla Walla College in College Place. 8- 5-77 4.45 
9-20-77 9.84 

14013000 Walla Walla River Lat 46°00'29", long 118°07'03", in SWkSW1/4 sec.7, 59.6 1913-17, 2-12-77 46 
Mill Creek T.6 N., R.38 E., Walla Walla County, 0.1 mi 1938, 4-23-77 73 

(0.2 km) downstream from Railroad Canyon, 4.0 1939-76$ 8-10-77 24 
(6.4 km) downstream from city of Walla Walla 
diversion dam, 4.4 mi (7.1 km) upstream from 
Blue Creek, 11.5 mi (18.5 km) southwest of 
Walla Walla, and at mile 21.2 (34.1 km). 

14013500 Mill Creek Lat 46°03'28", long 118°08'21", in SEkNEk sec.26, 17.0 1939-71$, 2-12-77 1.90 
Blue Creek T.7 N., R.37 E., Walla Walla County, 0.2 mi 1973 4-22-77 3.90 

(0.3 km) upstream from Nightingale Canyon, 0.3 8-10-77 .37 
mi (1.3 km) upstream from mouth, and 9.5 mi 
(15.3 km) east of Walla Walla. 

14013600 Walla Walla River Lat 46°04'53", long 118°11'20", in SE3SW1/4 sec.16, 91.0 1966-68, 4-22-77 77.3 
Mill Creek T.7 N., R.37 E., Walla Walla County, 2.4 mi 1970-71, 8-11-77 27.4 

(3.9 km) downstream from Blue Creek, 6.0 mi 1973 
(9.7 km) east of Walla Walla. 

Russell Creek Yellowhawk Creek Lat 46°01'46", long 118°20'37", in SANW1/4 sec.5, --- 1970-73 2-12-77 1.55 
T.6 N., R.36 E., Walla Walla County, at county 4-22-77 2.17 
road crossing, 0.1 mi (0.2 km) upstream from 8-11-77 1.73 
mouth, 0.2 mi (0.3 km) west of Langdon. 

$ Operated as a continuous-record gaging station. 
a Operated as a crest-stage ga$e. 
e Estimated. 
n Includes 7.08 mi.2 in Washington. 
o Includes 281 mil in Washington. 
p Includes 505 mil in Washington. 



 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

369 DISCHARGE AT PARTIAL-RECORD STATIONS AND MISCELLANEOUS SITES 

Discharge measurements made at miscellaneous sites during water year 1977 

Measured Measurements
Drainage 

previously 
Stream Tributary to Location area Discharge(water

(sq mi) Date 
years) (cfs) 

Walla Walla River basin--Continued 

Cottonwood Yellowhawk Creek Lat 46°01'33", long 118°20'42", in NASEIL sec.6, --- 1970-73 2-12-77 .20 

Creek T.6 N., R.36 E., Walla Walla County, at county 4-22-77 9.61 

road crossing, 1.0 mi (1.6 km) upstream from 8-11-77 .04 

mouth, 0.4 mi (0.6 km) southwest of Langdon. 

14014400 Walla Walla River Lat 46°01'09", long 118°23'54", in NEkNW1/4 sec.11, 69.6 1962-65 2-12-77 34.3 

Yellowhawk T.6 N., R.35 E., Walla Walla County, at county 1967, 4-22-77 34.7 

Creek road crossing, 0.2 mi (0.3 km) upstream from 1970-73 8-11-77 6.96 

mouth, 1.1 mi (1.8 km) south of College Place. 

East Little Do Lat 46°00'46", long 118°24'38", in NW14SW4 Land --- 1973 4-26-77 12.7 

Walla Walla Grant 38, Walla Walla County, at county road 8-11-77 3.14 

River crossing, 0.6 mi (1.0 km) upstream from mouth, 
0.8 mi (1.3 km) north of State Line, Washington 

Mill Creek Do Lat 46°02'31", long 118°28'11", in SE1/4NW14 Land --- 1973-75 2-12-77 29.3 
Grant 38, T.7 N., R.35 E., Walla Walla County, 4-26-77 32.7 
at county road bridge, 0.1 mi (0.2 km) above 8-11-77 1.34 
Doan Creek, 0.4 mi (0.6 km) above mouth, 0.4 
mi (0.6 km) west of Whitman Mission. 

14016000 Do Lat 07'20", long 118°14'10", on south line SW1/4 48.4 1949-674 2-11-77 6.39 
Dry Creek sec.31, T.8 N., R.37 E., Walla Walla County, 4-21-77 9.91 

1 mi (1.6 km) downstream from Spring Creek, 6 8-10-77 .30 
mi (9.6 km) northeast of Walla Walla. 

14016050 ki Do Lat 46°03'25", long 118°35'23", in SEANW1/4 sec.29, 246 1962-65, 2-11-77 9.30 
Dry Cree T.7 N., R.34 E., Walla Walla County, at bridge 1973 4-26-77 4.70 

crossing, on U.S. Highway 410, 0.4 mi (0.6 km) 8-12-77 .25 
above mouth, 0.1 mi (0.2 km) west of Lowden. 

Mud Creek Do Lat 46°02'32", long 118°36'49", in SW4N1414 sec.31, 1970-73 4-25-77 10.4 
T.7 N., R.34 E., Walla Walla County, at county 8-12-77 .54 
road crossing, 50 ft (15 m) above diversion 0.6 
mi (1.0 km) upstream from mouth, 1.7 mi (2.7 km) 
southwest of Lowden. 

Pine Creek Do Lat 45°57'17", long 118°32'04", in NWI4SW14 sec.35, --- 1971-73 2-12-77 0 
T.6 N., R.34 E., Umatilla County, at farm 4-25-77 .75 
bridge, 1.5 mi (2.4 km) upstream from Dry Creek, 8-11-77 .02 
2.4 mi (3.9 km) southwest of Umapine, Oregon. 

Dry Creek Pine Creek Lat 45°56'13", long 118°27'02", in NW14SWIL sec.4, --- 1970-73 2-12-77 .82 
T.5 N., R.35 E., Umatilla County, 500 ft (150 m) 4-25-77 1.45 
above diversion, 0.7 mi (1.1 km) south of 8-11-77 0 
Barrett, Oregon, 5.2 mi (8.9 km) upstream from 
mouth. 

14016100 Walla Walla River Lat 46°01'52", long 118°38'26", in SEI4NE14 sec.2, --- 1970-73 2-12-77 14.1 
Pine Creek T.6 N., R.33 E., Walla Walla County, at farm 4-25-77 16.4 

bridge 0.8 mi (1.3 km) upstream from mouth, 1.6 8-12-77 .37 
mi (2.6 km) southeast of Touchet. 

Wolf Creek East Fork Touchet Lat 46°14'18", long 117°53'42", in SWI4SE1/4 sec.23, --- 1973 2-11-77 37.7 
River T.9 N., R.39 E., Columbia County, 200 ft (61 m) 4-20-77 41.6 

below Robinson Fork, 7.0 mi (11.3 km) southeast 8-10-77 23.1 
of Dayton. 

14016500 Touchet River Lat 46°16'46", long 117°54'04", in NIANW14 sec.11, 102 1941-514, 2-11-77 58.1 
East Fork T.9 N., R.39 E., Columbia County, 20 ft (6 m) 1956-684, 4-20-77 77.6 
Touchet River upstream from Dayton water supply headworks, 1973 8-10-77 37.0 

200 ft (61 m) upstream from Hatley Creek, 0.8 
mi (1.3 km) downstream from Wolf Creek, 3.0 mi 
(4.8 km) upstream from confluence with South 
Fork, 4 mi (6.4 km) southeast of Dayton. 

South Fork Do Lat 46°18'04", long 117°57'30", in NW1/4SE1/4 sec.32, 43.8 1941-48, 2-11-77 8.65 
Touchet River T.10 N., R.39 E., Columbia County, 200 ft (61 m) 1973 4-20-77 20.9 

above mouth, 1.7 mi (2.7 km) southeast from 8-10-77 .75 
intersection of Highway 12 and Fourth Street in 
Dayton. 

14016800 Do Lat 46°19'38", long 117°58'22", in SE1/4SO4 sec.19 --- 4-20-77 2.90 
Patit Creek T.10 N., R.39 E., Columbia County, at C.S. High- 8-10-77 .01 

way 12 crossing in Dayton, 0.9 mi (1.4 km) up-
stream from mouth. 

14016950 Do Lat 46°15'45", long 118°09'08", in SWII.NW4 sec.14, 34.1 1962-65 2-11-77 4.52 
Coppei Creek T.9 N., R.37 E., Walla Walla County, at U.S. 1972, 4-21-77 5.45 

Highway 12 road crossing, 1.3 mi (2.1 km) above 8-10-77 .94 
mouth, 0.5 mi (0.8 km) south of Waitsburg. 

14017070 McKay Creek Lat 46°21'47", long 118°07'57", in SW1/41.4W1/4 sec.12, 4.92 1963-76a, 4-21-77 .74 
East Fork T.10 N., R.37 E., Columbia County, at county 1964, 8- 9-77 .33 
McKay Creek road 1.7 mi (2.7 km) southwest of Alto. 1967-70, 

1975 

.-4... ....1. 
' 

A 

a Operated as a crest-stage gage. 



  

 

 

 

 

 

 

370 DISCHARGE AT PARTIAL-RECORD STATIONS AND MISCELLANEOUS SITES 

Discharge measurements made at miscellaneous sites during water year 1977 

Measured MeasurementsDrainage 
previouslyStream Tributary to Location area 
(water Discharge

(sq mi) Date
years) (cfs) 

walla Walla River basin--Continued 

14017600 Walls Walla River Lat 46°02'29", long 118°40'59", in NE1/4SE1/4 sec.33, 747 1962-65, 2-11-77 87.0 
Touchet River T.7 N., R.33 E., Walla Walla County, at U.S. 1972-75 4-25-77 79.1 

Highway 410 crossing, 0.5 mi (0.8 km) west of 8- 1-77 1.52 
Touchet, 0.6 mi (1.0 km) above mouth. 8- 5-77 10.3 

9-20-77 4.89 

Glade Creek basin 

Glade Creek Columbia River Lat 45°53'40", long 119°41'31", in NW1/4NE1/4 sec.28, 428 --- 2-14-77 4.8 
T.5 N., R.25 E., Benton County, at State High- 6- 3-77 6.63 
way 14 crossing, 0.5 mi (0.8 km) above mouth, 8-12-77 5.01 
5.5 mi (8.8 km) southwest of Patterson. 

Alder Creek basin 

Alder Creek Columbia River Lat 45°59'49", long 120°16'31", in NE1/41404 sec.23, 8.35 1963-76a 2-14-77 0.25 
T.6 N., R.20 E., Klickitat County, at county 1964-65, 6- 3-77 .05 
road 1.3 mi (2.1 km) east of Bickleton. 1967, 8-12-77 0 

1973-75 

Do Do Lat 45°50'30", long 119°55'30", in NE1/4504 sec.10, 197 1962-686 2-14-77 .65 
T.4 N., R.23 E., Klickitat County, 1.0 mi (1.6 1973 6- 3-77 .40 
km) upstream from mouth and 0.5 mi (0.8 km) 8-12-77 3.35 
north of Alderdale. 

Wood Gulch basin 

Wood Gulch Columbia River Lat 45°45'00", long 120°11'58", in SW1/4504 sec.9, 60.0 --- 2-14-77 e0.10 
T.3 N., R.21 E., Klickitat County, 0.2 mi (0.3 7- 6-77 0 
km) above mouth, and 0.7 mi (1.1 km) northwest 8-12-77 0 
of Roosevelt. 

Rock Creek basin 

Rock Creek Columbia River Lat 45°50'31", long 120°31'49", in SW1/4504 sec.11, 67.6 --- 2-14-77 2.29 
T.4 N., R.18 E., Klickitat County, at county 6- 3-77 1.38 
road crossing 15 mi (24 km) northeast of 8-12-77 .18 
Goldendale. 

14036600 Do Lat 45°44'55", long 120°26'04", in 011,1E1/4 sec.16, 213 1962-68#, 2-14-77 6.51 
Rock Creek T.3 N., R.19 E., Klickitat County, at county 1973 6- 3-77 3.15 

highway bridge. 8-12-77 0 

Klickitat River basin 

McCreedy Creek Klickitat River Lat 46°19'21", long 121°15'06", in SE1/4NE1/4 sec.25, 18.0 1973 2-17-77 26.4 
T.10 N., R.12 E., Yakima County, Yakima Indian 6- 1-77 38.1 
Reservation, 300 ft (91 m) upstream from mouth, 8-11-77 20.2 
21.2 mi (34.1 km) north of Glenwood. 

14016500 Do Lat 46°18'42", long 121°15'36", in NE1/4N04 sec.36, 4.31 1916*, 2-17-77 e.25 
Pearl Creek T.10 N., R.12 E., Yakima County, Yakima Indian 1973 6- 1-77 .62 

Reservation, at mouth, 20.5 mi (33.0 km) north 8-11-77 .25 
of Glenwood. 

Chaparral Creek Do Lat 46°17'44", long 121°16'10", in SANW1/4 sec.1, 3.88b 1973 2-17-77 .58 
T.9 N., R.12 E., Yakima County, Yakima Indian 6- 1-77 .49 
Reservation, 0.2 mi (0.3 km) upstream from 8-11-77 .11 
mouth, 19.1 mi (30.7 km) north of Glenwood. 

14108500 Do Lat 46°10'48", long 121°17'08", in NW1/45E1/4 sec.15, 15.4 1916#, 2-17-77 7.83 
Cunningham T.8 N., R.12 E., Yakima County, Yakima Indian 1973 6- 1-77 8.09 
Creek Reservation, 0.8 mi (1.3 km) above mouth, 11.2 8-13-77 5.68 

mi (18.0 km) north of Glenwood. 

14110000 Columbia River Lat 46°05'20", long 121°15'30", in SEA sec.14, 360 1909-71#, 2-17-77 380 
Klickitat T.7 N., R.12 E., Yakima County, 0.4 mi (0.6 km) 1972-76a 6- 2-77 565 
River downstream from Dairy Creek and 5.2 mi (8.4 km) 1974, 8-11-77 325 

north of Glenwood. 1976 

Trout Creek Klickitat River Lat 46°02'23", long 121°11'50", in snivEk sec.5, 42.2 1974-75 2-17-77 3.27 
T.6 N., R.13 E., Klickitat County, 0.2 mi (0.3 6- 2-77 2.41 
km) upstream from mouth, 0.7 mi (1.1 km) west 8-11-77 1.79 
of Klickitat State Fish Hatchery, 4.7 mi (7.6 
km) east of Glenwood. 

Elk Creek Do Lat 46°02'22", long 121°11'34", in SW1/4NW1/4 sec.4, 12.3 1975 2-17-77 e.10 
T.6 N., R.13 E., Klickitat County, at road 6- 2-77 e.10 
crossing 1.5 mi (0.8 km) west of Klickitat 8-11-77 e.07 
State Fish Hatchery, 0.1 mi (0.2 km) above 
mouth. 

Wonder Spring Do Lat 46°02'16", long 121°10'29", in SW1/41104 sec.3, --- 1974-75 2-17-77 33.0 
T.6 N., R.13 E., Klickitat County, 0.2 mi (0.3 6- 2-77 21.6 
km) upstream from mouth, 0.4 mi (0.6 km) south- 8-11-77 19.9 
east of Klickitat State Fish Hatchery, 5.7 mi 
(9.2 km) east of Glenwood. 

Operated as a continuous-record gaging station. 
a Operated as a crest-stage gage. 
b Approximately 
e Estimated. 



 

 

371 DISCHARGE AT PARTIAL-RECORD STATIONS AND MISCELLANEOUS SITES 

Discharge measurements made at miscellaneous sites during water year 1977 

Measured Measurements
Drainage 

previously-
Stream Tributary to Location area 

(sq mi) 
(,. =er 
years) 

Date 
Discharge 

(cfs) 

Klickitat River basin--Continued 

Outlet Creek Klickitat River Lat 46°00'59", long 121°11'20", in SE14SW1/4 sec.9, 128 1974-75 2-17-77 4.65 
T.6 N., R.13 E., Klickitat County, 0.9 mi (1.4 6- 2-77 .13 
km) upstream from Outlet Falls, 4.8 mi (7.7 km) 8-11-77 0 
east of Glenwood. 

White Creek Do Lat 46°00'54", long 121°08'51", in SE4SW14 sec.11, 130 1974-75 2-17-77 e.30 
T.6 N., R.13 E., Klickitat County, 0.2 mi (0.3 6- 2-77 .21 
km) upstream from mouth, 6.8 mi (10.9 km) east 8-11-77 O. 
of Glenwood. 

Summit Creek Do Lat 45°59'19", long 121°07'23", in SASE1/4 sec.24, 44.8 1974-75 2-17-77 14.8 
T.6 N., R.13 E., Klickitat County, 0.2 mi (0.3 6- 2-77 12.3 
km) upstream from mouth, 9.6 mi (15.4 km) south- 8-11-77 8.24 
east of Glenwood. 

14111800 Little Klickitat Lat 45° 55'30", long 120° 43'11", in NE14 sec.18, 10.4 1961-75a, 2-17-77 1.18 
West Prong River T.5 N., R.17 E., Klickitat County, at private 1970-71, 5-31-77 1.11 
Little Klicki- logging road 9 mi (14.5 km) northeast of 1973-75 8-10-77 .21 
tat River Goldendale. 

14112000 Klicktat River Lat 45°50'40", long 120°47'42", in NEI4SW14 sec.10, 83.5 1911-126, 2-17-77 6.40 
Little Klicki- T.4 N., R.16 E., Klickitat County, 400 ft 1947-514, 5-31-77 5.81 
tat River (122 m) upstream from State Highway 97 bridge, 1958-70*, 8-10-77 0 

and 2.1 mi (3.4 km) northeast of Goldendale. 1971-76a, 
1973, 

1975-76 

14112400 Little Klickitat Lat 45°51'34", long 120°57'49", in NWI4SW14 sec.5, 26.9 1964-72*, 2-17-77 5.52 
Mill Creek River T.4 N., R.15 E., Klickitat County, 1.9 mi (3.1 1973-76a, 6- 2-77 2.44 

km) northwest of Blockhouse and 3.5 mi (5.6 km) 1973 8-12-77 1.03 
upstream from mouth. 

Mill Creek Mill Creek Lat 45'51'29", long 120° 58'03", in NE1/4SE1/4 sec.6, --- --- 2-17-77 .78 
tributary T.4 N., R.15 E., Klickitat County, at State 

Highway 142, 2.9 mi (4.6 km) west of Blockhouse, 
0.3 mi (0.5 km) above mouth. 

14112490 Little Klickitat Lat 45°50'56", long 121°01'27", in SEI4NW4 sec.10, 60.1 1961, 2-17-77 3.97 
Bowman Creek River T.4 N., R.14 E., Klickitat County, at road 1965, 6- 1-77 3.46 

crossing 0.5 mi (0.8 km) downstream from Canyon 1974-75a, 8-10-77 .97 
Creek, 0.5 mi (0.8 km) upstream from mouth, and 1975-76 
3.2 mi (5.1 km) northeast of Wahkiacus. 

4 Operated as a continuous-record station. 
a Operated as a crest-stage gage. 
e Estimated. 



  

372 WATER RESOURCES DATA FOR WASHINGTON 1977 

118°120° 1190 

0 10 20 30 40 50 MILES 
1-1 1-11 1--1 1 

EXPLANATION 

• Observation well 

30 Number of closely 
spaced wells 

15 
Water quality study area 
and number of sites 

Figure 19. Map of Eastern Washington showing locations 
of ground-water level observations. 



        

 

GROUND-WATER LEVELS 373 

ADAMS COUNTY 

464413118585601. Local number, 15/31-31N1. 
LOCATION.--Lat 46°44'13", long 118°58'56", Hydrologic Unit 17020016. 

Owner: Burl Egbert. 
AQUIFER.--Basalt of Miocene to Pliocene Age. 
WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled domestic water-table well, diameter 6 in (150 mm), depth 280 ft (85.3 m), cased 

to 80 ft (24.4 m). 
DATUM.--Land-surface datum is 1,154 ft (351.7 m) above mean sea level. 
PERIOD OF RECORD.--October 1973 to current year. 
EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 160.0 ft (48.77 m) below land-surface datum, Sept. 

29, 1976; lowest measured, 175.5 ft (53.49 m) below land-surface datum, Aug. 1, 1977. 

WATER LEVEL, IN FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

Date 
Water 
Level Date 

Water 
Level Date 

Water 
Level Date 

Water 
Level 

Nov. 22, 1976 
Jan. 26, 1977 

168.1 
165.8 

Apr. 4, 1977 
May 25 

174.7 
174.8 

Aug. 1, 1977 175.5 Sept. 29, 1977 171.85 

464603119085201 Local number, 15/29-26C1. 
LOCATION.--Lat 46°46'03", long 119°08'52", Hydrologic Unit 17020016, at Othello. 

Owner: Brick Patterson. 
AQUIFER.--Basalt of Miocene to Pliocene Age. 
WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled domestic water-table well, diameter 6 in (150 mm), depth 257 ft (78.3 m), cased 

to 150 ft (45.7 m). 
DATUM.--Land-surface datum about 1,030 ft (314 m) above mean sea level. 
PERIOD OF RECORD.--September 1960 to current year. 
EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 96.71 ft (29.477 m) below land-surface datum, 

Dec. 16, 1975; lowest measured, 197.91 ft (60.323 m) below land-surface datum, Apr. 2, 1969. 

WATER LEVEL, IN FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER*1977 

Water Water Water Water 
Date Level Date Level Date Level Date Level 

Oct. 18, 1976 99.00 Feb. 14, 1977 135.7 June 13, 1977 114.7 Aug. 1, 1977 116.2 
Dec. 7 102.2 Apr. 11 122.7 

464740118444001. Local Number 15/32-13D1. 
LOCATION.--Lat 46°47'40", long 118°44'40", Hydrologic Unit 17020016. 

Owner: State of Washington, Department of Highways. 
AQUIFER.--Basalt of Miocene to Pliocene Age. 
WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled domestic water-table well, diameter 12 in (300 mm), depth 602 ft (183.5 m), cased 

to 63 ft (19.2 m). 
DATUM.--Land-surface datum about 1,216 ft (370.6 m) above mean sea level. 
PERIOD OF RECORD.--June 1962 to current year. 
EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 170.12 ft (51.853 m) below land-surface datum, 

Nov. 25, 1962; lowest measured, 188.61 ft (57.488 m) below land-surface datum, Oct. 5, 1971. 

WATER LEVEL, IN FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

Water Water Water Water 
Date Level Date Level Date Level Date Level 

Oct. 18, 1976 186.2 Feb. 14, 1977 186.4 Apr. 11, 1977 188.6B June 13, 1977 188.2A 
Dec. 6 187.8 

464927118580001 Local number, 16/31-31R1. 
LOCATION.--Lat 46°49'27", long 118°58'00", Hydrologic Unit 17020016. 

Owner: Earl Wirth. 
AQUIFER.--Basalt of Miocene to Pliocene Age. 
WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled Domestic water-table well, diameter 6 in (150 mm), depth 496 ft (151.2 m). 
DATUM.--Land-surface datum is 1,308 ft (398.7 m) above mean sea level. 
PERIOD OF RECORD.--October 1973 to current year. 
EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 283.7 ft (86.47 m) below land-surface datum, Mar. 25, 

1975; lowest measured, 412.6 ft (125.76 m) below land-surface datum, July 30, 1975. 

WATER LEVEL, IN FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

Water Water Water Water 
Date Level Date Level Date Level Date Level 

Nov. 22, 1976 412.3B Jan. 26, 1977 301.6 May 25, 1977 327.4 

465100118435301 Local number, 16/32-25A1. 
LOCATION.--Lat 46°51'00", long 118°43'53", Hydrologic Unit 17020016. 

Owner: D. E. Phillips. 
AQUIFER.--Basalt of Miocene to Pliocene Age. 
WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled irrigation water-table well, diameter 16 in (400 mm), depth 812 ft (247.5 m), cased to 

82 ft (25.0 m). 
DATUM.--Land-surface datum is 1,457 ft (444.1 m) above mean sea level. 
PERIOD OF RECORD.--April 1966 to current year. 
EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 312.16 ft (95.146 m) below land-surface datum, Sept. 3, 

1974; lowest measured, 491 ft (149.7 m) below land-surface datum, Aug. 1, 1977. 

WATER LEVEL, IN FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

Water Water Water Water 
Date Level Date Level Date Level Date Level 

Oct. 18, 1976 435 Jan. 25, 1977 397.50 Apr. 11, 1977 419 Aug. 1, 1977 491A 
Dec. 6 403 Feb. 14 394 June 13 486A 

A Well being pumped. B Well recently pumped. 
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ADAMS COUNTY--Continued 

465100119001502 Local number, 16/30-26A2. 
LOCATION.-Lat 46°51'00", long 119°00'15", Hydrologic Unit 17020016. 

Owner: G.W. Kliphardt. 
AQUIFER.--Basalt of Miocene to Pliocene Age. 
WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled irrigation water-table well, diameter 8 in (200 mm), depth 600 ft (183 m). 
DATUM.--Land-surface datum is 1,359 ft (414.2 m) above mean sea level. 
PERIOD OF RECORD.--April 1975 to current year. 
EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 268.71 ft (81.903 m) below land-surface datum, Apr. 22, 

1975; lowest measured, 482 ft (146.9 m) below land-surface datum, June 13, 1977. 

WATER LEVEL, IN FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

Date 
Water 
Level Date 

Water 
Level Date 

Water 
Level Date 

Water 
Level 

Oct. 18, 1976 
Dec. 6 

399 
341 

Feb. 14, 1977 
Apr. 11 

309 
369 

June 13, 1977 482 Aug. 1, 1977 443 

465149119062801 Local number, 16/30-19E1. 
LOCATION.--Lat 46°51'49", long 119°06'28", Hydrologic Unit 17020016. 

Owner: H. F. Berg. 
AQUIFER.--Basalt of Miocene to Pliocene Age. 
WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled unused water-table well, diameter 6 in (150 mm), depth 487 ft (148.4 m). 
DATUM.--Land-surface datum is 1,160 ft (354 m) above mean sea level. 
PERIOD OF RECORD.--May 1958, March 1963, March 1968, April 1974 to current year. 
EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 48.31 ft (14.725 m) below land-surface datum, Dec. 3, 

1974; lowest measured, 189.90 ft (57.882 m) below land-surface datum, May 12, 1958. 

WATER LEVEL, IN FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

Water Water Water Water 
Date Level Date Level Date Level Date Level 

Oct. 18, 1976 48.65 Feb. 14, 1977 50.14 June 13, 1977 52.62 Aug. 1, 1977 51.51B 
Dec. 6 48.33 Apr. 11 51.96 

465250118450001 Local number, 16/32-14A1. 
LOCATION.--Lat 46°52'50", long 118°45'00", Hydrologic Unit 17020016. 

Owner: D. E. Phillips. 
AQUIFER.--Basalt of Miocene to Pliocene Age. 
WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled irrigation water-table well, diameter 16 in (400 mm), depth 765 ft (233.2 m), cased to 

67 ft (20.4 m). 
DATUM.--Land-surface datum is 1,464 ft (446.2 m) above mean sea level. 
REMARKS.--Pump and columns removed prior to measurement on Jan. 25, 1977. 
PERIOD OF RECORD.--October 1966 to current year. 
EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 280.8 ft (85.59 m) below land-surface datum, Feb. 14, 

1977; lowest measured, 451.50 ft (137.617 m) below land-surface datum, Aug. 27, 1975. 

WATER LEVEL, IN FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

Water Water Water Water 
Date Level Date Level Date Level Date Level 

Oct. 18, 1976 424.60 Jan. 25, 1977 287.90 Apr. 11, 1977 402.6E Aug. 1, 1977 348A 
Dec. 6 403.8 Feb. 14 280.8 

465355119005401 Local number 16/30-2P1. 
LOCATION.--Lat 46°53'55", long 119°00'54", Hydrologic Unit 17020015. 

Owner: Clarence Kisler. 
AQUIFER.--Basalt of Miocene to Pliocene Age. 
WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled unused water-table well, diameter 6 in (150 mm), depth 590 ft (180 m). 
DATUM.--Land-surface datum is 1,391 ft (424.0 m) above mean sea level. 
PERIOD OF RECORD.--March 1974 to current year. 
EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 245.88 ft (74.944 m) below land-surface datum, Apr. 2, 

1976; lowest measured, 251.72 ft (76.724 m) below land-surface datum, Mar. 13, 1974. 

WATER LEVEL, IN FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

Water Water Water Water 
Date Level Date Level Date Level Date Level 

Oct. 18, 1976 248.87 Feb. 14, 1977 249.30 Apr. 11, 1977 249.83 Aug. 1, 1977 250.24 
Dec. 6 249.27 

465526118543401 Local number, 17/31-34C1. 
LOCATION.--Lat 46'55'26", long 118°54'34", Hydrologic Unit 17020015. 

Owner: Erma Wells. 
AQUIFER.--Basalt of Miocene to Pliocene Age. 
WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled stock water-table well, diameter 6 in (150 mm), depth 315 ft (96.0 m). 
DATUM.--Land-surface datum is 1,413 ft (430.7 m) above mean sea level. 
PERIOD OF RECORD.--January 1974 to current year. 
EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 153.91 ft (46.912 m) below land-surface datum, Feb. 18, 

1975; lowest measured, 310.40 ft (94.610 m) below land-surface datum, Jan. 21, 1976. 

WATER LEVEL, IN FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

Water Water Water Water 
Date Level Date Level Date Level Date Level 

Oct. 18, 1976 247.8 Jan. 24, 1977 283.5 Apr. 11, 1977 242.2 Aug. 1, 1977 243.5 
Dec. 6 255.2 Feb. 14 255.8 June 13 244.3 

A Well being pumped. E Well recently bailed. 

B Well recently pumped. 
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ADAMS COUNTY--Continued 

465700118510001. Local number, 17/32-19E1. 
LOCATION.--Lat 46°57'00", long 118°51'00", Hydrologic Unit 17020015, at Roxboro. 

Owner The Milwaukee Road. 
AQUIFER.--basalt of Miocene to Pliocene Age. 
WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled unused water-table well, diameter 6 in (150 mm), depth 258 ft (78.6 m). 
DATUM.--Land-surface datum about 1,260 ft (384 m) above mean sea level. 
PERIOD OF RECORD.--June 1962 to current year. 
EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 104.96 ft (31.992 m) below land-surface datum, Jan. 29, 

1963; lowest measured, 198.6 ft (60.53 m) below land-surface datum, June 13, 1977. 

WATER LEVEL, IN FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

Water Water Water Water 
Date Level Date Level Date Level Date Level 

Oct. 18, 1976 187.2 Feb. 14, 1977 179.8 June 13, 1977 198.6 Aug. 1, 1977 189.8 
Dec. 6 183.5 Apr. 11 188.0 

465730118410001. Local number, 17/33-17R1. 
LOCATION.--46°57'30", 118°41'00", Hydrologic unit, 17020015. 

Owner: D. E. Phillips. 
AQUIFER.--Basalt of Miocene to Pliocene Age. 
WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled irrigation water-table well, diameter 10 in (250 mm), depth 184 ft (56.1 m), 

cased to 80 ft (24.4 m). 
DATUM.--Land-surface datum about 1,310 ft (399.3 m) above mean sea level. 
REMARKS.--Pump installed December 1974. 
PERIOD OF RECORD.--April 1963 to current year. 
EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 30.60 ft (9.327 m) below land-surface datum, Dec. 5, 1976; 

lowest measured, 47.32 ft (14.423 m) below land-surface datum, Jan. 29, 1965. 

WATER LEVEL, IN FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

Water Water Water Water 
Date Level Date Level Date Level Date Level 

Oct. 18, 1976 34.58 Feb. 14, 1977 34.95 June 13, 1977 35.77 Aug. 1, 1977 35.05 
Dec. 5 30.60 Apr. 11 42.20B 

465824118354903. Local number 17/34-7N1. 
LOCATION.--Lat 46°58'24", long 118°35'49", Hydrologic Unit 17020015. 

Owner: City of Lind. 
AQUIFER.--Basalt of Miocene to Pliocene Age. 
WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled public-supply water-table well, diameter 16 to 12 in (400 to 300 mm), depth 686 ft 

(209.1 m), cased to 75 ft (22.9 m). 
DATUM.--Land-surface datum about 1,404 ft (427.9 m) above mean sea level. 
PERIOD OF RECORD.--June 1968 to current year. 
EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 105.60 ft (32.187 m) below land-surface datum, 

Apr. 7, 1969; lowest measured, 140.35 ft (42.779 m) below land-surface datum, Aug. 1, 1977. 

WATER LEVEL, IN FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

Water Water Water Water 
Date Level Date Level Date Level Date Level 

Oct. 18, 1976 137.07 Feb. 14, 1977 135.48 June 13, 1977 139.42 Aug. 1, 1977 140.35 
Dec. 6 135.50 Apr. 11 137.10 

465910118581001. Local number, 17/31-6P1. 
LOCATION.--Lat 46°59'10", long 118°58'10", Hydrologic Unit 17020015, at Lind. 

Owner: D. E. Phillips. 
AQUIFER.--Basalt of Miocene to Pliocene Age. 
WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled domestic water-table well, diameter 6 in (150 mm), depth 129 ft (39.3 m). 
DATUM.--Land-surface datum about 1,217 ft (370.9 m) above mean sea level. 
PERIOD OF RECORD.--May 1954 to current year. 
EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 28.11 ft (8.568 m) below land-surface datum, 

Dec. 3, 1974; lowest measured, 72.87 ft (22.211 m) below land-surface datum, May 25, 1954. 

WATER LEVEL, IN FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

Water Water Water Water 
Date Level Date Level Date Level Date Level 

Oct. 19, 1976 30.8 Feb. 2, 1977 32.5 June 14, 1977 34.30 Aug. 2, 1977 32.18 
Dec. 8 30.5 Apr. 12 33.51 

470232118572901 Local number, 18/31-20D1. 
LOCATION.--Lat 47°02'32", long 118°57'29", Hydrologic Unit 17020015. 

Owner: J. Fox Estate. 
AQUIFER.--Basalt of Miocene to Pliocene Age. 
WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled unused water-table well, diameter 6 in (150 mm), depth 150 ft (45.7 m). 
DATUM.--Land-surface datum is 1,255 ft (382.5 m) above mean sea level. 
PERIOD OF RECORD.--October 1973 to current year. 
EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 54.32 ft (16.557 m) below land-surface datum, Oct. 4, 

1973; lowest measured, 84.27 ft (25.686 m) below land-surface datum, Aug. 2, 1977. 

WATER LEVEL, IN FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

Water Water Water Water 
Date Level Date Level Date Level Date Level 

Oct. 19, 1976 73.51 Dec. 8, 1976 84.00 Aug. 2, 1977 84.27 

B Well recently pumped. 
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470451118582001 Local number, 18/31-6F1. 
LOCATION.--Lat 47°04'51", long 118°58'20", Hydrologic Unit 17020015. 

Owner: Chas. Forbes. 
AQUIFER.--Basalt of Miocene to Pliocene Age. 
WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled irrigation water-table well, diameter 15 in (375 mm), depth 254 ft (77.4 m), cased to 

47 ft (14.3 m) 
DATUM.--Land-surface datum is 1,166 ft (355.4 m) above mean sea level. 
PERIOD OF RECORD.--April 1951, December 1966 to current year. 
EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 13.44 ft (4.097 m) below land-surface datum, Aug. 4, 

1967; lowest measured, 164.0 ft (49.99 m) below land-surface datum, June 25, 1973. 

WATER LEVEL, IN FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

Water Water Water Water 
Date Level Date Level Date Level Date Level 

Oct. 19, 1976 132.6 Mar. 15, 1977 90.65 

470815118222202 Local number, 19/35-14Q2. 
LOCATION.--Lat 47°08'15", long 118°22'22", Hydrologic Unit 17020015, at Ritzville. 

Owner: Ritzville No. 2. 
AQUIFER.--Basalt of Miocene to Pliocene Age. 
WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled unused water-table well. diameter 12 in (300 mm), depth 508 ft (154.8 m), cased to 140 

ft (42.7 m). 
DATUM.--Land-surface datum is 1,805 ft (550.2 m) above mean sea level. 
PERIOD OF RECORD.--October 1962 to October 1973, March 1976 to current year. 
EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 119.9 ft (36.55 m) beloh land-surface datum, June 25, 

1967; lowest measured, 190.6 ft (58.09 m) below land-surface datum, Sept. 6, 1972. 

WATER LEVEL, IN FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

Water Water Water Water 
Date Level Date Level Date Level Date Level 

Oct. 21, 1976 148.9 Mar. 23, 1977 159.6 

471217118441802 Local number, 20/32-25C2. 
LOCATION.--Lat 47°12'17", long 118°44'18", Hydrologic Unit 17020015. 

Owner: Weldon Walter. 
AQUIFER.--Basalt of Miocene to Pliocene Age. 
WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled irrigation water-table well, diameter 8 in '00 mm), depth 706 ft (215.2 m). 
DATUM.--Land-surface datum is 1,791 ft (545.9 m) above mean sea level. 
PERIOD OF RECORD.--October 1964 to current year. 
EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 251.48 ft (76.651 m) below land-surface datum, July 6, 

1965; lowest measured, 315.05 ft (96.027 m) below land-surface datum, May 15, 1973. 

WATER LEVEL, IN FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

Water Water Water Water 
Date Level Date Level Date Level Date Level 

Oct. 22, 1976 290.54 Mar. 14, 1977 291.90 

471347118410101. Local number, 20/33-16E1. 
LOCATION.--Lat 47°13'47", long 118°41'01", Hydrologic Unit 17020015, near Odessa. 

Owner: State of Washington, Department of Ecology. 
AQUIFER.--Basalt of Miocene to Pliocene Age. 
WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled observation-test water-table well, diameter 10 in (250 mm), total depth 750 ft 

(228.6 m), uncased depth interval from 70 to 94 ft (21.3 to 28.7 m). 
DATUM.--Land-surface datum is 1,670 ft (509 m) above mean sea level. 
REMARKS.--Water level measured in piezometer. 
PERIOD OF RECORD.--April 1971 to current year. 
EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 80.34 ft (24.488 m) below land surface datum, June 

20, 1975; lowest measured, 93.38 ft (28.462 m) below land-surface datum, Apr. 23, 1971. 

WATER LEVEL, IN FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

Date 
Water 
Level Date 

Water 
Level Date 

Water 
Level Date 

Water 
Level 

Oct. 18, 1976 
Dec. 9 
Jan. 31, 1977 

81.7 
81.6 
81.8 

Mar. 21, 1977 
Apr. 14 
May 26 

81.9 
81.96 
81.8 

June 16, 1977 
July 25 

82.08 
82.3 

Pug. 
Aug. 

4, 1977 
25 

82.10 
82.2 

471347118410102. Local number, 20/33-16E2. 
LOCATION.--47°13'47", 118°41'01", Hydrologic Unit 17020015, near Odessa. 

Owner: State of Washington, Department of Ecology. 
AQUIFER.--Basalt of Miocene to Pliocene Age. 
WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled observation-test artesian well, diameter 10 in (250 mm), total depth 750 ft 

(228.6 m), uncased depth interval from 158 to 183 ft (48.2 to 55.8 m). 
DATUM.--Land-surface datum is 1,670 ft (509 m) above mean sea level. 
REMARKS.--Water level measured in piezometer. 
PERIOD OF RECORD.--April 1971 to current year. 
EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 107.35 ft (32.720 m) below land-surface datum, 

Mar. 23, 1972; lowest measured, 131.33 ft (40.029 m) below land-surface datum, Aug. 25, 1977. 

WATER LEVEL, IN FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM. WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

Water Water Water Water 
Date Level Date Level Date Level Date Level 

Oct. 18, 1976 128.61 Mar. 21, 1977 121.8 June 16, 1977 129.98 Aug. 4, 1977 131.08 
Dec. 9 124.56 Apr. 14 125.58 July 25 131.00 Aug. 25 131.33 
Jan. 31, 1977 121.13 May 26 129.15 



377GROUND-WATER LEVELS 

ADAMS COUNTY--Continued 

471347118410103. Local number 20/33-16E3. 
LOCATION.--Lat 47°13'47", long 118°41'01", Hydrologic Unit 17020015, near Odessa. 

Owner: State of Washington, Department of Ecology. 
AQUIFER.--Basalt of Miocene to Pliocene Age. 
WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled observation-test artesian well, diameter 10 in (250 mm), total depth 750 ft (228.6 m), 

uncased depth interval from 282 to 299 ft (86.0 to 91.1 m). 
DATUM.--Land-surface datum is 1,670 ft (509 m) above mean sea level. 
REMARKS.--Water-level measured in piezometer. 
PERIOD OF RECORD.--April 1971 to current year. 
EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 109.89 ft (33.494 m) below land-surface datum, Feb. 23, 

1972; lowest measured, 141.98 ft (43.276 m) below land-surface datum, Aug. 25, 1977. 

WATER LEVEL, IN FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

Date 
Water 
Level Date 

Water 
Level Date 

Water 
Level Date 

Water 
Level 

Oct. 18, 1976 
Dec. 9 
Jan. 31, 1977 

135.46 
127.82 
123.41 

Mar. 21, 1977 
Apr. 14 
May 26 

131.07 
135.44 
139.83 

June 16, 1977 
July 25 

140.74 
141.66 

Aug. 2, 1977 
Aug. 25 

141.68 
141.98 

471347118410104. Local number, 20/33-16E4. 
LOCATION.--Lat 47'13'47", long 118°41'01", Hydrologic Unit 17020015, near Odessa. 

Owner: State of Washington, Department of Ecology. 
AQUIFER.--Basalt of Miocene to Pliocene Age. 
WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled observation-test artesian well, diameter 10 in (250 mm), total depth 750 ft (228.6 m), 

uncased depth interval from 352 to 401 ft (107.3 to 122.2 m). 
DATUM.--Land-surface datum is 1,670 ft (509 m) above mean sea level. 
REMARKS.--Water level measured in piezometer. 
PERIOD OF RECORD.--April 1971 to current year. 
EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 106.46 ft (32.449 m) below land-surface datum, Mar. 23, 

1972; lowest measured, 128.6 ft (39.20 m) below land-surface datum, Jan. 8, 1976. 

WATER LEVEL, IN FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

Water Water Water Water 
Date Level Date Level Date Level Date Level 

Oct. 18, 1976 125.43 Mar. 21, 1977 119.90 June 16, 1977 125.79 Aug. 4, 1977 127.08 
Dec. 9 122.35 Apr. 14 121.47 July 25 126.83 Aug. 25 127.76 
Jan. 31, 1977 118.79 May 26 124.93 

471347118410105. Local number, 20/33-16E5. 
LOCATION.--Lat 47°13'47", long 118°41'01", Hydrologic Unit 17020015, near Odessa. 

Owner: State of Washington, Department of Ecology. 
AQUIFER.--Basalt of Miocene to Pliocene Age. 
WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled observation-test artesian well, diameter 10 in (250 mm), total depth 750 ft (228.6 m), 

uncased depth interval from 586 to 616 ft (178.6 to 187.8 m). 
DATUM.--Land-surface datum is 1,670 ft (509 m) above mean sea level. 
REMARKS.--Water measured in piezometer. 
PERIOD OF RECORD.--April 1971 to current year. 
EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 112.35 ft (34.244 m) below land-surface datum, Feb. 23, 

1972; lowest measured, 239.41 ft (72.972 m) below Land-surface datum, Aug. 25, 1977. 

WATER LEVEL, IN FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

Water Water Water Water 
Date Level Date Level Date Level Date Level 

Oct. 18, 1976 151.67 Mar. 21, 1971 211.54 June 16, 1977 235.46 Aug. 4, 1977 238.53 
Dec. 9 135.08 Apr. 14 227.00 July 25 238.19 Aug. 25 239.41 
Jan. 31, 1977 129.00 May 26 230.00 

471347118410106. Local number, 20/33-16E6. 
LOCATION.--Lat 47°13'47", long 118'41'01", Hydrologic Unit 17020015, near Odessa. 

Owner: State of Washington, Department of Ecology. 
AQUIFER.--Basalt of Miocene to Pliocene Age. 
WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled observation-test artesian well, diameter 10 in (250 mm), total depth 750 ft (228.6 m), 

uncased depth interval from 676 to 701 ft (206.0 to 213.7 m). 
DATUM.--Land-surface datum is 1,670 ft (509 m) above mean sea level. 
REMARKS.--Water level measured in piezometer. 
PERIOD OF RECORD.--April 1971 to current year. 
EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 279.19 ft (85.097 m) below land-surface datum, Apr. 21, 

1971; lowest measured, 389.77 ft (118.802 m) below land-surface datum, June 16, 1977. 

WATER LEVEL, IN FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

Water Water Water Water 
Date Level Date Level Date Level Date Level 

Oct. 18, 1976 372.97 Mar. 21, 1977 343.86 June 16, 1977 389.77 Aug. 4, 1977 382.24 
Dec. 9 354.20 Apr. 14 343.0'9 July 25 386.89 Aug. 25 386.60 
Jan. 31, 1977 332.50 May 26 382.34 

471426118090401 Local number, 20/37-9J1. 
LOCATION.--Lat 47°14'26", long 118°09'04", Hydrologic Unit 17020013, at Keystone. 

Owner: Burlington Northern. 
AQUIFER.--Basalt of Miocene to Pliocene Age. 
WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled unused water-table well, depth 402 ft (122.5 m). 
DATUM.--Land-surface datum is 1,935 ft (589.8 m) above mean sea level. 
PERIOD OF RECORD.--November 1965 to current year. 
EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 105.25 ft (32.080 m) below land-surface datum, Apr. 10, 

1966; lowest measured, 127.9 ft (38.98 m) below land-surface datum, Sept. 7, 1973. 

WATER LEVEL, IN FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

Water Water Water Water 
Date Level Date Level Date Level Date Level 

Oct. 22, 1976 127.4 Mar. 23, 1977 118.4 



378 GROUND-WATER LEVELS 

BENTON COUNTY 

460237119383001. Local number, 7/25-36N1. 
LOCATION.--Lat 46°02'37", long 119°38'30", Hydrologic Unit 17070101, near Paterson. 

Owner: State of Washington, Department of Ecology. 
AQUIFER.--Basalt of Miocene to Pliocene Age. 
WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled observation-test, water-table well, diameter 10 in (250 mm), total depth 860 ft 

(262.1 m), uncased depth interval from 105 to 185 ft (32.0 to 56.4 m). 
DATUM.--Land-surface datum is 730 ft (222.5 m) above mean sea level. 
REMARKS.--Water level measured in piezometer. 
PERIOD OF RECORD.--November 1972 to current year. 
EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 101.4 ft (30.91 m) below land-surface datum, 

June 23, 1976; lowest measured, 133.50 ft (40.691 m) below land-surface datum, Nov. 1, 1972. 

WATER LEVEL, IN FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

Date 
Water 
Level Date 

Water 
Level Date 

Water 
Level Date 

Water 
Level 

Oct. 20, 1976 
Dec. 1 

119.1 
124.2 

Jan. 19, 1977 
Mar. 24 

127.0 
129.8 

May 5, 1977 
July 5 

109.0 
130.7 

Sept. 16, 1977 131.8 

460237119383003. Local number, 7/25-36N3. 
LOCATION.--Lat 46°02'37", long 119°38'30", Hydrologic Unit, 17070101, near Paterson. 

Owner: State of Washington, Department of Ecology. 
AQUIFER.--Basalt of Miocene to Pliocene Age. 
WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled observation-test, artesian well, diameter 10 in (250 mm), total depth 860 ft 

(262.1 m), uncased depth interval from 720 to 755 ft (219.5 to 230.1 m). 
DATUM.--Land-surface datum is 730 ft (222.5 m) above mean sea level. 
REMARKS.--Water level measured in piezometer. 
PERIOD OF RECORD.--November 1972 to current year. 
EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 364.5 ft (111.10 m) below land-surface datum, May 5, 1977; 

lowest measured, 374.30 ft (114.087 m) below land-surface datum, Nov. 1, 1972. 

WATER LEVEL, IN FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

Water Water Water Water 
Date Level Date Level Date Level Date Level 

Oct. 20, 1976 370.6 Jan. 19, 1977 369.6 May 5, 1977 364.5 Sept. 16, 1977 369.5 
Dec. 1 369.3 Mar. 24 369.4 July 5 369.0 

460237119383004. Local number, 7/25-36N4. 
LOCATION.--Lat 46°02'37", long 119°38'30", Hydrologic Unit 17070101, near Paterson. 

Owner: State of Washington, Department of Ecology. 
AQUIFER.--Basalt of Miocene to Pliocene Age. 
WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled observation-test, artesian well, diameter 10 in (250 m), total depth 860 ft 

(262.1 m), uncased depth interval from 770 to 860 ft (234.7 to 262.1 m).) 
DATUM.--Land-surface datum is 730 ft (222.5 m) above mean sea level. 
REMARKS.--Water level measured in piezometer. 
PERIOD OF RECORD.--November 1972 to current year. 
EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 368.2 ft (112.23 m) below land-surface datum, 

July 5, 1977; lowest measured, 373.40 ft (113.812 m) below land-surface datum, Dec. 14, 1972. 

WATER LEVEL, IN FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

Water Water Water Water 
Date Level Date Level Date Level Date Level 

Oct. 20, 1976 369.6 Jan. 19, 1977 369.5 May 5, 1977 368.3 Sept. 16, 1977 368.4 
Dec. 1 370.1 Mar. 24 368.6 

461226119220301. Local number, 8/28-6M1. 
LOCATION.--Lat 46°12'26", long 119°22'03", Hydrologic Unit 17030003. 

Owner: Dr. R. M. Debit. 
AQUIFER.--Basalt of Miocene to Pliocene Age. 
WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled domestic water-table well, diameter 8 in (200 mm), depth 265 ft (80.8 m). 
DATUM.--Land-surface datum 677 ft (206.3 m) above mean sea level. 
PERIOD OF RECORD.--December 1972 to current year. 
EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 130.2 ft (39.68 m) below land-surface datum, Oct. 19, 

1976; lowest measured, 147.7 ft (45.02 m) below land-surface datum, Apr. 9, 1973. 

WATER LEVEL, IN FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

Water Water Water Water 
Date Level Date Level Date Level Date Level 

Oct. 19, 1976 130.2 Mar. 24, 1977 132.3 

CHELAN COUNTY 

473110120282001. Local number, 23/19-4E2. 
LOCATION.--Lat 47'31'10", long 120°28'20", Hydrologic Unit 17020011, at Cashmere. 

Owner: City of Cashmere. 
AQUIFER.--Alluvial sand and gravel of Holocene Age. 
WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Dug public-supply water-table well, diameter 6 ft (1.8 m), depth 24 ft (7.3 m), lined 

with concrete. 
DATUM.--Land-surface datum about 784 ft (239.0 m) above mean sea level. 
PERIOD OF RECORD.--June 1945 to current year. 
EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 11.04 ft (3.365 m) below land-surface datum, Feb. 1, 

1972; lowest measured, 21.70 ft (6.614 m) below land-surface datum, Sept. 4, 1967. 

WATER LEVEL, IN FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

Water Water Water Water 
Date Level Date Level Date Level Date Level 

Oct. 28, 1976 19.05 Feb. 10, 1977 17.15 June 3, 1977 18.17 July 29, 1977 21.10 

Dec. 16 19.33 Apr. 1 17.13 



379GROUND-WATER LEVELS 

DOUGLAS COUNTY 

472648119525001. Local number, 23/23-36G1. 
LOCATION.--Lat 47°26'48", long 119°52'50", Hydrologic Unit 17020012. 

Owner: Palisades Irrigation District. 
AQUIFER.--Glacial gravel of Holocene Age. 
WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Dug irrigation, water-table well, diameter 40 to 72 in (1,000 to 1,800 mm) depth 154 ft 

(46.9 m) lined with concrete to 152 ft (46.3 m). 
DATUM.--Land-surface datum about 1,030 ft (314 m) above mean sea level. 
PERIOD OF RECORD.--April 1943, April 1953 to current year. 
EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 132.15 ft (40.279 m) below land-surface datum, Apr. 

29, 1959; lowest measured, 146.79 ft (44.742 m) below land-surface datum, Oct. 12, 1970. 

WATER LEVEL, IN FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO OCTOBER 1977 

Water Water Water Water 
Date Level Date Level Date Level Date Level 

Oct. 28, 1976 145.05 Mar. 14, 1977 141.84 

474855119303901. Local number, 27/26-25D1. 
LOCATION.--Lat 47°48'55", long 119°30'39", Hydrologic Unit 17020012, near Mansfield. 

Owner: State of Washington, Department of Ecology. 
AQUIFER.--Basalt of Miocene to Pliocene Age. 
WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled observation-test, water-table well, diameter 10 in (250 mm), total depth 760 ft 

(231.6 m), completed depth interval from 38 to 53 ft (11.6 to 16.2 m). 
DATUM.--Land-surface datum is 2,215 ft (675.1 m) above mean sea level. 
REMARKS.--Water level measured in casing. 
PERIOD OF RECORD.--April 1974 to current year. 
EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 15.36 ft (4.682 m) below land-surface datum, May 24, 

1974; lowest measured, 21.35 ft (6.507 m) below land-surface datum, Feb. 8, 1977. 

WATER LEVEL, IN FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

Water Water Water Water 
Date Level Date Level Date Level Date Level 

Oct. 18, 1976 20.8 Dec. 14, 1976 20.88 Feb. 8, 1977 21.35 

474855119303902. Local number, 27/26-25D2. 
LOCATION.--Lat 47°48'55", long 119°30'39", Hydrologic Unit 17020012, near Mansfield. 

Owner: State of Washington, Department of Ecology. 
AQUIFER.--Basalt of Miocene to Pliocene Age. 
WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled observation-test, artesian well, diameter 10 in (250 mm), total depth 760 ft 

(231.6 m), completed depth interval from 70 to 152 ft (21.3 to 46.3 m), uncased. 
DATUM.--Land-surface datum is 2,215 ft (675.1 m) above mean sea level. 
REMARKS.--Water level measured in piezometer. 
PERIOD OF RECORD.--April 1974 to current year. 
EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 91.83 ft (27.990 m) below land-surface datum, May 

24, 1974; lowest measured, 102.48 ft (31.236 m) below land surface datum, Jan. 20, 1975. 

WATER LEVEL, BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

Water Water Water Water 
Date Level Date Level Date Level Date Level 

Oct. 18, 1976 100.4 Dec. 14, 1976 100.62 Feb. 8, 1977 100.65 

474855119303904. Local number 27/26-25D4. 
LOCATION.--Lat 47°48'55", long 119°30'39", Hydrologic Unit 17020012, near Mansfield. 

Owner: State of Washington, Department of Ecology. 
AQUIFER.--Basalt of Miocene to Pliocene Age. 
WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled observation-test, artesian well, diameter 10 in (250 mm), total depth 760 ft 

(231.6 m), completed depth interval from 490 to 610 ft (149.4 to 185.9 m), uncased, and perforated from 465 
to 485 ft (141.7 to 147.8 m). 

DATUM.--Land-surface datum is 2,215 ft (675.1 m) above mean sea level. 
REMARKS.--Water level measured in piezometer. 
PERIOD OF RECORD.--April 1974 to current year. 
EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 277.40 ft (84.552 m) below land-surface datum, Apr. 20, 

1974; lowest measured, 324.95 ft (99.045 m) below land-surface datum, July 23, 1975. 

WATER LEVEL, IN FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

Water Water Water Water 
Date Level Date Level Date Level Date Level 

Oct. 18, 1976 323.5 Dec. 14, 1976 323.14 Feb. 8, 1977 323.08 

474855119303905. Local number, 27/26-2505. 
LOCATION.--Lat 47°48'55", long 119°30'39", Hydrologic Unit 17020012, near Mansfield. 

Owner: State of Washington, Department of Ecology. 
AQUIFER.--Basalt of Miocene to Pliocene Age. 
WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled observation-test, artesian well, diameter 10 in (250 mm), total depth 760 ft 

(231.6 m), completed depth interval from 630 to 687 ft (192.0 to 209.4 m) uncased, and screened from 750 to 
760 ft (228.6 to 231.6 m). 

DATUM.--Land-surface datum is 2,215 ft (675.1 m) above mean sea level. 
REMARKS.--Water level measured in piezometer. 
PERIOD OF RECORD.--April 1974 to current year. 
EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 324.00 ft (98.755 m) below land-surface datum, May 10, 

and Dec. 14, 1976; lowest measured, 327.90 ft (99.944 m) below land-surface datum, Apr. 20, 1974. 

WATER LEVEL, IN FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

Water Water Water Water 
Date Level Date Level Date Level Date Level 

Oct. 18, 1976 324.3 Dec. 14, 1976 324.00 Feb. 8, 1977 323.72 



     

 

380 GROUND-WATER LEVELS 

FRANKLIN COUNTY 

461705118570001. Local number, 9/31-4N1. 
LOCATION.--Lat 46°17'05", long 118°57'00", Hydrologic Unit 17060110, at Pasco. 

Owner: James W. Rogers 
AQUIFER.--Basalt of Miocene to Pliocene Age. 
WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled domestic water-table well, diameter 6 in (150 mm), depth 343 ft (104.5 m). 
DATUM.--Land-surface datum about 658 ft (200.6 m) above mean sea level. 
PERIOD OF RECORD.--April 1961 to current year. 
EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 266.60 ft (81.260 m) below land-surface datum, Mar. 19, 

1975; lowest measured, 292.01 ft (89.005 m) below land-surface datum, Apr. 18, 1961. 

WATER LEVEL, IN FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

Date 
Water 
Level Date 

Water 
Level Date 

Water 
Level Date 

Water 
Level 

Nov. 26, 1976 
Jan. 28, 1977 

269.7 
271.1A 

Apr. 5, 1977 268.5 May 26, 1977 269.2 Aug. 1, 1977 288.2 

462030119062001. Local number, 10/30-19C1. 
LOCATION.--46°20'30", long 119°06'20", Hydrologic Unit 17020016. 

Owner: Andrus and Roberts Produce Company. 
AQUIFER.--Basalt of Miocene to Pliocene Age. 
WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled industrial water-table well, diameter 6 in (150 mm), depth 395 ft (120.4 m). 
DATUM.--Land-surface datum about 500 ft (152 m) above mean sea level. 
PERIOD OF RECORD.--April 1960 to current year. 
EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 97.85 ft (29.825 m) below land-surface datum, June 1, 

1976; lowest measured, 134.94 ft (41.130 m) below land-surface datum, Nov. 7, 1960. 

WATER LEVEL, IN FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

Water Water Water Water 
Date Level Date Level Date Level Date Level 

Nov. 22, 1976 99.8 Apr. 5, 1977 98.0 May 24, 1977 91.6 Sept. 28, 1977 82.1 
Jan. 26, 1977 98.68 

462343119092802. Local number, 11/29-34J2. 
LOCATION.--Lat 46°23'43", long 119°09'28", Hydrologic Unit 17020016. 

Owner: Bob Ransome. 
AQUIFER.--Glacial gravel of Pleistocene Age. 
WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled domestic water-table well, diameter 8 in (200 mm), depth 211 ft (64.3 m), cased to 

211 ft (64.3 m). 
DATUM--Land-surface datum about 692 ft (211 m) above mean sea level. 
PERIOD OF RECORD.--June 1976 to current year. 
EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 170.5 ft (51.97 m) below land-surface datum, Sept. 29, 

1977; lowest measured, 187.0 ft (57.00 m) below land-surface datum, June 1, 1976. 

WATER LEVEL, IN FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

Water Water Water Water 
Date Level Date Level Date Level Date Level 

May 24, 1977 175.6 July 28, 1977 179.4 Sept. 29, 1977 170.5 

462830119043301. Local number, 11/30-581. 
LOCATION.--Lat 46°28'30", long 119°04'33", Hydrologic Unit 17020016. 

Owner: Fred Holmes Community. 
AQUIFER.--Basalt of Miocene to Pliocene Age. 
WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled public-supply water-table well, diameter 8 in (200 mm), depth 110 ft (33.5 m), 

cased to 29 ft (8.8 m). 
DATUM.--Land-surface datum about 741 ft (225.9 m) above mean sea level. 
PERIOD OF RECORD.--January 1958 to current year. 
EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 31.2 ft (9.510 m) below land-surface datum, Sept. 29, 

1972; lowest measured, 61.05 ft (18.608 m) below land-surface datum, Apr. 15, 1958. 

WATER LEVEL, IN FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

Water Water Water Water 
Date Level Date Level Date Level Date Level 

Nov. 24, 1976 42.6A Apr. 4, 1977 46.1 Aug. 1, 1977 43.3A Sept. 28, 1977 42.6A 
Jan. 27, 1977 44.7A May 25 43.4A 

463231119001601. Local number, 12/30-12E1. 
LOCATION.--Lat 46°32 ,31", long 119°00'16", Hydrologic Unit 17020016, at Eltopia. 

Owner: Lea Hailey. 
AQUIFER.--Basalt of Miocene to Pliocene Age. 
WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled stock water-table well, diameter 6 in (150 mm), depth 121 ft (36.9 m), cased to 120 ft 

(36.6 m). 
DATUM.--Land-surface datum about 676 ft (206.0 m) above mean sea level. 
PERIOD OF RECORD.--October 1957 to current year. 
EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 92.3 ft (28.13 m) below land-surface datum, Oct. 2, 

1970; lowest measured, 108.69 ft (33.129 m) below land-surface datum, Apr. 16, 1959. 

WATER LEVEL, IN FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

Water Water Water Water 
Date Level Date Level Date Level Date Level 

Nov. 24, 1976 102.3A Apr. 4, 1977 100.3 Aug. 1, 1977 101.5A Sept. 28, 1977 99.2
Jan. 27, 1977 104.0A May 25 99.2 

A Well being pumped. 
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463339119125601. Local number 12/29-5D1. 
LOCATION.--Lat 46°33'39", long 119°12'56", Hydrologic Unit 17020016. 

Owner: James Reynolds. 
AQUIFER.--Basalt of Miocene to Pliocene Age. 
WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled domestic water-table well, diameter 6 in (150 mm), depth 181 ft (55.2 m), cased 

to 157 ft (47.9 m). 
DATUM.--Land-surface datum about 610 ft (185.9 m) above mean sea level. 
PERIOD OF RECORD.--January 1958 to current year. 
EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 113.00 ft (34.442 m) below land-surface datum, 

Dec. 15, 1959; lowest measured, 147.1 ft (44.84 m) below land-surface datum, Sept. 29, 1976. 

WATER LEVEL, IN FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

Water Water Water Water 
Date Level Date Level Date Level Date Level 

Nov. 22, 1976 116.0 Apr. 4, 1977 115.0 July 28, 1977 128.2B Sept. 29, 1977 114.1 
Jan. 26, 1977 115.0 May 24 117.1 

463440118473001. Local number, 13/32-27N1. 
LOCATION.--Lat 46°34'40", long 118°47'30", Hydrologic Unit 17020016, at Connell. 

Owner: Dorsey Elgin. 
AQUIFER.--Basalt of Miocene to Pliocene Age. 
WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled unused water-table well, diameter 6 in (150 mm), depth 323 ft (98.5 m). 
DATUM.--Land-surface datum about 1,155 ft (352.0 m) above mean sea level. 
PERIOD OF RECORD.--October 1950-52, August 1956, June 1958, April 1961 to current year. 
EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 191.3 ft (58.31 m) below land-surface datum, July 30, 

1975, June 2, 1976 and Sept. 28, 1977; lowest measured 281.47 ft (85.792 m) below land-surface datum, Oct. 4, 1950. 

WATER LEVEL, IN FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

Water Water Water Water 
Date Level Date Level Date Level Date Level 

Nov. 22, 1976 191.6 Apr. 5, 1977 191.6 Aug. 1, 1977 191.8 Sept. 28, 1977 191.3 
Jan. 27, 1977 191.7 May 25 192.7 

463520118544001. Local number, 13/31-27C01. 
LOCATION.--Lat 46°35'20", long 118°54'40", Hydrologic Unit 17020016. 

Owner: William Germain. 
AQUIFER.--Basalt of Miocene to Pliocene Age. 
WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled unused water-table well, diameter 8 in (200 mm), depth 270 ft (82.3 m). 
DATUM.--Land-surface datum is 942 ft (287.1 m) above mean sea level. 
REMARKS.--Well was destroyed this water year. 
PERIOD OF RECORD.--March 1961 to January 1977. 
EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 121.3 ft (36,97 m) below land-surface datum, May 29, 

1975; lowest measured, 243.11 ft (74.100 m) below land-surface datum, Mar. 22, 1962. 

WATER LEVEL, IN FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

Water Water Water Water 
Date Level Date Level Date Level Date Level 

Nov. 22, 1976 225.0 Jan. 27, 1977 228.0 

463641119001001. Local number, 13/30-13M1. 
LOCATION.--Lat 46°36'41", long 119°00'10", Hydrologic Unit 17020016, at Mesa. 

Owner: P. H. Taylor. 
AQUIFER.--Basalt of Miocene to Pliocene Age. 
WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled domestic and stock water-table well, diameter 6 in (150 mm), depth 186 ft (56.7 m), 

cased to 11 ft (3.4 m). 
DATUM.--Land-surface datum about 956 ft (291.4 m) above mean sea level. 
PERIOD OF RECORD.--March 1961 to current year. 
EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 107.8 ft (32.86 m) below land-surface datum, Sept. 

26, 1974; lowest measured, 141.72 ft (43.196 m) below land-surface datum, May 25, 1961. 

WATER LEVEL, IN FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

Water Water Water Water 
Date Level Date Level Date Level Date Level 

Nov. 24, 1976 122.4 Apr. 4, 1977 137.7 July 28, 1977 129.7 Sept. 28, 1977 122.5 
Jan. 27, 1977 131.9 May 25 132.0 

463900118470001. Local number, 14/32-33Q1. 
LOCATION.--Lat 46°39'00", long 118°47'00", Hydrologic Unit 17020016, near Connell. 

Owner: J. W. Stine. 
AQUIFER.--Basalt of Miocene to Pliocene Age. 
WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled irrigation water-table well, diameter 12 in (300 mm), depth 281 ft (85.6 m), cased to 

51 ft (15.5 m). 
DATUM.--Land-surface datum is 794 ft (242.0 m) above mean sea level. 
PERIOD OF RECORD.--June 1952, October 1966 to current year. 
EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 97.0 ft (29.57 m) below land-surface datum, June 11, 

1952; lowest measured, 124.0 ft (37.80 m) below land-surface datum, Sept. 28, 1973. 

WATER LEVEL, IN FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

Water Water Water Water 
Date Level Date Level Date Level Date Level 

Nov. 22, 1976 119.1A Apr. 5, 1977 109. Aug. 1, 1977 121.4A Sept. 28, 1977 121.4A 
Jan. 27, 1977 111.0 May 25 121. A 

A Well being pumped. 
B Well recently pumped. 
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463950118564001. Local number, 14/31-29R1. 
LOCATION.--Lat 46°39'50", long 118°56'40", Hydrologic Unit 17020016. 

Owner: Keith Herrman. 
AQUIFER.--Basalt of Miocene to Pliocene Age. 
WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled domestic water-table well, diameter 6 in (150 mm), depth 315 ft (96.0 m), cased 

to 104 ft (31.7 m). 
DATUM.--Land-surface datum about 1,118 ft (340.8 m) above mean sea level. 
PERIOD OF RECORD.--April 1961 to current year. 
EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured 176.7 ft (53.86 m) below land-surface datum, Oct. 2, 

1975; lowest measured, 232.80 ft (70.957 m) below land-surface datum, Apr. 26, 1961. 

WATER LEVEL, IN FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

Date 
Water 
Level Date 

Water 
Level Date 

Water 
Level Date 

Water 
Level 

Nov. 22, 1976 
Jan. 27, 1977 

179.3A Apr. 4, 1977 
181.6 May 25 

183.6 
181.7 

Aug. 1, 1977 180.0 Sept. 28, 1977 178.1 

464028119101601. Local number, 14/29-27E1. 
LOCATION.--Lat 46°40'28", long 119°10'16", Hydrologic Unit 17020016. 

Owner: U.S. Bureau of Reclamation. 
AQUIFER.--Basalt of Miocene to Pliocene Age. 
WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled public-supply water-table well, diameter 8 in (200 mm), depth 498 ft (151.8 m), cased 

to 435 ft (132.6 m). 
DATUM.--Land-surface datum about 947 ft (288.6 m) above mean sea level. 
PERIOD OF RECORD.--December 1959 to current year. 
EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 79.25 ft (24.155 m) below land-surface datum, Sept. 29, 

1977; lowest measured, 235.79 ft (71.869 m) below land surface-datum, Mar. 24, 1960. 

WATER LEVEL, IN FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

Water Water Water Water 
Date Level Date Level Date Level Date Level 

Nov. 22, 1976 80.9 Apr. 4, 1977 86.1 July 28, 1977 90.4 Sept. 29, 1977 79.25 
Jan. 26, 1977 80.3 May 24 81.3 

GRANT COUNTY 

464022119420801. Local number, 14/25-28E1. 
LOCATION.--Lat 46°40'22", long 119°42'08", Hydrologic Unit 17020016. 

Owner: U.S. Government, ERDA. 
AQUIFER.--Glacial gravel of Pleistocene Age. 
WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled unused water-table well, diameter 20 in (500 mm), depth 648 ft (197.5 m), cased to 648 

ft (197.5 m), perforated 492 to 503 ft (150.0 to 153.3 m). 
DATUM.--Land-surface datum about 860 ft (262 m) above mean sea level. 
PERIOD OF RECORD.--May 1962 to current year. 
EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured 455.3 ft (138.8 m) below land-surface datum, Oct. 1, 1976; 

lowest measured, dry, Apr. 4, 1977. 

WATER LEVEL, IN FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

Water Water Water Water 
Date Level Date Level Date Level Date Level 

Oct. 1, 1976 455.3 Apr. 4, 1977 Dry 

464518119335001. Local number 15/26-28Q1. 
LOCATION.--Lat 46°45'18", long 119°33'50", Hydrologic Unit 17020016. 

Owner: U.S. Government, ERDA. 
AQUIFER.--Basalt of Miocene to Pliocene Age. 
WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled unused water-table well, diameter 16 to 8 in (400 to 200 mm), depth 892 ft (271.9 m), 

perforated 860 to 870 ft (262.1 to 265.2 m). 
DATUM.--Land-surface datum about 770 ft (235 m) above mean sea level. 
PERIOD OF RECORD.--October 1959 to current year. 
EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 299.75 ft (91.364 m) below land-surface datum, 

Nov. 29, 1972; lowest measured 323.4 ft (98.57 m) below land-surface datum, Nov. 13, 1968. 

WATER LEVEL, IN FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

Water Water Water Water 
Date Level Date Level Date Level Date Level 

Nov. 24, 1976 303.0 Jan. 1, 1977 310.1 Apr. 4, 1977 304.6 

465539119332101. Local number, 17/26-3401. 
LOCATION.--Lat 46°55'39", long 119°33'21", Hydrologic Unit 17020015. 

Owner: J. P. Needham. 
AQUIFER.--Basalt of Miocene to Pliocene Age. 
WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled unused water-table well, diameter 6 in (150 mm), depth 240 ft (73.2 m), cased to 60 ft 

(18.3 m). 
DATUM.--Land-surface datum is 1,085 ft (330.7 m) above mean sea level. 
PERIOD OF RECORD.--September 1940, March 1956 to December 1958, March 1963 to current year. 
EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 0.06 ft (0.018 m) below land-surface datum Mar. 3, 1971; 

lowest measured, 177.66 ft (54.151 m) below land-surface datum, Sept. 22, 1956. 

WATER LEVEL, IN FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

Water Water Water Water 
Date Level Date Level Date Level Date Level 

Dec. 7, 1976 4.70 Apr. 13, 1977 4.76 June 14, 1977 4.70 Aug. 2, 1977 4.50 
Feb. 15, 1977 5.01 

A Well being pumped. 
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465626119010601. Local number, 17/30-26C1. 
LOCATION.--46°56'26", long 119°01'06", Hydrologic Unit 17020015. 

Owner: Albert Widmer. 
AQUIFER.--Basalt of Miocene to Pliocene Age. 
WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled unused water-table well, diameter 6 in (150 mm), depth 400 ft (121.9 m). 
DATUM.--Land-surface datum is 1,402 ft (427.3 m) above mean sea level. 
PERIOD OF RECORD.--August 1955, June 1962 to current year. 
EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 236.7 ft (72.15 m) below land-surface datum, Jan. 16, 

1974; lowest measured, 292.03 ft (89.011 m) below land-surface datum, Oct. 3, 1973. 

WATER LEVEL, IN FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

Water Water Water Water 
Date Level Date Level Date Level Date Level 

Oct. 19, 1976 249.29 Feb. 15, 1977 251.87 June 13, 1977 250.61 Aug. 1, 1977 251.33 
Dec. 8 256.30 Apr. 12 250.13 

465851119161601. Local number, 17/28-11F1. 
LOCATION.--Lat 46°58'51", long 119°16'16", Hydrologic Unit 17020015. 

Owner: U.S. Government, U.S. Bureau of Reclamation. 
AQUIFER.--Basalt of Miocene to Pliocene Age. 
WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled unused artesian test well, diameter 2 in (50 mm), depth 168 ft (51.2 m), cased 

to 8 ft (2.4 m). 
DATUM.--Land-surface datum is 1,051.6 ft (320.53 m) above mean sea level. 
PERIOD OF RECORD.--March 1950 to current year. 
EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured 90.88 ft (27.700 m) below land-surface datum, July 22, 

1956; lowest measured, 141.01 ft (42.980 m) below land-surface datum, Jan. 31, 1951. 

WATER LEVEL, IN FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

Water Water Water Water 
Date Level Date Level Date Level ate Level 

Oct. 18, 1976 104.90 Mar. 15, 1977 103.93 

465903119070901. Local number, 17/29-12C1. 
LOCATION.--Lat 46°59'03", long 119°07'09", Hydrologic Unit 17020015. 

Owner: Rogers Hayes. 
AQUIFER.--Basalt of Miocene to Pliocene Age. 
WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled domestic water-table well, diameter 6 in (150 mm), depth 315 ft (96.0 m). 
DATUM.--Land-surface datum about 1,212 ft (369.4 m) above mean sea level. 
PERIOD OF RECORD.--September 1949 to current year. 
EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 33.35 ft (10.165 m) below land-surface datum, Oct. 

17, 1967; lowest measured, 220.13 ft (67.096 m) below land-surface datum, Aug. 31, 1951. 

WATER LEVEL, IN FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

Water Water Water Water 
Date Level Date Level Date Level Date Level 

Oct. 18, 1976 39.28 Feb. 14, 1977 47.64 June 13, 1977 47.87 Aug. 1, 1977 42.70B 
Dec. 7 42.17 Apr. 12 51.31 

470022119023801. Local number, 18/30-34M1. 
LOCATION.--Lat 47°00'22", long 119°02'38", Hydrologic Unit 17020015. 

Owner: H. Yamamoto. 
AQUIFER.--Basalt of Miocene to Pliocene Age. 
WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled domestic water-table well, diameter 6 in (150 mm), depth 147 ft (44.8 m). 
DATUM.--Land-surface datum is 1,174 ft (357.8 m) above mean sea level. 
PERIOD OF RECORD.--February 1943 to current year. 
EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 36.75 ft (11.201 m) below land-surface datum Oct. 7, 

1974; lowest measured, 108.70 ft (33.132 m) below land-surface datum, Oct. 29, 1947. 
WATER LEVEL, IN FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

Water Water Water Water 
Date Level Date Level Date Level Date Level 

Oct. 19, 1976 47.83 Feb. 15, 1977 47.19 June 13, 1977 46.14 Aug. 1, 1977 42.94D 
Dec. 8 50.33A Apr. 12 47.75 

470030119390301. Local number, 18/25-35K1. 
LOCATION.--Lat 47°00'30", long 119°39'03", Hydrologic Unit 17020015. 

Owner: Farm Management Service. 
AQUIFER.--Basalt of Miocene to Pliocene Age. 
WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled irrigation water-table well, depth 960 ft (292.6 m). 
DATUM.--Land-surface datum is 1,140 ft (347.5 m) above mean sea level. 
PERIOD OF RECORD.--May 1975 to current year. 
EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 56.4 ft (17.19 m) below land-surface datum, Feb. 15, 

1977; lowest measured, 282.65 ft (86.152 m) below land-surface datum, Sept. 8, 1976. 

WATER LEVEL, IN FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

Water Water Water Water 
Date Level Date Level Date Level Date Level 

Oct. 20, 1976 248. A Feb. 15, 1977 56.4 Apr. 13, 1977 211 A June 14, 1977 )62.39 
Dec. 7 79.5 

A Well being pumped. 
B Well recently pumped. 
D Nearby well recently pumped. 
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470148119412601. Local number, 18/25-28B1. 
LOCATION.--Lat 47°01'48", long 119°41'26", Hydrologic Unit 17020015. 

Owner: Farm Management Service. 
AQUIFER.--Basalt of Miocene to Pliocene Age. 
WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled irrigation water-table well, depth 735 ft (224.0 m). 
DATUM.--Land-surface datum is 1,151 ft (350.8 m) above mean sea level. 
PERIOD OF RECORD.--June 1975 to current year. 
EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 48.13 ft (14.670 m) below land-surface datum, Feb. 11, 

1976; lowest measured, 285.0 ft (86.87 m) below land-surface datum, June 18, 1975. 

WATER LEVEL, IN FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

WaterWaterWater Water 
Level Date LevelDate Level Date Level Date 

Aug. 2, 1977 194.AOct. 20, 1976 111.6 Feb. 15, 1977 52.7 June 14, 1977 224.A 

Dec. 7 67.3 Apr. 13 222.A 

470233119115601. Local number, 18/29-20B1. 
LOCATION.--R. Debeaument. 
AQUIFER.--Basalt of Miocene to Pliocene Age. 
WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled stock-supply water-table well, diameter 6 in (150 mm), depth 219 ft (66.8 m). 
DATUM.--Land-surface datum is 1,179 ft (359.4 m) above mean sea level. 
PERIOD OF RECORD.--October 1949 to February 1950, August 1954 to October 1964, March 1966 to current year. 
EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 4.71 ft (1.436 m) below land-surface datum, Apr. 24, 

1961; lowest measured, 150.21 ft (45.784 m) below land-surface datum, Aug. 26, 1954. 

WATER LEVEL, IN FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

Water Water Water Water 
Date Level Date Level Date Level Date Level 

Oct. 18, 1976 46.74 Feb. 14, 1977 51.99 June 13, 1977 51.73 Aug. 1, 1977 46.94 
Dec. 7 48.24 Apr. 12 55.23 

470339119433001. Local number, 18/25-8N1. 
LOCATION.--Lat 47°03'39", long 119°43'30", Hydrologic Unit 17020015. 

Owner: Metropolitan Life. 
AQUIFER.--Sand of Pleistocene Age. 
WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled stock supply water-table well, diameter 6 in (150 mm), depth 323 ft (98.5 m). 
DATUM.--Land-surface datum is 1,173 ft (357.5 m) above mean sea level. 
PERIOD OF RECORD.--May 1942, September 1949 to November 1960, October 1963 to current year. 
EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 23.74 ft (7.236 m) below land-surface datum, Jan. 20, 

1970; lowest measured, 97.42 ft (29.694 m) below land-surface datum, June 23, 1953. 

WATER LEVEL, IN FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

Water Water Water Water 
Date Level Date Level Date Level Date Level 

Oct. 20, 1976 29.88 Feb. 15, 1977 27.69 June 14, 1977 38.90 Aug. 2, 1977 31.55 
Dec. 7 28.07 Apr. 13 35.38 

470352119433201. Local number, 18/25-8M1. 
LOCATION.--Lat 47°03'52", long 119°43'32", Hydrologic Unit 17020015. 

Owner: Metropolitan Life. 
AQUIFER.--Glacial sand of Pleistocene Age. 
WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Dug unused water-table well, diameter 36 in (900 mm), depth 112 ft (34.1 m), lined with concrete 

to 112 ft (34.1 m). 
DATUM.--Land-surface datum about 1,179 ft (359.4 m) above mean sea level. 
PERIOD OF RECORD.--November 1949 to current year. 
EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 29.22 ft (8.906 m) below land-surface datum, Feb. 19, 

1969; lowest measured, 98.76 ft (30.102 m) below land-surface datum, Apr. 27, 1953. 

WATER LEVEL, IN FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

Water Water Water Water 
Date Level Date Level Date Level Date Level 

Oct. 20, 1976 31.98 Feb. 15, 1977 30.84 June 14, 1977 39.41C Aug. 2, 197 32.86 
Dec. 7 30.84 Apr. 13 37.25C 

470417119043401. Local number, 18/30-8C1. 
LOCATION.--Lat 47°04'17", long 119°04'34", Hydrologic Unit 17020015. 

Owner: Wayner Goff. 
AQUIFER.--Basalt of Miocene to Pliocene Age. 
WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled unused water-table well, diameter 8 in (200 mm), depth 228 ft (69.5 m). 
DATUM.--Land-surface datum is 1,225 ft (373.4 m) above mean sea level. 
PERIOD OF RECORD.--May 1951 to October 1951, October 1954 to April 1956, February 1958 to current year. 
EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 52.25 ft (15.926 m) below land-surface datum, Sept. 16, 

1969; lowest measured, 181.26 ft (55.248 m) below land-surface datum, Aug. 31, 1951. 

WATER LEVEL, IN FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

Water Water Water Water 
Date Level Date Level Date Level Date Level 

Oct. 19, 1976 57.74 Feb. 15, 1977 69.68 June 14, 1977 67.33 Aug. 2, 1977 60.89 
Dec. 8 61.90 Apr. 12 73.44 

A Well being pumped. 
C Nearby well being pumped. 
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470445119160301. Local number, 18/28-2L1. 
LOCATION.--Lat 47°04'45", long 119°16'03", Hydrologic Unit 17020015. 

Owner: Dune Lake Company. 
AQUIFER.--Basalt of Miocene to Pliocene Age. 
WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled unused water-table well, diameter 6 in (150 mm), depth 184 ft (56.1 m). 
DATUM.--Land-surface datum about 1,128 ft (343.8 m) above mean sea level. 
PERIOD OF RECORD.--October 1949 to current year. 
EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 0.45 ft (0.137 m) below land-surface datum, Sept. 4, 

1970; lowest measured, 74.25 ft (22.631 m) below land-surface datum, May 14, 1951. 

WATER LEVEL, IN FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

Water Water Water Water 
Date Level Date Level Date Level Date Level 

Oct. 18, 1976 4.19 Mar. 15, 1977 5.68 

470519119550801. Local number, 19/23-34R1. 
LOCATION.--Lat 47°05'19", long 119°55'08", Hydrologic Unit 17020015. 

Owner: N. Defreese. 
AQUIFER.--Basalt of Miocene to Pliocene Age. 
WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled domestic water-table well, diameter 5 in (125 mm), depth 243 ft (74.1 m). 
DATUM.--Land-surface datum is 1,302 ft (396.8 m) above mean sea level. 
PERIOD OF RECORD.--November 1949 to current year. 
EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 27.79 ft (8.470 m) below land-surface datum, Sept. 8, 

1976; lowest measured, 229.19 ft (69.857 m) below land-surface datum, Oct. 24, 1951. 

WATER LEVEL, IN FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

Water Water Water Water 
Date Level Date Level Date Level Date Level 

Oct. 20, 1976 28.93 Feb. 15, 1977 47.80 Apr. 13, 1977 51.57B Aug. 2, 1977 28.67B 

470608119331502. Local number 19/26-34D1. 
LOCATION.--Lat 47°06'08", long 119'33'15", Hydrologic Unit 17020015. 

Owner: Washington State Highways. 
AQUIFER.--Glacial sand of Pleistocene Age. 
WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled domestic water-table well, diameter 6 in (150 mm), depth 96 ft (29.3 m), cased 

to 65 ft (19.8 m). 
DATUM.--Land-surface datum about 1,168 ft (356.0 m) above mean sea level. 
PERIOD OF RECORD.--March 1939-July 1963, November 1965 to current year. 
EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 26.77 ft (8.159 m) below land-surface datum, Feb. 15, 

1977; lowest measured, 99.59 ft (30.355 m) below land-surface datum, July 17, 1958. 

WATER LEVEL, IN FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

Water Water Water Water 
Date Level Date Level Date Level Date Level 

Oct. 20, 1976 27.47 Feb. 15, 1977 26.77 June 14, 1977 27.35 Aug. 2, 1977 27.43 
Dec. 7 26.91 Apr. 13 27.10 

470621119144401. Local number, 19/28-25L1. 
LOCATION.--Lat 47°06'21", long 119°14'44", Hydrologic Unit 17020015, at Moses Lake. 

Owner: Paul Landis. 
AQUIFER.--Basalt of Miocene to Pliocene Age. 
WELL CHARCTERISTICS.--Drilled unused water-table well, diameter 12 in (300 mm), depth 492 ft (150.0 m). 
DATUM.--Land-surface datum about 1,192 ft (363.3 m) above mean sea level. 
PERIOD OF RECORD.--October 1949 to current year. 
EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 40.3 ft (12.28 m) below land-surface datum, Sept. 5, 

1974; lowest measured, 180.30 ft (54.955 m) below land-surface datum, Sept. 19, 1950. 

WATER LEVEL, IN FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

Water Water Water Water 
Date Level Date Level Date Level Date Level 

Oct. 19, 1976 42.98 Feb. 14, 1977 45.31 June 13, 1977 45.64 Aug. 1, 1977 43.69 
Dec. 7 43.70 Apr. 12 46.18 

470626119101801. Local number, 19/29-28J1. 
LOCATION.--Lat 47°06'26", long 119°10'18", Hydrologic Unit 17020015. 

Owner: J. E. Anderson. 
AQUIFER.--Basalt of Miocene to Pliocene Age. 
WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled domestic water-table well, depth 800 ft (243.8 m). 
DATUM.--Land-surface datum is 1,245 ft (379.5 m) above mean sea level. 
PERIOD OF RECORD.--June 1975 to current year. 
EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 35.06 ft (10.686 m) below land-surface datum, Mar. 11, 

1976; lowest measured, 56.30 ft (17.160 m) below land-surface datum, June 19, 1975. 

WATER LEVEL, IN FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

Water Water Water Water 
Date Level Date Level Date Level Date Level 

Oct. 19, 1976 42..9 Mar. 15, 1977 38.40 

B Well recently pumped. 
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470627119394701. Local number, 19/25-26N1. 
LOCATION.--Lat 47°06'27", long 119°39'47", Hydrologic Unit 17020015. 

Owner: Rudy Stetner. 
AQUIFER.--Basalt of Miocene to Pliocene Age. 
WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled unused water-table well, diameter 6 in (150 mm), depth 110 ft (33.5 m). 
DATUM.--Land-surface datum is 1,185 ft (361.2 m) above mean sea level 
PERIOD OF RECORD.--September 1949 to current year. 
EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 49.09 ft (14.963 m) below land-surface datum, Mar. 5, 

1971; lowest measured, 106.63 ft (32.501 m) below land-surface datum, Mar. 3, 1951. 

WATER LEVEL, IN FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

Date 
Water 
Level Date 

Water 
Level Date 

Water 
Level Date 

Water 
Level 

Oct. 20, 1976 
Dec. 7 

63.53 
60.82 

Feb. 15, 1977 
Apr. 13 

58.10 
56.14 

June 14, 1977 59.16 Aug. 2, 1977 63.53 

470631119420501. Local number, 19/25-28M1. 
LOCATION.--Lat 47°06'31", long 119°42'05", Hydrologic Unit 17020015. 

Owner: Edwin A. Wyatt. 
AQUIFER.--Glacial sand of Pleistocene Age. 
WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled unused water-table well, diameter 8 in (200 mm), depth 124 ft (37.8 m). 
DATUM.--Land-surface datum about 1,194 ft (363.9 m) above mean sea level. 
PERIOD OF RECORD.--November 1949 to current year. 
EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 37.00 ft (11.278 m) below land-surface datum, Apr. 19, 

1972; lowest measured, 114.47 ft (34.890 m) below land-surface datum, Apr. 7, 1951. 

WATER LEVEL, IN FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

Water Water Water Water 
Date Level Date Level Date Level Date Level 

Oct. 20, 1976 43.97 Feb. 15, 1977 40.49 June 14, 1977 44.39 Aug. 2, 1977 46.97 
Dec. 7 42.2 Apr. 13 39.95 

470652119230301. Local number, 19/27-26A1. 
LOCATION.--Lat 47°06'52", long 119°23'03", Hydrologic Unit 17020015. 

Owner: C. M. Grant. 
AQUIFER.--Glacial gravel of Pleistocene Age. 
WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Dug domestic and irrigation water-table well, diameter 48 to 6 in (1,200 to 150 mm), depth 52 

ft (15.8 m). 
DATUM.--Land-surface datum about 1,073 ft (327.1 m) above mean sea level. 
PERIOD OF RECORD.--November 1949 to current year. 
EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 24.68 ft (7.522 m) below land-surface datum, Mar. 14, 

1974; lowest measured, 41.86 ft (12.759 m) below land-surface datum, July 22, 1953. 

WATER LEVEL, IN FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

Water Water Water Water 
Date Level Date Level Date Level Date Level 

Oct. 20, 1976 31.98 Mar. 15, 1977 28.48B 

470658119261401. Local number, 19/27-2881. 
LOCATION.--Lat 47°06'58", long 119°26'14", Hydrologic Unit 17020015. 

Owner: John Quick. 
AQUIFER.--Gravel of Pleistocene Age. 
WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled irrigation water-table well, diameter 12 in (300 mm), depth 90 ft (27.4 m). 
DATUM.--Land-surface datum is 1,101 ft (335.6 m) above mean sea level. 
PERIOD OF RECORD.--December 1975 to current year. 
EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 59.30 ft (18.075 m) below land-surface datum, Mar. 10, 

1976; lowest measured, 62.70 ft (19.111 m) below land-surface datum, Dec. 16, 1975. 

WATER LEVEL, IN FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

Water Water Water Water 
Date Level Date Level Date Level Date Level 

Oct. 20, 1976 62.29 Mar. 15, 1977 61.03 

470729119101501. Local number, 19/29-22E1. 
LOCATION.--Lat 47°07'29", long 119°10'15", Hydrologic Unit 17020015. 

Owner: Carnation Company. 
AQUIFER.--Basalt of Miocene to Pliocene Age. 
WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled irrigation water-table well, diameter 14 in (350 mm), depth 560 ft (170.7 m). 
DATUM.--Land-surface datum is 1,293 ft (394.1 m) above mean sea level. 
PERIOD OF RECORD.--June 1975 to current year. 
EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 55.37 ft (16.877 m) below land-surface datum, Sept. 9, 

1975; lowest measured, 103.00 ft (31.394 m) below land-surface datum, Sept. 9, 1976. 

WATER LEVEL, IN FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

Water Water Water Water 
Date Level Date Level Date Level Date Level 

Oct. 19, 1976 68.20 Mar. 15, 1977 87.30 

B Well recently pumped. 
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470753119192402. Local number; 19/28-20A1. 
LOCATION.--47°07'53", long 119°19'24", Hydrologic Unit 17020015. 

Owner: M. C. Wilson. 
AQUIFER.--Glacial gravel of Pleistocene Age. 
WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Dug irrigation water-table well, diameter 36 in (900 mm), depth 39 ft (11.9 m), lined with 

concrete to 38 ft (11.6 m). 
DATUM.--Land-surface datum about 1,080 ft (329 m) above mean sea level. 
PERIOD OF RECORD.--November 1949 to current year. 
EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 32.21 ft (9.818 m) below land-surface datum, Oct. 3, 

1973; lowest measured, 46.95 ft (14.310 m) below land-surface datum, Mar. 1, 1972. 

WATER LEVEL, IN FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

Date 
Water 
Level Date 

Water 
Level Date 

Water 
Level Date 

Water 
Level 

Oct. 19, 1976 
Dec. 8 

37.19 
36.95 

Feb. 16, 1977 
Apr. 12 

37.99 
35.61 

June 14, 1977 34.94 Aug. 3, 1977 34.75 

470759119344501. Local number, 19/26-20A1. 
LOCATION.--Lat 47°07'59", long 119°34'45", Hydrologic Unit 17020015. 

Owner: Joe Tainaka. 
AQUIFER.--Glacial sand of Pleistocene Age. 
WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled domestic water-table well, diameter 6 in (150 mm), depth 150 ft (45.7 m), cased 

to 100 ft (30.5 m). 
DATUM.--Land-surface datum about 1,224 ft (373.1 m) above mean sea level. 
PERIOD OF RECORD.--March 1939-August 1940, April 1942, September 1949 to current year. 
EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 62.33 ft (18.998 m) below land-surface datum, Apr. 19, 

1972; lowest measured, 151.45 ft (46.162 m) below land-surface datum, Apr. 11, 1952. 

WATER LEVEL, IN FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

Water Water Water Water 
Date Level Date Level Date Level Date Level 

Oct. 20, 1976 63.89 Feb. 15, 1977 64.19 June 14, 1977 63.97 Aug. 2, 1977 67.23 
Dec. 7 63.03 Apr. 13 63.72 

470805119263801. Local number, 19/27-16N1. 
LOCATION.--Lat 47°08'05", long 119°26'38", Hydrologic Unit 17020015. 

Owner: Wes Avara. 
AQUIFER.--Glacial gravel of Pleistocene Age. 
WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Dug irrigation water-table well, diameter 84 in (2,100 mm), depth 74 ft (22.6 m), lined 

with concrete to 65 ft (19.8 m). 
DATUM.--Land-surface datum about 1,094 ft (333.5 m) above mean sea level. 
PERIOD OF RECORD.--December 1942 to current year. 
EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 47.37 ft (14.438 m) below land-surface datum, Mar. 14, 

1974; lowest measured, 81.77 ft (24.923 m) below land-surface datum, Oct. 28, 1947. 

WATER LEVEL, IN FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

Water Water Water Water 
Date Level Date Level Date Level Date Level 

Oct. 20, 1976 49.17 Mar. 15, 1977 49.94 

470811119074301. Local number, 19/29-14J1. 
LOCATION.--Lat 47°08'11", long 119°07'43", Hydrologic Unit 17020015. 

Owner: Jim Abram. 
AQUIFER.--Basalt of Miocene to Pliocene Age. 
WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled domestic water-table well, diameter 12 in (300 mm), depth 368 ft (112.2 m). 
DATUM.--Land-surface datum about 1,357 ft (413.6 m) above mean sea level 
PERIOD OF RECORD.--December 1950 to current year. 
EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 132.21 ft (40.298 m) below land-surface datum, Dec. 30, 

1964; lowest measured, 234.03 ft (71.332 m) below land-surface datum, Oct. 27, 1951. 

WATER LEVEL, IN FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

Water Water Water Water 
Date Level Date Level Date Level Date Level 

Oct. 19, 1976 150.3 Feb. 15, 1977 142.2 June 14, 1977 180.35 Aug. 2, 1977 188.58B 
Dec. 8 143.4 Apr. 14 178.9E 

470913119192401. Local number, 19/28-8H2. 
LOCATION.--Lat 47°09'13", long 119°19'24", Hydrologic Unit 17020015. 

Owner: Mr. Baker. 
AQUIFER.--Glacial gravel of Pleistocene Age. 
WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Dug irrigation and domestic water-table well, diameter 10 in (250 mm), depth 48 ft (14.6 m), 

cased to 48 ft (14.6 m). 
DATUM.--Land-surface datum about 1,090 ft (332.2 m) above mean sea level. 
PERIOD OF RECORD.--November 1949 to current year. 
EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 39.43 ft (12.018 m) below land-surface datum, Aug. 3. 

1977; lowest measured, 48.35 ft (14.737 m) below land-surface datum. Dec. 13, 1960. 

WATER LEVEL, IN FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

Water Water Water Water 
Date Level Date Level Date Level Date Level 

Oct. 19, 1976 43.3A Feb. 16, 1977 45.03 June 16, 1977 43.5A Aug. 3, 1977 39.43 
Dec. 8 44.70 Apr. 12 43.19 

A Well being pumped. 
B Well recently pumped. 
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470935119174201. Local number, 19/28-10D1. 
LOCATION.--Lat 47°09'35", long 119°17'42", Hydrologic Unit 17020015. 

Owner: Harold Mathenia. 
AQUIFER.--Glacial gravel of Pleistocene Age. 
WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Dug and drilled domestic water-table well, diameter 40 to 6 in (1,000 to 150 mm), depth 

102 ft (31.1 m). 
DATUM.--Land-surface datum about 1,114 ft (339.5 m) above mean sea level. 
PERIOD OF RECORD.--November 1949 to current year. 
EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 48.23 ft (14.701 m) below land-surface datum, Sept. 16, 

1969; lowest measured, 62.08 ft (18.922 m) below land-surface datum, Aug. 30, 1951. 

WATER LEVEL, IN FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

Water Water Water Water 
Date Level Date Level Date Level Date Level 

Oct. 19, 1976 49.09 Mar. 15, 1977 52.60 

470952118592701. Local number, 19/30-1L1. 
LOCATION.--Lat 47°09'52", long 118°59'27", Hydrologic Unit 17020015, near Ruff. 

Owner: A. L. Ramm. 
AQUIFER.--Basalt of Miocene to Pliocene Age. 
WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled irrigation water-level well, diameter 12 in (300 mm), depth 523 ft (159.4 m), cased 

to 37 ft (11.3 m). 
DATUM.--Land-surface datum is 1,420 ft (432.8 m) above mean sea level. 
PERIOD OF RECORD.--January 1968 to current year. 
EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 257.0 ft (78.33 m) below land-surface datum, Apr. 2, 

1976; lowest measured, 405. ft (123.4 m) below land-surface datum, June 14, 1977. 

WATER LEVEL, IN FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

Water Water Water Water 
Date Level Date Level Date Level Date Level 

Oct. 19, 1976 382. Feb. 15, 1977 366. June 14, 1977 405.A Aug. 2, 1977 396. 
Dec. 8 377. Apr. 12 391.A 

471020119210701. Local number, 19/28-6C1. 
LOCATION.--Lat 47°10'20", long 119°21'07", Hydrologic Unit 17020015. 

Owner: Troy Farms Inc. 
AQUIFER.--Glacial gravel of Pleistocene Age. 
WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Dug irrigation water-table well, diameter 48 in (1,200 mm), depth 37 ft (11.3 m), lined 

with concrete to 37 ft (11.3 m). 
DATUM.--Land-surface datum about 1,078 ft (328.6 m) above mean sea level. 
PERIOD OF RECORD.--March 1939-April 1942, August 1949 to current year. 
EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 29.10 ft (8.870 m) below land-surface datum, June 24, 

1971; lowest measured, 42.42 ft (12.930 m) below land-surface datum, June 19, 1961. 

WATER LEVEL, IN FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

Water Water Water Water 
Date Level Date Level Date Level Date Level 

Oct. 20, 1976 33.4 Feb. 15, 1977 35.13 June 14, 1977 34.30 Aug. 2, 1977 34.48 
Dec. 7 34.85 Apr. 12 32.85 

471955119324701. Local number, 21/26-10L2. 
LOCATION.--Lat 47°19'55", long 119°32'47", Hydrologic Unit 17020015. 

Owner: D. L. Nelson. 
AQUIFER.--Basalt of Miocene to Pliocene Age. 
WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled unused water-table well, diameter 8 in (200 mm), depth 122 ft (37.2 m), cased to 100 

ft (30.5 m). 
DATUM.--Land-surface datum about 1,260 ft (384 m) above mean sea level. 
PERIOD OF RECORD.--September 1949 to current year. 
EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 19.87 ft (6.056 m) below land-surface datum, Aug. 

28, 1975; lowest measured, 68.27 ft (20.809 m) below land-surface datum, Dec. 7, 1959. 

WATER LEVEL. IN FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

Water Water Water Water 
Date Level Date Level Date Level Date Level 

Oct. 21, 1976 21.02 Feb. 16, 1977 24.52 June 15, 1977 26.32 Aug. 3, 1977 21.58 
Dec. 9 22.16 Apr. 13 27.10 

472009119300101. Local number, 21/26-12F1. 
LOCATION.--Lat 47°20'09", long 119°30'01", Hydrologic Unit 17020015, near Ephrata. 

Owner: Grant County. 
AQUIFER.--Basalt of Miocene to Pliocene Age. 
WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled unused water-table well, diameter 12 in (300 mm), depth 183 ft (55.8 m). 
DATUM.--Land-surface datum is 1,259 ft (383.7 m) above mean sea level. 
PERIOD OF RECORD.--December 1949 to current year. 
EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 83.44 ft (25.433 m) below land-surface datum, Aug. 3, 

1977; lowest measured, 117.77 ft (35.896 m) below land-surface datum, Mar. 13, 1950. 

WATER LEVEL, IN FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

Water Water Water Water 
Date Level Date Level Date Level Date Level 

Oct. 21, 1976 83.76 Feb. 16, 1977 92.73 June 15, 1977 87.89 Aug. 3, 1977 83.44 
Dec. 9 83.74 Apr. 13 83.50 

A Well being pumped. 
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473505119085701. Local number, 24/29-10R1. 
LOCATION.--Lat 47°35'05", long 119°08'57", Hydrologic Unit 17020014. 

Owner: Harold Isaak. 
AQUIFER.--Basalt of Miocene to Pliocene Age. 
WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled unused water-table well, diameter 7 in (175 mm), depth 120 ft (36.6 m). 
DATUM.--Land-surface datum is 1,771 ft (539.8 m) above mean sea level. 
PERIOD OF RECORD.--October 1966 to current year. 

EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 79.22 ft (24.146 a) below land-surface datum, Mar. 12, 
1975; lowest measured, 93.45 ft (28.484 m) below land-surface datum, Sept. 8, 1972. 

WATER LEVEL, IN FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

Date 
Water 
Level Date 

Water 
Level Date 

Water 
Level Date 

Water 
Level 

Oct. 18, 1976 
Dec. 15 

81.33 
81.50 

Jan. 31, 1977 
Mar. 22 

84.25 
81.47 

May 27 
July 25 

81.76 
82.16 

Aug. 23, 1977 82.00 

473644119161101. Local number, 24/28-2C1. 
LOCATION.--Lat 47°36'44", long 119°16'11", Hydrologic Unit 17020014, near Coulee City. 

Owner: Vern Adams. 
AQUIFER.--Basalt of Miocene to Pliocene Age. 
WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled irrigation water-table well, diameter 12 in (300 mm), depth 400 ft (121.9 m). 
DATUM.--Land-surface datum is 1,661 ft (506.3 m) above mean sea level. 
PERIOD OF RECORD.--October 1966 to current year. 
EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 52.7 ft (16.06 m) below land-surface datum, Feb. 29, 

1968; lowest measured, 126.1 ft (38.44 m) below land-surface datum, Sept. 8, 1972. 

WATER LEVEL, IN FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

Water Water Water Water 
Date Level Date Level Date Level Date Level 

Oct. 18, 1976 94.7B Jan. 31, 1977 78.2 May 27, 1977 112.1 Aug. 23, 1977 123.5 
ec. 15 100.58 Mar. 22 115.9 July 25 123.2A 

KITTITAS COUNTY 

470052120290001. Local number, 18/19-3281. 
LOCATION.--Lat 47°00'52", long 120°29'00", Hydrologic Unit 17030001, near Ellensburg. 

Owner: Department of Game. 
AQUIFER.--Sand of Pleistocene Age. 
WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled domestic water-table well, diameter 10 in (250 mm), depth 267 ft (81.4 m), cased to 

100 ft (30.5 m). 
DATUM.--Land-surface datum is 1,723 ft (525.2 m)above mean sea level. 
PERIOD OF RECORD.--June 1968 to current year. 
EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 20.0 ft (6.10 m) below land-surface datum, Sept. 22, 

1975; lowest measured, 65.59 ft (19.992 m) below land-surface datum, June 1, 1970. 

WATER LEVEL, IN FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

Water Water Water Water 
Date Level Date Level Date Level Date Level 

Jan. 24, 1977 28.3 Sept. 6, 1977 37.8 

KLICKITAT COUNTY 

454325120554301. Local number, 3/15-28A1. 
LOCATION.--Lat 45°43'25", long 120°55'43", Hydrologic Unit 17070106. 

Owner: Frank Garner. 
AQUIFER.--Basalt of Miocene to Pliocene Age. 
WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled unused water-table well, diameter 6 in (150 mm), depth 85 ft (25.9 m). 
DATUM.--Land-surface datum about 1,695 ft (516.6 m) above mean sea level. 
PERIOD OF RECORD.--August 1957 to current year. 
EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 6.86 ft (2.091 m) below land-surface datum, Apr. 

8, 1965; lowest measured, 17.18 ft (5.236 m) below land-surface datum, Oct. 15, 1973. 

WATER LEVEL, IN FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

Water Water Water Water 
Date Level Date Level Date Level Date Level 

Mar. 15, 1977 13.65 

454715120434901. Local number, 4/17-31L1. 
LOCATION.--Lat 45°47'15", long 120°43'49", Hydrologic Unit 17070106. 

Owner: T. V. Wilkins. 
AQUIFER.--Basalt of Miocene to Pliocene Age. 
WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled unused water-table well, diameter 16 in (400 mm), depth 139 ft (42.4 m). 
DATUM.--Land-surface datum about 1,883 ft (573.9 m) above mean sea level. 
PERIOD OF RECORD.--August 1957 to current year. 
EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 0.99 ft (0.302 m) below land-surface datum, Feb. 

16, 1966; lowest measured, 8.01 ft (2.441 m) below land-surface datum, Sept. 9, 1966. 

WATER LEVEL, IN FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

Water Water Water Water 
Date Level Date Level Date Level ate Level 

Mar. 15, 1977 5.14 

A Well being pumped B Well recently pumped. 
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455008120561301. Local number, 4/15-16F1. 
LOCATION.--Lat 45°50'08", long 120°56'13", Hydrologic Unit 17070106, near Blockhouse. 

Owner: State of Washington, Department of Ecology. 
AQUIFER.--Basalt of Miocene to Pliocene Age. 
WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled observation-test, water-table well, diameter 12 in (300 mm), depth 595 ft 

(181.4 m), 12 in (300 mm) diameter casing to 331 ft (100.9 m), perforated 40 to 331 ft (12.2 to 100.9 m). 
DATUM.--Land-surface datum is 1,590 ft (485 m) above mean sea level. 
REMARKS.--Monitored depth interval from 40 to 210 ft (12.2 to 64.0 m), water level measured in piezometer. 
PERIOD OF RECORD.--March 1973 to current year. 
EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 11.1 ft (3.38 m) below land-surface datum, Apr. 12, 

1976; lowest measured, 19.00 ft (5.791 m) below land-surface datum, Mar. 16, 1973. 

WATER LEVEL, IN FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

Water Water Water Water 
Date Level Date Level Date Level Date Level 

Mar. 15, 1977 18.3 

455008120561302. Local number, 4/15-16F2. 
LOCATION.--Lat 45°50'08", long 120'56'13", Hydrologic Unit 170701016, near Blockhouse. 

Owner: State of Washington, Department of Ecology. 
AQUIFER.--Basalt of Miocene to Pliocene Age. 
WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled observation-test, artesian well, diameter 12 in (300 mm), depth 595 ft (181.4 m), 12 in 

(300 mm) diameter casing to 331 ft (100.9 m), perforated 40 to 331 ft (12.2 to 100.9 m). 
DATUM.--Land-surface datum is 1,590 ft (485 m) above mean sea level. 
REMARKS.--Monitored depth interval from 215 to 330 ft (65.5 to 100.6 m), water level measured in piezometer. 
PERIOD OF RECORD.--March 1973 to current year. 
EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured 11.0 ft (3.35 m) below land-surface datum, Apr. 12, 1976; 

lowest measured, 18.50 ft (5.639 m) below land-surface datum, Mar. 16, 1973. 

WATER LEVEL, IN FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

Water Water Water Water 
Date Level Date Level Date Level Date Level 

Mar. 15, 1977 18.3 

455008120561303. Local number, 4/15-16F3. 
LOCATION.--Lat 45°50'08", long 120°56'13", Hydrologic Unit 17070106, near Blockhouse. 

Owner: State of Washington, Department of Ecology. 
AQUIFER.--Basalt of Miocene to Pliocene Age. 
WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled observation-test, artesian well, diameter 12 in (300 mm), depth 595 ft (181.4 m), 12 

in (300 mm) diameter casing to 331 ft (100.9 m), perforated 40 to 331 ft (12.2 to 100.9 m). 
DATUM.--Land-surface datum is 1,590 ft (485 m) above mean sea level. 
REMARKS.--Monitored depth interval from 335 to 440 ft (102.1 to 134.1 m), water level measured in piezometer. 
PERIOD OF RECORD.--March 1973 to current year. 
EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 11.6 ft (3.54 m) below land-surface datum, Apr. 12, 1976; 

lowest measured, 19.00 ft (5.791 m) below land-surface datum, Mar. 16, 1973. 

WATER LEVEL, IN FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

Water Water Water Water 
Date Level Date Level Date Level Date Level 

Mar. 15, 1977 18.8 

455008120561304. Local number, 4/15-16F4. 
LOCATION.--Lat 45°50'08", long 120°56'13", Hydrologic Unit 17070106, near Blockhouse. 

Owner: State of Washington, Department of Ecology. 
AQUIFER.--Basalt of Miocene to Pliocene Age. 
WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled observation-test, artesian well, diameter 12 in (300 mm), depth 595 ft (181.4 m), 

12 in (300 mm) diameter casing to 331 ft (100.9 m), perforated 40 to 331 ft (12.2 to 100.9 m). 
DATUM.--Land-surface datum is 1,590 ft (485 m) above mean sea level. 
REMARKS.--Monitored depth interval from SOO to 580 ft (152.4 to 176.8 m), water level measured in piezometer. 
PERIOD OF RECORD.--March 1973 to current year. 
EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 200.4 ft (61.08 m) below land-surface datum, Mar. 15, 

1977; lowest measured, 223.60 ft (68.153 m) below land-surface datum, Apr. 30, 1973. 

WATER LEVEL, IN FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

Water Water Water Water 
Date Level Date Level Date Level Date Level 

Mar. 15, 1977 200.4 

455948120175201. Local number, 6/20-22D1. 
LOCATION.--Lat 45°59'48", long 120°17'52", Hydrologic Unit 17070101, near Bickleton. 

Owner: L. Whitmore. 
AQUIFER.--Basalt of Miocene to Pliocene Age. 
WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled domestic water-table well, diameter 8 in (200 mm), depth 44 ft (13.4 m). 
DATUM.--Land-surface datum is 3,005 ft (915.9 m) above mean sea level. 
PERIOD OF RECORD.--May 1968 to current year. 
EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 3.30 ft (1.006 m) below land-surface datum, Apr. 9, 

1971; lowest measured, 31.27 ft (9.531 m) below land-surface datum, Aug. 25, 1973. 

WATER LEVEL, IN FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

Water Water Water Water 
Date Level Date Level Date Level Date Level 

Oct. 18, 1976 29.23 Mar. 15, 1977 30.02 
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471622118572501. Local number, 21/31-3201. 
LOCATION.--Lat 47°16'22", long 118°57'25", Hydrologic Unit 17020015. 

Owner: Fred Kissler. 
AQUIFER.--Basalt of Miocene to Pliocene Age. 
WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled unused water-table well, diameter 12 in (300 mm) from 0 to 385 ft (0 to 117.3 m), 8 in 

(200 mm) diameter from 385 to 708 ft (117.3 to 215.8 m), total depth 708 ft (215.8 m). 
DATUM.--Land-surface datum is 1,669 ft (508.7 m) above mean sea level. 
PERIOD OF RECORD.--April 1964 to current year. 
EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 255.0 ft (77.7 m) below land-surface datum, Feb. 28, 

1965; lowest measured, 465.83 ft (141.985 m) below land-surface datum, Oct. 24, 1975. 

WATER LEVEL, IN FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

Water Water Water Water 
Date Level Date Level Date Level Date Level 

Oct. 22, 1976 440.A Mar. 14, 1977 409.8C 

471915118362401. Local number, 21/33-12P1. 
LOCATION.--Lat 47°19'15", long 118°36'24", Hydrologic Unit 17020013. 

Owner: King Brothers. 
AQUIFER.--Basalt of Miocene to Pliocene Age. 
WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled irrigation water-table well, diameter 15 in (375 mm), depth 403 ft (122.8 m), cased to 

48 ft (14.6 m). 
DATUM.--Land-surface datum is 1,602 ft (488.3 m) above mean sea level. 
PERIOD OF RECORD.--October 1966 to current year. 
EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 12.78 ft (3.895 m) below land-surface datum, Feb. 17, 

1967; lowest measured, 128.9 ft (39.29 m) below land-surface datum, May 17, 1969. 

WATER LEVEL, IN FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

Water Water Water Water 
Date Level Date Level Date Level Date Level 

Oct. 22, 1976 36.32 Mar. 14, 1977 25.38 

471937118544402. Local number, 21/31-10M2. 
LOCATION.--47°19'37", long 118°54'44", Hydrologic Unit 17020015, near Odessa. 

Owner: Mrs. Robert Schell. 
AQUIFER.--Basalt of Miocene to Pliocene Age. 
WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled oil-test well, diameter 10 in (250 mm), depth 4,682 ft (1,427.1 m), cased to 98 ft 

(29.9 m). 
DATUM.--Land-surface datum is 1,610 ft (491 m) above mean sea level. 
REMARKS.--Monitored depth interval from 98 to 735 ft (29.9 to 224.0 m), water level measured in piezometer. 
PERIOD OF RECORD.--November 1972 to current year. 
EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 230.25 ft (70.180 m) below land-surface datume Jan. 8, 

1973; lowest measured, 282.02 ft (85.960 m) below land-surface datum, June 16, 1977. 

WATER LEVEL, IN FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

Water Water Water Water 
Date Level Date Level Date Level Date Level 

Oct. 22, 1976 273.81 Feb. 17, 1977 268.69 June 16, 1977 282.02 Aug. 4, 1977 281.55 
Dec. 9 271.82 Apr. 14 275.49 

471937118544403. Local number, 21/31-10M3. 
LOCATION.--Lat 47°19'37", long 118°54'44", Hydrologic Unit 17020015, near Odessa. 

Owner: Mrs. Robert Schell. 
AQUIFER.--Basalt of Miocene to Pliocene Age. 
WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled oil-test well, diameter 10 in (250 mm), depth 4,682 ft (1,427.1 m), cased to 98 

ft (29.9 m). 
DATUM.--Land-surface datum is 1,610 ft (491 m) above mean sea level. 
REMARKS.--Monitored depth interval from 742 to 1,480 ft (226.2 to 451.1 m), water level measured in piezometer. 
PERIOD OF RECORD.--November 1972 to current year. 
EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 231.32 ft (70.506 m) below land-surface datum, Jan. 8, 

1973; lowest measured, 315.44 ft (96.146 m) below land-surface datum, June 16, 1977. 

WATER LEVEL, IN FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

Water Water Water Water 
Date Level Date Level Date Level Date Level 

Oct. 22, 1976 296.95 Feb. 17, 1977 294.09 June 16, 1977 315.44 Aug. 4, 1977 312.73 
Dec. 9 297.28 Apr. 14 305.00 

471937118544404. Local number, 21/31-10M4. 
LOCATION.--Lat 47°19'37", long 118°54'44", Hydrologic Unit 17020015, near Odessa. 

Owner: Mrs. Robert Schell. 
AQUIFER.--Basalt of Miocene to Pliocene Age. 
WELL CHARACTERISTICS. Drilled oil-test well, diameter 10 in (250 mm), depth 4,682 ft (1,427.1 m), cased to 98 

ft (29.9 m). 
DATUM.--Land-surface datum is 1,610 ft (491 m) above mean sea level. 
REMARKS.--Monitored depth interval from 1,488 to 2,300 ft (453.5 to 701.0 m), water level measured in piezometer. 
PERIOD OF RECORD.--November 1972 to current year. 
EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 224.56 ft (68.446 m) below land-surface datum,May 24, 

1976; lowest measured, 235.16 ft (71.677 m). 

WATER LEVEL,•IN FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

Water Water Water Water 
Date Level Date Level Date Level Date Level 

Oct. 22, 1976 229.69 Feb. 17, 1977 229.79 June 16, 1977 233.55 Aug. 4, 1977 235.16 
Dec. 9 230.18 Apr. 14 230-92 

A Well being pumped. C Nearby well being pumped. 
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472513118053801. Local number, 22/37-12C1. 
LOCATION.--Lat 47°25'13", long 118°05'38", Hydrologic Unit 17020013. 

Owner: Wesley Bly. 
AQUIFER.--Basalt of Miocene to Pliocene Age. 
WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled unused water-table well, diameter 8 in (200 mm), depth 380 ft (115.8 m), cased to 40 

ft (12.2 m). 
DATUM.--Land-surface datum is 2,229 ft (679.4 m) above mean sea level. 
PERIOD OF RECORD.--November 1966 to current year. 
EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 62.11 ft (18.931 m) below land-surface datum, Jan. 26, 

1971; lowest measured, 129.48 ft (39.466 m) below land-surface datum, Mar. 21, 1977. 

WATER LEVEL, IN FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

Water Water Water Water 
Date Level Date Level Date Level Date Level 

Oct. 22, 1976 126.87 Mar. 21, 1977 129.48 

472802118165401. Local number, 23/36-21P1. 
LOCATION.--Lat 47°28'02", long 118°16'54", Hydrologic Unit 17020013, near Harrington. 

Owner: Harry Moeller. 
AQUIFER.--Basalt of Miocene to Pliocene Age. 
WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled irrigation water-table well, diameter 8 in (200 mm), depth 242 ft (73.8 m), cased to 

17 ft (5.2 m). 
DATUM.--Land-surface datum is 2,138 ft (651.7 m) above mean sea level. 
PERIOD OF RECORD.--November 1966 to current year. 
EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 51.5 ft (15.70 m) below land-surface datum, Jan. 28, 

1970; lowest measured, 103.3 ft (31.49 m) below land-surface datum, May 14, 1973. 

WATER LEVEL, IN FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

Water Water Water Water 
Date Level Date Level Date Level Date Level 

Oct. 22, 1976 65.4 Mar. 21, 1977 98.8A 

472839118481901. Local number, 23/32-20A1. 
LOCATION.--Lat 47°28'39", long 118°48'19", Hydrologic Unit 17020013. 

Owner: L. J. Bonney. 
AQUIFER.--Basalt of Miocene to Pliocene Age. 
WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled irrigation water-table well, diameter 16 in (400 mm), depth 710 ft (216.4 m), cased 

to 644 ft (196.3 m). 
DATUM.--Land-surface datum is 1,855 ft (565.4 m) about mean sea level. 
PERIOD OF RECORD.--October 1966 to current year. 
EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 173.55 ft (52.898 m) below land-surface datum, Mar. 14, 

1967; lowest measured, 351.8 ft (107.23 m) below land-surface datum, July 21, 1968. 

WATER LEVEL, IN FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

Water Water Water Water 
Date Level Date Level Date Level Date Level 

Oct. 18, 1976 320.00 Mar. 27, 1977 291. 

4734331185600301. Local number, 24/31-16E1. 
LOCATION.--Lat 47°34'33", long 118°56'03", Hydrologic Unit 17020013, near Almira. 

Owner: State of Washington, Department of Ecology. 
AQUIFER.--Basalt of Miocene to Pliocene Age. 
WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled observation-test, water table well, diameter 10 in (250 mm), depth 750 ft (228.6 m), 

cased to 60 ft (18.3 m). 
DATUM.--Land surface datum is 1,845 ft (562.4 m) above mean sea level. 
REMARKS.--Monitored depth interval from 60 to 316 ft (18.3 to 96.3 m), water level measured in 10 in (250 mm) 

diameter casing. 
EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 175.20 ft (53.401 m) below land-surface datum, Sept. 

10, 1975; lowest measured, 185.70 ft (56.601 m) below land-surface datum, Feb. 20, 1974. 

WATER LEVEL, IN FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

Water Water Water Water 
Date Level Date Level Date Level Date Level 

Oct. 18, 1976 175.6 Jan. 31, 1977 176.0 May 27, 1977 180.6 Aug. 23, 1977 180.8 
Dec. 15 175.8 Mar. 22 175.4 July 25 180.0 

473433118560302. Local number, 24/31-16E2. 
LOCATION.--Lat 47°34'33", long 118°56'03", Hydrologic Unit 17020013, near Almira. 

Owner: State of Washington, Department of Ecology. 
AQUIFER.--Basalt of Miocene to Pliocene Age. 
WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled observation-test, artesian well, diameter 10 in (250 mm), depth 750 ft (228.6 m), 

cased to 60 ft (18.3 m). 
DATUM.--Land-surface datum is 1,845 ft (562.4 m) above mean sea level. 
REMARKS.--Monitored depth interval from 424 to 456 ft (129.2 to 139.0 m), water level measured in piezometer. 
PERIOD OF RECORD.--May 1971 to current year. 
EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 346.65 ft (105.659 m) below land-surface datum, Jan. 

31, 1977; lowest measured, 387.98 ft (118.256 m) below land-surface datum, Aug. 23, 1977. 

WATER LEVEL, IN FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

Water Water Water Water 
Date Level Date Level Date Level Date Level 

Oct. 18, 1976 369.16 Jan. 31, 1977 346.65 May 27, 1977 383.43 Aug. 23, 1977 387.98 
Dec. 15 357.19 Mar. 22 379.50 July 25 386.73 

A Well being pumped. 
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473433118560303. Local number, 24/31-16E3. 
LOCATION.--Lat 47°34'33", long 118°56'03", Hydrologic Unit 17020013, near Almira. 

Owner: State of Washington, Department of Ecology. 
AQUIFER.--Basalt of Miocene to Pliocene Age. 
WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled observation-test, artesian well, diameter 10 in (250 mm), depth 750 ft (228.6 m), 

cased to 60 ft (18.3 m). 
DATUM.--Land-surface datum is 1,845 ft (562.4 m) above mean sea level. 
REMARKS.--Monitored depth interval from 494 to 556 ft (150.6 to 169.5 m), water level measured in piezometer. 
PERIOD OF RECORD.--May 1971 to current year. 
EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 345.53 ft (105.318 m) below land-surface datum, Jan. 

31, 1977; lowest measured, 387.95 ft (118.247 m) below land-surface datum, Aug. 23, 1977. 

WATER LEVEL, IN FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

Date 
Water 
Level Date 

Water 
Level Date 

Water 
Level Date 

Water 
Level 

Oct. 18, 1976 
Dec. 15 

369.28 Jan. 31, 1977 
357.25 Mar. 22 

345.53 
379.49 

May 27, 1977 
July 25 

383.18 A
386.69 

ug. 23, 1977 387.95 

473433118560304. Local number, 24/31-16E4. 
LOCATION.--Lat 47°34'33", long 118°56'03", Hydrologic Unit 17020013, near Almira. 

Owner: State of Washington, Department of Ecology. 
AQUIFER.--Basalt of Miocene to Pliocene Age. 
WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled observation-test, artesian well, diameter 10 in (250 mm), depth 750 ft (228.6 m), 

cased to 60 ft (18.3 m). 
DATUM.--Land-surface datum is 1,845 ft (562.4 m) above mean sea level. 
REMARKS.--Monitored depth interval 650 to 698 ft (198.1 to 212.8 m), water level measured in piezometer. 
PERIOD OF RECORD.--May 1971 to current year. 
EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 346.50 ft (105.613 m) below land-surface datum, Jan. 

31, 1977; lowest measured, 387.74 ft (118.183 m) below land-surface datum, Aug. 23, 1977. 

WATER LEVEL, IN FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

Water Water Water Water 
Date Level Date Level Date Level Date Level 

Oct. 18, 1976 368.57 Jan. 31, 1977 346.50 May 27, 1977 383.40 Aug. 23, 1977 387.74 
Dec. 15 365.82 Mar. 22 379.23 July 25 385.62 

473442118162201. Local number, 24/36-16A1. 
LOCATION.--Lat 47°34'42", long 118°16'22", Hydrologic Unit 17020013, near Davenport. 

Owner: State of Washington, Department of Ecology 
AQUIFER.--Basalt of Miocene to Pliocene Age. 
WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled observation-test, water-table well, diameter 10 in (250 mm), depth 750 ft (228.6 m), 

cased to 75 ft (22.9 m). 
DATUM.--Land-surface datum is 2,372 ft (723.0 m) above mean sea level. 
REMARKS.--Monitored depth interval from 75 to 116 ft (22.9 to 35.4 m), water level measured in 10 in (250 mm) 

casing. 
PERIOD OF RECORD.--September 1971 to current year. 
EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 28.52 ft (8.693 m) below land-surface datum, May 1, 

1974; lowest measured, 46.10 ft (14.051 m) below land-surface datum, Nov. 6, 1973. 

WATER LEVEL, IN FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1,277 

Water Water Water Water 
Date Level Date Level Date Level Date Level 

Oct. 22, 1976 36.0 Feb. 1, 1977 37.6 May 26, 1977 39.1 Aug. 20, 1977 42.4 
Dec. 16 36.9 Mar. 22 37.6 July 29 42.6 

473442118162202. Local number, 24/36-16A2. 
LOCATION.--47°34'42", long 118°16'22", Hydrologic Unit 17020013, near Davenport. 

Owner: State of Washington, Department of Ecology. 
AQUIFER.--Basalt of Miocene to Pliocene Age. 
WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled observation-test, artesian well, diameter 10 in (250 mm), depth 750 ft (228.6 m), 

cased to 75 ft (22.9 m). 
DATUM.--Land-surface datum is 2,372 ft (723.0 m) above mean sea level. 
REMARKS.--Monitored depth interval from 123 to 160 ft (37.5 to 48.8 m), water level measured in piezometer. 
PERIOD OF RECORD.--September 1971 to current year. 
EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 28.38 ft (8.650 m) below land-surface datum, May 1, 

1974; lowest measured, 46.22 ft (14.088 m) below land-surface datum, Nov. 6, 1973. 

WATER LEVEL, IN FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

Water Water Water Water 
Date Level Date Level Date Level Date Level 

Oct. 22, 1976 36.00 Feb. 1, 1977 36.76 May 26, 1977 39.14 Aug. 22, 1977 42.36 
Dec. 16 36.65 Mar. 22 37.48 July 29 41.64 

473442118162203. Local number, 24/36-16A3. 
LOCATION.--47°34'42", long 118°16'22", Hydrologic Unit 17020013, near Davenport. 

Owner: State of Washington, Department of Ecology. 
AQUIFER.--Basalt of Miocene to Pliocene Age. 
WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled observation-test, artesian well, diameter 10 in (250 mm), depth 750 ft (228.6 m), 

cased to 75 ft (22.9 m). 
DATUM.--Land-surface datum is 2,372 ft (723.0 m) above mean sea level. 
REMARKS.--Monitored depth interval from 208 to 224 ft (63.4 to 68.3 m), water level measured in piezometer. 
PERIOD OF RECORD.--September 1971 to current year. 
EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 28.24 ft (8.608 m) below land-surface datum, May 1, 

1974; lowest measured, 46.25 ft (14.097 m) below land-surface datum, Nov. 6, 1973. 

WATER LEVEL, IN FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

Water Water Water Water 

Date Level Date Level Date Level Date Level 

May 26, 1977 39.20 Aug. 22, 1977 42.34 

Dec. 16 36.68 Mar. 22 37.48 July 29 
Oct. 22, 1976 36.01 Feb. 1, 1977 37.50 

41.70 
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473442118162204. Local number, 24/36-16A4. 
LOCATION.--Lat 47°34'42", long 118°16'22", Hydrologic Unit 17020013, near Davenport. 

Owner: State of Washington, Department of Ecology. 
AQUIFER.--Basalt of Miocene to Pliocene Age. 
WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled observation-test, artesian well, diameter 10 in (250 mm), depth 750 ft (228.6 m), 

cased to 75 ft (22.9 m). 
DATUM.--Land-surface datum is 2,372 ft (723.0 m) above mean sea level. 
REMARKS.--Monitored depth interval from 242 to 261 ft (73.8 to 79.6 m), water level measured in piezometer. 
PERIOD OF RECORD.--September 1971 to current year. 
EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 27.47 ft (8.373 m) below land-surface datum, May 1, 

1974; lowest measured, 46.45 ft (14.158 m) below land-surface datum, Nov. 6, 1973. 

WATER LEVEL, IN FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

Date 
Water 
Level Date 

Water 
Level Date 

Water 
Level Date 

Water 
Level 

Oct. 22, 1976 
Dec. 16 

36.11 
36.79 

Feb. 1, 1977 
Mar. 22 

37.59 
37.61 

May 26, 1977 
July 29 

39.31 
41.89 

Aug. 22, 1977 42.60 

473442118162205. Local number, 24/36-16A5. 
LOCATION.--Lat 47°34'42", long 118°16'22", Hydrologic Unit 17020013, near Davenport. 

Owner: State of Washington, Department of Ecology. 
AQUIFER.--Basalt of Miocene to Pliocene Age. 
WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled observation-test, artesian well, diameter 10 in (250 mm), depth 750 ft (228.6 m), 

cased to 75 ft (22.9 m). 
DATUM.--Land-surface datum is 2,372 ft (723.0 m) above mean sea level. 
REMARKS.--Monitored depth interval from 315 to 365 ft (96.0 to 111.3 m), water level measured in piezometer. 
PERIOD OF RECORD.--September 1971 to current year. 
EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 27.90 ft (8.504 m) below land-surface datum, May 1, 

1974; lowest measured, 50.53 ft (15.402 m) below land-surface datum, Sept. 6, 1973. 

WATER LEVEL, IN FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

Water Water Water Water 
Date Level Date Level Date Level Date Level 

Oct. 22, 1976 39.19 Feb. 1, 1977 39.61 May 26, 1977 44.10 Aug. 22, 1977 48.50 
Dec. 16 39.09 Mar. 22 39.68 July 29 47.55 

473442118162206. Local number, 24/36-16A6. 
LOCATION.--Lat 47°34'42", long 118°16'22", Hydrologic Unit 17020013, near Davenport. 

Owner: State of Washington, Department of Ecology. 
AQUIFER.--Basalt of Miocene to Pliocene Age. 
WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled observation-test, artesian well, diameter 10 in (250 mm), depth 750 ft (228.6 m), 

cased to 75 ft (22.9 m). 
DATUM.--Land-surface datum is 2,372 ft (723.0 m) above mean sea level. 
REMARKS.--Monitored depth interval from 451 to 491 ft (137.5 to 149.7 m), water level measured in piezometer. 
PERIOD OF RECORD.--September 1971 to current year. 
EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 34.93 ft (10.647 m) below land-surface datum, Mar. 2, 

1976; lowest measured, 66.34 ft (20.220 m) below land-surface datum, Sept. 30, 1971. 

WATER LEVEL, IN FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

Water Water Water Water 
Date Level Date Level Date Level Date Level 

Oct. 22, 1976 41.57 Feb. 1, 1977 40.40 May 26, 1977 42.26 Aug. 22, 1977 47.35 
Dec. 16 40.97 Mar. 22 40.58 July 29 45.89 

473442118162207. Local number, 24/36-16A7. 
LOCATION.--Lat 47°34'42", long 118°16'22", Hydrologic Unit 17020013, near Davenport. 

Owner: State of Washington, Department of Ecology. 
AQUIFER.--Basalt of Miocene to Pliocene Age. 
WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled observation-test, artesian well, diameter 10 in (250 mm), depth 750 ft (228.6 m), 

cased to 75 ft (22.9 m). 
DATUM.--Land-surface datum is 2,372 ft (723.0 m) above mean sea level. 
REMARKS.--Monitored depth interval from 590 to 635 ft (179.8 to 193.5 m), water level measured in piezometer. 
PERIOD OF RECORD.--September 1971 to current year. 
EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 162.47 ft (49.521 m) below land-surface datum, Mar. 

22, 1972; lowest measured, 211.67 ft (64.517 m) below land-surface datum, Aug. 22, 1975. 

WATER LEVEL, IN FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

Water Water Water Water 
Date Level Date Level Date Level Date Level 

Oct. 22, 1976 196.59 Feb. 1, 1977 186.05 May 26, 1977 197.64 Aug. 22, 1977 211.67 
Dec. 16 190.43 Mar. 22 180.95 July 29 211.30 

473442118162208. Local number, 24/36-16A8. 
LOCATION.--Lat 47°34'42", long 118°16'22", Hydrologic Unit 17020013, near Davenport. 

Owner: State of Washington, Department of Ecology. 
AQUIFER.--Basalt of Miocene to Pliocene Age. 
WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled observation-test, artesian well, diameter 10 in (250 mm), depth 750 ft (228.6 m), 

cased to 75 ft (22.9 m). 
DATUM.--Land-surface datum is 2,372 ft (723.0 m) above mean sea level. 
REMARKS.--Monitored depth interval from 728 to 750 ft (221.9 to 228.6 m), water level measured in piezometer. 
PERIOD OF RECORD.--September 1971 to current year. 
EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 162.82 ft (49.628 m) below land-surface datum, Mar. 22, 

1972; lowest measured, 214.77 ft (65.462 m) below land-surface datum, Aug. 22, 1977. 

WATER LEVEL, IN FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

Water Water Water Water 
Date Level Date Level Date Level Date Level 

Oct. 22, 1976 196.53 Feb. 1, 1977 180.48 May 26, 1977 197.62 Aug. 22, 1977 214.77 
Dec. 16 190.56 Mar. 22 181.08 July 29 211.39 
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473547117493001. Local number, 24/39-1R1. 
LOCATION.--Lat 47°35'47", long 117°49'30", Hydrologic Unit 17010307. 

Owner: Vern Puls. 
AQUIFER.--Basalt of Miocene to Pliocene Age. 
WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled irrigation water-table well, diameter 12 in (300 mm), depth 200 ft (61.0 m), cased 

to 45 ft (13.7 m). 
DATUM.--Land-surface datum is 2,420 ft (737.6 m) above mean sea level. 
PERIOD OF RECORD.--November 1966 to current year. 
EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 14.02 ft (4.273 m) below land-surface datum, Mar. 1, 

1976; lowest measured, 56.00 ft (17.069 m) below land-surface datum, Sept. 7, 1967. 

WATER LEVEL, IN FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

Water Water Water Water 
Date Level Date Level Date Level Date Level 

Oct. 22, 1976 24.26 Mar. 21, 1977 22.15 

474130118293001. Local number, 25/34-2G1. 
LOCATION.--Lat 47°41'30", long 118°29'30", Hydrologic Unit 17020013. 

Owner: Merwin Hauger. 
AQUIFER.--Basalt of Miocene to Pliocene Age. 
WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled irrigation water-table well, diameter 12 in (300 mm), depth 320 ft (97.5 m), cased to 

60 ft (18.3 m). 
DATUM.--Land-surface datum is 2,340 ft (713.2 m) above mean sea level. 
PERIOD OF RECORD.--October 1968, March 1972 to current year. 
EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 84.76 ft (25.835 m) below land-surface datum, Oct. 22, 

1976; lowest measured, 122.0 ft (37.19 m) below land-surface datum, July 13, 1973. 

WATER LEVEL, IN FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

Water Water Water Water 
Date Level Date Level Date Level Date Level 

Oct. 22, 1976 84.76 Mar. 22, 1977 93.0 

474401118471001. Local number, 26/32-21J1. 
LOCATION.--Lat 47'44'01", long 118°47'10", Hydrologic Unit 17020013. 

Owner: Glen Anderson. 
AQUIFER.--Basalt of Miocene to Pliocene Age. 
WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled irrigation water-table well, diameter 12 in (300 mm), depth 453 ft (138.1 m), cased 

to 21 ft (6.4 m). 
DATUM.--Land-surface datum is 2,082 ft (634.6 m) above mean sea level. 
PERIOD OF RECORD.--March 1972 to current year. 
EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured 144.0 ft (43.891 m) below land-surface datum, Mar. 16, 

1972 and Oct. 18, 1976; lowest measured 298.0 ft (90.83 m) below land-surface datum, Sept. 6, 1974. 

WATER LEVEL, IN FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

Water Water Water Water 
Date Level Date Level Date Level Date Level 

Oct. 18, 1976 144.0 Mar. 22, 1977 158. 

474512118423001. Local number, 26/33-18G1. 
LOCATION.--Lat 47°45'12", long 118°42'30", Hydrologic Unit 17020013. 

Owner: City of Wilbur. 
AQUIFER.--Basalt of Miocene to Pliocene Age. 
WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled unused water-table well, diameter 6 in (150 mm), depth 450 ft (137.2 m), cased to 

50 ft (15.2 m). 
DATUM.--Land-surface datum is 2,245 ft (684.3 m) above mean sea level. 
PERIOD OF RECORD.--November 1966 to current year. 
EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 49.09 ft (14 963 m) below land-surface datum, Apr. 6, 

1971; lowest measured, 85.5 ft (26.06 m) below land-surface datum, July 13, 1973. 

WATER LEVEL, IN FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

Water Water Water Water 
Date Level Date Level Date Level Date Level 

Oct. 18, 1976 69.4 Mar. 22, 1977 55.79 

OKANOGAN COUNTY 

484033119310302. Local number, 37/26-26J1. 
LOCATION.--Lat 48°40'33", long 119°31'03", Hydrologic Unit 17020006. 

Owner: Plateau Orchards, Inc. 
AQUIFER.--Glacial gravel of Pleistocene Age. 
WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled irrigation water-table well, diameter 10 in (250 mm), depth 90 ft (27.4 m), cased 

to 90 ft (27.4 m). 
DATUM.--Land-surface datum is 1,431.84 ft (436.425 m) above mean sea level. 
PERIOD OF RECORD.--July 1964 to current year. 
EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 54.38 ft (16.575 m) below land-surface datum, Apr. 

23, 1975; lowest dry, water level not measureable, Aug. 25, 1969. 

WATER LEVEL, IN FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

Water Water Water Water 
Date Level Date Level Date Level Date Level 

Oct. 21, 1976 55.14 Feb. 8, 1977 54.57 May 24, 1977 56.54 July 19, 1977 58.24 
Dec. 16 54.69 Mar. 30 55.13 

https://1,431.84
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484312119321301. Local number, 37/26-10H1. 
LOCATION.--Lat 48°43'12", long 119°32'13", Hydrologic Unit 17020006. 

Owner: Loy McDaniel. 
AQUIFER.--Basalt of Miocene to Pliocene Age. 
WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled unused water-table well, diameter 10 in (250 mm), depth 95 ft (29.0 m). 
DATUM.--Land-surface datum is 1,450 ft (442.0 m) above mean sea level. 
PERIOD OF RECORD.--November 1964 to current year. 
EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 73.48 ft (22.397 m) below land-surface datum, Apr. 23, 

1975; lowest measured, 104.18 ft (31.754 m) below land-surface datum, July 29, 1971. 

WATER LEVEL, IN FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

Date 
Water 
Level Date 

Water 
Level Date 

Water 
Level Date 

Water 
Level 

Oct. 21, 1976 
Dec. 16 

76.84 
76.05 

Feb. 8, 1977 
Mar. 30 

75.76 
75.70 

May 24, 1977 77.51 July 19, 1977 78.92 

SPOKANE COUNTY 

471547117402301. Local number, 21/41-31R1. 
LOCATION.--Lat 47°15'47", long 117°40'23", Hydrologic Unit 17060109. 

Owner: Osborn Belsby. 
AQUIFER.--Basalt of Miocene to Pliocene Age. 
WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled stock-supply artesian well, diameter 10 in (250 mm), depth 120 ft (36.6 m). 
DATUM.--Land-surface datum is 2,070 ft (630.9 m) above mean sea level. 
PERIOD OF RECORD.--February 1967 to current year. 
EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 0.65 ft (0.198 m) above land-surface datum, Apr. 22, 

1969; lowest measured, 16.36 ft (4.987 m) below land-surface datum, Oct. 24, 1968. 

WATER LEVEL, IN FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

Water Water Water Water 
Date Level Date Level Date Level Date Level 

Oct. 22, 1976 3.71 Mar. 23, 1977 10.04 

472540117224501. Local number, 22/43-4F1. 
LOCATION.--Lat 47°25'40", long 117°22'45", Hydrologic Unit 17010306 at Spangle. 
Owner: Town of Spangle. 
AQUIFER.--Basalt of Miocene to Pliocene Age. 
WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled public-supply water-table well, depth 150 ft (45.7 m). 
DATUM.--Land-surface datum is 2,440 ft (743.7 m) above mean sea level. 
PERIOD OF RECORD.--February 1967 to current year. 
EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 23.83 ft (7.263 m) below land-surface datum, Apr. 24, 

1969; lowest measured, 132.4 ft (40.356 m) below land-surface datum, July 10, 1973. 

WATER LEVEL, IN FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

Water Water Water Water 
Date Level Date Level Date Level Date Level 

Oct. 21, 1976 31.86 Mar. 23, 1977 33.77 

472804117403401. Local number, 23/41-19R1. 
LOCATION.--Lat 47°28'04", long 117°40'34", Hydrologic Unit 17060108. 

Owner: P. M. Steele. 
AQUIFER.--Basalt of Miocene to Pliocene Age. 
WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled irrigation water-table well, diameter 12 in (300 mm), depth 516 ft (157.3 m), cased 

to 24 ft (7.3 m). 
DATUM.--Land-surface datum is 2,365 ft (720.9 m) above mean sea level. 
PERIOD OF RECORD.--June 1956, February 1967 to current year. 
EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 54.0 ft (16.46 m) below land-surface datum, June 24, 

1956; lowest measured, 103.7 ft (31.61 m) below land-surface datum, Sept. 2, 1974. 

WATER LEVEL, IN FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

Water Water Water Water 
Date Level Date Level Date Level Date Level 

Oct. 22, 1976 102.0 Mar. 21, 1977 96.1 

473240117261901. Local number, 24/42-25G1. 
LOCATION.--Lat 47°32'40", long 117°26'19", Hydrologic Unit 17010306. 

Owner: Henry F. Mindrup. 
AQUIFER.--Basalt of Miocene to Pliocene Age. 
WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled irrigation water-table well, diameter 8 in (200 mm), depth 135 ft (41.1 m), cased 

to 25 ft (7.6 m). 
DATUM.--Land-surface datum about 2,320 ft (707.1 m) above mean sea level. 
PERIOD OF RECORD.--February 1964 to current year. 
EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 18.29 ft (5.575 m) below land-surface datum, May 6, 

1969; lowest measured, 52.39 ft (15.968 m) below land-surface datum, Sept. 19, 1967. 

WATER LEVEL, IN FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

Water Water Water Water 
Date Level Date Level Date Level Date Level 

Mar. 1, 1977 28.62 June 21, 1977 38.8A July 20, 1977 39.9A Aug. 26, 1977 45.8A 

A Well being pumped. 
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473607117322801. Local number, 24/42-6J1. 
LOCATION.--Lat 47°36'07", long 117°32'28", Hydrologic Unit 17010306. 

Owner: Robert Welsh. 
AQUIFER.--Basalt of Miocene to Pliocene Age. 
WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled unused water-table well, diameter 6 in (150 mm), depth 115 ft (35.1 m), cased to 

60 ft (18.3 m). 
DATUM.--Land-surface datum about 2,395 ft (730.0 m) above mean sea level. 
PERIOD OF RECORD.--October 1963 to current year. 
EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 35.01 ft (10.671 m) below land-surface datum, Mar. 

24, 1975; lowest measured, 42.65 ft (13.000 m) below land-surface datum, Aug. 22, 1977. 

WATER LEVEL, IN FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

Water Water Water Water 
Date Level Date Level Date Level Date Level 

Mar. 1, 1977 37.35 Juno 21, 1977 39.49 July 20, 1977 41.98 Aug. 22, 1977 42.65 

473924117130001. Local number, 25/44-23D1. 
LOCATION.--Lat 47°39'24", long 117°13'00", Hydrologic Unit 17010305, at U.S. Highway 10 and Evergreen Road. 

Owner: Mr. Boisevert. 
AQUIFER.--Glacial gravel of Pleistocene Age. 
WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Dug irrigation water-table well, diameter 48 to 18 in (1,200 to 450 mm), depth 97 ft 

(29.6 m), lined with brick to 97 ft (29.6 m). 
DATUM.--Land-surface datum is 2,016.74 ft (614.702 m) above mean sea level. 
PERIOD OF RECORD.--April 1931 to current year. 
EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 77.85 ft (23.729 m) below land-surface datum, Apr. 8, 

1950; lowest measured, 95.40 ft (29.078 m) below land-surface datum, Dec. 8, 1931. 

WATER LEVEL, IN FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

Water Water Water Water 
Date Level Date Level Date Level Date Level 

Mar. 4, 1977 92.17 Apr. 15, 1977 90.88 June 21, 1977 90.97 Aug. 22, 1977 93.85 
Mar. 22 92.77 May 24 90.23 July 20 93.25 Sept. 23 93.26 

473849117275401. Local number, 25/42-14L01. 
LOCATION.--Lat 47°39'40", long 117°27'54", Hydrologic Unit 17010307. 

Owner: Riverside Memorial Park. 
AQUIFER.--Glacial gravel of Pleistocene Age. 
WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Dug irrigation water-table well, diameter 72 mi (1,800 mm), depth 110 ft (33.5 m), 

lined with concrete to 82 ft (25.0 m), perforated 82 to 100 ft (25.0 to 30.5 m). 
DATUM.--Land-surface datum about 1,787 ft (544.7 m) above mean sea level. 
REMARKS.--Water levels used in monthly Water Resources Review. 
PERIOD.--December 1941 to current year. 
EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 81.73 ft (24.911 m) below land-surface datum, June 7, 

1948; lowest measured, 101.96 ft (31.077 m) below land-surface datum, Sept. 24, 1973. 

WATER LEVEL, IN FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

Water Water Water Water 
Date Level Date Level Date Level Date Level 

Oct. 26, 1976 97.14 Apr. 22, 1976 98.03A June 21, 1977 97.44A Aug. 22 100.39A 
Dec. 21 97.84 May 24 99.84 July 20 101.16A Sept.23 99.12 
Mar. 22 101.84 

473952117181301. Local number, 25/43-131-I1. 
LOCATION.--Lat 47°39'52", long 117°18'13", Hydrologic Unit 17010305, Spokane. 

Owner: Dr. Henry Weitz. 
AQUIFER.--Glacial gravel of Pleistocene Age. 
WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Dug unused water-table well, diameter 18 in (450 mm), depth 71 ft (21.6 m), lined with 

concrete to 70 ft (21.3 m). 
DATUM.--Land-surface datum about 1,960 ft (597 m) above mean sea level. 
PERIOD OF RECORD.--October 1958 to current year. 
EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 55.57 ft (16.938 m) below land-surface datum, 

June 26, 1974; lowest measured, 69.53 ft (21.193 m) below land-surface datum, Sept. 20, 1973. 

WATER LEVEL, IN FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

Water Water Water Water 
Date Level Date Level Date Level Date Level 

Mar. 4, 1977 67.67 Apr. 15, 1977 66.95 May 24, 1977 66.00 June 21, 1977 66.53 
Mar. 22 67.21 

474011117072901. Local number, 25/45-16C1. 
LOCATION.--Lat 47°40'11", long 117°07'29", Hydrologic Unit 17010305. 

Owner: Inland Empire Paper Company. 
AQUIFER.--Glacial sand and gravel of Pleistocene Age. 
WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Dug unused irrigation water-table well, diameter 96 in (2,400 mm), depth 129 ft (39.3 m), 

lined with gunite cement to 129 ft (39.3 m). 
DATUM.--Land-surface datum is 2,060.4 ft (628.01 m) above mean sea level. 
PERIOD OF RECORD.--April 1929 to current year. 
EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 84.56 ft (25.774 m) below land-surface datum, June 

17, 1953; lowest measured, 114.53 ft (34.909 m) below land-surface datum, Dec. 8, 1931. 

WATER LEVEL, IN FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

Water Water Water Water 
Date Level ate Level Date Level Date Level 

Jan. 7, 1977 106.96 Apr. 15, 1977 107.69 June 21, 1977 107.77 Aug. 22, 1977 111.13 
Mar. 22 107.59 May 24 107.01 July 20 109.91 Sept.23 110.36 

A Well being pumped. 
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474224117075901. Local number, 26/45-32J2. 
LOCATION.--Lat 47°42'24", long 117°07'59", Hydrologic Unit 17010305, Otis Orchards. 

Owner: John Fry. 
AQUIFER.--Glacial sand and gravel of Pleistocene Age. 
WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled unused irrigation water-table well, diameter 8 in (200 mm), depth 155 ft (47.2 m), 

cased to 155 ft (47.2 m), perforated from 132 to 154 ft (40.2 to 47.0 m). 
DATUM.--Land-surface datum about 2,080 ft (634 m) above mean sea level. 
PERIOD OF RECORD.--November 1958 to current year. 
EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 116.14 ft (35.399 m) below land-surface datum, 

June 15, 1961; lowest measured, 135.26 ft (41.227 m) below land-surface datum, Aug. 22, 1977. 

WATER LEVEL, IN FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

Water Water Water Water 
Date Level Date Level Date Level Date Level 

Nov. 4, 1976 130.0 Mar. 22, 1977 131.7 June 21, 1977 131.85 Aug. 22, 1977 135.26 
Dec. 12 130.8 Apr. 15 131.1 July 20 133.98 Sept. 23 134.57 
Feb. 15 131.5 May 24 131.4 

474436117245501. Local number, 26/43-19A1. 
LOCATION.--Lat 47°44'36", long 117°24'55", Hydrologic Unit 17010308. 

Owner: Whitworth Water District No. 2. 
AQUIFER.--Glacial gravel of Pleistocene Age. 
WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Dug public-supply and irrigation water-table well, diameter 78 in (1,950 mm), depth 162 ft 

(49.4 m), lined with concrete to 162 ft (49.4 m). 
DATUM.--Land-surface datum is 1,935.91 ft (590.065 m) above mean sea level. 
PERIOD OF RECORD.--November 1930 to current year. 
EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 133.72 ft (40.758 m) below land-surface datum Mar. 15, 

1934; lowest measured, 149.47 ft (45.558 m) below land-surface datum, Aug. 22, 1977. 

WATER LEVEL, IN FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

Water Water Water Water 
Date Level Date Level Date Level Date Level 

Oct. 29, 1976 137.46 Feb. 15, 1977 136.57 June 22, 1977 141.51A Aug. 22, 1977 149.47A 
Dec. 20 138.62A Apr. 15 137.62 July 20 147.73A Sept.23 140.59 

STEVENS COUNTY 

475525117465301. Local number, 28/40-17J1. 
LOCATION.--Lat 47°55'25", long 117°46'53", Hydrologic Unit 17010307, at Ford. 

Owner: R. J. Seagle. 
AQUIFER.--Alluvial sand and gravel of Holocene Age. 
WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Dug irrigation water-table well, diameter 36 in (900 mm), depth 20 ft (6.1 m), lined with 

concrete to 20 ft (6.1 m). 
DATUM.--Land-surface datum about 1,790 ft (545.6 m) above mean sea level. 
PERIOD OF RECORD.--October 1954 to current year. 
EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 0.45 ft (0.137 m) below land-surface datum, Jan. 23, 

1974; lowest measured, 19.05 ft (5.806 m) below land-surface datum, Dec. 13, 1976. 

WATER LEVEL, IN FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

Water Water Water Water 
Date Level Date Level Date Level Date Level 

Oct. 27, 1976 13.20 Feb. 7, 1977 15.05 June 6, 1977 15.89 Aug. 1, 1977 17.85 
Dec. 13 19.05 Apr. 11 12.06 

WALLA WALLA COUNTY 

460014118281801. Local number, 6/35-18A1. 
LOCATION.--Lat 46°00'14", long 118°28'18", Hydrologic Unit 17070102, near Walla Walla. 

Owner: State of Washington, Department of Ecology. 
AQUIFER.--Basalt of Miocene to Pliocene Age. 
WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled observation-test, water-table well, diameter 12 to 8 in (300 to 200 mm), depth 1,308 

ft (398.7 m), 12 in (300 mm) diameter casing from 0 to 273 ft (0 to 83.2 m), 10 in (250 mm) diameter casing from 
250 to 680 ft (76.2 to 207.3 m), 8 in (200 mm) diameter casing from 670 to 730 ft (204.2 to 222.5 m), perfora-
tions from 90 to 230 ft (27.4 to 70.1 m) and from 710 to 730 ft (216.4 to 222.5 m). 

DATUM.--Land-surface datum is 670 ft (204 m) above mean sea level. 
REMARKS.--Monitored depth interval from 90 to 230 ft (27.4 to 70.1 m), water level measured in 12 in (300 mm) 

diameter casing. 
PERIOD OF RECORD.--September 1973 to current year. 
EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 25.40 ft (7.742 m) below land-surface datum, Apr. 1, 

1974; lowest measured, 45.70 ft (13.929 m) below land-surface datum, Jan. 27, 1975. 

WATER LEVEL, IN FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

Water Water Water Water 
Date Level Date Level Date Level Date Level 

Oct. 29, 1976 27.9 Jan. 17, 1977 26.5 Mar. 9, 1977 26.9 June 27, 1977 32.1 

A Well being pumped. 
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460014118281802. Local number, 6/35-18A2. 
LOCATION.--Lat 46°00'14", long 118'28'18", Hydrologic Unit 17070102, near Walla Walla. 

Owner: State of Washington, Department of Ecology. 
AQUIFER.--Basalt of Miocene to Pliocene Age. 
WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled observation-test, artesian well, diameter 12 to 8 in (300 to 200 mm), depth 1,308 

ft (398.7 m), 12 in (300 mm) diameter casing from 0 to 273 ft (0 to 83.2 m), 10 in (250 mm) diameter casing from 
250 to 680 ft (76.2 to 207.3 m), 8 in (200 mm) diameter casing from 670 to 730 ft (204.2 to 222.5 m), perfora-
tions from 90 to 230 ft (27.4 to 70.1 m) and from 710 to 730 ft (216.4 to 222.5 m). 

DATUM.--Land-surface datum is 670 ft (204 m) above mean sea level. 
REMARKS.--Monitored depth interval from 710 to 730 ft (216.4 to 222.5 m), water level measured in piezometer. 
PERIOD OF RECORD.--September 1973 to current year. 
EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 144.20 ft (43.952 m) below land-surface datum, 

Apr. 1, 1974; lowest measured, 194.5 ft (59.28 m) below land-surface datum, June 27, 1977. 

WATER LEVEL, IN FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

Water Water Water Water 
Date Level Date Level Date Level Date Level 

Oct. 29, 1976 193.9 Jan. 17, 1977 168.6 Mar. 9, 1977 157.2 June 27, 1977 194.5 

460014118281803. Local number, 6/35-18A3. 
LOCATION.--Lat 46°00'14", long 118°28'18", Hydrologic Unit 17070102, near Walla Walla. 

Owner: State of Washington, Department of Ecology. 
AQUIFER.--Basalt of Miocene to Pliocene Age. 
WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled observation-test, artesian well, diameter 12 to 8 in (300 to 200 mm), depth 1,308 

ft (398.7 m), 12 in (300 mm) diameter casing from 0 to 273 ft (0 to 83.2 m), 10 in (250 mm) diameter casing 
from 250 to 680 ft (76.2 to 207.3 m), 8 in (200 mm) diameter casing from 670 to 730 ft (204.2 to 222.5 m), 
perforations from 90 to 230 ft (27.4 to 70.1 m) and from 710 to 730 ft (216.4 to 222.5 m). 

DATUM.--Land-surface datum is 670 ft (204 m) above mean sea level. 
REMARKS.--Monitored depth interval from 740 to 1,204 ft (225.6 to 337.0 m), water level measured in piezometer. 
PERIOD OF RECORD.--September 1973 to current year. 
EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 145.10 ft (44.226 m) below land-surface datum, Apr. 

1, 1974; lowest measured, 194.9 ft (59.41 m) below land-surface datum, June 27, 1977. 

WATER LEVEL, IN FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

Water Water Water Water 
Date Level Date Level Date Level Date Level 

Oct. 29, 1976 194.2 Jan. 17, 1977 169.0 Mar. 9, 1977 157.5 June 27, 1977 194.9 

460014118281804. Local number, 6/35-18A4. 
LOCATION.--46°00'14", long 118°28'18", Hydrologic Unit 17070102, near Walla Walla. 

Owner: State of Washington, Department of Ecology. 
AQUIFER.--Basalt of Miocene to Pliocene Age. 
WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled observation-test, artesian well, diameter 12 to 8 in (300 to 200 mm), depth 1,308 

ft (398.7 m), 12 in (300 mm) diameter casing from 0 to 273 ft (0 to 83.2 m), 10 in (250 mm) diameter casing 
from 250 to 680 ft (76.2 to 207.3 m), 8 in (200 mm) diameter casing from 670 to 730 ft (204.2 to 222.5 m), 
perforations from 90 to 230 ft (27.4 to 70.1 m) and from 710 to 730 ft (216.4 to 222.5 m). 

DATUM.--Land-surface datum is 670 ft (204 m) above mean sea level. 
REMARKS.--Monitored depth interval from 1,216 to 1,308 ft (370.6 to 398.7 m), water level measure in piezometer. 
PERIOD OF RECORD.--September 1973 to current year. 
EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 145.60 ft (44.379 m) below land-surface datum, 

Apr. 1, 1974; lowest measured, 195.6 ft (59.62 m) below land-surface datum, June 27, 1977. 

WATER LEVEL, IN FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

Water Water Water Water 
Date Level Date Level Date Level Date Level 

Oct. 29, 1976 195.0 Jan. 17, 1977 169.7 Mar. 9, 1977 158.4 June 27, 1977 195.6 

460020118225701. Local number, 6/35-12N1. 
LOCATION.--Lat 46°00'20", long 118°22'57", Hydrologic Unit 17010305. 

Owner: Wynn Estes. 
AQUIFER.--Basalt of Miocene to Pliocene Age. 
WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled irrigation artesian well, diameter 10 to 8 in (250 to 200 mm), depth 590 ft 

(179.8 m), cased to 495 ft (150.9 m). 
DATUM.--Land-surface datum about 768 ft (234.1 m) above mean sea level. 
PERIOD OF RECORD.--April 1955 to current year. 
EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 64 ft (19.5 m) above land-surface datum, Oct. 23, 

1962; lowest measured, 86.3 ft (26.30 m) below land-surface datum, Oct. 29, 1976. 

WATER LEVEL, IN FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

Water Water Water Water 
Date Level Date Level Date Level Date Level 

Oct. 29, 1976 86.3 Mar. 8, 1977 61.8 

460238118225301. Local number, 7/35-36F1. 
LOCATION.--Lat 46°02'38", long 118°22'53", Hydrologic Unit 17070102, at College Place. 

Owner: College Place College Place. 
AQUIFER.--Basalt of Miocene to Pliocene Age. 
WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled public-supply artesian well, diameter 8 in (200 mm), depth 810 ft (246.9 m). 
DATUM.--Land-surface datum is 796 ft (242.6 m) above mean sea level. 
PERIOD OF RECORD.--March 1948, April 1955 to February 1957, October 1959 to October 1962, March 1964 to November 

1973, October 1976 to current year. 
EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OP RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 37.0 ft (11.28 m) above land-surface datum, Mar. 18, 

1948; lowest measured, 146.2 ft (44.56 m) below land-surface datum, Oct. 29, 1976. 

WATER LEVEL, IN FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

Water Water Water Water 
Date Level Date Level Date Level Date Level 

Oct. 29, 1976 146.2 Mar. 9, 1977 112.8B 

B Well recently pumped. 
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460335118172301. Local number, 7/36-27G1. 
LOCATION.--Lat 46°03'35", long 118°17'23", Hydrologic Unit 17010305. 

Owner: Rudolph Depping. 
AQUIFER.--Basalt of Miocene to Pliocene Age. 
WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled irrigation artesian well, diameter 10 to 8 in (250 to mm), depth 450 ft (137.2 m), 

cased to 357 ft (108.8 m). 
DATUM.--Land surface datum about 1,100 ft (335 m) above mean sea level. 
PERIOD OF RECORD.--April 1955 to current year. 
EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 2.0 ft (0.61 m) above land-surface datum, Apr. 19, 

1956; lowest measured, 60 ft (18.3 m) below land-surface datum, Nov. 29, 1967. 

WATER LEVEL, IN FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

Water Water Water Water 
Date Level Date Level Date Level Date Level 

Oct. 29, 1976 49.9 Mar. 8, 1977 46.5 

460341118350701. Local number, 7/34-29C1. 
LOCATION.--Lat 46°03'41", long 118°35'07", Hydrologic Unit 17010305. 

Owner: Lowden A. Johnson. 
AQUIFER.--Basalt of Miocene to Pliocene Age. 
WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled irrigation water-table well, diameter 12 to 6 in (300 to 150 mm), depth 1,201 ft 

(366.1 m), cased to 610 ft (185.9 m). 
DATUM.--Land-surface datum about 505 ft (153.9 m) above mean sea level. 
PERIOD OF RECORD.--October 1960 to current year. 
EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 68 ft (20.7 m) below land-surface datum, Mar. 3, 

1966; lowest measured, 116.8 ft (35.60 m) below land-surface datum, Sept. 25, 1973. 

WATER LEVEL, IN FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

Water Water Water Water 
Date Level Date Level Date Level Date Level 

Oct. 29, 1976 109.6 Mar. 8, 1977 115.3 

460457118200901. Local number, 7/36-17L1. 
LOCATION.--Lat 46°04'57", long 118°20'09", Hydrologic Unit 17070102, Veteran's Memorial Park. 

Owner: City of Walla Walla. 
AQUIFER.--Basalt of Miocene to Pliocene Age. 
WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled unused water-table well, diameter 12 to 8 in (300 to 200 mm), depth 2,728 ft 

(831.5 m), cased to 2,155 ft (656.8 m). 
DATUM.--Land-surface datum about 1,010 ft (308 m) above mean sea level. 
PERIOD OF RECORD.--April 1959 to current year. 
EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 49.51 ft (15.091 m) below land-surface datum, May 10, 

1960; lowest measured, 166.70 ft (50.810 m) below land-surface datum, Aug. 2, 1973. 

WATER LEVEL, IN FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

Water Water Water Water 
Date Level Date Level Date Level Date Level 

Oct. 29, 1976 164.9 Mar. 9, 1977 133.5 

WHITMAN COUNTY 

463623117054501. Local number, 13/45-13L2. 
LOCATION.--Lat 46°36'23", long 117'05'45", Hydrologic Unit 17060108. 

Owner: Alfred Druffel. 
AQUIFER.--Basalt of Miocene to Pliocene Age. 
WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled domestic water-table well, diameter 6 in (150 mm), depth 190 ft (57.9 m), lined 

with steel to 60 ft (18.3 m). 
DATUM.--Land-surface datum about 2,680 ft (817 m) above mean sea level. 
PERIOD OF RECORD.--May 1963 to current year. 
EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 71.95 ft (21.930 m) below land-surface datum, 

Mar. 24, 1964; lowest measured, 78.70 ft (23.988 m) below land-surface datum, Oct. 10, 1973. 

WATER LEVEL, IN FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

Water Water Water Water 
Date Level Date Level Date Level Date Level 

Oct. 14, 1976 76.5 Mar. 28, 1977 75.4 

464343117131701. Local number 14/44-1E1. 
LOCATION.--Lat 46°43'43", long 117'13'17", Hydrologic Unit 17060108, near Pullman. 

Owner: R. Harlow. 
AQUIFER.--Basalt of Miocene to Pliocene Age. 
WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled unused water-table well, diameter 6 in (150 mm), depth 375 ft (114.3 m). 
DATUM.--Land-surface datum about 2,565 ft (781.8 m) above mean sea level. 
PERIOD OF RECORD.--August 1974 to current year. 
EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 250.90 ft (76.474 m) below land-surface datum, Feb. 8, 

1977; lowest measured, 271.00 ft (82.601 m) below land-surface datum, Aug. 21, 1974. 

WATER LEVEL, IN FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

Water Water Water Water 
Date Level Date Level Date Level Date Level 

Oct. 13, 1976 257.4 Feb. 8, 1977 250.9 May 23, 1977 252.8 Sept. 1, 1977 254.9 
Dec. 8 252.9 Apr. 11 253.5 July 11 255.9 



401 GROUND-WATER LEVELS 
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464349117101101. Local number, 14/45-5F1. 
LOCATION.--Lat 46°43'49", long 117'10'11", Hydrologic Unit 17060108, Pullman. 

Owner: Washington State University, well No. 1. 
AQUIFER.--Basalt of Miocene to Pliocene Age. 
WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled unused artesian well, diameter 4 in (100 mm), depth 145 ft (44.2 m), cased. 
DATUM.--Land-surface datum is 2,364.4 ft (720.7 m) above mean sea level. 
PERIOD OF RECORD.--March 1935 to current year. 
EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 19.52 ft (5.950 m) below land-surface datum, 

Mar. 19, 1935; lowest measured, 83.4 ft (25.42 m) below land-surface datum, Feb. 9, 1977. 

WATER LEVEL, IN FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

Water Water Water Water 
Date Level Date Level Date Level Date Level 

Oct. 13, 1976 81.4 Feb. 9, 1977 83.4 May 25, 1977 81.5 Aug. 30, 1977 83.2 
Dec. 7 81.1 Mar. 28 81. July 13 82.5 

464408117103202. Local number, 15/45-32N2. 
LOCATION.--Lat 46°44'08", long 117°10'32", Hydrologic Unit 17060108, Richie and Grand Street, Pullman. 

Owner: City of Pullman, well No. 4. 
AQUIFER.--Basalt of Miocene to Pliocene Age. 
WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled public-supply artesian well, diameter 16 to 12 in (400 to 300 mm), depth 954 ft 

(290.8 m), cased to 399 ft (121.6 m). 
DATUM.--Land-surface datum about 2,356 ft (718.1 m) above mean sea level. 
PERIOD OF RECORD.--April 1959 to current year. 
EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 25.98 ft (7.919 m) below land-surface datum, 

May 24, 1960; lowest measured, 128.4 ft (39.14 m) below land-surface datum, June 21, 1976. 

WATER LEVEL, IN FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

Water Water Water Water 
Date Level Date Level Date Level Date Level 

Oct. 13, 1976 63.1 Feb. 9, 1977 112.4 May 25, 1977 63.0 Aug. 30, 1977 64.6 
Dec. 7 126.8 Mar. 30 62.9 July 13 64.1 

464408117103203. Local number, 15/45-32N3. 
LOCATION.--Lat 46°44'08", long 117°10'32", Hydrologic Unit 17060108, at Pullman. 

Owner: City of Pullman. 
AQUIFER.--Basalt of Miocene to Pliocene Age. 
WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled unused water-table well, diameter 20 in (500 mm), depth 238 ft (72.5 m), cased to 238 

ft (72.5 m). 
DATUM.--Land-surface datum, is 2,356 ft (718.1 m) above mean sea level. 
PERIOD OF RECORD.--December 1957 to current year. 
EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 24.32 ft (7.413 m) below land-surface datum, Dec. 16, 

1957; lowest measured, 65.4 ft (19.93 m) below land-surface datum, Oct. 13, 1976. 

WATER LEVEL, IN FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

Water Water Water Water 
Date Level Date Level Date Level Date Level 

Oct. 13, 1976 65.4 Feb. 9, 1977 63.0 May 25, 1977 63.1 Aug. 30, 1977 64.8 
Dec. 7 63.4 Mar. 30 63.3 July 13 64.3 

465800117343001. Local number, 17/42-18M1. 
LOCATION.--Lat 46°58'00", long 117°34'30", Hydrologic Unit 17060108, near Thera. 

Owner: Phil Smick. 
AQUIFER.--Basalt of Miocene to Pliocene Age. 
WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled irrigation water-table well, diameter 8 in (200 mm), depth 204 ft (62.2 m). 
DATUM.--Land-surface datum about 2,035 ft (620.3 m) above mean sea level. 
PERIOD OF RECORD.--December 1954 to August 1956, April 1974 to current year. 
EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 144.65 ft (44.089 m) below land-surface datum, Apr. 6, 

1972; lowest measured, 165.2 ft (50.35 m) below land-surface datum, July 3, 1972. 

WATER LEVEL, IN FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

Water Water Water Water 
Date Level Date Level Date Level Date Level 

Oct. 21, 1976 162.3B Mar. 24, 1977 145.6 

470452117414401. Local number, 18/41-6L1. 
LOCATION.--Lat 47°04'52", long 117°41'44", Hydrologic Unit 17060109. 

Owner: Lyle Harwood. 
AQUIFER.--Basalt of Miocene to Pliocene Age. 
WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled irrigation water-table well, diameter 12 in (300 mm), depth 575 ft (175.3 m). 
DATUM.--Land-surface datum is 1,940 ft (531.3 m) above mean sea level. 
PERIOD OF RECORD.--August 1967 to current year. 
EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 46.9 ft (14.30 m) below land-surface datum, Mar. 14, 

1968; lowest measured, 474 ft (144.5 m) below land-surface datum, Mar. 23, 1977. 

WATER LEVEL, IN FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

Water Water Water Water 
Date Level Date Level Date Level Date Level 

Oct. 21, 1976 72.64 Mar. 23, 1977 474.A 

A Well being pumped. 
B Well recently pumped. 
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470707117040502. Local number, 19/45-2502. 
LOCATION.--Lat 47°07'07", long 117°04'05", Hydrologic Unit 17060109. 

Owner: Bert Lehn. 
AQUIFER.--Basalt of Miocene to Pliocene Age. 
WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled unused water-table well, diameter 12 in (300 mm), depth 134 ft (40.8 m). 
DATUM.--Land-surface datum about 2,600 ft (792.5 m) above mean sea level. 
PERIOD OF RECORD.--December 1966 to current year. 
EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 16.49 ft (5.026 m) below land-surface datum, Feb. 27, 

1968; lowest measured, 42.83 ft (13.055 m) below land-surface datum, Dec. 22, 1967. 

WATER LEVEL, IN FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

Water Water Water Water 
Date Level Date Level Date Level Date Level 

Oct. 21, 1976 29.98 Mar. 24, 1977 39.80 

470718117232801. Local number, 19/43-28B1. 
LOCATION.--Lat 47°07'18", long 117'23'28", Hydrologic Unit 17060109, near Thornton. 

Owner: McGregor Co. 
AQUIFER.--Basalt of Miocene to Pliocene Age. 
WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled industrial artesian well, diameter 8 in (200 mm), depth 84 ft (25.6 m). 
DATUM.--Land-surface datum about 2,290 ft (698.0 m) above mean sea level. 
PERIOD OF RECORD.--August 1967 to current year. 
EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 12.14 ft (3.700 m) above land-surface datum, Mar. 3, 

1976; lowest measured, 2.0 ft (0.61 m) above land-surface datum, Oct. 29, 1969. 

WATER LEVEL, IN FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

Water Water Water Water 
Date Level Date Level Date Level Date Level 

Oct. 21, 1976 +10.34 Mar. 30, 1977 +10.94 

471413117510801. Local number, 20/39-12N1. 
LOCATION.--Lat 47°14'13", long 117°51'08", Hydrologic Unit 17060109, near Lamont. 

Owner: Earl Swift. 
AQUIFER.--Basalt of Miocene to Pliocene Age. 
WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled irrigation water-table well, diameter 10 in (250 mm), depth 284 ft (86.6 m). 
DATUM.--Land-surface datum about 2,110 ft (643.1 m) above mean sea level. 
PERIOD OF RECORD.--August 1967 to current year. 
EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 159.7 ft (48.68 m) below land-surface datum, Nov. 5, 

1975; lowest measured, 170.07 ft (51.837 m) below land-surface datum, Oct. 21, 1976. 

WATER LEVEL, IN FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

Water Water Water Water 
Date Level Date Level Date Level Date Level 

Oct. 21, 1976 170.07 Mar. 23, 1977 165.8 

YAKIMA COUNTY 

461934120003701. Local number, 10/22-25F1. 
LOCATION.--Lat 46°19'34", long 120°00'37", Hydrologic Unit 17030003, at Sunnyside. 

Owner: City of Sunnyside. 
AQUIFER.--Basalt of Miocene to Pliocene Age. 
WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled public-supply water-level well, diameter 16 in (400mm), depth 1,570 ft (478.5 m), 

cased to 1,283 ft (391.1 m). 
DATUM.--Land-surface datum is about 745 ft (227.1 m) above mean sea level. 
PERIOD OF RECORD.--May 1968 to current year. 
EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 19.7 ft (6.00 m) below land-surface datum, Jan. 2, 

1974; lowest measured, 122.0 ft (37.19 m) below land-surface datum, July 31, 1973. 

WATER LEVEL, IN FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

Water Water Water Water 
Date Level Date Level Date Level Date Level 

Oct. 19, 1976 67.8 Jan. 19, 1977 62.6 May 9, 1977 60.01 Sept. 15, 1977 70.7 
Dec. 1 64.9 Mar. 18 60.8 July 5 68.7 

463022120095801. Local number, 12/21-27A1. 
LOCATION.--Lat 46°30'22", long 120°09'58", Hydrologic Unit 17030003, Moxee Plant Quarantine Station. 

Owner: Washington Department of Agriculture. 
AQUIFER.--Sand of Miocene to Pliocene Age. 
WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled irrigation water-table well, diameter 12 to 10 in (300 to 250 mm), depth 295 ft 

(89.9 m), cased to 295 ft (89.9 m), perforated 193 to 295 ft (58.8 to 89.9 m) 
DATUM.--Land-surface datum about 1,555 ft (474.0 m) above mean sea level. 
PERIOD OF RECORD.--May 1965 to current year. 
EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 200 ft (61.0 m) below land-surface datum, Jan. 15, 

1966, Feb. 24, 1966, Mar. 28, 1966, Apr. 28, 1967; lowest measured, 241 ft (73.5 m) below land-surface datum, 
Oct. 6, 1976. 

WATER LEVEL, IN FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

Water Water Water Water 
Date Level Date Level Date Level Date Level 

Oct. 6, 1976 241. Mar. 21, 1977 220.5 Sept. 12, 1977 238.6 

+ Water levels above land surface. 
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463200120462002. Local number, 12/16-13D2. 
LOCATION.--46°32'00", long 120°46'20", Hydrologic Unit 17030003. 

Owner: Herke Brothers. 
AQUIFER.--Basalt of Miocene to Pliocene Age. 
WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled test water-table well, diameter 8 in (200 mm), depth 130 ft (39.6 m). 
DATUM.--Land-surface datum about 1,800 ft (549 m) above mean sea level. 
PERIOD OF RECORD.--March 1951 to current year. 
EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 50.37 ft (15.353 m) below land-surface datum, June 

15, 1951; lowest measured, 124.7 ft (38.01 m) below land-surface datum, Sept. 9, 1977. 

WATER LEVEL, IN FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

Water Water Water Water 
Date Level Date Level Date Level Date Level 

Oct. 14, 1976 112.2 Mar. 24, 1977 101.9 July 14, 1977 107.5 Sept. 9, 1977 124.7 
Jan. 1, 1977 102.8 

463201120413002. Local number, 12/17-16A2. 
LOCATION.--Lat 46°32'01", long 120'41'30", Hydrologic Unit 17030003, near Wiley City. 

Owner: Robert Wiley. 
AQUIFER.--Basalt of Miocene to Pliocene Age. 
WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled irrigation artesian well, diameter 12 in (300 mm), depth 868 ft (264.6 m), cased to 

532 ft (162.2 m). 
DATUM.--Land-surface datum about 1,465 ft (446.5 m) above mean sea level. 
PERIOD OF RECORD.--February 1966 to current year. 
EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 123.0 ft (37.49 m) above land-surface datum, Mar. 29, 

1968; lowest measured, 81.5 ft (24.84 m) below land-surface datum, Mar. 24, 1977. 

WATER LEVEL, IN FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

Water Water Water Water 
Date Level Date Level Date Level Date Level 

Oct. 14, 1976 53.8 Mar. 24, 1977 81.5 

463210120523001. Local number, 12/16-18C1. 
LOCATION.--Lat 46'32'10", long 120°52'30", Hydrologic Unit 17030003, near Tampico. 

Owner: Mandor-Hazen. 
AQUIFER.--Basalt of Miocene to Pliocene Age. 
WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled irrigation water-table well, diameter 14 in (350 mm), depth 287 ft (87.5 m), cased 

to 80 ft (24.4 m). 
DATUM.--Land-surface datum about 2,200 ft (670.6 m) above mean sea level. 
PERIOD OF RECORD.--May 1966 to current year. 
EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 4.55 ft (1.387 m) below land-surface datum, July 21, 

1972; lowest measured, 238.2 ft (72.60 m) below land-surface datum, Aug. 2, 1973. 

WATER LEVEL, IN FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

Water Water Water Water 
Date Level Date Level Date Level Date Level 

Oct. 14, 1976 34.7 Mar. 24, 1977 13.2 Sept. 9, 1977 29.8 

463212120432301. Local number, 12/17-17C1. 
LOCATION.--Lat 46'32'12", long 120°43'23", Hydrologic Unit 17030003. 

Owner: R. C. Cornelius. 
AQUIFER.--Basalt of Miocene to Pliocene Age. 
WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled irrigation artesian well, diameter 8 in (200 mm), depth 243 ft (74.1 m), cased 

to 166 ft (50.6 m). 
DATUM.--Land-surface datum about 1,562 ft (476.1 m) above mean sea level. 
PERIOD OF RECORD.--June 1959 to current year. 
EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 2.60 ft (0.792 m) above land-surface datum, May 22, 

1962; lowest measured, 118.6 ft (36.15 m) below land-surface datum, Sept. 9, 1977. 

WATER LEVEL, IN FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

Water Water Water Water 
Date Level Date Level Date Level Date Level 

Oct. 14, 1976 80.8 Mar. 24, 1977 47.6 Sept. 9, 1977 118.6 

463226120412901. Local number, 12/17-9J3. 
LOCATION.--Lat 46°32'26", long 120°41'29", Hydrologic Unit 17030003. 

Owner: Walter McInnes. 
AQUIFER.--Basalt of Miocene to Pliocene Age. 
WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled unused water-table well, diameter 4 in (100 mm), depth 479 ft (146.0 m), cased to 

430 ft (131.1 m). 
DATUM.--Land-surface datum about 1,460 ft (445 m) above mean sea level. 
PERIOD OF RECORD.--January 1953 to current year. 
EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 66.80 ft (20.361 m) below land-surface datum, 

July 20, 1953; lowest measured, 186.8 ft (56.94 m) below land-surface, Sept 9, 1977. 

WATER LEVEL, IN FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

Water Water Water Water 
Date Level Date Level Date Level Date Level 

Oct. 14, 1976 154.9 Jan. 27, 1977 118.9 May 19, 1977 111.0 Sept. 9, 1977 186.8 
Dec. 3 152.9 Mar. 24 92.2 July 14 153.4 
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464023120423401. Local number, 14/17-28L1. 
LOCATION.--Lat 46° 40'23", long 120°42'34", Hydrologic Unit 17030002, at Cowiche. 

Owner: Robert Tate. 
AQUIFER.--Glacial gravel of Pleistocene Age.
WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled domestic water-table well, diameter 6 in (150 mm), depth 82 ft (25.0 m). 
DATUM.--Land-surface datum is 1,738 ft (529.7 m) above mean sea level. 
PERIOD OF RECORD.--May 1968 to current year. 
EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level meausred, 16.1 ft (4.91 m) below land-surface datum, Oct. 24, 

1974; lowest measured, 24.2 ft (7.38 m) below land-surface datum, Aug. 2, 1973. 

WATER LEVEL, IN FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

LOCATION.--Lat 46°44'45", long 120°36'00", Hydrologic Unit 17030001. 

Water Water Water Water 
Date Level Date Level Date Level Date Level 

Oct. 13, 1976 
Dec. 2 

16.6 
19.6 

Jan. 25, 1977 
Mar. 22 

18.8 
19.5 

July 13, 1977 23.3 Sept. 13, 1977 22.2 

464445120360001. Local number, 15/18-32K3. 

Owner: Wenas Valley Grange. 
AQUIFER.--Glacial gravel of Pleistocene Age. 
WELL CHARACTERISTICS.--Drilled institutional water-table well, diameter 8 to 6 in (200 to 150 mm), depth 85 ft 

(25.9 m), cased. 
DATUM.--Land-surface datum about 1,460 ft (445 m) above mean sea level.
PERIOD OF RECORD.--June 1954 to current year. 
EXTREMES FOR PERIOD OF RECORD.--Highest water level measured, 37.73 ft (11.500 m) below land-surface datum,

Oct. 23, 1957; lowest measured, 74.14 ft (22.598 m) below land-surface datum, Nov. 6, 1969. 

WATER LEVEL, IN FEET BELOW LAND SURFACE DATUM, WATER YEAR OCTOBER 1976 TO SEPTEMBER 1977 

Water Water Water Water 
Date Level Date Level Date Level Date Level 

Oct. 5, 1976 49.1 Mar. 23, 1977 48.0 July 13, 1977 49.9 Sept. 13, 1977 45.7 
Jan. 25, 1977 48.5 



  

 

QUALITY OF GROUND WATER 405 

BENTON COUNTY 

WATER QUALITY DATA, APRIL 1976 TO APRIL 1977 

DEPTH DEPTH DEPTH 
TO TOP TO BOT- TO TOP 

LOCAL OF TOM OF OF 
IDENT- LAT- LONG- DATE WATER- SAMPLE SAMPLE 

I- I- I- SEO. OF BEARING INTER- INTER-
FIER STATION NUMBEk TUDE TUDE NO. SAMPLE TIME ZONE VAL VAL 

(FT) (FT) (FT) 

10/280-11CO3 462224119162601 4b 22 24 119 16 26 01 77-04-25 1130 70 25 
10/28E-11E03 462206119162301 46 22 06 119 16 23 01 77-04-25 0945 -- -- _-
10/28E-14001 462126119164701 46 21 26 119 16 47 01 76-04-05 0930 42 79 59 
11/27E-02001 462732119233501 46 27 32 119 23 35 01 76-04-05 1330 126 166 126 
11/27E-26C01 462500119240101 46 25 00 119 24 01 01 77-04-25 1405 -- 132 117 

11/28E-09R01 462648119180701 46 26 48 119 18 07 01 77-04-25 --
11/28E-23001 462552119164101 46 25 52 119 16 41 01 76-04-05 ITO 47 200 47 
11/28E-29P01 462420119201201 46 24 20 119 20 12 01 77-04-25 1240 -- 88 68 
12/25E-118 01 463212119381301 46 32 12 119 38 13 01 77-04-28 1130 279 180 
12/26E-04601 463300119341401 46 33 00 119 34 14 01 77-04-27 1525 374 359 

12/26E-07801 463242119361901 46 32 42 119 36 19 01 76-04-08 1335 256 380 256 
12/26E-07001 463207119361601 46 32 U7 119 36 16 01 76-04-08 1230 240 320 255 
12/26E-12H01 463228119294701 46 32 28 119 29 47 01 76-04-08 1020 286 495 286 
12/26E-13401 463200119293201 46 32 00 119 29 32 01 76-04-08 0910 136 
12/26E-13H01 463146119293901 46 31 46 119 29 39 01 76-04-06 1530 112 119 112 

77-04-26 1505 -- 119 109 
12/260-15C01 463155119325201 46 31 55 119 32 52 01 76-04-09 1020 312 440 315 

77-04-28 1010 -- 440 315 
12/26E-18E01 463143119364501 46 31 43 119 36 45 01 76-04-08 1130 210 485 210 
12/26E-25001 462928119295101 46 29 28 119 29 51 01 77-04-28 1345 -- 185 127 

12/27E-03N01 462741119253101 46 27 41 119 25 31 01 76-04-07 1510 110 160 110 
12/27E-05001 463301119273201 46 33 01 119 27 32 01 77-04-26 1330 185 115 
12/270-15G01 463138119244801 46 31 38 119 24 48 01 76-04-06 1220 116 169 116 

77-04-26 1205 169 111 
12/270-20R01 463 0 19119273601 46 29 29 119 27 36 01 76-04-06 1345 121 164 129 

12/270-24M01 463035119230401 46 30 35 119 23 04 01 76-04-06 45 150 45 
12/27E-27801 462937119242501 46 29 37 119 24 25 01 76-04-06 1053: 105 155 105 
12/27E-33.101 462656119255101 46 28 56 119 25 51 01 76-04-05 1605 123 150 123 
12/28E-18001 463152119215001 46 31 52 119 21 50 01 76-04-07 116 135 120 
12/28E-19E01 463049119213201 46 30 49 119 21 32 01 76-04-07 1045 73 145 80 

77-04-26 145 80 
12/28E-28001 462940119282501 46 29 40 119 18 25 01 77-04-26 10 307 297 
13/25E-11H01 463743119384401 46 37 43 119 38 44 01 77-04-27 1215 102 49 
13/25E-30601 463510119441301 46 35 10 119 44 13 01 77-04-27 1320 280 165 
13/260-31K01 463414119362501 46 34 14 119 36 25 01 77-04-27 302 251 

13/26E-34C01 463432119325001 46 34 32 119 32 50 01 76-04-08 124 135 125 
77-04-27 0945 -- 135 125 

13/26E-34001 463425119330901 46 34 25 119 33 09 01 76-04-08 :::: 148 161 148 
13/27E-31N01 463349119293601 46 33 49 119 29 36 01 77-04-28 1235 -- 180 156 
14/26E-28001 464024119340001 46 40 24 119 34 00 01 77-04-27 1100 78 50 



 

406 QUALITY OF GROUND WATER 

BENTON COUNTY--Continued 

WATER QUALITY DATA, APRIL 1976 TO APRIL 1977 

ELEV. PUMP SPE-
OF LAND OR FLOW CIFIC NON-

LOCAL SURFACE PERIOD CON- COLOR CAR-
IDENT-

I-
DATE 

OF 
DATUM 

(FT. 
PRIOR 

TO SAM-
DUCT-
ANCE 

(PLAT- TUR- HARD- BONATE 
PH TEMPER- INUM- 810- NESS HARD-

FIER SAMPLE ABOVE PLING (MICWO- ATURE COBALT ITY (CA040) NESS 
MSL) (MINI MHOS) (UNITS) (DEG C) UNITS) (JTU) (MG/L) (MG/L) 

10/28E-11CO3 77-04-25 375 30 330 8.0 15.9 2 0 110 28 
10/28E-11F03 77-04-25 378 40 302 7.5 17.5 1 1 96 6 
10/28E-14001 76-04-05 388 30 395 7.8 16.7 0 0 150 0 
11/27E-02001 76-04-05 522 25 436 8.0 18.4 5 10 150 29 
11/27E-26C01 77-04-25 504 30 420 7.8 18.0 1 0 140 0 

11/28E-09R01 77-04-25 440 30 352 8.0 17.0 1 0 140 17 
11/28E-23D01 76-04-05 398 25 223 9.4 16.8 2 4 78 0 
11/28E-29P01 77-04-25 435 30 395 7.9 17.3 2 2 150 25 
12/25E-11R01 77-04-28 661 30 241 8.0 15.0 1 1 74 0 
12/26E-04N01 77-04-27 748 30 405 7.7 21.4 1 0 170 30 

12/26E-07801 76-04-08 711 25 850 7.6 20.7 1 1 350 220 
12/26E-07001 76-04-08 694 25 489 7.7 20.4 2 10 190 0 
12/26E-12H01 76-04-08 690 25 367 8.0 21.0 u 2 95 0 
12/26E-13401 76-04-08 540 25 433 7.9 20.6 0 1 140 25 
12/26E-13801 76-04-06 516 30 425 7.9 19.6 5 5 110 0 

77-04-26 516 30 420 7.8 19.8 2 4 140 35 
12/26E-15C01 7o-04-09 717 25 416 7.8 21.7 4 4 150 0 

77-04-28 717 30 420 7.7 21.5 1 1 170 1 
12/26E-18E01 76-04-08 668 25 297 7.8 20.5 10 28 120 5 
12/26E-25001 77-04-28 573 30 380 7.8 18.1 1 0 150 46 

12/27E-03N01 76-04-07 509 25 430 8.0 18.5 0 1 160 38 
12/27E-05001 77-04-26 518 30 324 8.0 18.1 2 2 51 0 
12/27E-15G01 76-04-06 518 25 515 8.0 18.2 1 1 190 73 

77-04-26 518 30 522 7.9 18.4 1 1 180 75 
12/27E-20P01 76-04-06 524 25 455 7.9 19.4 0 0 170 36 

12/27E-24M01 76-04-06 443 25 461 8.0 17.2 0 0 170 45 
12/27E-27R01 76-04-06 506 25 460 7.9 17.5 0 0 180 62 
12/27E-33J01 76-04-05 524 30 445 7.9 18.5 1 0 160 40 
12/28E-18001 76-04-07 500 25 362 8.0 17.3 0 1 140 8 
12/28E-19F01 76-04-07 466 25 468 8.0 16.3 0 1 180 58 

77-04-26 466 30 485 7.8 16.5 1 0 190 72 
12/28E-28001 77-04-26 467 30 298 8.0 19.3 1 130 12 
13/25E-11801 77-04-27 472 30 310 7.6 39.1 1 10 130 34 
13/25E-30001 77-04-27 837 30 285 8.0 26.8 1 0 80 0 
13/26E-31K01 77-04-27 688 30 317 7.9 19.3 1 3 130 35 

13/26E-34C01 76-04-08 530 25 580 8.2 17.0 3 4 190 99 
77-04-27 530 30 635 8.2 17.4 1 2 220 140 

13/26E-34001 76-04-08 553 25 927 7.6 16.4 1 0 320 200 
13/27E-31801 77-04-28 577 30 285 8.0 18.8 2 2 110 10 
14/26E-28001 77-04-27 458 30 194 7.9 20.7 1 0 87 25 



407 QUALITY OF GROUND WATER 

BENTON COUNTY-Continued 

WATER QUALITY DATA, APRIL 1976 TO APRIL 1977 

DIS- DIS-
DIS- SOLVED SOLVED 

LOCAL SOLVED MAG- DIS- PO- ALKA- DIS-
IDENT- DATE CAL- NE- SOLVED TAS- BICAR- CAR- LINITY CARBON SOLVED 

I- OF CIUm SIUM SODIUM SIUM BONATE BONATE AS DIOXIDE SULFATE 
FIER SAMPLE (CA) (MG) (NA) (K) (HCO3) (CO3( CAC03 (CO2) (504)

(MG/L) (MG/L1 (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) 

10/281-11CO3 77-04-25 33 5.5 21 3.1 94 0 77 1.5 25 
10/28E-11F03 77-04-25 29 5.8 22 3.9 110 0 90 5.6 27 
10/28E-14001 76-04-05 44 8.8 21 6.5 191 0 157 4.8 29 
11/27E-02001 76-04-05 44 9.9 21 7.3 148 0 121 2.4 61 
11/27E-26C01 77-04-25 41 9.8 32 7.6 200 0 160 5.1 12 

11/28E-09R01 77-04-25 38 11 17 6.0 150 0 120 2.4 40 
11/28E-23001 76-04-05 2b 3.1 17 7.0 53 23 82 .1 25 
11/28E-29P01 77-04-25 43 9.8 23 5.6 150 0 120 3.0 43 
12/25E-111)01 77-04-28 19 6.4 23 3.2 120 0 98 1.9 13 
12/26E-04N01 77-04-27 43 15 17 5.3 170 0 140 5.4 39 

12/26E-07801 76-04-08 92 29 21 7.3 154 0 126 6.2 33 
12/26E-07001 76-04-08 51 16 28 6.6 242 0 198 7.7 30 
12/261-121101 76-04-08 25 7.9 41 8.4 184 0 151 2.9 45 
12/26E-13401 76-04-08 37 11 32 7.3 138 0 113 2.8 54 
12/26E-131101 76-04-06 38 2.9 29 7.0 143 0 117 2.9 52 

77-04-26 37 12 29 5.3 130 0 110 3.3 55 
12/26E-15C01 76-04-09 41 12 25 6.1 209 0 171 5.3 41 

77-04-28 46 14 24 5.7 210 0 170 6.7 34 
12/26E-18E01 76-04-08 28 12 16 4.3 140 0 115 3.6 27 
12/26E-25001 77-04-28 43 11 18 5.7 130 0 110 3.3 67 

12/27E-03N01 76-04-07 46 12 22 7.3 154 0 126 2.5 66 
12/27E-05001 77-04-26 14 3.9 52 7.5 200 0 160 3.2 2.7 
12/27E-15601 76-04-06 53 13 29 7.2 138 0 113 2.2 65 

77-04-26 51 13 29 6.5 130 0 110 2.6 64 
12/271-20P01 76-04-06 47 13 25 7.6 164 0 135 3.3 67 

12/271-24M01 76-04-06 48 11 23 7.1 146 0 120 2.3 55 
12/27E-27P01 16-04-06 53 11 20 8.0 141 0 116 2.8 53 
12/271-33J01 76-04-05 46 12 22 7.3 151 0 124 3.0 62 
12/28E-18001 76-04-07 40 9.5 19 5.5 160 0 131 2.6 33 
12/28E-19F01 76-04-07 54 11 19 6.9 149 0 122 2.4 50 

77-04-26 55 12 20 6.3 140 0 110 3.6 52 
12/28E-28001 77-04-26 35 9.5 13 5.9 140 0 110 2.2 24 
13/25E-111401 77-04-27 43 5.9 10 4.9 120 0 98 4.8 42 
13/25E-30001 77-04-27 17 9.2 29 7.8 170 0 140 2.7 1.4 
13/261-31Kb1 77-04-27 32 13 10 3.6 120 0 98 2.4 24 

13/261-34C01 76-04-08 57 12 39 10 113 0 93 1.1 150 
77-04-27 63 15 43 11 100 0 82 1.0 190 

13/26E-34001 76-04-08 85 25 53 9.7 138 0 113 5.5 99 
13/27E-311101 77-04-28 25 11 18 4.5 120 0 98 1.9 29 
14/26E-28001 77-04-27 27 4.6 2.9 2.4 75 0 62 1.5 16 



408 QUALITY OP GROUND WATER 

BENTON COUNTY--Continued 

WATER QUALITY DATA, APRIL 1976 TO APRIL 1977 

DIS- DIS-
OIS- DIS- SOLVED TOTAL SOLVED DIS-

LOCAL SOLVED SOLVED DIS- SOLIDS FILT- SOLIDS SOLVED 
IDENT-

I-
FIER 

DATE 
OF 

SAMPLE 

CHLO-
RIDE 
(CL) 
(M6/L) 

FLUO-
RIDE 
(F) 

(mG/L) 

BROMIDE 
(BR) 

(M6/L) 

IODIDE 
(I) 

(MG/L1 

SOLVED 
SILICA 
(5IO2) 
(MG/L) 

(PESI- ROBLE (SUM OF 
DUE AT RESIDUE CONSTI-
180 C) TUENTS) 
(MG/L1 (MG/L) (MG/L) 

SOLIDS 
(TONS 
PER 

AC-FT) 

10/28E-11CO3 77-04-25 31 .5 .1 .00 13 190 270 179 .26 
10/28E-11F03 
I0/28E-14D01 
11/27E-02901 
11/27E-26C01 

77-04-25 
76 -04-05 
76-04-05 
77-04-25 

12 
B.1 

11 
22 

.9 
.4 
.4 

1.3 

7.0 
.1 
.1 
.1 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

19 
35 
35 
38 

185 
259 
284 
255 

280 
430 
430 
440 

182 
247 
263 
263 

.25 

.35 

.39 

.35 

11/28E-09R01 
11/28E-23001 
11/28E-29P01 
12/25E-111401 
12/26E-04N01 

77-04-25 
76-04-05 
77-04-25 
77-04-08 
77-04-27 

7.1 
3.7 

18 
6.9 
8.3 

.4 

.5 

.6 

.5 

.4 

.1 

.1 

.2 

.0 

.1 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

34 
31 
32 
36 
50 

227 
174 
251 
161 
269 

370 
280 
380 
280 
460 

228 
163 
250 
168 
263 

.31 

.24 

.34 

.22 

.37 

12/26E-07801 
12/26E-07001 

76-04-08 
76-04-08 

32 
1 b 

.4 

.4 
.2 
.2 

.01 

.01 
47 
39 

614 
317 

1100 
640 

338 
307 

.84 

.43 
12/26E-12H01 
12/26E-13401 
12/26E-13H01 

76-04-08 
76-04-08 
76-04-06 

3.6 
11 
11 

.6 

.7 

.7 

.0 

.0 

.0 

.01 

.00 

.00 

48 
42 
40 

252 
297 
295 

460 
540 
500 

270 
263 
251 

.34 

.40 

.40 

77-04-26 12 .7 .1 .00 39 278 450 255 .38 
12/26E-15C01 76-04-09 

77-04-28 
7.3 
7.7 

.4 

.5 
.0 
.1 

.00 

.00 
40 
44 

272 
274 

500 
490 

276 
281 

.37 

.37 
12/26E-18E01 
12/26E-25001 

76-04-08 
77-04-28 

16 
6.9 

.4 

.5 
.1 
.1 

.01 

.00 
30 
28 

196 
248 

420 
400 

203 
245 

.27 

.34 

12/27E-03N01 76-04-07 5.5 .4 .1 .00 35 291 530 273 .40 
12/27E-05001 
12/27E-15601 

77-04-26 
76-04-06 
77-04-26 

3.6 
17 
28 

.9 

.4 

.4 

.0 

.0 

.1 

.01 

.01 

.00 

45 
31 
31 

221 
351 
339 

370 
510 
480 

229 
284 
288 

.30 

.48 

.46 
12/27E-20P01 76-04-06 9.2 .6 .1 .00 42 317 490 292 .43 

12/27E-24M01 
12/27E-27R01 
12/27E-33J01 
12/28E-18001 
12/28E-19F01 

76-04-06 
76-04-06 
76-04-05 
76-04-07 
76-04-07 

13 
14 
9.8 
8.7 

13 

.4 

.4 

.5 

.4 

.3 

.0 

.1 

.1 

.1 

.0 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

.00 

36 
36 
36 
31 
34 

319 
316 
299 
235 
314 

480 
470 
460 
460 
550 

266 
265 
270 
226 
262 

.43 

.43 

.41 

.32 

.43 

77-04-26 12 .3 .1 .00 36 313 480 264 .43 
12/28E-28001 77-04-26 6.4 .3 .1 .00 32 193 310 196 .26 
13/25E-11H01 
13/25E-30601 

77-04-27 
77-04-27 

6.6 
4.5 

.2 

.8 
.1 
.1 

.00 

.01 
46 
55 

221 
201 

360 
380 

219 
209 

.30 

.27 
13/26E-31601 77-04-27 11 .5 .1 .00 39 208 370 193 .28 

13/26E-34C01 76-04-08 
77-04-27 

23 
23 

.5 

.5 
.4 
.2 

.00 

.00 
31 
32 

396 
433 

600 
600 

379 
428 

.54 

.59 
13/26E-34001 
13/27E-31N01 
14/26E-28601 

76-04-08 
77-04-28 
77-04-27 

9.2 
3.d 
2.5 

.9 

.6 

.1 

.1 

.0 

.0 

.01 

.00 

.00 

38 
47 
17 

644 
200 
121 

1000 
350 
210 

388 
199 
110 

.88 

.27 

.16 



409 QUALITY OF GROUND WATER 

BENTON COUNTY--Continued 

WATER QUALITY DATA, APRIL 1976 TO APRIL 1977 

TOTAL DIS- DIS-
LOCAL AMMONIA TOTAL SOLVED DIS- DIS- SOLVED DIS-

IDENT- DATE TOTAL TOTAL NITRO- PROS- ALUM- SOLVED SOLVED BERYL- SOLVED 
I- OF NITRATE NITRITE GEN PHOHOS INUM ARSENIC BARIUM LIUM BISMUTH 

FIER SAMPLE (N) (N) (N) (P) (AL) (AS) (BA) (BE) (BI) 
(MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) 

10/28E-11CO3 77-04-25 4.1 .00 .03 .07 20 2 0 0 <450 
10/28E-11F03 77-04-25 3.3 .01 .03 .08 20 1 0 0 <450 
10/28E-14001 76-04-05 3.2 .00 .01 .04 10 6 60 <2 <8 
11/27E-02001 76-04-05 6.7 .00 .09 .04 20 8 40 <2 <8 
11/27E-26C01 77-04-25 .96 .00 .02 .04 10 9 0 10 <450 

11/28E-09R01 77-04-25 1.9 .00 .02 .02 10 7 0 10 <450 
11/28E-23001 76-04-05 3.1 .13 .11 .04 40 16 20 <1 <5 
11/28E-29P01 77-04-25 1.9 .00 .04 .05 0 5 0 <45010 
12/25E-11R01 77-04-28 .24 .00 .04 .07 0 3 0 0 <450 
12/26E-04N01 77-04-27 4.4 .00 .04 .02 0 2 0 0 <450 

12/26E-07801 76-04-08 58 .00 .04 .03 10 2 100 <4 <15 
12/26E-07001 76-04-08 5.2 .00 .04 .05 10 1 50 <3 <10 
12/26E-12H01 76-04-08 .21 .00 .04 .03 10 6 40 <2 <8 
12/26E-13401 76-04-08 10 .00 .04 .03 20 4 50 <2 <9 
12/26E-13H01 76-04-06 7.8 .01 .08 .02 20 1 40 <2 <9 

77-04-26 7.1 .01 .05 .02 0 1 0 10 <450 
12/26E-15C01 76-04-09 2.3 .00 .06 .03 10 2 70 <2 <9 

77-04-28 2.5 .00 .04 .03 0 2 100 0 <450 
12/26E-18E01 76-04-08 1.2 .06 .32 .02 10 0 20 <2 <7 
12/26E-25001 77-04-28 2.3 .00 .04 .02 0 2 0 0 <450 

12/27E-03N01 76-04-07 5.2 .00 .04 .03 20 7 40 <2 <9 
12/27E-05001 77-04-26 .01 .00 .04 .03 10 9 0 0 <450 
12/27E-15G01 76-04-06 14 .00 .02 .02 10 2 SO <2 <10 

77-04-26 16 .00 .04 .02 0 3 100 0 <450 
12/27E-20P01 76-04-06 6.2 .00 .02 .03 10 4 50 <2 <9 

12/27E-24M01 76-04-06 8.9 .00 .02 .02 10 7 70 <2 <9 
12/27E-27R01 76-04-06 12 .00 .02 .02 10 13 90 <2 <9 
12/27E-33J01 76-04-05 6.6 .00 .01 .03 10 18 60 <2 <9 
12/28E-18001 76-04-07 4.4 .00 .02 .02 30 4 70 <1 <7 
12/28c-19F01 76-04-07 13 .00 .02 .02 20 5 60 <2 <9 

77-04-26 13 .01 .04 .02 0 6 100 0 <450 
12/28E-28901 77-04-26 2.5 .02 .05 .02 0 5 100 10 <450 
13/25E-11H01 77-04-27 1.1 .00 .04 .02 0 2 0 0 <450 
13/25E-30001 77-04-27 .00 .00 .04 .01 0 0 0 0 <450 
13/26E-31K01 77-04-27 5.1 .00 .04 .01 0 1 0 0 <450 

13/26E-34C01 76-04-08 2.8 .01 .09 .02 10 4 40 <3 <10 
77-04-27 3.7 .01 .08 .01 0 3 100 10 <450 

13/26E-34001 76-04-08 61 .01 .04 .02 50 4 <390 <15 
13/27E-31N01 77-04-28 3.3 .01 .04 .01 0 2 0 0 <450 
14/26E-28G01 77-04-27 4.9 .00 .04 .06 0 2 0 10 <450 



410 QUALITY OF GROUND WATER 

BENTON COUNTY--Continued 

WATER QUALITY DATA, APRIL 1976 TO APRIL 1977 

DIS- DIS- MEXA- DIS-
LOCAL DIS- SOLVED SOLVED VALENT DIS- DIS- DIS- SOLVED DIS-

IDENT- DATE SOLVED CAD- CHRO- CHRO- SOLVED SOLVE.) SOLVED GER- SOLVED 
I- OF BORON MIUM MIUM MIUM COBALT COPPER GALLIUM MANIUM IMON 

FIER SAMPLE (B) (CD) (CR) (CR6) (CO) (CU) (GA) (GE) (FE) 
(UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) 

10/28E-11CO3 77-04-25 20 0 0 0 0 1 <6 <10 30 
10/28E-11F03 77-04-25 80 0 10 0 2 1 10 <10 30 
10/28E-14D01 76-04-05 30 1 <6 1 <6 0 <3 <6 10 
11/27E-02001 76-04-05 20 0 <6 6 <6 0 <3 <6 10 
11/27E-26C01 77-04-25 150 0 0 0 0 0 10 <10 20 

11/28E-09R01 77-04-25 10 0 0 0 0 0 <6 <10 40 
11/28E-23D01 76-04-05 20 0 <4 0 <4 0 <2 <4 20 
11/28E-29P01 77-04-25 40 0 0 1 0 0 10 <10 20 
12/250-11R01 77-04-28 30 0 0 0 0 0 7 <10 30 
12/26E-04N01 77-04-27 20 0 0 0 0 0 <6 <10 30 

12/26E-07801 76-04-08 20 0 <10 0 <10 0 <5 <10 10 
12/26E-07001 76-04-08 20 0 <1 2 <8 1 <3 <8 10 
12/26E-12H01 76-04-08 30 0 <6 0 <6 0 <3 <6 30 
12/26E-13A01 76-04-08 30 1 <7 0 <7 2 <3 <7 30 
12/26E-13H01 76-04-06 40 0 <6 0 <6 1 <3 <6 60 

77-04-26 30 0 0 0 0 0 <6 <10 120 
12/26E-15C01 76-04-09 20 0 <7 1 <7 0 <3 <7 10 

77-04-28 20 0 0 0 0 0 7 <10 30 
12/26E-18E01 76-04-08 20 0 <5 0 <5 0 <2 <5 140 
12/26E-25001 77-04-28 10 0 0 0 0 0 9 <10 10 

12/27E-03N01 76-04-07 30 0 <6 4 <6 0 <3 <6 10 
12/27E-05001 77-04-26 30 0 0 0 0 2 <6 <10 170 
12/27E-15G01 76-04-06 30 0 <7 3 <7 0 <3 <7 30 

77-04-26 20 0 0 0 2 1 10 <10 30 
12/27E-20P01 76-04-06 40 0 <7 4 <7 0 <3 <7 30 

12/270-24M01 76-04-06 30 0 <7 5 <7 0 <3 <7 10 
12/27E-27801 76-04-06 30 0 <7 4 <7 0 <3 <7 20 
12/27E-33J01 76-04-05 30 0 <6 6 <6 0 <3 <6 20 
12/28E-18001 76-04-07 20 0 <6 3 <6 10 <2 <7 10 
12/28E-19F01 76-04-07 20 0 <7 3 <7 0 <3 <7 10 

77-04-26 20 0 0 4 0 0 20 <10 20 
12/28E-28401 77-04-26 10 1 0 0 0 1 10 <10 20 
13/25E-11H01 77-04-27 10 0 10 15 0 0 9 <10 30 
13/25E-30001 77-04-27 20 0 0 0 0 0 0 <10 120 
13/26E-31K01 77-04-27 9 0 0 2 0 0 <6 <10 10 

13/26E-34C01 76-04-08 20 0 <8 0 <8 0 <3 <8 20 
77-04-27 20 0 0 0 0 0 10 <10 10 

13/26E-34001 76-04-08 30 1 14 0 <10 33 <5 <20 120 
13/27E-31N01 77-04-28 9 0 0 0 0 0 <6 <10 10 
14/26E-28G01 77-04-27 10 0 0 0 0 0 <6 <10 30 



411 QUALITY OF GROUND WATER 

BENTON COUNTY--Continued 

WATER QUALITY DATA, APRIL 1976 TO APRIL 1977 

DIS- DIS- DIS- DIS-
LOCAL DIS- DIS- SOLVED SOLVED DIS- SOLVED DIS- SOLVED 

IDENT- DATt FERROUS SOLVE() SOLVED MAN- MOLYB- SOLVED SELE- SOLVED STRON-
I- OF IRON LEAD LITHIUM GANESE DENUM NICKEL NIUM SILVER TIUM 

FIER SAMPLE (FE) (P8) (LI) (MN) (MO) (NI) (SE) (A8) (SR) 
(UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UGtL) (UG/L) 

10/28E-11CO3 77-04-25 20 0 0 4 25 2 0 0 140 
10/28E-11F03 77-04-25 20 2 0 4 6 3 2 0 160 
10/28E-14001 76-04-05 0 7 0 <4 6 <6 0 <1 200 
11/27E-02001 76-04-05 10 <6 0 10 10 <6 1 <1 200 
11/27E-26C01 77-04-25 20 0 0 20 5 2 1 0 210 

11/28E-09801 77-04-25 20 0 10 0 6 3 2 0 220 
11/28E-23001 76-04-05 0 3 0 <2 20 <4 1 <1 130 
11/28E-29P01 77-04-25 20 0 0 0 4 3 2 0 210 
12/25E-11R01 77-04-28 30 0 10 0 7 2 0 0 100 
12/26E-04501 77-04-27 30 0 10 0 7 3 1 0 210 

12/26E-07801 76-04-08 0 <10 10 <7 5 <10 5 <2 380 
12/26E-07001 76-04-08 10 <8 0 110 30 <8 5 <1 220 
12/26E-12H01 76-04-08 10 <6 <20 100 30 <6 1 <1 210 
12/26E-13401 76-04-08 20 <7 0 50 30 <7 1 <1 170 
12/26E-13H01 76-04-06 40 <6 0 <4 20 <6 1 <1 170 

77-04-26 20 0 10 40 9 2 1 0 200 
12/26E-15C01 76-04-09 10 <7 10 <4 30 <7 12 <1 170 

77-04-28 20 0 10 0 12 2 2 0 240 
12/26E-18E01 76-04-08 70 <5 10 <3 10 <5 3 <1 110 
12/26E-25001 77-04-28 10 0 10 0 3 2 5 0 240 

12/27E-03401 76-04-07 10 <6 0 <4 10 <6 6 <1 190 
12/27E-05001 77-04-26 170 0 20 50 3 3 0 0 160 
12/27E-15001 76-04-06 10 <7 0 20 10 <7 1 <1 260 

77-04-26 30 2 10 20 3 3 1 0 290 
12/27E-20P01 76-04-06 10 <7 <4 30 <7 2 <1 210 

12/27E-24M01 76-04-06 0 <7 0 <4 10 <7 1 <1 230 
)2/27E-27801 76-04-06 10 <7 10 <4 6 <7 1 <1 220 
12/27E-33J01 76-04-05 10 <6 10 <4 20 <6 2 <1 200 
12/28E-18001 76-04-07 10 <6 10 <4 10 <5 2 <1 210 
12/28E-19F01 76-04-07 10 <7 0 20 4 <7 2 <1 240 

77-04-26 20 2 10 8 1 2 1 0 280 
12/28E-28001 77-04-26 20 0 0 20 2 2 2 0 200 
13/25E-11H01 77-04-27 20 0 10 4 2 2 1 0 220 
13/25E-30001 77-04-27 60 0 20 60 0 2 0 0 90 
13/26E-31K01 77-04-27 20 0 10 0 7 3 1 0 170 

13/26E-34C01 76-04-08 10 <8 10 70 <855 11 <1 270 
77-04-27 10 0 10 70 18 4 15 0 320 

13/26E-34001 76-04-08 30 <10 10 <7 20 <10 6 <1 390 
13/27E-31401 77-04-28 20 2 10 40 7 2 0 0 210 
14/26E-28601 77-04-27 20 2 0 0 0 3 0 0 140 



412 QUALITY OF GROUND WATER 

BENTON COUNTY--Continued 

WATER QUALITY DATA, APRIL 1976 TO APRIL 1977 

LOCAL 
IDENT-

I-
FIER 

DATE 
OF 

SAMPLE 

DIS- DIS-
DIS- DIS- DIS- SOLVED SOLVED 

DIS- SOLVED SOLVED DIS- SOLVED GROSS GROSS 
SOLVED TI- VANA- SOLVED zui- ALPHA BETA 

TIN TANIUM DIUM ZINC CONIUM AS AS 
(SN) (TI) (V) (ZN) (ZR) U-NAT. CS-137 

(UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (PC/L) 

10/28E-11CO3 
10/28E-11F03 
10/28E-14001 
11/27E-02001 
11/27E-26C01 

77-04-25 
77-04-25 
76-04-05 
76-04-05 
77-04-25 

<10 
<10 

<8 
<8 

<10 

<2 
2 

<3 
<3 
<2 

2.2 
4.3 
8.0 

10 
10 

20 
10 
10 

120 
8 

<2 
6 

<8 
<8 

6 

75 
140 

<5.0 
7.0 

<5.4 

52 
36 
7.3 

42 
9.4 

11/28E-09R01 
11/28E-23001 
11/28E-29P01 
12/25E-11R01 
12/26E-04N01 

77-04-25 
76-04-05 
77-04-25 
77-04-28 
77-04-27 

<10 
<5 

<10 
<10 
<10 

<2 
<2 
<2 
<2 
<2 

10 
30 
10 
35 
35 

10 
0 

70 
8 
6 

<2 
<5 

2 
<2 
<2 

8.2 
6.7 
8.5 

80 
<5.1 

9.1 
6.9 
7.7 

21 
8.6 

12/26E-07801 
12/26E-07001 
12/26E-12H01 
12/26E-13601 
12/26E-13H01 

76-04-08 
76-04-08 
76-04-08 
76-04-08 
76-04-06 

<15 
<10 

<8 
<9 
<9 

<5 
<3 
<3 
<3 
<3 

16 
20 
4.0 

20 
8.0 

20 
40 

20 
20 
10 

<20 
<10 

<8 
<9 
<9 

<15 
<9.6 
<7.5 
14 
17 

370 
83 
9.3 

91 
66 

12/26E-15001 

12/26E-18E01 
12/26E-25001 

77-04-26 
76-04-09 
77-04-28 
76-04-08 
77-04-28 

<10 
<9 

<10 
<7 

<10 

<2 
<3 
<2 
<2 
<2 

8.6 
20 
35 
5.0 
5.6 

10 
110 
210 

20 
230 

<2 
<9 
<2 
<7 
<2 

12 
<6.1 
11 
<4.2 
6.9 

66 
10 
9.5 
4.8 
8.3 

12/27E-03N01 
12/27E-05001 
12/27E-15601 

12/27E-20P01 

76-04-07 
77-04-26 
76-04-06 
77-04-26 
76-04-06 

<9 
<10 
<10 
<10 

<9 

<3 
<2 
<3 
<2 
<3 

12 
.8 

8.0 
6.5 

20 

0 
10 
10 
20 

0 

<9 
4 

<10 
2 

<9 

11 
<5.0 
8.6 

<6.8 
7.4 

43 
10 

210 
240 

48 

12/27E-24M01 
12/27E-27801 
12/27E-33J01 
12/28E-18001 
12/28E-19F01 

76-04-08 
76-04-06 
76-04-05 
76-04-07 
76-04-07 

<9 
<9 
<9 
<5 
<9 

<3 
<3 
<3 
<3 
<3 

13 
14 
15 
10 
10 

0 
30 

0 
30 
60 

<9 
<9 
<9 

<10 
<9 

<5.9 
8.8 

12 
17 
<9.3 

180 
130 

66 
20 

170 

12/28E-28001 
13/25E-11H01 
13/25E-30G01 
13/26E-31K01 

77-04-26 
77-04-26 
77-04-27 
77-04-27 
77-04-27 

<10 
<10 
<10 
<10 
<10 

<2 
3 

<2 
3 

<2 

20 
18 
6.3 
.0 

35 

60 
8 
9 
3 
8 

3 
<2 
<2 

4 
<2 

7.8 
7.9 

<5.3 
<4.7 
<4.9 

190 
9.1 

130 
9.5 
3.9 

13/26E-34C01 

13/26E-34001 
13/27E-31N01 
14/26E-28001 

76-04-08 
77-04-27 
76-04-08 
77-04-28 
77-04-27 

<10 
<10 
<10 
<10 
<10 

<3 
<2 
<5 
<2 
<2 

7.0 
7.8 

10 
35 
7.8 

0 
10 
70 

3 
8 

<10 
2 

<20 
<2 
<2 

<7.3 
<7.3 

<16 
<4.3 
<2.3 

13 
13 

2900 
6.5 

290 



413 QUALITY OF GROUND WATER 

BENTON COUNTY--Continued 

WATER QUALITY DATA, APRIL 1976 TO APRIL 1977 

DIS-
SOLVED 

LOCAL GROSS CESIUM DIS- DIS-
(DENT- DATE BETA 137 SOLVED TOTAL SOLVED 

I- OF AS SR90 DIS- STRON- TRITIUM COBALT 
FIER SAMPLE /Y90 SOLVED TIUM 90 60 

(PC/L1 (PC/L1 (PC/L) (PC/L) (PC/L) 

10/28E-11CO3 77-04-25 46 <1.0 <.4 <480 <10 
10/28E-11E03 77-04-25 30 <1.0 <.4 <480 <10 
10/28E-14001 76-04-05 5.8 <1.0 <.4 <480 <5 
11/27E-02001 76-04-05 33 3.0 <.4 190000 <5 

11/e7E-26C01 77-04-25 7.5 <1.0 <.4 <480 <10 

11/28E-09R01 77-04-25 7.5 <1.0 <.4 <480 <10 
11/28E-23001 76-04-05 5.5 1.0 <.4 <460 <5 
11/28E-29P01 77-04-25 6.4 <1.0 <.4 <460 <10 
12/25E-11H01 77-04-28 18 <1.0 <.4 <480 <10 
12/26E-04N01 77-04-27 6.9 <1.0 <.4 4000 <10 

12/26E-07801 76-04-08 300 3.0 <.4 64000 <5 
12/26E-07001 76-04-08 71 24 <.4 8900000 <5 
12/26E-12H01 76-04-08 7.4 1.0 <.4 7900 <5 

12/26E-13401 76-04-08 75 2.0 <.4 1000000 6 
12/26E-13H01 76-04-06 54 2.0 <.4 720000 6 

77-04-26 53 <1.0 <.4 470000 20 
12/26E-15C01 76-04-09 8.2 <1.0 .7 >480 <5 

77-04-28 7.7 <1.0 <.4 <480 <10 
12/26E-18E01 76-04-08 3.8 <1.0 c.4 95000 <5 
12/26E-25001 77-04-28 7.0 <1.0 <.4 <480 10 

12/27E-03N01 76-04-07 35 1.0 <.4 160000 <5 
12/27E-05001 77-04-26 8.2 <1.0 <.4 <20 
12/27E-15001 76-04-06 170 3.0 1400000 7 

77-04-26 200 2.0 <.4 1400000 <10 
12/270-20P01 76-04-06 39 3.0 <.4 310000 <5 

12/270-24M01 76-04-06 140 5.0 <.4 1100000 6 
12/270-27R01 76-04-06 110 2.0 <.4 770000 6 
12//7E-33J01 76-04-05 53 1.0 <.4 350000 <5 
12/28E-18001 76-04-07 16 <1.0 <.4 90000 <5 
12/28E-19F01 76-04-07 140 2.0 <.4 1000000 7 

77-04-26 150 1.0 <.4 990000 70 
12/280-28001 77-04-26 7.3 <1.0 <.4 <480 <10 
13/250-11H01 77-04-27 110 <1.0 42 2300 10 
13/25E-30001 77-04-27 7.8 <1.0 <.4 <480 <10 
13/26E-31.<01 77-04-27 3.2 <1.0 <.4 <480 <10 

13/26E-34C01 76-04-08 9.9 <1.0 <.4 <480 <5 
77-04-27 11 1.0 <.4 <480 20 

13/26E-34001 76-04-08 2300 210 <.4 310000 90 
13/270-31N01 77-04-28 5.3 <1.0 <.4 410000 10 
14/26E-28901 77-04-27 230 1.0 12 53000 130 
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414 QUALITY OF GROUND WATER 

SPOKANE COUNTY 

WATER QUALITY DATA, MARCH TO MAY 1977 

ELEV. SPE-
OF LAND CIFIC 

LOCAL SURFACE CON-
IDENT- LAT- LONG- DATE DATUM DUCT-

I- SEQ. OF (FT. ANCE PH 
FIER STATION NUMBEk TUDE TUDE NO. SAMPLE TIME ABOVE (MICRO-

MSL) MHOS) (UNITS) 

25/42E-13801 474013117261601 47 40 11 117 26 14 01 77-03-24 1255 1886.00 295 7.4 
77-05-19 0905 1886.00 335 --

25/43E-13A01 474005117182601 47 40 05 117 18 26 01 77-03-25 1500 1950.00 265 7.8 
77-05-17 1730 1950.00 216 --

25/43E-14K01 473950117200601 47 39 48 117 20 05 01 77-03-24 1335 1932.00 225 7.4 

77-05-17 1145 1932.00 400 --
25/44E-01R01 474110117104701 47 41 10 117 10 47 01 77-03-25 1125 -- 295 7.7 

77-05-19 0900 -- 280 --
25/44E-02001 474118117121501 47 41 18 117 12 15 01 77-03-28 1320 2015.00 310 7.7 
25/44E-18002 474010117180001 47 40 10 117 17 56 01 77-04-01 0845 1950.00 279 7.4 

77-05-17 1800 1950.00 272 --
25/44E-19001 473923117180501 47 39 23 117 18 05 01 77-03-25 1020 1963.00 380 7.6 
25/45E-15001 474012117062501 47 40 12 117 06 25 01 77-03-31 0925 2070.00 230 7.8 
25/45E-16K01 473951117071601 47 39 51 117 07 16 01 77-03-31 1055 2070.00 1040 6.6 

26/42E-11J015 474546117272701 47 45 46 117 27 27 01 77-03-24 1115 1590.00 360 7.6 

26/42E-12A01S 474611117255801 47 46 11 117 25 58 01 77-03-24 1035 1590.00 300 7.8 
26/42E-27N01 474304117294401 47 43 04 117 29 44 01 77-03-24 1525 1690.00 269 8.0 

77-05-19 1700 1690.00 285 --
26/43E-05L01S 474638117235701 47 46 38 117 23 57 01 77-03-28 1105 1670.00 430 8.0 
26/43E-07E4015 474621117251201 47 46 21 117 25 12 01 77-03-24 0955 1662.00 320 7.8 

26/45E-35F01 474237117045801 47 42 37 117 04 58 01 77-03-25 1330 2083.00 255 7.7 

DOS- DIS-
NON- DIS- SOLVED SOLVED 

LOCAL CAR- SOLVED MAG- DIS- PO-
IDENT- DATE HARD- BONATE CAL- NE- SOLVED TAS- HICAR- CAR-

OF TEMPER- NESS HARD- CIUM SIUM SODIUM SIUM BONATE BONATE 
FIER SAMPLE ATURE (CA,MG) NESS (CA) (MG) (NA) (K) (HCO3) (CO3) 

(DEG C) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L1 (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L1 

25/42E-13801 77-03-24 12.0 150 19 39 13 8.5 2.4 161 0 
77-05-19 12.2 -- -- -- -- -- --

25/43E-13A01 77-03-25 8.1 140 15 33 15 3.3 1.9 158 0 
77-05-17 15.2 -- -- -- --

25/430-14K01 77-03-24 10.0 110 10 29 9.6 3.0 1.5 124 -0 

77-05-17 10.4 -- __ -- -- --
25/44E-01R01 77-03-25 9.0 150 10 35 15 2.9 1.9 170 0 

77-05-19 9.3 -- -- -- -- -- --
25/44E-02001 77-03-28 9.5 140 2 38 12 5.1 9.0 174 0 
25/44E-18002 77-04-01 7.5 150 11 34 16 3.4 2.0 170 0 

77-05-17 14.0 -- -- -- -- --
25/44E-19D01 77-03-25 11.4 190 19 51 15 8.6 2.7 207 0 
25/45E-15001 77-03-31 11.7 130 14 35 10 4.3 1.9 140 0 
25/450-16K01 77-03-31 13.8 560 51 150 45 10 3.7 620 0 

26/42E-11301S 77-03-24 10.6 180 24 39 20 5.2 2.4 190 0 

26/42E-12AOIS 77-03-24 10.3 150 14 30 17 3.3 2.1 159 0 
26/42E-27N01 77-03-24 11.2 140 17 36 13 4.2 2.0 154 0 

77-05-19 11.9 -- -- -- --_- -- --
26/430-05L015 77-03-28 11.4 200 63 44 21 13 3.5 163 0 
26/43E-078015 77-03-24 9.8 160 22 33 19 3.2 2.1 169 0 

26/45E-35F01 77-03-25 8.4 140 8 31 14 2.7 1.7 155 0 



-- 

QUALITY OF GROUND WATER 415 

SPOKANE COUNTY--Continued 

WATER QUALITY DATA, MARCH TO MAY 1977 

DOS-
01S- DIS- SOLVED TOTAL TOTAL 

LOCAL ALKA- DIS- SOLVED SOLVED SOLIDS NITRITE AMMONIA 
IDENT- DATE LINITY SOLVED CHLO- FLUO- (RESI- TOTAL TOTAL PLUS NITRO-
I- OF AS SULFATE RIDE RIDE DUE AT NITRATE NITRITE NITRATE GEN 

FIER SAMPLE CACO3 (504) (CL) (F) 180 Cl (N) (N) (N) (N) 
(MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L1 (MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) 

25/42E-13801 77-03-24 130 19 9.3 .1 190 2.4 .00 -- .02 
77-05-19 -- -- 11 -- 2.3 .00 2.3 .06 

25/430-13A01 77-03-25 130 16 1.8 .1 156 1.2 .00 -- .02 
77-05-17 -- -- 1.4 -- 1.2 .00 1.2 .04 

25/43E-14K01 77-03-24 100 14 1.8 .0 133 1.4 .00 -- .04 

77-05-17 -- -- 2.0 -- 1.3 .00 1.3 .01 
25/44E-01801 77-03-25 140 15 .9 .1 166 .90 .00 .01 

77-05-19 -- -- 1.0 -- 1.0 .00 1.0 .03 
25/44E-02001 77-03-28 140 13 2.7 .1 177 2.3 .00 .01 
25/440-18D02 77-04-01 140 19 1.9 .1 161 .91 .00 .08 

77-05-17 -- -- 1.7 -- 1.4 .00 1.4 .02 
25/44E-19D01 77-03-25 170 15 8.3 .1 226 3.7 .00 .01 
25/45E-15D01 77-03-31 110 14 3.1 .1 152 3.3 .00 .01 
25/45E-16601 77-03-31 510 15 38 .4 594 1.1 .00 .05 

26/42E-11J015 77-03-24 160 24 6.2 .1 206 2.7 .00 .05 

26/42E-12AOIS 77-03-24 130 19 2.3 .1 162 1.4 .00 .04 
26/42E-27N01 77-03-24 130 17 3.9 .0 168 1.7 .00 .05 

77-05-19 -- -- 4.1 -- 1.7 .00 1.7 .03 
26/43E-05LO'S 77-03-28 130 68 15 .1 258 1.8 .00 .02 
26/43E-07801S 77-03-24 140 20 2.7 .1 174 1.6 .00 .04 

26/45E-35E01 77-03-25 130 14 .7 .1 146 .69 .00 .01 

TOTAL DIS-
KJEL- SOLVED DIS- DIS-

LOCAL DAHL TOTAL ORTHO. DOS- DIS- SOLVED SOLVED DOS- DIS-
IDENT- DATE NITRO- PHOS- PROS- SOLVED SOLVED CAD- CHRO- SOLVED SOLVED 

I- OF GEN PHORUS PHORUS ARSENIC BARIUM MIUM MIUM COPPER IRON 
FIER SAMPLE (N) (P) (P) (AS) (BA) (CD) (CR) (CU) (FE) 

(MG/L) (MG/L) (MG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) 

25/42E-13801 77-03-24 .06 .01 .01 2 0 0 0 1 0 
77-05-19 .01 -- --

25/43E-13601 77-03-25 .08 .01 .00 3 0 0 0 280 1400 
77-05-17 .02 --

25/43E-14K01 77-03-24 .11 .01 .01 2 0 0 0 1 20 

77-05-17 .01 -- -- --
25/44E-01R01 77-03-25 .06 .00 .00 2 0 0 0 6 60 

77-05-19 .00 -- -- --
25/44E-02001 77-03-28 .06 .00 .00 3 0 0 0 3 0 
25/44E-18002 77-04-01 .10 .01 .01 22 0 0 0 2 30 

77-05-17 -- -- .01 -- --
25/44E-19001 77-03-25 .12 .02 .02 5 100 0 0 3 30 
25/45E-15001 77-03-31 .06 .02 .02 3 0 0 0 1 60 
25/45E-16K01 77-03-31 .25 .09 .09 0 100 0 0 4 10 

26/42E-11JOIS 77-03-24 .10 .01 .01 3 0 0 0 0 10 

26/42E-12A015 77-03-24 .08 .00 .00 4 0 0 0 0 10 
26/42E-27N01 77-03-24 .10 .01 .01 3 0 0 0 0 20 

77-05-19 -- -- .01 -- --
26/43E-05LOIS 77-03-28 .06 .00 .00 2 0 0 0 0 20 
26/43E-078015 77-03-24 .08 .00 .00 3 0 0 0 0 10 

26/45E-35F01 77-03-25 .05 .00 .00 3 0 0 0 90 

METHY-
DIS- DIS- LENE 

LOCAL DIS- SOLVED SOLVED DIS- DIS- BLUE 
IDENT- DATE SOLVED MAN- TOTAL SELE- SOLVED SOLVED ACTIVE 

I- OF LEAD GANESE MERCURY NIUM SILVER ZINC PHENOLS SUB-
FIER SAMPLE (PB) (MN) (HG) (SE) (AG) (ZN) STANCE 

(UG/L) (uG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (MG/L) 

25/42E-13801 77-03-24 2 0 .1 0 0 0 2 .00 
77-05-19 -- -- --

25/43E-13A01 77-03-25 61 10 .0 0 0 10 2 .00 
77-05-17 -- -- --

25/43E-14K01 77-03-24 2 0 .1 0 0 0 1 .00 

77-05-17 -- --
25/44E-01R01 77-03-25 2 0 .6 0 0 10 2 .00 

77-05-19 -- --
25/44E-02001 77-03-28 0 10 .2 0 0 10 0 .00 
25/44E-18D02 77-04-01 0 10 .0 1 0 0 2 .00 

77-05-17 
25/44E-19001 77-03-25 1 0 .0 0 0 10 2 .00 
25/45E-15001 77-03-31 0 0 .0 0 0 0 0 .00 
25/45E-16601 77-03-31 0 10 .1 1 0 60 3 .10 

26/42E-11J015 77-03-24 1 0 .0 0 0 0 1 .00 

26/42E-12401S 77-03-24 2 10 .0 0 0 0 1 .00 
26/420-27N01 77-03-24 4 0 .1 0 0 160 1 .00 

77-05-19 --
26 / 4 3E-05LOIS 77-03-28 0 0 .1 0 0 0 0 .00 
26/43E-078015 77-03-24 1 0 .0 0 0 0 1 .10 

26/45E-35E01 77-03-25 1 .0 0 0 2 .00 
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October 13, 1977 

FACTORS FOR CONVERTING U.S. CUSTOMARY UNITS TO INTERNATIONAL 
SYSTEM UNITS (SI) 

The following factors may be used to convert the U.S. customary units published herein 
to the International System of Units (SI). Subsequent reports will contain both the U.S. 
customary and SI unit equivalents in the station manuscript descriptions until such time 
that all data will be published in SI units. 

Multiply U.S. customary units 

inches (in) 

feet (ft) 
miles (mi) 

acres 

square miles (mil) 

gallons (gal) 

million gallons 

cubic feet (ft3 ) 

cfs-days 

acre-feet (acre-ft) 

cubic feet per second (ft3 /s) 

gallons per minute (gal/min) 

million gallons per day 

tons (short) 

By 

Length 

2.54x10' 
2.54x1CF2 
3.048x1V 
1.609x10° 

Area 

4.047x103 
4.047x10-' 

1 0-3 
2.590x10° 

Volume 

3.785x10° 
3,785x10° 
3.785x10-3 
3.785x103 
3.785x10-3 
2.832x101 
2.832x10-2 
2.447x 103 
2.447x10-3 
1.233x103 
1.233x10-3 
1.233x10-6 

Flow 

2.832x10' 
2.832x101 
2.832x10-2 
6.309x10-2 
6.309x10-2 

1 0-5 
4.381x101 
4.381x10-2 

Mass 

9.072x HY' 

To obtain SI units 

millimeters (mm) 
meters (m) 
meters (m) 
kilometers (km) 

square meters (m2 ) 
square hectometers (hm2 ) 
square kilometers (km2 ) 
square kilometers (km2 ) 

liters (L) 
cubic decimeters (dm3 ) 
cubic meters (m3 ) 
cubic meters (m3 ) 
cubic hectometers (hm3 ) 
cubic decimeters (dm3 ) 
cubic meters (m3 ) 
cubic meters (m3 ) 
cubic hectometers (hm3 ) 
cubic meters (m3 ) 
cubic hectometers (hm3 ) 
cubic kilometers (km3 ) 

liters per second (L/s) 
cubic decimeters per second (dm3 /s) 
cubic meters per second (m3 /s) 
liters per second (L/s) 
cubic decimeters per second (dm3 /s) 
cubic meters per second (m3 /s) 
cubic decimeters per second (dm3 /s) 
cubic meters per second (m3 /s) 

megagrams (Mg) or metric tons 
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